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Introduction

We are pleased to present the second major portion of the wonderful collection of the First Customs issue 
(Large Dragons) of China formed by Jane and Dan Sten Olsson. The reception accorded by collectors for the 
first auction six months ago was a reflection of the rarity and exceptional quality of the essays, proofs, stamps, 
and postal history so painstakingly assembled by the Olssons over many years of collecting. 

This auction commences with an imperforate essay of one of the original designs submitted for the first postage 
stamps of the Ching Dynasty, the Elephant essay. Actually, this design must have received serious consideration 
from the Customs officials, since the production of this particular proposed stamp went through five separate 
stages. The original essays for the Large Dragons with the extra circle include the finer of the two intact surviving 
sheets of twenty-five of the 3 candarins. There is also a reconstructed corner block of four of the 5 candarins 
essay in the distinctive brownish ochre shade. Among the plate proofs of the Large Dragon stamps with the extra 
circle removed (issued design) is one of only two recorded multiples of any value postally used, which supports 
the theory that proofs were actually sold concurrently with the issued perforated stamps over the post office 
counter in Tientsin.

Among the issued perforated stamps is a superb unused reconstruction of Setting XII in choice multiples 
ranging from a corner pair to a corner block of nine. Mention should also be made of the complete mint sheet 
of the 5 candarins Setting V, one of five such surviving sheets, which is in post office fresh condition.

The undoubted highlight of the seven covers chosen for inclusion in this second auction is the 23 September 
1879 envelope from Tientsin to New York sent through the Japanese Post Office in Shanghai. Franked with 
the complete set of three Large Dragon stamps, this stellar envelope is one of the most important postal history 
items of the Large Dragons, as it is the earliest known Large Dragon cover to the United States. In addition, it 
is the earliest recorded Large Dragon - Japan combination. Then, there is a splendid 1880 incoming cover from 
Ireland to Peking from the famous Hancock correspondence. The outstanding 1880 Large Dragons - Hong 
Kong combination cover bearing a pair of the rare Hong Kong 1880 Provisional surcharge 10c. on 16c. is one 
of only eleven recorded items of Large Dragons mail matter with a Hong Kong combination. It should be noted 
that all combination covers from the 1879-80 period are rare, as well as of particular significance, since the rates 
had not yet been fully standardized during this early period of the Customs Post. 

As research is an ongoing process, there is once again new information to supplement the descriptions and assist 
in furthering our knowledge of this subject, with the hope that the treasures on offer will continue to enrich 
the collections of fellow collectors.

        Jeffrey S. Schneider   
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Essays and Proofs

The Elephant Design (Unaccepted)

The Elephant design for the 5 cash stamp was one of several different subjects submitted for the first postage stamp of China in 1877-1878. It 
depicted a ceremonial elephant carrying a pot of growing cycas on its back. These plants characterise perpetual change and constant regeneration, 
which are two of the fundamental philosophies of Buddhism. The two bats flying above the elephant are also of symbolic importance. The 
Chinese for bat is “fu”, which is the same sound as the word for happiness, while sounds for the other symbols depicted have double meanings, 
all of which signify “an augury of great happiness equaling Heaven” (Sir Percival David, The London Philatelist, Vol. LVIII, No. 676, p. 34). 

Apparently, this design merited serious consideration, since the production of this proposed stamp went through five separate stages.

1 Imperforate plate proof of 5 cash black on thick wove paper [9] with 13mm. sheet margin at top, highly refined printing 
with perfect sharp impression, good to large margins, insignificant bend in sheet margin at top right, a very fine example 
of this primitive yet exquisitely engraved design which is highly evocative of the period. A rarity.

HK$ 300,000 - 400,000
 

M.D. Chow wrote about purchasing a strip of five from a London dealer who had taken it from a strip of ten. There was a strip of five 
from the top left corner of the sheet [1-5] in the Sir Percival David collection, which was subsequently split into two pairs and a single. 
Interestingly, all examples we have found appearing in auction over the past thirty years have sheet margins at the top. Therefore, one 
could hypothesize that these are from the London dealer’s original strip of ten. We have been able to locate nine of the ten positions 
thus far. 

 
Although John Luff stated that he had seen a complete sheet of one hundred, this has never been confirmed; however, Dr. Ji Sun 
recently found a complete sheet of one hundred on what appears to be a thick brownish (toned) meshed paper and is fairly well printed 
with a slightly less accomplished degree of fineness in the frame lines. According to Dr. Sun, this came from the estate of a well-known 
American collector, who began collecting in the thirties. From what plating is possible, the distinct characteristics of the plate positions 
and alignment of the clichés correspond to those positions in the sheet which are known. A paper comparison has not yet been made.

 Reference
 Sir Percival David, “Sketches, Essays, and Proofs of China’s First Issue,” The London Philatelist, Vol. VIII, No. 676 (March, 

1949), pp. 33-37.
 Jeffrey S. Schneider, “Plating the Elephant Essay”, Journal of China Philately, Vol. 1 (Qingdao, 2006), pp. 202-206.

Ji Sun, “The Elephant Issue Resurfaces After 100 Years”, The China Clipper, Vol. 74, No. 6 (September, 2010), pp. 231-
233. 
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試模樣票

萬年有象圖(未採用)

＂萭年有象＂五厘銀樣票圖案為中國海關試辨郵政當局於1877-1878年擬發行首套郵票時多種設計草圖之一。其繪圖為一盆
萬年青負於禮儀象背上。萬年青之特徵為萬象更新，長生不老；＂清＂與＂青＂同音，寓意大清帝國萬壽無疆。又天際繪
有雙蝙蝠，＂福＂與＂蝠＂同音，象徵洪福齊天。(大衛德爵士，＂倫敦郵學家＂郵刊，58卷，676號，第34頁。

此様票圖案似獲得海關當局相當認同才有鐫製母模及印製五種樣票。

1	 黑色五厘銀無齒母模樣票印於較厚白無紋紙，[9]，帶13毫米上邊紙，印刷精美，圖案精緻，票邊紙闊，右上邊紙有
一輕微折痕。一枚極早期，圖案精緻的樣票。珍罕品。

HK$ 300,000 - 400,000

	 周今覺提過於一位倫敦郵商處買到一件橫五連票，原係由一件十橫連票拆開的。英國大衞德爵士藏品內亦見有一件
帶左上邊紙橫五連票，[1－5]，已被拆為兩件雙連及一單枚票。近三十年來各公開拍賣會上所見過的樣票均帶有上
邊紙；這點讓人感覺到這些無齒樣票可能均源自這位英國郵商之橫十連票。目前這十連票已有九枚定位。

	 美國勒夫謂曾見過一件百枚全張無齒樣票但始未能被確認。最近美國孫先生	(Dr	Ji	Sun）發現到一件百枚全張無齒
樣票，印於較棕色(黯淡)厚無紋紙，圖案印刷相當精細，唯其邊線似較輕點。據孫先生，此件郵品來自一位1930年
代美國有名收藏家。以版式來看，各版模位置的特徵及其排列與目前發現的有齒全張樣票相似。唯其紙質尚未作過
比較。
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The Accepted Dragon Design Essays and Proofs

Essay of the Accepted Design with “Extra Circle”

採用多一小圏雲龍圖試模樣票

2 1ca. light yellow-green imperforate on thin wove gummed paper block of four [1-2/6-7] with 6mm. sheet margin at top 
and 9mm. sheet margin at left, faintest traces of rust on the gum, nevertheless very fine and a desirable multiple.

 一分銀，輕黃綠色，無齒，有賿，白無紋紙，四方連，[1-2/6-7]，帶6毫米上邊紙及9毫米左邊紙，背賿有輕微黄
點，一件不可多得的左上角四方連。目前僅存一件二十五枚全張及四件四方連樣票，包括兩件左上角四方連。據目
前的紀錄，此試模樣票最少印有三全張。	

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

 Only one complete sheet of twenty-five remains intact. There are four blocks of four recorded, two of which are from the top left corner 
of the sheet.

 From our records of plated examples, we can ascertain that there were at least three sheets of this essay produced. 

 Provenance
 Richard Canman, Stanley Gibbons (London), 19.10.1972, lot 83
 Philip Ireland, Christie’s Robson Lowe (Zurich), 25.5.1989, lot 2029

3 3ca. vermilion [23] imperforate proof on thin wove gummed paper with 11mm. sheet margin at foot, very fine.

 三分銀，橘紅色，無齒，有賿，薄白紙，帶11毫米下邊紙。品佳上。目前存世紀錄薄紙三分銀試模樣票最大連票為
四方連，僅見有三件；另有三件雙連票。以這些連票及兩枚帶邊紙單票可重組全張二十五枚之二十三個位置。由此
可知三分銀薄紙試模樣票僅有印製兩全張。三分銀可能為最早印製的面值，這是早期以兩種紙質試印的主要原因。

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

 The largest recorded multiples of the 3 candarins essay on thin paper are blocks of four, of which only three have survived, in addition 
to three pairs. Using multiples and two marginal singles, we have reconstructed twenty-three of the twenty-five positions on the sheet. It 
appears that there were only two sheets printed on thin paper. 

 The 3 candarins was most probably the first value printed, which helps to explain the early experimentation with two different types of 
paper.

3

2
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	 The Finer of the Two Surviving Sheets of the 3 Candarins Essay on Thick Paper

存世三分銀厚紙試模樣票兩件全張之較好的一件

4 3ca. vermilion imperforate on thick paper, a complete sheet of twenty-five with full margins, sharp impression, bright 
colour, the lower row of stamps has slightly uneven printing due to misalignment of the blanket for the “make ready” as 
often occurred during the “proof” stages, cliché [22] shows extraneous printing ink on “N” of “Candarins”, a few minute 
mainly marginal age spots of no consequence to the freshness of this extremely fine and desirable sheet, which is of the 
utmost rarity.

HK$ 500,000 - 600,000

 There are only two surviving intact sheets of twenty-five, of which this is by far the finest.

 Provenance
 Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (Basel), 26.10.1970, lot 534
 Giulio Mochi, David Feldman (Geneva), 24.10.1984, lot 40554
 “Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), 29.9.1988, lot 4083
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 7.11.1996, lot A31

	 三分銀，橘紅色，無齒，無賿，厚紙，二十五枚全張，帶四邊紙，印刷清晰，彩色鮮豔。最下行郵票因墊紙移位使
其圖案印刷不平均，這是様票印刷常見的現象。第二十二號模＂Candarins	＂之＂N＂有橘紅色印刷墨跡。紙邊有不
重要的小泛黃點。一件品相極佳，可遇不可求的珍罕郵品。本件為目前存世僅有二件二十五枚全張様票品相最好的
一件。
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5 5ca. brownish ochre imperforate on thin wove paper, two pairs [4-5] and [9-10] originally forming a block of four with 
5mm. sheet margin at top and 8mm. sheet margin at right, showing characteristic printing “bite”, remarkable colour, 
good to large margins, the top pair has minor rust on reverse and the lower pair has a light horizontal crease, otherwise 
very fine and a fantastic essay.

HK$ 250,000 - 300,000

 We record two blocks of four, two pairs and five singles in this extraordinary colour.

 There seems to have been only one imperforate sheet produced in this distinctive colour, as no two identical matching clichés have been 
found to date. A second sheet in the same unmistakable colour with trial perforation 12½ on thick wove paper was in the Beckeman 
collection (see Interasia, 26.2.2011, lot 6) and has remained intact. 

 Provenance
 Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (Basel), 20.3.1975, lot 1009
 Philip Ireland, Christie’s Robson Lowe (Zurich), 25.5.1989, lot 2034

 The lower pair is originally from the Gordon collection (Robson Lowe, 21.4.1964, lot 6).

	 五分銀，赭棕色，無齒，薄無紋紙，由兩件雙連[4-5]及[9-10]接連成的四方連，帶5毫米上邊紙及8亳米右邊紙；
票背見有印刷壓痕的特徵，彩色卓越，邊紙寬大。上雙連票背有小汚跡，下雙連有輕微折痕。一件品佳神奇的樣
票。

	 目前紀錄僅有兩件四方連，兩件雙連及五件單枚以這不平常色彩印刷的樣票。

	 以此特別票色印刷的無齒全張樣票可能僅有一件，因目前尚未見過有同模號的無齒樣票。貝克曼夫婦藏品內見到一
全張也以此特別色彩印刷於厚無紋紙上，唯以12度半試打齒孔。

	 A Fantastic Reconstructed Corner Block of the 5 Candarins Essay 
in the Very Rare Brownish Ochre Shade
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The Accepted Dragon Design Essays and Proofs

Proofs with the Extra Circle Removed

刮掉小圈雲龍圖試版樣票

6 1ca. green imperforate on thin wove paper, Setting II, block of four [1-12/7-21] with 9mm. sheet margin at top and 
7.5mm. sheet margin at left, showing characteristic offset printing on reverse, highly accomplished printing in a lovely 
delicate shade, extremely fine and fresh.

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

 A block of four is the largest known multiple, and there are only two such blocks recorded.
 
 There was probably only one imperforate sheet of twenty-five in this colour printed from this Setting.

 Provenance
 Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (London), 22.7.1970, lot 8
 Giulio Mochi, David Feldman (Geneva), 24.10.1984, lot 40561
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 7.11.1996, lot A5

 一分銀，綠色，無齒，薄白無紋紙，第二版，四方連[1-12/7-21]，帶9毫米上邊紙及7,5毫米左邊紙。票背有黏印
特徵，圖案印刷精緻完美，品相極佳。

	 目前發現最大連票為四方連票，存世僅兩件。
				
	 第二版式綠色薄紙無齒樣票可能祇印製一全張。



10

A Remarkable Matched Pair of Corner Blocks of the 3 Candarins

Proof from Setting III or IV

第三或第四版兩件難得同位三分銀左上角四方連試版樣票

The following two lots comprise a noteworthy pair of matched corner blocks of four from Settings III or IV. Both blocks show the constant plate 
variety “broken top left corner” on cliché [22]. The progressive state of damage to the top left corner displayed by the two blocks suggests that the 
former is from Setting III and the latter is either from a later state of Setting III or early state from Setting IV.

下面兩件拍品為第三或第四版同位四方連票，均顯出第二十二號＂左上框斷缺＂版模變異特徵。這兩件四方連顯出左上框
逐漸的破缺可推論第一個四方連應屬第三版式而第二個四方連可能是第三版晚期或第四版早期印刷的。

7 3ca. brown-red imperforate on thin wove ungummed paper, Setting III or IV, block of four [22-17/1-6] with 12mm. 
sheet margin at top and 8mm. sheet margin at left, cliché [22] shows broken top left corner, contrasting sharp to weak 
(underprinted) impressions of the clichés due to the poor registration of the printing plate, particularly dramatic in lower 
left stamp, very fine, a few negligible age spots in margin at top.

 三分銀，棕紅色，薄白無紋紙，無賿，第三或第四版，四方連[22-17/1-6]，帶12毫米上邊紙及8毫米左邊紙。第22
號子模左上框有缺破；可能因版盤拼版模不一，版模印色深淡不均，左下枚票尤為明顯欠墨。上邊紙有些不重要的
汚點。

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

 Provenance and Auction Record
 H.R. Harmer (New York), 20-23.2.1950, lot 740
 Dr. Robert C.H. Lee, J.R. Hughes (San Francisco), 16.11.1963, lot 16
 Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (Basel), 20.3.1975, lot 1014 
 Philip Ireland, Christie’s Robson Lowe (Zurich), 25.5.1989, lot 2116

8  3ca. pale brown-red imperforate on thin wove gummed paper, Setting III or IV, block of four [22-17/1-6] with 8mm. sheet 
margin at top and 7mm. sheet margin at left, the broken top left corner plate variety of cliché [22] now shows an advanced 
state of damage, suggesting that it might come from Setting IV, uneven impression particularly noticeable in right vertical 
pair, minute age spot in top right stamp, very fine.

 三分銀，棕紅色，薄白無紋紙，有賿，第三或第四版，四方連[22-17/1-6]，帶8毫米上邊紙及7毫米左邊紙。第22
號子模左上框斷破較明顯，可推論應屬第四版式；版模印刷深淡不均，右直雙連尤為明顯。右上枚票有極小汚點。
品相良佳。

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

 Provenance
 E.H. Finegan, Harmer Rooke (London), 14.10.1937, lot 70
 Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (London), 22.7.1970, lot 11 
 Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (Basel), 20.3.1975, lot 1013 
 Philip Ireland, Christie’s Robson Lowe (Zurich), 25.5.1989, lot 2117



THE FIRST CUSTOMS ISSUE

PLATE PROOFS (EXTRA CIRCLE REMOVED)

3 Candarins

Setting III or IV

[22-17/1-6]

[22-17/1-6]

These two blocks show the continuing deterioration of the upper left corner of cliché 22, 
which was discarded after Setting IV

7

8
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9 3ca. imperforate on opaque paper, Setting XIV, horizontal pair [15-26], centrally cancelled by Tientsin type 6 seal in blue, 
good margins all round, very fine and fresh, ranking among the rarest of all the proofs.

	 三分銀，厚紙，第十四版式，橫雙連[15-26]，銷藍色天津海關第六型中文全戳。票邊紙寛大，品相完好。樣票內最
稀罕的票品。存世祇見有二件第十四版式舊連票：本件雙連票及一件橫三連票[10-11-4]。

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

 According to contemporary sources, the imperforate proofs were sold concurrently with the issued perforated stamps over the post office 
counter in Tientsin.

 There are only two used multiples recorded and both are from Setting XIV — this pair and a strip of three [10-11-4].

 Provenance
 Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (London), 26.10.1970, lot 547
 Paul Hock, Robson Lowe (Zurich), 19.10.1983, lot 82
  “Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), 25.3.1987, lot 4767

 Reference 
 James B. Whang, ed. Whang’s Illustrated Collection of the Large Dragons of China 1878-1885 (Taipei, 1993), p. 257.

 

One of Only Two Known Used Multiples of a Large Dragons 
Imperforate Proof
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Issued Stamps

1878 Thin paper

10 1ca. green, Setting I, horizontal pair [1-2], centrally cancelled by Shanghai seal, fine to very fine, faintest traces of rust in 
margin. Chan 1.

 一分銀，綠色，第一版，橫雙連[1-2]，銷上海海關中文全戳。
HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

11 5ca. yellow-orange, Setting I, horizontal pair [8-9], cliché [8] with long stroke of “Dah”, fine unused with much original 
gum, the left stamp has light diagonal creasing at top left Chan 3, c.

 五分銀，橘黃色，第一版，橫雙連[8-9]，8號模＂長腳大＂，新票，原賿。左枚票之左上角有輕折。

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

12 5ca. yellow-orange, Setting I, horizontal pair [1-2], cancelled by part “Customs” double-ring d.s. of Newchwang, cliché [1] 
has pulled perf. at left, otherwise fine. Chan 3.

 五分銀，橘黃色，第一版，橫雙連[1-2]，銷部份海關雙圈日戳。1號模票左邊欠一齒。整體品相佳上。

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

13 5ca. yellow-orange, Setting II, block of four [7-5/16-24] from the top left corner of the sheet, lightly cancelled by Tientsin 
seals in black, fine to very fine, small corner creasing in top left corner.

	 五分銀，橘黃色，第二版，四方連[7-5/16-24]，全張左上角位置，銷黑色天津海關中文戳，左上角處有輕微折痕。

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

	 Provenance
 “Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), 29.9.1988, lot 4088

121110

13



THE FIRST CUSTOMS ISSUE

1878 THIN PAPER

3 Candarins

Setting V

A partial reconstruction of the setting of twenty (5 x 4)
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A Nearly Complete Reconstruction of the 3 Candarins Setting V

三分銀第五版部分組合

14 3ca. brown-red, the nearly complete reconstruction of the twenty positions comprised of horizontal strip of three [3-5-25] 
with small part of sheet margin at right, pairs (9, with [2-20], [8-1], [1-15], [2/10], [10-17], [13/23], [26/6], [9/21], and [11-
21]), and singles (2, clichés [19] and [24]), cancelled by Peking seal in blue or Shanghai seal in black, mainly fine to very 
fine appearance, a few faults (one stained and another with internal defect). Chan 2.

 三分銀，棕紅色，第五版二十號模之十九號模，包括一件橫三連[3-5-25]含部分右邊紙，九件雙連[2-20]，[8-1]
，[1-15]，[2/10]，[10-17]，[13/23]，[26/6]，[9/21]及[11-21]，兩單枚[19]，[24]。銷藍色北京海關中文戳
或黑色上海海關中文戳。整體品佳，部分有污點，一枚破損。

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

14
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1882 Thin to pelure paper, stamps printed 4½mm. apart

15 1ca. deepish green on pelure paper, heavy impression so characteristic on this soft delicate paper, as well as typical slight 
offset on reverse, unused without gum, light central vertical crease, otherwise fine. An impressive example of this rare 
paper variety. Chan 4c.

	 一分銀，深綠色，葱皮紙，深潤彩色印於這種特別易損破紙質，票背亦有常見的黏印現象。新票，無賿，票中部有
一輕微析痕。一枚罕見難得紙張變異，品相佳上的郵品。

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

16 1ca. green, Setting III, two horizontal pairs [25-18] and [16-23], originally forming a strip of four, cliché [25] shows plate 
variety two breaks in frame line at bottom left and cliché [16] variety prominent break in frame line at foot, bright colour 
on pristine white paper, the first pair is extremely fine mint and the second is very fine unused with much original gum, 
the left stamp [16] in second pair has faint traces of foxing in margin at foot. Chan 4, e, f.

	 一分銀，綠色，第三版，兩件雙連[25-18]及[16-23]接連為一橫四連，25號模下外框左處有二斷痕，16號模下外框
左處有一斷痕。色彩鮮豔，紙白原賿。第一件雙連品相極佳，第二件雙連幾乎全原賿，其左枚票[16]號模下處有小
汚點。

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

 Provenance
 Paul Hock, Robson Lowe (Zurich), 19.10.1983, lot 45, for the first pair 

17 1ca. green, Setting III, horizontal pair [21-11], bright colour contrasted by complete centrally struck “Customs/Shanghai” 
double-ring d.s. of “Nov 24 82” in red, small pulled perf. at right, nevertheless very fine and choice pair. Chan 4.

	 一分銀，綠色，第三版，橫雙連[21-11]，色彩鮮豔，尢其銷一枚上海海關紅色雙圈日戳，1882年11月24日。右邊
齒有弱，整體品相佳良，一件不可多得的票品。

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

 Provenance
 E.D. Finney, H.R. Harmer (New York), 5.7.1952, lot 297
 Dr. Robert C.H. Lee, J.R. Hughes (San Francisco), 16.11.1963, lot 26

17

1615
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18 3ca. brown-red, clear colour and impression on bright white paper, near perfect centring, very fine and fresh mint. Chan 
5.

 三分銀，棕紅色，色彩鮮豔，紙質鮮白，中心完美，品相鮮美的新票。
HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

19 3ca. brown-red, Setting VI, vertical pair [17/16] with sheet margin at top, lovely delicate colour on fresh white paper, 
excellent centring, cancelled by two strikes of Shanghai seal, lower stamp has insignificant short diagonal crease of no 
consequence to this very fine positional piece which contains the key position for determining this Setting. Chan 5.

 三分銀，棕紅色，第六版，直雙連[17/16]，帶上邊紙，色彩鮮豔，紙質雪白，中心完美，銷兩枚上海海關中文戳，
下枚票有輕微對角折痕但不影響到此含有可判定第六版式關鍵號模的雙連票。1882年發行三分銀闊邊票印製於全張
縱三橫五之十五枚票式。存世有二個版式，但唯一異處為第六版式之16號模於第七版式以24號模取代。其他號模票
保持完全相同的位置。

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

	 The 1882 wide margin issue of the 3 candarins was printed in a sheet format of fifteen (5 x 3). There were two Settings, the only 
difference being that cliché 16 from Setting VI was replaced by cliché 24 in Setting VII. The other clichés must have remained locked 
in the printing plate during this substitution, because there is no discernable shifting of clichés between the two Settings.

20 5ca. yellow-ochre, deep rich colour, near perfect centring, extremely fine and wonderfully fresh unused without gum. A 
flawless example of this difficult stamp. Chan 6. 

	 五分銀，赭黃色，色彩鮮豔，中心完美，品相外表極佳，無賿。難得的一枚幾乎無缺點的票。
HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

	 Expertisation
 Signed “AD” (Alberto Diena) in pencil

 Provenance
 Philip Ireland, Christie’s Robson Lowe (Zurich), 25.5.1989, lot 2067

20

19

18
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A Complete Sheet of Twenty of the 1 Candarin, Clean-Cut Perforations, Setting VI,

with Double Perforation Variety, Reunited from Blocks of Ten

一分銀光齒第六版式由二件十連票複組全張二十枚票，含有複齒變體

21 1ca. green, clean-cut perfs., Setting VI, complete sheet of twenty comprised of two rejoined vertical blocks of ten (2 x 
5), the latter block has variety central vertical row of perforations double, bright colour on pristine white paper, very 
fine and fresh unused with much original gum, a few shortish perfs. at top and foot merely mentioned for accuracy. An 
outstanding and unique showpiece. Chan 7.

HK$ 300,000 - 400,000

 Historically, these blocks of ten resided in two different collections until the Beckemans were able to reunite these in their original sheet 
format.

 Reference
 Philip W. Ireland, China. The Large Dragons 1878-1885 (London : Robson Lowe Ltd., 1978), pp. 47-48.
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, “The Large Dragon Issue (Largest Recorded Multiples)”, Journal of Chinese Philately, 

No. 246 (Vol. 34, No.1, October 1986), pp. 12, 15. Illustrated.
 James B. Whang, ed. Whang’s Illustrated Collection of the Large Dragons of China 1878-1885 (Taipei, 1993), p. 281.

 Provenance and Auction Record for left block
 Godfrey Mellor, Robson Lowe (London), 15.5.1969, lot 2156
 Dr. Warren G. Kauder, Robson Lowe (London), 10.11.1971, lot 85
 Robson Lowe (London), 10.6.1975, lot 624
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 15.5.1997, lot B19

 There was a similar vertical block of ten from the left half of the sheet in the Major James Starr collection (Sotheby’s, 11.9.1991, lot 
23).

 Provenance for right block with central vertical row of perfs. double
 Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (London), 22.7.1970, lot 33
 Giuli Mochi, David Feldman (Geneva), 24.10.1984, lot 40590
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 15.5.1997, lot B19

 There was also a block of four [6-19/22-20] with the double perforation variety along central row of perfs. in the Richard Canman 
collection (Stanley Gibbons, 19.10.1972, lot 93)

 一分銀，光齒，第六版式，二件十連(縱五橫二)複組成全張二十枚票，右邊十連之直中縫複齒。色彩鮮豔，紙質鮮
白，新票，幾乎全賿，上端及下端有短齒現象。一件卓越獨一無二的展覽品。

							
	 此兩件方連本來藏於不同郵集，貝克曼夫婦追捧下再度重逢，複合全格。

	 施塔藏品內也另有一件全張左十連。(蘇富比拍賣，1991年9月11日，23號拍品)

	 崁孟藏品內也另有一件四方連[6-19/22-20]，直中縫複齒。(吉本斯拍賣，1972年10月19日，93號拍品)
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THE FIRST CUSTOMS ISSUE

1883 THICK PAPER AND CLEAN-CUT PERFORATION

1 Candarin

Setting VI

Complete sheet of twenty comprised
of two rejoined blocks of ten,

variety one vertical row of perforations double



20

1883-85 Thicker, more opaque paper

23

22 1ca. bright green, clean-cut perfs., Setting V, horizontal pair [9-8], unused with traces of gum, light rust spots mainly on 
reverse but showing on front in margin at bottom right. Chan 7.

 一分銀，綠色，光齒，第五版式，橫雙連[9-8]，新票，票背有賿及些輕微污點，透至票面右下處。

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

23 1ca. green, Setting VII, vertical imperforate pair [15/10], which actually is an imperforate between pair with perforations 
trimmed on all four sides, of very good appearance unused without gum, just touched at top right corner. A rare variety. 
Chan 7c.

 一分銀，綠色，第七版，直雙連中縫漏齒[15/10]，四週齒孔剪去，表面品相良佳，無賿，右上角稍有缼框線。一件
罕見的變體票。目前存世紀錄有五件中縫漏齒，邊齒完整的直雙連。另有五件四週齒孔已剪去(其中一件齒孔重打)
，及一雙連。

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

 According to our records, there are only five imperforate between pairs with perforations intact which have survived. There are a further 
five pairs which have had the perforations trimmed (one has subsequently been reperforated) and one pair with perforations at sides 
only.

 Provenance and Auction Record
 H.R. Harmer (London), 3.11.1952, lot 18
 Dr. Robert C.H. Lee, J.R. Hughes (San Francisco), 16.11.1963, lot 5
 Geotge Alevizos (Santa Monica), 12-13.10.1981, lot 1872 

22
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24 3ca. red, clean-cut perfs., unknown Setting, horizontal pair [?-25], cliché [25] with horizontal bar in “H” of “China” 
completely missing and lower half of left vertical bar also missing, centrally cancelled by Peking seal in blue leaving 
the plate variety clear, very fine and fresh appearance, a few small faults including 2mm. tear at top of right stamp. A 
remarkable and highly striking example of this plate variety. Chan 8, f.

 三分銀，紅色，光齒，版式不詳，橫雙連[？-25]，25號模＂CHINA＂之＂H＂橫中缐全缺，其左豎下半端也缺失。
銷一枚藍色北京海關中文戳，不隐到變體，表品良佳，右枚票上部有一2毫米破裂。一件具有眩美版模變體特色的郵
品。

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

25 3ca. red, clean-cut perfs., Setting VIII, vertical pair [4/18], boldly cancelled by near perfect central strike of Peking seal in 
blue, fine to very fine. Chan 8.

 三分銀，紅色，光齒，第七版，直雙連[4/18]，正中銷藍色北京海關中文戳，品相佳上。
HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

25

24
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THE FIRST CUSTOMS ISSUE

1883 THICK PAPER AND CLEAN-CUT PERFORATION

3 Candarins

Setting XII

Reconstruction comprised of block of nine [25-24-26/11-3-21/4-8-18], blocks of
four [9-15/14-17], [13-5/6-1], [14-17/10-25], and pair [20/23]
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A Complete Reconstruction of the 3 Candarins, Setting XII

三分銀第十二版全格複組

The following five lots comprise a complete reconstruction of this Setting. There is one complete mint sheet of twenty (clean-cut perfs.) with full 
selvedge recorded. 

下面五件拍品為第十二版全格複組。目前存世僅有一件帶四邊紙全格票。

26 3ca. red-brown, rough perfs., Setting XII, vertical pair [20/23] with complete sheet margins at left and foot, deep rich 
colour on white paper, tiny defect in margin at lower left of bottom stamp, lightly foxed perfs., otherwise very fine. Chan 
11.

 三分銀，棕紅色，毛齒，第十二版，直雙連[20/23]，帶左下邊紙，紙質雪白，色彩鮮豔，下枚票左下角有小破裂，
部分齒孔有汚點，整體品相佳。

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000 

27 3ca. red-brown, clean-cut perfs., Setting XII, block of four [9-15/14-17] with complete sheet margins at top and left, of 
fine appearance unused with much original gum which is climatically toned, also a few age spots, otherwise fine. Chan 8.

	 三分銀，棕紅色，光齒，第十二版，四方連[9-15/14-17]，帶左上邊紙，新票，背賿幾乎完整但呈現氣候性的黯
黃，另有些小污點。品相中上。

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

 Provenance
 Paul Hock, Robson Lowe (Zurich), 19.10.1983, lot 105

2726
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28 3ca. red-brown, clean-cut perfs., Setting XII, block of four [13-5/6-1], bright colour on fresh white paper, well centred, fine 
to very unused with much original gum, a few short perfs. of no significance. Chan 8.

 三分銀，棕紅色，光齒，第十二版，四方連[13-5/6-1]，色彩鮮豔，紙質雪白，中心極佳，背賿幾乎完整，幾個不
重要短齒。

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

 Provenance
 Godfrey Mellor, Robson Lowe (London), 15.5.1969, lot 2158
 Paul Hock, Robson Lowe (Zurich), 19.10.1983, lot 106
 “Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), 25.3.1987, lot 4760

28

29 3ca. red-brown, clean-cut perfs., Setting XII, block of four [14-17/10-25], deep bright colour on pristine white paper, 
slightly uneven impression at right, particularly well centred, very fine unused with much original gum, a few shortish 
perfs. at right. Chan 8.

 三分銀，棕紅色，光齒，第十二版，四方連[14-17/10-25]，色彩鮮豔，紙質雪白，右邊印刷較不平均，中心極
佳，幾乎全賿，右邊有些短齒。

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

 Provenance
 Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (London), 22.7.1970, lot 49
 Giulio Mochi, David Feldman (Geneva), 24.10.1984, lot 40601

29
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30 3ca. red-brown, clean-cut perfs., Setting XII, block of nine [25-24-26/11-3-21/4-8-18], with complete sheet margins at right 
and foot, fresh bright colour on white paper, light staining in margin at foot of lower left stamp and in part of selvedge 
below, fine to very fine unused with much original gum. A significant and appealing multiple. Chan 8.

	 三分銀，棕紅色，光齒，第十二版，九方連[25-24-26/11-3-21/4-8-18]，帶右下邊紙，色彩鮮豔，紙質雪白，左
下枚票的邊紙有些汚跡。新票，幾乎全膠。一件非凡吸引的郵品。

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000 

 Provenance
 Paul Hock, Robson Lowe (Zurich), 19.10.1983, lot 108
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31 3ca. vermilion, clean-cut perfs., Setting XIII, horizontal strip of three [8-26-1], neatly cancelled by “Customs/Newchwang” 
double-ring d.s. of “Jun 19” without year date, very fine appearance, a few faults including surface abrasion in lower right 
corner. Chan 8b.

 三分銀，橘紅色，光齒，第十三版，橫三連[8-26-1]，銷牛莊海關無年份日戳，6月19日，品相中上，右下角票面
有損。此種特別橘紅色版模票祇見有銷上牛莊海關無年份日戳。目前本版式二十號模僅有十六個號模可定位。最大
連票為二件橫四連及二件橫三連票。

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

 This is a distinct dull vermilion shade unique to this Setting and is only known used with the “Customs/Newchwang” double-ring d.s. 
without year date. Only sixteen of the twenty positions of this Setting have been identified to date. The largest recorded multiples are 
two strips of four and two strips of three.

32 3ca. vermilion [4], clean-cut perfs., variety semi-circle to right of lower left “3”, deep rich shade, choice centring, very fine 
and fresh unused with much original gum. Chan 8c.

	 三分銀，橘紅色[4]，光齒，左下＂3＂字右邊有月形半圈變體，色彩鮮豔，中心良佳，新票，幾乎全賿。月形半圈
變體現象祇見於第十三版式之後。

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

 The “semi-circle” variety occurs after Setting XIII.

33 3ca. vermilion-red [4], clean-cut perfs., variety semi-circle to right of lower left “3”, cancelled by Tientsin seal in blue, fine 
to very fine. Chan 8c.

	 三分銀，橘紅色[4]，光齒，左下＂3＂字右邊有月形半圈變體，銷藍色天津海關中文戳，品佳。
HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

33

32

31
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34 3ca. vermilion [4], rough perfs., variety semi-circle to right of lower left “3”, fresh colour, excellent centring, cancelled by 
two strikes of Peking seal in blue, fine to very fine. Chan 11f.

 三分銀，橘紅色[4]，毛齒，左下＂3＂字右邊有月形半圈變體，中心完美，銷兩枚藍色北京海關中文戳，品相佳
上。

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

35 3ca. vermilion-red, clean-cut perfs., Setting XV, block of four [26-5/24-18], strong bright colour on immaculate white 
paper, extremely fine and fresh unused with much original gum. An exceptional block from this rare Setting, in the 
ultimate state of conservation. Chan 8.

HK$ 70,000 - 90,000

 Only six positions from this Setting have been identified to date.

 The largest multiple is a block of four. There are only three blocks of four recorded and all are from the same position. Two have clean-
cut perforations and the other has rough perforations.

	 三分銀，橘紅色，光齒，第十五版，四方連[26-5/24-18]，色彩鮮豔，紙質雪白，新票，幾乎全賿。一件罕見版
式，品相佳美的連票。

	 目前本版式僅可定六個號模位置。

	 四方連票為目前最大連票。僅見過三件四方連票，均為全張同位，二件光齒，一件毛齒。

35

34
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An Immaculate Complete Sheet of the 5 Candarins from Setting V

一件無瑕疵五分銀第五版全格票

36 5ca. lemon-yellow, clean-cut perfs., Setting V, the magnificent complete sheet of twenty, rich colour on bright white 
paper, exceptional centring with intact perforations all round, slightly blunted in places, unused with large part original 
gum (corner stamps only mounted), two stamps have negligible surface marks, extremely fine and of optimum post office 
fresh quality. Chan 9a.

HK$ 500,000 - 600,000

 According to the Beckemans’ records, only two sheets exist for Setting V and two sheets for Setting VA (broken plate variety on cliché 
[22]). All known sheets are without margins (selvedge).

 We record the following four sheets from Setting V and one sheet from Setting VA :

1.) Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (London), 4.10.1967, lot 123; Dr. Warren G. Kauder (London), Robson Lowe, 10.11.1971, 
lot 94 and 2.5.1972, lot 102; Philip Ireland, Christie’s Robson Lowe (Zurich), 25.5.1989, lot 2141; Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric 
Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 7.11.1996, lot A80

2.) Robson Lowe (London), 9.2.1971, lot 424; Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 12.11.1998, lot 218
3.) Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Lam Man Yin, Interasia (Hong Kong), 26.2.2010, lot 126
4.) Giulio Mochi, David Feldman (Geneva), 24.10.1984, lot 40605. This is the Olsson block offered above.
5.) Mizuhara Meiso, Spink China (Hong Kong), 16.1.2016, lot 1669. This is Setting VA. 

	 五分銀，檸檬黃色，光齒，第五版，一件精甚卓越二十枚全格票，色彩鮮豔，紙質雪白，中心完美，四邊齒完整，
時有短些，新票，幾乎全賿(四角各票背有貼痕)，兩枚票正面有小點。品相極佳，似郵政局的鮮豔。

	 據貝克曼夫婦的紀錄，存世僅有二全格第五版式及二全格第五A版式(22號模有破框變體)。這此全格票均沒帶邊紙。

	 據我們的紀錄，第五版式有四件全格票，第五A版式有一件全格票：

1）	大衞德爵士郵集，勞勃遜羅(倫敦)，1967年10月4日，第123拍號，高達醫生郵集，勞勃遜羅，1971年11月10
日，第94拍號及1972年5月2日，第102拍號，愛爾蘭郵集，勞勃遜羅(蘇伊士)1989年5月25日，第2141拍號，貝
克曼夫婦郵集，蘇富比及歌玲菲娜拍賣公司(香港)，1996年11月7日，第A80拍號。

2）	勞勃遜羅(倫敦)，1971年2月9日，第424拍號，蘇富比及歌玲菲娜拍賣公司(香港)，1998年11月12日，第218拍
號。

3）	貝克曼夫婦，林文琰郵集，InterAsia	(香港)，2010年2月26日，第126拍號。
4）	莫熙郵集，富門(日內瓦)，1984年10月24日，第40605拍號，本次拍賣郵品。
5）	水源明窗郵集，中國斯賓克(香港)，2016年1月16日，第1669拍號。此件為第五A版式。
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THE FIRST CUSTOMS ISSUE

1883 THICK PAPER AND CLEAN-CUT PERFORATION

5 Candarins

Setting V

Complete sheet of twenty
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37 5ca. chrome-yellow, clean-cut perfs., Setting V, block of four [12-14/15-17], bright colour, well centred, cancelled by two 
strikes of Peking seal in blue, fine to very fine. Chan 9.

	 五分銀，鉻黃色，光齒，第五版，四方連[12-14/15-17]，色彩鮮豔，中心良佳，銷兩枚藍色北京海關中文戳。精
品。

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

38 5ca. chrome-yellow, rough perfs., Setting V, vertical pair [17/21], cancelled by Peking seals in blue, fine to very fine. Chan 
12.

 五分銀，鉻黃色，毛齒，第五版，直雙連[17/21]，銷藍色北京海關中文戳。精品。
HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

39 5ca. chrome-yellow, rough perfs., Setting VII, horizontal pair [11-10], cancelled by Customs double-ring d.s., light 
peripheral foxing mostly on reverse, otherwise fine. Chan 12.

 五分銀，鉻黃色，毛齒，第七版，橫雙連[11-10]，銷部份海關雙圈日戳。票背有些小泛黃奌。品相中上。

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

40 5ca. lemon-yellow, rough perfs., Setting VII, vertical pair [5/24], dull colour with greenish hue, cancelled by Tientsin seals 
in blue, fine. Chan 12.

 五分銀，檸檬黃色，毛齒，第七版，直雙連[5/24]，色彩較淡，微轉綠色，銷藍色天津海關中文戳。品相中上。

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4038

39

37
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Covers
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The Earliest Recorded Large Dragon Cover to the United States

The Earliest Recorded Large Dragon - Japan Combination

An Exquisite 9 Candarins Franking with the Complete First Issue

41 1879 (23 Sept.) envelope bearing on reverse 1878 thin paper 1ca. green with sheet margin at right, 3ca. brown-red with 
sheet magin at right and 5ca. orange, cancelled by Tientsin small seal type 1, two stamps additionally just tied by matching 
“Customs/Tientsin” double-ring despatch d.s. of “Sep 23 79” and the 5ca. further tied by “San Francisco Cal./Pd. 
All” transit c.d.s. (27.10) in red, and on front “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. of “Sep 27 79”, over which 
Japan Koban 5s. brown with marginal imprint has been applied and cancelled by “crossroads” type, showing “I.J. Postal 
Agency/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. (1.10) and “Yokohama” transit c.d.s. (11.10) adjacent, some reduced ageing of such 
insignificance to the importance of this cover that it was not mentioned on the two previous occasions when offered at 
auction. A very fine and astounding franking on an envelope of historical importance. One of the most important Large 
Dragons covers extant. Chan 1, 2, 3.

HK$ 1,200,000 - 1,500,000

 The 9 candarins rate to the U.S.A., according to the “Postal Notification” of 1 November 1878. The “Postal Notification” of 1 
November 1879 reduced the rate to the U.S.A. to 7 candarins effective from 15 November 1879. 

 This envelope unusually has the Foreign Post Office postage stamp (Japan) applied over the “Customs/Shanghai” date, which has been 
struck in the top right corner of the envelope. Interestingly, there is one such other envelope known with this similarly unique practice 
during the same period – lot 466 in the General Sale.

  The earliest recorded Large Dragon cover to the United States, as well as the earliest recorded Large Dragon - Japan 
combination. 

 Provenance and Auction Record
 Heinrich Köhler (Wiesbaden), 8-10.10.1988, lot 6388
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 15.5.1997, lot B79

	 1879年9月23日，天津寄美國封，封背貼大龍薄紙綠色一分銀票，帶右邊紙，棕紅色三分銀票，帶右邊紙及橘黃色五
分銀票，銷天津海關第一型小陰篆文戳，三分及五分銀票小部分銷天津海關79年9月23日發信雙圈日戳，五分銀票也
銷上紅色美國舊金山轉口戳(10月27日)。封面銷上海海關雙圈日戳79年9月27日，被一枚日本舊小判帶版銘邊紙棕
色5錢票掩蓋，銷日上海客郵局黑色十字型戳及日上海IJPA	1879年10月1日日戳，另有橫濱1879年10月11日轉口戳。
此封曾被輕微＂修新＂處理過，但前兩次拍賣目錄從未提過。一件俱有精美卓絶，郵學典模的大龍封。

	 據1878年11月1日公布的郵資表，9分銀為當時經日客郵局寄美國一單位重信函郵資。1879年11月1日公布，11月15
日實施的郵資表減至7分銀。

	 最早寄至美國的大龍封，同時也是最早中，日混貼大龍封。
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紀錄最早寄至美國的大龍封

紀錄最早中、日混貼大龍封

一件貼全套大龍票9分銀精美出色封
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A Stunning Incoming Usage to Northern China 
from the Hancock Correspondence

42 1880 (4 Mar.) envelope from Lurgan, Ireland to William Hancock Esq., Imperial Customs, Peking, China “Per First Mail” 
bearing 2½d. rosy mauve plate 16 horizontal pair, cancelled by “Lurgan/316” duplex, and overlapped by 1878 thin paper 
3ca. brown-red, Setting I, vertical pair [1/6] with sheet margin at left, tied by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of 
“Apl 19 80”, with “Hong Kong/A” transit c.d.s. on reverse and manuscript “Revd 25 Apr” arrival endorsement on reverse, 
negligible traces of ageing on perfs. at top of the Great Britain stamps, very fine and a magnificent cover from this famous 
correspondence. Chan 2.

HK$ 400,000 - 500,000 

 The 5 pence single rate from Great Britain to China and 6 candarins double rate for inland postage from Shanghai to cities in northern 
China.

 We record twenty-two incoming covers mailed between 1878 and 1883 and franked with Large Dragon stamps to pay 
the domestic postage. 

 Fourteen covers are from the Hancock correspondence, with one originating in Singapore. The other thirteen were sent from Belfast, 
Harrogate or Lurgan (11). These are addressed to William Hancock at Kiungchow (Hainan), the Inspectorate General of Customs 
in Shanghai, or the Imperial Customs in Peking. These were mailed between 25 September 1879 and 30 December 1880. Of these 
thirteen envelopes originating from Great Britain, eleven were mailed at the single overseas rate of 4 pence, 5 pence or 6 pence, and 
nine were charged inland postage of 3 candarins, while the other two were charged at the double rate of 6 candarins for inland postage. 
The other two envelopes were mailed from Great Britain at the double rate of 10 pence or 11 pence and both were charged 6 candarins 
inland postage.

 Provenance and Auction Record
 Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (London), 13.11.1969, lot 2005
 Dr. Warren G. Kauder, Robson Lowe (London), 10.11.1971, lot 44
 Giulio Mochi, David Feldman (Geneva), 24.10.1984, lot 40623
 Heinrich Köhler (Wiesbaden), 8-11.10.1986, lot 6381
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 7.11.1996, lot A191

 References
 Philip W. Ireland, China. The Large Dragons 1878-1885 (London : Robson Lowe Ltd., 1978), p. xi.
 James B. Whang, A Comprehensive Illustration on Covers of Chinese Large Dragons (Taipei: Whang’s Philatelic Foundation, 

1997), pp. 130-131. Illustrated.

	 1880年3月4日自愛爾蘭勒幹寄給中國北京海關韓威禮氏封，貼英郵紫紅色第十六版二便士半橫雙連，銷＂勒幹/316
＂鴛鴦戳，被一枚大龍1878年薄紙三分銀第一版直雙連票[1/6]，帶左邊紙，銷上海關雙圏日戳80年4月19日，另
有香港A字轉口日戳於封背及手書寫＂4月25日收到＂。英國郵票上處齒有輕微黃斑。一件寄給海關名人的優美大龍
封。

							英國五便士寄國外一單位重信函郵資，中國六分銀國內上海至華北兩單位重信函郵資。
							
							1878年至1883年間有二十二枚貼大龍郵票支付國內郵資的進口封。

	 1879年9月25日至1880年12月30日間有十四封寄給韓威禮，一枚寄自星加坡，其他十三枚寄自貝爾發斯特，哈洛加
特或爾幹(11)；寄至海南瓊州改寄北京，上海海關總署或北京海關收。從英國寄出之十三封內有十一枚貼寄國外一
單位重信函郵資四，五或六便士，抵華後有九枚加貼國內郵資三分銀，二枚加貼國內雙倍郵資六分銀。另外兩枚從
英國已貼上寄國外雙倍郵資十或十一便士，抵華後加貼國內雙倍郵資六分銀。
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一件非凡出色寄給韓威禮至華北的進口封
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A Splendid 8 Candarins Rate Envelope to Europe

43 1880 (24 May) neat envelope to Germany bearing on reverse 1878 thin paper 3ca. brown-red and 5ca. yellow-orange, 
cliché [8] with long stroke of “Dah”, cancelled by Tientsin large seal type 2, and the 5ca. additionally tied by “Wiesbaden” 
arrival c.d.s., matching “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring despatch d.s. of “May 24 80” and “Customs/Shanghai” double-
ring transit d.s. of “May 28 80” adjacent, and on front France Peace and Commerce 35c., cancelled by large figures 
“5104”, showing “Shanghai/Chine” c.d.s. (1.6) adjacent and “Ligne N./Paq. Fr. No. 7” c.d.s. (7.6) in blue adjacent, the 
envelope opened out for display, extremely fine, charming and delightful usage at this short-lived rate. Chan 2, 3c.

HK$ 400,000 - 500,000

The envelope was sent from Gustav Detring, the Commissioner of Customs in Tientsin to his family in Germany.

The 8 candarins single rate to Europe, and for France and Great Britain by routes other than Italy. This rate was in effect from 15 
November 1879 until 14 November 1882.

Provenance
Paul Hock, Robson Lowe (Zurich), 19.10.1983, lot 29
“Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), 29.9.1988, lot 4108

Reference
James B. Whang, A Comprehensive Illustration on Covers of Chinese Large Dragons (Taipei: Whang’s Philatelic Foundation, 
1997), pp. 142-143. Illustrated.

1880年5月24日天津寄德國封，封背貼1878年大龍薄紙三分銀棕紅色及五分銀橘黃色票各一枚，五分銀票為第八
模＂長腳大＂，銷天津第二型陰篆文戳，五分銀票另有德國威斯巴登到達戳騎縫，另有天津關雙圈日戳80年5月24
日，上海關雙圈80年5月28日轉口日戳及一枚法國N線第7號郵輪藍色日戳6月7日。封面貼有法國三十五生丁票一枚銷
菱形釘點＂5104＂戳及上海法客郵局日戳6月1日。封為展覽已剖開，一件郵資使用短暫，出色引人的大龍封。

此封為天津海關稅務司德璀琳寄回德國的家書。

8分銀為當時寄法國或英國未經義大利郵路一單位重信函郵資，此郵資有效期限為1879年11月15日至1882年11月14
日。
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一件優美貼8分銀郵資寄歐洲大龍封
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A Stupendous Large Dragons - Hong Kong Double Rate Combination
with a Pair of the 1880 Provisional Surcharge 10 Cents on 16 Cents

44 1880 (10 June) envelope to Germany (8.8) redirected internally (9.8) bearing on reverse 1878 thin paper 3ca. brown-red 
(2) and 5ca. orange (2, one has light creasing from application over flap), cancelled by Peking seal in blue and one 5ca. 
additionally tied by “Harzburg” arrival c.d.s., matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring despatch d.s. of “Jun 10 
80” and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. of “Jun 16 80” adjacent, and on front Hong Kong 1880 Provisional 
surcharge 10c. on 16c. yellow wing margin pair, cancelled by “S1” barred obliterator, showing “Shanghae/A” c.d.s. (16.6) 
adjacent, with “Hong Kong” (26.6) and “Brindisi” (5.8) transit c.d.s. and “Halle” initial arrival c.d.s. (8.8) adjacent, the 
envelope opened out for display and two lines of address neatly inked out, very fine and in the top echelon of the few 
Hong Kong covers in existence; of the highest exhibition calibre. Chan 2, 3.

HK$ 750,000 - 900,000

The 16 candarins double rate to Europe. The 8 candarins rate to Europe was in effect from 15 November 1879 until 14 November 
1882. The exception to this was mail to England and France via Italy, which was subject to the 11 candarins premium single rate.

Only eleven properly franked Large Dragons envelopes or postcards are recorded with Hong Kong combinations.

The Hong Kong 1880 Provisional surcharge 10c. on 16c. is a rare stamp on cover. There are less than fifteen covers recorded with 
this stamp. This is the only Large Dragon-Hong Kong combination recorded with this stamp. Interestingly, there is an 1880 (25 May) 
usage originating in the Customs Post in Peking to France bearing the 10c. on 16c. cancelled “S1” at Shanghai (Interasia, 26.6.2016, 
lot 269). 

Provenance
Giulio Mochi, David Feldman (Geneva), 24.10.1984, lot 40626
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 7.11.1996, lot A192

References
R.N. Gurevitch, Hong Kong, Queen Victoria Postal Adhesives, Vol. 1 (Hong Kong, 2001), p. 155.
James B. Whang, A Comprehensive Illustration on Covers of Chinese Large Dragons (Taipei: Whang’s Philatelic Foundation, 
1997), pp. 149-150. Illustrated.

1880年6月10日北京寄德國(8月8日)改寄(8月9日)封。封背貼1878年大龍薄紙三分銀棕紅色票兩枚及五分銀橘黃色
兩枚(一枚因貼於封紙折處有些折痕)，銷藍北京海關中文戳，有一枚五分銀票被哈次堡到達戳騎縫，另有北京海關
總署雙圈日戳80年6月10日，上海海關雙圈日戳80年6月16日，香港日戳6月26日，義國布林第希日戳8月5日及德國
哈樂原到達戳8月8日。封面貼香港1880年黃色16仙時改10仙時橫雙連帶左邊紙，銷上海英國客郵局＂S1＂橄欖形戳
及上海A字日戳6月16日。封為展覽已剖開，封面原寄地址被黑墨劃掉。存世罕見香港局大龍封內之上乘品。令人矚
目的郵展佳品。

16分銀寄歐洲雙倍郵資。8分銀寄歐洲一單位信函郵資於1879年11月15實施至1882年11月14日。郵路經義大利寄至
英國或法國一單位重信函郵資須支付十一分銀。本封雖經過義大利，但寄至德國，故僅支付基本單位8分銀郵資。

目前紀錄僅有十一枚符合郵資大龍與香港郵票混貼封。

香港1880年16仙時改10仙時票罕見於信封上。目前存世紀錄少於十五封。本封是唯一貼大龍票的混合封，見過一件
1880年5月25日由北京海關寄至法國貼一枚16仙時改10仙時票，銷上海英客郵局＂S1＂。(Interasia，2016年6月26
日，第269拍號)。
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一件罕見超群大龍－香港1880年16先時改10仙時雙連票

混貼雙倍郵資封
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A Fine Red-Band Usage with the Large Dragons 1882 Wide Margins Issue

45 1882 (4 Aug.) red-band envelope from Tientsin to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs in Peking bearing 1882 wide margins 
1ca. green and 5ca. yellow-ochre, cancelled by Tientsin large type 2 seal, with “Bo Si Da” framed d.s. (8th Year, 6th 
Month, 21st Day) on reverse, the 5ca. is wrinkled from the envelope which has a few faults, fine example of this official 
mail, especially so with the wide margin 5 candarins. Chan 4, 6.

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000
 

The 6 candarins domestic double rate.

 There are only approximately thirty or so Chinese language Large Dragons covers recorded. Although there were nine such covers in the 
Major James Starr collection, which was sold in 1991, this large quantity is not a true reflection of their real scarcity. The vast majority 
of Chinese language covers were mailed from Tientsin to the Ministry of Foreign Affairs in Peking, and many also show the “Bo Si Da” 
framed handstamp for the Tientsin Customs Postal Agency. 

 The traditional view is that “Bo Si Da” was the Tientsin Customs Postal Agency, which replaced the Hwa Yang Shu Hsin Kuan 
following its closure in 1882 and absorption by the Customs Post. The “Bo Si Da” also was believed to have been under the direct 
management of the Tientsin Customs. James B. Whang surmised that the presence of only the “Bo Si Da” chop on this cover and lack of 
a “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring d.s. demonstrated “the close working relationships that existed between the two postal organizations.” 
However, according to Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, the “Bo Si Da” was simply a lunar dater prepared by the Customs Postal Department for 
assisting those involved with Chinese mail matter.

This Agency seemed to operate until early 1883, after which Chinese language letters were handled directly by the Customs Post Office. 

Provenance
Major James Starr, Sotheby’s (London), 11.9.1991, lot 304
 
Reference
James B. Whang, A Comprehensive Illustration on Covers of Chinese Large Dragons (Taipei: Whang’s Philatelic Foundation, 
1997), pp. 261-262. Illustrated.

1882年8月4日天津寄至北京直隸督部堂駐京公所紅條封，貼1882年大龍闊邊一分銀綠色及五分銀赭黃色各一枚，銷
天津海關大形陰篆文戳，封背銷一枚撥駟達方形戳(天津/八年六月念一日)。五分銀票因貼於有褶皺紋，另封面有破
損。一件賞心悅目的官封，尤其有加貼一枚大龍闊邊五分銀票。

六分銀為國內雙倍郵資。

大龍中文封存世紀錄約有三十枚。1991年施塔拍賣郵集內見有9枚，但此大數目不一定就表示不稀罕。大部份大龍中
文封均由天津寄至北京＂總理各國事務衙門＂，亦常銷有天津海關撥駟達書信館方型戳。
		
通常認為1882年華洋書信館停辨後，＂撥駟達＂為天津海關撥駟達書信館用來代替寄中文信件業務之機關。它可能
由天津海關直接管理。黃建斌認為封上祇銷有撥駟達方型戳而無銷天津海關日戳可看出此兩個郵政機關工作相聯密
切。華裕寬先生表示＂撥駟達＂戳僅是一枚天津海關郵政局使用於中文封的陰曆戳。天津撥駟達書信館可能於1883
年初停辨，之後中文信件直接由海關郵政局操作。
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一件難得貼1882年大龍闊邊票紅條封
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The Largest Recorded Multiple of the 1882 Wide Margins 3 Candarins on Cover

46 1882 (8 Aug.) envelope to England bearing on reverse 1882 wide margins 3ca. brown-red, Setting VI or VII, block of six 
[23-13/5-4/21-14] with sheet margins at top and foot, cancelled by “Customs/Newchwang” double-ring d.s. of “Aug 8 
82”, additionally tied by part “Cust(oms)/Shang(hai)” double-ring d.s. in red and the block shows a faint impression of 
the Exeter arrival c.d.s., and on front France Peace and Commerce 25c. bistre on straw pair, cancelled by “Shanghai/
Chine” c.d.s. (18.8), with another strike adjacent, the envelope reduced at left, reinforced at folds, with tears and other 
faults, being a common occurrence on these flimsy envelopes from the Bandinel correspondence, the stamps are very fine. 
An outstanding franking representing two complete rows of the sheet. Chan 5.

HK$ 350,000 - 400,000

The 18 candarins double rate to Europe.

Possessing sheet margins at both top and foot, this remarkable block of six (2 x 3) comprises the complete third and fourth vertical rows 
of the sheet and offers irrefutable proof of the reduced sheet format of the 1882 wide margins 3 candarins.

The largest recorded multiple of the 3 candarins of any Setting on cover. There are only three covers recorded bearing 
3 candarins blocks of six : 1881 (12 Apr.) envelope from Peking to Munich from the Tattenbach correspondence 
bearing 3 candarins, Setting III, block of six (ex Olssons, Interasia, 1.4.2017, lot 36); 1881 envelope from Peking 
to Hong Kong bearing 3 candarins, Setting III or IV, block of six; and 1882 (8 Aug.) envelope from Newchwang to 
England bearing 3 candarins, Setting VI or VII, block of six, the above envelope.
 
Provenance 
Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (Basel), 26.10.1970, lot 546
L.Y. Woo
Joseph K.C. Wong
Robson Lowe (London), 8.5.1980, lot 43
Giulio Mochi, David Feldman (Geneva), 24.10.1984, lot 40613
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 7.11.1996, lot A196
 
References
James B. Whang, A Comprehensive Illustration on Covers of Chinese Large Dragons (Taipei: Whang’s Philatelic Foundation, 
1997), pp. 262-263. Illustrated.

1882年8月8日由牛莊寄英國封。封背貼1882年大龍闊邊三分銀棕紅色，第六或第七版式，六方連[23-13/5-4/21-
14]，帶上邊及下邊紙，銷牛莊海關雙圈日戳82年8月8日及紅色上海海關日戳。票面上見有一枚輕淡英國愛塞特到達
日戳。封面貼法國二十五生丁黃色雙連票，銷兩枚上海法客郵局日戳8月8日。封左邊有剪短，折處有加貼紙，另有
小破裂，這是寄給＂Bandinel＂家書使用超薄紙信封常見到的現象。郵票品相極佳。一件非凡貼雙直三連票的大龍
封。

十八分銀為寄歐洲兩單位重信函郵資。

此件帶上邊及下邊紙六方連票(縱二橫三)為全張第三及第四直行，由此可確認1882年闊邊三分銀全張使用紙比其他
版式縮小。

三分銀各版式貼於封上紀錄之最大連票。存世僅見有三封貼三分銀六連票：
•	 1881年4目12日北京寄德國慕尼黑，Tattenbach家書，貼三分銀第三版六連票(縱二橫三)。歐森郵集拍

賣，Interasia	，2017年4月1日，第36拍號。
•	 1881年北京寄香港，貼三分銀第三或第四版六方連。
•	 1882年8月8日牛莊寄英國，貼三分銀第六或第七版六連票，本次拍品。
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一件美倫可觀貼大龍1882年闊邊三分銀最大連票封個
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A Superb 9 Candarins Rate Envelope to Germany

47 1885 (4 Nov.) envelope to Germany bearing on reverse 1885 thick paper 3ca. vermilion, rough perfs., unknown 
Setting, horizontal strip of three [10-?-15], bright fresh colour, cancelled by Peking seals in blue and additionally tied 
by “Weissensee/Berlin” arrival c.d.s., matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring despatch d.s. of “Nov 4 85” and 
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. of “Nov 16 85” adjacent, and on front France Peace and Commerce 25c. 
bistre on straw, cancelled by “Shanghai/Chine” c.d.s. (18.11), with another strike alongside, the envelope is opened out 
for display and has a light horizontal fold at foot well clear of the stamps, very fine and of truly outstanding quality. Chan 
11.

HK$ 300,000 - 400,000

The 9 candarins single rate to Europe.

Provenance
C.F. Gordon, Robson Lowe (London), 21.4.1964, lot 47
Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (Basel), 16.10.1974, lot 1282

Reference
James B. Whang, A Comprehensive Illustration on Covers of Chinese Large Dragons (Taipei: Whang’s Philatelic Foundation, 
1997), pp. 497-498. Illustrated.

	 1885年11月4日北京寄德國封。封背貼1885年大龍厚紙毛齒三分銀橘紅色橫三連[10-？-15]，版式不詳，色彩鮮
豔，銷藍色北京海關中文戳，另有德國柏林到達戳騎縫於封上，旁有北京海關總署雙圈日戳85年11月4日發信戳及上
海海關雙圈85年11月16日轉口戳。封面貼法國二十五生丁郵票，銷兩枚上海法客郵局11月18日日戳。封為展覽已剖
開，封面下部有折痕但不影響到郵票。一件出色，品相優美的大龍封。

	 9分銀為寄往歐洲一單位重信函郵資。
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一件典形貼9分銀寄歐洲大龍封



之內把退回拍賣品的意愿和理據告知InterasiaAuctions（在任何

情況下，都不能超過自拍賣會之日起30天），並在7日之內將拍

賣品退回到InterasiaAuctions，買家有責任確保拍賣品未被改變並

保持原狀態。如果InterasiaAuctions不同意買家提出的退回提議，

InterasiaAuctions可以選擇按照條款13將拍賣品送交專家鑒定，買家

須承擔費用（如果拍賣品得到負面的專家鑒定，買家則不用承擔

鑒定費用）。雖有前述規定，但在拍賣品目錄中有圖樣的拍賣品

不能因為在圖樣中可見的細節而被退回，拍賣品也不可因為實際

顏色與拍賣品目錄或網站上的照片中的顏色不符而被退回。被描

述為有缺點或瑕疵的拍賣品也不可以因為未被描述的缺點而被退

回。任何拍賣品都不能因為任何原因在自拍賣會之日起30天之後

被退回，除了依據條款13而被延時的拍賣品。另外，下列拍賣品

不能因為任何原因被退回：（a）包含5件或以上的混合拍賣品（

除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保真的拍賣品。

13.	 如果拍賣品按照條款13被專家鑒定不是真品，買家可以退回

此拍賣品。買家如果希望提交拍賣品予專家鑒定，必須（a）在拍

賣之日起20天內書面通知InterasiaAuctions（b）妥善地將拍賣品在

原狀態下交還給InterasiaAuctions以交予專家鑒定（如果拍賣品已

經交予買家）以及（c）在要求專家鑒定時全額支付購買拍賣品。

InterasiaAuctions將在與買家協商下，交給由InterasiaAuctions選擇的

專家做鑒定。買家須承擔所有的專家鑒定費用，除非拍賣品得到

了負面的鑒定。如果專家給出的負面鑒定指出物品與拍賣品目錄

中所描述的不符，銷售將會被取消並且買家將得到此拍賣品的全

額退款（落槌價以及買家傭金）。條款12中已經規定，（a）包含

5件或以上的混合拍賣品（除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保

真的拍賣品，均不能以任何原因退回。具有在5年之內發出的專家

證書的拍賣品不能因為真實性問題或其他任何原因被退回。被描

述為有缺點或瑕疵的物品不能因為專家鑒定中提到的未被描述到

的問題而被退回。

14.	 拍賣品在拍賣會被“落槌”給買家的時候起，拍賣品由買家

承擔風險，但是拍賣品的所有權在買家全額付款前不會轉移給

買家。拍賣品可於拍賣會後的第一個工作日起在辦公時間內到

InterasiaAuctions的辦公室提取。出售給郵寄投標或其他不在拍賣

會現場的投標者的拍賣品將會通過快遞服務，掛號信或其他買家

指定的方法寄出，由買家承擔風險和費用。自拍賣會之日起30天

之內未被提取的拍賣品將會被收取儲藏費用。

15.	 如果拍賣品同時有中文描述，中文譯本只是作為參考。中文

的描述並不包括拍賣品的瑕疵和其他品相問題。請仔細檢閱作為

官方目錄描述的英語描述，任何拍賣品都不能因為中文描述中的

任何遺漏，不準確或錯誤而被退回。

16.	 InterasiaAuctions對任何買家，競標者或潛在競標者的責任僅

限于對根據條款12和條款13中被錯誤描述的和不是真品的拍賣品

退款。所有對InterasiaAuctions的賠款要求僅限于拍賣品的購買價

格（落槌價加上買家費用）。InterasiaAuctions在任何情況下都不

對任何新引發的損失負責。

17.	 這些拍賣規則和各方相應的權利與義務受到香港法律的約束

和監管。

18.	 如果英語版的拍賣規則與中文版翻譯有任何不同，以英語版

為準。

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.

1.	 拍賣會公開舉行。競買人以任何方式對拍賣品出價，均被視

為完全接受本競拍規則。

2.	 Interasia Auctions Limited	(以下稱為InterasiaAuctions)	是作為各

個拍賣品賣家的代理商。所有的拍賣品都有一個保留價，拍賣品

不會以低于其保留價的價格售出。

3.	 InterasiaAuctions承認的最高出價者就是拍賣品的買家（前提

是售價不低于拍賣品的保留價）。買家須額外支付落槌價格的

15%作為傭金。

4.	 InterasiaAuctions有權拒絕任何競標，有權自行推進競標，有

權撤銷或分拆任何拍賣品，有權合並兩件或更多的拍賣品，有權

改變拍賣品的順序，以及有權在出現糾紛時決定成功的競拍者，

有權決定繼續競拍，或者重新競拍。InterasiaAuctions的決定在這

種情況下將為決定性的並有約束力。InterasiaAuctions有權不作出

任何理由就拒絕任何人進入拍賣會，並且有權要求任何人離開拍

賣會。

5.	 InterasiaAuctions將會執行在拍賣會之前遞交的書面競標，以

及在拍賣會前通過電話提供的競標（將會通過書面確認），但

是InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不會對此類競標的任何執行錯

誤承擔責任。當InterasiaAuctions收到對一件拍賣品的多個相同的

競標時，第一個收到的競標將為成功的競標。不接受任何“購

買”競標。

6.	 作為第三方的代理人的競標者必須在拍賣會前將此告知

InterasiaAuctions，並須為代表其客戶作出的購買行為負責，除非

在拍賣會前與InterasiaAuctions有書面協議。保留要求代理人提供

授權證明以及拒絕代理人任何競標的權利。

7.	 In te r a s i aAuc t ions將會根據員工數量盡力照應希望通過

電話競標的競標者。有興趣的競買人須至少提前48小時與

InterasiaAuctions作出有關安排。InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不

會對電話競標的任何執行錯誤承擔責任。

8.	 拍賣品目錄中提供的拍賣品可在拍賣會之前預先設定的公開

預覽時間內供潛在競標者檢查。預覽者將會對任何其引起的損壞

負責。

9.	 拍賣將以港幣結算。在拍賣會時的任何貨幣換算，僅作參考

之用。InterasiaAuctions不會對任何貨幣換算錯誤或不準確負責。

10.	 買家須在從拍賣會之日起的5天內付款，除了郵寄競標或其他

InterasiaAuctions為不在拍賣現場的競標者代為執行的競標，此類

競標須在收到InterasiaAuctions的發票時付款。在全額付款前，競

拍品將不會給予或寄給買家。其它貨幣在得到InterasiaAuctions同
意後可被接受，在這種情況下，買家須支付所有銀行費用以及承

擔任何因匯率差異引起的費用。

11.	 所有在從拍賣會之日起14天內未付的發票將會被收取5%的

費用，以及承擔自拍賣會之日起每月1.5%的利息。如果拍賣品在

從拍賣會之日起30天內未被全額付清，InterasiaAuctions有權執行

以下一種或幾種權利和補救措施：（a）取消出售，（b）重新公

開或非公開出售此拍賣品，違約買家將承擔所有重新拍賣的損

失以及其間的所有費用和支出，（c）把從買家處收到的錢款或

InterasiaAuctions欠買家的錢款用于償還買家欠InterasiaAuctions的錢

款，（d）控告買家違約。買家將承擔所有費用和支出，包括訴訟

費用以及拖欠款項時引發的費用。

12.	 拍賣品目錄中對拍賣品的描述是陳述觀點，並不作為保證或

根據。買家可以退回描述錯誤的拍賣品，但要在收到拍賣品7日

拍賣規則



Conditions of Sale

1. The auction takes place publicly. The placing of a bid constitutes 
acceptance in full of these Conditions of Sale by the bidder.

2. Interasia Auctions Limited (Interasia Auctions) is acting as agent for the 
respective sellers of the lots in the auction. All lots are offered subject to a 
reserve, below which the lot will not be sold.

3. The highest bidder acknowledged by Interasia Auctions shall be the 
buyer (provided the lot’s reserve is met). A buyer’s premium of 15% shall 
be added to the hammer price of each lot. 

4. Interasia Auctions has the right to reject any bid, to advance the 
bidding at its discretion, to withdraw or divide any lot, to combine any 
two or more lots, to deviate from the lotting order, and in the event of a 
dispute, to determine the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, or 
to reopen the lot. Interasia Auctions’ decision in such case shall be final 
and binding. Interasia also has the right to refuse entrance to the auction 
to any person without giving any reason, as well as to require any person 
to leave the auction. 

5. Interasia Auctions will execute written bids submitted prior to the 
auction and, in its discretion, bids provided to it by telephone before 
the auction (which should be confirmed in writing), but it and its staff 
shall not be responsible for any failure or error in executing such bids. In 
the event Interasia Auctions receives identical bids for a lot, the first bid 
received shall be the successful bid. No “buy” bids will be accepted.

6. A bidder acting as an agent on behalf of a third party must advise 
Interasia Auctions of this prior to the auction and shall be responsible for 
all purchases made on behalf of his clients unless otherwise agreed to in 
writing by Interasia Auctions prior to the auction. Interasia reserves the 
right to require agents to provide proof of their authority and to reject any 
bids from the agent.

7. Interasia Auctions will endeavor to accommodate those bidders who 
wish to bid by telephone, subject to staff availability. Interested bidders 
should make arrangements with Interasia Auctions at least 48 hours prior 
to the auction. Interasia Auctions and its staff will not be responsible for 
any failure or error in executing telephone bids.

8. The lots offered in the auction catalogue can be inspected by potential 
bidders prior to the auction at public viewing as set forth in the auction 
catalogue. Viewers will be responsible for any damage caused by them in 
the viewing.

9. The sale shall be conducted in Hong Kong dollars. Any currency 
converter at the auction is for general reference and convenience only. 
Interasia Auctions shall not be responsible for any error or inaccuracy on 
the currency converter. 

10. Payment of lots is due within 5 days from the auction date, except in 
the case of postal or other bids that Interasia Auctions executes on behalf 
of bidders not present at the auction, such payment is due on presentation 
of Interasia Auctions’ invoice for the lots. Lots will not be given or sent 
to buyers until payment in full. All amounts and invoices are payable in 
Hong Kong dollars. Foreign currencies will be accepted only if agreed to 
by Interasia Auctions and in such case the buyer shall pay all bank charges 
and bear any costs arising from exchange rate differences.

11. All invoices that are not paid within 14 days after the auction shall be 
subject to a 5% late fee and shall also bear interest at the rate of 1½% 
per month from the date of the auction. If lots are not paid for in full 
within 30 days after the auction, Interasia Auctions shall have the right to 
exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies: (a) to cancel the 
sale, (b) to resell the lots at public or private sale, with the defaulting buyer 
to be responsible for any loss from the resale and all costs and expenses 
in connection therewith, (c) to apply any amounts received from the 
buyer or owing to the buyer from Interasia Auctions against the amounts 
owing to Interasia Auctions, or (d) to sue the buyer for breach of contract. 
The buyer shall be responsible for all costs and expenses, including legal 
fees and collection costs, incurred by Interasia Auctions in collecting on 
defaulted invoices and delinquent accounts. 

12. The descriptions in the catalogue are statements of opinion and do 
not constitute any guaranty or warranty. The buyer may return any lot that 
is misdescribed, so long as the buyer notifies Interasia of his intention to 
return the lot and the reason for the return within 7 days of his receipt of 
the lot (but in no event later than 30 days after the auction), so returns the 

lot within 7 days thereafter and the lot is received by Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition and has not been altered. If Interasia Auctions 
disagrees with the proposed return, the item may, at Interasia Auctions’ 
option, be submitted for expertisation in accordance with clause 13 at the 
buyer’s expense (except if the item receives a negative opinion, the buyer 
shall not be responsible for such expertisation cost). Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, lots that are illustrated in the catalogue may not be returned 
for centring, margins, short or blunted perforations, or other details 
visible from the illustration, nor may lots be returned because the colour 
does not match the colour reproduction in the auction catalogue or on 
the website. Lots described as having any fault or defect also may not be 
returned for any faults that were not described. No lots may be returned 
for any reason whatsoever after thirty (30) days from the auction, except 
for lots put on extension per clause 13. In addition, the following lots may 
not be returned for any reason: (a) lots containing 5 or more stamps or 
items (other than a set of stamps) and (b) lots offered “as is.” 

13. The buyer may only return a lot on the basis that it is not genuine 
if the item is placed on extension and the item receives an opinion that 
it is not genuine from the expertiser, all in accordance with this clause 
13. Buyers who wish to get an expert opinion on an item must (a) notify 
Interasia Auctions in writing within 20 days after the auction that the 
item is to be expertised (and any expert that the buyer proposes the item 
to be submitted to), (b) promptly return the lot to Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition for submission for expertisation (if the lot has 
already been sent to the buyer) and (c) pay for the lot in full at the time 
of the expertisation request. Interasia Auctions will submit all items for 
expertisation under this clause 13 to an expert chosen by it, in consultation 
with the buyer. The buyer shall be responsible for all costs for the expert 
opinion, except if the item receives an adverse opinion and the sale is 
cancelled. If the expert issues an adverse opinion that the item is not as 
described in the auction catalogue, the sale will be cancelled and the buyer 
will be refunded the purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) 
for the lot. Lots containing 5 or more stamps or items (other than a set 
of stamps) and lots offered “as is” may not be returned for any reason as 
provided in Clause 12. Items with an expert certificate dated within the 
last five years are not subject to return for reason of genuineness or any 
other reason, nor will any item described as have any fault or defect be 
returnable for any faults mentioned in the expert opinion that were not 
described. No lot will be accepted as a return from expertisation if the 
item is indelibly marked as altered or fraudulent by the expertiser. 

14. A lot is at the buyer’s risk at and from the time the lot is “knocked 
down” to the buyer at the auction, but title (ownership) shall not pass 
to the buyer until payment in full. Lots may be picked up at Interasia 
Auctions’ offices the first business day after the auction during normal 
business hours. Lots sold to postal or other bidders not present in person 
at the auction will be sent by courier service, registered mail or other 
means at the buyer’s risk and expense. Lots that are not collected within 
30 days after the auction shall be assessed storage charges.

15. If a lot description is also provided in Chinese, the Chinese description 
is for general reference and convenience only. The Chinese descriptions 
are not complete and do not necessarily reference faults and other 
condition issues. Potential bidders are encouraged to carefully review the 
English descriptions, which are the official catalogue descriptions, and 
no lot may be returned because of any omission, inaccuracy or error in its 
Chinese description.

16. Interasia Auctions’ liability to any buyer, bidder or potential bidder 
is limited to refunding the purchase price for misdescribed and not 
genuine items under and in accordance with clauses 12 and 13. Any claim 
against Interasia Auctions or the seller of a lot thereunder is limited to the 
purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) for the lot. Neither 
Interasia Auctions nor the seller of a lot shall under any circumstances be 
liable for any consequential losses. 

17. These Conditions of Sale and the respective rights and obligations 
of the parties shall be governed and construed in accordance with Hong 
Kong law, and the buyer (including for such purposes agents) hereby 
submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts.

18. In case of any difference between these Conditions of Sale (in English) 
and the Chinese translation, the English version shall prevail.

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
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Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $5,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$5,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
$1,000,000 to $3,000,000 $100,000
$3,000,000 to $5,000,000 $200,000
Above $5,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $6,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$ 6,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
Above $1,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Description Notes

•  Gum
 Unmounted mint : unused with full original gum that has not been hinged.

Mint : unused with original gum that has been hinged, which may or may not have a hinge remnant (not 
necessarily described).

Unused : unused without gum, except where original gum is indicated (to indicate that the gum is of a 
lesser nature than on a mint stamp), with the following orders of magnitude (corresponding to 
the part of the stamp showing gum) for gum: much original gum – large part original gum – part 
original gum – small part original gum – traces of original gum. 

Chinese stamps before 1898 with much or large part original gum have, however, been described as 
unused (with much or large part original gum) because of conventions and can be considered mint. 

• Quality parameters
extremely fine – very fine – fine to very fine – fine – very good – good – fair – poor (in mixed lots, fine to 
very fine means the presence of both fine and items of higher grade). Quality designations in mixed lots 
are overall ones.

• Covers can be expected to have minor nicks, short edge tears, flap tears, as well as slight reduction from 
opening. Entires (folded letters) normally have one or two file folds, and common stamps on covers may 
have small faults that do not detract overly from the cover usage. These may not be described and are not 
grounds for return.

• All counts in mixed lots are approximate, whether or not so stated.

• The catalogue illustrations are an integral part of the descriptions, and no lot may be returned for details 
visible from the illustration.
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Introduction

There are many factors which enter into the formation of a great collection - study, research and knowledge, 
planning, and resources to name but a few. Another crucial and determining element is timing, and I find it 
interesting from a personal point of view that numerous major acquisitions were made from two collections 
with which I was involved at the time. The first part of the Beckeman collection of Small Dragons, Dowagers 
and 1897 New Currency surcharges, which appeared in auction in Hong Kong in May 1998, included a number 
of important items which now reside in the “Paramount” collection. In fact, the acquisitions made from the 
Beckeman collection reflect both the knowledge and taste of the collector. The other was Paul Ke-Shing Chang, 
who I used to visit in San Francisco in the early 2000’s. The postal history carefully selected from this vast 
holding, upon which Paul Chang produced his ten volume history of the postal cancellations of China, adds a 
different dimension to the collection.

Although the “Paramount” collection includes much more material than that which has been included in this 
catalogue, one can readily see from the following pages the theme and goals of the collection. On first glance, 
it is a traditional collection, with proofs, stamps, multiples, cancellations and covers. However, it goes much 
deeper. An overriding factor is the keen eye the collector had for both rarity and quality, without sacrificing the 
one for the other, except where absolutely necessary. The result shows in many of the examples of the rarities 
and varieties being among the finest known. In reference to the postal history and postal stationery, both 
significant and unusual usages abound.

Commencing with the Large Dragons, the collection includes a superb imperforate between pair of the 1 
candarin and a study of the cancellations, which actually is a collection in its own right and includes first year 
(1878) usages from five different cities within China. The Small Dragons continue with the same theme, the 
main highlights of which are pristine mint vertical imperforate between pairs of the 1 candarin and 5 candarins, 
and an 1894 envelope to Scotland bearing pairs of the three values cancelled by the rare “Customs/Taku” 
double-ring d.s. Not surprisingly, all three items were once in the Beckeman collection. The 1894 60th Birthday 
of the Dowager Empress issue includes proofs and imperforate between varieties.

The 1897 New Currency surcharges are replete with surcharge double and inverted varieties, with many in 
multiples. The small figures surcharge on Dowager 10c. on 9ca. with surcharge double is a phenomenal example 
from the Sir Percival David and Beckemans collection. The abundance of imperforate between pairs precludes 
mentioning any of these individually. However, two of the rarest stamps of China merit individual mention - 
the large figures 2.5mm. setting on Dowager first printing 10c. on 12ca. unused, the “Golden Dragon” (ex Dr 
Warren G. Kauder), and the large figures 1.5mm. setting on Dowager first printing 30c. on 24ca. in a mint block 
of four, the “Red Ruby” (ex Sir Percival David, and Jane and Dan Sten Olsson). From the small but select group 
of covers, one could single out the registered envelope from Kiukiang to Mauritius with a single franking of the 
small figures surcharge 30c. on 24ca.

Later Imperial China postal history is followed by an important section of postal stationery. Among the 
numerous highlights is the 1907 third issue vertical format 1c. + 1c. green reply paid double card used locally in 
Shanghai, redirected to Japan and subsequently taxed. A fitting finale for this magnificent collection.

        Jeffrey S. Schneider   
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Large Dragons

4948

1878 Thin paper

48 1ca. to 5ca., bright colours, well centred, the 1ca. shows plate variety break in frame line at bottom, fine to very fine and 
fresh unused with much original gum. Chan 1d-3.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

49 1ca. to 5ca., bright fresh colours, well centred, the 1ca. is in the dark green shade, fine to very fine and fresh unused with 
much original gum. Chan 1b-3.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

5150

50 1ca. to 5ca., bright colours, the 3ca. is rough perfs., fine and fresh unused with traces (5ca.) to much original gum. Chan 
1-3.

HK$ 9,000 - 12,000

51 1ca. to 5ca., nice colours, well centred, the 3ca. [12] shows constant plate flaw part of dragon’s lower right claw missing, 
fine unused with much original gum, the 1ca. has light tones and paper hinge remainder. Chan 1, 2d, 3.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

5352

52 1ca. to 5ca., fresh colours, well centred, fine unused with part to large part original gum, the 3ca. has a few lightly foxed 
perfs. Chan 1-3.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

53 3ca. brown-red [12], showing constant plate flaw part of Dragon’s lower right claw and inner frame line missing, deep rich 
shade, well centred, very fine unused with much original gum, a striking example of this plate variety in a later stage of 
progression. Chan 2d.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000
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54 5ca. yellow-orange, rough perfs., bistre-orange shade, Setting I, vertical pair [15/20] with sheet margin at right, fine 
appearance unused with much original gum, light diagonal gum creasing. Chan 3.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

54

1883 Thick paper

55 A splendid set of pristine mint horizontal pairs, comprising :

1ca. bright green, clean-cut perfs., Setting V, horizontal pair [9-8]
3ca. red-brown, clean-cut perfs., Setting XII, horizontal pair [24-26] with sheet margin 
5ca. lemon-yellow, rough perfs., Setting V, horizontal pair [7-2]

All display exceptionally bright colours on pristine white paper, excellent centring, and are “post office” fresh mint with 
practically full original gum, extremely fine and of a peerless quality seldom encountered. “Sans pareil”. Chan 7-9.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000
Provenance
Paul Hock, Robson Lowe (Zurich), 1.10.1983, lot 66

55

56

56 3ca. vermilion-red [4], clean-cut perfs., variety semi-circle to right of lower left “3”, bright colour on fresh white paper, 
outstanding centring, very fine and fresh unused with large part to much original gum. Chan 8c.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000
 The “semi-circle” variety occurs after Setting XIII.
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A Magnificent Example of the 1 Candarin Imperforate Between Pair

57 1ca. yellow-green, clean-cut perfs., Setting VII, vertical pair [8/7], bright colour on white paper, very fine and fresh unused 
without gum, barely discernable horizontal crease at foot. A notable example of this rare variety. Chan 7c.

HK$ 450,000 - 550,000

There are only five 1 candarin imperforate between pairs with intact perforations which have survived.

There are a further five pairs which have had the perforations trimmed and one pair with perforations at sides only. 

Provenance
James B. Whang, Christie’s Swire (Hong Kong), 2.11.1994, lot 1573
M.F. Huang, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), 21.6.2003, lot 58

Reference
James B. Whang, ed. Whang’s Illustrated Collection of the Large Dragons of China 1878-1885 (Taipei, 1993), p. 280.
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Cancellations

58

Amoy

58 Customs Mail Matter : 1885 thick paper, rough perfs., 3ca. pale-red [18], plate variety broken top left corner, cancelled 
by two part to large part complete strikes of “Amoy Customs/Mail/Matter” oval h.s. in red, central thin spot, otherwise 
very fine. Chan 11a.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

59

Canton

59 Customs Dater : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 3ca. brown-red, centrally cancelled by “Customs/Canton” double-
ring d.s. of “Sep 22 85”, extremely fine and choice, a very rare cancellation on the Large Dragons. Chan 8.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

 Reference
 Customs Dater (1875-1913), Taipei : Philatelic Writers’ Club, 2008, p. 277. Illustrated.

60

Chefoo

60 Customs Dater : 1878 thin paper 5ca. orange-yellow, cancelled by “Custom(s)/Chefo(o)” double-ring d.s. of “Dec 16 
78” with complete date, small part of “…..dam” c.d.s. of the Netherlands at lower left corner, offering irrefutable proof 
that there was already a foreign mail service in 1878 using Large Dragon stamps, very fine strike of this rare first year 
cancellation. Chan 3.

HK$ 70,000 - 90,000

 Provenance
 W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 29.6.2013, lot B3
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61 Customs Dater : 1878 thin paper 1ca. green and 3ca. brown-red, each centrally cancelled by “Customs/Chefoo” double-
ring d.s. of “May 9 80” and “May 26 80” respectively, the 3ca. has lightly foxed perfs., very fine and choice strikes. Chan 
1, 2.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

62 Customs Dater : 1878 thin paper 1ca. to 5ca., centrally cancelled by “Customs/Chefoo” double-ring d.s., the 1ca. and 
5ca. are “Jan 29 79” and “Jan 11 79” dates respectively and the 3ca. is “Aug 24 81”, the 3ca. has a couple of lightly aged 
perfs. at top and the 5ca. (rough perfs.) has small faults including 1mm. split in margin at foot, fine strikes. Chan 1-3.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

63  Customs Dater : 1882 wide margins 3ca. brown-red, pale shade, well centred, centrally cancelled by “Customs/Chefoo” 
double-ring d.s. of “Sep 26 83”, lightly foxed perf. at top, fine nearly complete strike. Chan 5.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

636261

64 Seal cancellations : 1878 thin paper 1ca. to 5ca., each centrally cancelled by large part to complete strikes of the seal, fine 
to very fine. Chan 1a-3.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

65 Seal cancellations : 1882 wide margins 3ca. brown-red and 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 3ca. brown-red, centrally by 
seals, the former has a short perf. at left, fine to very fine. Chan 5, 8.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

66  Seal cancellations : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 1ca. to 5ca., each centrally cancelled by seals, the 1ca. has lightly 
reduced manuscript line at right, fine to very fine. Chan 7-9.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

67 Seal cancellations : 1885 thick paper, rough perfs., 1ca. to 5ca., each with complete or practically so central strike of the 
seal, fine to very fine, the 1ca. has small split at foot. Chan 10-12.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

6564

6766
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Chinkiang

68 Post Office : 1878 thin paper 1ca. to 5ca. (rough pefs.), cancelled by part to large part complete strikes of “Chinkiang/
Post Office” double-ring d.s., the 3ca. with “11 Mar 79” and the 5ca. with “7 Feb 79” (very early) dates, fine to very fine 
for these. Chan 1-3a.

HK$ 22,000 - 26,000

68

717069

69 Post Office : 1878 thin paper 3ca. brown-red, cancelled by “Chinkiang/Post Office” double-ring d.s. of “26 Mar 79”, fine 
to very fine practically complete strike. Chan 2.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

70 Post Office : 1878 thin paper 3ca. brown-red, rough perfs., cancelled by “Chinkiang/Post Office” double-ring d.s., good 
strike, toned. Chan 2.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

71 Post Office : 1878 thin paper 5ca. orange, rough perfs., clear colour, cancelled by “Chinkiang/Post Office” double-ring 
d.s. of “7 Feb 79”, fine light strike. Chan 3.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

72 Customs Dater : 1878 thin paper 3ca. brown-red, large holes perfs., centrally cancelled by “Customs/Chinkiang” double-
ring d.s. of “Sep 21 81”, fine to very fine. Chan 2.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

73 Customs Dater : 1878 thin paper 5ca. yellow-orange, rough perfs., centrally cancelled by “Customs/Chinkiang” double-
ring d.s. of “Apl 16 79”, fine to very fine. Chan 3.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

74 Customs Dater : 1878 thin paper 5ca. yellowish bistre, rough perfs., lovely distinctive colour, centrally cancelled by 
“Customs/Chinkiang” double-ring d.s. of “Jun 11 79”, fine to very fine bold strike. Chan 3 (approaching 3b).

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

75 Customs Dater : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 3ca. vermilion-red, centrally cancelled by “Customs/Chinkiang” 
double-ring d.s. of “Mar 1 86”, fine to very fine. Chan 8.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

75747372
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Hankow

76 Customs Dater in red : 1885 thick paper, rough perfs., 1ca. green, cancelled by part “Customs/Hankow” double-ring d.s. 
of “Dec 16 89” in red, fine. Chan 10.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

77 Customs Dater in violet : 1885 thick paper 3ca. brown-red, rough perfs., cancelled by very fine but light strike of nearly 
complete “Customs/Hankow” double-ring d.s. of “? 16 86” in violet. Chan 11.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

 Provenance
 W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 15.12.2012, lot A29

7776

7978

Ichang

78 Seal cancellations : 1878 thin paper 1ca. to 5ca., each centrally cancelled by large part to practically complete strikes of 
Ichang seal, the 5ca. has light creasing, fine to very fine. A scarce and appealing set. Chan 1-3.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

79 Seal cancellations : 1878 thin paper 1ca. green, large hole perforations, cancelled by Ichang seal, paper adherences on 
reverse and tone spot in margin at right, very fine large part complete strike. Chan 1.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

8180

Kiukiang

80 Customs Dater type 2 in red : 1878 thin paper 5ca. orange, deep bright colour, excellent centring, centrally cancelled by 
“Customs/Kiukiang” type 2 double-ring d.s. of “Jun 3 91” in red, very fine practically complete strike. Chan 3.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

81 Customs Dater type 2 in red : 1878 thin paper 5ca. orange, cancelled by “Customs/Kiukiang” type 2 double-ring d.s. of 
“Sep 12” without year date in red, light horizontal crease, fine to very fine light double strike. Chan 3.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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Newchwang 

82 Customs Dater : 1878 thin paper 1ca. green, bright colour, excellent centring, centrally cancelled by “Customs/
Newchwang” double-ring d.s. of “Dec 19 78”, short perf. at right, fine first year date, which is very scarce on this value. 
Chan 1.

HK$ 45,000 - 55,000

82

83

83 Customs Dater : 1878 thin paper 5ca. orange, rough perfs., deep bistre-like colour, centrally cancelled by “Customs/
Newchwang” double-ring d.s. of “Dec 28 78”, light creasing or wrinkling not affecting this very fine and rare 1878 first 
year cancellation. Chan 3.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

 Provenance
 W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 15.12.2012, lot A41

8584

84 Customs Dater : 1878 thin paper 1ca. to 5ca., each cancelled by “Customs/Newchwang” double-ring d.s. with year dates 
between 1879-83, fine appearance, small faults. Chan 1-3.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

85 Customs Dater : 1878 thin paper 1ca. yellow-green, large hole perforations, cancelled by “Customs/Newchwang” double-
ring d.s. of “Sep 22 79”, and 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 1ca. bright green, cancelled by “Customs/Newchwang” 
double-ring d.s. of “Jul 27” without year date, fine to very fine. Chan 1a, 7.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
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86 Seal cancellations : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 1ca. bright green, cancelled by Newchwang seal, very fine part 
strike. Chan 7.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000
 Provenance 
 W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 15.12.2012, lot A53

87 Seal cancellations : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 3ca. brown-red, cancelled by part strikes of Newchwang seal, fine. 
Chan 8.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

88 Seal cancellations : 1883 thick paper, rough perfs., 1ca. bright green, cancelled by Newchwang seal, fine to very fine part 
strike. Chan 10.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

888786

89

89 Seal cancellations : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 5ca. chrome-yellow, cancelled by practically complete strike of 
Newchwang seal, extremely fine and choice. A very rare cancellation on this value, of matchless quality. Chan 9.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

90

90 Seal cancellations : 1885 thick paper, rough perfs., 3ca. brown-red, deep bright colour, near perfect centring within 
unusually large even margins, centrally cancelled by Newchwang seal, gum toning at top on reverse barely shows through 
to front, fine to very fine. The seal cancellation is notably rare on this value. Chan 11.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000
 Provenance
 W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 15.12.2012, lot A54



14

91 Customs Dater without year date : 1882 wide margins 3ca. red-brown, and 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 3ca. red-
brown, each cancelled by “Customs/Newchwang” double-ring d.s. without year date, toned, very good to fine strikes. 
Chan 5,8.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

92 Customs Dater without year date : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 1ca. dark green, gorgeous intense colour, cancelled 
by “Customs/Newchwang” double-ring d.s. of “Aug 23” without year date, rough uneven perfs. at right, nevertheless very 
fine. Chan 7ai.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

93 Customs Dater without year date : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 3ca. vermilion, cancelled by “Customs/Newchwang” 
double-ring d.s. of “Oct 26” without year date, fine example of this distinctive shade unique to Setting XIII. Chan 8.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

94 Customs Dater without year date : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 5ca. chrome-yellow, centrally cancelled by 
“Customs/Newchwang” double-ring d.s. of “Apr 14” without year date, trivial creasing, very fine. Chan 9.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

95 Customs Dater without year date : 1885 thick paper, rough perfs., 3ca. red-brown, centrally cancelled by “Customs/
Newchwang” double-ring d.s. of “Jul 11” without year date, fine to very fine. Chan 11.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

959493

9291

Ningpo 

96 Customs Dater : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 3ca. brown-red, centrally cancelled by “Customs/Ningpo” double-ring 
d.s. of “Sep 19 87” in blue, fine. Chan 8.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

97 Customs Dater : 1885 thick paper, rough perfs., 3ca. brown-red, cancelled by two part strikes of “Customs/Ningpo” 
double-ring d.s. in blue, fine. Chan 11.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

9796
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Peking

98 Customs Dater in blue : 1878 thin paper 5ca. bistre-orange, cancelled by “(I.G. of Cus)toms/Peking” double-ring d.s. of 
“(No)v 29 78” in blue, very fine strike, perfs. largely trimmed at foot. A highly attractive example of the 1878 first year 
cancellation. Chan 3.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000
 Provenance
 W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 15.12.2012, lot A69

98

99

99 Customs Dater in blue : 1878 thin paper 1ca. yellow-green, cancelled by large part complete strike of “I.G. (of Cus)toms/
Peking” double-ring d.s. of “Dec 4 80” in blue, a few shortish perfs. at top, very fine and scarce example of this canceller 
on stamps. Chan 1a.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000 
 Provenance
 W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 29.6.2013, lot B68

 Reference
 Customs Dater (1875-1913), Taipei : Philatelic Writers’ Club, 2008, p. 279. Illustrated.

100 101

100 Customs Dater in black : 1882 wide margins 3ca. brown-red, rough perfs., cancelled by “I.G. of Customs/Peking” 
double-ring d.s. of “Nov 11 84” in black, with corresponding Peking seal in blue, a few foxed perfs., otherwise fine, the 
datestamp in black is particularly elusive. Chan 5.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

101 Customs Dater in blue : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 3ca. vermilion-red, centrally cancelled by “I.G. of Customs/
Peking” double-ring d.s. of “Oct 6 85” in blue, fine and scarce. Chan 8.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
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Shanghai 

102 Customs Dater in red : 1878 thin paper 1ca. green, deep bright colour, well centred, cancelled by large part complete 
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Dec 28 78” in red, very fine and choice strike of this first year cancellation. 
Chan 1.

HK$ 90,000 - 120,000

Provenance
W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 29.6.2013, lot B79

Reference
Customs Dater (1875-1913), Taipei : Philatelic Writers’ Club, 2008, p. 275. Illustrated.

102

105104103

103 Customs Dater in red : 1878 thin paper 1ca. green, large hole perforations, deep bright colour, excellent centring, 
cancelled by large part complete “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Jan 20 79” in red, very fine and choice. Chan 
1.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000
 Provenance
 W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 15.12.2012, lot A78

104 Customs Dater in red : 1882 wide margins 1ca. green, Setting III, horizontal pair [20-6], resplendent colour on bright 
white paper, right stamp has a heavy impression, slight offset on reverse at foot, near perfect centring, cancelled by 
complete “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Nov 17 82” in red, a few short or irregular perfs., very fine and a 
wonderful multiple. Chan 4.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

105 Customs Dater in red : 1882 wide margins 1ca. green and 3ca. brown-red, each cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” 
double-ring d.s. in red, the 1ca. has a small hole, the 3ca. is fine. Chan 4, 5.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000
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106 Customs Dater in black : 1878 thin paper 1ca. deep green [5], plate variety broken frame at top left corner, centrally 
cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Dec 31 79”, pulled perfs. at bottom right, otherwise very fine and 
choice. Chan 1b, c.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
 Provenance
 W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 15.12.2012, lot A82

107 Customs Dater in black : 1878 thin paper 3ca. brown-red, deep bright colour, well centred, centrally cancelled by 
practically complete “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Nov 28 80”, very fine. Chan 2.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000
 Provenance
 W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 15.12.2012, lot A83

108 Customs Dater in black : 1885 thick paper, rough perfs., 1ca. green, cancelled by large part “Customs/Shanghai” double-
ring d.s. of “Dec 12 85”, fine to very fine. Chan 10.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

108107106

111110109

109 Seal cancellations : 1878 thin paper 3ca. red-brown, and 1885 thick paper, rough perfs., 1ca. bright green and 3ca. red-
brown, centrally cancelled by Shanghai seals, the first in blue, fine to very fine. Chan 2, 10, 11.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

110 Seal cancellations : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 3ca. vermilion (2), centrally cancelled by Shanghai seal in black and 
blue respectively, fine to very fine strikes. Chan 8.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

111 Antique seal cancellations : 1878 thin paper 5ca. orange, deep rich colour, well centred, centrally cancelled by Shanghai 
antique seal, fine. Chan 3.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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Taku 

112 Customs Dater type 1 in black : 1882 wide margins 3ca. brown-red, cancelled by “(Cu)stoms/(T)aku” double-ring d.s. of 
January 1883, a few small faults, fine to very strike of this scarce cancellation type. Chan 5.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

 Provenance
 W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 15.12.2012, lot A97

 Reference
 Customs Dater (1875-1913), Taipei : Philatelic Writers’ Club, 2008, p. 281. Illustrated.

112

114113

113 Customs Dater type 2 in violet : 1878 thin paper 3ca. brown-red, rough perfs., centrally cancelled by light strike of 
“Customs/Taku” double-ring d.s. in violet, light horizontal crease. Chan 2.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

114 Customs Dater type 2 in violet : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 1ca. bright green and 3ca. red-brown, both centrally 
cancelled by “Customs/Taku” double-ring d.s. in violet with “87” year dates, fine to very fine. Chan 7, 8.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

115

115 Customs Dater type 2 in violet : 1885 thick paper, rough perfs., 3ca. vermillion-red, cancelled by large part “Customs/
Taku” double-ring d.s. of “15 Nov 85” in violet, fine to very fine strike, a few lightly foxed perfs. Chan 11.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
 Provenance
 W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 15.12.2012, lot A98

 Reference
 Customs Dater (1875-1913), Taipei : Philatelic Writers’ Club, 2008, p. 281. Illustrated.
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Tientsin

116 Customs Dater : 1878 thin paper 5ca. brown-orange, rough perfs., deep rich colour, centrally cancelled by practically 
complete “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring d.s. of “Dec 26 78”, 2mm. tear at right just impinging on frame line, 
nevertheless very fine. An outstanding and truly noteworthy example of this 1878 first year cancellation. Chan 3 var.

HK$ 90,000 - 120,000

Provenance
James B. Whang, Christie’s Swire (Hong Kong), 2.11.94, lot 1752
W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 15.12.2012, lot A100

Reference
Customs Dater (1875-1913), Taipei : Philatelic Writers’ Club, 2008, p. 275. Illustrated.

116

117

117 Customs Dater in blue : 1885 thick paper, rough perfs., 3ca. vermillion, deep colour, centrally cancelled by strongly 
struck “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring d.s. of “Jul 31 86” in blue, very fine and highly pleasing. Chan 11.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000
Provenance
W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 15.12.2012, lot A103

119118

118 Seal cancellations type 1 : 1878 thin paper 1ca. to 5ca., each cancelled by complete strike of Tientsin small type 1 seal, 
fine to very fine strikes. Chan 1a-3.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

119 Seal cancellations type 1 : 1878 thin paper 1ca. green [5] with sheet margin at right, plate variety broken frame at top 
left corner, large hole perforations, cancelled by complete strike of Tientsin small type 1 seal, small manuscript mark on 
reverse, fine to very fine strike. Chan 1c.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500
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120 Seal cancellations type 2 : 1878 thin paper 5ca. orange, large hole perforations, cancelled by Tientsin large type 2 seal, 
extremely fine. Chan 3.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

121 Seal cancellations type 2 : 1882 wide margins 1ca. to 5ca., bright colours, well centred, very fine appearance with Tientsin 
large type 2 seals, the 5ca. (pulled perf. at foot) on piece to which it does not originally belong, a few faults. Chan 4-6.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

120 121

122

122 Seal cancellations type 2 : 1878 thin paper 5ca. orange, Setting I, horizontal strip of three [1-2-3] with sheet margin at 
left, cancelled by Tientsin large type 2 seal, and additionally cancelled by Customs double-ring d.s., part “Sydney” c.d.s. 
and nearly complete “Newcastle/NSW” arrival c.d.s. of “Ap 25 1881”, light barely discernable creasing, very fine and 
remarkable multiple with Australian arrival cancellations. Chan 3.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

124123

123 Seal cancellations type 6 : 1885 thick paper, rough perfs., 3ca. vermilion-red, deep colour, near perfect centring within 
large even margins, centrally cancelled by Tientsin type 6 seal, very fine appearance, light toning on reverse at top barely 
shows through to front. Chan 11.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

124 Seal cancellations : 1882 wide margins 5ca. yellow-ochre, cancelled by Tientsin type 5 seal, and 1883-85 thick paper 5ca. 
chrome-yellow (2, both clean-cut and rough perfs.), cancelled by Tientsin type 3 seals, fine to very fine appearance, the 
wide margins 5ca. creased and with repair at foot and the rough perfs. 5ca. has pulled perf. at top. Chan 6, 9, 12.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
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Wenchow

125 Customs Mail Matter : 1885 thick paper, rough perfs., 5ca. chrome-yellow, cancelled by large part complete “Wenchow 
Custom(s)/ Mail Matt(er)” oval unframed h.s. in red, extremely fine and outstanding example of this rare cancellation. 
Chan 12.

HK$ 30,000 - 35,000
Provenance
Robert R. Hall, Robert A. Siegel (New York), 15.9.2000, lot 2374

125

127126

Wuhu

126 Custom House/Wuhu : 1878 thin paper 1ca. green, large hole perforations, centrally cancelled by “Custom-House/
Wuhu” oval bilingual h.s., very good part strike. Chan 1.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

127 Custom House/Wuhu : 1878 thin paper 3ca. red-brown [12], showing constant plate flaw part of Dragon’s lower right 
claw and inner frame line missing, centrally cancelled by “Custom-House/Wuhu” oval bilingual h.s., fine strike. Chan 
2d.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

128

128 Customs Dater : 1878 thin paper 5ca. orange, rough perfs., centrally cancelled by “Customs/Wuhu” double-ring d.s. of 
“2 Oct 1880”, very good to fine appearance, cancellation “improved” in places. Chan 3.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500



22

Instructional Markings

129 Customs Postal Department : 1878 thin paper 5ca. bistre, large hole perforations, nice colour for this early shade, 
particularly well centred, with complete strike of “C.P.D.” framed h.s., light crease at upper right, fine. Chan 3b.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

130 Registered (Peking) : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 3ca. red, bright colour, cancelled by “Regist(ered)” framed h.s. of 
Peking in blue, also 1885 Small Dragon clean perf. 12½ 3ca. mauve with part “(Regist)ered” framed h.s. to complete the 
cancellation, fine strikes. Chan 8, 14.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

131 Registered (Tientsin) : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 3ca. vermilion, worn impression, well centred, cancelled by 
practically complete strike of “R” in oval h.s. in blue, very fine. Chan 8.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

131130129

133

132

132 Postage Already Paid : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 3ca. brown-red, vertical pair, cancelled by “Postage already 
paid/Do not demand, do not pay” framed h.s. in black, minor corner creases, fine to very fine part strikes. Chan 8.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

133 Postage Already Paid : 1883 thick paper, clean-cut perfs., 5ca. chrome-yellow, Setting V, rejoined horizontal pair [16-19], 
cancelled by “Postage already paid/Do not demand, do not pay” framed h.s. in black, extremely fine and phenomenal 
example of this cancellation. Chan 9.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000
 Provenance
 Robert R. Hall, Robert A. Siegel (New York), 15.9.2000, lot 2375
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smaLL Dragons

134

Proofs

134 1ca. green, imperforate plate proof on thick paper without watermark, horizontal pair from the right pane with 4mm. 
sheet margin at right, large margins all round, extremely fine. Rare.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

 The complete left pane of twenty is illustrated in “Prize Selections from the Rocpex Taipei ’81”, p. 83.

 Provenance
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 14.5.1998, lot A3

135

135 3ca. bright mauve, imperforate plate proof on thin horizontally laid paper without watermark, deep bright colour, large 
record margins all round, extremely fine and wonderfully fresh. Rare.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Provenance
Godrey Mellor, Robson Lowe (London), 15.5.1969, lot 2168
Richard W. Canman, Stanley Gibbons (London), 19.10.1972, lot 321
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 14.5.1998, lot A4

136

1885 clean perforation 12½ 

136 3ca. mauve with imperforate margin at left (11.5mm.), cancelled by Peking seal in blue, fine appearance, light uniform 
toning. Chan 14f var.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
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A Stunning Vertical Imperforate Between Pair of the 1 Candarin

1885 rough perforation 12½ 

137 1ca. bright green, vertical pair, variety imperforate between, brilliant colour on white paper, choice centring, top stamp 
has light horizontal bend, very fine and wonderfully fresh unused with much original gum. A gem. Chan 16d.

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000

There are only six vertical imperforate between pairs of the 1 candarin rough perforation 12½ recorded.

Provenance
George Scudder, H.R. Harmer (London), 22.6.1943, lot 45
Major James Starr, Sotheby’s (London), 12.9.1991, 327
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 14.5.1998, lot A6
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A Highly Important Vertical Imperforate Between Pair of the 5 Candarins

138 5ca. olive-yellow, vertical pair, variety imperforate between, lovely rich colour on pristine white paper, particularly well 
centred, barely perceptible creasing in margin between stamps, extremely fine and fresh unused with much original gum. 
A stupendous example of this rare variety in optimum condition. Chan 18c.

HK$ 200,000 - 250,000

There are only two unused vertical imperforate between pairs of the 5 candarins rough perforation 12½ recorded.

Provenance
Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (London), 22.7.1970, lot 74.
Dr. Warren G. Kauder, Robson Lowe (London), 10.11.1971, lot 147
Bernard Stoloff, Christie’s Robson Lowe (Zurich), 14.5.1987, lot 2231 
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 14.5.1998, lot A15 
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1888 perforation 11½-12

139 1ca. to 5ca., fine appearance unused with unused with much original gum, the first two have a few lightly toned perfs. 
Chan 19-21.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

140 1ca. bright green, Setting VIII, block of twenty (4 x 5) with sheet margin at left and interpane margin at right, from the 
lower four rows of the left pane, the 1st stamp in second row showing two frame breaks at right and the 3rd stamp in the 
third row being the smaller cliché, cancelled by “Customs/Hankow” double-ring d.s. of “Apl 11 1894” in blue, very fine. 
Chan 19, d.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

141 1ca. bright green with imperforate margin at left (5 mm.), fine unused with part to large part original gum, hinge 
remainder. Chan19h.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

142 1ca. bright green with imperforate margin at left (5 mm.), on small piece, cancelled by light strike of “Customs/Kiukiang” 
part c.d.s. in red, fine. Chan19h.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

143 3ca. mauve, block of four, dazzling colour on pristine white paper, near perfect centring, extremely fine and brilliant 
mint, lower left stamp has minute black speck in paper. Chan 20.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

140142
141

139

144

144 5ca. olive-yellow, variety double impression, the doubling distinctly visible throughout, well centred within large margins, 
minute speck in paper at lower right, fine unused with much original gum. Chan 21f.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000
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Cancellations

145 Amoy : 1888 perf. 11½-12 3ca. mauve horizontal pair, centrally cancelled by “Amoy Customs/Mail/Matter” oval d.s. in 
black, fine to very fine. Chan 20.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

146 Hankow : 1888 perf. 11½-12 1ca. green block of four, cancelled by “Customs/Hankow” double-ring d.s. of “Apr 11 
1894” in blue, fine to very fine. Chan 19.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

147 Ichang : 1885 rough perf. 12½ 1ca. to 5ca., each cancelled by centrally struck Ichang seal, very fine. Chan 16-18.
HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

147

145

146143

148 Newchwang : 1888 perf. 11½-12 1ca. cancelled by “Customs/Newchwang” double-ring d.s. of “May 30 96” and 1885 
rough perf. 12½ 3ca. mauve cancelled by “Customs/Newchwang” double-ring d.s. of “Dec 18” without year date, very 
fine. Chan 17, 19.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

149 Newchwang : 1888 perf. 11½-12 green block of four with sheet margin at left, cancelled by Newchwang seals, very fine. 
Chan 19.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

150 Peking : 1888 perf. 11½-12 3ca. mauve, centrally cancelled by “I.G. of Customs/Peking” type 1 double-ring d.s. of “Nov 
13 89” in blue, very fine. Chan 20.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

151 Peking : 1888 perf. 11½-12 3ca. mauve, centrally cancelled by “I.G. of Customs/Peking” type 2 double-ring d.s. of “9 May 
89” in blue, colour of stamp suffused, fine to very fine strike. Chan 20.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

151
150

149

148
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152 Seoul : 1888 perf. 11½-12 3ca. mauve and 5ca. olive-yellow vertical strip of three, pair and single with sheet margin at 
right, on piece, cancelled by “H.O. of Customs/Seoul” c.d.s. of “.. Apr 97” in violet, two 5ca. stamps have vertical scratch, 
fine to very fine and an impressive franking. Chan 20, 21.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

153 Shanghai : 1888 perf. 11½-12 1ca. to 5ca., each centrally cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Dec 31 
1896” with year dates inverted in brown, fine to very fine appearance, tones. Chan 19-21.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

154 Tientsin : 1885 perf. 12½ 1ca. bright green and 5ca. olive-yellow horizontal pairs, each cancelled by “Customs/Tientsin” 
double-ring d.s. in blue, the 1ca. is oxidised and the 5ca. has small tear at top left corner, very good to very fine strikes. 
Chan 13, 18.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500
 

154

153

152

155

155 Wenchow : 1885 rough perf. 12½ 1ca. green block of six (2 x 3), cancelled by “Customs/Wenchow” double-ring d.s. of 
“Sep 9 96” in red, fine to very fine. Chan 16.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000
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156 Wuhu : 1888 perf. 11½-12 1ca. green vertical pair, on piece, cancelled by complete strike of “Customs/Wuhu” double-
ring d.s. of “7 Jan 1893” in red, very fine. Chan 19.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

157 Wuhu : 1888 perf. 11½-12 3ca. mauve horizontal pair, cancelled by two strikes of “Customs/Wuhu” double-ring d.s. of 
“21 Mar 1890” in red, very fine strikes. Chan 20.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

157

156

159158

158 Registered : 1885 perf. 12½ 3ca. mauve and 5ca. olive-yellow, each cancelled by “Regi(stered)” framed h.s. of Peking in 
blue, the former has small faults, fine to very fine strikes. Chan 14, 18.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

159 Registered : 1885 rough perf. 12½ 3ca. mauve, centrally cancelled by “R” in oval h.s. in blue of Tientsin, two intersecting 
diagonal creases, fine strike. Chan 17.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Ex 160

160 The interesting balance of the collection with various seals, Customs daters, and a few unusual types as well as a couple 
unrelated, some of uncertain status, mainly fine to very fine, faults (70+ items).

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000
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Covers

161 1890 (8 Sept.) envelope (257 x 146mm.) to the German Consulate in Tientsin (11.9) bearing on reverse 1888 perf. 11½-
12 1ca. bright green block of nine (one stamp has perf. defect) and vertical strip of three, cancelled by Peking seal in blue, 
matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin d.s. of “Sep 8 90” and “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring arrival d.s. 
of “Sep 11 90” d.s. in mauve adjacent, with “Gesandschaft des Deutschen Reiches/Peking” embossed white on red paper 
sender’s seal, some gum staining from the flap, with one stamp damaged upon opening, the envelope is slightly reduced 
at left and has a central vertical filing fold which does not affect the stamps. A spectacular franking. Chan 19.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

The four times domestic rate.

Provenance and Auction Record
Richard W. Canman, Stanley Gibbons (London), 19.10.1972, lot 419.
Heinrich Köhler (Wiesbaden), February, 1991, lot 5261
Heinrich Köhler (Wiesbaden), 27.1.1998, lot 1454

161

164
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162 1891 (20 Aug.) envelope to Germany (30.9) via Brindisi (27.9) bearing on reverse 1888 perf. 11½-12 3ca. mauve vertical 
pair and single, cancelled by Tientsin seal in blue, matching “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring origin d.s., and “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. of “Aug 24 91” in black which barely ties one 3ca. stamp, and on front France 25c., 
cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (24.8), with “G. Martinoff/Tientsin, China” oval sender’s cachet in violet, 
“Brindisi” and “Fogeria” Italian transit c.d.s. (27.9), and “Cöln/(Rhein) 1” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, fine. Chan 20.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

 The 9 candarins single rate for overseas mail to U.P.U. countries.

162

163

163 1894 (3 Jan.) envelope to Germany bearing 1885 rough perf. 12½ 3ca. mauve, cancelled by Tientsin seal in black, 
“Customs/Tientsin” double-ring origin d.s. of “Jan 3 1894” and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. of “Jan 
15 1894”, both in blue on reverse, in combination with Germany Eagle 20pf., cancelled by “Kaiserlich/Deutsche/
Postagentur” c.d.s. (17.1), with Berlin arrival c.d.s. on reverse, fine. Chan 17.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

 Auction Record
 Heinrich Köhler (Wiesbaden), 27.1.1998, lot 1536

164 1894 (1 June) large part newspaper wrapper to the German Legation in Peking (3.6), showing “Paid” circular h.s. in red 
of the Shanghai Local Post, over which 1885 clean perfs. 12½ 1ca. green (2) has been applied and cancelled by Tientsin 
type 13 seals in black, with matching “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring origin d.s. of “Jun 1 1894” and “I.G. of Customs” 
double-ring arrival d.s. of “Jun 3 94” in blue on reverse, fine printed matter usage. Chan 13.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

 The 2 candarins domestic printed matter rate.
 
 Provenance
 “Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), 29.9.1988, lot 4127
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 14.5.1998, lot A26 
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An Exceptional Usage of the Customs Taku Dater on a Cover to Scotland
Cancelling Pairs of All Three Small Dragons Values

165 1894 (1 May) envelope to Scotland (18.6) bearing on reverse 1885 rough perf. 12½ 1ca. green horizontal pair (left stamp 
has marginal defect) and 1888 perf. 11½-12 3ca. mauve horizontal pair and 5ca. olive-yellow horizontal pair, cancelled by 
two complete strikes of “Customs/Taku” double-ring d.s. in red, “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. of “May 12 
1894” in blue alongside and “Edinburgh” arrival c.d.s. which also ties the 5ca., and on front France 25c. pair, cancelled 
by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (12.5), with “Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. 3” c.d.s. (12.5) on reverse, the envelope, which is opened 
out for display, has some creases well clear of the Small Dragons stamps, but one crosses the France 25c. pair (defects), 
fine and an exceptional tricolour franking composed of pairs of all three Small Dragons values and an incredibly rare 
cancellation, with this irrefutably being one of the most important letters extant with the “Customs/Taku” double-ring 
datestamp. A marvelous cover of the highest exhibition calibre. Chan 16, 20, 21.

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000

The 18 candarins double rate for overseas mail to U.P.U. countries. 

Provenance
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 11.11.1999, lot D5

Reference
Customs Dater (1875-1913), Taipei : Philatelic Writers’ Club, 2008, p. 225-226. Illustrated.
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1894 60th BirthDay of the Dowager empress Commemorative issue 

Ex 166

Proofs

166 1ca. to 24ca., imperforate plate proofs in colours resembling the 1st printing on thin native laid paper, horizontal pairs 
with sheet margins on one side, bright fresh colours, large even margins, the 4ca. slightly oxidised, the 6ca. has a few light 
rust spots, and the 9ca. and 24ca. (a couple of age spots) are creased in the margin between the stamps, a very fine and 
charming assembly. 

HK$ 35,000 - 45,000

Ex 167

167 1ca. to 24ca. imperforate plate proofs of the 3rd printing in colours of the 2nd printing on hard wove paper, the 1ca. to 
6ca. in interpanneau pairs with sheet margins at top and the 9ca. to 24ca. in horizontal pairs, the 9ca. (deep colour) and 
12ca. with sheet margins at left, vivid colours, large margins, four of the low values have usual horizontal creases in outer 
extremity of sheet margins at top well clear of stamps, very fine and an exquisite assembly.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000 



34

168 1ca. to 24ca., imperforate plate proofs of the 3rd printing in colours of the 2nd printing on hard wove paper, with 
additional shade of 2ca., resplendent colours, mainly large margins all round, the low values are mostly corner examples 
(the 2ca. has marginal corner crease), very fine.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Ex 168

Ex 169

169 1ca. to 24ca. imperforate plate proofs in black from the re-engraved reserve plates on thick wove paper, extremely fine.
HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

Ex 172

Ex 174

Ex 173
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First printing

170 1ca. to 24ca., bright colours, well centred, fine to very fine and fresh unused with much original gum. Chan 22-30.
HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

171 1ca. to 24ca., deep bright colours, well centred, fine to very fine and fresh unused with much original gum, the 5ca. and 
6ca. each have a lightly foxed perf. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

172 1ca. to 24ca., fresh colours, well centred (the 9ca. centred to foot), fine to very fine unused with large part to much 
original gum, the 3ca. has light tones on reverse at top. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

173 1ca. to 24ca., excellent colours, well centred, fine to very fine and fresh unused with much original gum, the 3ca. has 
uniform toning and the 9ca. small paper adherence. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

174 1ca. to 24ca., nice colours, mostly well centred, fine and fresh unused with part to large part original gum, the 6ca. has 
light uniform toning. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 9,000 - 12,000

Ex 171

Ex 170

175

175 1ca. reddish orange, horizontal pair, variety imperforate between, deep bright colour, well centred, fine to very fine and 
fresh unused with much original gum. A superlative example of this rare variety. Chan 22c.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

 Less than ten pairs are recorded of this variety.

 Provenance
 Ellery Denison, Christie’s Robson Lowe (Zurich), 23.11.1988, lot 1026
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong). 14.5.1988, lot A34
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176 2ca. green with interpane margins at top and right, variety imperforate top margin, very fine appearance unused without 
gum, horizontal crease in margin at top just outside frame line and fox mark in margin at foot. Chan 23c.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

176

177

177 3ca. orange-yellow, horizontal pair, variety imperforate between, dazzling colour, characteristic centring to top left as are 
examples from this pane, fine and fresh unused with much original gum, short perf. at foot. Chan 24c. 

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

178 4ca. rose-pink with imperforate gutter margin at left, centrally cancelled by Shanghai seal in blue, toned, as is often the 
case for this variety, which is otherwise fine. Chan 25var.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

183182181

178 184
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179 6ca. brown, vertical pair, variety imperforate between, excellent colour, well centred, fine to very fine unused with much 
original gum, hinge remainders. An outstanding example of this extremely rare variety. Chan 27c.

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000

 Only five vertical imperforate between unused pairs are recorded of this variety. There is also a used pair.

 Provenance 
 Quintin Tan Kok Tin, Spink (Hong Kong), 21.1.2007, lot 38

179

180

180 6ca. brown, horizontal pair, variety imperforate between, bright fresh colour, centred just to top left, fine to very fine and 
wonderfully fresh unused with much original gum, one perf. a trifle short at right. Chan 27d.

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000 

 Less than ten horizontal imperforate between pairs are recorded of this variety.

181 9ca, bright green, vertical tête-bêche pair with sheet margin at left, from Pane 1, deep colour, well centred, very fine and 
fresh unused with much original gum, light tone spot on gum of no importance. Chan 28g.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

182 9ca. green, vertical tête-bêche pair, from Pane 2, nice colour, centred within large margins, fine unused with much 
original gum, minute age speck on reverse. Chan 28g.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

183 9ca. bright green, vertical tête-bêche pair, from Pane 3, fresh colour, choice centring, fine unused with much original 
gum, hinge remainders. Champion handstamped guarantee. Chan 28g.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

184 9ca. green, horizontal tête-bêche pair, from Pane 2, bright colour, well centred, fine and fresh unused with much original 
gum. Chan 28j.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000
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Ex 194

Ex 193192

Ex 190

Ex 189

188187Ex 186



39

Cancellations

185 Chefoo : 1ca. to 24ca., each centrally cancelled by Chefoo seal, fine to very fine strikes, the 24ca. has light tones. Chan 
22-30.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

186 Hankow : 1ca. to 3ca., 5ca. and 12ca., cancelled by “Customs/Hankow” double-ring d.s., mainly fine part to practically 
complete strikes, the 1ca. uniformly toned and the 12ca. is discoloured and has a tear. Chan 22-24, 26, 29.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

187 Ichang : 9ca. bright green, centrally cancelled by practically complete Ichang seal, fine to very fine. Chan 28.
HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

188 Kiukiang : 2ca. green, horizontal pair, centrally cancelled by “Customs/Kiukiang” double-ring d.s. of “Jan 18 97” in red, 
very fine. Chan 23.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

189 Newchwang : 2ca. and 4ca. to 24ca., centrally cancelled by “Customs/Newchwang” double-ring d.s., very good to fine 
strikes with legible dates, the stamps are fine and well centred, the 24ca. has manuscript offset from envelope on reverse, 
scarce cancellations. Chan 23, 25-30.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

190 Newchwang : 2ca., 3ca. and 6ca. to 24ca., cancelled by Newchwang seals, the 2ca. lightly toned and the 9ca. has small 
defect in margin at top right, fine to very fine strikes. Chan 23, 24, 26-30.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Ex 185

Ex 191

191 Peking : 1ca. to 24ca., centrally cancelled by Peking seals in blue, the 2ca. has small hole at top and the 12ca. has 
interpane margin at right but light uniform toning, otherwise fine to very fine. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

192 Seoul : 6ca. brown, on small piece, cancelled by “H.O. of Customs/Seoul” c.d.s. of “24 Mar 98” in violet, fine to very fine 
strike. Chan 27.

HK$ 1,500 - 2000

193 Shanghai : 1ca. to 24ca., centrally cancelled by Shanghai antique seals in blue, mainly fine to very fine, the 4ca. oxidised, 
the 6ca. thin and the 24ca. has some lightly foxed perfs. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

194 Tientsin : 1ca. to 24ca. with interpane or sheet margins at top or foot, each stamp with complete strike of Tientsin type 
11 seal in blue, very fine strikes, the stamps are uniformly toned and the 1ca. has a small defect at lower left, nevertheless 
a pleasing series mostly probably made for presentation purposes. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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Covers

195 1896 (4 Aug.) “H. Sietas & Co. Chefoo, China” corner card envelope registered to Strassburg, Alsace, Germany (17.9) 
bearing Dowager Empress 1ca. to 24ca. (perfs. trimmed at foot), cancelled by Chefoo seal, matching “Customs/Chefoo” 
double-ring origin d.s. of “Aug 4 96” and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. of “Aug 8 1896”, both on reverse, 
in combination with France “Chine” 75c. and 1f., cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (12.8), showing “Registered” 
large oval h.s. of Chefoo and “R” in octagonal h.s. of the French Post Office, both in red adjacent, with “Starssburg/
(Elsass) 1” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, both French P.O. stamps have defects, otherwise fine and an attractive franking with 
the complete issue. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

 There are more than fifteen registered letters to London recorded from Chefoo franked with the complete series; however, there are only 
two registered letters bearing the complete series sent to Strassburg.

 Reference
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part VIII (1995), p. 64.
 Tony To-Wah Kwan, ed., Covers and Cards of Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharged Issues. Volume One: First Printing 

Covers and Cards (Hong Kong, 2011), p. 342. Illustrated.
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Second printing

196 1ca. to 24ca., bright fresh colours, well centred, the 24ca. has small sheet margin at left, fine to very fine and fresh unused 
with much original gum, the 12ca. has a few tiny inconsequential black marks on front, violet handstamp guarantees on 
reverse. A pleasing set. Chan 22S-30S.

HK$ 90,000 - 120,000 

196

197

197 1ca. to 24ca., bright colours, well centred, the 24ca. centred to lower left, fine to very fine and fresh unused with large 
part to much original gum, the 2ca. is oxidised. A most attractive set. Chan 22S-30S.

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000 
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Mollendorf printing

198 1ca. red-orange with large margin at top, fine to very fine and fresh mint. Chan 22M var.
HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

199 1ca. to 24ca., bright fresh colours, fine to very fine unused with much original gum, the 9ca. and 24ca. with characteristic 
streaky brownish gum. Chan 22M- 30M.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

198 Ex 199

Ex 200

200 1ca. to 24ca., good colours, fine to very fine unused with much original gum, the 9ca. and 24ca. with characteristic streaky 
brownish gum, the 12ca. has minute violet ink spot on reverse. Chan 22M-30M.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Ex 201

201 1ca. to 24ca., strong colours, mostly well centred, fine to very fine and fresh unused with much original gum. Chan 
22M-30M.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Ex 202

202 1ca. to 24ca., bright colours, fine unused with much original gum, the 1ca. has toned gum and the 5ca. tiny faults. Chan 
22M-30M.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000
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A Magnificent Set of Pristine Mint Blocks of Four 

203 1ca. to 24ca., blocks of four, all except the 4ca. and 6ca. with sheet or interpane margins, brilliant colours on pristine 
white paper of the quintessential freshness, excellent centring for these, the 9ca. misperforated along foot, fine to very 
fine, lightly mounted mint, three values have some sulphurisation on reverse as is customarily encountered. A fabulous 
set of blocks for the connoisseur. Chan 22M-30M.

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000

203

203
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1897 new CurrenCy surCharges

Large figures surcharges on Small Dragons

204

204 1c. on 1ca. to 5c. on 5ca., the 3c. on 2ca. has surcharge misplaced to top left, excellent colours, well centred, fine to very 
fine unused with much original gum. Chan 34-36.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

205

205 1c. on 1ca. to 5c. on 5ca., bright colours, well centred, fine to very fine unused with large part to much original gum, the 
5c. on 5ca. of pale colour without gum. Chan 34-36.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

206

206 1c. on 1ca. to 5c. on 5ca., blocks of four, the first two from the top right corner of the sheet and the last from the top left 
corner of the right pane, with sheet or interpane margins on two sides, strong bright colours and impressions, fine to very 
fine and fresh unused with much original gum, a few tiny age spots on reverse of no consequence. A lovely set of blocks. 
Chan 34-36.

HK$ 70,000 - 90,000
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Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing

207 ½ca. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., bright colours, well centred, fine to very fine and fresh unused with part to large part 
original gum. Chan 37-46.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

208 ½ca. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., deep bright colours, well centred, fine to very fine unused with much original gum (the 
10c. on 9ca. with small part gum), the 2c. on 2ca. has blunt corner and the 10c. on 12ca. has small corner crease. Chan 
37-46.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

209 ½ca. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., deep bright colours, well centred, fine unused with much original gum, the 8c. on 6ca. and 
10c. on 12ca. have light tones. Chan 37-46.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

210 ½ca. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., excellent colours, well centred, mainly fine unused with part to large part original gum, the 
30c. on 24ca. has central paper adherence on reverse with suspicion of patched thinning. Chan 37-46.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

Ex 210

Ex 209

Ex 208

Ex 207
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A Pair of the Surcharge Double Variety in Pristine Unmounted Mint Condition

211 ½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, variety surcharge double, Setting B, Pane 2 [18-19], excellent colour, centred to right as 
is characteristic of the examples with this variety, perfs. at foot are largely trimmed as is normal for a number of the 
examples from the lower row of the pane, extremely fine and wonderfully fresh unmounted mint. Chan 37k.

HK$ 160,000 - 200,000

Of the twenty-five or so surviving examples of this variety, there are four pairs and a block of four recorded.

Interestingly, a block of four can be reconstructed with the pair [14-15] from the M.D. Chow collection (Sotheby’s, 29.4.1996, lot 
238).

Expertisation
Chen Shih-Jen certificate (1998)

Reference
Chen Shih-Jen, ed., Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharge. 110 Anninversary of Empress Dowager Jubilee Issue (2004), p. 
305. Illustrated.
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212 ½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, variety surcharge double, Setting B, Pane 1 [9], excellent colour, centred to right as is 
characteristic of the examples with this variety, faulty lower left corner perf., otherwise fine unused with much original 
gum. Chan 37k.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

Approximately twenty-five examples of this variety are known to date.

There were two panes of twenty each which received the surcharge double. Examples of the double surcharge variety from Pane 1 show 
the doubling with misplacement to the upper right, while those from Pane 2 show the doubling vertically misplaced.

Interestingly, the example [10] next to this on the original pane was in the Major James Starr collection (Sotheby’s, 12.9.1991, lot 
426).

Expertisation
Signed Herbert Bloch
Signed Peter Holcombe
Chen Shih-Jen certificate (1998)

Provenance
Harmer, Rooke (New York), 9-12.5.1961, lot 1063

Reference
Chen Shih-Jen, ed., Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharge. 110 Anniversary of Empress Dowager Jubilee Issue (2004), p. 305. 
Illustrated.

213 ½c. on 3ca. olive-yellow, vertical strip of three, variety imperforate between, lovely deep distinctive colour, fine to very 
fine unused with much original gum, hinge remainders and a few small areas of gum glazing. Rare. Chan 37pi.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

 Provenance
 Joseph C. Wong, Robson Lowe (Basel), 20.3.1975, lot 1040
 “Renaissance”, Michael Rogers (Winter Park), 20.3.1999, lot 109

213

212
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214 1c. on 1ca. reddish orange, variety surcharge inverted, characteristic pale colour, with extraordinarily wide margins on 
three sides showing portion of adjoining stamp at top, on piece, cancelled by “Customs/W(uhu)” double-ring d.s. of “27 
Nov 1897, very fine and of impeccable quality, a gem for the connoisseur. Rare, especially so with this cancellation. Chan 
38d.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

It is believed that only two sheets of forty (i.e., 80 stamps) received the surcharge inverted.

Provenance
Sir David Roseway, Robson Lowe (London), 12.11.1963, lot 156

Reference
Chen Shih-Jen, ed., Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharge. 110 Anniversary of Empress Dowager Jubilee Issue (2004), pp. 
317, 324. Illustrated.

214

215

215 1c. on 1ca. reddish orange, variety surcharge inverted, horizontal pair, strong colour for this normally pale shade, 
outstanding centring, cancelled by two complete or nearly so strikes of Hankow pakua, very fine, sharp paper fold in 
outer extremity of top margin, very fine. Chan 38d.

HK$ 70,000 - 90,000

 Provenance
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 12.11.1998, lot B75
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An Immensely Rare Multiple of the 1c. on 1ca. Surcharge Inverted Variety 
Cancelled by “Hankow” Dollar Dater 

216 1c. on 1ca. reddish orange, variety surcharge inverted, horizontal strip of three, bright colour for what is normally a 
pale shade, near perfect centring, cancelled by “Hankow” dollar dater of “7 Jul 97”, left stamp has inconsequential pre-
application wrinking, very fine. Chan 38d.

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000

The largest recorded multiple of this variety is a horizontal strip of four with pakua. The above strip of three is the 
only recorded multiple with a Customs dater or dollar dater.

Provenance
Godrey Mellor, Robson Lowe (London), 15.5.1969, lot 2240
“Renaissance”, Michael Rogers (Winter Park), 20.3.1999, lot 117

217 2c. on 2ca. green, variety surcharge double, Setting A, Pane 1 [15], with “2” over “en” of “cents”, characteristic offset of 
surcharge on reverse, bright colour, outstanding centring, extremely fine and lightly mounted mint. A fabulous example 
of this rare variety, especially so with the positional “2” over “en” variety. An absolute gem. Chan 39c var.

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

There are approximately only about 30 examples which have survived from the two sheets produced.

Expertisation
Chen Shih-Jen certificate (1998)

Provenance
Brum Pederson, Stanley Gibbons (London), 15.2.1980, lot 1186

216

217
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One of Three Surviving Pairs of the 2c. on 2ca. Surcharge Double Variety

218 2c. on 2ca. green, variety surcharge double, horizontal pair, Setting A, Pane 2 [1-2], characteristic offset of surcharge on 
reverse, fresh bright colour, well centred with large margin and long perforations at top, “blind” perforations at right and 
rough separation there has resulted in corner fault at top right, otherwise very fine mint, paper hinge remainder. A highly 
appealing example of this rare variety in a pair. Chan 39c var.

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

The three surviving pairs are : 
Setting A, Pane 1, positions 19-20. Ex Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (London), 22.7.1970, lot 125
Setting A, Pane 2, positions 1-2. The above lot.
Setting A, Pane 2, positions 5-6. Ex M.D. Chow, Sotheby’s (Hong Kong), 29.4.1996, lot 242

Expertisation
Chen Shih-Jen certificate (1998)
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219 2c. on 2ca. green, variety surcharge double, Setting B, lovely delicate colour, well centred, cancelled by complete Chefoo 
pakua, very fine and an extremely rare variety used. Chan 39c.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

 The doubling of the surcharge is positioned vertically with approximately 1mm. spacing between the two surcharges.

 Less than ten examples of the surcharge double from Setting B are known, and all are used.

219

220

220 2c. on 2ca. green, variety surcharge inverted, centred to foot, cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar dater in blue, fine and a 
particularly desirable example of this rare variety which is seldom ever seen in sound condition. Chan 39d.

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000

 Only about 20 examples of this variety are believed to have survived. 
 

Many of the used examples are damaged, since these were roughly torn off domestic letters from Shanghai to Hankow by the postal 
clerk, Heng Hsueh, who was a stamp collector.

 Provenance
 James Senior, Robson Lowe (Basel), 6.10.1971, lot 1255



52

221 4c. on 4ca. rose-pink, variety surcharge double, distinct clearly visible doubling of the surcharge throughout, characteristic 
offset of surcharge on reverse, lovely pastel-like colour, fine appearance unused with part original gum, lightly toned. A 
very rare and significant variety. Chan 40f.

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000

 Less than 35 examples of this variety have been recorded to date.

 Of the one sheet of forty stamps (double pane) produced with this error, only twenty stamps (one pane) have a clearly visible double 
surcharge. The Agnew collection had a nearly complete pane of nineteen which has been split up, so that today only a block of four 
remains as the largest multiple (ex Beckeman, Lam Man Yin collection). 

 Provenance
 Dr. Warren G. Kauder, Robson Lowe (London), 10.11.1971, lot 328

 Reference
 Chen Shih-Jen, ed., Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharge. 110 Anniversary of Empress Dowager Jubilee Issue (2004), pp. 

296-300.

221

222

222 4c. on 4ca. rose-pink, vertical pair, variety imperforate between, lovely radiant colour on brilliant white paper, centred 
just to right, fine to very fine and fresh unused with much original gum. An immensely rare variety of the highest quality. 
Chan 40g.

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

 Less than five pairs are recorded, of which one is used.
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223 4c. on 4ca. rose-pink, horizontal pair, variety imperforate between, strong bright colour, particularly well centred within 
large margins, cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Jan 2 1897”, the day of issue, fine to very fine. A 
splendid example of this rare variety. Chan 40h. 

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000

 Approximately ten horizontal imperforate between pairs are known, nearly all of which have first day cancellations; 
however, the Beckeman collection had an example (ex George Scudder, Major James Starr) which was cancelled by 
“Shanghai” dollar dater and is almost certainly a commercial usage.

 Provenance
 James Senior, Robson Lowe (Basel). 6.10.1971, lot 1256

223

224

224 5c. on 5ca. dull orange, vertical pair, variety imperforate between, deep rich colour, well centred, very fine appearance 
unused with practically full original gum, light uniform toning and trivial corner crease at lower left, extremely rare in 
mint condition. Chan 41c.

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

 Only three unused examples are recorded of this variety. In total, there are less than a dozen examples known unused 
or used.

 
 Provenance
 Dr. Warren G. Kauder, Robson Lowe (London), 10.11.1971, lot 333
 Quintin Tan Kok Tin, Spink (Hong Kong), 21.1.2007, lot 125
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225 5c. on 5ca. dull orange with imperforate gutter margin at left, very fine and fresh unused with much original gum, light 
barely perceptible diagonal crease in gutter margin. Chan 41d. 

HK$ 3,000 - 3,500 

226 5c. on 5ca. dull orange with imperforate gutter margin at left, cancelled by “Customs/Swatow” double-ring d.s. of “Mar 
29 97” in brown, fine. Chan 41d. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

226225

227

227 10c. on 6ca. brown, vertical pair, variety imperforate between, excellent colour, centred with especially large margins at 
top and foot showing portion of adjoining stamp at foot, fine to very fine and fresh unused with much original gum, a 
rare and elusive variety. Chan 43c.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

 Probably only two sheets with this variety were surcharged, yielding sixteen pairs.

 Provenance
 J. King Horner, Christie’s Robson Lowe (Zurich), 7.5.1986, lot 2171 
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 14.5.1998, lot A98
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A Phenomenal Example of the First Printing 10c. on 9ca. Surcharge Double Variety

228 10c. on 9ca. bright green, variety surcharge double, position 3, exemplificative colour on bright white paper, well centred, 
extremely fine unused with much original gum, negligible tone at top. An extraordinary example of this great rarity, 
irrefutably one of the finest extant. Chan 44f.

HK$ 300,000 - 400,000

 Only one pane of twenty was produced with this error, and all twenty positions have now been identified.

 Expertisation
 Signed Peter Holcombe

Provenance
Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (London), 22.7.1970, lot 132
Paul Hock, Robson Lowe (Zurich), 19.10.1983, lot 225
“Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), 25.3.1987, lot 4852
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 14.5.1998, lot A99

Reference
Chen Shih-Jen, ed., Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharge. 110 Anniversary of Empress Dowager Jubilee Issue (2004), pp. 
301-304. Illustrated.
Tony T.W. Kwan, “Small Figure Double Surcharge 10 Cents on Empress Dowager 9 Candarins Stamp”, Asian Philatelist, 
Vol. 5 (Oct. 2014), pp. 29-34. Illustrated.
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229 10c. on 12ca. brown-orange vertical pair, variety imperforate horizontally, bright colour, fine unused with much original 
gum, light uniform toning and two glazed areas on gum from hinge or protective mount. Chan 45c.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000
 Provenance
 Bertha Reich, H.R. Harmer (New York), 28.2.1963, lot 1264

230 30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, variety most of Arabic “30” and top part of “s” in “cents” missing, unused with part original 
gum, partial paper adherence and manuscript offset on reverse, as well as small tone spot at top. A curious and remarkable 
variety. Chan 55var.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

 What remains of this part of the surcharge runs in a diagonal from the “30” to the “s”, leading one to surmise that there was most 
probably a small paper adherence on the stamp when it was surcharged, and this came away or was removed after surcharging.

Large figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 1st printing

230

229

231 ½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, variety surcharge inverted, Pane 3, position 3, vivid colour, well centred, cancelled by customary 
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. in brown, very fine with full original gum, and a highly desirable example of this 
rare variety. Chan 47b.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

 Only one sheet of forty was produced with this variety, of which approximately only 25 examples have survived. All 
are cancelled to order by the “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Mar 24 97” in brown. 

 
The complete left pane (Pane 3) of twenty is illustrated on page 319 of Chen Shih-Jen’s seminal work on the Dowagers and their 
surcharges. This appears to be position 3 from this pane.

232 8c. on 6ca. brown with interpane margin at left, exemplificative colour, excellent centring, very fine and fresh mint. A 
choice example of this scarce stamp. Chan 52.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000
 Expertisation
 Signed Peter Holcombe 

232231
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The “Golden Dragon”

233 10c. on 12ca. brown-orange, deep bright colour, centred to top with wide margins on the other three sides, of fine 
appearance unused with much original gum, uniform toning. A notable example of this great rarity. Chan 54.

HK$ 300,000 - 400,000

The “Golden Dragon” ranks among the rarest unused stamps not only of the 1897 New Currency Dowager surcharges, but also of all 
China. Of the Dowager surcharges, the rarest unused stamp is the large figures 1.5mm setting on Dowager first printing 2c. on 2ca. 
green (“Emerald Lady”), of which only two examples are recorded. Next comes the “Golden Dragon”, which is, in fact, far rarer in 
unused condition than the large figures 1.5mm setting on Dowager first printing 30c. on 24ca. (“Red Ruby”), which is only known in 
unused condition.

The only recorded unused multiple was the famous block of four from the Dr. Warren G. Kauder collection, which was purchased by 
Lyons Livingston at the Robson Lowe auction in 1971, but this was lost in an airplane crash from Bangkok to Hong Kong, in which 
Livingston also perished.

Therefore, there are less than ten unused examples which today’s leading experts and specialists would unanimously 
accept as being the genuine “Golden Dragon”. Of these, three either have a straight edge or are reperforated at foot.

Provenance
Dr. Warren G. Kauder, Robson Lowe (London), 10.11.1971, lot 370 
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234 10c. on 12ca. brown-orange, definitive first printing colour, well centred with large margin at right, roughly separated at 
left but perforations intact there, characteristically cancelled by “Customs/Ningpo” double-ring d.s. of “Apl 29 97” in 
brown, fine example of this rare stamp customarily referred to as the “Golden Dragon”. Chan 54.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000 

 This comes from the same sheet as the example sold in our 26 June 2016 auction (lot 180), which is similarly cancelled on the same 
date, and, in actual fact, seems to adjoin that stamp at left to have originally formed a horizontal pair.

234

235

235 30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, horizontal strip of three, right Pane, positions 3-4-5, position 5 variety “30” 2mm. above 
“cents”, unmistakable first printing colour, well centred within large balanced margins, fine appearance unused with 
much original gum, light climatic toning, a scarce and desirable multiple. Chan 55, d.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000
 Provenance
 “Renaissance”, Michael Rogers (Winter Park), 20.3.1999, lot 166 

Large figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing

Ex 236

236 ½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., fine to very fine and fresh unused with large part to much original gum, the 30c. on 24ca. 
has paper hinge remainder. Chan 56-64.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000
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237 ½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., the 8c. on 6ca. with sheet margin at right, fine to very fine and fresh unused with much 
original gum, the 4c. on 4ca. is slightly oxidised and the 30c. on 24ca. has minute rust spot on one perf. at top. Chan 
56-64.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Ex 237

Ex 238

238 ½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., fine unused with part to much original gum, the ½c. on 3ca. has toned gum, the 8c. on 6ca. 
light horizontal bend at foot and the 30c. on 24ca. paper hinge remainder. Chan 56-64.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Ex 239

239 ½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., horizontal or vertical pairs, bright fresh colours, well centred, fine to very fine unused with 
much original gum, the ½c. on 3ca. has a few foxed perfs. at top, the 4c. on 4ca. slight oxidisation and the 10c. on 9ca. 
has a few areas of natural yellow gum build ups. Chan 56-64.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000 
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240 ½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., blocks of four, excellent colours, well centred, fine to very fine unused with much original 
gum, the 4c. on 4ca. has trimmed perfs. at foot, an alluring assembly in an ideal state of conservation. Chan 56-64.

HK$ 90,000 - 120,000

 Provenance
 Quintin Tan Kok Tin, Spink (Hong Kong), 21.1.2007, lot 170

Ex 240

244243242241

241 1c. on 1ca. salmon-red, misperforated to foot and with imperforate sheet margin at left (5mm.), large margin at top 
without perforation (trimmed), lightly cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar dater, very good appearance. Chan 57f.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

242 1c. on 1ca. salmon-red, horizontal pair, misperforated vertically and with imperforate sheet margin at right (5mm.), left 
stamp with “cent” surcharge partly missing, fine unused with much original gum. Chan 57g var.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

243 1c. on 1ca. salmon-red with imperforate gutter margin at right, very fine and well centred unused with much original gum, 
paper adherence in gutter margin on reverse. Chan 57g.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

 Provenance 
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 14.5.1198, lot A76

244 1c. on 1ca. salmon-red with imperforate sheet margin at right (11mm.), fine and fresh unused with much original gum, 
hinge remainder and small gum stain in sheet margin. Chan 57g var.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

 Provenance
 Dr. Robert C.H. Lee, J.R. Hughes (San Francisco), 16.11.1963, lot 135 
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245 4c. on 4ca. pale rose, horizontal pair with sheet margin at left, variety imperforate between, from Pane 1 positions [13-14], 
position 13 has the variety broken central part of “Kun”, good colour, well centred, fine appearance unused with much 
original gum which is slightly aged. A very rare and desirable variety. Chan 59e.

HK$ 70,000 - 90,000

 Provenance
 Dolores Hertz, Robert A. Siegel (New York), 16.7.1970, lot 1163
 Quintin Tan Kok Tin, Spink (Hong Kong), 21.1.2007, lot 185

245

246 247

246 30c. on 24ca. deep rose-red, variety Chinese “Three” type A, from the right Pane, position 2, deep bright colour, fine and 
fresh unused with much original gum, which has become glazed from the protective mount. Chan 64a.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

247 30c. on 24ca. deep rose-red, variety “30” shifted to right, from the right Pane, position 25, very good appearance unused 
with much original toned gum. Chan 64g.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 1st printing

248

248 2c. on 2ca. green, deep colour, well centred, cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar dater of “8 Nov 98” in black, fine, and a late 
use of this rare stamp. Chan 67.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000
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The Renowned and Extraordinary Block of Four of the “Red Ruby”
One of Only Two Blocks Recorded 

249 30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, the magnificent block of four, lovely fresh definitive first printing colour, outstanding 
centring, very fine unused with much original gum, tiniest stray ink mark on reverse is virtually unnoticeable from the 
front, and there is the faintest trace of a tone at foot, neither of which is of any consequence for this wonderful and 
important block, which is one of the greatest philatelic items of China; of impeccable provenance and of the highest 
exhibition calibre. Chan 73.

HK$ 2,000,000 - 2,500,000

The positioning of the watermarks establishes the block as positions 11-12/16-17 from the original pane of twenty-five, according to 
Tony Kwan’s study cited below.

The “Red Ruby” ranks among the rarest stamps of China. Less than 25 examples are believed to exist.

Two blocks of four are recorded - the above block and another block with the top right stamp variety incorrect Chinese 
“Three” (ex Diercking, Kauder, Beckemans). 

Provenance
Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (London), 22.7.70, lot 182
According to the original catalogue entry, it is “a superb mint block from the one sheet found by A. Diercking at the 
Chungking Post Office.”
Jane and Dan Sten Olsson, Interasia (Hong Kong), 30.1.2010, lot 189

Reference
Chen Chung-Ching, “Briefing on the Major Modification and Surcharge on the Empress Dowager’s Birthday 
Commemorative First Printing Issue 24 Cents Stamp,” Journal of the China Stamp Society, Inc. (R.O.C. Chapter), Taipei, 
August, 2002, pp. 158-159.
Tony T.W. Kwan, “Watermarks Studies of Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharged Issues,” Research on the Classic 
Stamps of the Ching Dynasty, No. 15 (2013), pp. 12-13. Illustrated.
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Large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing

250 ½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., deep colours, well centred, fine to very fine to very fine unused with part to much original 
gum, the 4c. on 4ca. oxidised and the 10c. on 12ca. has tear at top, the rare 30c. to 24ca. pale rose-red is a particularly 
fine and outstanding example, being of superb bright colour, with full intact perforations and practically full original 
gum, tiny unobtrusive owner’s handstamp just shows through to front. Chan 74-81.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

 Expertisation
 Signed Herbert Bloch - the 30c. on 24ca.

Ex 250

252251

251 ½c. on 3ca. pale chrome-yellow, variety surcharge inverted, excellent colour, outstanding centring within large margins 
and particularly huge margin at right (imperforate gutter margin), extremely fine and fresh unused with practically full 
original gum, hinge remainder. Chan 74g.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

252 ½c. on 3ca. pale chrome-yellow, variety surcharge inverted, deep colour, centred to left, fine unused with part to large part 
original gum, hinge remainders. Chan 74g.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

253 ½c. on 3ca. pale chrome-yellow, horizontal pair from the right of the sheet, variety imperforate between, strong colour, 
centred to left, fine unused with much original gum. Chan 74i. 

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

 One of the rarest of the imperforate between varieties with only five examples recorded. 

253
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254 ½c. on 3ca. pale chrome-yellow, block of twelve (4 x 3) second stamp in second row shows English surcharge only partly 
printed, fine unused with much original gum, a couple of minute adherences on reverse. Chan 74var.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

255 2c. on 2ca. dull yellow-green with small sheet margin at top, variety surcharge misplaced vertically with “cents” appearing 
at top, on piece, cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar dater of “19 Jul 97” in brown, fine and appealing as used example. Chan 
76a. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

256 2c. on 2ca. yellow-green with imperforate gutter margin at left, cancelled by pakua, short perf. at top, otherwise fine. Chan 
76var.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

256

255

254

257 2c. on 2ca. yellow-green, variety surcharge inverted, delicate colour in a pastel-like shade, exceptional centring within 
uniformly large margins and with characteristic wide margin at left, very fine and fresh unused with part original gum, 
hinge remainders and some slight gum glazing. A stellar example of this very rare surcharge variety. Chan 76c. 

HK$ 70,000 - 90,000

 Provenance
 Godfrey Mellor, Robson Lowe (London), 15.5.1969 lot 2278
 “Renaissance”, Michael Rogers (Winter Park), 20.3.1999, lot 229

257
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258 4c. on 4ca. pink with sheet margin at right, variety surcharge inverted, clear pastel-like shade, well centred, fine to very 
fine and fresh unused with large part to much original gum, gum glazing on hinge remainder. Chan 77b. 

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

 Provenance
 Godfrey Mellor, Robson Lowe (London), 15.5.1969 lot 2279
 “Renaissance”, Michael Rogers (Winter Park), 20.3.1999, lot 238

259 4c. on 4ca. pink, variety surcharge inverted, centred to top, colour oxidised, otherwise fine unused with much original 
gum. Chan 77b. 

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

260 4c. on 4ca. pink, variety surcharge inverted, well centred, cancelled by dollar dater in brown, colour faded, otherwise fine, 
scarce variety used. Chan 77b.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

260259258

264263262261

261 10c. on 9ca. grey-green, variety surcharge inverted, deep colour, well centred with intact perforations all round, fine to 
very fine unused with part to large part original gum, hinge remainders. Chan 79b.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

262 10c. on 9ca. grey-green, variety surcharge inverted, deep bright colour, well centred with good perforations all round, very 
fine unused with part to large part original gum. Chan 79b.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 

263 10c. on 9ca. grey-green, variety surcharge inverted, bright colour, particularly well centred with perfs. intact, neatly 
cancelled by “Pakhoi” dollar dater of “8 May 97” in brown, blunt corner at lower right and lightly toned gum on reverse 
not affecting fine appearance from front. Chan 79b.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

264 30c. on 24ca. pale rose-red, good colour, centred to left, typically cancelled by “Swatow” dollar dater of “26 Aug 97” in 
brown, intact perfs., short and creased perfs. at bottom right corner, nevertheless a very fine example of this scarce stamp. 
Chan 81.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

 Provenance
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 14.5.1998, lot A115
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Large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager Redrawn

266

265

265 ½c. on 3ca. and 2c. on 2ca., fine to very fine unused with much original gum, the latter has a few lightly foxed perf. tips 
at top. Chan 82, 83.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

266 ½c. on 3ca. and 2c. on 2ca., blocks of four, fine to very fine unused with much original gum, the former has blunt corner 
at top right and split/reinforced perfs. Chan 82, 83.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

267

267 ½c. on 3ca. bright orange-yellow, Pane 2, the complete pane of twenty with interpane margins at top and left, position 
19 is the variety “½” 0.5mm. below Chinese characters, deep rich colour, fine to very fine and fresh mint, split and 
reinforced perfs. A rare variety, even more so in such a positional piece. Chan 82, c.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

 This surcharge spacing variety only occurs twice in the sheet of eighty. Very few examples have survived, especially on 
the redrawn issue.

 Provenance
 “Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), 29.9.1988, lot 4220
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 14.5.1998, lot A69

(position 19 detail)
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268 2c. on 2ca. pale green, horizontal pair, variety imperforate between, lovely bright colour, centred to top, fine and of 
exquisite freshness unused with large part to much original gum, hinge remainders. A rare variety. Chan 83a.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

 Less than fifteen examples known of this variety including two pairs in a block of four.

 Provenance
 Ferrari de la Renotière
 Major James Starr, Sotheby’s (London), 12.9.1991, lot 543
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 13.5.1999, lot C77

Cancellations

268

269 Amoy : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, cancelled by “Customs/Amoy” 
double-ring d.s. of “Feb 2 97” in blue, the originally intended opening day of the National Postal Service, fine to very fine. 
Chan 46.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

270 Amoy : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing ½c. on 3ca., 4c. on 4ca. (2), 5c. on 5ca., cancelled by 
“Customs/Amoy” double-ring d.s. in blue, black or brown, and large figures 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing 2c. 
on 2ca. pair, cancelled by “Amoy” dollar dater of “2 Sep 97” (“S” in “Sep” reversed) in brown, mainly fine to very fine. 
Chan 37, 40, 41, 76.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

271 Chefoo : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 10c. on 12ca. brown-orange, centrally cancelled by 
“Customs/Chefoo” double-ring d.s. of “Mar 15 97” in brown, fine to very fine. Chan 45.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

271Ex 270269
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272 Chinkiang : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 10c. on 9ca. green and 30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, 
each centrally cancelled by “Customs/Chinkiang” double-ring d.s. in brown, fine. Chan 44, 46.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

273 Chungking : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, on piece, cancelled by 
“Customs/Chungking” oval d.s. of “9 Aug. 97”, in combination with France “Chine” 25c. and 50c., cancelled by “Shang-
hai/Chine” c.d.s., both French P.O. stamps are creased, fine and appealing. Chan 46.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

274 Chungking : 1897 large figures surcharge 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 10c. on 9ca. horizontal pair (one 
stamp has corner crease) and 10c. on 12ca., cancelled by “Customs/Chungking” oval d.s., the latter in blue (“6 May. 97”), 
and 10c. on 9ca. (2 shades, one has trimmed perfs. at top), each cancelled by “Chungking” dollar daters of December 
1897, fine to very fine strikes (5). Chan 62, a, 63.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

275 Foochow : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 10c. on 12ca. brown-orange and 30c. on 24ca. rose-
carmine (2), each cancelled by complete strike of “Customs/Foochow” double-ring d.s. of “Apl 26 97”, “May 15 97” and 
“Jun 26 97” respectively in brown, both 30c. on 24ca. have faults, fine to very fine strikes. Chan 45, 46.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

276 Foochow : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, centrally cancelled by 
“Foochow” dollar dater of “9 Aug 97”, stamp has a few faults, fine strike. Chan 46.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

277 Hangchow : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 5c. on 5ca. dull orange, on piece, cancelled by 
“Imperial Post Office/Hangchow” oval d.s. in brown, large part complete strike, overlapped by Japan Koban 5s. blue, 
cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (7.5.97), fine and scarce. Chan 41.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

278 Hankow : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 2c. on 2ca., 8c. on 6ca. pair, 10c. on 9ca. and 30c. 
on 24ca., each cancelled by “Customs/Hankow” double-ring d.s., and 10c. on 9ca. cancelled by “Hankow” dollar dater 
(22.2.99, late date), a few faults, fine to very fine strikes (6). Chan 39, 42, 44, 46.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

279 Ichang : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing ½c. on 3ca., 5c. on 5ca., and large figures 2.5mm. setting 
on Dowager 2nd printing 2c. on 2ca., cancelled by practically complete strikes of “Customs/Ichang” c.d.s., fine to very 
fine. Chan 37, 41, 58.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

280 Kiungchow : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 2c. on 2ca. (4, with vertical pair), 4c. on 4ca. (2), 8c. 
on 6ca. (5, with vertical strip of four) and 30c. on 24ca., cancelled by “Customs/Kiungchow” double-ring d.s., and large 
figures 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 2c. on 2ca., cancelled by “Kiungchow” dollar dater, mainly fine (13). 
Chan 39, 40, 42, 46, 58.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

281 Kiungchow : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, centrally cancelled by 
“Customs/Kiungchow” double-ring d.s. of “Apr 23 1897”, very fine. Chan 46.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

273
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282 Lungchow : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing ½c. on 3ca. (2, one on piece with complete strike), 
5c. on 5ca., 8c. on 6ca., 30c. on 24ca., cancelled by “Customs/Lungchow” double-ring d.s., a few faults, fine to very fine 
strikes (5). Chan 37, 41, 42, 46.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

283 Nanking : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 5c. on 5ca. dull orange blocks of four (2, one with 
interpane margin), cancelled by “Imperial Post Office/Nanking” oval d.s. of “18 Feb 1897” and “Nanking” dollar dater 
of July 1897, both in brown, the latter block has some wrinkling and trimmed perfs. at foot, fine strikes. Chan 41.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

284 Newchwang : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 5c. on 5ca. (trimmed perfs. at foot), 8c. on 6ca. 
(3, with pair, corner crease), 30c. on 24ca., and large figures 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 4c. on 4ca., 
cancelled by “Customs/Newchwang” double-ring d.s. in blue-violet and 5c. on 5ca. yellow horizontal pair, cancelled by 
“Newchwang” dollar dater of “6 Aug 97” in brown, fine to very fine strikes. Chan 41, 42, 46, 59, 60.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

285 Ningpo : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 2c. on 2ca. (2) on piece, 5c. on 5ca and 8c. on 6ca., and 
large figures 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 10c. on 9ca., cancelled by “Customs/Ningpo” double-ring d.s. in 
brown, fine to very fine. Chan 39, 41, 42, 62.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

286 Pagoda Anchorage : 1897 large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing 1c. on 1ca. salmon, on piece, 
cancelled by complete strike of “Pagoda Anch’ge.” dollar dater of “12 Feb 98” in brown, perfs. trimmed at foot, fine to 
very fine strike. Chan 75.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

287 Pakhoi : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 4c. on 4ca. (2, one has repaired corner) and 5c. on 5ca. 
(2, one thin), cancelled by “Customs/Pakhoi” double-ring d.s. Chan 40, 41.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

288 Pakhoi : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, cancelled by “Pakhoi” dollar 
dater of “18 Jun 97” in brown, fine. Chan 46.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

289 Peking : 1894 Dowager 12ca. brown-orange, cancelled by “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring d.s. of “Jun 5 96” and 
Tientsin seal, both in blue, and 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 5c. on 5ca. dull orange block of 
four and large figures surcharge 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 30c. on 24ca. deep rose-red, both cancelled by 
“Peking” dollar dater in blue, fine to very fine. Chan 29, 41, 64.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

290 Shanghai : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing ½c. on 3ca. to 8c. on 6ca. and 10c. on 9ca. (vertical 
crease) to 30c. on 24ca., centrally cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. in blue (3, Jan. dates) or brown, fine 
to very fine. Chan 37-42, 44-46.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

291 Shasi : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 4c. on 4ca. (2) and 5c. on 5ca., each cancelled by “Shasi” 
dollar dater in brown, stamps have faults/defects, fine strikes. Chan 40, 41.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Ex 282
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292 Soochow : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 8c. on 6ca. and 30ca. on 24ca. and large figures 2.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 2nd printing 2c. on 2ca. (2, one on small piece), cancelled by “Customs/Soochow” double-ring 
d.s., and small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 5c. on 5ca. vertical pair and large figures 2.5mm. setting on 
Dowager 2nd printing 4c. on 4ca. pair, cancelled by “Soochow” dollar dater in black and brown respectively, fine to very 
fine. Chan 41, 42, 46, 58, 59.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

293

293 Swatow : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, centrally cancelled by 
“Customs/Swatow” double-ring d.s. of “Feb 10 97” in brown, fine light strike. Chan 46.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

294 Swatow : 1894 Dowager 3ca. (2) and 12ca., 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 4c. on 4ca. (perfs. 
trimmed at foot) and 5c. on 5ca. horizontal pair, large figures surcharge 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 2c. on 
2ca. (2), cancelled by “Customs/Swatow” double-ring d.s., and small figures surcharge on Dowager 1st printing 4c. on 
4ca. (“24 Apl 98”, intercalary month) and large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing 2c. on 2ca., 
4c. on 4ca. horizontal pair (misperforated at foot) and 10c. on 12ca. (2), cancelled by “Swatow” dollar dater (3 Sep 1897 
dates with “S” reversed), fine to very fine strikes (14). Chan 24, 29, 40, 41, 58, 76, 77, 80.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

295 Tangku : 1897 large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing ½c. on 3ca. dull yellow block of six (2 x 
3) with interpane margin at left and 2c. on 2ca. dull yellow-green block of four with sheet margin at right, cancelled by 
“Tang-ku/Post Office” double-ring d.s. in blue, the former has natural gum crease across two stamps, fine. Chan 74, 76.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

296 Tientsin : 1897 small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 10c. on 9ca., cancelled by “Customs/Tientsin” type C 
double-ring d.s. of “Apr 7 1897” in blue, ½c. on 3ca. olive-yellow horizontal strip of four with sheet margin at left (one 
stamp thinned) and 5c. on 5ca., both cancelled by Wuhu pakua in brown and “Customs/Tientsin” type A double-ring 
d.s. in blue, and 1897 large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing 2c. on 2ca. on piece, cancelled by 
pakua with matching “Tientsin” double-ring d.s. with “Customs” removed adjacent, fine (7). Chan 37, 41, 44, 76.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

297 Woosung : 1897 large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing ½c. on 3ca. dull yellow block of four 
with sheet margin at left, cancelled by “Woosung” double-ring d.s. of “6 Dec 97” in blue, lower right stamp has defects, 
fine strike. Chan 74.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

298 Wuhu : 1894 Dowager 9ca. (2), cancelled by “Customs/Wuhu” double-ring d.s. in red, and 1897 small figures surcharges 
on Dowager 1st printing 2c. on 2ca., 4c. on 4ca. and 5c. on 5ca., cancelled by “Customs/Wuhu” double-ring d.s. in 
brown, and 5c. on 5ca. vertical and horizontal pairs in the two distinct shades, each cancelled by “Wuhu” dollar dater in 
brown, fine to very fine (9). Chan 28, 39-41.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

299 Miscellaneous types : A small selection (5), including seal in blue, tombstone h.s., Hangchow square h.s. (pair), and 
straight-line Due h.s. in brown, fair to fine. Chan 24, 41, 58.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

300 Pakua : The fine collection of pakua cancellations on a wide range of values with an excellent variety of towns represented, 
all strikes have six bars, mainly very fine strikes, a few faults (70+ items, three are Coiling Dragons).

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

301 The interesting balance of the collection with seals, Customs daters, and dollar daters on a good range of values, fine to 
very fine strikes, a few faults (30 items).

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000



74

Covers

302 1897 (24 Mar.) envelope to England (27.4) bearing small figures surcharges on Small Dragons 1c. on 1ca. pair and 2c. 
on 3ca. with small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing ½c. on 3ca. (4) and 4c. on 4ca., cancelled by Customs/
Foochow” double-ring d.s. in brown, in combination with Hong Kong 10c., cancelled by “Hong Kong/A” c.d.s. (29.3), 
the 4. on 4ca. a little oxidised, central vertical cover fold crosses perfs. between the Small Dragon pair but does not affect 
it, very fine and scarce mixed Small Dragons-Dowager surcharges franking. Illustrated in Tony Kwan, Volume II, p. 581. 
Chan 31, 32, 37, 40.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

303 1897 (5 Apr.) envelope to England (1.5) bearing small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 2c. on 2ca. green and 
8c. on 6ca. brown, cancelled by pakua in distinctive blue-violet colour, matching “Customs/Newchwang” double-ring 
origin d.s., “Customs/Shanghai” transit c.d.s. (9.4) on reverse, in combination with France “Chine” 25c., cancelled 
by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (10.4), showing “Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. ?” c.d.s. (10.4) and “London E.C.” arrival c.d.s. on 
reverse, very fine and appealing. Illustrated in Tony Kwan, Volume II, p. 608. Chan 39, 42.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

 Mail from Newchwang franked with Dowager surcharges during the proper February 1897 to March 1898 period is particularly 
scarce.

 Provenance and Reference
 Michael Newbury, Robert A. Siegel (New York), 6-7.2.1962, lot 288
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part I (1989), p. 89.

303

302
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304 1897 (May) envelope to Shanghai (11.5) bearing small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 4c. on 4ca. rose-pink, 
large figures surcharge 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 1c. on 1ca. salmon-red (perfs. trimmed at foot) and large 
figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing ½c. on 3ca. dull yellow vertical pair, cancelled by Shasi pakua, 
with “Customs/Hankow” double-ring d.s. of “May 8 1897” and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring arrival d.s. in brown 
on reverse, fine tricolour franking with the rare Shasi pakua. The 6 cents triple domestic rate. Illustrated in Tony Kwan, 
Volume II, p. 681. Chan 40, 57, 74.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

 Provenance and Reference
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part I (1989), p. 38.

305 1897 (Aug.) envelope to Shanghai (25.8), showing “Shaohing Chengta Letter Bureau” framed h.s. in red on reverse and 
bearing on front bearing large figures surcharge 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 2c. on 2ca. dull yellow-green, 
cancelled by “Hangchow” dollar dater (23.8) in brown, with “Shanghai” arrival dollar dater in blue on reverse, the 
envelope has some ageing and small piece of flap missing, nevertheless fine and rare combination of Min Chu Post and 
Imperial Post with the rare Hangchow dollar dater. Illustrated in Tony Kwan, Volume II, p. 901. Chan 58.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

 One of four recorded envelopes bearing Dowager surcharges cancelled by the “Hangchow” dollar dater.

 Provenance and Reference
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part II (1989), p. 107.

305

304
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The Incomparable Registered Envelope to Mauritius Franked with 30c. on 24ca.

306 1897 (31 Aug.) “Municipal Police Inspector, Kewkiang” corner card envelope registered to Port Louis, Mauritius (8.10) 
“via Colombo” and redirected internally (8-9.10) bearing small figures surcharge on Dowager 1st printing 30c. on 24ca. 
rose-carmine, cancelled by “Kiukiang” dollar dater in brown, “Shanghai” transit dollar dater (2.9, “3” for “S” in “Sep”) 
on reverse, in combination with France “Chine” 25c. and 50c., cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (3.9), showing “R” 
unframed h.s. in red, “R” framed h.s. in black and “Registered/Mauritius” oval d.s. (8.10) adjacent, with “Hong Kong” 
transit c.d.s. (6.9), “Rose Hill” redirection and “Beau Bassin” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, the envelope has opening tear at 
right which does not affect the stamps or markings, very fine and absolutely fabulous. From the postal history aspect, one 
of the highlights of the collection, and irrefutably the most important single franking and commercial usage of the 30c. 
on 24ca. high value extant. Chan 46.

HK$ 200,000 - 250,000

 The registered double rate for mail overseas.

 An incredibly rare and exotic destination.

 Provenance
 Sir David Roseway, Robson Lowe (London), 12.11.1963, lot 177
 “Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), 25.3.1987, lot 4860
 Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila (Hong Kong), 14.5.1998, lot A119

 Reference
 Tony To-Wah Kwan, ed., Covers and Cards of Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharged Issues. Volume Two: Surcharged Issues 

Covers and Cards-1897 (Hong Kong, 2011), p. 915. Illustrated.
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307 1897 (30 Sept.) Légation de la République Française en Chine” corner card cover front to Fourmies, France bearing 
large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing ½c. on 3ca. pairs (2), 1c. on 1ca. pair (perfs. trimmed at 
foot), 2c. on 2ca. and 4c. on 4ca., cancelled by “Peking” dollar dater in blue, in combination with France “Chine” 5c. 
and 10c. pair, cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (5.10), fine and attractive four colour franking from the Berteaux 
correspondence. Illustrated in Tony Kwan, Volume II, p. 1020. Chan 74-77.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

 The 10 cents single U.P.U. rate for mail to foreign countries.

 Mail from Peking franked with the New Currency surcharges during the 1897 period is scarce. 

 Provenance
 Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (Basel), 16.10.1974, lot 1326

308 1897 (2 Nov.) wrapper to New York bearing large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing 2c. on 2ca. 
dull yellow-green, cancelled by “Foochow” origin dollar dater in brown, repeated for 6 November alongside as despatch 
of the envelope was delayed, “Shanghai” transit dollar dater (9.11) in blue (on reverse), in combination with Japan Koban 
2s., cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (10.11), very fine. Illustrated in Tony Kwan, Volume II, p. 1056. Chan 76. 

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

 The 2 cents preferential printed matter rate to the U.S.A. via the Japanese Post Office.

308
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309 1897 (3 Dec.) registered envelope (290mm. x 140mm.) to Austria (16.1.98) bearing small figures surcharge on Dowager 
1st printing 4c. on 4ca. rose-pink strip of three (perfs. trimmed at foot), 8c. on 6ca. brown strip of three with sheet margin 
at right, large figures surcharge 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 4c. on 4ca. pale rose block of eight and pair, and 
large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager redrawn 2c. on 2ca. pale green strip of four with sheet margin at right, 
pair and singles (2), cancelled by “Hankow” dollar dater in brown, one stamp additionally tied by “R” unframed h.s. in 
red, with “Shanghai” transit dollar dater (6.12) on reverse, in combination with France “Chine” 50c. and 1f., cancelled by 
“Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (10.12), showing “R” framed h.s. adjacent, with “Wien” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, very fine and 
spectacular franking with three different issues of the New Currency surcharges. Illustrated in Tony Kwan, Volume II, p. 
1083. Chan 40, 42, 59, 83.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

 The overseas registered five times U.P.U. rate of 60 cents for mail overseas, Chinese postage overpaid.

309

Customs Mail Matter

310 Swatow : 1895 (15 June) “On Service” printed envelope for “Parcel Receipt No. 159” to the Statistical Secretary, 
Inspectorate General of Customs, Statistical Department, Shanghai (19.6), showing “Swatow Customs/Mail Matter” 
type 2 oval thimble type h.s., with “Customs/Swatow” double-ring origin d.s. of “Jun 15 1895” and “Customs/Shanghai” 
double-ring arrival d.s. of “Jun 19 1895” in blue on reverse, very fine and possibly unique example of this enigmatic type 
of Customs Mail Matter handstamp.

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000

 To date, this is the only recorded example of this Customs Mail Matter handstamp type for Swatow. Most such official envelopes had 
some indication of handling by the Customs officials on the front during this period, either in the form of a Customs Mail Matter 
handstamp either on departure or in transit (e.g., that for Ichang applied on reverse of a Chungking mailing), or, as in the case of the 
Kiungchow envelope, with Hong Kong stamp cancelled in transit outside the Customs Post (similarly for Indochina, except with French 
P.O. stamps). During early 1897, Imperial Post Offices daters were applied to the front of the envelopes on mail from Hangchow and 
Nanking.

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part I (1989), pp. 152, 176. Illustrated.

310
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311 Kiungchow : 1895 (15 June) “On Service” printed envelope for “Parcel Receipt No. 141” to the Statistical Secretary, 
Inspectorate General of Customs, Statistical Department, Shanghai (22.6), showing on reverse “Customs/Kiungchow” 
double-ring origin d.s. of “Jun 15 1895” and bearing on front Hong Kong 5c. applied in transit and cancelled by “Hong 
Kong/A” c.d.s. (17.6), with “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring arrival d.s. of “Jun 22 1895” in blue on reverse, fine and 
rare example of this Customs dater.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

 Provenance and Reference
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part I (1989), p. 82.
 Customs Dater (1875-1913), Taipei : Philatelic Writers’ Club, 2008, p. 99. Illustrated.

Imperial Post

312 1898 (9 Feb.) registered envelope (embossed “Custom House/Pakhoi” seal on flap) to Canton (15.2) bearing I.C.P. 2c. 
vertical pair, cancelled by “Pakhoi” dollar dater in brown, and 5c., cancelled by matching “R” unframed h.s., with crisply 
struck “Canton” arrival dollar dater on reverse, some age spotting, fine and exceptional usage of this scarce dollar dater.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

 The 9 cents registered domestic double rate (5 cents registration + 2 x 2c. postage).

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part II (1989), p. 121. Illustrated.

311
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313  1897 (1 Nov.) envelope to Japan (10.11) bearing I.C.P. 10c., cancelled by “Pagoda Anch’ge” dollar dater in brown (oily 
strike), “Shanghai” transit dollar dater (4.11) in blue (on reverse), in combination with Japan 5s., cancelled by “Shanghai/
I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (5.11), with “Kobe/Japan” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, the envelope has a tear to the left of the dollar dater 
and the top left corner has been torn away and restored with a piece of card, very good to fine strike of this scarce and 
popular dollar dater.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000 

 The 5 sen (5 cents) preferential rate for mail to Japan and the U.S.A. through the Japanese Post Office had been in effect until the end 
of September 1897, and on 1 October 1897 was raised to 10 sen (10 cents) for the rate to be standardized with the other foreign post 
offices. Although the Japanese postage was underpaid by 5 sen on this cover, it was not taxed. There are numerous instances of such an 
occurrence during this early rate change period. 

314 1897 (5 Dec.) red-band envelope to Shanghai (15.12) bearing I.C.P. 1c. yellow (2), cancelled by pakua in blue, matching 
“Woosung” dollar dater, with “Shanghai” arrival dollar dater on reverse, one stamp has light horizontal crease and the 
envelope a little reduced at left, fine and a very early date for this dollar dater, the earliest recorded being 1 December 
1897.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

315 1898 (18 Mar.) registered envelope to Hong Kong (25.3), showing on reverse “Local Post/Chefoo” small double-ring 
origin d.s. struck on flap, and bearing on front I.C.P. 2c. strip of three and singles (2), cancelled by “Chefoo” dollar dater 
of “18 Mar 98” and two strikes of “R” unframed h.s. in red, fine and appealing. Rare Local Post origin.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

316 1898 (5 Sept.) envelope to Philadelphia (20.10) via Yokohama (14.9) and San Francisco (16.10), showing “United 
States Consulate/Fuchau/China” sender’s c.d.s. in violet and bearing I.C.P. 5c. pair and 10c. with sheet margin at foot, 
cancelled by “Foochow” dollar dater (5.9) and pakua, “Shanghai” transit dollar dater (8.9, “S” in “Sep” reversed), in 
combination with Japan Koban 10s. vertical pair, cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (9.9), with appropriate transit 
and arrival c.d.s. on reverse, very fine and pleasing double rate franking.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

 The 20 cents double rate for mail overseas to U.P.U. countries.

317 1898 (Oct.) “C.W. Pruitt, Chefoo, China” corner card envelope to Milledgeville, Georgia (22.11) via Yokohama, showing 
“Post Office/Tengchowfu” bilingual intaglio circular h.s., “Chefoo” (24.10) and “Shanghai” (28.10) transit dollar daters 
(on reverse), in combination with Japan Koban 10s., cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (28.10) partly struck over the 
top of the envelope, which has been roughly opened at right, fine to very fine strike of the Tengchowfu intaglio h.s. to 
denote payment of postage.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part III (1989), p. 152. Illustrated.

318 1900 (8 May) envelope to Perry, Iowa, U.S.A. (9.6) via Shanghai (10.5) and San Francisco (5.6) bearing C.I.P. 10c., 
cancelled by perfect strike of Anking pakua, matching “Ngankin” bilingual c.d.s. (8.5) alongside, in combination with 
Japan P.O. overprint 10s., cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (12.5), with appropriate transit and arrival c.d.s. on 
reverse, manuscript mark a left reduced, nevertheless very fine.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

 The Anking pakua has the same symbol as that for Wuhu, the difference being in the measurement, with Anking (16½ x 23mm.) being 
narrower and longer than Wuhu (18 x 21½mm.)

319 1900 (17 Nov.) registered envelope to Berlin, Germany (23.12) bearing on reverse C.I.P. 10c. (2), cancelled by Anking 
pakua and “R” unframed h.s. respectively, matching “Ngankin” bilingual c.d.s. on front and “Shanghai” bilingual transit 
c.d.s. (19.11, on reverse), in combination with France “Chine” 50c., cancelled by Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (19.11), with 
“R” framed h.s. adjacent, the envelope a little roughly opened out for display and light central vertical filing fold clear of 
stamps, very fine usage with this rare pakua and registration handstamp cancelling the stamps.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part II (1989), p. 43. Illustrated.
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320 1902 (30 June) double registered red-band envelope to Peking (13.7) via Sutsien, Chinkiang (6.7) and Shanghai (7.7) 
bearing C.I.P. 5c. pair, cancelled by “Hsuchow Post Office” tombstone d.s. and additionally tied by “Peking” bilingual 
oval d.s., and 1c., cancelled by “Registered Mail” unframed h.s. with accompanying manuscript “No. 260” adjacent, 
showing transit and arrival d.s. on front including “Sutsien Post Office” tombstone, the 5c. pair oxidised, fine and 
appealing registered franking. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000 

 The double registered domestic rate of 11 cents (1c. postage + 2 x 5c. registration = 11 cents).

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part III (1989), p. 125. Illustrated.

321 1902 (14 Aug.) red-band envelope to Yangchow via Weihsien (14.8), Kiaochow, and Shanghai (22.8) bearing C.I.P. 1c. 
with sheet margin at left, cancelled by “Ankiu” Sun and Moon c.d.s., with the appropriate transit and arrival datestamps 
on reverse including Weihsien Sun and Moon c.d.s. and “Yangchow” dollar dater with centre blank (no date), the stamp 
is oxidised and trimmed at upper right from opening of envelope at top, nevertheless a fine usage.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

 The 1 cent reduced postal rate for domestic postage, which came into effect on 8 April 1902 and was raised back to 2 cents on 1 
September 1904. 

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part II (1989), p. 460. Illustrated.

322 1902 (25 Aug.) double registered red-band envelope to Peking (15.9) via Kaifengfu and Paoting (13.9) bearing on reverse 
C.I.P. ½c. vertical pair, 2c. block of four, single and 5c. vertical pair, cancelled by “Kweiteh Post Office” tombstone 
d.s. or “R” unframed h.s., showing transit and arrival d.s. including “Kaifengfu Post Office” tombstone adjacent, with 
manuscript registration “No. 199” and two strikes of “R” unframed h.s. on front, the 5c. oxidised, and one 2c. and 5c. 
slightly trimmed due to application over edge of envelope, an attractive registered franking.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

 The total franking of 21 cents represents the domestic single rate, double registration, express and special insurance.

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part III (1989), p. 129. Illustrated.

323 1902 (23 Nov.) double registered neat red-band envelope to 
Peking (1.12) bearing on reverse C.I.P. 1c. and 4c. vertical 
pairs (2) and single, cancelled by “Taiyuanfu Post Office” 
tombstone d.s., showing “Peking” bilingual oval d.s. adjacent, 
with “R” native framed registration h.s. and two strikes of 
“R” unframed h.s. on front, very fine registered franking.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

 The total franking of 21 cents represents the domestic single rate, 
double registration, express and special insurance.

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, 

Part III (1989), p. 130. Illustrated.

324 1911 (15 Feb.) envelope to Peking (21.2) bearing on reverse 
C.I.P. 1c. (3), cancelled by “Sian” non-standard lunar c.d.s., 
with arrival c.d.s. adjacent, very fine strikes of this distinctive 
dater for Sian.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

324



84

Republic of China

325 1912 (30 Sept.) double registered envelope to Hong Kong (12.10) bearing on reverse “Republic of China” Statistical 
Department overprints 4c. (2) and 5c., cancelled by “Yunnan/Chihtsun” native c.d.s. and C.I.P. 10c. and “Republic 
of China” Commercial Press overprint 1c., cancelled by Hokow pakua, with “Hokow” bilingual c.d.s. and “Registered/
G.P.O. Hong Kong” arrival c.d.s. adjacent, showing on front two strikes of “R” unframed h.s. and “R/Chihtsün/No. 
303” framed h.s., very fine and rare usage from Yunnan.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Train Post Offices (T.P.O.)

See also Postal Stationery lot 345. 

326 1905 (17 Nov.) postcard to St. Dié, France (15.12) via Canton (17.11) and Hong Kong (18.11) bearing C.I.P. 2c. pair 
(oxidised in places), cancelled by two very fine strikes of “Mail Car No. ?/Canton Samshui” circular h.s.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

327 1907 (4 Feb.) postcard (photoreal of Peking Legation Quarter) to Troy, New York via I.J.P.O. (6.2) and Yokohama (14.2) 
bearing C.I.P. 4c., cancelled by “Peking-Tientsin T.P.O.” c.d.s. , card has light stain at right and small corner crease at top 
right, fine to very fine strike.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

328 1909 (9 Feb.) red-band envelope to Tientsin bearing on reverse C.I.P. 2c., cancelled by “Imperial Post Chengting-Taiyan” 
Mail Car” framed h.s. and additionally tied by “Tientsin” bilingual arrival c.d.s., fine to very fine strike of this rare T.P.O. 
handstamp.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part VII (1989), p. 92. Illustrated.

328325

327326



85

Express Mail

329 1910 (June) red-band express envelope from Shanghai to Foochow (9.6), showing “Shanghai” despatch c.d.s. on front, 
and on reverse bearing fragment of Express Letter stamp (where torn away) and “Foochow” arrival dollar dater of “9 Jun 
10”, rare usage.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part II (1989), p. 106. Illustrated.

Postage Dues

330 1907 (14 May) “Harvard Divinity School” corner card U.S. 2c. postal stationery envelope to Foochow (arrival) via 
Shanghai with “Shanghai China/U.S. Postal Sta. Rec’d.” and “Shanghai” bilingual c.d.s. (18.6), and returned to 
Boston via Washington (6.11), cancelled by “Boston, Mass./Cambridge Station 1” departure duplex, bearing Postage 
Due First London printing 2c. and 10c., cancelled by c.d.s. and pakua, with “15/T” unframed h.s. adjacent, showing 
“Returned/Letter Office/10 Sep/07/China” bilingual framed h.s. and “Dead Letter Office/F.D. U.S.A.” double-ring 
d.s. (5.11) in red on reverse and “Return to/Sender” unframed h.s. and “Return to Writer/Collect 6 cts./Dead Letter…/
Washington,D.C.” pointing finger h.s. in red on front, fine and full of character. Chan D9, D12.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part II (1989), p. 67. Illustrated.

Incoming Mail - Overseas Chinese Mail

331 Thailand : 1940 (6 Jan.) Thailand 10st. 
postal stationery envelope to Fukien for 
remittance of $10 bearing 5st., cancelled by 
“Bangkok” bilingual c.d.s. and showing on 
reverse “Kiengchuan Wang Hsing Shan Postal 
Agency” unframed h.s. in red on reverse, fine. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

331

330329
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Postal Stationery

1897 (Oct.) First Issue “Imperial Chinese Post”

332 1898 (14 May) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to Shanghai (17.5 Local Post arrival), cancelled by “Foochow” dollar dater 
(intercalary month), card has central filing punch hole, fine to very fine strike.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part II (1989), p. 105. Illustrated.

333 1898 (16 May) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to Hong Kong (20.5), cancelled by “Swatow” dollar dater (intercalary 
month), very fine strike.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part II (1989), p. 135. Illustrated.

334 1898 (20 Aug.) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card from Shanghai to Sumatra (7.9) bearing I.C.P. 2c. and C.I.P. 1c., cancelled 
by pakua and “Shanghai/Local Post/G” double-ring d.s., and additionally tied by “Medan” squared circle arrival d.s., 
showing “Hong Kong/B” transit c.d.s. (26.8) and “N.-I. Agent Singapore” squared circle d.s. (2.9) adjacent, card aged, fine 
mixed issue Coiling Dragon franking to the unusual destination of Netherlands East Indies.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

335 1898 (21 Nov.) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to Shanghai (27.11 arrival), cancelled by “Ichang” dollar dater, small 
barely perceptible central “blind” punch hole, fine.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

336 1899 (22 Aug.) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to Germany (10.10) bearing C.I.P. 1c. and 2c., cancelled by “Ychow” 
bilingual oval d.s., in combination with German “China” diagonal overprint 5pf., cancelled by “Tsintau/Kiautschou” 
c.d.s., showing “Kiaochow” bilingual oval transit d.s. (28.8) and “Tempelhof” arrival c.d.s. adjacent, handpainted 
illustration of fisherman on reverse, very fine.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

337 1900 (13 Feb.) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to Oklahoma, U.S.A. via Chinkiang, Shanghai Imperial (27.2) and 
Japanese P.O. (7.3), Yokohama (12.3) and San Francisco bearing C.I.P. 4c., cancelled by “Taian” bilingual oval d.s., 
in combination with France “Chine” 5c. pair, cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (6.3), even though franked and 
cancelled at French P.O., the card was actually sent to the U.S.A. through the Japanese P.O., central horizontal filing 
crease well clear of stamps, fine and unusual handling by the two foreign post offices.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

338 1900 (4 Apr.) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to the Netherlands (22.5) bearing C.I.P. 1c. and 2c. (faults), cancelled by 
“Mengyin Post Office” tombstone d.s., “Ichow” bilingual oval d.s. (7.4), “Sutsien Post Office” tombstone, “Tsingkianpu” 
dollar dater (“13.4.00” date inserted by hand) and “Shanghai” (16.4) transits, in combination with France “Chine” 
10c., cancelled by “Shang-hai” bilingual c.d.s. (22.5), with “Tegelen” arrival c.d.s. adjacent and “Line N/Paq. Fr. No. 3” 
octagonal d.s. (19.4) on reverse, the 2c. is oxidised and has small tear, fine.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part II (1989), p. 211. Illustrated.

339 1901 (11 Jan.) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card endorsed “Feldpost” to Dresden, Germany (26.2), cancelled by “Peking/
Deutsche Post” c.d.s., fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

340 1901 (17 Apr.) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to Tsingtau, cancelled by “Tsimo/Post Office” tombstone h.s., a few light 
vertical folds, very fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

341 1902 (Feb.) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to London (May arrival) via Yochow (21.2), Hankow (22.2), and Shanghai 
Imperial (26.2) and French P.O. (28.2), cancelled by “Changsha/Post Office” framed h.s., the stamps are a little oxidised, 
the card has peripheral faults at top and a vertical crease which crosses indicia, nevertheless a fine overseas usage. 

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
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342 1902 (16 May) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to Germany (18.6) bearing C.I.P. 1c. and 2c., cancelled by “Swatow” 
bilingual c.d.s., in combination with Hong Kong 2c. with “I.P.O.” framed tie-print in red and “Victoria/Hong Kong” 
c.d.s. (17.5), “Niederaula” arrival c.d.s. alongside, the Coiling Dragon stamps oxidised and the card has light central filing 
fold, otherwise fine tie-print usage on postal stationery.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

343 1902 (1 Oct.) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to London via Shanghai Imperial (11.10) and French P.O. (13.10) bearing 
C.I.P. 1c. vertical strip of three (lower stamp oxidised), cancelled by “Shenking/Imperial Government Post Office” 
tombstone h.s. and the indicia cancelled by “Newchwang” bilingual c.d.s. (5.10), light age spotting and a few words of 
address erased, nevertheless a fine and rare usage.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000
 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part III (1989), p. 73. Illustrated.

344 1902(c.) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to Liaoyang cancelled by “Haichen/’Ta-Ching Kuo’ Post Office” framed h.s. and 
showing “Liaoyang/’Ta-Ching Kuo’ Post Office” framed arrival h.s., fine to very fine.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part III (1989), p. 77. Illustrated.

345

345 1903 (2 Aug.) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to a German soldier in Tientsin (3.8), cancelled by “I.P.O.-R.M.S./Peking-
Shanhaikwan No. 3” large double-ring h.s., very fine strike.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000
 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part VII (1992), p. 76. Illustrated.

346 1903 (17 Dec.) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to C.E. Tanant, Customs, Shanghai (30.12) bearing C.I.P. ½c. pair and 2c., 
cancelled by “Lungchow” bilingual c.d.s., showing “Lang-son/Tonkin” c.d.s. (19.12), “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (30.12) and 
“Shanghai Local Post/C” arrival double-ring d.s., very fine Indochina usage passing through the French Post Office.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part II (1989), p. 348. Illustrated.

347 1904 (31 Oct.) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to Berlin, Germany bearing C.I.P. 1c. and 2c., cancelled by Lungchuan/Post 
Office” framed h.s., the stamps also tied by small violet security h.s., showing “Chuchow” lunar c.d.s., and “Wenchow” 
(14.11) and “Shanghai” (19.11) bilingual transit c.d.s. adjacent, fine to very fine. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000 
 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part III (1989), p. 95. Illustrated.

348 1905 (May) I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card to Wenchow, cancelled by perfect strike of Juian pakua, showing “Juian” and 
“Wenchow” lunar c.d.s. adjacent, fine and scarce pakua.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000
 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part II (1989), p. 57. Illustrated.
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1899 Second Issue “Chinese Imperial Post”

349 1901 (Aug.) C.I.P. 1c. postal stationery message card to England via Chefoo (28.8) and Shanghai Imperial P.O. (31.8) 
bearing C.I.P. 1c. and 2c., cancelled by “Wei-Hai-Wei/Post Office” framed h.s., in combination with France “Chine” 
10c., cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (4.9), stamps slightly oxidised and the card has central horizontal crease clear 
of stamps and markings, fine.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

350 1901 (6 Dec.) C.I.P. 1c. postal stationery message card double registered to Shanhaikwan (20.1), cancelled by “Shanghai” 
bilingual c.d.s. and uprated with C.I.P. 10c. for registration and cancelled by “R” unframed h.s., with another strike 
alongside, and showing “Shanhaikwan” arrival dollar dater in blue adjacent, the card has creasing and wrinkling in places, 
fine and rare registered usage.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part II (1989), p. 172. Illustrated.

350349

352351

351 1903 (3 July) C.I.P. 1c. postal stationery message card to Germany (10.8) bearing C.I.P. 1c. and 2c., cancelled by 
“Suntong/Imperial Government Post Office” tombstone h.s., showing “Canton” Imperial and French P.O. c.d.s. (4.4), 
with “Barmen” arrival c.d.s. adjacent, the 1c. has slight oxidisation, the card slightly reduced at foot.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000
 
 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part III (1989), p. 74. Illustrated.

352 1903 (July) C.I.P. 1c. postal stationery message card to Sweden (11.8) via Shanghai Imperial (2.7) and French P.O. (3.7) 
bearing C.I.P. 1c. (3), cancelled by “Yuncheng/Post Office” framed h.s. and one 1c. additionally tied by “Stockholm/O 
Tur.” dotted rim arrival d.s., showing “Pingyang/Post Office” framed h.s. in blue adjacent, fine to very fine and scarce 
destination.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000
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353 1904 (2 Feb.) C.I.P. 1c. postal stationery card to Bodø, Norway via Changsha (7.2) and Shanghai Imperial (23.2) and 
French P.O. (26.2) bearing C.I.P. 1c. and 2c., each with manuscript security line and cancelled by “Yiyang/ Post Office” 
framed h.s, stamps slightly oxidised, fine and scarce Scandinavian destination. 

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part III (1989), p. 163. Illustrated.

354 1904 (11 Mar.) C.I.P. 1c. postal stationery reply card to Hong Kong (13.3) via Canton (12.3), cancelled by “Tungkun/
Imperial Post Office” tombstone h.s., fine to very fine. 

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part III (1989), p. 79. Illustrated.

354353

355

355 1907 (Mar.) C.I.P. 1c. postal stationery reply card to Sweden (16.5) via Pingliangfu, Sian, Hankow (7.4), and Shanghai 
Imperial (12.4) and French P.O. (12.4) bearing C.I.P. 1c. and 2c., cancelled by “Ningsia/Kansu” double-ring lunar d.s. 
and the 1c. additionally tied by “Stockholm/Linneg” arrival c.d.s., the 2c. oxidised, fine to very fine. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part III (1989), p. 158. Illustrated.
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1907 Third Issue Green Vertical Format

356 1907 (2 Oct.) vertical format 1c. green postal stationery card (117.5mm. frame) used locally and cancelled by “Shanghai/
Local Post/G/Oct 2 07” double-ring d.s., fine and very rare second day usage.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

357 1908 (22 Apr.) vertical format 1c. green postal stationery card (117mm. frame and 2.5mm. “B” value distance) 
corresponding to the “white flower” variety to Germany (14.6) via Shanghai Imperial and French P.O. (7.5) bearing 
C.I.P. 1c. and 2c. (oxidised), cancelled by “Yien Chow/Szechwan” c.d.s. and the 2c. additionally tied by “Berlin NW” 
c.d.s. (14.6), handpainted illustration of old man with broom, fine overseas usage of the “white flower” variety.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

358 1908 (29 Sept.) vertical format 1c. green postal stationery card (120mm. frame) from Paiho, Yunnan to Switzerland 
(12.11) bearing C.I.P. 1c. and 2c., cancelled by unframed h.s., with Hokow pakua alongside, “Lao-Kay/Tonkin” transit 
(3.9) and “Gimmel” arrival (12.11) c.d.s., light toning, fine and scarce usage from Yunnan.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

359 1909 (30 Mar.) vertical format 1c. green postal stationery card (120mm. frame) to Tenghsien via Yenchowfu, cancelled by 
“Tachang Postal Agency” large tombstone d.s, with transit and arrival c.d.s. adjacent, fine to very fine.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part III (1989), p. 394. Illustrated.

360 1907 vertical format 1c. + 1c. green reply paid double card (120mm. frame), fine to very fine unused.
HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

357356

359 358
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A Highly Important Taxed Third Issue Double Card

361

361 1907 (25 Nov.) vertical format 1c. + 1c. green reply paid double card (116.5mm. frame) used locally in Shanghai, cancelled 
by “Shanghai/Local Post/D” double-ring d.s., redirected to Yokohama, showing “Shanghai” bilingual c.d.s. (26.11) and 
“Shanghai/I.J.P.O” c.d.s. (26.11) for despatch overseas, with “T” unframed h.s. and “1c.” charge at double penalty for the 
1½ cent postcard rate for Japan, very fine. An incredible postal stationery usage.

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000

 A phenomenal and unique combination of usages - second month, intact reply paid double card and taxed. 

360
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1908 Fourth Issue Green Horizontal Format

362 1909 (13 Mar.) Coiling Dragon 1c. postal stationery reply card to Tientsin, cancelled by “Huanghohai Postal Agency” 
tombstone, a few light tones, very fine strike.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

363 1910 (29 Mar.) Coiling Dragon 1c. postal stationery card to the Netherlands (16.4) “via Sibérie” bearing Hsuan Tung 3c., 
cancelled by “Chihli Shanhaikwan Sub-Office No. 1” segmented c.d.s. and the 3c. additionally tied by “Enschede” arrival 
c.d.s., with “Shanhaikwan No. 1” bilingual segmented c.d.s. adjacent, fine to very fine.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part III (1989), p. 312. Illustrated.

363362

365364

364 1912 (2 July) Coiling Dragon 1c. postal stationery card to Chungkianghsien, cancelled by “Tzeliutising Sub-Office No. 
3” circular undated h.s., showing “Tzeliutising”, “Siaoki” (2.7), “Tzechow” (3.7), “Kanchow” (4.7), and “Chaokiatu” 
(6.7) daters adjacent, some tones and light creasing to right of indicia, very fine strike of the Tzeliutising sub-office non-
standard canceller.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

365 1912 (4 Aug.) Coiling Dragon 1c. postal stationery card with sender’s address Nodoa, Via Hoihow, Island of Hainan, China” 
to Philadelphia bearing C.I.P. 1c. and 2c., cancelled by “Kwangtung/Nata” framed h.s. and the 2c. additionally tied by 
“Kiungchow” bilingual c.d.s. (6.8), extremely fine and rare usage from Hainan.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000 

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part III (1989), p. 431. Illustrated.
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1908 Fourth Issue Green Horizontal Format Overprinted “Republic of China”

366 1912 (26 Dec.) Coiling Dragon 1c. postal stationery card overprinted “Republic of China” to Germany “via Siberia” 
bearing “Republic of China” Statistical Department of Customs overprint ½c. (2) and Commercial Press overprint 1c., 
cancelled by Wenchow pakua, showing “Wenchow” origin and “Shanghai” (26.12) transit c.d.s., with “T” unframed h.s. 
for “5ctms” adjacent, manuscript sender’s endorsement for “printed matter” not accepted, so card therefore taxed, fine and 
rare “Republic of China” overprint usage on an underpaid and taxed card for overseas destination. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

 Provenance and Reference 
 Paul Ke-Shing Chang, History of Postal Cancellation of China, Part II (1989), p. 56. Illustrated.
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Notes



之內把退回拍賣品的意愿和理據告知InterasiaAuctions（在任何

情況下，都不能超過自拍賣會之日起30天），並在7日之內將拍

賣品退回到InterasiaAuctions，買家有責任確保拍賣品未被改變並

保持原狀態。如果InterasiaAuctions不同意買家提出的退回提議，

InterasiaAuctions可以選擇按照條款13將拍賣品送交專家鑒定，買家

須承擔費用（如果拍賣品得到負面的專家鑒定，買家則不用承擔

鑒定費用）。雖有前述規定，但在拍賣品目錄中有圖樣的拍賣品

不能因為在圖樣中可見的細節而被退回，拍賣品也不可因為實際

顏色與拍賣品目錄或網站上的照片中的顏色不符而被退回。被描

述為有缺點或瑕疵的拍賣品也不可以因為未被描述的缺點而被退

回。任何拍賣品都不能因為任何原因在自拍賣會之日起30天之後

被退回，除了依據條款13而被延時的拍賣品。另外，下列拍賣品

不能因為任何原因被退回：（a）包含5件或以上的混合拍賣品（

除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保真的拍賣品。

13.	 如果拍賣品按照條款13被專家鑒定不是真品，買家可以退回

此拍賣品。買家如果希望提交拍賣品予專家鑒定，必須（a）在拍

賣之日起20天內書面通知InterasiaAuctions（b）妥善地將拍賣品在

原狀態下交還給InterasiaAuctions以交予專家鑒定（如果拍賣品已

經交予買家）以及（c）在要求專家鑒定時全額支付購買拍賣品。

InterasiaAuctions將在與買家協商下，交給由InterasiaAuctions選擇的

專家做鑒定。買家須承擔所有的專家鑒定費用，除非拍賣品得到

了負面的鑒定。如果專家給出的負面鑒定指出物品與拍賣品目錄

中所描述的不符，銷售將會被取消並且買家將得到此拍賣品的全

額退款（落槌價以及買家傭金）。條款12中已經規定，（a）包含

5件或以上的混合拍賣品（除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保

真的拍賣品，均不能以任何原因退回。具有在5年之內發出的專家

證書的拍賣品不能因為真實性問題或其他任何原因被退回。被描

述為有缺點或瑕疵的物品不能因為專家鑒定中提到的未被描述到

的問題而被退回。

14.	 拍賣品在拍賣會被“落槌”給買家的時候起，拍賣品由買家

承擔風險，但是拍賣品的所有權在買家全額付款前不會轉移給

買家。拍賣品可於拍賣會後的第一個工作日起在辦公時間內到

InterasiaAuctions的辦公室提取。出售給郵寄投標或其他不在拍賣

會現場的投標者的拍賣品將會通過快遞服務，掛號信或其他買家

指定的方法寄出，由買家承擔風險和費用。自拍賣會之日起30天

之內未被提取的拍賣品將會被收取儲藏費用。

15.	 如果拍賣品同時有中文描述，中文譯本只是作為參考。中文

的描述並不包括拍賣品的瑕疵和其他品相問題。請仔細檢閱作為

官方目錄描述的英語描述，任何拍賣品都不能因為中文描述中的

任何遺漏，不準確或錯誤而被退回。

16.	 InterasiaAuctions對任何買家，競標者或潛在競標者的責任僅

限于對根據條款12和條款13中被錯誤描述的和不是真品的拍賣品

退款。所有對InterasiaAuctions的賠款要求僅限于拍賣品的購買價

格（落槌價加上買家費用）。InterasiaAuctions在任何情況下都不

對任何新引發的損失負責。

17.	 這些拍賣規則和各方相應的權利與義務受到香港法律的約束

和監管。

18.	 如果英語版的拍賣規則與中文版翻譯有任何不同，以英語版

為準。

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.

1.	 拍賣會公開舉行。競買人以任何方式對拍賣品出價，均被視

為完全接受本競拍規則。

2.	 Interasia Auctions Limited	(以下稱為InterasiaAuctions)	是作為各

個拍賣品賣家的代理商。所有的拍賣品都有一個保留價，拍賣品

不會以低于其保留價的價格售出。

3.	 InterasiaAuctions承認的最高出價者就是拍賣品的買家（前提

是售價不低于拍賣品的保留價）。買家須額外支付落槌價格的

15%作為傭金。

4.	 InterasiaAuctions有權拒絕任何競標，有權自行推進競標，有

權撤銷或分拆任何拍賣品，有權合並兩件或更多的拍賣品，有權

改變拍賣品的順序，以及有權在出現糾紛時決定成功的競拍者，

有權決定繼續競拍，或者重新競拍。InterasiaAuctions的決定在這

種情況下將為決定性的並有約束力。InterasiaAuctions有權不作出

任何理由就拒絕任何人進入拍賣會，並且有權要求任何人離開拍

賣會。

5.	 InterasiaAuctions將會執行在拍賣會之前遞交的書面競標，以

及在拍賣會前通過電話提供的競標（將會通過書面確認），但

是InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不會對此類競標的任何執行錯

誤承擔責任。當InterasiaAuctions收到對一件拍賣品的多個相同的

競標時，第一個收到的競標將為成功的競標。不接受任何“購

買”競標。

6.	 作為第三方的代理人的競標者必須在拍賣會前將此告知

InterasiaAuctions，並須為代表其客戶作出的購買行為負責，除非

在拍賣會前與InterasiaAuctions有書面協議。保留要求代理人提供

授權證明以及拒絕代理人任何競標的權利。

7.	 In te r a s i aAuc t ions將會根據員工數量盡力照應希望通過

電話競標的競標者。有興趣的競買人須至少提前48小時與

InterasiaAuctions作出有關安排。InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不

會對電話競標的任何執行錯誤承擔責任。

8.	 拍賣品目錄中提供的拍賣品可在拍賣會之前預先設定的公開

預覽時間內供潛在競標者檢查。預覽者將會對任何其引起的損壞

負責。

9.	 拍賣將以港幣結算。在拍賣會時的任何貨幣換算，僅作參考

之用。InterasiaAuctions不會對任何貨幣換算錯誤或不準確負責。

10.	 買家須在從拍賣會之日起的5天內付款，除了郵寄競標或其他

InterasiaAuctions為不在拍賣現場的競標者代為執行的競標，此類

競標須在收到InterasiaAuctions的發票時付款。在全額付款前，競

拍品將不會給予或寄給買家。其它貨幣在得到InterasiaAuctions同
意後可被接受，在這種情況下，買家須支付所有銀行費用以及承

擔任何因匯率差異引起的費用。

11.	 所有在從拍賣會之日起14天內未付的發票將會被收取5%的

費用，以及承擔自拍賣會之日起每月1.5%的利息。如果拍賣品在

從拍賣會之日起30天內未被全額付清，InterasiaAuctions有權執行

以下一種或幾種權利和補救措施：（a）取消出售，（b）重新公

開或非公開出售此拍賣品，違約買家將承擔所有重新拍賣的損

失以及其間的所有費用和支出，（c）把從買家處收到的錢款或

InterasiaAuctions欠買家的錢款用于償還買家欠InterasiaAuctions的錢

款，（d）控告買家違約。買家將承擔所有費用和支出，包括訴訟

費用以及拖欠款項時引發的費用。

12.	 拍賣品目錄中對拍賣品的描述是陳述觀點，並不作為保證或

根據。買家可以退回描述錯誤的拍賣品，但要在收到拍賣品7日

拍賣規則



Conditions of Sale

1. The auction takes place publicly. The placing of a bid constitutes 
acceptance in full of these Conditions of Sale by the bidder.

2. Interasia Auctions Limited (Interasia Auctions) is acting as agent for the 
respective sellers of the lots in the auction. All lots are offered subject to a 
reserve, below which the lot will not be sold.

3. The highest bidder acknowledged by Interasia Auctions shall be the 
buyer (provided the lot’s reserve is met). A buyer’s premium of 15% shall 
be added to the hammer price of each lot. 

4. Interasia Auctions has the right to reject any bid, to advance the 
bidding at its discretion, to withdraw or divide any lot, to combine any 
two or more lots, to deviate from the lotting order, and in the event of a 
dispute, to determine the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, or 
to reopen the lot. Interasia Auctions’ decision in such case shall be final 
and binding. Interasia also has the right to refuse entrance to the auction 
to any person without giving any reason, as well as to require any person 
to leave the auction. 

5. Interasia Auctions will execute written bids submitted prior to the 
auction and, in its discretion, bids provided to it by telephone before 
the auction (which should be confirmed in writing), but it and its staff 
shall not be responsible for any failure or error in executing such bids. In 
the event Interasia Auctions receives identical bids for a lot, the first bid 
received shall be the successful bid. No “buy” bids will be accepted.

6. A bidder acting as an agent on behalf of a third party must advise 
Interasia Auctions of this prior to the auction and shall be responsible for 
all purchases made on behalf of his clients unless otherwise agreed to in 
writing by Interasia Auctions prior to the auction. Interasia reserves the 
right to require agents to provide proof of their authority and to reject any 
bids from the agent.

7. Interasia Auctions will endeavor to accommodate those bidders who 
wish to bid by telephone, subject to staff availability. Interested bidders 
should make arrangements with Interasia Auctions at least 48 hours prior 
to the auction. Interasia Auctions and its staff will not be responsible for 
any failure or error in executing telephone bids.

8. The lots offered in the auction catalogue can be inspected by potential 
bidders prior to the auction at public viewing as set forth in the auction 
catalogue. Viewers will be responsible for any damage caused by them in 
the viewing.

9. The sale shall be conducted in Hong Kong dollars. Any currency 
converter at the auction is for general reference and convenience only. 
Interasia Auctions shall not be responsible for any error or inaccuracy on 
the currency converter. 

10. Payment of lots is due within 5 days from the auction date, except in 
the case of postal or other bids that Interasia Auctions executes on behalf 
of bidders not present at the auction, such payment is due on presentation 
of Interasia Auctions’ invoice for the lots. Lots will not be given or sent 
to buyers until payment in full. All amounts and invoices are payable in 
Hong Kong dollars. Foreign currencies will be accepted only if agreed to 
by Interasia Auctions and in such case the buyer shall pay all bank charges 
and bear any costs arising from exchange rate differences.

11. All invoices that are not paid within 14 days after the auction shall be 
subject to a 5% late fee and shall also bear interest at the rate of 1½% 
per month from the date of the auction. If lots are not paid for in full 
within 30 days after the auction, Interasia Auctions shall have the right to 
exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies: (a) to cancel the 
sale, (b) to resell the lots at public or private sale, with the defaulting buyer 
to be responsible for any loss from the resale and all costs and expenses 
in connection therewith, (c) to apply any amounts received from the 
buyer or owing to the buyer from Interasia Auctions against the amounts 
owing to Interasia Auctions, or (d) to sue the buyer for breach of contract. 
The buyer shall be responsible for all costs and expenses, including legal 
fees and collection costs, incurred by Interasia Auctions in collecting on 
defaulted invoices and delinquent accounts. 

12. The descriptions in the catalogue are statements of opinion and do 
not constitute any guaranty or warranty. The buyer may return any lot that 
is misdescribed, so long as the buyer notifies Interasia of his intention to 
return the lot and the reason for the return within 7 days of his receipt of 
the lot (but in no event later than 30 days after the auction), so returns the 

lot within 7 days thereafter and the lot is received by Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition and has not been altered. If Interasia Auctions 
disagrees with the proposed return, the item may, at Interasia Auctions’ 
option, be submitted for expertisation in accordance with clause 13 at the 
buyer’s expense (except if the item receives a negative opinion, the buyer 
shall not be responsible for such expertisation cost). Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, lots that are illustrated in the catalogue may not be returned 
for centring, margins, short or blunted perforations, or other details 
visible from the illustration, nor may lots be returned because the colour 
does not match the colour reproduction in the auction catalogue or on 
the website. Lots described as having any fault or defect also may not be 
returned for any faults that were not described. No lots may be returned 
for any reason whatsoever after thirty (30) days from the auction, except 
for lots put on extension per clause 13. In addition, the following lots may 
not be returned for any reason: (a) lots containing 5 or more stamps or 
items (other than a set of stamps) and (b) lots offered “as is.” 

13. The buyer may only return a lot on the basis that it is not genuine 
if the item is placed on extension and the item receives an opinion that 
it is not genuine from the expertiser, all in accordance with this clause 
13. Buyers who wish to get an expert opinion on an item must (a) notify 
Interasia Auctions in writing within 20 days after the auction that the 
item is to be expertised (and any expert that the buyer proposes the item 
to be submitted to), (b) promptly return the lot to Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition for submission for expertisation (if the lot has 
already been sent to the buyer) and (c) pay for the lot in full at the time 
of the expertisation request. Interasia Auctions will submit all items for 
expertisation under this clause 13 to an expert chosen by it, in consultation 
with the buyer. The buyer shall be responsible for all costs for the expert 
opinion, except if the item receives an adverse opinion and the sale is 
cancelled. If the expert issues an adverse opinion that the item is not as 
described in the auction catalogue, the sale will be cancelled and the buyer 
will be refunded the purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) 
for the lot. Lots containing 5 or more stamps or items (other than a set 
of stamps) and lots offered “as is” may not be returned for any reason as 
provided in Clause 12. Items with an expert certificate dated within the 
last five years are not subject to return for reason of genuineness or any 
other reason, nor will any item described as have any fault or defect be 
returnable for any faults mentioned in the expert opinion that were not 
described. No lot will be accepted as a return from expertisation if the 
item is indelibly marked as altered or fraudulent by the expertiser. 

14. A lot is at the buyer’s risk at and from the time the lot is “knocked 
down” to the buyer at the auction, but title (ownership) shall not pass 
to the buyer until payment in full. Lots may be picked up at Interasia 
Auctions’ offices the first business day after the auction during normal 
business hours. Lots sold to postal or other bidders not present in person 
at the auction will be sent by courier service, registered mail or other 
means at the buyer’s risk and expense. Lots that are not collected within 
30 days after the auction shall be assessed storage charges.

15. If a lot description is also provided in Chinese, the Chinese description 
is for general reference and convenience only. The Chinese descriptions 
are not complete and do not necessarily reference faults and other 
condition issues. Potential bidders are encouraged to carefully review the 
English descriptions, which are the official catalogue descriptions, and 
no lot may be returned because of any omission, inaccuracy or error in its 
Chinese description.

16. Interasia Auctions’ liability to any buyer, bidder or potential bidder 
is limited to refunding the purchase price for misdescribed and not 
genuine items under and in accordance with clauses 12 and 13. Any claim 
against Interasia Auctions or the seller of a lot thereunder is limited to the 
purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) for the lot. Neither 
Interasia Auctions nor the seller of a lot shall under any circumstances be 
liable for any consequential losses. 

17. These Conditions of Sale and the respective rights and obligations 
of the parties shall be governed and construed in accordance with Hong 
Kong law, and the buyer (including for such purposes agents) hereby 
submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts.

18. In case of any difference between these Conditions of Sale (in English) 
and the Chinese translation, the English version shall prevail.

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.



Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $5,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$5,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
$1,000,000 to $3,000,000 $100,000
$3,000,000 to $5,000,000 $200,000
Above $5,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $6,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$ 6,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
Above $1,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Description Notes

•  Gum
 Unmounted mint : unused with full original gum that has not been hinged.

Mint : unused with original gum that has been hinged, which may or may not have a hinge remnant (not 
necessarily described).

Unused : unused without gum, except where original gum is indicated (to indicate that the gum is of a 
lesser nature than on a mint stamp), with the following orders of magnitude (corresponding to 
the part of the stamp showing gum) for gum: much original gum – large part original gum – part 
original gum – small part original gum – traces of original gum. 

Chinese stamps before 1898 with much or large part original gum have, however, been described as 
unused (with much or large part original gum) because of conventions and can be considered mint. 

• Quality parameters
extremely fine – very fine – fine to very fine – fine – very good – good – fair – poor (in mixed lots, fine to 
very fine means the presence of both fine and items of higher grade). Quality designations in mixed lots 
are overall ones.

• Covers can be expected to have minor nicks, short edge tears, flap tears, as well as slight reduction from 
opening. Entires (folded letters) normally have one or two file folds, and common stamps on covers may 
have small faults that do not detract overly from the cover usage. These may not be described and are not 
grounds for return.

• All counts in mixed lots are approximate, whether or not so stated.

• The catalogue illustrations are an integral part of the descriptions, and no lot may be returned for details 
visible from the illustration.

GC Jan 2010 (1-66).indd   2 12/18/2009   3:19:14 PM
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Hwa Yang Letter Agency (Hwa Yang Shu Hsin Kwan) 

367
Red-band envelope from Tientsin to Peking, showing on reverse two strikes of “Despatched by Hwa Yang Shu Hsin Kwan at 
Tientsin on 3rd Month, 12th day” (9.4.1881) framed Horse and Dragon motif d.s. in red, with matching two-line advertising 
h.s. which reads “The Hwa Yang Shu Hsin Kwan at Peking is operated outside the Wei Chien Gate, Ta Mo Chang, Central 
Shang Ku Lane”, light age spotting, fine to very fine strikes of these handstamps of this rare postal service.

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000

Established in July 1878, a parallel native service under the auspices of the Customs Post, the Hwa Yang Letter Agency was viewed by Sir 
Robert Hart as a means of eliminating the civilian courier service which handled the mails of the Chinese; however, this experiment ended in 
1882 with its closure and absorption by the Customs Post.

According to Mr. Hwa’s definitive article published in 1992, there were twenty-one covers reported; today there may well be more.

Reference
Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, “A Study of the Postal History of the Hwa Yang Shu Hsin Kuan”, Collector’s Philatelic Annual Report, 
Taipei, 1992, pp. 227-260. This is cover number 18 in his listing.

Commencing on Monday, December 4, at 9:30 am
with the second part of the Olsson Collection of the Large Dragons (lots 1 – 47) 

and the Paramount Collection of China Postage Stamps, Postal History and 
Postal Stationery 1878 -1912 (lots 48 – 366) in separate catalogues.

The General Session below (lots 367 – 797) will take place immediately following.
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Customs Mail

368
1873 (21 June) envelope from Peking to Paris (11.8) “Per French Packet”, showing on reverse “Custom House/Shanghai/Paid” 
oval d.s. in red and bearing on front Ceres 25c. pair and singles (2), cancelled by “5104”, showing “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. 
(21.6) adjacent, flap opened out at top for display, fairly legible strike of the Custom House dater, fine and rare example of this 
early Customs Post marking from the Vapereau correspondence. 

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000

Used between 1872-75, we record seventeen covers with this Custom House marking, which was the first such postal marking utilised by the 
Customs Post. The majority of these covers are addressed to either Mme. Louis Garnier, or Mr. or Mme. Vapereau in Paris. The covers from 
the Vapereau correspondence originate in Peking, though there are no origin markings except docketing in some cases.

Of these seventeen recorded covers with the Custom House Paid marking, six covers were sent overseas through the French Post Office, eight 
covers were sent overseas through the British Post Office with Hong Kong adhesives, and two covers were sent overseas through the United 
States Postal Agency. In addition, there is one cover sent from Ireland to Shanghai with the Custom House Paid marking applied on arrival 
in China.

368

Provenance
Ex Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (Basel), 16.10.1974, lot 
1252

369
1880 (11 Aug.) envelope to Portsmouth, New Hampshire via 
San Francisco (20.9), showing on reverse “Customs/Chefoo” 
double-ring origin d.s. of “Aug 11 80” and “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. of “Aug 14 80”, and 
bearing on front Japan Koban 5s. cancelled by “crossroads” 
type and additionally tied by “Yokohama” transit c.d.s. (4.9), 
showing “I.J Postal Agency/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. (25.8) 
adjacent, the envelope is opened out for display and has 
restoration to the left part of the address panel, scarce and 
early origin from Chefoo. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

369
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370
1880 (23 Oct.) envelope endorsed “Custom House, Canton, 
23/10/80” to Hong Kong (24.10), showing on reverse 
“Customs/Canton” type A double-ring origin d.s. and 
bearing on front Hong Kong 2c. vertical pair, cancelled by 
“B62” barred obliterator, with wax seal of the Custom House 
of Canton on reverse, stamps and envelope have small faults 
and some age spotting, fine and a scarce official Customs 
usage. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

371
1882 (4 Apr.) Hong Kong 3c. postal stationery card from 
Canton to Tientsin (17.4) via Hong Kong (5.4), redirected to 
Hong Kong (1.5), cancelled by “A/Canton” c.d.s., showing 
“Shanghae/A” transit c.d.s. (25.4) of the British Post Office, 
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. (23.4) and “Customs/
Tientsin” double-ring arrival d.s. adjacent, fine and scarce 
example of redirected mail originating in the British Post 
Office and then transferred to the Customs Post. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

372
1884 (27 Aug.) envelope to Amoy (5.10) via Hong Kong 
(3.10) redirected from the Customs Post in Amoy (8.10) via 
Hong Kong (10.10) to London (17.11) bearing Great Britain 
5d., cancelled by “Bournemouth/B60” duplex, showing on 
reverse various transit and arrival markings including “A/
Amoy” c.d.s. of the British Post Office and “Customs/Amoy” 
double-ring d.s. of “Oct 8 84” in red, with “Hong Kong/A” 
transit c.d.s. (10.10) and London arrival c.d.s. (17-18.11) in 
red and black, a few peripheral faults due to the flimsy nature 
of the envelope, very fine and rare example of mail handled 
by the Customs Post Office in Amoy. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

373
1886 (Jan.) envelope from Inchon to M.H. Chaumont at the 
Customs House in Shanghai (13.1), bearing Japan Koban 5s. 
from the top left corner of the sheet, cancelled by “Ninsen” 
double-ring d.s., with another superb strike and “Nagasaki/
Japan” transit c.d.s. (11.1) adjacent, showing on reverse 
“I.J.P.A./Shanghai” transit c.d.s. (13.1) and “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring arrival d.s. of “Jan 13 86”, very fine 
and early example of mail from the Japanese Post Office in 
Korea to China.

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

372

371

373
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378

377

376

374

370
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374
1891 (22 July) registered envelope to Kingston on Thames, 
England (24.8) via Hong Kong (23.7), showing an extremely 
fine strike of the “Customs/Canton” type C double-ring 
origin d.s. on reverse, and bearing on front Hong Kong 2c. 
vertical pair and 10c., cancelled by “A/Canton” c.d.s. (22.7), 
with “Registered/London/A” c.d.s. (24.8) in red and “R” in 
circle h.s. adjacent, endorsed by the sender “H.R.H.”, very fine 
example of registered mail originating in the Customs Post. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000 

376
Taiwan : 1894 Dowager imperforate proof on thin native 
laid paper of 2ca. green, on piece, cancelled by “Customs/
Anping” double-ring d.s. of “Mar 20 1895” in red, stamp 
has small pre-application fault, also two cut-outs showing 
“Customs/Anping” double-ring d.s. of “Aug 23 1894” and 
“Anping Customs/Mail Matter” oval h.s., both in red, fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

“To Pay” handstamps

377
1892 (31 Oct.) envelope to the Imperial German Legation, 
Peking (25.12) bearing Switzerland 25c., cancelled by 
“Avenches” c.d.s., showing “To Pay” framed h.s. in red 
adjacent, with “Singapore/To Hong Kong/A” marine sorter 
c.d.s. (29.11), “Customs/Shanghai” transit (10.12) and “I.G. 
of Customs/Peking” double-ring arrival d.s. of “Dec 25 92”, 
the last two in blue, on reverse, carried on the “Malwa” to 
Singapore, very fine and scarce origin for mail to North China. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000 

378
1895 (Dec.) envelope from Great Britain to the London 
Mission Hospital in Peking (13.2.96) bearing Jubilee 2½d., 
cancelled by squared circle d.s., showing framed “To Pay” 
h.s. in red, with “Singapore/to Hong Kong” marine sorter 
c.d.s. (19.1.96), “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. 
(30.1.96) and “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring arrival 
d.s. in blue, carried by the winter overland mail service from 
Shanghai to Peking, fine. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

379
1897 (7 Jan.) registered envelope from Ludwig Hedin in 
Stockholm to Sven Hedin at the Imperial Russian Mission in 
Peking (8.3) bearing Oscar 30ö (2), cancelled by “Stockholm” 
dotted rim d.s., showing “To Pay” framed h.s. in red struck 
over the Stockholm registration label, with “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. (17.2) in brown and 
“I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring arrival d.s. in blue 
on reverse, very fine and outstanding usage of the “To Pay” 
handstamp applied on mail to Northern China. 

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

375
375
1893 (14 Dec.) envelope to Bristol (5.2.94) via Hanoi (30.12), 
Haiphong (31.12) and Hong Kong (4.11.94), showing on 
reverse “Customs/Mengtzo” double-ring origin d.s. of “Dec 
14 1893”, and bearing on front French Colonies General 
issue 25c. vertical pair, cancelled by “Lao-Kai/Tonkin” c.d.s. 
(1.12), very fine example of mail from this Customs Office in 
Yunnan unusually at the double rate.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

Expertisation
B.P.A. certificate (1998)

379
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380
1900 (16 Jan.) envelope (with original enclosure) from 
Chicago to Tientsin (25.2) via San Francisco and Shanghai 
(19.2) bearing U.S. 10c., cancelled by “Chicago” flag design 
duplex, with “To Pay” framed h.s. and showing on reverse 
“U.S. Postal Agency/Shanghai Rec’d” c.d.s. (19.2), envelope 
opened out for display and has reinforced splitting along 
join, from the Porter correspondence, fine and believed to be 
the latest usage of this handstamp. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000 
 
According to our records, this is the latest known usage of 
the “To Pay” handstamp. 

Customs Mail Matter 

381
Canton : 1895 (28 Dec.) envelope to Max Breitenfeldt at 
I.M. Customs, Lappa, showing “Canton Customs/Mail 
Matter” type 2 oval h.s. in blue, and its accompanying 
“Customs/Canton” double-ring origin d.s. of “Dec 28 1895”, 
insignificant piece at back missing, fine to very fine.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

Provenance
Richard Canman, Stanley Gibbons (London), 19.10.1972, lot 
18

Reference
Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications. 
The Revenue Surcharges China 1897. Vol. II (Taipei, 1987), p. 
831. Illustrated.

380

381

382

382
Kiukiang : 1897 (3 Nov.) envelope to Shanghai (5.11) 
showing “Kiukiang Customs/Mail Matter” oval unframed 
h.s. in red and “Kiukiang” origin dollar dater in brown, with 
“Shanghai” arrival dollar dater in blue on reverse, very fine.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

384
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383
Pagoda Anchorage : 1897 (Mar.) envelope to Hermann Schweiger, I.M. Customs, Canton, showing “Pagoda Anchorage/Mail 
Matter” double-ring oval h.s. in brown, with matching “Paid” bilingual framed h.s., and “Imperial Post Office/Canton” oval 
arrival d.s. on reverse, extremely fine and one of the great rarities of the Customs Mail Matter handstamps. 

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

The only recorded example of this Mail Matter handstamp on official Customs mail, as well as the unique example of the 
postage paid handstamp originating from Pagoda Anchorage.

Provenance
Richard Canman, Stanley Gibbons (London), 19.10.1972, lot 36

Reference
Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications. The Revenue Surcharges China 1897. Vol. I (Taipei, 1984), p. 283. 
Illustrated.
Jeffrey S. Schneider, “The Transition from the Customs Post to the Imperial Post, 1896 (Dec.)-1898 (Jan.) A Survey of the 
Provisional Postage “Paid” Markings”, Asian Philatelist (R.P.S.L.: Suzhou, 2010), p. 74. Illustrated.

385

383

384
Peking : 1889 (12 Apr.) envelope to Paris (26.5), showing 
“I.G./Mail Matter” oval h.s. in blue, matching “I.G. of 
Customs/Peking” type 2 double-ring origin d.s. (superb 
strike) and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. 
(17.4), both on reverse, overlapped by France 25c., cancelled 
by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (19.4), and additionally tied by 
“Modane à Paris” c.d.s. (25.5) in red, very fine.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

385
Shanghai : 1883 (18 June) envelope to E. Liot, Inspectorate 
General of Customs, Peking, showing “Shanghai Customs/
Mail Matter” oval h.s. in black, with matching “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring origin d.s. on reverse, interestingly 
slit for disinfection, very fine first year usage of the Customs 
Mail Matter handstamp.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000
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386
1894 (6 Jan.) France 10c. postal stationery card from Lectoure 
to the Customs Library in Peking (3.3), showing “Shang-hai/
Chine” c.d.s. (15.2) of the French Post Office on reverse and 
“Shanghai Customs/Mail Matter” oval h.s. in red on front, 
with accompanying “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of 
“Feb 15 1894” and “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring 
arrival d.s. of “Mar 3 94”, both in blue on reverse, very fine 
and rare usage of the Mail Matter handstamp on incoming 
mail.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

387
Wuhu : 1891 (13 Nov.) envelope to the Mr. Orion, Principal 
Collector for the French Post Office in Shanghai (15.11), 
bearing Small Dragon 3ca., cancelled by “Customs/Wuhu” 
double-ring d.s. in red, and showing matching “Wuhu 
Customs/Mail Matter” oval d.s., with “Customs/Shanghai” 
double-ring transit d.s. (15.11) and blue “Shanghae/Local 
Post/H” arrival c.d.s. (15.11) on reverse, very fine and 
possibly unique usage. 

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

Unusual handling of the mail through the Customs Post, with the 
Mail Matter handstamp applied to indicate origin and special 
handling.

Provenance
Ex Sir Percival David, Robson Lowe (Basel), 16.10.1974, lot 
1292

Reference
Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications. 
The Revenue Surcharges China 1897. Vol. II (Taipei, 1987), p. 
928. Illustrated.

Postage Paid

388
1896 (22 Dec.) front of registered envelope to Fourmies, 
France showing “Postage Paid” framed h.s. in blue, matching 
“I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin d.s. and 
“Registered” unframed h.s., bearing France “Chine” 50c. 
cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (8.1.97), with ”Modane 
à Paris” double-ring d.s. (13.2.97) in red adjacent, fine and 
rare example of this elusive marking during the transitional 
period of the Customs and Imperial Post.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000 

There are only two postally used envelopes which are intact and 
complete with this rare Paid origin marking.

388

387

386
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389
1896 (31 Dec.) envelope to Shanghai (15.1.97) showing “Chinese Imperial Post Office/Peking/Postage Paid” circular h.s. in 
blue, matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin d.s. and on reverse “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. 
in brown and “Shanghai/Local Post” double-ring arrival d.s., a fine and very early example of this distinctive Postage Paid 
handstamp carried by the winter overland service. 

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000

This is probably the second earliest usage of the Postage Paid handstamp, of which there are only two December usages 
recorded.

References
Jeffrey S. Schneider, “The Transition from the Customs Post to the Imperial Post, 1896 (Dec.)-1898 (Jan.) A Survey of the 
Provisional Postage “Paid” Markings”, Asian Philatelist (R.P.S.L.: Suzhou, 2010), pp. 62-63. Illustrated.
Tony Kwan, “Common, Uncommon & Rare Practice as Illustrated by Empress Dowager Covers”, Asian Philatelist (R.P.S.L.: 
Suzhou, 2010), p. 97. Illustrated.

390
1897 (9 Jan.) envelope to Laucastin, Pennsylvania, U.S.A. 
(25.2) via Yokohama (4.2) and San Francisco (20.2), showing 
“Postage Paid” straight-line h.s. in blue, matching “Customs/
Tientsin” double-ring origin d.s., and bearing Japan Koban 
5s., cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (24.1), showing 
on reverse “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit c.d.s. 
(24.1) in brown, envelope has a few peripheral faults, fine 
overseas usage. 

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

390

389
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391
1897 (20 Jan.) envelope to Peking (22.1) showing “Postage 
Paid” straight-line h.s. in blue, and matching “Customs/
Tientsin” double-ring origin d.s. (20-21.1) alongside, with 
“I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring arrival d.s. on reverse, 
fine slightly double strike, from the Berteaux correspondence.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Imperial Post

393
1897 (17 June) cover front to Charlotte, North Carolina, 
showing “Customs/Chinkiang” double-ring origin d.s. in 
brown, and bearing Japan Koban 1s. and Prince Kitashirakawa 
2s. (2), cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (21.6), a few 
faults with tears at top just affecting the 1s. stamp. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

391

392

392
1897 (7 Feb.) envelope to Shanghai showing “Postage Paid” 
straight-line h.s. in blue, and matching “Customs/Tientsin” 
double-ring origin d.s., with “Customs/Shanghai” double-
ring arrival d.s. in brown on reverse, fine example of this Paid 
marking on southward mail during the winter months.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000
 
Provenance
Major Richard Pratt, Spink (Hong Kong), 19.1.2008, lot 637

394

394
1897 (27 Dec.) Hong Kong 1c. postal stationery card to 
H. Schweiger, I.M. Customs, Canton (23.12), cancelled by 
“Hong Kong/B” c.d.s., and showing “Canton” arrival dollar 
dater in blue adjacent, fine.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000
 

395

395
1898 (15 Aug.) Hong Kong 4c. postal stationery card to 
Germany (18.9) bearing Volapuk local ½c. black on pink 
and “Sun Yu-fu” printed sender’s label, indicia cancelled by 
“Amoy” dollar dater in brown and “Hong Kong/B” c.d.s., 
the label tied by “Wiesbaden/1” arrival c.d.s., very fine and 
unusual. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000 
 
The dollar dater relates to either payment in cash, subscriber’s card, 
or acceptance of foreign postage applied by the sender (“Postal Note 
No. 14” of 3 April 1897). 
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396
1898 (22 Aug.) Official registered mourning envelope to 
Peking (9.11) via New York (18.9), Tacoma, San Francisco 
(22.9) and Shanghai (3.11), bearing Peru “Gobierno” 
overprints on 1c. pair and 10c. (4, with strip of three) on 
front and back, cancelled by “Correos del Peru Certificados/
Lima” c.d.s., with accompanying registered handstamps 
and Tacoma and San Francisco registered exchange labels, 
showing appropriate transit and arrival daters on reverse 
including “Shanghai” and “Peking” dollar daters, envelope 
opened out for display. A stunning and unusual example of 
Official incoming mail from this South American country.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Large Dragons

Essay of the accepted design with “Extra Circle”

396

393

397

397
3ca. brown-red imperforate on thin paper, Setting I, 
horizontal pair [11-12] with 6.5mm. sheet margin at left, 
sharp impression, large margins all around, very fine and 
fresh. 

HK$ 35,000 - 40,000

1878 Thin paper

398

398
1ca. to 5ca., the 1ca. [16] shows plate variety break in frame at 
foot, fine unused with much original gum. Chan 1d-3.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

399

399
1ca. yellow-green and deep green, contrasting shades, the 
latter with sheet margin at right, fine to very fine unused, the 
deep green with much original gum. Chan 1, b.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000
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400
1ca. green, Setting I, large hole perforations, a complete sheet 
of twenty-five with selvedge all round, lovely delicate colour 
on fresh white paper, fine to very fine mint, thinning in top 
left corner selvedge and lower right stamp has small black 
speck. A splendid sheet. Chan 1. 

HK$ 250,000 - 300,000

401
1ca. to 5ca., lightly cancelled by seals, the 3ca. in blue, the 
5ca. has trivial wrinkle, fine to very fine. Chan 1-3.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

400
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402
1ca. to 5ca., the 1ca. large hole perfs. and the 3ca. with sheet 
margin at left, centrally cancelled by Ichang seals, the last 
two stamps each with a short perf. at foot, fine strikes of this 
scarce and desirable cancellation. Chan 1-3.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

403
1ca. yellow-green, 3ca. brown-red, Setting IV, horizontal pair 
[22-17], [17] showing plate variety broken top left corner, and 
5ca. yellow-orange, Setting II, horizontal strip of three [10-18-
11], all cancelled by Peking seals in blue, the 1ca. has small 
tone spot in margin at top, very fine. Chan 1-3. 

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000 

404
1ca. deep green, large hole perfs., centrally cancelled by 
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Feb 17 79” in red, 
near perfect centring, slightly oxidised, nevertheless a fine 
example with this coloured cancellation. Chan 1b.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

405
3ca. brown-red, Setting I, complete sheet of twenty-five 
without margins, fine appearance unused with much original 
gum, some light tones. Chan 2.

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000

401 402

403

405
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406
3ca. brown-red, deep bright colour, centrally cancelled by 
boldly struck “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Nov 
12 79”, a few short perfs. at bottom left, extremely fine strike. 
Chan 2. 

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 

407
3ca. brown-red, large hole perforations, centrally cancelled by 
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Nov 26 79”, very 
fine strike. Chan 2.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 

408
3ca. brown-red, rough perfs., centrally cancelled by practically 
complete “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Jan 15 
80”, extremely fine and outstanding strike. Chan 2. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

409
3ca. brown-red, deep colour, well centred, cancelled by nearly 
complete “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Oct 22 
80”, very fine. Chan 2. 

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000 

410
3ca. brown-red, intense colour, cancelled by large part 
complete “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “May 18 
80”, very fine and appealing. Chan 2. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

411
3ca. brown-red, large hole perfs., good colour, centrally 
cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Dec 
31 82”, fine. Chan 2.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

412
3ca. brown-red, Setting III, horizontal pair [24-7], centrally 
cancelled by Peking seal in blue, very fine and an important 
stamp for determining the thin paper Settings for III and IV. 
Chan 2.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

The only difference between Settings III and IV is that cliché 7 
appears in Setting III and is substituted by cliché 26 in Setting IV.

413

413
5ca. orange, deep colour, near perfect centring, very fine 
unused with much original gum. Chan 3.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

414
5ca. bistre-orange [21], approaching the bistre shade, neatly 
cancelled by part Customs double-ring d.s. leaving most of 
the dragon free, traces of light horizontal crease, otherwise 
fine to very fine. Chan 3.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

415
5ca. orange, cancelled by part strike of “I.G. o(f Customs)/
Peking” double-ring d.s. of “Aug 2? 80” in blue, also with 
partial strike of seal cancellation at top left, very fine and 
scarce example of this dated canceller on stamps. Chan 3. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

415414412411410

409408407406404
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416
5ca. yellow-orange, centrally cancelled by bold strike of Ichang 
seal, minor wrinkling, otherwise fine. Chan 3.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

417
5ca. yellow-orange, rough perfs., centrally cancelled by 
“Customs/Hankow” double-ring d.s. of “Aug 20 83”, fine to 
very fine. Chan 3.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1882 Thin to pelure paper, stamps printed 4½mm. apart

417416

418

418
5ca. orange, rough perfs. Setting I, block of four [16-17/21-
22], with superb central strike of “Customs/Newchwang” 
double-ring d.s. of “Jan 17 79”, very fine and remarkable. 
Chan 3. 

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000 
 
Expertisation
B.P.A. certificate (2013)
 
Provenance
Paul Hock, Robson Lowe (Zurich), 19.10.83, lot 34
Phillips (London), 1.3.2001, lot 919

422

419

419
1ca. to 5ca., the 1ca. and 3ca. unused with large part to much 
original gum, the 5ca. is cleaned, fine to very fine appearance. 
Chan 4-6.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

420

420
1ca. to 5ca., cancelled by large Tientsin type 2 seals, the first 
two are fine, the 5ca. has slight or filled thinnings. Chan 4-6.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

421

421
1ca. to 5ca., the 1ca. cancelled by part “Customs/Newchwang” 
double-ring d.s., and the last two cancelled by Tientsin type 6 
seals in blue, fine appearance, faults including extensive tear 
in 3ca. Chan 4-6.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

422
1ca. to 5ca., cancelled by seals, the first and last in blue, the 
1ca. and 3ca. are fine to very fine, the 5ca. is rebacked. Chan 
4-6.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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423
1ca. green, heavy impression, deep bright colour, fine to very 
fine unused with part original gum, slight gum residue on 
front at lower left corner. Chan 4.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

424
1ca. green, showing small part of papermaker’s watermark, 
fine to very fine appearance unused with disturbed gum. 
Chan 4.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

425
1ca. green, showing light double impression of another stamp 
on front, fine unused with much original disturbed gum, 
Chan 4var.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

426
1ca. green, an unused selection (15) with a good range of 
shades and impressions, most have part original gum, fine 
appearance, faults. Chan 4, a.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

428
1ca. deep green and 5ca. yellow-ochre, each cancelled by 
Shanghai seal, fine to very fine appearance, the 5ca. has 
faults. Chan 4a, 6. 

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000 

427

427
1ca. green with sheet margin at left, showing double row of 
vertical perforations there, lightly cancelled by seal, very fine 
and unusual perforation variety. Chan 4.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

429

429
3ca. brown-red, fine to very fine unused with large part to 
much original gum. Chan 5.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

430
3ca. brown-red, large hole and rough perfs., lightly cancelled 
by Customs double-ring d.s. in red, fine. Chan 5.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

428 430

Ex 426

425424423
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431
3ca. brown-red, three shades and impressions, including one 
with Dragon’s claw at lower left partly missing, all cancelled 
by Tientsin large type 2 seals, very good to fine appearance, 
small stains or creases (3). Chan 5, b.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

434
3ca. brown-red, Setting VI or VII, vertical strip of three 
[23/5/21], cancelled by two complete strikes of Shanghai 
seal, fine to very fine. Chan 5.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000
 
Expertisation
B.P.A. certificate (2013)

431

432

432
3ca. brown-red, Setting VI or VII, horizontal pair [11-3], lovely 
pastel-like shade, excellent centring, cancelled by two part or 
large part complete strikes of “Customs/Shanghai” double-
ring d.s. of “Nov 6 82” in red, fine to very fine. Chan 5. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

433

433
3ca. brown-red, Setting VI or VII, horizontal pair [5-4], 
centrally cancelled by Peking seal in blue, fine to very fine. 
Chan 5.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

436

434

435

435
5ca. yellow-ochre, rich colour, well centred, cancelled by large 
Tientsin type 2 seal, very fine appearance, thinning and non-
contemporary ink numbers on reverse. Chan 6.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

436
5ca. yellow-ochre (3), contrasting shades and impressions, 
cancelled by Customs double-ring d.s. or seal, fine 
appearance, two have small faults and the other is severely 
toned on reverse. Chan 6.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
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437
5ca. yellow-ochre, the 25 clichés arranged by the owner according to Setting III, fine to very fine appearance, the usual faults/
small repairs which are endemic to these stamps due to the delicate nature of the paper; of excellent visual appeal and a 
remarkable philatelic achievement which would take years to replicate (25). Chan 6, a, b. 

HK$ 75,000 - 90,000 

441439

445444

437
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1883-85 Thicker, more opaque paper

443
5ca. chrome-yellow, clean-cut perfs., centrally cancelled by 
“Customs/Newchwang” double-ring d.s. of “Mar 31” without 
year date, very fine strike. Chan 9.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

444
5ca. lemon-yellow, clean-cut perfs., Setting IV, horizontal pair 
[3-13], centrally cancelled by complete strike of Chefoo seal, 
left stamp has gum toning on reverse, very fine strike. Chan 
9. 

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000 

Provenance
Major James Starr, Sotheby’s (London), 11.9.1991, lot 165 

445
5ca. chrome-yellow, clean-cut perfs., Setting VI, horizontal 
strip of three [10-18-5], bright fresh colour and near perfect 
centring on white paper, the bright colour of the stamp 
further highlighted by part strikes of Chefoo seal in blue, very 
fine and a splendid multiple. Chan 9.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

438

438
1ca. to 5ca., clean-cut perfs., excellent colours, well centred, 
fine to very fine unused with large part to much original gum. 
Chan 7-9.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

439
1ca. to 5ca., clean-cut perfs., cancelled by seals, fine 
appearance, the 5ca. has some staining on reverse. Chan 7-9.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

440

440
3ca. brown-red, clean-cut perfs., bright colour, well centred, 
fine to very fine unused with part original gum. Chan 8.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

441
3ca. brown-red, clean-cut perfs., Setting XII, horizontal pair 
[25-24], centrally cancelled by Shanghai seal in blue, fine to 
very fine. Chan 8.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

443442

442
5ca. chrome-yellow, clean-cut perfs., deep rich colour, 
particularly well centred, very fine unused with much original 
gum, small paper hinge remainder. Chan 9.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

446

446
1ca. to 5ca., rough perfs., excellent colours, choice centring, 
very fine appearance with much gum which is disturbed on 
the top two values. Chan 10-12.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

447

447
1ca. to 5ca., rough perfs., good colours, fine unused with 
large part to much original gum (except the 3ca. which is 
regummed), the 1ca. has a few small stains on reverse. Chan 
10-12.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000
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448
1ca. to 5ca., rough perfs., cancelled by seals, the first and last 
in blue, the 1ca. has non-contemporary manuscript markings 
on reverse, fine. Chan 10-12.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

453
3ca. vermilion-red, rough perfs., centrally cancelled by 
“Regis(tered)” framed h.s. in blue, very fine. Chan 11.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

448

450449

449
1ca. bright green, rough perfs., nice colour, near perfect 
centring, fine to very fine and fresh unused with much 
original gum. Chan 10.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

450
1ca. bright green, rough perfs., clear colour, well centred, 
fine unused with part to large part original gum, hinge 
remainders. Chan 10.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

451

451
3ca. vermilion-red [4], rough perfs., variety semi-circle to 
right of lower left “3”, strong bright colour, well centred, fine 
to very fine unused with much original gum, a remarkable 
example of this variety. Chan 11f.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

452
3ca. vermilion-red [4], rough perfs., variety semi-circle to right 
of lower left “3”, fresh colour, excellent centring, cancelled 
by Tientsin type 6 seal in blue, fine to very fine. Chan 11f.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

453452

454

454
3ca. vermilion, rough perfs., Setting XIV, horizontal pair [21-
10], rejoined from two singles, centrally cancelled by Tientsin 
type 6 seal in black, fine. Chan 11.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

455

455
5ca. chrome-yellow, rough perfs., dazzling colour, near perfect 
centring on bright white paper, very fine unused with much 
original gum, hinge remainders, a choice example of this 
difficult stamp. Chan 12.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

456

456
5ca. chrome-yellow, rough perfs., good colour, well centred, 
fine appearance with traces of original gum, climatically 
toned as are many examples from the last printing. Chan 12.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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Selections

460
1878-85 3ca. brown-red (6), with a good range of cancellations 
including central strike “Customs/Chinkiang” double-ring 
d.s. (repaired), “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s., Peking 
seals in blue (2) and foreign arrival c.d.s. (26.9.85), fine 
appearance, few faults. Chan 2, 8, 11.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

461
1878 5ca. (3, one unused) and 1883 5ca. (2, one unused but 
regummed), very good to fine, a few faults (5). Chan 3, 9.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

462
1878-85, an unused selection (16) with some plate varieties, 
comprising 1878 1ca. (3), 3ca. (2, including [12]) and 5ca., 
1882 1ca. (3, including [13]), and 1883-85 1ca. (4, including 
[5] and [25]), 3ca. (2) and 5ca., very good to fine appearance, 
a few have original gum, some faults.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

463
1878-85, a used selection (19), comprising 1878 1ca., 3ca. (2) 
and 5ca., 1882 3ca. (2), and 1883-85 1ca., 3ca. (6) and 5ca. 
(6), fair to fine, faults but some are sound.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

464
1878-85, a used selection (27) comprising 3ca. (25) and 5ca. 
(2), all cancelled by seals, with some choice strikes, fair to 
fine, faults. 
Chan 2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 11.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

465
1878-85, an interesting selection of cancellations on various 
values and printings, including centrally struck Customs 
daters of Chinking (2), Hankow in red, Newchwang (2, one 
without year date) and Taku in black, centrally struck seals 
of Chefoo (2) and Ichang (2), and “Postage Already Paid/
Do not demand…” framed h.s., fine to superb strikes, some 
faults. A choice assembly. Chan 1, 3, 5, 8, 10, 11.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

457

457
1878-85 1ca. to 5ca., cancelled by Peking seals in blue, fine. 
Chan 2, 9, 10.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

458

458
1883-85 1ca. to 5ca., cancelled by seals, the first and last are 
Peking in blue, fine. Chan 8, 10, 12.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

459

459
1878-85 1ca. green (3), unused, the wide margin example has 
part original gum (paper adherences on reverse), fine. Chan 
1, 4, 10.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

460
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465

Ex 464

Ex 463

Ex 462

461



27

466
1879 (1 Aug.) envelope to Paris (25.9) (opened out for display) bearing on reverse 1878 thin paper 3ca. brown-red, rough 
perfs., cancelled by Peking seal in blue, matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring d.s. alongside, and on front matching 
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. (7.8) over which France 35c. applied (with another strike adjacent) and cancelled 
by large figures “5104” and additionally tied by “Indo-Chine/Paq. Fr. Modane” c.d.s. (25.9) in red, with “Shang-hai/Chine” 
(12.8) c.d.s. adjacent, based on the placement of the Shanghai Customs daters, it is apparent that the Large Dragon 3ca. was 
applied by the sender, while the French adhesive could have been applied at the Customs Office in Shanghai, rather than at 
the French Post Office, the envelope roughly opened at top right with sealed tear not affecting the French stamp. A fine early 
cover sent overseas contrary to normal regulations by which the sender (or despatch office) either applied both the Chinese 
stamps (at the 3ca. rate) and French stamps at the same time, or applied the equivalent of 9ca. to pay foreign postage with the 
French adhesive put on at Shanghai, thereby making this cover an extraordinary usage. Chan 2. 

HK$ 250,000 - 300,000 
 
This envelope unusually has the Foreign Post Office postage stamp (France) applied over the “Customs/Shanghai” dater, which has been 
struck in the top right corner of the envelope, and, additionally, a second strike of the Customs transit dater in the lower left corner. 
Interestingly, there is one such other envelope known with this similarly unique practice during the same period – lot 41 in the Olsson Sale.

The earliest recorded letter sent overseas franked at the 3 candarins domestic rate. 

Only ten Large Dragons-Foreign Post Office combination covers are recorded from 1879.

Reference
James B. Whang, A Comprehensive Illustration on Covers of the Large Dragons (Taipei, 1997), p. 91. Illustrated. 
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467
1880 (16 Nov.) envelope to Bath, Maine via Yokohama (8.12) 
and San Francisco (27.12) bearing on reverse 1878 thin paper 
3ca. brown-red (not the original franking), cancelled by seal 
in blue, matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring 
origin d.s., “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring transit d.s. of 
“Nov 17 80” and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit 
d.s. of “Nov 22 80” alongside, and on front Japan Koban 5s. 
brown, cancelled by “crossroads” type, showing matching “I.J. 
Postal Agency/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. and “Yokohama” 
c.d.s., with “San Francisco Cal./Paid All” transit c.d.s. in 
red on reverse. An interesting reference item showing all the 
relevant Customs daters and routing for the period. B.P.A. 
certificate (2016) stating that the Large Dragon 3ca. does not 
belong. Chan 2.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000 

468
1882 (27 July) envelope to Paris (13.9) bearing on reverse 
1882 wide margins 3ca. brown-red [17] with sheet margin 
at top, cancelled by Peking seal in blue, matching “I.G. of 
Customs/Peking” double-ring d.s., “Customs/Tientsin” 
double-ring transit d.s. (29.7) and “Customs/Shanghai” 
double-ring transit d.s. (2.8) in red alongside, and on 
front France 25c. bistre on straw cancelled by “Shang-hai/
Chine” c.d.s. (4.8), showing “Modane à Paris” c.d.s. (13.9) 
in red adjacent, envelope slit for disinfection (partly affecting 
stamp), very fine and rare usage. Chan 5. 

HK$ 200,000 - 250,000 
 
Reference
Jeffrey S. Schneider, “Disinfected Mail from China Bearing 
Large Dragon Stamps,” Journal of China Philately, Vol. 5 
(2011), pp. 307-308. 

There are two disinfection slits, each measuring 22mm., probably 
from the treatment at the Naples lazaret at Nisida. 

Only five disinfected covers bearing Large Dragons are 
recorded. 

The 25 centimes standard U.P.U. rate. Chinese and French postage 
applied by the sender, so only 3 candarins of Chinese postage 
necessary.

The letter carried by sea from Tientsin to Shanghai, then passed to 
the French Post Office in Shanghai where put on the Messageries 
Maritimes steamer “Natal” of Ligne N via Suez Canal and 
disembarked at Naples (approximately 11.9), then carried by 
railroad via Mount Cenis Tunnel to Modane in France.
 

467

468
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Small Dragons 

Proofs

469
Imperforate plate proofs comprising 1ca. blue-green on thin 
native laid paper, 3ca. mauve on wove paper with watermark 
and 5ca. olive-yellow on wove paper with no watermark, all 
with sheet margins on one side, the 1ca. has light toning in 
sheet margin and the 3ca. has small stain in sheet margin, 
overall a fine set of these proofs.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

1885 clean-cut perforation 12½

473
3ca. mauve horizontal strip of four with interpane margin at 
left and sheet margin at right, fine appearance unused with 
full original gum (stamps unmounted), light uniform toning. 
A scarce multiple. Chan 14.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

470
470
1ca. to 5ca., fine to very fine unused with part to much 
original gum. Chan 13-15.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

471
471
1ca. to 5ca., fine to very fine unused with part to much 
original gum. Chan 13-15.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

472
1ca. to 5ca., fine appearance with large part to much original 
gum, two have faults. Chan 13-15.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

474
474
5ca. olive-yellow interpanneau block of four, delicate pastel-
like shade, well centred, fine unused with large part to much 
original gum, lower left stamp has tiny marginal corner fault. 
A very scarce multiple. Chan 15.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

1885 rough perforation 12½

475
475
1ca. to 5ca., fine to very fine unused with part (1ca.) to much 
original gum. Chan 16-18.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

473472

469
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476
1ca. to 5ca., fine to very fine unused with much original gum. 
Chan 16-18.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1888 perforation 11½-12

476

477

477
1ca. to 5ca., fine to very fine unused with part to much 
original gum, the 3ca. has light uniform toning. Chan 16-18.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

478

478
1ca. to 5ca., fine to very fine unused with much original gum, 
the 5ca. has light uniform toning. Chan 16-18.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

479

479
1ca. to 5ca., fine unused with much original gum, the 1ca. 
has paper hinge remainders and the 3ca. some lightly foxed 
perfs. Chan 13, 14, 18.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

480
1ca. to 5ca., fine unused with part original gum, some tones. 
Chan 16-18.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

481

481
1ca. to 5ca., fine to very fine and fresh unused with practically 
full original gum. Chan 19-21.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

482

482
1ca. to 5ca., fine unused with much original gum, the 3ca. 
has lightly creased corner perf. and the 5ca. paper hinge 
remainders. Chan 19-21.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

483

483
1ca. to 5ca., fine unused with much original gum, the 3ca. 
has paper hinge remainder. Chan 19-21.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

484
1ca. to 5ca., the 1ca. shows plate variety broken frames at 
top left and lower left, fine unused with small part to much 
original gum. Chan 19b-21.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

480
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485
1ca. to 5ca., fine unused with much original gum, the 1ca. 
has a few small paper adherences on reverse. Chan 19-21.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

487
1ca. to 5ca., the first two have sheet margins, fine appearance 
unused with much original gum, the 3ca. and 5ca. have tones. 
Chan 19-21.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

484

485

486

486
1ca. to 5ca., fine unused with much original gum, some trivial 
age spots on gum. Chan 19-21.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

487

489

488

488
3ca. mauve, Setting III, block of six (3 x 2), cancelled by 
Chefoo seals, top left stamp has some colour suffusion, 
otherwise fine. Chan 20.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

489
5ca. olive-yellow horizontal pairs (3) with shades and 
impressions, fine to very fine and fresh unused with much 
original gum, one pair has two lightly toned perfs. Chan 21.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

Cancellations

490

490
Ichang : 1888 1ca. to 5ca., centrally cancelled by Ichang seals, 
the last two stamps toned, fine to very fine strikes. Chan 19-
21.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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493491
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491
Seoul : 1888 1ca. to 5ca., cancelled by “H.O. of Customs/
Seoul” c.d.s. in violet or black, fine to very fine strikes. Chan 
19-21.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

492
Wuhu : 1885 3ca. cancelled by “Custom House/Wuhu” 
oval bilingual h.s., and 1888 1ca. (toned), 3ca. (2) and 5ca. 
cancelled by “Customs/Wuhu” double-ring d.s. in red (3) or 
black, some faults, very good to fine strikes. Chan 17, 19-21.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

493
Wenchow : 1885 1ca. to 5ca., cancelled by “Customs/
Wenchow” double-ring d.s. in red, fine to very fine. Chan 
15-17.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

494
A selection of cancellations (48) on various issues and values, 
including Chefoo seals (3), “Customs/Chinkiang” double-
ring d.s. (4), Newchwang seals (6), Shanghai antique seals (3), 
“Customs/Taku” double-ring d.s. (4) and oval d.s. on 3ca. 
and 5ca. pairs, “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring d.s. (3), and 
“Registered” framed h.s. (5), good to fine strikes, faults.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

Selections

495
1885-88 1ca. to 5ca., the 1ca. shows plate variety broken 
frames at top left and lower left, fine to very fine unused with 
much original gum. Chan 18, 19b, 20.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

496
1885-88 an unused selection (14) with 1ca. (6), 3ca. (2) 
and 5ca. (6, with vertical strip of three), very good to fine 
appearance, faults.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

497
1885-88 1ca. block of six cancelled by Peking seal in blue 
overlapped by France 25c. cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” 
c.d.s. on fragment, and 3ca. and 5ca. blocks of six cancelled 
by Tientsin seals, fine appearance, a few tones or faults as to 
be expected for such scarce multiples. Chan 18-20.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

498
1885-88 an unused and used selection (35) with perforations 
and shades, very good to fine, a few faults.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

499
1885-88 a used assembly with some interesting cancellations, 
including Customs daters for Chinkiang (2), Kiukiang in 
red, Seoul and oval Taku, and 1888 1ca. irregular block of 
nineteen on small piece, cancelled by Peking seal, complete 
“I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring d.s. of “May 2 90”, 
with matching part “Registered” framed h.s. and complete 
strike of “Registered” c.d.s. (19.6) for Glasgow, Scotland. Fair 
to fine, some faults/defects.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

Ex 498

497
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500
1892 (12 Apr.) envelope to Yssingeaux, France (30.5) bearing 
1888 perf. 11½-12 3ca. mauve vertical pair and single, 
cancelled by Peking seal in blue, matching “I.G. of Customs/
Peking” double-ring origin d.s. and “Customs/Shanghai” 
double-ring transit d.s. (17.4) on reverse, in combination with 
France Peace and Commerce 25c., cancelled by “Shang-hai/
Chine” c.d.s. which also ties the Small Dragon stamps, with 
“Modane à Paris” French entry c.d.s. (29.5) in red adjacent, 
fine 9 candarins rate cover to Europe. Chan 20.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000 

501
1894 (6 Aug.) envelope to London (15.9) bearing on reverse 
1888 perf. 11½-12 1ca. to 5ca., cancelled by “Customs/
Chinkiang” double-ring d.s., the 1ca. additionally tied by 
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. (7.8) and the 5ca. 
by “London” arrival c.d.s., and on front France “Chine” 25c. 
cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (10.8) and additionally 
tied by French entry c.d.s. in red, envelope opened out for 
display and small restored patch of no consequence at far 
left, fine tricolour franking with the complete set of the Small 
Dragons paying the 9 candarins rate. Chan 19-21.

HK$ 45,000 - 55,000

501500

505503

Ex 502

504
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1894 Dowager Empress 60th Birthday

Proofs

502
1ca. to 6ca. imperforate plate proofs in colours of the 1st 
printing on thin native laid paper, with additional shades of 
the 1ca. and 6ca., mostly with sheet margins, fine except the 
2ca. has light stain at foot.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

503
3ca. orange-yellow imperforate plate proof in the colour of 
the 1st printing on thin native laid paper, centrally cancelled 
by “Customs/Anping” double-ring d.s. of “Mar 20 1895” in 
red, fine. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

504
1ca. to 24ca., imperforate plate proofs of the 3rd printing 
in colours of the 2nd printing on hard wove paper, fine 
appearance, the 12ca. has light creasing and is close but clear 
at lower left corner and the 24ca. (sheet margin at foot) has a 
few light yellow spots.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

505
2ca. imperforate plate proof of redrawn printing in black 
on card paper with 10mm. sheet margin at right, fine, short 
crease in sheet margin.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

First printing

506
1ca. to 24ca., bright colours, excellent centring, fine to very 
fine unused with much original gum, the 3ca. part gum only 
and 5ca. has short perf. at left. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 9,000 - 12,000

507
1ca. to 24ca., bright colours, fine and fresh unused with 
large part to much original gum, the 24ca. has paper hinge 
remainder. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

508
1ca. to 24ca., good colours, well centred, fine unused with 
much original gum, the 5ca. has two toned perfs. at top. 
Chan 22-30.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

509
1ca. to 24ca., fresh colours, fine unused with much original 
gum, the 24ca. miscentred to right and with irregular/pulled 
perforations. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

510
1ca. to 24ca., good colours, fine appearance unused, the 
12ca. (interpane margin at right) has blunt corner at lower 
right and the 24ca. has minute black speck in paper and thick 
brownish natural gum build up at foot. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

Ex 506

Ex 507

Ex 508
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520
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511
1ca. to 24ca., good colours, fine appearance unused with 
much original gum, the 9ca. has flat gum and the 24ca. light 
uniform toning. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

512
1ca. to 24ca., fine to very fine appearance used, the 1ca. 
cancelled by antique seal in blue and the other values 
cancelled by Customs daters (mostly Chinkiang), the 12ca. 
has small corner repair at lower right, the other stamps are 
sound. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

513
1ca. reddish orange part pane of fourteen with interpane or 
sheet margins all around, fine and fresh unused with much 
original gum, slight thinning in interpane margin at left. 
Chan 22.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

515
1ca. reddish orange horizontal pair with imperf. gutter margin 
at left, cancelled by Customs dater in brown, fine. Chan 22h.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

516
1ca. and 2ca. blocks of four, 3ca. interpanneau block of four 
with interpane margin at foot and 4ca. irregular block of five 
with interpane margin at foot showing portion of adjoining 
stamps, fine to very fine unused with much to full original 
gum, the 2ca. has uniform toning. Chan 22-25.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

517
5ca. orange, with two pre-printing paper folds, deep bright 
colour, well centred, fine to very fine unused with much 
original gum. A striking variety. Chan 26.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

518
5ca. dull orange, variety watermark omitted, fine unused with 
much original gum, two lightly toned perfs. at top. Chan 
26var.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

519
5ca. dull orange vertical pair with interpane margins at right 
and foot, two horizontal rows of perforations misplaced 
resulting in lower stamp being a “long” stamp, fine unused 
with much original gum, slight creasing at lower right mostly 
in interpane margin. Chan 26.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

520
6ca. brown block of four with interpane margin at right, very 
fine unused with practically full original gum. Chan 27. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

521
9ca. bright green block of eight (4 x 2) from the top right of 
the pane, extremely fine and fresh mint (seven stamps are 
unmounted), one stamp has minute thin spot. Chan 28. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

514

514
1ca. reddish orange vertical pair, variety imperforate between, 
rich colour, centred just to top right, cancelled by Shanghai 
antique seal, fine to very fine. Chan 22a.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

521
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522
9ca. bright green, variety retouched character “Nine”, vibrant 
colour, well centred, fine to very fine and fresh unused with 
much original gum, hinge remainders. Chan 28l.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

523
9ca. bright green “L”-shaped strip of three with sheet margin 
at left, lower left stamp inverted cliché (tête-bêche) from Pane 
3, fine unused with much original gum. Chan 28g, j. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

524
9ca. green, vertical tête-bêche pair with interpane margin 
at left, from Pane 2, cancelled by two central strikes of 
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. (25.2.95) in blue, light 
diagonal crease at lower left, nevertheless fine. Chan 28g.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

525
9ca. green, vertical tête-bêche pair, from Pane 4, good colour, 
well centred within large margins, cancelled by Tientsin seal 
in blue, fine despite a few light tones. Chan 28g.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

526
9ca. green, vertical tête-bêche pair, from Pane 2, cancelled by 
seal in blue, fine. Chan 28g.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

527
9ca. bright green imperforate pair with 5mm. sheet margin 
at left, cancelled by Shanghai seals in red, with practically 
full original gum, most probably originally a pair imperforate 
vertically with perfs. subsequently trimmed, very fine. Ex 
Beckemans. Chan 28, e. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

528
9ca. bright green with sheet margin at right (7mm.), variety 
imperf. vertically, cancelled by part Shanghai seal, fine 
appearance, perfs. trimmed at foot. Chan 28var.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

529
9ca. bright green and 24ca. rose-carmine, both with sheet 
margin at left, the 9ca. unused without gum and the 24ca. is 
unmounted mint, fine to very fine. Chan 28, 30.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

530
24ca. rose-carmine vertical pair, fresh colour, centred just to 
right, fine unused with much original gum. Chan 30.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

531
24ca. rose-carmine block of four, each stamp lightly cancelled 
by “Customs/Hankow” double-ring d.s. of “Dec 18 1894”, 
top right stamp defective, nevertheless a fine and scarce block 
with first year cancellation. Chan 30.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

Second printing

532
1ca. to 6ca., the 1ca. with wide margins, fresh colours, fine 
to very fine unused with much original gum. Chan 22S-27S. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000 

Expertisation
Signed Lyons Livingston or Peter Holcombe

Provenance
Jane and Dan Sten Olsson, Interasia (Hong Kong), 30.1.2010, 
lot 86

533

533
3ca. yellow block of four, vibrant colour, centred just to top 
left, fine and fresh unused with much original gum. Chan 
24S. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

534
4ca. pale rose, lovely fresh colour, centred to top right, fine 
unused with small part original gum. Chan 25S.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

535
6ca. red-brown, good colour, well centred, fine appearance 
unused with much original gum, diagonal gum crease. Chan 
27S.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

532
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536
6ca. red-brown, clear colour, fine appearance with much 
original gum, light toning at left. Chan 27S.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

539
24ca. deep rose-red, a stupendous example from the top right 
corner of the sheet on remarkably fresh white paper, radiant 
colour, fine to very mint (stamp unmounted, mounted in 
margins only), light natural gum creasing of no consequence. 
A gem. Chan 30S. 

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000 
 
Expertisation
Signed Peter Holcombe

Provenance
Phillips (London), 6.4.1978, lot 49 
Jane and Dan Sten Olsson, Interasia (Hong Kong), 30.1.2010, 
lot 95

536

537

538

537
9ca. yellow-green, delicate pastel-like shade, perfectly centred, 
extremely fine unused with large part to much original gum. 
Chan 28S. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000 
 
Expertisation
Signed Peter Holcombe

Provenance
Jane and Dan Sten Olsson, Interasia (Hong Kong), 30.1.2010, 
lot 92

538
12ca. orange-yellow, vivid colour, excellent centring, fine to 
very fine unused with large part original gum, light diagonal 
crease at lower left. Chan 29S.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

Expertisation
Signed Peter Holcombe

Provenance
Jane and Dan Sten Olsson, Interasia (Hong Kong), 30.1.2010, 
lot 93

539

540

540
24ca. deep rose-red, plate variety large spot of colour above 
“A” of “China”, intense colour, centred just to right, fine 
and fresh unused with large part to much original gum. Chan 
30S.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

544 546
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Mollendorf printing

541
1ca. to 24ca., bright fresh colours, particularly well centred, 
fine to very fine and fresh unused with much original gum, 
the 12ca. has central horizontal crease. Chan 22M-30M.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

542
1ca. to 24ca., fine and fresh unused with much original gum, 
the 4ca. has slight oxidisation and the 24ca. has small tone at 
foot. Chan 22M-30M.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000

Expertisation
All except 12ca. have Benzinger BPP guarantee handstamps

543
1ca. to 6ca. blocks of four, and 9ca. to 24ca. vertical or 
horizontal pairs, splendid colours, well centred, fine to very 
fine and fresh unused with much original gum, the 5ca. has 
slight oxidisation in value tablets and the 12ca. has faint 
diagonal crease. A choice set in multiples. Chan 22M-30M.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

544
1ca. reddish orange, variety “missing bat”, fine unused with 
much original gum. Chan 22M var.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

545
9ca. yellow-green with horizontal pre-printing paper fold, 
fine unused with large part to much yellowish original gum, 
pulled perf. at foot. Chan 28M var.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

546
12ca. brown-orange, “small” stamp, fresh unused with much 
original gum, possibly reperforated at foot. Chan 29M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Ex 541

Ex 542 545

Ex 543



42

Ex 551

Ex 552

Ex 553

554 Ex 555

Ex 556

Ex 557 Ex 558
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Cancellations

547
Chefoo : 2ca. to 24ca., with additional 2ca. shade and 9ca., 
cancelled by “Customs/Chefoo” double-ring d.s., four with 
1894 dates including both 9ca. and 12ca., fine to very fine 
strikes, one 9ca. has peripheral toning. Chan 23-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

548
Chefoo : 1ca. to 24ca., cancelled by Chefoo seals, with 
complete strikes on the top three values, the 24ca. has barely 
discernible diagonal crease, fine to very fine strikes. Chan 22-
30.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

549
Chinkiang : 1ca. to 24ca., cancelled by “Customs/Chinkiang” 
double-ring d.s., the 4ca. has light tones and the 24ca. has 
marginal corner crease at lower left, fine to very fine strikes. 
Ex Quintin Tan Kok Tin. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

550
Chinkiang : 9ca. bright green vertical pair and vertical strip 
of three, each cancelled by “Customs/Chinkiang” double-
ring d.s., the strip has corner crease and a few marginal tones, 
fine to very fine strikes, complete on the pair. Chan 28.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

551
Hankow : 1ca. to 24ca., the 3ca. in horizontal pair, cancelled 
by “Customs/Hankow” double-ring d.s., the 6ca. has perfs. 
trimmed at top, fine to very fine strikes. Ex Quintin Tan Kok 
Tin. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

552
Hankow : 1ca. to 24ca., cancelled by “Customs/Hankow” 
double-ring d.s., the 24ca. has light uniform toning on 
reverse, fine to very fine strikes. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

553
Ichang : 1ca. to 24ca., the 3ca. in a horizontal pair, cancelled 
by Ichang seals, some tones and perf. faults, fine to very fine 
strikes. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

554
Ichang : 12ca. brown-orange, cancelled by complete strike of 
Ichang seal and French “Vanves/Seine” double-ring arrival 
d.s. (4.8.95), very fine and choice. Chan 29.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

555
Kiukiang : 1ca. to 3ca. (2) and 5ca. to 24ca., cancelled by 
“Customs/Kiukiang” circular daters in red, a few values 
including 9ca. have rough perfs. and the 24ca. has lightly 
toned perfs. at foot, fine part strikes. Chan 22-24, 26-30.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

556
Newchwang : 1ca. to 24ca., cancelled by “Customs/
Newchwang” double-ring d.s., the 2ca. and 24ca. have uniform 
toning, fine to very fine strikes, complete or practically so on 
most values. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Ex 547

Ex 548

Ex 549

Ex 550



44

Ex 560Ex 559

Ex 561 Ex 562

Ex 563 Ex 564

565

Ex 567 Ex 568

Ex 569 Ex 570
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557
Newchwang : 1ca. to 24ca., cancelled by Newchwang seals, 
the 1ca. has central defect, the 5ca. large ink stain on reverse 
and the 24ca. has a small hole, fine to very fine large part to 
practically complete strikes. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

558
Newchwang : 1ca. to 3ca. and 6ca. to 24ca., cancelled by 
Newchwang seals, the 24ca. has creasing at top, fine large part 
strikes. Chan 22-24, 27-30.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

559
Peking : 3ca., 9ca. (2), 12ca. (2) and 24ca., cancelled by “I.G 
of Customs/Peking” double-ring d.s. in blue, a number also 
with small part seals, one 9ca. has trimmed perfs. at right and 
the other has small hole, fine to very fine part to large part 
strikes. Chan 24, 28-30.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

560
Peking : 1ca. to 24ca., deep bright colours, outstanding 
centring, cancelled by Peking seals in blue, large part to 
complete strikes, the 2ca. (sheet margin at top) has minor 
toning at right and the 9ca. has slight thinning, very fine and 
choice set. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

561
Peking : 1ca. to 3ca. and 5ca. to 24ca., cancelled by Peking 
seals in blue, a few small faults or light tones, fine to very fine 
large part to complete strikes. Chan 22-24, 26-30.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

562
Shanghai : 1ca. to 24ca., each centrally cancelled by 
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Nov 19 1894”, the 
3ca. has small defect at foot and the 6ca. has trimmed perfs. 
at foot, fine to very fine large part to complete strikes of these 
first day cancellations. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

563
Shanghai : 1ca. to 24ca., cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” 
double-ring d.s. in blue (except the 2ca.), the 24ca. (a few 
short or clipped perfs.) with “Nov 23 1894” date, fine to very 
fine part to large part complete strikes. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

564
Shanghai : 1ca. to 24ca., cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” 
double-ring d.s. in blue, the 6ca. has a few tones, fine to very 
fine part to large part complete strikes. Ex Quintin Tan Kok 
Tin. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

565
Shanghai : 2ca., 3ca., 9ca. and 24ca., centrally cancelled by 
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Nov 19 1894” 
(9ca.) in black or “Nov 21 1894” in blue, the 2ca. has a few 
clipped perfs. at top and the 9ca. tone spots at top, fine to 
very fine strikes. Chan 23, 24, 28, 30.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

566
Shanghai : 24ca. rose-carmine (4), cancelled by “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring d.s. in blue, Shanghai seal in blue 
and black, and Shanghai antique seal in black, one has a few 
creases and the last has rough or short perfs., fine to very fine 
strikes. A nice group with the different cancellation types for 
Shanghai. Chan 30.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

567
Shanghai : 1ca. to 24ca., centrally cancelled by Shanghai seals 
in blue, stamps particularly fine and fresh, hinge remainders, 
fine to very fine large part to practically complete strikes. 
Chan 22-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

568
Shanghai : 1ca. to 24ca., centrally cancelled by Shanghai 
seals in blue or black, stamps are fresh bright colours and 
particularly well centred, the 9ca. and 24ca. have a few lightly 
yellowed perfs., fine to very fine large part to practically 
complete strikes. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

569
Shanghai : 1ca. to 24ca., centrally cancelled by Shanghai 
seals in blue, the 9ca. has a few lightly toned perfs. and the 
24ca. has some colour suffusion on reverse (from red-band 
envelope), fine to very fine practically complete strikes. Chan 
22-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

570
Shanghai : 1ca. to 24ca., centrally cancelled by Shanghai 
seals in blue or black, a few tones or short perfs. among the 
low values, fine to very fine large part complete strikes. Ex 
Quintin Tan Kok Tin. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

566
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571
Shanghai : 1ca. to 24ca., on unaddressed envelope, cancelled 
by Shanghai seals in blue, a few values applied just over 
the edges of the envelope which has a central vertical fold 
crossing the 4ca. and flap at the back missing, fine to very fine 
strikes. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

572
Shanghai : 1ca. to 24ca., cancelled by Shanghai antique seals 
in blue or black, the 1ca. and 24ca. (rough perfs. at right) 
have thinnings, fine strikes. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

578
Tientsin : 1ca. to 4ca. and 6ca. to 24ca., cancelled by Tientsin 
seals in blue, the 4ca. and 12ca. have tones, fine part strikes. 
Chan 22-25, 27-30.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

579
Tientsin : 1ca. to 4ca. and 6ca. to 24ca., the values to 6ca. in 
pairs or strips of three, the 9ca. (faults) has retouched “Nine”, 
cancelled by Tientsin seals in blue, fine part strikes. Chan 
22-25, 27, 28l-30.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

580
Tientsin : 1ca. to 24ca., cancelled by later type Tientsin seals 
in blue, a few values including 9ca. have lightly toned perfs. 
and the 5ca. has corner crease, fine part to large part complete 
strikes. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

581
Wenchow : 9ca. and 12ca., centrally cancelled by “Customs/
Wenchow” double-ring d.s. of “Aug 16 96” in red, fine to 
very fine strikes. Chan 28, 29.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000573
Shanghai : 24ca. rose-carmine, centrally cancelled by 
practically complete strike of Shanghai antique seal, fine to 
very fine. Chan 30.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

574
Swatow : 2ca., 3ca. (2), 4ca. (2) and 6ca., cancelled by 
“Customs/Swatow” double-ring d.s., one 3ca. has tones, fine 
to very fine strike. Chan 23-25, 27.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

575
Taku : 1ca. (2), 3ca. (4) and 9ca., cancelled by Customs daters 
for Taku, oval type in blue (3) and double-ring in red (4), the 
9ca. has light uniform toning, good to fine part strikes. Chan 
22, 24, 28.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

576
Tientsin : 3ca. (2), 9ca., 12ca. (perfs. trimmed at foot) and 
24ca., cancelled by “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring d.s. and 
two additionally by seals, the 9ca. lightly toned, mainly fine 
part strikes. Chan 24, 28-30.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

577
Tientsin : 1ca. pair to 24ca., centrally cancelled by Tientsin 
seals in blue, fine to very fine. Chan 22-30.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

573

582

582
Wuhu : 9ca. bright green, centred to left, cancelled by 
practically complete strike of “Customs/Wuhu” double-ring 
d.s. of “24 Apr 1896” in red, fine to very fine strike. Chan 28.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

583
Customs daters : A selection of values (11) to 9ca. (light 
uniform toning), cancelled by Customs daters of Canton, 
Foochow, Newchwang and Soochow in various colours, a few 
have small faults, fine to very fine part to large part complete 
strikes. Chan 22-26, 28.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

574
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584
Registered : 24ca. rose-carmine, cancelled by Peking seal and 
“Regist(ered)” h.s. in blue, small corner creasing at top right, 
fine. Chan 30.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

585
Registered : 24ca. rose-carmine, cancelled by small part seal 
and complete strike of “R” unframed h.s. in black, diagonal 
crease and a few toned perfs., nevertheless scarce and 
attractive. Chan 30.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

589
Dollar dater : 24ca. rose-carmine, cancelled by “Hanko(w)” 
dollar dater in black, the stamp has a few light gum tones 
on reverse just showing through to front, nevertheless fine. 
Chan 30.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

585584

586 Ex 587

586
Pakua : 9ca. bright green, centrally cancelled by complete 
pakua of Peking in blue, with small part foreign c.d.s. 
alongside, very fine and appealing. Chan 28.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

587
Pakua : A small selection of values (5) to 9ca., all with six bars 
of pakua including Swatow in brown on 9ca., fine to very fine 
strikes. Chan 22-24, 28.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

588

588
Dollar dater : 9ca. bright green, nice colour, centred within 
unusually large margins, centrally cancelled by Peking dollar 
dater of “31 May 97” in blue, very fine first month usage of 
the dollar dater. Chan 28.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

589

590

590
Lunar c.d.s. : 12ca. brown-orange and 24ca. rose-carmine, 
each cancelled by “Kiaochow” double-ring lunar d.s., fine to 
very fine. Chan 29, 30.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

591

591
Foreign : 3ca. orange-yellow, cancelled by “Genova/Ferrovia” 
c.d.s. (18.11.95), blunt perfs. at sides, very fine strike of this 
Italian T.P.O. Chan 24. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

592

592
Foreign : 5ca. dull orange, cancelled by “London E.C./AB” 
hooded type c.d.s. of “De 23 97” in red, fine to very fine 
strike. Chan 26. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500



49

Covers

593
1895 (19 Mar.) wrapper to Somerville, Massachusetts, U.S.A. 
bearing Dowager 3ca. orange-yellow, cancelled by Tientsin 
seal in blue, matching “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring 
origin d.s. and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. 
(24.3), in combination with France “Chine” 5c., cancelled by 
“Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (28.3), the wrapper has a few tears, 
fine and rare overseas printed matter usage. Illustrated in 
Tony Kwan, Vol. I, p. 88. Chan 24.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

594
1895 (19 Mar.) envelope to Copenhagen, Denmark (29.4) 
bearing on reverse Dowager 9ca. green, cancelled by Tientsin 
seal in blue and additionally tied by “K./Omb 2” arrival 
c.d.s., matching “Customs/Tientsin” origin and “Customs/
Shanghai” transit (22.3) double-ring d.s. in blue, and on front 
France “Chine” 25c. (small corner perf. fault), cancelled by 
“Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (22.3), fine. Illustrated in Tony 
Kwan, Vol. I, p. 86. Chan 28.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

595
1895 (10 July) wrapper to the German Legation in Peking 
(17.7), showing on reverse “Shanghai/Local Post/J” origin 
c.d.s. in blue, and bearing on front Dowager 2ca. green with 
interpane margin at left, cancelled by Tientsin seal in blue, 
matching “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring transit d.s. (15-
16.7) and “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring arrival d.s. in 
blue, very fine and scarce printed matter usage originating in 
the Shanghai Local Post and then transferred to the Customs 
Post. Illustrated in Tony Kwan, Vol. I, p. 132. Chan 23.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

According to our records, there are only seven wrappers 
known bearing Dowager Empress stamps paying the 2 
candarins domestic newspaper rate. Interestingly, all are 
used in 1895.

595

594

593
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596
1895 (14 Aug.) envelope (red paper seal of the Belgium Legation on flap) to Shanghai (20.4) bearing 1888 Small Dragon 
1ca. green showing plate variety broken frames at top left and lower left and Dowager 2ca. green, cancelled by Peking seal in 
blue, matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin d.s., “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring transit d.s. (15-16.8) and 
“Shanghai/Local Post/A” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, fine and rare mixed issue franking paying the 3 candarins domestic rate. 
Illustrated in Tony Kwan, Vol. I, p. 149. Chan 19b, 23.

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000

597
1896 (27 Feb.) envelope (embossed paper seal of the German 
Legation on reverse) to the German Consulate in Tientsin 
(28.2) bearing Dowager 6ca. brown with interpane margin at 
right, crisply cancelled by Peking seal in blue, matching “I.G. 
of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin d.s. and “Customs/
Tientsin” double-ring arrival d.s. in blue on reverse, stamp 
and cover have ageing and the envelope somewhat reduced 
at left, nevertheless fine usage of the 6ca. to pay the domestic 
double rate. Illustrated in Tony Kwan, Vol. I, p. 242. Chan 
27.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

598
1896 (9 Apr.) envelope to St. Genis-Laval, France (24.5) 
bearing Dowager 9ca. green (2), cancelled by Peking seals in 
blue, matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin 
d.s. and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. (14.4) 
on reverse, in combination with France “Chine” 25c. pair, 
cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (17.4), trivial cover 
tears, fine to very fine franking paying the overseas double 
rate. Chan 28.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

597 598

596
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599
1896 (1 May) envelope to Tientsin redirected to Peking bearing France 25c., cancelled by “Paris/R. de Grenelle” c.d.s., showing 
“Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (3.6, on reverse) of the French Post Office, bearing Dowager 3ca. orange-yellow with interpane 
margin at right, cancelled by Tientsin seal in blue to pay the redirection fee for domestic postage, matching “Customs/
Tientsin” double-ring d.s. (9.6) and “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring arrival d.s. (10.6), both in blue on reverse, very fine 
and exceptionally rare example of incoming redirected mail. Signed Peter Holcombe. Illustrated in Tony Kwan, Vol. I, p. 294. 
Chan 24.

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000

Provenance
“Ming”, Corinphila (Zurich), 29.9.1988, lot 4180

600

600
1896 (19 May) envelope to Yssingeaux, France (7.7) bearing 
Dowager 3ca. orange-yellow, cancelled by Peking seal in blue, 
matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin d.s. 
and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. (24.5) in 
blue on reverse, in combination with France 25c., cancelled 
by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (29.5), the 3ca. has the lower 
right corner blacked out possibly concealing a fault and there 
are small cover tears and faults at top, fine example of the 3 
candarins single franking paying the domestic postage since 
the sender affixed the postage himself. Chan 24.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

601

601
1896 (27 June) envelope to Tientsin (28.6) bearing Dowager 
3ca. orange-yellow, cancelled by Peking seal in blue, showing 
on reverse matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring 
origin d.s. and “Customs/Tientsin” double-ring arrival d.s. in 
blue, envelope opened out for display, a little roughly open 
at top and small part of flap missing, fine. Illustrated in Tony 
Kwan, Vol. I, p. 308. Chan 24.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

599
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602
1896 (14 July) registered envelope (embossed imprint of “Vice-Consulat de Russie à Chefoo” on flap) to Paul von Tanner, 
Inspectorate General of Imperial Maritime Customs Peking (18.7), redirected to Tientsin, bearing Dowager 9ca. green (light 
toning at left), cancelled by Chefoo seal, matching “Customs/Chefoo” double-ring origin d.s. (on reverse), showing large 
“Registered” oval h.s. in red adjacent, with two strikes of “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring d.s. on reverse, envelope has 
two vertical filing folds well clear of stamps and part of flap missing, fine to very fine registered redirected usage. Illustrated in 
Tony Kwan, Vol. I, p. 323. Chan 28.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

Expertisation
Experts & Consultants certificate (2002)

603
1896 (27 Aug.) envelope to I.M. Customs, Canton (8.9) bearing Dowager 3ca. orange-yellow, cancelled by Peking seal in 
blue, matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin d.s., black “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. (2.9) 
and “Customs/Canton” double-ring arrival d.s. in red on reverse, some ageing around stamp, nevertheless very fine and rare 
domestic destination and unusual usage of the Customs Post between Chinese. Illustrated in Tony Kwan, Vol. I, p. 351. Chan 
24.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

Provenance
Wilson Te, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), 18.3.2006, lot 588

603

602
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604
1896 (10 Dec.) Germany 10pf. postal stationery card to Batavia, Java (1.1.97) bearing Dowager 2ca. green, cancelled by 
Peking seal in blue, matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin d.s., “Customs/Tientsin” (11.12, on reverse) and 
“Customs/Shanghai” (16.12) double-ring transit d.s. in blue, the indicia cancelled by “Shanghai” German P.O. c.d.s. (11.12) 
which also ties the 2ca., showing “Ligne N./Paq. Fr. No. 5” octagonal d.s. (19.12), “Weltevreden” squared circle arrival 
d.s. adjacent, very fine and rare postcard usage at the 2 candarins overseas postcard rate to this unusual destination of the 
Netherlands East Indies. Illustrated in Tony Kwan, Vol. I, p. 413. Chan 23.

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000

605
1896 (16 Dec.) large registered envelope to the Imperial German Consulate in Hong Kong (28.12) bearing Dowager 6ca. 
brown (2) and 9ca. green, cancelled by Peking seals in blue, matching “I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring origin d.s. and 
“Registered” unframed h.s. in blue, “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. (24.2, on reverse) in blue, in combination 
with Hong Kong 10c. purple on red strip of three, cancelled by “Shanghae/C” c.d.s. (25.12) with “R” in circle h.s. adjacent, 
one Dowager 3 candarins stamp missing, envelope opened out for display and seal at back removed. A rare and attractive 
registered double rate usage during the transitional period from the Customs Post to the Imperial Post and a scarce destination. 
Illustrated in Tony Kwan, Vol. I, p. 417. Chan 27, 28.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

604

605
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1897 New Currency Surcharges

Small figures surcharges on Small Dragons

606
1c. on 1ca. showing plate variety broken frames at top left 
and lower left, 2c. on 3ca. pair and 5c. on 5ca., fine to very 
fine and fresh unused with much original gum. Chan 31a-33.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

610
An unused and used selection (11), including 1c. on 1ca. to 
5c. on 5ca. unused with large part to much original gum, the 
same set cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. 
and other values cancelled by Customs daters for Foochow, 
Hankow and Soochow, as well as pakua, mainly fine, a few 
light tones (11). Chan 31-33.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Large figures surcharges on Small Dragons

607

607
1c. on 1ca. to 5c. on 5ca., fine to very fine unused with much 
original gum. Chan 31-33.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

608

608
1c. on 1ca. to 5c. on 5ca., fine unused with large part to much 
original gum, the 2c. on 3ca. has slight red colour suffusion 
on reverse at foot. Chan 31-33.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

609
1c. on 1ca. to 5c. on 5ca., fine appearance unused with much 
original gum, the last two lightly toned. Chan 31-33.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

611

611
1c. on 1ca. to 5c. on 5ca., fine unused with much original 
gum. Chan 34-36.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

612

612
1c. on 1ca. to 5c. on 5ca., fine unused with much original 
gum, the 2c. on 3ca. has blotchy impression at foot and light 
creasing, the 5c. on 5ca. has tone spot at top. Chan 34-36.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

606 609

Ex 610
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613
1c. on 1ca. to 5c. on 5ca., fine appearance unused with much 
original gum, the 1c. on 1ca. has light uniform toning and the 
5c. on 5ca. has one short and one toned perf. Chan 34-36.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

614
1c. on 1ca. to 5c. on 5ca., fine appearance unused with much 
original gum, the 1c. on 1ca. has tiny black speck in margin 
at foot and the 2c. on 3ca. light uniform toning. Chan 34-36.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

613 614

Ex 616

Ex 617

Ex 615

Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing

615
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., bright colours, well centred, fine to very fine unused with much original gum. Chan 37-46.

HK$ 9,000 - 12,000

616
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., fine to very fine unused with much original gum, the 5c. on 5ca. has small faults. Chan 37-46.

HK$ 9,000 - 12,000

617
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., bright fresh colours, well centred, fine to very fine unused with much original gum, the 10c. on 
12ca. has small toned spot. Chan 37-46.

HK$ 9,000 - 12,000

618
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., bright colours, particularly well centred, fine unused with much original gum, the 30c. on 24ca. 
has a few lightly toned perfs. at top. Chan 37-46.

HK$ 9,000 - 12,000
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Ex 619

Ex 618

626

Ex 625

Ex 621

Ex 620
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619
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., good colours, mostly well 
centred, fine unused with much original gum, the 30c. on 
24ca. has faint traces of foxing on gum. Chan 37-46.

HK$ 9,000 - 12,000

620
½c. on 3ca. to 10c. on 6ca. blocks of four, four with interpane 
or sheet margins, fine to very fine and fresh unused with 
much original gum, one 1c. on 1ca. has tones on gum and 
one 10c. on 6ca. has adherences on reverse. Chan 37-43.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

621
½c. on 3ca. (6), 2c. on 2ca. (3), 4c. on 4ca. (3), 5c. on 5ca. 
interpanneau, 10c. on 6ca. and 10c. on 12ca., blocks of 
four (one ½c. on 3ca. is a block of six), very good to fine 
appearance with much original gum, the three high values 
have tones or stains. Chan 37, 39-41, 43, 45.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

622
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., variety 3.5mm. spacing, the 
complete set of eight, bright colours, well centred, fine 
unused with much original gum, a scarce group of this 
spacing variety. Chan 37a, 38a, 39a, 40c, 41b, 42c, 44d, 46a. 

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

623
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., variety 3.5mm. spacing, the 
complete set of eight, fine appearance unused with small part 
to much original gum, except the 30c. on 24ca. is regummed, 
a few tones including the 10c. on 9ca. which has light uniform 
toning. Chan 37a, 38a, 39a, 40c, 41b, 42c, 44d, 46a. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

624
½c. on 3ca. (two shades), 2c. on 2ca., 4c. on 4ca and 5c. on 
5ca., variety 3.5mm. spacing, mainly fine unused with much 
original gum, (the 2c. on 2ca. without gum), the 4c. on 4ca. 
has light uniform toning. Chan 37a, 37c, 39a, 40c, 41b. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

625
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., variety 3.5mm. spacing, the 
complete set of eight, all cancelled by pakua, very good to 
fine appearance, a few faults or defects. Chan 37a, 38a, 39a, 
40c, 41b, 42c, 44d, 46a. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

626
½c. on 3ca. unused, 4c. on 4ca. (2, one with “Customs/
Ningpo” d.s.), 5c. on 5ca. (3, with Amoy, Hankow and Wuhu 
dollar daters), 10c. on 9ca. (2, one with “Customs/Chefoo” 
d.s.) and 30c. on 24ca. (light seal in blue), all variety 3.5mm. 
spacing, fine to very fine, one 10c. on 9ca. has light peripheral 
toning. A nice assembly. Chan 37a, 40c, 41b, 44d, 46a. 

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

Ex 622

624

623
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637634

633632

628

631

Ex 627
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627
½c. on 3ca. to 4c. on 4ca., 5c. on 5ca. horizontal strip of 
three, 8c. on 6ca. and 30c. on 24ca., all centrally cancelled 
by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Jan 2 1897” in 
blue, the official day of issue, the ½c. on 3ca. and 5c. on 5ca. 
toned, fine to very fine strikes. Chan 37-42, 46.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

628
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow from the top left corner of the 
pane, variety fraction bar and “2” omitted, centrally cancelled 
by “Customs/Amoy” double-ring d.s. of “Mar 3 97”, very fine 
and choice example of this variety. Chan 37i.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Provenance
Adolphous Diercking, H.R. Harmer (London), 5.11.1956, lot 
78

630
½c. on 3ca. olive-yellow vertical pair with interpane margin at 
left and sheet margin at top, variety imperforate between and 
imperforate margin at foot, deep rich colour, fine to very fine 
unused with much original gum. Chan 37m.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

631
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, Plate A, double pane of forty 
with sheet margin at right, left Pane position 11 basic stamp 
retouched “3”, right Pane position 15 is the 3.5mm. spacing, 
bright colour, well centred with intact perforations all 
around, fine and fresh unused with much original gum, one 
stamp at foot has diagonal crease. Chan 37, a, g.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

632
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, Plate B, double pane of forty with 
sheet margin at right, left Pane position 1 fraction bar and 
“2” omitted and position 11 basic stamp retouched “3”, right 
Pane position 15 is the 3.5mm. spacing, excellent colour, fine 
appearance unused with much original gum, three stamps 
have faults/defects and four stamps in lower row have perfs. 
trimmed. Chan 37, a, g, i.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

633
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, Plate A, double pane of forty 
with sheet margin at right, left Pane position 11 basic stamp 
retouched “3”, right Pane position 15 is the 3.5mm. spacing, 
cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Feb 24 
1897” in brown, fine and fresh, first vertical row of stamps has 
some toned perfs. at left and the perfs. at foot are trimmed. 
Chan 37, a, g.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

629
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, variety surcharge double, Setting 
B, Pane 1 [20], vivid colour, pronounced second (double) 
surcharge horizontally to upper right, characteristic centring 
to right with indicative wide margin at left and vertically 
misplaced reversed “Yin Yang” watermark, very fine unused 
with much original gum, usual rough or shortish perforations. 
A rare stamp. Chan 37k. 

HK$ 70,000 - 90,000 
 
Approximately twenty-five examples of this variety are 
known to date.

Expertisation
Experts & Consultants certificate (2007)
 
Provenance
Richard Canman, Stanley Gibbons (London), 19.10.1972, lot 
529
Wilson Te, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), 18.6.2006, lot 596

Reference
Chen Shih-Jen, Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharges 
(Taipei, 2004), p. 305. Illustrated. 

629

630
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634
½c. on 3ca. olive-yellow, Plate A, double pane of forty (Panes 
9 + 10) with sheet margin at left, right Pane position 15 is the 
3.5mm. spacing, cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-
ring d.s. of “Feb 24 1897” in brown, fine and fresh, bottom 
row of perfs. trimmed. Chan 37b, c.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

636
1c. on 1ca. vermilion, Plate A, right pane of twenty with sheet 
margins at top and right, position 15 is the 3.5mm. spacing, 
deep bright colour, intact perforations, fine unused with 
much original gum. Chan 38, a.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

637
1c. on 1ca. vermilion, Plate C, double pane of forty with 
sheet margin at left and interpane margin at right, surcharge 
misplaced to left, vivid colour, well centred, fine unused 
with much original gum, lower left stamp has slight paper 
adherence on reverse, four stamps in bottom row have perfs. 
trimmed at foot. Chan 38.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

635

635
1c. on 1ca. vermilion, variety surcharge inverted, characteristic 
pale shade, centred to left, lightly cancelled by pakua, a fine 
example of this variety. Chan 38d.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Expertisation 
Experts & Consultants certificate (2008)

636

638

638
2c. on 2ca. green horizontal strip of four, from the bottom row of Pane 7, variety imperforate vertically, nice deep colour, well 
centred, fine to very fine and fresh unused with much original gum, hinge remainder and two stamps at left have some perfs. 
trimmed at foot, fine and scarce variety. Chan 39k.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000
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639
2c. on 2ca. green, variety surcharge double, characteristic offset of surcharge on reverse, excellent colour, well centred, rough 
or irregular perfs. at right, fine unused with much original gum. Chan 39c. 

HK$ 70,000 - 90,000 
 
A rarity with only approximately 30 examples surviving from the two sheets produced.

Expertisation
B.P.A. certificate (2012)

640
2c. on 2ca. green, variety surcharge inverted and with 3.5mm. spacing, usual centring to lower left, cancelled by Shanghai 
dollar dater, light red staining (from red-band envelope) at right and deep central thinning resulting in a few pinholes. A fine 
appearing and a highly important example of this rare variety combining the inverted surcharge with the 3.5mm. spacing, 
therefore, undoubtedly unique. Chan 39d var.

HK$ 90,000 - 120,000

Only about twenty examples of the surcharge inverted variety are believed to have survived.

Many of the used examples are damaged, since these were roughly torn off domestic letters from Shanghai to Hankow by the postal clerk, 
Heng Hsueh, who was a stamp collector.

Provenance
M.F. Huang, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), 21.6.2003, lot 187

Expertisation 
Peter Holcombe certificate (1995)

639

640
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641
2c. on 2ca. green, watermark inverted and reversed, Plate 
C, double pane of forty with sheet margin at left, interpane 
margin at right and small part of sheet margin at foot, bright 
colour, well centred with intact perforations, fine to very fine 
and fresh unused with practically full original gum. Chan 39.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

642
2c. on 2ca. green, watermark inverted and reversed, Plate 
C, double pane of forty with interpane margin at left and 
sheet margin at right, nice clear colour, well centred with 
intact perforations, fine to very fine and fresh unused with 
practically full original gum, 2nd stamp in 1st vertical row has 
small tone spot, a few perfs. split in margin at right. Chan 39.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

643
2c. on 2ca. green, watermark reversed, Plate C, double pane 
of forty (Panes 7 + 8) with interpane margin at left, part 
interpane margin at top and sheet margin at right, good 
colour, fine and fresh unused with much original gum, five 
stamps in bottom row have perfs. trimmed at foot. Chan 39.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000

644
4c. on 4ca. rose-pink, Plate C, double pane of forty (Panes 
3 + 4) with interpane margin at left and sheet margin at 
right, deep colour, particularly well centred, cancelled by 
“Customs/Canton” double-ring d.s. of “Mar 6 1897”, with 
practically full original gum which is slightly brown but not 
affecting the fine appearance from front. Chan 40. 

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

645
8c. on 6ca. reddish brown block of four, top left stamp variety 
3.5mm. spacing, fine unused with much original gum, light 
horizontal crease crosses top pair. Chan 42, c.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

646
10c. on 6ca. brown, Plate B, double pane of forty with 
interpane margin at top, fine appearance with much original 
gum, one vertical row is split and reinforced, also some 
splitting in other places, three stamps in lower right have 
faults or defects. Chan 43.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

647
10c. on 9ca. green, part of design of basic stamp missing prior 
to surcharging probably due to paper adherence which was 
removed, fine unused with much original gum, straight edge 
at foot. An interesting and unusual variety. Chan 44 var.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

648
10c. on 9ca. bright green, basic stamp with retouched “Nine”, 
centrally cancelled by pakua in brown which leaves the variety 
clear, fine. Chan 44b.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

649
10c. on 9ca. green, variety “1” of “10” with broken foot, 
cancelled by part Imperial oval dater of Nanking, fine. Chan 
44 var.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

650
10c. on 12ca. brown-orange, three examples, one with sheet 
margin at right and guide cross, showing varying degrees of 
retouched top right corner, fine to very fine mint or unused 
with much original gum. Chan 45, b.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

651
10c. on 12ca. brown-orange block of six with interpane 
margin at top, fine unused with much original gum, the right 
block of four is unmounted mint, the left vertical pair has dirt 
or soiling on gum, folded along the two vertical rows of perfs. 
between the stamps. Chan 45.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

652

652
30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, variety basic stamp Chinese 
character “Two” with distant dot, fine appearance unused 
with much original gum which is lightly yellowed. Chan 46c.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

649648

647 650
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Large figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 1st 
printing

658
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, variety surcharge inverted, right 
Pane, position 8, good colour, centred just to left, cancelled 
by customary “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. in brown, 
a fine and desirable example of this rare variety. Chan 47b.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

Only one sheet of forty was produced with this variety, of 
which approximately only 25 examples have survived. All 
are cancelled to order by the “Customs/Shanghai” double-
ring d.s. of “Mar 24 97” in brown. 
 
Expertisation
Experts & Consultants certificate (2007)

655654653

653
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, ”tall” stamp, well centred, 
cancelled by usual part “Customs/(Shanghai)” double-ring 
d.s. in brown, fine to very fine. Chan 47. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

654
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, cancelled by usual part “Customs/
(Shanghai)” double-ring d.s. in brown, fine. Chan 47. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

655
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, cancelled by usual part “Customs/
(Shanghai)” double-ring d.s. in brown, fine. Signed J.R. 
Hughes. Chan 47. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

656

656
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, centred to foot with surcharge 
misplaced so that part of “2” and all of “cent” are at top, 
cancelled by usual part “Customs/(Shanghai)” double-ring 
d.s. in brown, fine and striking variety. Chan 47var. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

657

657
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow horizontal pair, surcharge 
misplaced to foot, cancelled by usual part “(Customs)/
Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “Mar 24 1897” in brown, left 
stamp has a couple of pulled perfs., fine. Chan 47. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

658

659
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, variety surcharge inverted, right 
Pane, position 19, good colour, slightly worn impression of 
the surcharge, centred to top left, cancelled by customary 
“Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. in brown, one perf. at 
foot with faintest trace of foxing, another fine example of this 
variety. Chan 47b.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

Expertisation
Peter Hille BPP photo opinion (1993)

Both of these appear in Tony Kwan’s article on the Large Figures 
2.5mm. inverted surcharge published in the Asian Philatelist, pages 
76-77.

659
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660
1c. on 1ca. reddish orange and 5c. on 5ca. dull orange, fine 
and fresh unused with practically full original gum. Chan 48, 
51.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

661
2c. on 2ca. to 5c. on 5ca. (with interpane margin), fine 
unused with much original gum, also 1c. on 1ca. unused 
without gum. Chan 48-51.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

662
1c. on 1ca., 2c. on 2ca., 5c. on 5ca. and 10c. on 9ca., bright 
characteristic colours of the first printing, fine to very fine 
and fresh unused with much original gum, the 2c. on 2ca. has 
a short perf. at top. Chan 48, 49, 51, 53.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

664
5c. on 5ca. dull orange, bright colour, near perfect centring, 
fine to very fine and fresh unused with much original gum. 
Chan 51.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

665
5c. on 5ca. dull orange with sheet margin at left, deep bright 
colour, outstanding centring, very fine and fresh mint. Chan 
51.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

663

663
2c. on 2ca. green block of four, fine and fresh unused with 
much original gum, top right stamp has small corner defect 
in margin. Chan 49.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

666

666
8c. on 6ca. brown, lovely clear colour, well centred, fine to 
very fine mint. Chan 52.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

667

667
10c. on 9ca. bright green, excellent colour and centring, fine 
unused with much original gum, a couple of light tone spots 
on perfs. on reverse. Chan 53.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

660 662

661 665664
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668
10c. on 9ca. green vertical pair, good colour, well centred, 
each stamp cancelled by complete pakua, fine to very fine. 
Chan 53.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

671
30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, deep bright colour, choice 
centring, fine to very fine and fresh unused with much 
original gum, some light yellow spots on gum. Chan 55.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

672
30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, bright fresh colour, centred to 
lower left, fine and fresh unused with much original gum. 
Chan 55.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

668

669

669
10c. on 12ca. brown-orange, characteristic first printing 
colour, well centred, cancelled by part “Customs/Soochow” 
double-ring d.s. in brown, pulled perf. at foot and small 
surface scuff there, otherwise a fine example of this rare 
stamp. Chan 54.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

670

670
10c. on 12ca. brown-orange, characteristic first printing 
colour, excellent colour and centring for this rare stamp, 
centrally cancelled by Ningpo pakua in brown, fine, 
insignificant short crease at right. Chan 54. 

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

672671

674673

673
30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, clear colour, well centred within 
large balanced margins, neatly cancelled by dollar dater, fine. 
Chan 55.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

674
30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, very fine incorrect Chinese 
“Three” type A, cancelled by two strikes of “Customs/Wuhu” 
double-ring d.s. of “22 Jan 1898”, fine. Chan 55c.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

675

675
30c. on 24ca. rose-carmine, right Pane position 5 variety 
“30” 2mm. above “cents”, boldly cancelled by central pakua 
in black, lovely clear colour, well centred, fine and scarce 
variety. Chan 55d.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000
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Large figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd 
printing

676
½c. on 3ca. (2) to 30c. on 24ca., bright rich colours, well 
centred, fine to very fine and fresh unused with much 
original gum, two low values have a few lightly toned perfs. 
Chan 56-64.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

677
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., deep bright colours, well centred, 
fine to very fine and fresh unused with much original gum, 
except the 8c. on 6ca. which is without gum. Chan 56-64.

HK$ 9,000 - 12,000

678
½c. on 3ca. to 5c. on 5ca. and 10c. on 9ca. to 30c. on 24ca., 
fine unused with large part to much original gum. Chan 56-
60, 62-64.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

679
½c. on 3ca. to 5c. on 5ca, 10c. on 9ca. and 10c. on 12ca., 
blocks of four, mainly fine and fresh unused with large part 
to much original gum, the 10c. on 12ca. has short perf. at 
foot. Chan 56-60, 62, 63.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

680
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., cancelled by pakua, fine to very 
fine. Chan 56-64.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

681
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., cancelled by various types of 
daters, fine to very fine. Chan 56-64.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

682
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., cancelled by various types of 
daters, mainly fine. Chan 56-64.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

683
½c. on 3ca. and 2c. on 2ca. to 30c. on 24ca., mainly fine 
used, a few small faults or light tones. Chan 56, 58-64.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

684
½c. on 3ca. yellow, variety “t” of “cent” omitted, cancelled 
by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of “May 25 1897”, 
fine. Chan 56b.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Ex 680Ex 678

Ex 677Ex 676

Ex 679
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685
½c. on 3ca. yellow block of four with interpane margin at 
right, from Pane 3, positions 7-8/11-12, position 8 variety “t” 
of “cent” omitted, centrally cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar 
dater of “17 Mar 98”, very fine. Chan 56, b. 

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

686

686
½c. on 3ca. yellow, double pane of forty (Panes 3 and 4) with 
sheet margin at top and right, left Pane position 8 variety “t” 
of “cent” omitted, cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-
ring d.s. of “Mar 25 1897”, blunt perfs. in bottom row, fine to 
very fine positional piece with the variety. Chan 56, b.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

687
1c. on 1ca. salmon-red, double pane of forty with 
interpanneau block of fifteen with sheet margin at left and 
interpane margin at top, unused with much original gum, 
one row of vertical perfs. buckled and creasing affecting 
another row of stamps, a few faults mainly in selvedge at top, 
fine appearance. Chan 57.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

688
1c. on 1ca. salmon-red, variety basic stamp “missing bat”, 
cancelled by Shanghai Customs dater leaving variety clear, 
fine. Chan 57a.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

689
2c. on 2ca. yellow-green interpanneau block of twelve with 
interpane margin at top, fine unused with much original 
gum, some split and reinforced perfs. as well as a few gum 
soaked perfs. Chan 58.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

690
2c. on 2ca. yellow-green, pane of twenty from the top right 
corner of the sheet, fine unused with much original gum, one 
stamp has small paper adherence on reverse. Chan 58.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

691

691
2c. on 2ca. yellow-green, double pane of thirty-nine with sheet 
or interpane margins on three sides, top left stamp missing, 
some creasing or splitting along one vertical row of perfs. 
between panes, a few stamps have small faults or defects, fine 
appearance. Chan 58.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000
 

692

692
5c. on 5ca. yellow, double pane of forty with interpane margin 
at left and sheet margin at right, showing varieties including 
“5” over “en” of “cent”, “cents” shifted to left causing “5” 
to be above “nt” of “cents” and broken character “Yin” of 
surcharge, fine and fresh unused with much original gum. 
Chan 60, a, b, c.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

685
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693
8c. on 6ca. red-brown block of four with sheet margin at 
right, from Pane 1, positions 15-16/19-20, very fine and fresh 
unused with practically full original gum, lower pair has light 
horizontal bend. Chan 61.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

696
30c. on 24ca. deep rose-red vertical strip of three, positions 
5/10/15, position 10 showing lithograph transfer flaw 
broken waves to left of boat, fine unused with much original 
gum which is lightly toned. Chan 64.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

697
30c. on 24ca. deep rose-red, variety of Chinese “Three” type 
B, from the right Pane, position 6, centred to top right, fine 
and fresh unused with much original gum. Chan 64b.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

698
30c. on 24ca. deep rose-red, variety “30” 2mm. above “cents”, 
from the right Pane, position 5, centred to top left within 
large margins, fine appearance unused with much original 
gum, colour somewhat faded. Signed Peter Holcombe. Chan 
64d. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

693

694

694
10c. on 12ca. orange-yellow block of eight (2 x 4) with 
interpane margin at right, fine and fresh unused with much 
original gum, lower pair has wrinkling or creasing. Chan 63.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

695
10c. on 12ca. orange-yellow block of fifteen (5 x 3) with sheet 
margin at right, cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-
ring d.s. of “Mar 25 1897”, fine to very fine and fresh, a few 
short perfs. at top. An impressive multiple. Chan 63.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

696

697

698

695
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699
30c. on 24ca. deep rose-red, variety “30” shifted to right, from 
the right Pane, position 25, good colour with large margins 
at sides, fine and fresh unused with much original gum, light 
gum toning at top just shows through to front. Chan 64g. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Large figures surcharges 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 1st 
printing

701
½c. on 3ca., 1c. on 1ca., 4c. on 4ca., 5c. on 5ca. and 10c. on 
9ca., fine unused with much original gum, the 1c. on 1ca. 
(slight gum thinning) and 5c. on 5ca. have toned gum. Chan 
65, 66, 68, 69, 71.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

702
½c. on 3ca., 1c. on 1ca., 4c. on 4ca., 5c. on 5ca. and 10c. on 
9ca., fine unused with much original gum, the ½c. on 3ca. 
has small spot on front and faint gum crease. Chan 65, 66, 
68, 69, 71.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

699

700

700
30c. on 24ca. deep rose-red vertical pairs (2), cancelled by 
pakua in black and “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of 
“Apr 2 1897” in brown, fine to very fine appearance, both 
have minor creases. Chan 64.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

703

703
½c. on 3ca., 1c. on 1ca., 4c. on 4ca. and 5c. on 5ca., fine to 
very fine and fresh with much original gum, the 4c. on 4ca. 
with sheet margin at top (stamp unmounted mint). Chan 65, 
66, 68, 69.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

704
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, fine to very fine unused with part 
to large part original gum. Chan 65. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

701 704

702
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705
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow, variety basic stamp retouched “3”, 
centred to right, fine unused with much original gum. Chan 
65b. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

706
½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow vertical pair, fine to very fine 
unused with much original gum, a few trivial gum creases. 
Chan 65. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

707
1c. on 1ca. reddish orange block of four with interpane 
margin at left, fine unused with much original gum, trivial 
wrinkle at lower left. Chan 66.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

714
8c. on 6ca. chocolate, deep rich colour, centred to lower 
right, fine unused with much original gum. Chan 70.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

715
8c. on 6ca. chocolate, good colour, centred to lower right, 
fine unused with part to large part original gum. Chan 70.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

716
10c. on 9ca. green, good colour, centred to left, fine and fresh 
unused with much original gum. Chan 71.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

717
10c. on 9ca. green, bright colour, fine unused with much 
original gum, light creasing. Chan 71.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

718
10c. on 12ca. brown-orange, good colour, well centred, fine 
unused with much original gum, slight wrinkling at right. 
Signed Livingston. Chan 72.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

719
10c. on 12ca. brown-orange, fine unused with much original 
gum, hinge remainders, a few shortish perfs. at upper left. 
Chan 72.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Large figures surcharges 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd 
printing

720
½c. on 3ca. to 10c. on 12ca., fine unused with much original 
gum, the 2c. on 2ca. has paper adherence on reverse. Chan 
74-80. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

721
½c. on 3ca. to 10c. on 12ca., fine unused with much original 
gum, the 10c. on 9ca. has a few small surface scuffs at top 
left and the 10c. on 12ca. has paper hinge remainder. Chan 
74-80. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

722
½c. on 3ca. to 10c. on 12ca., very good to fine unused with 
large part to much original gum, the 5c. on 5ca. has diagonal 
crease at top. Chan 74-80. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

708

708
2c. on 2ca. green, the so-called “Emerald Lady”, strong 
colour, well centred for this stamp, cancelled by characteristic 
“Shanghai” dollar dater of July 1897 in brown, fine example 
of this rare stamp. Chan 67.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

709
4c. on 4ca. rose-pink, very fine and fresh unused with much 
original gum. Chan 68.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

710
4c. on 4ca. rose-pink, two examples of slightly different 
impressions, fine to very fine mint. Chan 68.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

711
4c. on 4ca. rose-pink block of four, fine appearance unused 
with much original gum, small corner fault at top left and a 
few tones. Chan 68.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

712
4c. on 4ca., 5c. on 5ca. and 10c. on 9ca., fine and fresh 
unused with much original gum. Chan 68, 69, 71.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

713
5c. on 5ca. dull orange, fine and fresh unused with large part 
to much original gum, hinge remainders. Chan 69.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

715714
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723
½c. on 3ca. to 10c. on 12ca., very good to fine unused with 
much original gum, the 10c. on 12ca. has blunt corner at top 
right. Chan 74-80. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

724
½c. on 3ca. to 5c. on 5ca. and 10c. on 12ca., blocks of four, 
the 4c. on 4ca. block (margin on two sides) with one stamp 
showing “4” over “n”, fine to very fine and fresh unused with 
much original gum. Chan 74-78, 80. 

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

725
½c. on 3ca. to 5c. on 5ca. blocks of four, two examples of 
each value, with shades and impressions, some misplaced 
perforations, mainly fine unused with much original gum, a 
few small faults, one 4c. on 4ca. block has perfs. trimmed at 
foot. A appealing selection (10 blocks). Chan 74-78. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

726
½c. on 3ca. dull yellow, variety surcharge omitted, fine 
appearance unused with small part original gum, small tone 
spot at lower left. Chan 74b. 

HK$ 800 - 1,000

730
½c. on 3ca. pale chrome-yellow double pane of forty with 
interpane margin at top and sheet margin at left, Panes 1 and 
2, fine and fresh unused with much original gum, five stamps 
at bottom row have trimmed perfs. at foot and small defect at 
lower right corner. Chan 74. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 

727 728

727
½c. on 3ca. pale chrome-yellow, variety surcharge 
inverted, excellent colour, well centred, two short perfs., 
nevertheless fine to very fine unused with large part to much 
original gum. Experts and Consultants certificate (2000). 
Chan 74g. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 
 
728
½c. on 3ca. pale chrome-yellow, variety surcharge 
inverted, clear colour, centred just to left but frameline clear, 
fine unused with large part original gum, usual rough perfs. 
Chan 74g. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

729
½c. on 3ca. pale chrome-yellow double pane of forty with 
interpane margin at top and sheet margin at right, Panes 3 
and 4, left Pane position 20 shows variety broken character of 
“Yin” in surcharge, fine and fresh unused with much original 
gum, three stamps at bottom row have trimmed perfs. at foot. 
Chan 74, i. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

731

731
2c. on 2ca. dull yellow-green with sheet margin at right, basic 
stamp misprinted diagonally thereby showing portions of 
four stamps, on small piece, cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar 
dater of “14 Jun 97” in brown, fine and spectacular variety. 
Chan 76var.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

Provenance
Quintin Tan Kok Tin, Spink (Hong Kong), 21.1.2007, lot 233

733732

732
4c. on 4ca. pink, variety surcharge inverted, good colour for 
this, fine appearance unused with much original gum, lightly 
toned. Chan 77b. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

733
4c. on 4ca. pink with horizontal misperforation at top, variety 
surcharge inverted, colour a bit faded, cancelled by part 
“Pakhoi” dollar dater in brown, otherwise fine. Chan 77b. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000
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734
10c. on 9ca. grey-green, variety surcharge inverted, good 
colour with intact perforations all around, fine unused with 
part to large part original gum, paper hinge remainder and 
small corner creases. Chan 79b.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

735
10c. on 9ca. grey-green, variety surcharge inverted, strong 
colour, well centred for this, fine unused with much original 
gum which is lightly toned, pulled perf. at right. Chan 79b.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

736
10c. on 9ca. grey-green, variety surcharge inverted, bright 
fresh colour, fine appearance unused without gum, some 
light tones. Chan 79b.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

737
10c. on 9ca. grey-green, part reconstruction of Pane 1, 
comprised of blocks of four (2) and block of twelve with 
large part interpane margins at top and right, fine and fresh 
unused with much original gum, top left stamp in one of 
the blocks of four has a few trimmed perfs. at upper left and 
one stamp in the large block has small marginal defect. An 
impressive assembly. Chan 79.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000 

738

738
30c. on 24ca. pale rose-red, nice fresh colour, centred just to 
top left with intact perforations all around, fine unused with 
much original gum, hinge remainder. A rare stamp. Chan 81. 

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

735734

736

737
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Large figures surcharges 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 
redrawn

742
½c. on 3ca. bright orange-yellow, variety “½” 0.5mm. below 
Chinese characters, strong colour, well centred for this, 
cancelled by dollar dater, a few short perfs. at foot, otherwise 
fine and fresh. Benzinger BPP guarantee handstamp. Chan 
82c. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

743
½c. on 3ca. bright orange-yellow block of four, top right stamp 
showing “½” over “n”, centrally cancelled by “Shanghai” 
dollar dater of “9 Sep 97” (“S” in “Sep” reversed) in blue, 
split and rejoined along central horizontal row of perfs. Chan 
82, a. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

739

739
½c. on 3ca. and 2c. on 2ca. (interpane margin at right), fine 
unused, the first with paper adherences and the other has full 
original gum. Chan 82, 83.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

740

740
½c. on 3ca. and 2c. on 2ca. (2), one 2c. on 2ca. imperf. at foot 
showing adjoining stamp, fine unused with much original 
gum, the variety without gum. Chan 82, 83.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

741
½c. on 3ca. and 2c. on 2ca. (2 distinctly different impressions) 
blocks of four, fine appearance unused with much original 
gum, a few toned perfs., the ½c. on 3ca. block has a small 
corner crease. Chan 82, 83.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

742

Ex 744 

744
½c. on 3ca. (4) and 2c. on 2ca. (5, with a pair, and two singles 
on piece), cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar dater in black, blue 
or brown, mainly fine. Chan 82, 83.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

743741
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Covers

745
1897 (30 Jan.) neat envelope to Alphonse Doiré, Student Interpreter at the French Legation in Peking (17.2) bearing small 
figures surcharge on Dowager 2c. on 2ca. green, cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. in brown, and showing 
“I.G. of Customs/Peking” double-ring arrival d.s. in blue on reverse. The envelope unsealed and the flap at back folded under 
to denote printed matter rate which was 2 cents instead of 4 cents for the standard letter rate. Also values (11) to 30c. on 24ca. 
and Dowager unsurcharged 24ca., cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. with dates between January 2 and 21 in 
1897. From the Huang Ming-Jeng collection. Chan 39. 

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000 
 
The surcharged stamps were not officially on sale to the public until 2 February 1897. There are, however, a few instances when these 
stamps were used in January, 1897, on either domestic or incoming foreign mail, all from the Customs Post Office in Shanghai. There are 
approximately twelve such covers known in total, most of which are from the Berteaux correspondence. The covers originating from overseas to 
northern Chinese ports were subject to a 4 cents per ¼ ounce inland postage charge to pay the domestic rate when utilising the winter route; 
however, the very few domestic covers which are much rarer were charged at the 2 cents rate. 
 
Among the rarest and most important of the 1897 surcharge issue covers, representing one of the earliest usages of the 
surcharge issue by the Customs Post during January 1897, the transitional period before their official issue by the Imperial 
Post on 2 February 1897, when the silver currency formally came into use. 
 
We record twelve such covers used during the this transitional period between early January and 2 February 1897. 

Reference
Tony To-Wah Kwan, ed., Covers and Cards of Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharged Issues. Volume Two: Surcharged Issues Covers 
and Cards-1897 (Hong Kong, 2011), p. 508. Illustrated. 

746
1897 (8 Feb.) envelope to Soochow (10.2) via Shanghai 
(8.2) bearing small figures surcharge on Dowager 2c. on 2ca. 
green, cancelled by “Customs/Ningpo” double-ring d.s., 
with “Customs/Shanghai” transit in brown and “Customs/
Soochow” arrival double-ring d.s. on reverse, fine and early 
use of the Ningpo Customs dater. Chan 39. 

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000 
 
The earliest recorded use of the “Customs/Ningpo” dater 
on a New Currency surcharge cover. 

Ex 745

746
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747
1897 (10 Feb.) envelope to Captain Holmes on the S.S. 
Kiang Tung at Canton (14.2), endorsed by steamer in crayon, 
bearing small figures surcharge on Dowager 2c. on 2ca. green 
marginal pair, cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-
ring d.s. in brown, with “Imperial Post Office/Canton” oval 
arrival d.s. on reverse, very fine. Chan 39.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

749
1897 (16 May) envelope to a Lieutenant of the Royal Navy 
on board H.M.S. Crescent at Halifax, Nova Scotia (16.6) via 
Yokohama (27.5) and Vancouver (9.6) bearing small figures 
surcharge on Dowager 10c. on 6ca. brown (light creasing), 
cancelled by pakua in blue, matching “Customs/Tientsin” 
double-ring origin d.s. adjacent, in combination with Japan 
Koban 5s. cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (22.5), 
small opening faults or restoration at top, otherwise fine and 
appealing usage to one of the Canadian Provinces. Chan 43. 

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Interestingly, the cover is franked with Japan 5 sen at the preferential 
rate to the U.S.A. (North America), but 10 cents Chinese postage at 
the standard U.P.U. foreign rate.

Expertisation
B.P.A. certificate (2013)

748

748
1897 (27 Mar.) envelope to Peking (12.4) bearing small 
figures surcharge on Dowager 4c. on 4ca. rose-pink, cancelled 
by “Customs/Canton” double-ring d.s. in brown, with 
“Customs/Peking” double-ring arrival d.s. in blue on reverse, 
envelope a little roughly opened at foot on reverse, very fine. 
Chan 40.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

750

750
1897 (30 June) envelope to Shanghai (4.8, dollar dater arrival 
on reverse) bearing large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting 
on Dowager 3rd printing 1c. on 1ca. salmon horizontal 
pair, centrally cancelled by Amoy pakua in brown, matching 
“Amoy” origin dollar dater adjacent, with “T” h.s. in brown, 
and “4 cts” crayon marking for double postage due, the 
“T” subsequently crossed out upon delivery of the letter, 
both stamps have faults/defects and the envelope which is 
little ragged at edges is opened out for display. A scarce and 
attractive Postage Due usage. Chan 75.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

749

747
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751
1897 (9 Aug.) “Rev. J.H. Worley, Methodist Episcopal Mission, 
Foochow, China” corner card envelope to Connecticut, 
U.S.A. (17.9) via Chinese Imperial P.O. in Shanghai (14.8), 
Yokohama (23.8) and New York (16.9) bearing large figures 
surcharge 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 5c. on 
5ca. yellow (small corner crease), cancelled by “Foochow” 
dollar dater in brown, repeated for 11 August alongside, as 
despatch of the envelope was delayed, in combination with 
Japan Koban 1s. and 4s., cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” 
c.d.s. (18.8), the envelope has opening faults at top and small 
piece of flap on reverse missing affecting part of the blue 
transit dollar dater, fine and scarce example of the 5 cents 
preferential rate to the U.S.A. via the Japanese Post Office. 
Chan 60. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

753
1897 (1 Sept.) registered envelope to Chinkiang (14.9) 
bearing small figures surcharge on Dowager 8c. on 6ca. 
brown, cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar dater (“S” in “Sep” 
reversed) in blue, showing unframed “R” h.s. in red adjacent 
with light strike of arrival dollar dater on reverse, fine to very 
fine registered double rate usage. Chan 42.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Provenance
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Sotheby’s and Corinphila 
(Hong Kong), 12.11.1998, lot B129
W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 6.12.2008, lot 105

751

752

752
1897 (11 Aug.) envelope to Chinkiang (16.8) bearing large 
figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing 
2c. on 2ca. dull yellow-green vertical pair, cancelled by 
“Shanghai” dollar dater, with “Chinkiang” arrival dollar 
dater in brown on reverse just affected by rough opening of 
envelope. Chan 76.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

753

754

754
1897 (25 Sept.) envelope to Shanghai (29.9) “p. ss ‘Canton’“ 
bearing small figures surcharge on Dowager ½c. on 3ca. 
orange-yellow strip of four, cancelled by “Amoy” dollar dater 
(“S” in “SEP” reversed) in brown, with “Shanghai” arrival 
dollar dater (29.9, “S” in “SEP” reversed) in blue on reverse, 
light toning, otherwise fine. Chan 37.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000 
 
Provenance
Major James Starr, Sotheby’s (London), 12.9.1991, lot 463
W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 6.12.2008, lot 2
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755
1897 (4 Sept.) envelope to Chungking (11.9) bearing large 
figures surcharge 1.5mm. on Dowager redrawn 2c. on 2ca. 
yellow-green with sheet margin at left, cancelled by “Shanghai” 
dollar dater in blue, fine. Chan 83.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

757
1897 (9 Oct.) envelope to Norwood, Ontario (23.11) via 
Shanghai Imperial Post (13.10), Yokohama (29.10) and San 
Francisco (17.11) bearing large figures surcharge 1.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 3rd printing 5c. on 5ca. chrome-yellow 
and I.C.P. 5c. rose-red, cancelled by Tientsin pakua in brown, 
matching Tientsin dollar dater, overlapped by Japan Koban 
5s. blue pair, cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (22.10), 
the Dowager surcharge stamp has two defective corners, 
nevertheless an appealing mixed issue franking of the same 
values, the envelope sent just after the rate increase to 10 sen 
through the Japanese Post Office effective from 1 October 
1897. Chan 78, 96.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

755

756

756
1897 (27 Sept.) native envelope to the Imperial Chinese 
Telegraph of Tsungli-yaman in Peking (27.9) bearing on 
reverse large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 
3rd printing 1c. on 1ca. salmon vertical pair, cancelled by 
Tientsin pakua, showing matching “Tientsin” dollar dater 
(“S” in “Sep” reversed), with “Peking” arrival dollar dater and 
“Do not demand/do not pay” unframed h.s., both in blue, 
envelope has some soiling and part of flap missing affecting 
Peking dollar dater. Chan 75.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

Expertisation
B.P.A. certificate (2010)

757

758

758
1897 (12 Oct.) envelope to Austria (21.11) via Shanghai 
Imperial Post (15.10) bearing large figures surcharge 1.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 3rd printing 10c. on 9ca. grey-green, 
cancelled by “Hankow” dollar dater in brown, in combination 
with France “Chine” 25c., cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” 
c.d.s. (15.10), fine. Chan 79.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000
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759
1898 (4 Jan.) envelope to Lincoln, Nebraska (16.2) via 
Shanghai Imperial Post (16.1), Yokohama (25.1) and San 
Francisco (15.2) bearing large figures surcharge 1.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 3rd printing 2c. on 2ca. dull yellow-
green (4) and I.C.P. 4c. brown, cancelled by “Tientsin” pakua 
and additionally tied by dollar dater, both in brown, in 
combination with Japan Koban 10s., cancelled by “Shanghai/
I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (19.1), the envelope somewhat battered and 
the Dowager surcharge stamps have defects, nevertheless 
an interesting franking sent at the 12 cents rate for winter 
overland mail. Chan 76, 95.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

The following two envelopes represent an unusual pair of usages, 
with both types of the “Tientsin” double-ring d.s. (with “Customs” 
removed) used on the same day. For some reason, the second envelope 
took one week longer to arrive.

760
1898 (8 Mar.) envelope to Shanghai (14.3, Local Post arrival) 
bearing large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 
3rd printing 2c. on 2ca. dull yellow-green, cancelled by 
Tientsin pakua in brown, matching “Tientsin” double-ring 
d.s. (type 1 with “Customs” removed) adjacent. Chan 76.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

761
1898 (8 Mar.) envelope to Shanghai (21.3, Local Post arrival) 
bearing large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 
3rd printing 2c. on 2ca. dull yellow-green, cancelled by 
Tientsin pakua in brown, matching “Tientsin” double-ring 
d.s. (type 2 with “Customs” removed) adjacent. Chan 76.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

760

759

762

762
1898 (1 Apr.) Bavaria 10pf. postal stationery card used 
“round the world” (24.6 arrival d.s. at its origin) cancelled by 
“Muenchen” c.d.s., bearing large figures surcharge 2.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 2nd printing 5c. on 5ca. yellow, cancelled 
by “Peking” dollar dater, Hong Kong 2c. pair cancelled by 
“Shanghai/C” c.d.s. (19.5), and U.S. 5c. (slightly defective at 
bottom left) cancelled by “Milwaukee/4” duplex (13.6), minor 
creasing just affecting Hong Kong adhesives, a remarkable 
usage. Peter Sem B.P.P. certificate (2009). Chan 60. 

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

763
1898 (12 Apr.) envelope to Shanghai (15.4, Local Post 
arrival) bearing small figures surcharge on Dowager 2c. on 
2ca. green vertical pair (perfs. trimmed at foot), cancelled by 
“Chefoo” dollar dater in blue, fine, stamps have a few lightly 
toned perfs. and envelope slightly reduced at left, fine double 
rate cover. Chan 39.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

761
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764
1898 (20 Apr.) envelope to Shanghai (2.5, Local Post arrival) 
bearing large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 
3rd printing 1c. on 1ca. salmon horizontal pair, cancelled by 
“Chungking” dollar dater, fine. Chan 75.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

765
1898 (23 Apr.) envelope to Shanghai (25.4, Local Post arrival) 
bearing small figures surcharge on Dowager 2c. on 2ca. green, 
cancelled by “Kiukiang” dollar dater (intercalary month), 
envelope has slight ageing around perfs., fine. Chan 39.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

766
1898 (6 May) envelope to Shanghai (9.5, Local Post arrival) 
bearing large figures surcharge 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 
2nd printing 2c. on 2ca. yellow-green, cancelled by “Hankow” 
dollar dater (intercalary month) in brown, fine. Chan 58.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

767
1898 (26 May) envelope to Baldwinsville, Massachusetts, U.S.A. 
(27.6) via Shanghai Imperial Post (27.5) and Yokohama (3.6) 
bearing large figures surcharge 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 
2nd printing 5c. on 5ca. yellow pair, cancelled by “Ningpo” 
dollar dater, in combination with Japan Koban 10s. cancelled 
by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (27.5), envelope a little reduced 
at left, very fine. Chan 60. 

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

766

764

765

763

767
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768
1898 (11 June) wrapper to France bearing on reverse small 
figures surcharge on Dowager 1c. on 1ca. vermilion pair, 
cancelled by “Ningpo” dollar dater and on front Hong Kong 
2c., cancelled by “Shanghai/C” c.d.s. (13.6) with “Shanghai” 
transit dollar dater (12.6) on reverse, Dowager adhesive pair 
with some trimmed perfs. at right and small tear at left due 
to application over join, fine and scarce printed matter usage. 
From the Playfair correspondence. Chan 38. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

Expertisation
B.P.A. certificate (2010)

769
1898 (9 Aug.) envelope to Tientsin (19.9) bearing large 
figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing 
2c. on 2ca. dull yellow-green, cancelled by “Foochow” dollar 
dater, repeated for 10 August alongside, with “Tientsin” 
double-ring arrival d.s. (type 2 with “Customs” removed) on 
reverse, envelope a little roughly opened at right, stamp and 
markings are fine. Chan 76.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

770
1898 (5 Sept.) envelope to Shanghai (8.9, Local Post arrival) 
bearing large figures surcharge 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 
2nd printing 2c. on 2ca. yellow-green, cancelled by “Hankow” 
dollar dater, stamp has small defect at foot and the envelope 
has two truncated corners, otherwise fine. Chan 58.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

771
1899 (28 June) native decorative envelope to Wuchow, 
annotated for printed matter, bearing large figures surcharge 
1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing 1c. on 1ca. salmon 
with interpane margin at left and C.I.P. 1c. (oxidised), 
cancelled by “Canton” bilingual c.d.s., fine. Chan 75, 105.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

772
1903 (7 Feb.) registered envelope to Lichtenthal, Germany 
(13.3) via French P.O. in Canton (7.2) bearing small figures 
surcharge on Dowager 10c. on 6ca. brown, C.I.P. 1c., 4c. and 
5c., cancelled by “Canton” bilingual c.d.s., showing matching 
framed registration h.s. and “Ligne N./Paq. Fr. No. 2” 
octagonal d.s. (9.2) adjacent, fine. Chan 43.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

773
1903 (July) registered red-band envelope to Lichtenthal, 
Germany (16.8) bearing large figures surcharge 2.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 2nd printing 30c. on 24ca. deep rose-red, 
cancelled by “Lingshanwei” tombstone h.s., and Kiautschou 
10pf. and 30pf., cancelled by “Kiautschou/Deutsche Post” 
c.d.s. (8.7), with German Kiautschou printed registration 
label adjacent, fine. Chan 64. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

Cancellations

774
Amoy : A selection of blocks of four comprising small figures 
surcharges on Dowager 1st printing ½c. on 3ca. and 5c. on 
5ca. (interpanneau, some creasing and toned), large figures 
surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 2c. on 
2ca., large figures surcharges 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 
3rd printing 1c. on 1ca. and 4c. on 4ca. and on redrawn ½c. 
on 3ca. (one stamp has small defect in margin at top), each 
centrally cancelled by “Amoy” dollar dater in brown, fine to 
very fine strikes (6 blocks). Chan 37, 41, 57, 59, 82.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000
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775
Amoy : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
½c. on 3ca. pair, 2c. on 2ca., 4c. on 4ca., 5c. on 5ca. vertical 
pair and 8c. on 6ca., large figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting 
on Dowager 2nd printing 5c. on 5ca. interpanneau pair and 
30c. on 24ca. (some wrinkling), and large figures surcharges 
1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing 1c. on 1ca., 2c. on 
2ca. and 4c. on 4ca. pairs, 10c. on 9ca. and 12c. on 9ca., 
cancelled by “Amoy” dollar dater, fine to very fine strikes 
(16). Chan 37, 39, 40-42, 60, 64, 75-77, 79, 80.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

776
Canton : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
½c. on 3ca. pair, 1c. on 1ca. (3), 2c. on 2ca. (2), 4c. on 4ca. 
(2), 5c. on 5ca., 8c. on 6ca. (3, with a pair), 10c. on 9ca. and 
10c. on 12ca., and large figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting 
on Dowager 2nd printing 2c. on 2ca. (3, with pair on piece) 
and 5c. on 5ca., cancelled by “Customs/Canton” double-ring 
d.s., a few have small faults, fine to very fine part to large part 
complete strikes (19). Chan 37-39, 40-42, 44, 45, 58, 60.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

777
Canton : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
1c. on 1ca. and 8c. on 6ca., large figures surcharges 2.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 2nd printing 5c. on 5ca. (5, with block 
of four), 8c. on 6ca. and 30c. on 24ca., and large figures 
surcharges 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing ½c. on 
3ca. and 10c. on 9ca. (2, one toned), cancelled by “Canton” 
dollar dater, very good to fine strikes (12). Chan 38, 42, 60, 
62, 74, 79.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

778
Canton : Large figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 
2nd printing 2c. on 2ca. to 30c. on 24ca. with sheet margin at 
top, and large figures surcharges 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 
3rd printing 10c. on 9ca., each cancelled by complete strike 
of Canton pakua, fine to very fine strikes. Chan 58-64, 79.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

779
Chefoo : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing ½c. 
on 3ca., 1c. on 1ca., 4ca. on 4ca., 5c. on 5ca. (3, with vertical 
pair), large figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd 
printing ½c. on 3ca., 2c. on 2ca., 4c. on 4ca., 10c. on 12ca. 
(2) and 30c. on 24ca., and large figures surcharges 1.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 3rd printing ½c. on 3ca. and 2c. on 2ca. 
(3, with vertical pair), cancelled by “Chefoo” dollar dater, fine 
to very fine part to large part strikes (17). Chan 37, 38, 40-42, 
56, 58, 59, 63, 64, 74, 76.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

780
Chinkiang : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st 
printing ½c. on 3ca. vertical pair, 2c. on 4ca., and 5c. on 
5ca. block of four and 30c. on 24ca. (minute pinhole), large 
figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 
2c. on 2ca., 8c. on 6ca., 10c. on 9ca. (3, with vertical pair) and 
10c. on 12ca., and large figures surcharges 1.5mm. setting on 
Dowager 3rd printing 1c. on 1ca. (3, with pair) and 2c. on 
2ca. pair (trimmed perfs. at left), cancelled by “Chinkiang” 
dollar dater, fine to very fine strikes (20). Chan 37, 39-41, 46, 
58, 61-63, 75, 76. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
781
Foochow : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
½c. on 3ca., 1c. on 1ca. (3, with pair), 2c. on 2ca. (3, with 
vertical pair), 4c. on 4ca. (2), 5c. on 5ca. (2), 8c. on 6ca. 
and 10c. on 12ca. (2, one has thinned corner), cancelled by 
“Customs/Foochow” double-ring d.s. in brown, fine to very 
fine strikes (13). Chan 37-42, 45.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

782
Foochow : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., cancelled by “Foochow” dollar 
dater, some tones, the 10c. on 9ca. has small faults, very good 
to fine strikes. Chan 37-46.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

783
Hankow : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
½c. on 3ca. (2), 1c. on 1ca. (7, with marginal block of six), 2c. 
on 2ca. pair, 4c. on 4ca. (4, with pair), 5c. on 5ca., 8c. on 6ca. 
and 10c. on 9ca, and large figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting 
on Dowager 2nd printing 2c. on 2ca., 10c. on 9ca. and 10c. 
on 12ca., cancelled by “Customs/Hankow” double-ring d.s., 
the two pairs are toned and the block has a couple of creases, 
fine to very fine strikes (21). Chan 37-42, 44, 58, 62, 63.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000
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784
Kiungchow : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st 
printing 1c. on 1ca., 2c. on 2ca. vertical pair, 4c. on 4ca. pair, 
5c. on 5ca., 8c. on 6ca. (2 shades) and 30c. on 24ca., and large 
figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 
2c. on 2ca., cancelled by “Customs/Kiungchow” double-ring 
d.s., fine to very fine strikes. Chan 38-42, 46, 58.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

785
Ningpo : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
½c. on 3ca. (trimmed perfs. at foot), 1c. on 1ca., 2c. on 2ca. 
(5, with a block of four), 10c. on 12ca. (faults), and large 
figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 
2c. on 2ca., cancelled by “Customs/Ningpo” double-ring d.s. 
in brown, fine to very fine strikes (10). Chan 37-39, 42, 45, 
58.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

786
Shanghai : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
½c. on 3ca. to 8c. on 6ca. and 10c. on 9ca. to 30c. on 24ca., 
cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. in blue or 
brown (5c. on 5ca. and 10c. on 12ca.), all except the 10c. on 
12ca. are January 1897 dates, the 5c. on 5ca. has small corner 
creases and the 10c. on 9ca. a few light tones, fine to very fine 
strikes. Chan 37-42, 44-46.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

787
Shanghai : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca., cancelled by “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring d.s. in brown (the 10c. on 6ca. 
cancelled by “Tientsin” bilingual c.d.s. in blue), fine to very 
fine strikes. Chan 37-46.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

788
Shanghai : Large figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting on 
Dowager 2nd printing ½c. on 3ca. and 1c. on 3ca. pairs, 
2c. on 2ca. (4, single with 3mm. spacing and strip of three) 
and 4c. on 4ca. to 30c. on 24ca., cancelled by “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring d.s. in brown (except 5c. on 5ca. 
which is cancelled by “Foochow” dollar dater), fine to very 
fine strikes (14). Chan 56-58, c, 59-64.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

789
Shanghai : A selection of blocks of four, comprising small 
figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 10c. on 6ca. 
(toned), large figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 
2nd printing 2c. on 2ca. and 4c. on 4ca., large figures 
surcharges 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing ½c. on 
3ca., 1c. on 1ca., 2c. on 2ca., 5c. on 5ca. (2) and 10c. on 12ca. 
(2, one pair is vertically split through) and on redrawn 2c. on 
2ca., each centrally cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar dater in 
black, brown, or blue, fine to very fine strikes. Chan 43, 58, 
59, 74-76, 78, 80, 83.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

790
Shasi : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 5c. 
on 5ca., large figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 
2nd printing 1c. on 1ca., 2c. on 2ca., and large figures 
surcharges 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing 1c. on 
1ca. vertical pair, cancelled by “Shasi” dollar dater in brown, 
two stamps are toned, fine to very fine part strikes (5). Chan 
41, 57, 58, 75.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

791
Swatow : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
4c. on 4ca. (2), 5c. on 5ca., 10c. on 12ca. and 30c. on 24ca., 
and large figures surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 
2nd printing 2c. on 2ca. (2), 4c. on 4ca. and 10c. on 12ca., 
cancelled by “Customs/Swatow” double-ring d.s. in brown, 
mainly fine to very fine small to large part strikes (10). Chan 
40, 41, 45, 46, 58, 59, 63.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

792
Tangku : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
½c. on 3ca. to 5c. on 5ca. and 10c. on 12ca., large figures 
surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing 4c. on 
4ca., and large figures surcharges 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 
3rd printing ½c. on 3ca. and 2c. on 2ca. (3, with block of 
four), cancelled by “Tang-ku/Post Office” double-ring d.s. in 
blue, fine to very fine part strikes, complete on the block of 
four (12 stamps). Chan 37, 39-41, 45, 59, 74, 76.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Ex 789
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793
Tientsin : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
8c. on 6ca. block of four with interpane margin at left and 
10c. on 9ca. block of four, and large figures surcharges 
1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing 1c. on 1ca. pairs 
(2, showing complete cancellation when rejoined) and 5c. on 
5ca. block of six, cancelled by “Tientsin” dollar dater, the last 
in blue, fine to very fine complete strikes. Chan 42, 44, 75, 
78.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

794

794
Tientsin : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
4c. on 4ca. and 10c. on 6ca. with interpane margin at right, 
on piece of reverse of envelope (severed and rejoined), 
cancelled by Tientsin pakua in blue, showing “Customs/
Shanghai” double-ring transit d.s. (15.3.97) in brown and 
Great Britain “Eastbourne” arrival c.d.s. (26.3.97) adjacent, 
fine and unusual franking most certainly paying the 14 cents 
winter overland rate. Chan 40, 43.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

795
Tientsin : Small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing 
10c. on 9ca. and 30c. on 24ca., cancelled by Tientsin pakua 
in brown on piece, showing matching “Tientsin” origin dollar 
dater (19.9.97) adjacent, in combination with Japan Koban, 
cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (24.9.97), horizontal 
crease clear of stamps and markings, very fine and rare high 
value franking. Chan 44, 46.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

796
Seal cancellations : A selection, comprising Chefoo seals 
on small figures surcharges on Dowager 1st printing ½c. on 
3ca. (3), 1c. on 1ca. (3, with vertical pair), 2c. on 2ca., 4c. 
on 4ca. (2), 5c. on 5ca. (6, with block of four), 8c. on 6ca. 
and 30c. on 24ca., Peking seals on small figures surcharges 
on Dowager 1st printing 2c. on 2ca., 5c. on 5ca. and large 
figures surcharges 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing 
2c. on 2ca., and Tientsin seals mostly in blue on small figures 
surcharges on Dowager 1st printing ½c. on 3ca., 1c. on 1ca. 
(3, with pair) to 8c. on 6ca., also 1894 Dowager 1ca. to 4ca. in 
combination with France “Chine” 25c. on piece, fine to very 
fine strikes (32 stamps). Chan 22-25, 37-42, 76.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

797
Bilingual c.d.s. : A selection on bilingual c.d.s. with a few 
multiples mostly on small figures surcharges on Dowager 
1st printing values to 10c. on 9ca. (2) and a few large 
figures surcharges, comprising Amoy, Anqing, Chinkiang, 
Chungking, Foochow, Kiaochow, Kiukiang, Nganking, 
Pagoda Anch’ge, Peking, Soochow with ½c. on 3ca. marginal 
block of twelve (4 x 3), Shanghai, Shasi, Tientsin, Tungchow, 
Wenchow, and Wuhu, fine to very fine strikes (70).

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
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Introduction

The choice selection of stamps and covers which follow is only the Red Revenue issue from a highly 
specialised collection of classic China that is still being added to. This discerning and extremely 
knowledgeable collector had previously formed a highly specialised collection of a Western country 
before embarking on China. Having eschewed exhibiting, he approaches philately through study, 
with the history of both the stamps, their usages and the period all being significant elements. In 
his own words, “For me, the path to discovery is often through intellectual curiosity. I have been 
trained to not assume anything, unless it can be ‘shown’ to be true or the case. This is what I enjoy 
in [my profession], and is the fruit of collecting…. My background… and my approach to a dilemma 
has always been research through personal education. I have never professionally accepted the 
findings of peers without due research and mathematical justification.”

For years, I was only a witness to his acquisitions, which were made through his agent, and the 
collector’s identity and specific collecting subject/goal remained a complete mystery to me. 
Although he had purchased many significant items, the only seemingly common thread was that 
of quality. It was almost as if he single-mindedly was pursuing Robson Lowe’s cardinal rule that 
“quality remains long after the price is paid.” Then, one day at an exhibition a few years ago, Mr. 
“MacArthur’s” agent informed me that the collector would like me to have a CD containing his 
China collection. After having gotten over the initial distraction of marveling at what, on the 
surface, was a magnificent assembly of classic Chinese stamps and postal history, I suddenly realised 
that there was a pattern to his acquisition of this enigmatic group of amazing items.

The relation between an auctioneer and his collector client encompasses more than just the obvious 
commercial aspect, and, in this particular case, has evolved into something far deeper, both on 
an intellectual and personal level. Dialogue, based on the criteria of questioning and research is 
imperative in the collecting field, and, from this, I have been truly fortunate in the relationship 
which has developed between us and have learned as well as taught.

Since that time, various subjects and items have been disposed of through our auctions, as the 
collector has gained the requisite knowledge from their study, with the eventual goal of developing 
new subjects. What is being offered in this catalogue represents another layer of the onion being 
peeled away, or, from a philatelic perspective, a small slice of what traditionally is an important 
collecting field for Imperial China. The nucleus of the Red Revenues is the stamps, which encompass 
not only the basic (common) stamps in superb (uncommon) condition, but also rarities in terms of 
single stamps, varieties, cancellations and multiples. The postal history follows a similar pattern - 
domestic and foreign usages, interesting and unusual rates, destinations and combinations.

For today’s collectors, this small (in numerical terms) offering of the Red Revenue portion of 
the “MacArthur” collection represents an opportunity to acquire fine and outstanding items to 
literally suit every budget (from HK$2,000 to HK$700,000), thereby giving the provenance of “ex 
MacArthur” universal meaning and scope.

                     Jeffrey
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Small Figures Surcharges

紅印花小字加蓋郵票

1001

1001 2c. on 3c. red, position 6, curiously the “Yin” is not overinked as is usually the case, deep bright colour, choice centring 
on brilliant white paper, very fine unused with much original gum, hinge remainders. Chan 84.

 紅印花小貮分新票，第6號版模，細＂銀＂字，無平常重墨現象，色彩深豔，中心極佳，紙質雪白，大部分原賿，票
背有貼紙，上品。

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1002 2c. on 3c. red, position 17, good colour, centred just to top right, cancelled by part “Customs/Soochow” double-ring d.s. 
of “Feb 25 1897” in brown, fine to very fine, and an early date for this cancellation. Experts and Consultants certificate 
(2007). Chan 84.

 紅印花小貮分舊票，第17號版模，鮮紅色，中心右上移，銷部份棕色蘇州海關雙圈日戳1897年2月25日，銷早期蘇州
海關戳。

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1003  2c. on 3c. red, variety Chinese character surcharge partly omitted in second and third horizontal rows, additionally stamp 
is so dramatically miscentred to top so as to show portion of adjoining stamp at foot, lightly cancelled by Customs dater, 
fine and a striking combination of varieties. China Stamp Society certificate (2006). Chan 84 var.

 紅印花小貮分舊票，加蓋之＂清＂，＂暫＂及＂洋銀貳分＂等均有部份漏墨，打齒有下移使票面下端見到下一枚票
的圖案，銷輕微海關日戳。罕見漏墨色及齒孔移位雙種變體。

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

 As these surcharges were locally produced by a commercial printer in Shanghai, and in a different ink than that used by the Statistical 
Department of Customs, both the varying impressions of the surcharge coupled with the inconsistent composition of the ink mixtures 
particularly in the oil base gave rise to such partly missing surcharge varieties. 

	 小貮分票為上海民間廠商加蓋，所用的墨汁與海關造册處的不同；故時有鉛模鬆動及墨油品質不穩定而造成漏墨變
體。

1004 2c. on 3c. red, position 6, again curiously lacking the usual overinking of the character “Yin”, cancelled by “Pagoda 
Anchorage/Customs/Mail Matter” oval h.s., very fine and the only Customs Mail Matter handstamp regularly used as a 
canceller on the Red Revenue stamps. Chan 84.

	 紅印花小貮分舊票，第6號版模，細＂銀＂字，無平常重墨的現象，銷羅星塔海關郵件橢圓戳。上品。唯一常見於銷
紅印花票的海關郵件戳。

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

 Reference
 L.Y. Woo, Revenue Surcharges. L.Y. Woo Collection (Taipei, 1983), p. 155. Illustrated.

100410031002
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The 2 Cents on 3 Cents Variety with Surcharge Inverted

紅印花小字貳分倒蓋變體郵票

1005

1005 2c. on 3c. red, variety surcharge inverted, position 9, bright colour and well centred on fresh white paper, unused with 
part to large part original gum, hinge remainders and light fingerprint on gum, very fine and a choice example of this 
popular rarity. Chan 84i.

 紅印花小貳分倒蓋變體新票，第9號版模，色彩鮮豔，紙質雪白，中心佳良，大部分原賿，票背有貼紙及輕微手指
痕。一件衆人熟知，品相佳美的郵品。

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

 Provenance
 Colonel Valentine Burkhardt, Spink PhilaChina (Hong Kong), 13.1.2013, lot 2094

1006 2c. on 3c. red, block of six with complete sheet margins 
at top and left, positions 1-2/11-12/1-2, cancelled by 
“Shanghai” dollar dater of “29 Sep 97” (“S” of “Sep” 
reversed), sharp impression, clear bright colour which 
further highlights the blue cancellation, well centred on 
white paper, very fine and fresh. A handsome positional 
piece. Chan 84.

 紅印花小貮分舊票，六方連[1-2/11-12/1-2]，帶左
上邊紙，銷上海大圓戳97年9月29日(反S)，加蓋清
晰，票色鮮豔，紙質雪白，中心佳良，藍戳色與票對
照。一件品相一流的左上角帶邊紙連票。

HK$ 35,000 - 40,000

 Expertisation
 B.P.A. certificate (2011)

1006
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The Small Figures Surcharge 4c. on 3c.

紅印花小字肆分加蓋票

This was the third value in the surcharging sequence to be issued, with the top row of Chinese characters from the large $1 surcharge retained 
and the original surcharge setting of twenty-five containing these characters rearranged in a more or less transposed forme.

Only two sheets of one hundred were surcharged in panes of twenty-five, resulting in two hundred stamps being so surcharged. One pane of 
twenty-five received the surcharge in both violet and black (double surcharge).

這是紅印花加蓋票第三種面值，其中＂大清郵政＂四字係以加蓋大壹圓票後，整格二十五枚版模無照規律重新排列。

此面值僅以每格二十五枚加蓋二件百枚全張票。其中一格二十五枚有紫色及黑色複蓋。

A Superlative Mint Example of the Small Figures Surcharge 4c. on 3c.

一件品相精美卓絶紅印花小字肆分新票

1007 4c. on 3c. red, position 20, wonderfully fresh bright colour on pristine white paper, minute speck of extraneous surcharging 
ink in margin at right, very fine unused with much original gum. An exquisite example of this rare stamp. Chan 85.

	 紅印花小肆分新票，第20號版模，色彩鮮豔，紙質雪白，票右邊有些加蓋墨的小點，原賿。一件品相一流的珍罕
票。

HK$ 250,000 - 300,000

 Expertisation
 Experts and Consultants certificate (2010)

 Provenance
 Jane and Dan Sten Olsson, Interasia (Hong Kong), 30.1.2010, lot 229

1007
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An Outstanding Example of the 4c. on 3c. 
Surcharge Double in Violet and Black

1008 4c. on 3c. red, variety surcharge double in violet and black, position 17, distinct doubling throughout with the violet “4” 
sharp and most pronounced, basic stamp is of deep gorgeous colour on pristine white paper, well centred, a couple of 
blunt perfs. at left and weak corner perf. at lower right merely mentioned for accuracy, fine to very fine and fresh unused 
with much original gum, A splendid example of this important rarity. Chan 85a.

 紅印花小肆分新票，紫色及黑色複蓋變體，第17號版模，複蓋清晰，尤其紫色＂4＂字。原票色彩濃厚，紙質雪白，
中心極佳，左邊有鈍齒，右下角稍有短，幾乎全原賿。一枚極高檔精品。僅有一全格首度以紫色加蓋，但因字跡淺
淡難辨，故再次以黑色油墨加蓋。此種變體票目前存世紀錄有17枚新票及4枚舊票。

HK$ 700,000 - 900,000

 One pane of twenty-five was originally surcharged in violet; however, the surcharge was deemed to be too light, so it was surcharged a 
second time in black.

 There are seventeen unused and four used surviving examples of this variety recorded.

 Expertisation
 Experts and Consultants certificate (2007)
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一件上乘非凡紅印花小字肆分紫色及黑色複蓋新票
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Large Figures surcharges

紅印花大字加蓋郵票

1009 1c. on 3c. red, position 1, a stupendous example, deep rich colour on brilliant white paper, near perfect centring within 
absolutely enormous balanced margins, extremely fine and fresh unused with part to large part original gum. A gem for 
the connoisseur. B.P.A. certificate (2011). Chan 87.

 紅印花壹分銀新票，第1號模，色彩鮮豔，紙質雪白，中心良佳，票邊闊，幾乎全賿。受專家關注，品相一流的票
品。

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1010 1c. on 3c. red, surcharge shifted to right, bright colour, outstanding centring, very fine and fresh unused with large part 
original gum. Chan 87.

 紅印花壹分銀新票，加蓋右移，色彩鮮豔，中心極佳，大部份原賿。上品。
HK$ 2,200 - 2,600

1011 1c. on 3c. red with sheet margin at left, position 6, large box of central character, deep colour, excellent centring, 
cancelled by part “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. in brown, very fine and choice. Chan 87a.

	 紅印花壹分銀舊票，帶左邊紙，第6號版模，大＂口＂壹，色彩鮮豔，中心良佳，銷部份棕色上海海關雙圈日戳。上
品。

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1012 1c. on 3c. red, block of four, positions 8-9/13-14, deep rich colour, well centred, cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” 
double-ring d.s. of “Mar 1 1897”, fine to very fine. Chan 87.

 紅印花壹分銀舊票，四方連［8-9/13-14]，色彩鮮豔，中心良好，銷上海海關雙圈日戳1897年3月1日，上品。

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

1013 1c. on 3c. red, block of four with sheet margin at right, positions 14-15/19-20, position 15 is the large box of central 
character, bright colour, centrally cancelled by “Amoy” dollar dater of “17 Aug 1897” in brown, fine to very fine and an 
outstanding example of this sought after dollar dater. Chan 87, a.

 紅印花壹分銀舊票，四方連帶右邊紙[14-15/19-20]，第15號版模為大＂口＂壹，色彩鮮艷，方連中心銷一枚棕色
廈門大圓戳1897年8月17日。一件品相優良銷一枚熱門的大圓戳。

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000
 Provenance
 Quintin Tan Kok Tin, Spink (Hong Kong), 21.1.2007, lot 270

101110101009

10131012
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1014 2c. on 3c. red, position 6, deep bright colour on brilliant white paper, well centred, fine to very fine unused with part to 
large part original gum. Chan 88.

 紅印花大貮分新票，第6號版模，色彩鮮豔，紙質雪白，中心良好，大部份原膠。上品。
HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1014

1015

1015 2c. on 3c. red, a magnificent block of four, positions 4-5/14-15, with complete sheet margins at top and right showing 
sheet number “4294”, vibrant colour, particularly well centred, very fine and fresh unused without gum. An outstanding 
example of one of the elusive sheet numbers ideally in an intact corner block of four format. Chan 88.

 紅印花大貮分新票，四方連[4-5/14-15]，帶右上邊紙及原票張號＂4294＂，色彩鮮豔，中心良佳，無賿。一件罕
見高檔帶原票張號的右上角四方連。

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

 Provenance
 “Sun”, Matthew Bennett (New York), 23.6.2001, lot 1563

 Reference
 Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications, Republic of China, The Revenue Surcharges China 1897, Vol. I 

(Taipei, 1984), p. 29. Illustrated.
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1016 4c. on 3c. red, position 1, deep rich colour on bright white paper, near perfect centring, extremely fine and fresh unused 
with part to large part original gum. One of the most distinctive positions of the surcharge setting. Chan 89.

 紅印花大肆分新票，第1號版模，色彩鮮豔，紙質雪白，中心良佳，大部份原賿。一枚最好判斷版模特徴的票品。

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

1016

1017

1017 $1 on 3c. red, position 8, a stupendous example in a deep rich colour on brilliant white paper, extraordinarily well 
centred within balanced margins, extremely fine mint with pristine original gum, lightly hinged. A gem. Chan 90.

	 紅印花大壹圓新票，第8號版模，色彩鮮豔，紙質雪白，中心極佳，四邊紙闊大，全原賿，有極輕貼痕。

HK$ 35,000 - 40,000
 Expertisation
 B.P.A. certificate (2009)   
 

1018

1018 $1 on 3c. red, position 1, excellent colour, well centred within huge balanced margins, crisply cancelled by large part 
“(Cust)oms/(Ca)nton” double-ring d.s. of “(MA)Y 3 1897” with “1897” inverted, very fine and a great cancellation rarity. 
Chan 90.

 紅印花大壹圓舊票，第1號版模，色彩豐富，中心良好，四邊紙闊大，清晰的銷廣東海關雙圈日戳1897年5月3日，年
份＂1897＂倒置。上品。罕見的海關戳變異。

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

 The Ding Jin-Song collection contains an example of a large $1 on 3c. cancelled by “(Customs)/Canton” double-ring d.s. of “Feb 12 
1897”. However, the perforations have been trimmed at foot. 

	 丁勁松郵集內見到一枚紅印花大壹圓票銷廣東海關雙圈日戳1897年2月12日，票下端剪齒。	

 Provenance
 “D.C.” collection, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), 18.3.2006, lot 710
 

Reference 
 L.Y. Woo, Revenue Surcharges. L.Y. Woo Collection (Taipei, 1983), p. 155. Illustrated.
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1019 $1 on 3c. red, positions 2-3/7-8, a magnificent block of four with sheet margin at top, deep rich colour on bright white 
paper, well centred, very fine unused with large part to much original gum, usual gum skips, some adherence at top left 
and spot of glazing around hinge at foot. A rare and exceptional top sheet margin block. Chan 90.

	 紅印花大壹圓新票，四方連帶上邊紙[2-3/7-8]，色彩鮮豔，紙質雪白，中心良佳，幾乎全原賿，左上處有小貼紙，
下面貼紙旁賿有光澤。一件超級帶上邊紙的大壹圓四方連。唯一全張此位置帶邊紙四方連。

HK$ 500,000 - 600,000

 The only recorded block of four from these positions with sheet margins.

 Provenance
 Woo Lo-Yuan

 References
 Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications, Republic of China, The Revenue Surcharges China 1897, Vol. I 

(Taipei, 1984), No. 10, p. 43. Illustrated.
 L.Y. Woo, Revenue Surcharges, L.Y. Woo Collection (Taipei, 1983), p. 21. Illustrated.

A Wonderful Sheet Margin Block of Four of the 
$1 on 3c. from the top of the Sheet
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The Large Figures $5 on 3c. Surcharge

紅印花加蓋當伍圓郵票

With the inauguration of the Imperial Post and the concurrent changeover to the silver dollar system, stamps with new face values were needed 
without delay. Furthermore, the introduction of the money remittance system on 1 January 1898 (cf. “Postal Circular No. 3” and accompanying 
“Postal Notification No. 26” of 17 November 1897), whereby money orders redeemable at the post office of the sender’s choice, to a maximum 
of 10 dollars, could be used as a vehicle for securely transferring money without any formality (through anonymity and even the ordinary post). 
Consequently, 3 cents Revenue stamps were surcharged 5 dollars, which was the highest denomination produced. Approximately 5000 such 
stamps were printed, the surcharges having been adapted from the large $1 surcharge plate with the original positions randomly rearranged. 
Since the strict policy was to destroy both the remittance certificate and stamps on redemption, only a limited amount of the 5 dollars value has 
survived. Many unused 5 dollars Red Revenues have been taken off certificates, which helps explain the prevalence of examples without gum.

大清帝國開辦官營國家郵政制度之初，亦決定以洋銀收取郵資，故急需新面值郵票。又自1897年1月1日起開辦郵政匯銀業
務(1897年11民17日發出的第三號通札及第二十六號郵政通令)，可由郵局買最高洋銀十圓匯銀執據寄至收銀人處之郵局兌
領現款，這是一種安全，手續簡便及匿名化的匯銀法。故以3分銀紅印花稅票加蓋當時最高面值的當伍圓郵票，以印製當壹
圓郵票的版模，不按原版規格重新排列，印製約五千枚票。據當時規格，匯款兌付後，銀據及所貼上的郵票須彙報總局銷
燬，故當伍圓紅印花票存世不多。其中很多新票係自滙票上洗下的，這是大部份當伍圓新票無背賿的主要原因。

An Exceptional Sheet Margin Example of the Large Figures $5 on 3c. 

1020 $5 on 3c. red, position 22, with complete sheet margin at foot, clear colour, particularly well centred when compared to 
other such examples from the bottom of the sheet with the sheet margin at foot, very fine and fresh appearance unused 
with much gum which may not be original. An appealing and highly desirable sheet margin example. Chan 91.

 紅印花當伍圓新票，第22號版模，帶下邊紙，色彩鮮豔，比其他最下行帶邊紙郵票的中心佳良。大部份背賿但是可
能不是原賿。一件不可多得帶邊紙當伍圓紅印花票。存世紀錄當伍圓紅印花新票不多。全張最下行帶邊紙當伍圓票
之中心均向左上，使齒孔常打進入票面左端。本枚為帶下邊紙中心最好的一枚。

HK$ 600,000 - 800,000

 Only a small number of examples of the $5 on 3c. with sheet margin have survived. 

 Of the handful of examples from the bottom row of the sheet with sheet margin at foot, most are very poorly centred 
to the top left with the perforations cutting into the design at left. This is among the finest centred of these sheet 
margin examples.

 Provenance
 L.Y. Woo

 References 
 Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications, Republic of China, The Revenue Surcharges China 1897, Vol. I 

(Taipei, 1984), p. 45. Illustrated.
 L.Y. Woo, Revenue Surcharges, L.Y. Woo Collection (Taipei, 1983), p. 117 Illustrated.
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一件帶邊紙當伍圓紅印花票
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A Fine Example of the “Differential Tariff” on Cover to France

一件貼用＂差別郵資＂寄法國封

1021 1897 (5 May) part envelope to Lyons, France “Per First Mail”, “Per French post”, “Yangtse”, bearing 1897 New Currency 
small figures surcharges ½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow and 4c. on 4ca. rose-pink with Red Revenues large figures surcharges 
1c. on 3c. red and 2c. on 3c. red, cancelled by Chefoo pakua in brown, matching “Customs/Chefoo” double-ring origin 
d.s. on reverse, in combination with France “Chine” 25c., cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s., showing “Ligne N/Paq. 
Fr. No. 1” octagonal d.s. adjacent, the envelope has the complete front and part of the back intact, the latter which shows 
the double-ring origin d.s. and trace of arrival c.d.s., fine and very rare differential rate usage with the Red Revenues. 
Chan 37, 40, 87, 88.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

 The 7½ cents differential rate based on the fall in value of the French exchange rate, only in effect for a short period.
 

The differential rate (“differential tariff”) represented a saving in postage costs at the Chinese Imperial Post Office during a relatively 
short time. This circumstance arose from the depreciation of the gold franc by approximately 25%. The U.P.U. foreign rate for mail sent 
through the French Post Office was 25 centimes, which was equivalent to 10 cents Chinese currency in silver. The sharp fall in value 
of the French franc meant that a 25 centimes French stamp now only cost 7.5 cents. The Imperial Post Office accepted this payment of 
7.5 cents in Chinese postage for mail matter originating with it as a “differential rate” for international mail with only French postage 
stamps paying for overseas transmission.

 Expertisation
 Experts and Consultants certificate (2007)

 Reference
 Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. I, p. 103. 

Illustrated.
 Tony To-Wah Kwan, ed., Covers and Cards of Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharged Issues. Volume Two: Surcharged Issues 

Covers and Cards-1897 (Hong Kong, 2011), p. 672. Illustrated.

	 1897年5月5日，不完整封由烟台寄里昂，法國，手寫指定：＂由最快郵班＂，＂經法國郵局＂，＂由楊子號郵輪運
送＂，貼原版慈壽票3分小字加蓋1/2分及4分小字加蓋4分，紅印花一分銀及大字2分銀各一枚，銷棕色畑台八卦戳
及煙台海關雙圈日戳，另有一枚法國加蓋紅色＂Chine＂25生丁票(部份掩蓋紅印花一分銀票)，銷法上海客郵局日
戳，及一枚法N線1號郵輪八角型日戳。封面完整，封背剪掉三分之二，但見有烟台海關日戳及部份到達戳。一件罕
見以＂差別郵資＂貼紅印花票中法混貼封。

	 華郵7.5分郵資緣由法朗貶值，只實施短暫時期。
            
	 差別郵資為大清郵政官局對法貨幣鉅貶，滙率相差而形成，其使用期間極短。當時法國金法朗貶值百分之二十五。

萬國郵政聯盟寄國際一單位重信函經法國郵局為25生丁，相等洋銀10分。但因法朗貶值，使一枚25生丁的郵票祇值
華洋銀7.5分。大清郵政官局接受祗貼上華郵7.5分＂差別郵資＂的郵件，經法國客郵局寄往國外。
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A Fine May 1897 Usage of the “Customs Swatow” Dater

一件1897年5月銷汕頭海關日戳封

1022 1897 (13 May) envelope to Shanghai (16.5) bearing large figures 1c. on 3c. horizontal pair, deep colour, near perfect 
centring within wide margins, cancelled by “Customs/Swatow” double-ring d.s., envelope a trifle reduced at right, very 
fine. Chan 87.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

 The 2 cents domestic single letter rate.
 

Provenance
 Richard Canman, Stanley Gibbons, 19.10.1972, lot 648

James B. Whang 
Robert Tan, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), 7.12.2004, lot 527

 Lam Man Yin, Interasia (Hong Kong), 26.2.2011, lot 644
 
 References
 L.Y. Woo, Revenue Surcharges. L.Y. Woo Collection (Taipei, 1983), p. 61. Illustrated.
 Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications, Republic of China, The Revenue Surcharges China 1897, Vol. 

II (Taipei, 1987), p. 985. Illustrated.
 Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. I, p. 119. 

Illustrated.

 
 1897年5月13日，汕頭寄上海(5月16日)	國內封，貼紅印花一分銀橫雙連票，色彩鮮豔，中心好，票邊紙闊大，銷

汕頭海關雙圈日戳。封右邊稍有剪短。品相佳良。
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A Magnificent Dowager Surcharge–Red Revenue Overseas Franking from Chefoo

一件慈壽加蓋票、紅印花票混貼烟台寄歐洲封

1023 1897 (16 June) envelope from a sailor on board the S.M.S. “Prinzess Wilhelm” at Chefoo to Germany (23.7) bearing 1897 
New Currency small figures surcharge on Dowager 1st printing 4c. on 4ca. rose-pink and large figures surcharge 1.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 3rd printing 2c. on 2ca. yellow-green (2) with Red Revenues large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. red pair, 
positions 16-17, position 16 the large box of central character, cancelled by Chefoo pakua in brown, matching “Customs/
Chefoo” double-ring origin d.s. and “Shanghai” transit dollar dater (17.6) in brown on reverse, in combination with 
France “Chine” 25c cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (18.6), with Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. 9” octagonal d.s. (19.6) and 
“Celle” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, one 1c. on 3c. has a blunt corner and the envelope has a minor knick at right, very fine 
and appealing mixed issue franking. Chan 40, 76, 87, a.

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000

 The 10 cents U.P.U. overseas single rate.

 Provenance
 Quintin Tan Kok Tin, Spink (Hong Kong), 21.1.2007, lot 271

 References
 Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications, Republic of China, The Revenue Surcharges China 1897, Vol. I 

(Taipei, 1984), p. 129. Illustrated.
 Tony To-Wah Kwan, ed., Covers and Cards of Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharged Issues. Volume Two: Surcharged Issues 

Covers and Cards-1897 (Hong Kong, 2011), p. 749. Illustrated.

 1897年6月16日，一位德國船＂威廉公主＂船員由烟台寄德國(7月23日)封，貼原版慈壽票4分小字加蓋4分，慈壽
三版票2分大字短距加蓋2分兩枚，紅印花一分銀橫雙連[16-17]，16號版模為大＂口＂壹，均銷棕色烟台八卦戳，
另有一枚烟台海關雙圈發信日戳，一枚棕色上海轉口大圓戳6月17日，法N線第9號八角型郵輪日戳6月19日及德
國＂Celle＂到達戳。封面貼一枚法國加蓋紅色＂Chine＂25生丁票(部份掩蓋兩枚慈壽加蓋票)，銷兩枚法上海客郵
局日戳6月18日。紅印花壹分銀雙連票有一角短齒，封面右邊有一欠紙。一件品相佳良的混貼封。

	 國際一單位重信函郵資10分。
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A Fine Domestic Usage of the Kiukiang Dollar Dater

一件銷九江大圓戳的國內封

1024 1897 (26 June) envelope to Shanghai (28.6) bearing small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red, position 1 with curved lower 
right serif in “n” of “cents”, cancelled by “Kiukiang” dollar dater in brown, with “Shanghai” arrival dollar dater in brown 
on reverse, insignificant piece of flap at back missing, fine to very fine usage from the Hykes correspondence. Chan 84.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

 References
 Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications, Republic of China, The Revenue Surcharges China, Vol. II 

(Taipei, 1987), p. 985. Illustrated. 
 Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. I, p. 187. 

Illustrated.

	 1897年6月26日九江寄上海(6月28日)，貼紅印花小貮分票，第一號版模票包括英文＂cents＂中＂n＂之右腳橫下劃
有彎曲現象，銷棕色九江大圓戳，封背銷有上海棕色大圓到達戳。封背一小處欠紙。一件品相良好，寄給＂Hykes＂
氏的紅印花封。
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An Exceptional Usage of the Nanking Dollar Dater on Cover to the U.S.A. 
through the Japanese Post Office at the Preferential Rate

一件由南京經日本客郵局寄美國貼優惠郵資

1025 1897 (1 July) envelope to Mount Pleasant, Ohio, U.S.A. per “Canadian Pacific Mail” bearing large figures surcharge 2c. 
on 3c. red, cancelled by “Nanking” dollar dater in brown, “Shanghai” transit dollar dater (2.7) in brown (on reverse), 
in combination with Japan Koban 5s. blue, cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (3.7), with “Yokohama” (8.7, date 
inverted), “Vancouver” (20.7) and “Chicago & Minn./R.P.O.” (24.7, Railway Post Office) transit c.d.s. on reverse, the 
envelope slightly reduced at right, very fine and an outstanding usage, particularly so with this scarce dollar dater. Chan 
88.

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

 The sender apparently affixed a 2 cents stamp to pay the domestic postage to Shanghai and his own 5 sen stamp for transmission 
through the Japanese Post Office. Standard procedure was to affix 10 cents of Chinese stamps at the post office through which the letter 
was being sent and in exchange for this the equivalent amount of foreign stamps would be applied by the Imperial Post Office. The 
Japan 5 sen was to pay the preferential rate to the U.S.A. which was in effect until 1 October 1897.

 Provenance
 James B. Whang

 References
 Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications, Republic of China, The Revenue Surcharges China 1897, Vol. I 

(Taipei, 1984), p. 144. Illustrated.
 Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. I, p. 197. 

Illustrated.

	 1897年7月1日，南京寄美國封，指定經＂加拿大太平洋郵件＂，貼紅印花大貳分票一枚，銷棕色南京大圓戳，棕色
上海大圓戳(7月2日)於封背，另有日本藍色五錢新小判郵票，銷上海日本客郵局日戳(7月2日)，橫濱轉口戳(7月8
日，日期倒置)，溫哥華轉口戳(7月20日)，芝加哥轉口戳(7目24日，火車郵局)。封面右邊稍有剪短。一件郵資出
色銷罕見大圓戳的紅印花封。

	 寄信者自貼一枚紅印花大貮分票支付由南京寄至上海的國內郵資及貼自備有日本5錢郵票支付由上海日客郵局轉遞至
美國的國外郵資。通常寄國外信件祇須於郵局投寄時貼足洋銀10分華郵票再由華郵局代貼相等客郵局郵票。	經日客
郵局寄美國優惠郵資為日幣5錢，實施至1897年10月1日。
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The Only Recorded Cover with the Amoy Dollar Dater 
Used as a Canceller on a Red Revenue Stamp

存世唯一紅印花票銷廈門大圓戳封

1026 1897 (11 Aug.) envelope to Shanghai (14.8) per ship “Kansu” bearing 1897 New Currency small figures surcharge on 
Dowager 1st printing 5c. on 5ca. dull orange and Red Revenue large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. red, cancelled by “Amoy” 
dollar dater, light water staining, fine and rare. Chan 41, 87.

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

 The 6 cents triple domestic rate.

 The only recorded example of a Red Revenue stamp on a cover cancelled by the “Amoy” dollar dater.

 Expertisation
 B.P.A. certificate (2009)

 Provenance
 “China Red Revenue Covers”, Sotheby’s (Hong Kong), 7.11.1996, lot 910
 W.S. Kong, Interasia (Hong Kong), 25.9.2009, lot 1

 References
 Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. I, p. 240. 

Illustrated.
 Explore Dollar Daters (1897-1913), Taipei: Philatelic Writer’s Club, 2007, p. 160. Illustrated.
 Tony To-Wah Kwan, ed., Covers and Cards of Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharged Issues. Volume Two: Surcharged Issues 

Covers and Cards-1897 (Hong Kong, 2011), p. 869. Illustrated.

 1897年8月11日，廈門寄上海(8月14日)國內封，手書寫＂經甘肅號＂，貼原版慈壽票5分銀票小字加蓋洋銀5分銀及
一枚紅印花當壹分票，銷廈門大圓戳。封面稍有水漬。品相佳良罕封。

            
	 6分銀為國內三倍重信函郵資。

	 以廈門大圓戳銷紅印花票唯一紀錄封。
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A Delightful Dowager Surcharge-Red Revenue Mixed Issue 
Franking on an Overseas Cover

一件賞心悅目慈壽加蓋及紅印花票寄國外混貼封

1027 1897 (15 Sept.) envelope to Germany (26.10) bearing 1897 New Currency small figures surcharge on Dowager 1st 
printing ½c. on 3ca. orange-yellow (4, with pair) and large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd printing 2c. 
on 2ca. yellow-green and 5c. on 5ca. yellow (short perf.) with Red Revenues large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. red, position 
14, cancelled by Tientsin pakua, matching “Tientsin” origin dollar dater (“S” in “Sep” reversed) and “Shanghai” transit 
dollar dater (18.9, “S” in “Sep” reversed) in blue (on reverse), in combination with France “Chine” 25c., cancelled by 
“Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (23.9), with “Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. 10” transit c.d.s. (25.9) and “Heidelberg” arrival c.d.s. on 
reverse, very fine and a splendid franking of the utmost appeal. Chan 37, 76, 78, 87.

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000

 The 10 cents U.P.U. overseas single rate.

 References
 Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. I, p. 277. 

Illustrated.
 Tony To-Wah Kwan, ed., Covers and Cards of Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharged Issues. Volume Two: Surcharged Issues 

Covers and Cards-1897 (Hong Kong, 2011), p. 958. Illustrated.

 
 1897年9月15日，天津寄德國(10月26日)，貼原版慈壽票三分銀小字加蓋1/2分4枚(含一雙連)，慈壽三版二分大

字短距加蓋2分，五分大字短距加蓋5分(短齒)及一枚紅印花壹分銀，第14號版模，銷天津海關八卦戳及大圓戳(9
月＂Sep＂反＂S＂)及藍色上海大圓戳(9月18日，倒＂S＂，於封背)；另有法國N線第10號郵輪日戳(9月25日)及海
得堡到達戳。封面貼有法國加蓋紅色＂Chine＂25生丁郵票一枚銷上海法客郵局日戳(9月25日）。品相佳良，一件
多彩多色紅印花慈壽混貼封。

 
	 10分為寄國外一單位重信函郵資。
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An Appealing Usage of a Dowager Surcharge High Value Multiple
in Combination with Red Revenues

一件令人矚目貼慈壽高面值票及紅印花混貼封

1028 1897 (29 Nov.) large part registered envelope to Austria bearing 1897 New Currency large figures surcharge 2.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 2nd printing 10c. on 12ca. orange-yellow horizontal strip of three and Red Revenues large figures 
surcharges 2c. on 3c. red horizontal strip of three, cancelled by “Hankow” dollar dater, handstruck “R” in red (alongside) 
and “Shanghai” transit dollar dater (2.12) in blue (on reverse), in combination with France “Chine” 1f., cancelled by 
“Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (3.12), matching “R” framed h.s. ties one Dowager surcharge 10c. on 12ca., with “Ligne N/Paq. 
Fr. No. 6” transit c.d.s. (4.12) and “Wien” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, the envelope reduced on two sides with the low values 
from the original franking therefore cut away, nevertheless a rare and stunning mixed issue Red Revenue franking with 
the Dowager surcharge 10c. on 12ca. Chan 63, 88.

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000 

 References
 Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications, Republic of China, The Revenue Surcharges China, Vol. II 

(Taipei, 1987), p. 990. Illustrated. 
 Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. I, p. 315. 

Illustrated.
 Tony To-Wah Kwan, ed., Covers and Cards of Empress Dowager Jubilee and its Surcharged Issues. Volume Two: Surcharged Issues 

Covers and Cards-1897 (Hong Kong, 2011), p. 1081. Illustrated.

 1897年11月29日，漢口寄奧地利掛號剪封，封面貼慈壽再版12分銀大字長距加蓋洋銀壹角票，橫三連，及紅印花大
貳分票，橫三連，銷漢口大圓戳，一枚紅色＂R＂字掛號戳，及一枚法國加蓋紅色＂Chine＂1法朗郵票，銷法上海
客郵局日戳(12月3日)及一枚法客郵方型＂R＂字掛號戳，另有手書寫＂478＂號。封背見有藍色上海大圓戳(12月2
日)，法國N線第六號郵輪日戳(12月4日)及維也納到達戳(1898年1月？日)。原封左下部份，連慈壽低面值郵票均剪
掉，但還是一件令人目眩神迷慈壽壹角加蓋於12分連票與紅印花票混貼封。
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The Only Known Instance of a Red Revenue Stamp on Cover Cancelled 
by a Kiukiang Dollar Dater During the Intercalary Month

存世紀錄唯一銷九江閏月大圓戳紅印花封

1029 1898 (23 Apr.) envelope to Shanghai (25.4) bearing Red Revenue small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red and I.C.P. 
2c. deep orange, cancelled by “Kiukiang” dollar dater and showing “Shanghai/Local Post” arrival c.d.s. adjacent, the 
envelope has age spotting which also affects the stamps, fine and rare mixed issue franking of the same values, especially 
so during the intercalary month. Chan 88, 94.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

 The only recorded example of the Kiukiang dollar dater on a Red Revenue cover used during the intercalary month. 

 The 4 cents domestic double rate.

 Provenance
 “China Red Revenue Covers”, Sotheby’s (Hong Kong), 7.11.1996, lot 901

 Reference
 Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. II, p. 379. 

Illustrated.
 Explore Dollar Daters (1897-1913), Taipei: Philatelic Writer’s Club, 2007, p. 90. Illustrated.

 1898年4月23日，九江寄上海(4月25日)國內封，貼紅印花小貮分及石印版蟠龍2分票各一枚，銷九江大圓戳(閠三
月)及上海書信館到達日戳。封面有些泛黃漬，亦影響到郵票。品相良佳，罕見不同套同面值票混貼封，尢期閏月期
間。

	 獨一無二紅印花封銷九江閏月大圓戳。

	 4分銀為國內雙倍重信函郵資。
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A New Currency Surcharge Dowager-Red Revenue Usage with the Same Value

一件貼同面值慈壽加蓋及紅印花票混貼封

1030 1898 (26 Apr.) envelope with sender’s handstamp “G.M.H. Playfair. H.B.M. Consulate, Ningpo” in violet to France 
(8.6) via Hong Kong (6.5) bearing on reverse 1897 New Currency small figures surcharge 4c. on 4ca. rose-pink pair and 
Red Revenue large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. red horizontal strip of three, cancelled by “Ningpo” dollar dater, showing 
“Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. 5” octagonal d.s. (7.5) on front, foreign post office stamp for overseas transmission has been torn 
off the front of the cover, nevertheless a marvelous franking of two surcharged issues. Chan 40, 89. 

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

 The 20 cents international double rate.

	 1898年4月26日，寧波經香港(5月6日)寄法國(6月8日)封，封面有紫色私人戳，G.M.H.Playfair，寧波英國領事
館，封背貼原版慈壽票四分銀小字加蓋洋銀4分雙連及紅印花大肆分橫三連，銷寧波大圓戳及法國N線第5號郵輪日戳
(5月7日)。封面所貼之外國客郵局郵票已被剪掉。但還是一件罕見貼慈壽加蓋及紅印花大肆分連票國外封。

	 20分為國際雙單位重信函郵資。
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An Immensely Rare Red Revenue Usage to Canada

一件罕見紅印花寄加拿大封

1031 1899 (27 Sept.) envelope to Hamilton, Canada (23.10) bearing Red Revenues small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red 
vertical pair, positions 1/11, position 1 with missing dot in “Yang”, I.C.P. 4c. brown and C.I.P. 2c. deep red, cancelled 
by “Kiukiang” bilingual c.d.s., “Shanghai” bilingual transit c.d.s. (29.9, on reverse), in combination with Japan Koban 
10s. orange-brown, cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s., with “Yokohama” and “Vancouver/B.C.” (18.10) transit and 
“Hamilton” arrival (23.10) c.d.s. on reverse, the Red Revenue top stamp has blunt corner at top right, very fine mixed 
issue franking to a rare North American destination. Chan 84, 95, 106.

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

 The 10 cents U.P.U. international rate.

 Expertisation
 Experts and Consultants certificate (2011)

 Provenance
 “China Red Revenue Covers”, Sotheby’s (Hong Kong), 7.11.1996, lot 902

 Reference
 Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. II, p. 546. 

Illustrated.

	 1899年9月27日，九江寄加拿大漢米敦(10月23日)封，貼紅印花小貳分直雙連[1/11]，1號版模欠點＂洋＂，石印版
蟠龍棕色4分票及倫敦版蟠龍深紅2分票各一枚，銷九江單圓中英文日戳，另有日本小判10錢郵票，銷日上海客郵局
日戳(9月30日)；封背有上海單圓中英文轉口日戳，橫濱轉口戳，溫哥華轉口戳(10日18日)及漢米敦到達戳(10月23
日)。紅印花票右上角有圓角，一件罕見混貼三套郵票寄北美洲的紅印花封。

	 10分為國際一單位重信函郵資。
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A Pleasing Registered Postcard Usage with a Red Revenue 4c. on 3c. Stamp

一件絢麗奪目紅印花掛號片

1032 1901 (18 Sept.) registered postcard to Germany (2.11) bearing 1897 New Currency small figures surcharge 5c. on 5c. 
orange-yellow, Red Revenue large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. red, and C.I.P. 5c. flesh, cancelled by “Tientsin” bilingual 
c.d.s. in blue, handstruck “R” in red and “Shanghai” bilingual transit c.d.s. (24.9) adjacent, in combination with France 
“Chine” 10c. and 25c., cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (26.9), showing “R” framed h.s. and “Piroscafi/Esteri” 
framed h.s., with “Baden-Baden” and “Lichtenthal” arrival c.d.s. alongside, fine and colourful mixed issue franking 
registered postcard usage at the proper rate. Chan 41, 89, 108.

HK$ 35,000 - 40,000
 
 The Chinese postage was 14 cents (4c. postcard rate + 10c. registration = 14c.) with French postage of 35 centimes for transmission 

overseas (10c. postcard rate + 25c. registration = 35c.).

 Expertisation
 Peter Holcombe photo opinion (1987)

 Provenance
 Andrew G. Holtz

 Reference
 Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. II, p. 611. 

Illustrated.

 1901年9月18日，天津寄德國(11月2日)掛號片，貼原版慈壽票五分銀小字加蓋洋銀5分，紅印花大肆分，倫敦版蟠
龍5分票各一枚，銷藍色天津單圓中英文日戳，紅色大字＂R＂掛號戳，上海單圓中英文日戳(9月24日)，另有法國
紅色加蓋＂Chine＂10及25生丁郵票各一枚，銷法上海客郵局日戳(9月26日)，法國方形＂R＂字掛號戳，義大利長
方型輪船戳＂Piroscafi/Esteri＂，德國巴登巴登及列支登同日到達戳。符合郵資，一件多彩出色混貼紅印花掛號
片。

            
	 華郵資14分為明信片郵資4分另加掛號費10分；法客郵資35生丁為明信片郵資10生丁另加掛號費25生丁。
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A Franking of Five Different Issues of the Four Cents Surcharges on Cover

一件貼五枚不同套4分銀紅印花封

1033 1902 (29 Oct.) registered envelope from “E. Ruhstrat, Custom House, Shanghai, China” to Germany (2.12) bearing 1897 
New Currency small figures surcharge on Dowager 1st printing 4c. on 4ca. rose-pink, large figures surcharge 2.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 1st printing 4c. on 4ca. rose-pink and on 2nd printing 4c. on 4ca. pale rose, large figures 1.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 3rd printing 4c. on 4ca. pale rose, and Red Revenue large figures 4c. on 3c. red, cancelled by 
“Shanghai” bilingual c.d.s., showing “R/Shanghai No. 6235” framed h.s. and “Shanghai/Chine” c.d.s. (29.10) of the 
French Post Office, with “Hamburg” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, one stamp oxidised, an incredible franking comprised of 
five different surcharged issues of the same value. Chan 40, 50, 59, 77, 89.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000 

 A remarkable registered envelope franked at the proper 20 cents international registered rate from the famous German Customs official.

 Reference
 Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. II, p. 630. 

Illustrated.
 

 1902年10月29日，上海由＂E.Ruhstrat,	上海關，中國＂寄德國(12月2日)掛號封，貼原版慈壽票四分銀小字及大字
長距，再版四分銀大字長距，三版四分銀大字短距加蓋洋銀4分各一枚及紅印花大肆分一枚，銷上海單圓中英文日戳
及長方形上海英文第6235號掛號戳，法上海客郵局日戳(10月29日)，封背有漢堡到達戳。一枚郵票有氧化。一件不
可思議貼五種不同套但同面值加蓋票紅印花封。

	 一件出色由一位著名德籍海關人員寄出貼20分國際掛號封。





之內把退回拍賣品的意愿和理據告知InterasiaAuctions（在任何

情況下，都不能超過自拍賣會之日起30天），並在7日之內將拍

賣品退回到InterasiaAuctions，買家有責任確保拍賣品未被改變並

保持原狀態。如果InterasiaAuctions不同意買家提出的退回提議，

InterasiaAuctions可以選擇按照條款13將拍賣品送交專家鑒定，買家

須承擔費用（如果拍賣品得到負面的專家鑒定，買家則不用承擔

鑒定費用）。雖有前述規定，但在拍賣品目錄中有圖樣的拍賣品

不能因為在圖樣中可見的細節而被退回，拍賣品也不可因為實際

顏色與拍賣品目錄或網站上的照片中的顏色不符而被退回。被描

述為有缺點或瑕疵的拍賣品也不可以因為未被描述的缺點而被退

回。任何拍賣品都不能因為任何原因在自拍賣會之日起30天之後

被退回，除了依據條款13而被延時的拍賣品。另外，下列拍賣品

不能因為任何原因被退回：（a）包含5件或以上的混合拍賣品（

除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保真的拍賣品。

13.	 如果拍賣品按照條款13被專家鑒定不是真品，買家可以退回

此拍賣品。買家如果希望提交拍賣品予專家鑒定，必須（a）在拍

賣之日起20天內書面通知InterasiaAuctions（b）妥善地將拍賣品在

原狀態下交還給InterasiaAuctions以交予專家鑒定（如果拍賣品已

經交予買家）以及（c）在要求專家鑒定時全額支付購買拍賣品。

InterasiaAuctions將在與買家協商下，交給由InterasiaAuctions選擇的

專家做鑒定。買家須承擔所有的專家鑒定費用，除非拍賣品得到

了負面的鑒定。如果專家給出的負面鑒定指出物品與拍賣品目錄

中所描述的不符，銷售將會被取消並且買家將得到此拍賣品的全

額退款（落槌價以及買家傭金）。條款12中已經規定，（a）包含

5件或以上的混合拍賣品（除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保

真的拍賣品，均不能以任何原因退回。具有在5年之內發出的專家

證書的拍賣品不能因為真實性問題或其他任何原因被退回。被描

述為有缺點或瑕疵的物品不能因為專家鑒定中提到的未被描述到

的問題而被退回。

14.	 拍賣品在拍賣會被“落槌”給買家的時候起，拍賣品由買家

承擔風險，但是拍賣品的所有權在買家全額付款前不會轉移給

買家。拍賣品可於拍賣會後的第一個工作日起在辦公時間內到

InterasiaAuctions的辦公室提取。出售給郵寄投標或其他不在拍賣

會現場的投標者的拍賣品將會通過快遞服務，掛號信或其他買家

指定的方法寄出，由買家承擔風險和費用。自拍賣會之日起30天

之內未被提取的拍賣品將會被收取儲藏費用。

15.	 如果拍賣品同時有中文描述，中文譯本只是作為參考。中文

的描述並不包括拍賣品的瑕疵和其他品相問題。請仔細檢閱作為

官方目錄描述的英語描述，任何拍賣品都不能因為中文描述中的

任何遺漏，不準確或錯誤而被退回。

16.	 InterasiaAuctions對任何買家，競標者或潛在競標者的責任僅

限于對根據條款12和條款13中被錯誤描述的和不是真品的拍賣品

退款。所有對InterasiaAuctions的賠款要求僅限于拍賣品的購買價

格（落槌價加上買家費用）。InterasiaAuctions在任何情況下都不

對任何新引發的損失負責。

17.	 這些拍賣規則和各方相應的權利與義務受到香港法律的約束

和監管。

18.	 如果英語版的拍賣規則與中文版翻譯有任何不同，以英語版

為準。

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.

1.	 拍賣會公開舉行。競買人以任何方式對拍賣品出價，均被視

為完全接受本競拍規則。

2.	 Interasia Auctions Limited	(以下稱為InterasiaAuctions)	是作為各

個拍賣品賣家的代理商。所有的拍賣品都有一個保留價，拍賣品

不會以低于其保留價的價格售出。

3.	 InterasiaAuctions承認的最高出價者就是拍賣品的買家（前提

是售價不低于拍賣品的保留價）。買家須額外支付落槌價格的

15%作為傭金。

4.	 InterasiaAuctions有權拒絕任何競標，有權自行推進競標，有

權撤銷或分拆任何拍賣品，有權合並兩件或更多的拍賣品，有權

改變拍賣品的順序，以及有權在出現糾紛時決定成功的競拍者，

有權決定繼續競拍，或者重新競拍。InterasiaAuctions的決定在這

種情況下將為決定性的並有約束力。InterasiaAuctions有權不作出

任何理由就拒絕任何人進入拍賣會，並且有權要求任何人離開拍

賣會。

5.	 InterasiaAuctions將會執行在拍賣會之前遞交的書面競標，以

及在拍賣會前通過電話提供的競標（將會通過書面確認），但

是InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不會對此類競標的任何執行錯

誤承擔責任。當InterasiaAuctions收到對一件拍賣品的多個相同的

競標時，第一個收到的競標將為成功的競標。不接受任何“購

買”競標。

6.	 作為第三方的代理人的競標者必須在拍賣會前將此告知

InterasiaAuctions，並須為代表其客戶作出的購買行為負責，除非

在拍賣會前與InterasiaAuctions有書面協議。保留要求代理人提供

授權證明以及拒絕代理人任何競標的權利。

7.	 In te r a s i aAuc t ions將會根據員工數量盡力照應希望通過

電話競標的競標者。有興趣的競買人須至少提前48小時與

InterasiaAuctions作出有關安排。InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不

會對電話競標的任何執行錯誤承擔責任。

8.	 拍賣品目錄中提供的拍賣品可在拍賣會之前預先設定的公開

預覽時間內供潛在競標者檢查。預覽者將會對任何其引起的損壞

負責。

9.	 拍賣將以港幣結算。在拍賣會時的任何貨幣換算，僅作參考

之用。InterasiaAuctions不會對任何貨幣換算錯誤或不準確負責。

10.	 買家須在從拍賣會之日起的5天內付款，除了郵寄競標或其他

InterasiaAuctions為不在拍賣現場的競標者代為執行的競標，此類

競標須在收到InterasiaAuctions的發票時付款。在全額付款前，競

拍品將不會給予或寄給買家。其它貨幣在得到InterasiaAuctions同
意後可被接受，在這種情況下，買家須支付所有銀行費用以及承

擔任何因匯率差異引起的費用。

11.	 所有在從拍賣會之日起14天內未付的發票將會被收取5%的

費用，以及承擔自拍賣會之日起每月1.5%的利息。如果拍賣品在

從拍賣會之日起30天內未被全額付清，InterasiaAuctions有權執行

以下一種或幾種權利和補救措施：（a）取消出售，（b）重新公

開或非公開出售此拍賣品，違約買家將承擔所有重新拍賣的損

失以及其間的所有費用和支出，（c）把從買家處收到的錢款或

InterasiaAuctions欠買家的錢款用于償還買家欠InterasiaAuctions的錢

款，（d）控告買家違約。買家將承擔所有費用和支出，包括訴訟

費用以及拖欠款項時引發的費用。

12.	 拍賣品目錄中對拍賣品的描述是陳述觀點，並不作為保證或

根據。買家可以退回描述錯誤的拍賣品，但要在收到拍賣品7日

拍賣規則



Conditions of Sale

1. The auction takes place publicly. The placing of a bid constitutes 
acceptance in full of these Conditions of Sale by the bidder.

2. Interasia Auctions Limited (Interasia Auctions) is acting as agent for the 
respective sellers of the lots in the auction. All lots are offered subject to a 
reserve, below which the lot will not be sold.

3. The highest bidder acknowledged by Interasia Auctions shall be the 
buyer (provided the lot’s reserve is met). A buyer’s premium of 15% shall 
be added to the hammer price of each lot. 

4. Interasia Auctions has the right to reject any bid, to advance the 
bidding at its discretion, to withdraw or divide any lot, to combine any 
two or more lots, to deviate from the lotting order, and in the event of a 
dispute, to determine the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, or 
to reopen the lot. Interasia Auctions’ decision in such case shall be final 
and binding. Interasia also has the right to refuse entrance to the auction 
to any person without giving any reason, as well as to require any person 
to leave the auction. 

5. Interasia Auctions will execute written bids submitted prior to the 
auction and, in its discretion, bids provided to it by telephone before 
the auction (which should be confirmed in writing), but it and its staff 
shall not be responsible for any failure or error in executing such bids. In 
the event Interasia Auctions receives identical bids for a lot, the first bid 
received shall be the successful bid. No “buy” bids will be accepted.

6. A bidder acting as an agent on behalf of a third party must advise 
Interasia Auctions of this prior to the auction and shall be responsible for 
all purchases made on behalf of his clients unless otherwise agreed to in 
writing by Interasia Auctions prior to the auction. Interasia reserves the 
right to require agents to provide proof of their authority and to reject any 
bids from the agent.

7. Interasia Auctions will endeavor to accommodate those bidders who 
wish to bid by telephone, subject to staff availability. Interested bidders 
should make arrangements with Interasia Auctions at least 48 hours prior 
to the auction. Interasia Auctions and its staff will not be responsible for 
any failure or error in executing telephone bids.

8. The lots offered in the auction catalogue can be inspected by potential 
bidders prior to the auction at public viewing as set forth in the auction 
catalogue. Viewers will be responsible for any damage caused by them in 
the viewing.

9. The sale shall be conducted in Hong Kong dollars. Any currency 
converter at the auction is for general reference and convenience only. 
Interasia Auctions shall not be responsible for any error or inaccuracy on 
the currency converter. 

10. Payment of lots is due within 5 days from the auction date, except in 
the case of postal or other bids that Interasia Auctions executes on behalf 
of bidders not present at the auction, such payment is due on presentation 
of Interasia Auctions’ invoice for the lots. Lots will not be given or sent 
to buyers until payment in full. All amounts and invoices are payable in 
Hong Kong dollars. Foreign currencies will be accepted only if agreed to 
by Interasia Auctions and in such case the buyer shall pay all bank charges 
and bear any costs arising from exchange rate differences.

11. All invoices that are not paid within 14 days after the auction shall be 
subject to a 5% late fee and shall also bear interest at the rate of 1½% 
per month from the date of the auction. If lots are not paid for in full 
within 30 days after the auction, Interasia Auctions shall have the right to 
exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies: (a) to cancel the 
sale, (b) to resell the lots at public or private sale, with the defaulting buyer 
to be responsible for any loss from the resale and all costs and expenses 
in connection therewith, (c) to apply any amounts received from the 
buyer or owing to the buyer from Interasia Auctions against the amounts 
owing to Interasia Auctions, or (d) to sue the buyer for breach of contract. 
The buyer shall be responsible for all costs and expenses, including legal 
fees and collection costs, incurred by Interasia Auctions in collecting on 
defaulted invoices and delinquent accounts. 

12. The descriptions in the catalogue are statements of opinion and do 
not constitute any guaranty or warranty. The buyer may return any lot that 
is misdescribed, so long as the buyer notifies Interasia of his intention to 
return the lot and the reason for the return within 7 days of his receipt of 
the lot (but in no event later than 30 days after the auction), so returns the 

lot within 7 days thereafter and the lot is received by Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition and has not been altered. If Interasia Auctions 
disagrees with the proposed return, the item may, at Interasia Auctions’ 
option, be submitted for expertisation in accordance with clause 13 at the 
buyer’s expense (except if the item receives a negative opinion, the buyer 
shall not be responsible for such expertisation cost). Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, lots that are illustrated in the catalogue may not be returned 
for centring, margins, short or blunted perforations, or other details 
visible from the illustration, nor may lots be returned because the colour 
does not match the colour reproduction in the auction catalogue or on 
the website. Lots described as having any fault or defect also may not be 
returned for any faults that were not described. No lots may be returned 
for any reason whatsoever after thirty (30) days from the auction, except 
for lots put on extension per clause 13. In addition, the following lots may 
not be returned for any reason: (a) lots containing 5 or more stamps or 
items (other than a set of stamps) and (b) lots offered “as is.” 

13. The buyer may only return a lot on the basis that it is not genuine 
if the item is placed on extension and the item receives an opinion that 
it is not genuine from the expertiser, all in accordance with this clause 
13. Buyers who wish to get an expert opinion on an item must (a) notify 
Interasia Auctions in writing within 20 days after the auction that the 
item is to be expertised (and any expert that the buyer proposes the item 
to be submitted to), (b) promptly return the lot to Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition for submission for expertisation (if the lot has 
already been sent to the buyer) and (c) pay for the lot in full at the time 
of the expertisation request. Interasia Auctions will submit all items for 
expertisation under this clause 13 to an expert chosen by it, in consultation 
with the buyer. The buyer shall be responsible for all costs for the expert 
opinion, except if the item receives an adverse opinion and the sale is 
cancelled. If the expert issues an adverse opinion that the item is not as 
described in the auction catalogue, the sale will be cancelled and the buyer 
will be refunded the purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) 
for the lot. Lots containing 5 or more stamps or items (other than a set 
of stamps) and lots offered “as is” may not be returned for any reason as 
provided in Clause 12. Items with an expert certificate dated within the 
last five years are not subject to return for reason of genuineness or any 
other reason, nor will any item described as have any fault or defect be 
returnable for any faults mentioned in the expert opinion that were not 
described. No lot will be accepted as a return from expertisation if the 
item is indelibly marked as altered or fraudulent by the expertiser. 

14. A lot is at the buyer’s risk at and from the time the lot is “knocked 
down” to the buyer at the auction, but title (ownership) shall not pass 
to the buyer until payment in full. Lots may be picked up at Interasia 
Auctions’ offices the first business day after the auction during normal 
business hours. Lots sold to postal or other bidders not present in person 
at the auction will be sent by courier service, registered mail or other 
means at the buyer’s risk and expense. Lots that are not collected within 
30 days after the auction shall be assessed storage charges.

15. If a lot description is also provided in Chinese, the Chinese description 
is for general reference and convenience only. The Chinese descriptions 
are not complete and do not necessarily reference faults and other 
condition issues. Potential bidders are encouraged to carefully review the 
English descriptions, which are the official catalogue descriptions, and 
no lot may be returned because of any omission, inaccuracy or error in its 
Chinese description.

16. Interasia Auctions’ liability to any buyer, bidder or potential bidder 
is limited to refunding the purchase price for misdescribed and not 
genuine items under and in accordance with clauses 12 and 13. Any claim 
against Interasia Auctions or the seller of a lot thereunder is limited to the 
purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) for the lot. Neither 
Interasia Auctions nor the seller of a lot shall under any circumstances be 
liable for any consequential losses. 

17. These Conditions of Sale and the respective rights and obligations 
of the parties shall be governed and construed in accordance with Hong 
Kong law, and the buyer (including for such purposes agents) hereby 
submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts.

18. In case of any difference between these Conditions of Sale (in English) 
and the Chinese translation, the English version shall prevail.

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.



Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $5,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$5,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
$1,000,000 to $3,000,000 $100,000
$3,000,000 to $5,000,000 $200,000
Above $5,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $6,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$ 6,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
Above $1,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Description Notes

•  Gum
 Unmounted mint : unused with full original gum that has not been hinged.

Mint : unused with original gum that has been hinged, which may or may not have a hinge remnant (not 
necessarily described).

Unused : unused without gum, except where original gum is indicated (to indicate that the gum is of a 
lesser nature than on a mint stamp), with the following orders of magnitude (corresponding to 
the part of the stamp showing gum) for gum: much original gum – large part original gum – part 
original gum – small part original gum – traces of original gum. 

Chinese stamps before 1898 with much or large part original gum have, however, been described as 
unused (with much or large part original gum) because of conventions and can be considered mint. 

• Quality parameters
extremely fine – very fine – fine to very fine – fine – very good – good – fair – poor (in mixed lots, fine to 
very fine means the presence of both fine and items of higher grade). Quality designations in mixed lots 
are overall ones.

• Covers can be expected to have minor nicks, short edge tears, flap tears, as well as slight reduction from 
opening. Entires (folded letters) normally have one or two file folds, and common stamps on covers may 
have small faults that do not detract overly from the cover usage. These may not be described and are not 
grounds for return.

• All counts in mixed lots are approximate, whether or not so stated.

• The catalogue illustrations are an integral part of the descriptions, and no lot may be returned for details 
visible from the illustration.
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Introduction

Since the publication of Woo Lo-Yuan’s work on the Revenue Surcharges nearly twenty-
five years ago in 1983, serious collectors have paid careful attention to the plating of the 
surcharge positions of each individual value of the Red Revenue stamps, and this has 
become an integral part of the collecting of this issue. Unfortunately, no other auction 
company consistently identifies the surcharge positions of the Red Revenue stamps in 
their catalogue descriptions, which we consider fundamental to the collection and study 
of this most popular issue of classic China.

Aaron Li has collected in this manner to the highest levels, as you will see in the following 
pages, adding to the pioneering work of others with his own new discoveries, which are 
not only detailed and documented throughout the collection, but also meticulously and 
beautifully presented on the magnificent pages he has designed for this purpose. Firstly, 
there is his highly original study of the surcharges in relation to the sheet positions of 
the basic Revenue 3 cents stamp printed by Waterlow & Sons. In order that collectors 
may fully appreciate this, we have left most of his original study of the sheet positions 
of the basic Revenue 3 cents stamp intact and illustrated it in the catalogue exactly as 
it appears in his collection. Aaron’s studies of the surcharges themselves have added to 
our collective knowledge, including identifying the shifted “Zan” character variety which 
occurs on position 20 of the surcharge setting on a limited run of sheets of the small 
figures surcharges 2c. on 3c.

Complementing his setting and plating studies is a substantial study of the different 
cancellations on the Red Revenue issue, with striking multiples, as well as a number of 
important early and late dates.

Please note that a few duplicate items from this marvelous collection have been held back 
and will be offered in our Spring 2018 auction. 

                     Jeffrey
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Perforations and Stamp Sizes

1034 A small mint or unused study of the perforations (8, with five compound perfs.) and the resultant stamp sizes (3) due to 
the uneven perforations, comprising small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c., large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. (7) and 4c. on 
3c. (3), mainly fine to very fine with part to large part original gum, three 1c. on 3c. without gum (one toned) and one 4c. 
on 3c. is regummed, a few have small faults (11).

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

1034
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The Original Study of the Sheet Positions of the Basic Revenue 3 Cents Stamp

The following lot comprises eleven pages devoted to the sheet positions of the basic 3c. Revenue stamp and is replete with multiples, which are 
important for establishing beyond a doubt such positions, as well as including cancellation interest. It represents a small but selective selection of 
great philatelic significance for the student, and offers a wonderful addition to a sophisticated collection of Red Revenues.

Please note that sheet position is listed first followed by surcharge position in the surcharge forme (e.g., for the 1c. on 3c. sheet position 100, 
surcharge position 25, it appears as 100/25). 

1035 The outstanding beautifully presented original study of sheet positions of the basic Revenue stamps, which hitherto have 
not had the distinguishing characteristics identified (except for position 100), comprising :

a.)  Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. 

    Unused with much original gum including position 100/20.

b.)  Large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. 

Singles unused (6, five unused with much original gum, two have sheet margins) with position 
100/25 

Block of four, sheet positions [56-57/66-67], surcharge positions [1-2/6-7], position 66/6 with large 
box of Chinese character and position 67/7 with no stop variety, unmounted mint 

Block of four, sheet positions [11-12/21-22], surcharge positions [6-7/11-12], with sheet margin at 
left, position 11/6 with large box of Chinese character, cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-
ring d.s. 

Block of eight, sheet positions [4-5/14-15/24-25/34-35], surcharge positions [4-5/9-10/14-15/19-20], 
with sheet margin at top cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar dater of “Jun 11 97” 

c.)  Large figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. 

    Singles unused with much original gum (2) and used (2)

 Block of four, sheet positions [2-3/12-13], surcharge positions [2-3/7-8], unused with much original 
gum (lower pair unmounted mint)

 Block of four, sheet positions [32-33/42-43], surcharge positions [17-18/22-23], unused with much 
original gum (lower pair unmounted mint)

d.)  Large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. 

    Unused (8, six with much original gum, one has sheet margin) with position 100/25 (2, both have 
perfs. trimmed at foot) and used (2) 

 Pairs (2, vertical and horizontal), each cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar dater

 Block of four, sheet positions [69-70/79-80], surcharge positions [9-10/14-15], cancelled by complete 
“Soochow” dollar dater of “18 Mar 1899”, the latest date for this dollar dater on a Red Revenue.

 Mainly fine to very fine, a few have small faults. A marvelous assembly.
HK$ 200,000 - 250,000
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Ex 1035
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Small Figures Surcharges

2c. on 3c. red

1036 2c. on 3c. red, the fine mint or unused reconstruction of the twenty surcharge types classified by the owner and presented 
on five album pages with detailed descriptions and drawings of the distinguishing characteristics, nearly all with part to 
much original gum, mainly fine, a couple are toned and one is thinned. An excellent assembly. Chan 84, e, f, g.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000
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1037 2c. on 3c. red, position 10, with sheet margin at top showing sheet number “907”, good colour, small printing smudge 
in margin at lower right, outstanding centring within large balanced margins, fine mint, hinge remainder and slight 
oxidisation at top. Chan 84.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

Provenance
James B. Whang, Christie’s Swire (Hong Kong), 4.11.1994, lot 2345
M.F. Huang, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), 21.6.2003, lot 371

1037

A Remarkable Block of Four with Sheet Number and the “Zan” Variety

1038 2c. on 3c. red, block of four, positions 9-10/19-20, with sheet margin at top showing sheet number “784”, position 20 is 
the variety middle character “Zan” of right vertical row shifted to right, deep colour, well centred, fine to very fine unused 
with large part to much original gum, top right stamp has large natural gum skip. A wonderful positional piece with the 
sheet number and “Zan” variety. Chan 84, c.

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

According to Aaron Li, there are 34 sheet number examples recorded for the small surcharge figures surcharge 2c. 
on 3c. 

A sheet number example in block of four format also containing the “Zan” variety is of the utmost rarity.

Provenance
Xu, Mu Xing
Wang Ji Ze and Zhang Bao, Ping Zhi

1038
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1039 2c. on 3c. red, vertical pair, positions 5/10, top stamp variety comma for stop and lower stamp with inverted “s” in 
“cents”, very fine unmounted mint, top stamp has a few gum skips and light fingerprints on gum, while the gum on the 
lower stamp is perfect. Chan 84e, g.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

1040 2c. on 3c. red, positions 15 and 19, varieties inverted “s” in “cents” and non-constant comma for stop respectively, both 
centred to lower left, fine unused with part original gum, hinge remainders. Chan 84g, var.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1041  2c. on 3c. red, position 20, variety middle character “Zan” of right vertical row shifted to right, fine and fresh unused 
without gum. Chan 84c.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

The “Zan” Variety on the Small Figures 2c. on 3c., Position 20, Sheet Position 100 

The following two lots represent a remarkable combination of varieties. The variety middle character “Zan” shifted to the right in the right 
vertical row only occurs on position 20 of the surcharge setting. Therefore, it could also appear on the last position of the sheet (i.e., 100). From 
his research of all the recorded sheet numbers (ranging from “501” to “1500”) for the small 2c. surcharge, Aaron Li has ascertained that this 
variety only seems to have occurred sometime during the surcharging process for sheet numbers “651” to “1052”, after which the surcharge plate 
was readjusted to realign and tighten the characters. Thus far, he has only located eleven examples of sheet position 100 with this variety. He 
surmises that there are probably less than fifty such examples extant. This was the subject of his interesting research article published in the 
“China Clipper”, Vol. 77, No. 6 (September 2013), pp. 219-222. Both of the following lots are described and illustrated therein.

10411040

1039

1042  2c. on 3c. red, position 20, variety middle character of right vertical row “Zan” shifted to right, sheet position 100 with 
characteristic vertical sheet guide lines extending downwards from the lower right corner of the sheet, compound perf. 
13½ x 14 (R) x 13½ x 13½, deep colour, well centred, fine unused with part original gum (slightly disturbed), a few lightly 
soiled perfs. at top. Ilustrated in the “China Clipper” article (Sept. 2013), p. 219. Chan 84c var.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

1043 2c. on 3c. red, position 20, variety middle character of right vertical row “Zan” shifted to right, sheet position 100 with 
characteristic vertical sheet guide lines extending downwards from the lower right corner of the sheet, perf. 14, centred 
just to right, fine and fresh unused with much original gum, paper hinge remainder. Ilustrated in the “China Clipper” 
article (Sept. 2013), p. 222. Chan 84c var.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

10431042
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1044 2c. on 3c., position 20, right vertical row “Zan” and “Zuo” shifted to right, compound perf. 14 x 13½ (L) x 14 x 14:12 
compound (R), stamp miscentred to top right showing trace of frame line of neighbouring stamp at left, fine unused with 
much original gum, a few lightly foxed perfs. at top. Chan 84d.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

 It follows on from this that Aaron Li believes the shift of the “Zuo” character to the right at the same time at position 20 could possibly 
have been caused by a loose die of this character, since it does not occur all the time. 

1044

1045

1045 2c. on 3c. red, variety surcharge inverted, position 11, perf. 14 x 13½, also showing extraneous red printing ink in margin 
at left and broken “e” in “cents”, fine to very fine and fresh appearance unused, regummed. An eminently collectable 
example of this popular variety. Chan 84i.

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

1046 2c. on 3c. red, a selection of varieties, comprising partially omitted characters due to underinking (4, two unused with 
original gum), surcharge misplaced to right (Position 4) with third stroke of character “Qing” omitted mint, and unusually 
light inking of surcharge (perfs. clipped in places) cancelled by “Imperial Post Office/Nanking” oval d.s. in violet, mainly 
fine, two other stamps have small faults (6). Chan 84var.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

1046
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An Unmounted Mint Example of the Small Figures Surcharge 4c. on 3c. 

1047 4c. on 3c. red, position 7, deep bright colour, centred to top right as are all the examples from Pane 2, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint with pristine original gum. An exceptional and highly desirable example of this rare stamp. Chan 85.

HK$ 250,000 - 300,000

 Only two sheets of one hundred were surcharged in panes of twenty-five, resulting in two hundred stamps being so surcharged. One pane 
of twenty-five received the surcharge in both violet and black (double surcharge).

 Interestingly, this stamp adjoins the unique block of six in the Ding Jin-Song collection. 

 Expertisation
 Philatelic Foundation certificate (1973)
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Large Figures Surcharges

1c. on 3c. red

1048 1c. on 3c. red, the fine mint or unused reconstruction of twenty-two of the twenty-five surcharge types, comprising 
positions 1-17, 20, 21, and 23-25 classified by the owner and presented on six album pages with detailed descriptions and 
drawings of the distinguishing characteristics, all (except one) with part to much original gum, mainly fine to very fine, 
three are toned and one has slight thinning. An ideal nucleus for achieving a reconstruction of superior quality (22). 
Chan 87, a, b, d.

HK$ 35,000 - 40,000
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1049 1c. on 3c. red, surcharge position 7, broken top of “Yi”, sheet position 12, compound perf. 14½ x 15 x 15 x 15, a 
phenomenal example, deep bright colour on brilliant white paper, well centred within absolutely enormous margins, very 
fine and fresh unused with part to large part original gum, hinge remainder and light natural diagonal gum crease of no 
consequence to the outstanding quality of this stamp. Chan 87.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1050 1c. on 3c. red, position 8, showing “blind” perforation in both vertical rows of perfs., bright colour, near perfect centring, 
very fine and fresh mint, small hinge remainder; also 2c. on 3c. red, position 11, sheet position 26, with similar “blind” 
perf. at top, such “blind” perfs. are rarely encountered on Red Revenue stamps, fine to very fine. Chan 87, 88.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1051 1c. on 3c. red, position 15, large box of Chinese character, with partial doubling of English surcharge “one cent” showing 
on “o”, first “e” and “t”, bright colour, particularly well centred, very fine appearance unused with much original gum, 
hinge remainder and slight thinning at top from removal of small part of hinge. Chan 87a var. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

 This partial doubling of the English surcharge seems to only occur on positions 15 and 16. This inking phenomenon has been explained 
in two articles which have appeared in philatelic journals over the past twenty-five years, one authored by Ed Bohannon in the “Journal 
of Chinese Philately”, Vol. 39, No. 5 (June 1992) and the other by Yuan Liu in the “2011 Philatelic Magazine”. These two authors 
were only aware of this occurrence on position 16, but Aaron Li has found the similar for position 15; the difference being that the 
variety is positioned toward the upper right on position 15 and toward the upper left on position 16.

1052 1c. on 3c. red, position 15, large box of Chinese character, with partial doubling of English surcharge “one cent” showing 
on “o” and first “e” and with sharp break in vertical stroke of “t”, bright colour, well centred, very fine appearance 
unused, gum appears to have dried into paper, short perf. at lower left. Chan 87a var. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1053 1c. on 3c. red, position 16, large box of Chinese character, bright colour on fresh white paper, centred just to top left, 
fine to very fine unused with much original gum, hinge remainder. Chan 87a.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1054 1c. on 3c. red, horizontal pair, positions 16-17, position 16 the large box of central character, good colour, well centred, 
fine unused with much original gum, position 16 has slight thinning at top and light natural vertical gum crease. Chan 
87, a.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

10501049

1054105310521051
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1055 1c. on 3c. red, surcharge position 25, variety “one cent” of surcharge 3mm. below Chinese character and sheet position 
100, basic stamp with characteristic vertical sheet guide lines extending downwards from the lower right corner of the 
sheet, bright colour, excellent centring, fine unused without gum, light soiling on reverse. Chan 87d.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1056 1c. on 3c. red, surcharge position 25, variety “one cent” of surcharge 3mm. below Chinese character, with weak inking 
of “Yi”, and sheet position 100, basic stamp with characteristic vertical sheet guide lines extending downwards from 
the lower right corner of the sheet, cancelled by pakua leaving nearly all of surcharge free, fine appearance, a few faults 
including tear at top. Chan 87d.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

10561055

1057

1057 1c. on 3c. red, a magnificent block of eight (4 x 2) from the lower right corner of the sheet with complete sheet margins 
at right and foot, lower right stamp is position 25 variety “one cent” 3mm. below Chinese character and sheet position 
100, basic stamp with characteristic vertical sheet guide lines extending downwards from the lower right corner of the 
sheet, cancelled by “Amoy” dollar dater of “8 Jun 97” in brown, very fine and splendid positional piece, especially with 
this sought after dollar dater. Chan 87, d.

HK$ 35,000 - 40,000

1058

1058 1c. on 3c. red, a mint, unused, and used (4) selection of shifted or misplaced surcharges, one is position 16 cancelled 
by “Hankow” dollar dater (month transposed), the mint example has perfs. trimmed at foot, also surcharge position 25, 
variety “one cent” of surcharge 3mm. below Chinese character with broken “n” in “cent” used, mainly fine (7). Chan 87, 
a, d. 

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000
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2c. on 3c. red

1059 2c. on 3c. red, surcharge position 11, sheet position 21, sharp impression, dry printing in a deep colour, near perfect 
centring within wide balanced margins, very fine mint, hinge remainder. Chan 88.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1060 2c. on 3c. red, surcharge position 1, lovely fresh colour, near perfect centring, very fine unused with much original gum. 
Chan 88.

HK$ 2,200 - 2,600

1061 2ca. on 3c. red, surcharge position 16, sheet position 31, deep bright colour, well centred, fine to very fine unused with 
part to large part original gum. Chan 88.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

1062 2c. on 3c. red, surcharge position 17, sheet position 32, perf. 15, deep colour, well centred, fine and fresh unused with 
part original gum, hinge remainders. Chan 88.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

1063 2c. on 3c. red, position 8, perf. 15, bright colour, well centred, fine unused with part to large part original gum, hinge 
remainders. Chan 88.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,000

10631062106110601059

1064 2c. on 3c. red, surcharge position 25, broken horizontal stroke of “Yang”, and sheet position 100, basic stamp with 
characteristic vertical sheet guide lines extending downwards from the lower right corner of the sheet, good colour, well 
centred, cancelled by “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s. of May 1897 in brown, a few blunt perfs. at top, fine. Chan 
88.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1065 2c. on 3c. red, an unused (3, two with original gum) and used selection (4) of distinctive surcharge characteristics, 
comprising “2” shifted to right above “n” of “cents”, and “Yang” varieties similar to those found on the small figures 2c. 
and large figures 4c. surcharges being flat dot “Yang” (position 9), high dot “Yang” (position 13) and half dot “Yang” 
(position 15), the first (unused with part original gum) is fine, the others have small faults. Chan 88.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1066 2c. on 3c. red, selected examples (8) showing significant breaks in English surcharge, comprising positions 5 with broken 
“n” resembling “11” (C.S.S. certificate, 2011), position 12 (sheet position 27) with broken right leg of “n”, position 9 
(sheet position 19) with small break at top of “n” two unused (one with part original gum), position 18 with “e” partially 
omitted + both legs of “n” broken used, position 10 with top of “s” completely missing, position 3 with “2” over “n” and 
“c” largely broken used, position 7 compound perf. 13½ (rough) x 14 x 14 x14 with broken “c” used, and position 14, 
sheet position 79, with broken “2” used, mainly fine (8). Chan 88var.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

1064 1065
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1067 2c. on 3c. red, a spectacular pane of twenty (5 x 4) from the top right corner of the sheet with complete sheet margins at top 
and right showing sheet number “5635”, well centred and of very fine appearance unused, the pane has been freshened to 
remove climatic toning, reinforce perforations and add new gum (regummed); also a further five stamps unused with much 
original gum to complete the pane of twenty-five. An important positional piece for Pane 2 containing the sheet number. 
Chan 88.

HK$ 200,000 - 250,000

 Provenance
 Huang Tian-Yong
 Huang Kuang-Sheng
 Huang Jian-Bin (James B. Whang)
 “Sun”, Matthew Bennett (New York), 23.6.2001, lot 1572 

 Reference
 K.S. Liu, The Study of the 3 Cents Red Revenue Stamps for Postage Stamps (1961), pp. 49-50. Illustrated. 

1067

1066



26

4c. on 3c. red

1068 4c. on 3c. red, the fine mint or unused reconstruction of the twenty-five surcharge types classified by the owner and 
presented on six album pages with detailed descriptions and drawings of the distinguishing characteristics, nearly all well 
centred with part to much original gum (one is regummed), the five examples from the bottom row of the pane have perfs. 
trimmed at foot (4) or reperforated there, mainly fine to very fine with many superior examples, two have small faults. An 
excellent assembly. Chan 89.

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000
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1069 4c. on 3c. red, the used reconstruction of the twenty-five surcharge types, classified by the owner, the vast majority are 
particularly well centred (three are off centre), most are cancelled by Customs or dollar daters with four in blue, many 
choice examples, one has perfs. trimmed at foot, mainly fine to very fine, one has toned perf. An excellent reconstruction 
in such superior quality. Chan 89.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000
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1070 4c. on 3c. red, surcharge position 11, sheet position 71, surcharge misplaced to top covering legend “China”, deep rich 
colour, outstanding centring within large even margins, very fine unused with much original gum, hinge remainder. 
Chan 89. 

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

1071 4c. on 3c. red, position 2, showing overinking of top of “You”, bright colour, particularly well centred within large 
balanced margins, very fine unused with much original gum, a couple of natural gum skips, hinge remainder. Chan 89.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

10711070

10731072

1072 4c. on 3c. red, position 15, with small additional spot of surcharging ink below stop giving appearance of comma, deep 
rich colour, choice centring, very fine unused with much original gum. Chan 89.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

1073 4c. on 3c. red, position 5, surcharge misplaced to right, bright colour, near perfect centring, very fine and fresh unused 
with much original gum. Chan 89.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1074 4c. on 3c. red, position 1, showing smudged surcharge, bright colour, centred just to top right, fine unused with large part 
to much original gum, hinge remainders. Chan 89.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1075 4c. on 3c. red, position 20, with broken horizontal stroke of “Zan”, slight offset of surcharge on reverse, deep rich colour, 
centred to lower right, fine unused with much original gum. Chan 89.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

10751074
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1076 4c. on 3c. red, surcharge position 3, sheet position 18, boldly cancelled by part “Shanghai” dollar dater in blue, very fine. 
Chan 89. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1077 4c. on 3c. red, position 12, surcharge shifted to left, showing broken Arabic “4” of surcharge, cancelled by part 
“Chungking” dollar dater, very fine. Chan 89.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1078 4c. on 3c. red, position 19, surcharge shifted to top and left, neatly cancelled by pakua which leaves most of surcharge 
clear, very fine. Chan 89.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1079 4c. on 3c. red, position 17, surcharge shifted to foot and just appearing in margin there, centred to top left, cancelled by 
pakua, fine. Chan 89.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

1079107810771076

1080 4c. on 3c. red, a wonderful block of eight, surcharge positions 3-4/8-9/13-14/18-19, sheet positions 53-54/63-64/73-
74/83-84, surcharge slightly misplaced to right, bright fresh colour, well centred, very fine mint, the centre block of four 
is unmounted, the few usual gum skips and the block is folded along the middle horizontal row of perforations. A choice 
multiple. Chan 89.

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000

1080
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$1 on 3c. red

1081 $1 on 3c. red, position 22, fresh bright colour, well centred, fine to very fine unused with much original gum, hinge 
remainders. Chan 90.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000

1082 $1 on 3c. red, position 24, good colour, centred to right, fine unused with much original gum. Chan 90.
HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

1083 $1 on 3c. red, position 20, bright colour, particularly well centred, cancelled by Swatow pakua showing all six bars, fine 
to very fine. Chan 90.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

1083

1082

1081
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Cancellations

Customs Daters

1084 Shanghai : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. (4) with part strikes of “Customs/ Shanghai” double-ring d.s. for “Feb 19 
(1897)” (2, the earliest date for this stamp), “Feb 20 1897” (first official day of operation of Imperial Post Office), and 
“Feb 25 1897”, fair to fine part strikes, a few faults. Chan 84.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1085 Shanghai : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. (marginal staining) and large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. (2), 2c. on 3c. (2) 
and 4c. on 3c. (2), cancelled by part strikes of “Customs/Shanghai” double-ring d.s., good to fine part strikes (7). Chan 
84, 87-89.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

1086 Canton : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c., position 14, and large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c., position 22, surcharge 
misplaced to right (toned), and 4c. on 3c., position 5, cancelled by part to large part strikes of “Customs/Canton” double-
ring d.s., good to fine part to large part strikes, the first with complete “Mar 20 1897” date. Chan 84, 87, 89.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1087 Chefoo : Large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c., position 15, large box of central character, cancelled by “Customs/Chefoo” 
double-ring d.s. in brown with “97” year date, very good to fine part strike, diagonal corner crease. Chan 87a.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

1087

1086

1085

1084
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1088 Chungking : Large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. (2), positions 17 and 23, each cancelled by part strike of “Customs/
Chungking” oval d.s., both stamps have thins. Chan 89.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1089 Foochow : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. (2), and large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. (2, one misplaced to left, position 
25 variety “one cent” of surcharge 3mm. below Chinese character) and 4c. on 3c., position 10, cancelled by part to large 
part strikes of “Customs/Foochow” double-ring d.s., three with May 1897 dates, good to fine part to large part strikes (5). 
Chan 84, d, 87, 89.

HK$ 7,500 - 9,000

1090 Foochow : 1897 (14 June) “Rev. F. Ohlinger, Hing-Hua…” corner card envelope to the U.S.A. (21.7) bearing large 
figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. red, cancelled by “Customs/Foochow” double-ring d.s. in brown, “Shanghai” transit dollar 
dater (16.7) in brown (on reverse), in combination with Japan Koban 1s., cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s., with 
“Clarksville, Tenn./Rec’d” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, envelope has damage at top and lower right well clear of stamps and 
markings, a fine printed matter rate usage overseas. Chan 87.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

The preferential printed matter rate of 1 cent to the United States through the Japanese Post Office.

Expertisation
Experts and Consultants certificate (2009)

Provenance
Stephen Gates, John Bull (Hong Kong), 7.3.2009, lot 2339

Reference
Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. I, p. 134. 
Illustrated.

1088

1090

1089
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1091 Hankow : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c., position 7, and large figures surcharge 2c. on 3c., position 22, cancelled by 
“Customs/Hankow” double-ring d.s. of May 24 and 29 1897 repsectively, fine part to large part strikes. Chan 84, 88.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1092 Kiungchow : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c., position 16, centrally cancelled by “Customs/Kiungchow” double-ring 
d.s. of “Jun 17 1897”, a couple of small tones mainly in margins, very fine strike of this rare Customs dater and a highly 
collectable example. Chan 84.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000
 Expertisation
 Experts and Consultants certificate (2007)

1093 Soochow : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red, position 13, variety no stop after “cents”, centrally cancelled by 
“Customs/Soochow” double-ring d.s. of “Feb 25 1897” in brown, first month date, very fine large part complete strike. 
Chan 84f.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1094 Soochow : Large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. red, position 5, centrally cancelled by “Customs/Soochow” double-ring d.s. 
of “Feb 25 1897” in brown, first month date, very fine large part complete strike. Chan 87.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1095 Soochow : Large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. red, position 21, centrally cancelled by “Customs/Soochow” double-ring d.s. 
of “Feb 25 1897” in brown, superb large part strike, perfs. trimmed at foot as usual for examples from the bottom row of 
the sheet, the earliest date of use of the Red Revenue large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. Chan 89.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000
 Provenance
 Woo Lo-Yuan

 References
 Directorate General of Posts, Ministry of Communications, Republic of China, The Revenue Surcharges China 1897, Vol. I 

(Taipei, 1984), p. 66. Illustrated.
 L.Y. Woo, Revenue Surcharges, L.Y. Woo Collection (Taipei, 1983), p. 153. Illustrated.

1096 Wenchow : Large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c., position 8, cancelled by “Customs/Wenchow” double-ring d.s., two very 
good to fine part strikes. Chan 89.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

10921091

1096109510941093
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Customs Cancellations (non-standard types)

1097 Hangchow (Square Paid Chop) : Large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. red, position 21, deep colour, centred just to upper 
left, with bold “Cancelled by Hangchow Customs Post Office” framed h.s., very fine example of this scarce and distinctive 
cancellation type. Chan 89.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000
 Provenance
 “D.C.” collection, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), 18.3.2006, lot 735

1098 Pagoda Anchorage (Mail Matter) : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red, horizontal strip of three, positions 8-9-10, 
cancelled by two strikes of the “Pagoda Anchorage/Customs/Mail Matter” h.s. in brown, one being complete, very fine 
and handsome. Chan 84.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

 The largest recorded multiple of a Red Revenue with this elusive cancellation.

 Pagoda Anchorage is the only town which regularly used a Customs Mail Matter handstamp as a canceller on Red Revenues.

Imperial Daters

1099 Nanking : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red, position 12, top of “c” of “cents” broken, cancelled by “Imperial Post 
Office/Nanking” oval d.s. in violet, usual light strike, and “Customs/Chinkiang” double-ring d.s. of “May 20 97” in 
brown, very fine and exceptional example of “double” cancellations. Chan 84.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1100 Nanking : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red, position 17, cancelled by “Imperial Post Office/Nanking” oval d.s. in 
violet, and large figures surcharges 2c. on 3c. red, position 8, and 4c. on 3c. red, position 4, both cancelled by “Imperial 
Post Office/Hangchow” oval d.s., very good strikes for these, the 2c. on 3c. has uniform toning. Chan 84, 87, 88.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

1098

11001099

1097
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Dollar Daters

1101 Amoy and Foochow : Large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. red, position 3, cancelled by “Amoy” dollar dater in brown, and 
1c. on 3c. red, position 7, cancelled by “Foochow” dollar dater in brown, fine to very fine part strikes, the latter has tear 
at top. Chan 87.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1102 Chinkiang : Large figures 2c. on 3c. red, horizontal strip of three, surcharge positions 8-9-10, sheet positions 13-14-15, 
perf. 14 x 13½, on piece, cancelled by “Chinkiang” dollar dater of “3 Nov 97”, in combination with Hong Kong 10c. 
purple on red, cancelled by “Hong Kong/C” c.d.s. (5.11.97), very fine and appealing. Chan 88.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

1103 Chungking : Large figures surcharges 1c. on 3c. red, position 7, 2c. on 3c. red, position 15, and 4c. on 3c. red, position 
16, each cancelled by “Chungking” dollar dater, the first two with legible “16 Nov 97” and “11 Oct 97” dates respectively, 
very fine part strikes, the 4c. on 3c. has light uniform toning. Chan 87-89.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1104 Chungking : 4c. on 3c. red, position 25, surcharge misplaced downward into margin at foot (partial offset on reverse 
there), centrally cancelled by “Chungking” dollar dater of “21 Sep 97”, very fine, believed to be the earliest recorded date 
of use of this dollar dater, predating the October earliest dates in Explore Dollar Daters. Chan 89.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1105 Hangchow : Large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. red, position 1, centrally cancelled by “Hangchow” dollar dater of “6 Aug 
97” in brown, very fine strike, stamp thinned at bottom right, rare dollar dater and the earliest recorded date of use of 
this dollar dater, the hitherto earliest date recorded in Explore Dollar Daters is 20 August 1897. Chan 89.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

11051104

1102
1103

1101
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1106 Hankow : Large figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red, surcharge position 5, sheet position 5, centrally cancelled by “Hankow” 
dollar dater on 1898 (2 Nov.) envelope to Shanghai (6.11), showing “China Inland Mission/Hankow/2 Nov 1898” oval 
sender’s cachet in violet and “Shanghai/Local Post/B” double-ring arrival d.s., stamp lightly toned, fine usage. Chan 88.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

 The 2 cents domestic single rate.

 Reference
 Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. II, p. 483. 

Illustrated.

1107 Hankow : Large figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red, position 18, centrally cancelled by “Hankow” dollar dater of “1 Jul 97”, 
lunar year and month transposed (interchanged), very fine strike and an early date of use, the earliest recorded being 29 
June 1897. Chan 88.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1108 Hankow : Large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. red, position 6, cancelled by “Hankow” dollar dater in brown, fine part 
strike. Chan 89.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1109 Hankow : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red (2, one position 15, inverted “s” in “cents”), and large figures surcharges 
1c. on 3c. red and 2c. on 3c. red (6), cancelled by “Hankow” dollar dater, all except one with partly readable dates, fine 
to very fine part strikes, one stamp has small hinge thin (9). Chan 84, g, 87, 88.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

1109
1108

1107

1106
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1110 Ichang : Large figures surcharges 1c. on 3c. red (2, positions 2 and 10) and 2c. on 3c. red (position 2), each cancelled by 
“Ichang” dollar dater in brown, one has complete “22 Nov 97”, fine part strikes. Chan 87, 88.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

1111 Kiukiang : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red (3) and large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. red, each cancelled by 
“Kiukiang” dollar dater, one shows “22 Aug 97” date (thin), very good to fine part strikes (4). Chan 84, 87.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

11111110

11131112

1112 Kiungchow : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red, position 12, cancelled by “Kiungchow” dollar dater of “28 Oct ..”, 
fine and light part strike. Chan 84.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1113 Nanking : Large figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red (4, one has surcharge misplaced to foot), cancelled by “Nanking” dollar 
daters in brown, one has short perf. and two are lightly toned, fair to fine part strikes (4). Chan 88.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

111611151114

1114 Ningpo : Large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. red, position 10, boldly cancelled by “Ningpo” dollar dater of August 1897, 
very fine strike. Chan 89.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1115 Pagoda Anchorage : Small figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red, position 8, slanting surcharge, cancelled by “Pagoda Anch’ge” 
dollar dater in brown, fine part strike. Chan 84.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

1116 Peking : Large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. red, position 19, misperforated to right showing portion of adjacent stamp at 
left, neatly cancelled by “Peking” dollar dater in blue, very fine part strike. Chan 87.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
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1117 Shanghai : Large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. red, vertical pair, positions 5/10, resplendent colour on bright white 
paper, well centred, cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar dater of “29 May 97”, very fine strike, of outstanding quality, and an 
important cancellation date for the Red Revenues. Chan 89.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

 The earliest recorded date of use of a dollar dater on Red Revenue stamps, as well as the earliest recorded date of use 
of this dollar dater.

1117

1118 Shanghai : Large figures surcharges 2c. on 3c. red (2), positions 8 and 25, cancelled 
by “Shanghai” dollar daters in brown of “11 Jul 97” and in blue of “9 Sep 97” (“S” 
in “Sep” reversed) respectively, both stamps have thins, fine to very fine strikes. 
Chan 88.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1119 Shanghai : Large figures surcharges 4c. on 3c. red (2), positions 17 and 20, 
cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar dater in blue, September 1897 dates (both have 
“S” in “Sep” reversed), very fine strikes, together showing the complete top 
portion of the dollar dater. Chan 89.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1120 Shanghai : Large figures surcharges 4c. on 3c. red, vertical strip of three, positions 7-12-17, middle stamp has broken 
“Zan” surcharge variety, cancelled by two strikes of “Shanghai” dollar dater of “26 Jun 97”, fine. Chan 89.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

1120

11191118
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1121 Shanghai : Large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. red, position 8, with small figures surcharge on Dowager 1st printing 4c. on 
4ca. rose-pink, variety “4” 3.5mm. below Chinese characters, 5c. on 5ca. dull orange, and large figures surcharge 1.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 3rd printing 10c. on 12ca. orange-yellow, cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar dater of “18 Sep 97” (“S” 
in “Sep” reversed) in blue, in combination with France “Chine” 50c. carmine, cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. 
(23.9.97) on 1897 piece, very fine and colourful combination franking comprised of three different New Currency issues 
and with the 3.5mm. spacing variety on the 4c. on 4ca. surcharge. Chan 40c, 41, 80, 87.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

1122 Shanghai : Large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. red, position 10, with large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 
redrawn 2c. on 2ca. pale green cancelled by “Shanghai” dollar dater in blue on part front to Peking, fine mixed issue 
franking from the Berteaux correspondence. Chan 83, 89.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

Provenance 
Tzau-Nien Yu

Reference
Benjamin Y.K. Hwa, The Illustrated Covers, Postcards, Lettercards, Remittance Certificates of Revenue Surcharges, Vol. II, p. 255. 
Illustrated.

1122

1121
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1123 Soochow : Large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. red, position 16, large box of central character, showing surcharge frame at 
right, cancelled by “Soochow” dollar dater of “7 Jul 97” in brown, very fine strike and the earliest recorded date of use 
of this dollar dater. Chan 87a.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1124 Swatow : Large figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red, position 14, boldly cancelled by “Swatow” dollar dater of “(22 J)un 97”, 
the earliest recorded date of use of this dollar dater, very fine strike. Chan 88.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1125 Wenchow : Large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. red, position 17, cancelled by “Wenchow.” dollar dater of 1898 in brown, 
fine part strike of this scarce dollar dater. Chan 89.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Bilingual Circular Daters

1126 Foochow : Large figures surcharges 1c. on 3c. red, position 13, on piece, centrally cancelled by complete strike of 
“Foochow” bilingual c.d.s. of “6 Dec 01”, stamp has short perf. at foot, fine. Chan 87.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

1127 A selection (6) of bilingual c.d.s. on various values, comprising “Hankow” (2, one with additional “C.I.[M.]” security h.s. 
of the China Inland Mission in violet), “Peking”, “Shanghai” (2), and “Tangshan”, the 4c. on 3c. is from the bottom of 
the sheet (position 94) and has the perfs. at foot trimmed as usual, fair to fine part strikes (6). Chan 84, 87-89.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

1127

1126

112511241123
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Bilingual Oval Daters

1128 Kiaochow : Large figures surcharge 1c. on 3c. red, position 9, cancelled by “Kiaochow” bilingual oval d.s. of “Jan 8 
1900” on piece of red-band envelope, and additionally tied by “Tsingtau/Kiautschou” c.d.s. (10.1.00) of the German 
Post Office, in combination with German “China” steep overprint on 10pf. carmine, similarly cancelled by “Tsingtau/
Kiautschou” c.d.s. (10.1), with “Lichtenthal” arrival c.d.s. (17.2) on reverse, fine and unusual with the German P.O. c.d.s. 
used to cancel the Red Revenue stamp. Chan 87, FG9.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

 Provenance
 Don East, Michael Rogers (Winter Park), Sale 76 (16.6.2000), lot 418

Foreign Cancellations 

1129 Great Britain : Large figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red, position 7, cancelled by pakua in brown and additionally by 
“London…” hooded arrival c.d.s. (6.4), fine oily strike, stamp has slight thinning. Chan 88.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1130 U.S.A. : Large figures surcharge 2c. on 3c. red, horizontal pair, positions 7-8, cancelled by “Nanking” dollar dater (July 
1897) in brown, overstruck by “(St. Lou)is, Mo./2” machine duplex, fine and attractive. Chan 88.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

 This type of machine cancellation was manufactured by the Barry Postal Supply Company of Oswego, New York. The type F-2 
cancellation for St. Louis was in use from 27 May 1896 to 15 November 1897.

11301129

1128



之內把退回拍賣品的意愿和理據告知InterasiaAuctions（在任何

情況下，都不能超過自拍賣會之日起30天），並在7日之內將拍

賣品退回到InterasiaAuctions，買家有責任確保拍賣品未被改變並

保持原狀態。如果InterasiaAuctions不同意買家提出的退回提議，

InterasiaAuctions可以選擇按照條款13將拍賣品送交專家鑒定，買家

須承擔費用（如果拍賣品得到負面的專家鑒定，買家則不用承擔

鑒定費用）。雖有前述規定，但在拍賣品目錄中有圖樣的拍賣品

不能因為在圖樣中可見的細節而被退回，拍賣品也不可因為實際

顏色與拍賣品目錄或網站上的照片中的顏色不符而被退回。被描

述為有缺點或瑕疵的拍賣品也不可以因為未被描述的缺點而被退

回。任何拍賣品都不能因為任何原因在自拍賣會之日起30天之後

被退回，除了依據條款13而被延時的拍賣品。另外，下列拍賣品

不能因為任何原因被退回：（a）包含5件或以上的混合拍賣品（

除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保真的拍賣品。

13.	 如果拍賣品按照條款13被專家鑒定不是真品，買家可以退回

此拍賣品。買家如果希望提交拍賣品予專家鑒定，必須（a）在拍

賣之日起20天內書面通知InterasiaAuctions（b）妥善地將拍賣品在

原狀態下交還給InterasiaAuctions以交予專家鑒定（如果拍賣品已

經交予買家）以及（c）在要求專家鑒定時全額支付購買拍賣品。

InterasiaAuctions將在與買家協商下，交給由InterasiaAuctions選擇的

專家做鑒定。買家須承擔所有的專家鑒定費用，除非拍賣品得到

了負面的鑒定。如果專家給出的負面鑒定指出物品與拍賣品目錄

中所描述的不符，銷售將會被取消並且買家將得到此拍賣品的全

額退款（落槌價以及買家傭金）。條款12中已經規定，（a）包含

5件或以上的混合拍賣品（除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保

真的拍賣品，均不能以任何原因退回。具有在5年之內發出的專家

證書的拍賣品不能因為真實性問題或其他任何原因被退回。被描

述為有缺點或瑕疵的物品不能因為專家鑒定中提到的未被描述到

的問題而被退回。

14.	 拍賣品在拍賣會被“落槌”給買家的時候起，拍賣品由買家

承擔風險，但是拍賣品的所有權在買家全額付款前不會轉移給

買家。拍賣品可於拍賣會後的第一個工作日起在辦公時間內到

InterasiaAuctions的辦公室提取。出售給郵寄投標或其他不在拍賣

會現場的投標者的拍賣品將會通過快遞服務，掛號信或其他買家

指定的方法寄出，由買家承擔風險和費用。自拍賣會之日起30天

之內未被提取的拍賣品將會被收取儲藏費用。

15.	 如果拍賣品同時有中文描述，中文譯本只是作為參考。中文

的描述並不包括拍賣品的瑕疵和其他品相問題。請仔細檢閱作為

官方目錄描述的英語描述，任何拍賣品都不能因為中文描述中的

任何遺漏，不準確或錯誤而被退回。

16.	 InterasiaAuctions對任何買家，競標者或潛在競標者的責任僅

限于對根據條款12和條款13中被錯誤描述的和不是真品的拍賣品

退款。所有對InterasiaAuctions的賠款要求僅限于拍賣品的購買價

格（落槌價加上買家費用）。InterasiaAuctions在任何情況下都不

對任何新引發的損失負責。

17.	 這些拍賣規則和各方相應的權利與義務受到香港法律的約束

和監管。

18.	 如果英語版的拍賣規則與中文版翻譯有任何不同，以英語版

為準。

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.

1.	 拍賣會公開舉行。競買人以任何方式對拍賣品出價，均被視

為完全接受本競拍規則。

2.	 Interasia Auctions Limited	(以下稱為InterasiaAuctions)	是作為各

個拍賣品賣家的代理商。所有的拍賣品都有一個保留價，拍賣品

不會以低于其保留價的價格售出。

3.	 InterasiaAuctions承認的最高出價者就是拍賣品的買家（前提

是售價不低于拍賣品的保留價）。買家須額外支付落槌價格的

15%作為傭金。

4.	 InterasiaAuctions有權拒絕任何競標，有權自行推進競標，有

權撤銷或分拆任何拍賣品，有權合並兩件或更多的拍賣品，有權

改變拍賣品的順序，以及有權在出現糾紛時決定成功的競拍者，

有權決定繼續競拍，或者重新競拍。InterasiaAuctions的決定在這

種情況下將為決定性的並有約束力。InterasiaAuctions有權不作出

任何理由就拒絕任何人進入拍賣會，並且有權要求任何人離開拍

賣會。

5.	 InterasiaAuctions將會執行在拍賣會之前遞交的書面競標，以

及在拍賣會前通過電話提供的競標（將會通過書面確認），但

是InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不會對此類競標的任何執行錯

誤承擔責任。當InterasiaAuctions收到對一件拍賣品的多個相同的

競標時，第一個收到的競標將為成功的競標。不接受任何“購

買”競標。

6.	 作為第三方的代理人的競標者必須在拍賣會前將此告知

InterasiaAuctions，並須為代表其客戶作出的購買行為負責，除非

在拍賣會前與InterasiaAuctions有書面協議。保留要求代理人提供

授權證明以及拒絕代理人任何競標的權利。

7.	 In te r a s i aAuc t ions將會根據員工數量盡力照應希望通過

電話競標的競標者。有興趣的競買人須至少提前48小時與

InterasiaAuctions作出有關安排。InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不

會對電話競標的任何執行錯誤承擔責任。

8.	 拍賣品目錄中提供的拍賣品可在拍賣會之前預先設定的公開

預覽時間內供潛在競標者檢查。預覽者將會對任何其引起的損壞

負責。

9.	 拍賣將以港幣結算。在拍賣會時的任何貨幣換算，僅作參考

之用。InterasiaAuctions不會對任何貨幣換算錯誤或不準確負責。

10.	 買家須在從拍賣會之日起的5天內付款，除了郵寄競標或其他

InterasiaAuctions為不在拍賣現場的競標者代為執行的競標，此類

競標須在收到InterasiaAuctions的發票時付款。在全額付款前，競

拍品將不會給予或寄給買家。其它貨幣在得到InterasiaAuctions同
意後可被接受，在這種情況下，買家須支付所有銀行費用以及承

擔任何因匯率差異引起的費用。

11.	 所有在從拍賣會之日起14天內未付的發票將會被收取5%的

費用，以及承擔自拍賣會之日起每月1.5%的利息。如果拍賣品在

從拍賣會之日起30天內未被全額付清，InterasiaAuctions有權執行

以下一種或幾種權利和補救措施：（a）取消出售，（b）重新公

開或非公開出售此拍賣品，違約買家將承擔所有重新拍賣的損

失以及其間的所有費用和支出，（c）把從買家處收到的錢款或

InterasiaAuctions欠買家的錢款用于償還買家欠InterasiaAuctions的錢

款，（d）控告買家違約。買家將承擔所有費用和支出，包括訴訟

費用以及拖欠款項時引發的費用。

12.	 拍賣品目錄中對拍賣品的描述是陳述觀點，並不作為保證或

根據。買家可以退回描述錯誤的拍賣品，但要在收到拍賣品7日

拍賣規則



Conditions of Sale

1. The auction takes place publicly. The placing of a bid constitutes 
acceptance in full of these Conditions of Sale by the bidder.

2. Interasia Auctions Limited (Interasia Auctions) is acting as agent for the 
respective sellers of the lots in the auction. All lots are offered subject to a 
reserve, below which the lot will not be sold.

3. The highest bidder acknowledged by Interasia Auctions shall be the 
buyer (provided the lot’s reserve is met). A buyer’s premium of 15% shall 
be added to the hammer price of each lot. 

4. Interasia Auctions has the right to reject any bid, to advance the 
bidding at its discretion, to withdraw or divide any lot, to combine any 
two or more lots, to deviate from the lotting order, and in the event of a 
dispute, to determine the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, or 
to reopen the lot. Interasia Auctions’ decision in such case shall be final 
and binding. Interasia also has the right to refuse entrance to the auction 
to any person without giving any reason, as well as to require any person 
to leave the auction. 

5. Interasia Auctions will execute written bids submitted prior to the 
auction and, in its discretion, bids provided to it by telephone before 
the auction (which should be confirmed in writing), but it and its staff 
shall not be responsible for any failure or error in executing such bids. In 
the event Interasia Auctions receives identical bids for a lot, the first bid 
received shall be the successful bid. No “buy” bids will be accepted.

6. A bidder acting as an agent on behalf of a third party must advise 
Interasia Auctions of this prior to the auction and shall be responsible for 
all purchases made on behalf of his clients unless otherwise agreed to in 
writing by Interasia Auctions prior to the auction. Interasia reserves the 
right to require agents to provide proof of their authority and to reject any 
bids from the agent.

7. Interasia Auctions will endeavor to accommodate those bidders who 
wish to bid by telephone, subject to staff availability. Interested bidders 
should make arrangements with Interasia Auctions at least 48 hours prior 
to the auction. Interasia Auctions and its staff will not be responsible for 
any failure or error in executing telephone bids.

8. The lots offered in the auction catalogue can be inspected by potential 
bidders prior to the auction at public viewing as set forth in the auction 
catalogue. Viewers will be responsible for any damage caused by them in 
the viewing.

9. The sale shall be conducted in Hong Kong dollars. Any currency 
converter at the auction is for general reference and convenience only. 
Interasia Auctions shall not be responsible for any error or inaccuracy on 
the currency converter. 

10. Payment of lots is due within 5 days from the auction date, except in 
the case of postal or other bids that Interasia Auctions executes on behalf 
of bidders not present at the auction, such payment is due on presentation 
of Interasia Auctions’ invoice for the lots. Lots will not be given or sent 
to buyers until payment in full. All amounts and invoices are payable in 
Hong Kong dollars. Foreign currencies will be accepted only if agreed to 
by Interasia Auctions and in such case the buyer shall pay all bank charges 
and bear any costs arising from exchange rate differences.

11. All invoices that are not paid within 14 days after the auction shall be 
subject to a 5% late fee and shall also bear interest at the rate of 1½% 
per month from the date of the auction. If lots are not paid for in full 
within 30 days after the auction, Interasia Auctions shall have the right to 
exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies: (a) to cancel the 
sale, (b) to resell the lots at public or private sale, with the defaulting buyer 
to be responsible for any loss from the resale and all costs and expenses 
in connection therewith, (c) to apply any amounts received from the 
buyer or owing to the buyer from Interasia Auctions against the amounts 
owing to Interasia Auctions, or (d) to sue the buyer for breach of contract. 
The buyer shall be responsible for all costs and expenses, including legal 
fees and collection costs, incurred by Interasia Auctions in collecting on 
defaulted invoices and delinquent accounts. 

12. The descriptions in the catalogue are statements of opinion and do 
not constitute any guaranty or warranty. The buyer may return any lot that 
is misdescribed, so long as the buyer notifies Interasia of his intention to 
return the lot and the reason for the return within 7 days of his receipt of 
the lot (but in no event later than 30 days after the auction), so returns the 

lot within 7 days thereafter and the lot is received by Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition and has not been altered. If Interasia Auctions 
disagrees with the proposed return, the item may, at Interasia Auctions’ 
option, be submitted for expertisation in accordance with clause 13 at the 
buyer’s expense (except if the item receives a negative opinion, the buyer 
shall not be responsible for such expertisation cost). Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, lots that are illustrated in the catalogue may not be returned 
for centring, margins, short or blunted perforations, or other details 
visible from the illustration, nor may lots be returned because the colour 
does not match the colour reproduction in the auction catalogue or on 
the website. Lots described as having any fault or defect also may not be 
returned for any faults that were not described. No lots may be returned 
for any reason whatsoever after thirty (30) days from the auction, except 
for lots put on extension per clause 13. In addition, the following lots may 
not be returned for any reason: (a) lots containing 5 or more stamps or 
items (other than a set of stamps) and (b) lots offered “as is.” 

13. The buyer may only return a lot on the basis that it is not genuine 
if the item is placed on extension and the item receives an opinion that 
it is not genuine from the expertiser, all in accordance with this clause 
13. Buyers who wish to get an expert opinion on an item must (a) notify 
Interasia Auctions in writing within 20 days after the auction that the 
item is to be expertised (and any expert that the buyer proposes the item 
to be submitted to), (b) promptly return the lot to Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition for submission for expertisation (if the lot has 
already been sent to the buyer) and (c) pay for the lot in full at the time 
of the expertisation request. Interasia Auctions will submit all items for 
expertisation under this clause 13 to an expert chosen by it, in consultation 
with the buyer. The buyer shall be responsible for all costs for the expert 
opinion, except if the item receives an adverse opinion and the sale is 
cancelled. If the expert issues an adverse opinion that the item is not as 
described in the auction catalogue, the sale will be cancelled and the buyer 
will be refunded the purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) 
for the lot. Lots containing 5 or more stamps or items (other than a set 
of stamps) and lots offered “as is” may not be returned for any reason as 
provided in Clause 12. Items with an expert certificate dated within the 
last five years are not subject to return for reason of genuineness or any 
other reason, nor will any item described as have any fault or defect be 
returnable for any faults mentioned in the expert opinion that were not 
described. No lot will be accepted as a return from expertisation if the 
item is indelibly marked as altered or fraudulent by the expertiser. 

14. A lot is at the buyer’s risk at and from the time the lot is “knocked 
down” to the buyer at the auction, but title (ownership) shall not pass 
to the buyer until payment in full. Lots may be picked up at Interasia 
Auctions’ offices the first business day after the auction during normal 
business hours. Lots sold to postal or other bidders not present in person 
at the auction will be sent by courier service, registered mail or other 
means at the buyer’s risk and expense. Lots that are not collected within 
30 days after the auction shall be assessed storage charges.

15. If a lot description is also provided in Chinese, the Chinese description 
is for general reference and convenience only. The Chinese descriptions 
are not complete and do not necessarily reference faults and other 
condition issues. Potential bidders are encouraged to carefully review the 
English descriptions, which are the official catalogue descriptions, and 
no lot may be returned because of any omission, inaccuracy or error in its 
Chinese description.

16. Interasia Auctions’ liability to any buyer, bidder or potential bidder 
is limited to refunding the purchase price for misdescribed and not 
genuine items under and in accordance with clauses 12 and 13. Any claim 
against Interasia Auctions or the seller of a lot thereunder is limited to the 
purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) for the lot. Neither 
Interasia Auctions nor the seller of a lot shall under any circumstances be 
liable for any consequential losses. 

17. These Conditions of Sale and the respective rights and obligations 
of the parties shall be governed and construed in accordance with Hong 
Kong law, and the buyer (including for such purposes agents) hereby 
submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts.

18. In case of any difference between these Conditions of Sale (in English) 
and the Chinese translation, the English version shall prevail.

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.



Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $5,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$5,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
$1,000,000 to $3,000,000 $100,000
$3,000,000 to $5,000,000 $200,000
Above $5,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $6,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$ 6,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
Above $1,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Description Notes

•  Gum
 Unmounted mint : unused with full original gum that has not been hinged.

Mint : unused with original gum that has been hinged, which may or may not have a hinge remnant (not 
necessarily described).

Unused : unused without gum, except where original gum is indicated (to indicate that the gum is of a 
lesser nature than on a mint stamp), with the following orders of magnitude (corresponding to 
the part of the stamp showing gum) for gum: much original gum – large part original gum – part 
original gum – small part original gum – traces of original gum. 

Chinese stamps before 1898 with much or large part original gum have, however, been described as 
unused (with much or large part original gum) because of conventions and can be considered mint. 

• Quality parameters
extremely fine – very fine – fine to very fine – fine – very good – good – fair – poor (in mixed lots, fine to 
very fine means the presence of both fine and items of higher grade). Quality designations in mixed lots 
are overall ones.

• Covers can be expected to have minor nicks, short edge tears, flap tears, as well as slight reduction from 
opening. Entires (folded letters) normally have one or two file folds, and common stamps on covers may 
have small faults that do not detract overly from the cover usage. These may not be described and are not 
grounds for return.

• All counts in mixed lots are approximate, whether or not so stated.

• The catalogue illustrations are an integral part of the descriptions, and no lot may be returned for details 
visible from the illustration.
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Issued on 29th August 1946. 
Multiple crown and script CA watermarked paper, perforated 13 x 12 ¾.

 Serial Numbers 00001 are on a First Day Cover in the Royal Philatelic Collection.
Serial Numbers 00002 belonged to Mr. Wynne-Jones.

The Final essay



Introduction

William Ernest Jones was an accomplished artist and illustrator and a keen collector of Hong Kong 
and Chinese stamps. Born on July 25, 1901, at Kuling, Kiangsi, China. He was the son of Robert 
Ernest Jones who in 1891 had become a missionary with the China Inland Mission. He married 
Dorothy Struthers in August 1928 in Bournemouth, England. 

William lived in Hong Kong during the 1930s and was appointed as a Chief Draughtsman in the 
Public Works Department of Hong Kong in January 1939. He designed the Hong Kong Centenary 
stamps of February 26, 1941 (Scott 168-172, Yang C4) 

When World War II arrived in 1941, he gave his Hong Kong collection to a friend from a neutral 
country who would not be interned by the Japanese. Tragically, he never saw his collection again 
until one day in 1959 when another friend showed him a copy of the Kobza Presentation Folder of 
Centenary stamps bought at a sale in Blackpool. William Jones was so disappointed that he never 
again collected Hong Kong stamps; thereafter he concentrated exclusively on Chinese stamps and 
became a renowned expert. 

The Hong Kong Victory Issue (Scott 174-75, Yang C5) was conceived during internment in Stanley 
Camp in 1943 by Wynne-Jones, the Postmaster General at the time the Japanese attacked. He had 
the idea that a commemorative stamp should be issued when Hong Kong was finally liberated. His 
idea was to have a design using the Phoenix as the symbol of resurrection from the flames and ashes 
of the Japanese occupation, in Chinese mythology such a resurrection heralds the return of good 
government. He enlisted the help of fellow internee William who elaborated the rough design into a 
full-scale drawing. 

Wynne-Jones and William ran considerable risks in producing the designs. When William was working 
on the design internee lookouts from his hut watched for the approach of any guards. Their courage, 
optimism, and faith in victory which led to this stamp issue provide an epic in the philatelic history 
of Hong Kong. 

Three essays were made. The first two “draft” essays were kept by William and were eventually given 
to King George VI for the Royal Philatelic Collection. The third was kept by Wynne-Jones, who took 
it to England when he was repatriated and submitted it through the Colonial Office for approval by 
His Majesty the King. It was used by De La Rue for their artwork and later returned to Wynne-Jones. 

After World War II William, his wife, Dorothy, and son, Richard Ernest, immigrated to Australia 
and settled in Seacliff, Adelaide, South Australia. A devout Christian, he was a regular attendee and 
preacher at Brethren churches in Hong Kong and Adelaide. William died April 11, 1975, and his 
ashes were spread at Centennial Park, Pasadena, South Australia. 



This sketch was prepared by William while he was in the Japanese internment camp. 

His philatelic publications include: 

(a) “China’s 1940-41 Surcharged 5¢ Stamps.” Stamps, Vol. 37, No. 4 (Oct. 25, 1941), 128-31, 137; 

(b) The Gold and Silver Currency Stamps of China and Formosa. Hong Kong: Wayle Company, 1950; 

(c) The Gold and Silver Currency Stamps of China and Formosa. 2nd ed. Hong Kong: Wayle Company, 1952; 

(d) National Currency Stamps of China Including Commemorative Stamps and Military Post Issues. Hong Kong: Wayle Company, 1955; 

(e) National Currency Stamps of China Including Commemorative Stamps and Military Post Issues. Hong Kong: 1955; 

(f) “Notes and News on Stamps of China.” Stamps, Vol. 33, No. 3 (Oct. 19, 1940), 77-78, 89, 103; 

(g) The Silver Currency Stamps and Temporary Labels of China. 3rd ed. Seacliff, South Australia: William E. Jones, 1969; 

(h) The Silver Currency Stamps and Temporary Labels of China. 3rd ed. Columbia, MD: re-published by J. Millard Williams, 1975; 

(i) “The Sun Yat Sen Issues of China.” Stamps, Vol. 32, No. 2 (July 13, 1940), 54-56.94; and

(j) The Silver Currency Stamps and Temporary Labels of China. 4th ed. Columbia, MD: re-published by J. Millard Williams, 1985.

It is with great pleasure that the China Stamp Society is able to work with Interasia Auctions Limited in offering these important 
items from the William E. Jones Silver Yuan collection. The Society has been selling the Jones stamp collection on behalf of his family. 
Although it primarily consisted of the Republic of China issues of 1912-1949, the collection also included Peoples Republic of China 
issues of 1949-1970. Jones’ true love, and the subject of most of his philatelic writing, were the post World War II issues and, especially, 
the Silver Yuan issues of 1949. Some of the Silver Yuan items are being sold in China Stamp Society online auctions; however the 
more important items are offered here. In the future Interasia will also be offering the more important items of his collection of Gold 
Yuan issues of 1948-1949. This and future auctions will enable the collection to be made available to collectors seeking this seldom 
seen material.

H. James Maxwell, President 
www.ChinaStampSociety.org
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UniT and silver yUan sTamps

1131

1131 1950 (5 May) envelope to Taichung, Taiwan, bearing on reverse Hong Kong Asiatic printing Unit stamps Domestic 
Ordinary orange rouletted irregular block of five paying the airmail rate, cancelled by “Chekiang/Shenjiamen” c.d.s., 
lower right stamp has small marginal corner defect, otherwise fine usage from Shenjiamen (Putno) on Chusan Island, 
which was still under Nationalist control. Chan S5.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

 In Chekiang Province, Hangchow was liberated on 3 May 1949. The islands remained under Nationalist control until 1954.

1132 1949 (3 May) envelope to Shanghai (9.5) via Chow Hong (3.5) bearing on reverse Gold Yuan Shanghai Dah Tung 
engraved printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen $1000 blue vertical strip of four, cancelled by “Hu Tin Sub-Office Agency” c.d.s. and 
showing “Domestic Postage Paid, Chekiang Chow Hong” framed h.s. adjacent, with transit c.d.s. on front, very fine. An 
extremely early and unusual Silver Yuan period usage. Chan G136.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1133 1949 (3 Aug.) envelope to Shanghai (1.9) bearing on reverse Cheng Chung Book Co. surcharge 4c. on $3,000 orange 
Revenue Dah Tung printing and Silver Yuan Chungking Hwa Nan printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen 10c. violet, cancelled by 
“Langchow” bilingual c.d.s., fine post-Liberation usage. Chan S10, S25.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1133

1132
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silver yUan sTamps issUed by The disTricT posT oFFices

1134

1134 Anhwei : 1949 (Mar.) Fengtai “Postage Paid” Unit stamp overprint “Ordinary” on $1000 red Revenue Ying Hwa printing, 
from the top left corner of the sheet, variety surcharge (“Ordinary”) inverted and also most of the overprint double, which 
is particularly distinct in showing three bars at foot instead of the normal two, an unusual and remarkable combination 
of varieties, fine unused without gum as issued. Jones 205b var; CSS SYF105 var; Yang ECL40a var.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

 According to William E. Jones, the 16 March issue of this set of four Provisional Unit stamps coincided with the replacement of the 
Gold Currency by the Silver Currency. When the Communists occupied Anhwei, “they used these stamps for a short time as ‘JMP’ 
currency but the stamps are not of Communist origin”.

1135 Anhwei : 1949 (14 Apr.) registered envelope to Peiping (20.4) bearing 1949 (Mar.) Fengtai “Postage Paid” Unit stamp 
overprint Registered on $3,000 orange Revenue Dah Tung printing, cancelled by “Fengtaian” bilingual c.d.s., with part 
printed registration label adjacent, as well as manuscript label, very fine and appealing usage. Jones 208; Yang ECL42.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

1135
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1136 Fukien : 1949 (25 June) airmail envelope to Taipei (30.6) bearing on reverse Silver Yuan machine surcharge 10c. on $6,000 
rose-lilac, cancelled by “Ting Hai” dotted rim d.s., envelope damaged at top right just affecting lower left corner of stamp, 
the Ting Hai datestamp is a near perfect strike representing a fine usage from Chusan Island to Taiwan. Chan S52.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1137 Fukien : 1949 (8 Sept.) registered airmail envelope to Yi An (near the Tibetan border) bearing on reverse Revenue 
surcharged for use as Silver Yuan Cheng Chung Book Co. 4c. on $3,000 orange Dah Tung printing pair and Fukien 
Silver Yuan machine surcharge 2c. on $2,000,000 and 10c. on $3,000 blue, cancelled by “Chungking” dotted rim d.s., 
envelope a little reduced at top, fine. Chan S10, S46, S50.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1138 Fukien : 1949 (8 Sept.) envelope to Foochow (12.9) bearing Shanghai 
surcharge 10c. on $1,000 red Revenue with additional “Fu” handstamp, 
diagonal bisect (top left half), well tied by “Fushek” c.d.s., very fine. 
Chan S206.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1138

1137

1136
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1139 Hunan : 1949 (28 Apr.) Unit stamps Domestic Express overprint in red on $30 deep blue First Shanghai Dah Tung 
printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen, variety narrow spacing of overprint (8mm. spacing between the two rows), with Unit stamps 
Domestic Ordinary overprint on $100 dark carmine (2) and Silver Yuan surcharge 5c. on $3,000 blue vertical pair and 
strip of three, on fragment, cancelled by “Changsha” dotted rim d.s. (22.6.49), fine and a remarkable spacing variety from 
this very rare narrow Setting. Jones 226Ac; CSS1449a; Chan S56, S58 var., S62.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

 See Dr. Chan Shiu-Hon’s “Silver Yuan Stamps Series” (2008), p. 21, in which he writes about this rare Setting, which has 8mm. 
spacing between the two rows instead of the normal 11.5mm.

1140 Hunan : 1949 (7 June) envelope to Ichang (25.6) bearing on reverse Unit stamps Domestic Ordinary overprint on $100 
dark carmine and Domestic Registered overprint on $7,000 brown, cancelled by “Changshe” dotted rim d.s., envelope 
creased and crumpled in places not affecting stamps. Chan S56, S57.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1140

1139
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1141 Kansu-Ninghsia-Tsinghai : 1949 Silver Yuan Unit stamps trial handstamped overprints in violet and red respectively on 
10c. green Central Trust printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen, the former has tear and defect at top and the latter light peripheral 
toning, and trial handstamped overprint in blue-violet on $1 Gold Yuan Shanghai Dah Tung engraved printing Dr. Sun 
Yat-sen. The status of these is now considered to be bogus. See Jones (p. 16) for contemporary opinion and CSS Catalog 
(p. 235) for current status.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1141

1142

1142 Kansu-Ninghsia-Tsinghai : 1949 (7 May) Silver Yuan Unit stamps handstamped overprint in violet on Domestic Ordinary 
Unit stamp orange and in red on Domestic Airmail Unit stamp green, each in a horizontal pair, the former with sheet 
margin at foot, fine to very fine and fresh unused, the Domestic Ordinary Unit stamp has manuscript notation in sheet 
margin on reverse. Extremely rare in multiples - according to William E. Jones, the overprinting was actually done in 
pairs. CSS 1462-1463; Chan S68-S69.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000
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1143 Kiangsi : 1949 (1 Oct.) registered express envelope to Kweiyang bearing on reverse Unit stamp Domestic Ordinary 
overprint on $50,000 blue, cancelled by “Kiukiang” dotted rim d.s., with a larger type d.s. also for “Kiukiang”, small piece 
of address panel missing at top, a little crumpled and small tear at left, fine post-Liberation usage. Chan S72.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

1144 Kiangsi : 1949 (3 Oct.) envelope to Hong Kong bearing Unit stamp Domestic Ordinary overprint on $50,000 blue, 
cancelled by “Nanchang Fu” c.d.s., envelope waterstained and a little reduced at right, another fine post-Liberation usage. 
Chan S72.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

1145

1145 Kwangsi : 1949 (4 May) Silver Yuan surcharge 21c. on $100,000 olive-green Third Shanghai Dah Tung printing Dr. Sun 
Yat-sen, variety 4th and 5th characters of surcharge in left column transposed, fine appearance unused without gum as 
issued, light overall toning. Chan S88c.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

1144

1143
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1146 Kwangtung : 1949 (29 Oct.) “Lutheran Mission Plane, Canton” corner card envelope registered to William E. Jones in 
Hong Kong bearing Silver Yuan surcharges complete set of six, cancelled by “Canton” dotted rim d.s., with “Canton” 
registration label adjacent and “Canton” transit c.d.s. (30.10) on reverse, fine post-Liberation usage franked with the 
complete issue of Silver Yuan stamps. Chan S95-S100.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1146

1147 Sinkiang : 1949 (10 Aug.) illustrated native envelope to Canton bearing on reverse Silver Yuan 1st surcharge 5c. on $500 
bright blue-green vertical strip of three from the foot of the sheet, cancelled by “Tihwa” bilingual dotted rim d.s., a few 
small peripheral faults, fine and appealing. Chan S109.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 

1148 West Szechwan : 1949 (31 Oct.) envelope to Haiko (15.11) bearing on reverse Domestic Ordinary Unit stamps overprint 
on $50,000 blue Third Shanghai Dah Tung printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen block of four from the left of the sheet (top pair has 
horizontal crease from application over flap) and single, cancelled by “Yungsingcheng” c.d.s., fine. Chan S127.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1148

1147
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1149 Yunnan : 1949 (2 Aug.) formular airmail envelope to Chungking (31.8) bearing on reverse Half Value Silver Yuan 
surcharges 1c. on $200,000 brown-purple irregular block of five and single and 12c. on $200 purple-brown vertical 
strip of three, cancelled by “Kunming” dotted rim d.s. and one stamp additionally tied by arrival c.d.s., envelope a little 
reduced at sides, fine. Chan S141, S146.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1149

1150

1150 Yunnan : 1949 (3 Nov.) envelope to Chentu (6.11) bearing on reverse Half Value Silver Yuan stamps surcharged 1.2c. 
on $40,000 green vertical strip of four and pair with Full Value Silver Yuan stamps surcharged 4c. on 20c. brown-purple 
pair and 12c. on $200 purple-brown pair, and East Szechwan 5c. on $500,000 violet, cancelled by “Kunming” dotted rim 
d.s., very fine and rare franking with the Full Value Silver Yuan stamps. Chan S39, S142, S150, S151.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000



13

silver yUan sTamps issUed by local posT oFFices

Amoy

1151

1151 1949 surcharged by hand in red 10 cents on $3,000 blue Dr. Sun Yat-sen Second Shanghai Dah Tung printing, fine 
unused without gum as issued, minute age specks in paper of no importance to the overall quality of this great rarity. CSS 
1580; Chan S152.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

 This issue was never authorised by the Directorate General of Posts and was only in use for a few days. It is known used between 31 
May and 4 June 1949.

 Dr. Chan Shiu-Hon reported having seen only two unused examples of the Amoy Post Office Silver Yuan 10 cents surcharge. There was 
an example in the Dr. Warren G. Kauder collection. According to Dr. Chan’s records, there are seven covers known bearing this issue, 
as well as just over ten used off cover examples. 

Tsai Kia Po

1152

1152 1949 (8 May) Unit stamps overprinted in vermilion on $100 yellow-brown Dr. Sun Yat-sen Gold Yuan Shanghai Dah Tung 
printing engraved, the complete set of four, comprising Ordinary Postage Paid, Registered Postage Paid, Express Postage 
Paid and Airmail Postage Paid, fine to very fine unused without gum as issued. An extremely rare set. Chan S153-S156.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

 These stamps were on sale for four days only (8-11 May), and it is believed that a total of 200 Shanghai Dah Tung Gold Yuan engraved 
stamps were overprinted. It is presumed that the quantities for the four different Unit stamps were the same (i.e., fifty examples of each).

1153

1153 1949 (8 May) Unit stamp for Ordinary Postage Paid overprinted in vermilion on $100 yellow-brown Dr. Sun Yat-sen Gold 
Yuan Shanghai Dah Tung printing engraved, boldly cancelled by “Tsai Kia Po” dotted rim d.s. with complete town name, 
fine and rare. Chan S153.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000
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Kiukiang

1154

1154 1949 (29 Apr.) Dr. Sun Yat-sen 1c. yellow on buff postal stationery card (formular usage) to Hukow (1.5) bearing 1949 
Gold Yuan Money Order stamp surcharged $200,000 on $1000 yellow-green, cancelled by “Kiukiang” bilingual c.d.s., 
sent across Poyang Lake, very fine and an early usage of this Money Order stamp used as a Silver Yuan stamp to pay the 
new postcard rate of 2 cents (Gold $200,000 = Silver 2c. at the time). CSS Catalog SYF107 (see p. 253).

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

 Only two postcards have been recorded.

Watlam

1155

1155 1949 (1 May) Parcel Post stamps surcharged by machine 1c. (formal type) on Gold Yuan $10 on $3000 green, 5c. (simple 
type) on Gold Yuan $20 on $5000 orange-red, and 8c. (formal type) on Gold Yuan $50 on $10,000 carmine on postal 
stationery card, cancelled to order by “Watlam” dotted rim d.s. (3.5.49), very fine and scarce set. Jones W7, W8, W11; 
CSS 1602, 1603, 1606; Chan S158, S159, S162.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000
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1156 1949 (3 May) envelope to Yungning (7.5) bearing on reverse Parcel Post stamps surcharged 5c. (formal type) on Gold 
Yuan $20 on $5000 orange-red, and 8c. (formal type) on Gold Yuan $50 on $10,000 carmine vertical pair, cancelled by 
“Watlam” c.d.s., with the pair additionally tied by the “Yungning” dotted rim arrival d.s., the envelope (a little reduced 
at top) has crumpling and light creasing not affecting the stamps which are fine to very fine. An exceptionally rare and 
outstanding commercial usage. One of the highlights of the collection. Jones W4, W6; CSS 1604, 1606; Chan S160, 
S162.

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

An Immensely Rare Commercial Usage of the Watlam Provisionals
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silver yUan sTamps overprinTed wiTh name oF posT oFFice

Ting Hai

1157 1949 (15 Aug.) surcharged by hand in black 1c. on $100,000 blue-green Gold Yuan Shanghai Dah Tung flat plate 
printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen, cancelled by “Ting Hai” dotted rim d.s., one weak perf. at top, fine and very rare, having been on 
sale for only two days, after which the new supply of the Definitive 5 cents stamps had arrived. CSS 1595; Chan S197.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

 The raising of the postal rate for an ordinary letter from 4 cents to 5 cents in June 1949 necessitated additional 1 cent stamps to 
make up the new rate with the existing supply of 4 cents stamps. As supplies of the 1 cent stamp quickly ran out, the above Provisional 
surcharge was produced.

 
 Also included with the above lot is an example of the Dr. Sun Yat-sen Silver Yuan Chungking Hwa Nin printing 1c. grass green, crisply 

cancelled by “Ting Hai” dotted rim d.s. of 22 August 1949.

1158 1950 (23 May) surcharged by hand in black 5c. on $10,000 grey-brown Gold Yuan Shanghai Dah Tung flat plate printing 
Dr. Sun Yat-sen, with sheet margin at left, fine to very fine and fresh unused without gum as issued. CSS 1596; Chan 
S198. 

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

1158

Ex 1157
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Tsingtao

1160
1159

1159 1949 (6 May) airmail express envelope to Shanghai (8.5 red arrival d.s.) bearing on reverse Silver Yuan surcharges in violet 
4c. on $5,000 turquoise (2) and in blue 6c. on $500 mauve (3), cancelled by “Tsingtao” bilingual dotted rim d.s., showing 
registered express label and airmail express instructional h.s. in violet on front, very fine usage and an early date for the 
Tsingtao Silver Yuan surcharges. CSS 1598, 1599; Chan S200, S201.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

1160 1949 (7 May) registered airmail envelope to Shanghai bearing on reverse Silver Yuan surcharges in blue-violet 1c. on $100 
yellow-brown vertical pair from the top of the sheet and in red-violet 10c. on $1000 blue block of eight and in red 10c. 
on $1000 blue from the foot of the sheet, cancelled by “Tsingtao” bilingual c.d.s., envelope is crumpled and a few stamps 
have light creasing, nevertheless a spectacular 92 cents registered eight times rate franking. CSS 1597, 1600, a; Chan 
S199, S202.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

1161 1949 (19 May) registered express envelope to Shanghai 
bearing on reverse Silver Yuan surcharges in blue-violet 
1c. on $100 yellow-brown vertical pair, in violet 4c. on 
$5,000 turquoise and in violet-red 10c. on $1000 blue 
horizontal pair, cancelled by “Tsingtao” bilingual c.d.s., 
showing part of registered express label, slightly reduced 
at right and a few cover faults/tears well clear of stamps, 
which are fine. CSS 1597, 1598, 1600; Chan S199, 
S200, S202.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

1161
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Temporary domesTic posTage paid labels 
and posTage paid handsTamps

Gold Yuan

1164

1163

Anhwei

The following five lots comprise the complete set of Fengtai City Gold Yuan temporary labels. These read “Fengtai Post Office/Postage Already 
Paid/. . . ./Anhwei Province”.

 
1162 Fengtai : 1948 (30 Nov.) envelope to Wuhu (8.12) bearing on reverse Domestic Mail 10c. violet on off-white label, crisply 

cancelled by “Fengtaian” bilingual c.d.s., with arrival c.d.s. adjacent, horizontal filing fold at foot and a little roughly 
opened at lower right, very fine. Jones L1; CSS 1380.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

 Records indicate that 1,050 Domestic mail labels were prepared, of which 514 were used.

1163 Fengtai : 1948 (22 Nov.) registered envelope to Shanghai bearing Registered 40c. red on off-white label (13mm. tear at 
top), cancelled by “Fengtaian” c.d.s., showing “Please add name and road numbers. Not complete address” framed h.s. 
in violet adjacent, with various “Shanghai” c.d.s. (28-29.11) on reverse, printed “Return” label cancelled by “Shanghai” 
dotted rim d.s. (30.11) and “Fengtaian” arrival c.d.s. (7.12), fine and unusual. Jones L2; CSS 1381. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

 Records indicate that 1,200 Registered mail labels were prepared, of which only 72 were used.

1164 Fengtai : 1948 (19 Nov.) envelope to Shanghai (28.11) bearing Express 50c. grey-black on off-white label, cancelled by 
“Fengtaian” bilingual c.d.s., with another strike adjacent, showing small part of green Express receipt label and “Shanghai” 
dotted rim arrival d.s. on reverse, very fine day of issue usage. Jones L3; CSS 1382.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

 Records indicate that 1,050 Express Delivery labels were prepared, of which 81 were used.
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1165 Fengtai: 1948 (27 Nov.) registered envelope to Shanghai bearing on reverse Acknowledgement of Receipt 70c. type I pale 
violet on white label, partly overlapped by receipt label, boldly cancelled by “Fengtaian” bilingual c.d.s., with another 
strike on front and manuscript “Route closed. Return to Sender” label tied by “Shanghai” dotted rim d.s. (4.12), the 
envelope has a central horizontal filing fold and small piece at foot missing due to opening, fine. Jones L4; CSS 1383.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

 Records indicate that 900 Acknowledgement of Receipt labels (both types) were prepared, but only 55 labels were used.

1165
1162

1166  Fengtai : 1948 (27 Nov.) local “A.R.” envelope bearing Acknowledgement of Receipt 70c. type II violet on white label, 
neatly cancelled by “Fengtaian” bilingual c.d.s., with further strikes alongside and on reverse, showing “AR” unframed 
h.s. in matching violet ink adjacent and another strike of the handstruck marking on receipt label on reverse, very fine 
and the far scarcer of the two types of “AR” labels. Jones L4a; CSS 1383a. 

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

1166
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Silver Yuan

1167
Anhwei

1167 Ning Kuo : Ning Kuo Local Postal Service Temporary label in vermilion on back of ols post office form, cut to shape and 
cancelled by c.d.s., fine appearance, slight thinning. Jones L5.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

1168

1168 Po Yung : 1949 (20 Sept.?) envelope to Shanghai (24.9) via Young Si (21.9), showing “Domestic Postage Paid/Po Yung” 
framed h.s., with the appropriate origin, transit and arrival c.d.s. on reverse, fine.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1169 Tung Ki : 1949 (May), a mainly unused selection of labels in black printed on reverse of old post office forms, comprising 
“Domestic” (2, one cancelled by c.d.s. of 30 May 1949), “Registered”, and “Express”, all with serial numbers, fine (4). 
According to Jones, “the only known Communist labels”. Jones L6, L7, L8.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

1169
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Chekiang

1170 Sin Chen (Xincheng) : 1949 (18 May) envelope to Hangchow (19.5), showing “Domestic Postage Paid/Sin Chen, 
Chekiang” large framed h.s. in violet, with arrival c.d.s. on reverse, very fine.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

 Another envelope from the same correspondence dated 17 May 1949 is illustrated in Dr. Chan, “Silver Yuan Stamps Series”, p. 113.

1170

1172

1171
Fukien

1171 Shan Hang : 1949 (1 June) envelope to Hu An (10.6) in Kwangtung Province, showing “Shang Hang Post Office/
Domestic Postage Paid/Postal Fee/Gold Yuan/Note Yuan” h.s., with departure and arrival c.d.s. adjacent, a fine usage of 
the Gold Yuan Domestic Postage Paid handstamp used during the Silver Yuan period (cf. Dr. Chan, p.117).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1172 Sien Yu : 1949 (7 May) 4c. label for Silver Currency in black on thick yellowish paper on piece, tied by two strikes of the 
“Sien Yu” dotted rim d.s., very fine. Jones L9.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500
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1173 Yung An : 1949 (4 June) envelope to Foochow (21.6) bearing on reverse “Domestic Postage Paid/Yung An” roughly 
perforated label on native paper with various private seals in red, tied by “Yungan” dotted rim d.s., with arrival c.d.s. on 
front, two light horizontal folds well clear of the label, very fine; also Postage Paid label for “Registered” (handstruck in 
vermilion) tied by complete strike of “Yungan” dotted rim d.s. (6.6.49) on small piece. Jones L10, L11.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000 

1174 Yung Chun : 1949 (14 May) official envelope to the Fukien Provincial Rice Taxation Department in Foochow (22.5) 
bearing on reverse “Domestic Ordinary Postage Paid/Yung Chun” label in black on greyish paper with various red private 
seals, cancelled by “Yungchun” bilingual dotted rim d.s. and additionally with “Foochow” dotted rim arrival d.s., two 
light horizontal folds clear of label, very fine. Jones L12.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

11741173

1175 Yung Chun : 1949 (14 May) envelope from the Fukien Bank Branch 
Office to the Foochow Fukien Bank bearing on reverse ““Domestic 
Postage Paid/Yung Chun” label in violet with vermilion “Registered” 
handstamp in centre on greyish paper and with various red private 
seals, cancelled by “Yungchun” bilingual dotted rim d.s., showing 
arrival d.s. (22.5) and small portion of registration receipt adjacent, 
light horizontal fold clear of label, very fine. Jones L12.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000 

1175



23

Hunan

1176 Hangshan : 1949 (27 Jan.) envelope to Changsha, showing “Domestic Postage already Paid” unframed h.s. and “Hangshan” 
origin c.d.s., fine. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1176

1177

1177 Ting Shi : 1949 (15 Sept.) envelope to Changsha (19.9) bearing “Domestic Postage Paid/Ting Shi” label in black on 
yellowish paper with central seal in blue, primitive wood chop cut to shape, cancelled by “Tingsi” dotted rim d.s., with 
arrival c.d.s. on reverse; also Liling “Domestic Postage Paid” black on white label (creased) on small piece, cancelled by 
dotted rim d.s. (4.5.49). Jones L16, L17.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
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Kansu

1178 Lanchow : 1949 (14 June) airmail envelope to Shanghai (1.9), showing 10c. meter machine duplex of Post Office No. 1 
in red, with dotted rim arrival d.s. on reverse, the letter taking over two months to reach its destination, very fine and one 
of the rarest of the meter mail markings for this period.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1178

1179
Kiangsi 

1179 Kwang Feng : 1949 (July) envelope to Shanghai (31.7) bearing on reverse temporary “Domestic Postage Paid/Kwang 
Feng” in black on label on reverse of old postal form with central seal in red and “Postage Paid” inserted in manuscript, 
cancelled by “Kwangfong” dotted rim d.s. and additionally tied by “Shanghai” arrival c.d.s., with another example of the 
handstruck “Domestic Postage Paid” (without seal) on reverse, fine. Jones L18.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000
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1180 Kiang Wan : 1949 (22 May) envelope from An Wei Xiashitow to An Wei Wu Yuan (29.5) bearing on reverse “Domestic 
Postage Paid” label in black with handstruck “Wu Yuan” in red and “Ordinary Postage” inserted in manuscript on yellowish 
paper, cancelled by “Kiang Wan Agency” c.d.s., with dotted rim origin d.s. on reverse, fine and unusual, the letter having 
been sent without postage having been paid, the label applied on arrival with no postage due charged. Jones L19.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

 In Nationalist times, this town is shown as being in Anhwei Province, but Communist maps later placed it in Kiangsi Province. 

1181 Kiukiang : 1949 (29 Apr.) double registered envelope to Wukow (1.5) bearing “Postage Paid/Kiukiang 1/Acknowledgement 
of Receipt” in violet temporary label, tied by “Kiukiang” dotted rim d.s., with appropriate registration receipts and dotted 
rim arrival d.s. on reverse, fine. Jones L24.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1181

1180

1182

1182 Kiukiang : 1949 (8 May) express envelope to Wukow (10.5) bearing “Postage Paid/Kiukiang 1/Express” in violet 
temporary label, tied by “Kiukiang” dotted rim d.s., with ordinary express label alongside and dotted rim arrival d.s. on 
reverse, a few trivial rust spots, nevertheless fine. Jones L25.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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1183 Kiukiang : The fine assembly of Temporary labels in violet, with the various types of Domestic, Registered, 
Acknowledgement of Receipt, Express (Ordinary), and Express Registered, all cancelled by “Kiukiang” bilingual dotted 
rim d.s. A scarce representation (14). Jones L20-26.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

KiUKiang Temporary posTage paid labels
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Kwangsi

1184 Yungning (Nanning) : 1949 (3 May) local envelope bearing ½c. black and 1c. black on yellowish paper labels for printed 
matter and newspapers, cancelled by “Yungning/(Nanning)” dotted rim d.s., with another strike on reverse, truncated 
corner at top right as was usual practice for printed mail matter which required two labels, and since these were for 
printed mail matter, most of these envelopes were discarded (thrown away), very fine and an early date. Jones L27, L28.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1185 Yungning (Nanning) : 1949 (5 May) envelope to Canton (7.5) bearing on reverse “Newspaper/Kwangsi/5 May 1949/
Postage Paid/Yungning” double ring in black on yellowish paper label, cancelled by “Yungning” dotted rim d.s. and 
additionally tied by machine roller arrival d.s., very fine and an elusive temporary label. Jones L29.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1186 Yungning (Nanning) : 1949 (1 May) local express envelope endorsed “Express” in manuscript and bearing “Newspaper/1 
May/Kwangsi/Postage Paid” double ring in light blue-green on yellowish paper label, cancelled by “Yungning/(Nanning)” 
dotted rim d.s., with another strike and small part of Express receipt label on reverse, fine and exceedingly scarce temporary 
label. Jones L32.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1186
1185

1184
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1187 Watlam : 1949 (May) envelope to Yungning (24.5) bearing on reverse “Newspaper Sample Postage Paid” in black on 
yellowish paper label, cancelled by partly legible “Watlam” dotted rim d.s., showing dotted rim arrival d.s. adjacent, 
manuscript reference number “39”, part of top left corner of envelope missing not affecting the label, fine and rare 
distinctive small format label for printed matter usage. Jones L35.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

 An identical envelope from the same correspondence dated 16 May and numbered “45” was offered in the Spink Hong Kong 18 
January 2009 auction (lot 1387). 

Kwangtung

1188 Canton : 1949 (29 Apr.) envelope to Hong Kong bearing “Domestic Postage Paid/Kwangchow” mimeographed in black 
on yellowish label, cancelled by “Canton” bilingual dotted rim d.s., very fine first day of use. Jones L36.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1189 Canton : 1949 (18 May) airmail envelope to Hong Kong, showing “Postage Paid/Canton” framed h.s. in English and 
accompanying “Canton” bilingual c.d.s., very fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

1187

1189

1188
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1190  Chao An : 1949 neat envelope to Swatow bearing on reverse “Local Domestic Postage Paid/Chao An” in red on label 
impressed on back of yellow registration form with matching “Kwangtung/Chao An” circular h.s. containing postmaster’s 
private chop between dotted lines where the two handstamps overlap, cancelled by “Chaoan/Kwangtung” dotted rim d.s., 
envelope a little aged, particularly so on front, nevertheless very fine and rare. Jones L37

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

1190

1191

1191 Hsung Ko : 1949 (June) envelope to Chungking (25.5) via Swatow bearing on reverse “Domestic Postage Paid/Hsung Ko” 
in black on label on back of old registration form with handstruck “4” in red and matching small circular seal, cancelled 
by “Tsungkow” dotted rim d.s., the envelope a bit crumpled, creased in places and a little roughly opened at top, the label 
is fine. Jones L38.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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1192 Yang Ping : 1949 (19 May) envelope to Canton (21.5) bearing “Domestic Postage Paid/Yang Ping” in black on greyish 
paper label with red seal, cancelled by “Yangping” dotted rim d.s. and showing “Canton S.O. No.1” bilingual c.d.s. 
adjacent, a little reduced at top, very fine; also cut-out of similar type in black label except printed on reverse of old 
registration form with part dotted rim d.s. Jones L39.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1192

11941193

1193 Ho Yan : 1949 (12 May) envelope to Canton (16.5) bearing on reverse “Domestic Postage Paid/Ho Yan” in black on 
greyish paper label with red seal, cancelled by “Hoyun” dotted rim d.s. and additionally tied by “Canton S.O. No.1” 
bilingual c.d.s., a little reduced at top and part of address blacked out. Jones L40

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1194 Wat Nan : 1949 (14 May) envelope to Canton (18.5) via Tucheng (15.5) bearing “Domestic Postage Paid/Wat Nan 
Kwangtung” in black on greyish paper label, cancelled by “Huenang” dotted rim d.s., with “Canton S.O. No.1” bilingual 
c.d.s. on reverse, envelope a little reduced at top and one character of address blacked out, nevertheless very fine. Jones 
L43.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000
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1195 Fa Hsien : 1949 (25 May) official envelope from the Governor of Fa Hsien to the Governor of Kwangtung at Canton 
(31.5) bearing on reverse “Domestic Postage Paid/Fa Hsien” in black on yellowish paper label, cancelled by “Fahsien” 
dotted rim d.s. and showing “Canton S.O. No.1” bilingual c.d.s. adjacent, the envelope is a little reduced at top, very fine. 
Jones L44.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

1195

1196

1196 Wai Yuen : 1949 (16 May) official envelope from the Governor of Wai Yuen to the Governor of Kwangtung at Canton 
(17.5) bearing on reverse “Domestic Postage Paid/Wai Yuen” in violet on white paper label with handstruck “Chan” 
signature in red, frame line touched at foot, cancelled by “Feiyang” dotted rim d.s. and additionally tied by “Canton S.O. 
No.1” bilingual c.d.s., fine to very fine. Jones L45.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000
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1197 Wai Yuen : 1949 (9 May) official envelope from the Governor of Wai Yuen to the Governor of Kwangtung at Canton 
(10.5) bearing on reverse “Domestic Postage Paid/Wai Yuen” in violet on thin native rice paper label with handstruck 
“Chan” signature in red, cancelled by “Feiyang” dotted rim d.s. and showing “Canton S.O. No.1” bilingual c.d.s. on 
front, envelope a little reduced at top, extremely fine and a very scarce paper for this label. Jones L46.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1197

1198 Lo Ting : 1949 (May) envelope to Canton (17.5) bearing “Domestic Postage Paid/Lo Ting” in black on greyish paper 
label, cut into at foot, cancelled by “Loting” dotted rim d.s. and showing “Canton S.O. No.1” bilingual c.d.s. on reverse, 
envelope a little reduced at top and one character of address blacked out, fine. Jones L47.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1199 Nam Hai : 1949 (16 July?) airmail folded envelope in form of entire letter with “United States Navy” printed letterhead 
to Peiping (5.9) bearing “Domestic Postage Paid/Nam Hai/Dah Lik” in black on yellowish paper label, cancelled by 
“Nanhai” c.d.s., with “Peiping (9)” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, central vertical crease and flap at back missing, otherwise fine. 
Jones L48.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1199

1198
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1200 Shieh Pai : 1949 (24 Sept.) “College of Engineering, National Sun Yat Sen University, Canton China” corner card 
envelope to Hong Kong bearing “Domestic Postage Paid/Shieh Pai” in black on white label with red seal, cancelled by 
“Shiehpai” dotted rim d.s., fine and scarce usage from this small Postal Agency near Tungshan. Jones L51.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1201 Teng Hai : 1950 (7 Jan.) envelope to Swatow bearing “Domestic Postage Paid/Teng Hai” in red on cream label with small 
red seal and matching impression of “Tenghai” circular undated h.s., cancelled by “Tenglung” dotted rim d.s., envelope 
a little reduced at top, fine and rare. The Teng Hai Postal Agency seems to have transferred its mail to Teng Lung for 
despatch. Jones L52.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

1202 A small selection of Temporary Domestic Postage Paid labels, comprising Canton (Kwangchow) mimeographed on laid 
paper with first character at left omitted on fragment, cancelled by “Canton” bilingual c.d.s., Shek Lung in red on greyish 
paper with handstamped “13 May 1949” in violet on small piece, cancelled by “Sheklung” bilingual dotted rim d.s., Hsun 
Chun in vermilion on back of old postal form, cut to shape, and cancelled by dotted rim d.s. (18.5.49), and Si An on 
white paper with part bilingual c.d.s., mainly fine (4). Jones L26, L41, L42, L48.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1201

1200

1202
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Kweichow

1203 Weining : 1949 (3 May) envelope to Kunming (9.5) bearing on reverse “Domestic Postage Paid/Weining” label for “G.Y. 
(Gold Yuan) 36,000” in violet on back of old postal form, cancelled by “Weining” dotted rim d.s. and “Kunming” arrival 
d.s., central horizontal filing fold well clear of label, very fine; also label for $12,000 (Gold Yuan) in violet on back of old 
postal form similarly cancelled by dotted rim d.s. (4.5.49). Jones L53, L54.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

1203

1204

Shensi

1204 Nan Cheng : 1949 (9 June) “Local Domestic Postage Paid/9 June 1949 Limited Use” in violet on label on back of old 
post office form with red seal “Nan Cheng First Class Postmaster”, on fragment, cancelled by dotted rim d.s. of the same 
day, fine. Jones L55.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000
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Sui Yuan (Inner Mongolia)

1205 Pao Tow : 1949 (17 Sept.) to Suiyuan (28.9) bearing on reverse Silver Yuan surcharge 4c. on $3,000 Revenue, cancelled 
by “Pao Tow” dotted rim d.s., with dotted rim arrival d.s. adjacent, postage of 5 cents underpaid, so “Additional Postage 
Paid, cents__/Pao Tow Post Office” framed h.s. with handstruck character “One” inserted to denote payment of the 
requisite additional postage, very fine.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

1205

1206Yunnan

1206 Ta Li : 1949 (13 May) official envelope from the Ta Li Administration Bureau (Telegram Department) to the Kunming 
Telegraph Department Headquarters bearing red on white registration label handstamped “Domestic Postage Paid” with 
matching framed “Ta Li Postal Administration” in violet, tied by “Ta Li” dotted rim d.s., the envelope has light central 
horizontal creasing and is a little ragged at lower right corner, otherwise very fine usage on the day of issue. Jones L57.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 
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1207 Cheung Weun : 1949 (c.) temporary label printed by stylograph in violet and red on back of old postal form reading 
“Cheung Weun Post Office/Postage Paid. This label used in place of stamp/Cannot use outside (this postal area)/0 1 2/
YS 0.12”, with postmaster’s chop, very fine unused. Jones L58.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1207





7日之內把退回拍賣品的意愿和理據告知InterasiaAuctions（在任

何情況下，都不能超過自拍賣會之日起30天），並在7日之內將

拍賣品退回到InterasiaAuctions，買家有責任確保拍賣品未被改變

並保持原狀態。如果InterasiaAuctions不同意買家提出的退回提

議，InterasiaAuctions可以選擇按照條款13將拍賣品送交專家鑒定，

買家須承擔費用（如果拍賣品得到負面的專家鑒定，買家則不用

承擔鑒定費用）。雖有前述規定，但在拍賣品目錄中有圖樣的拍

賣品不能因為在圖樣中可見的細節而被退回，拍賣品也不可因為

實際顏色與拍賣品目錄或網站上的照片中的顏色不符而被退回。

被描述為有缺點或瑕疵的拍賣品也不可以因為未被描述的缺點而

被退回。任何拍賣品都不能因為任何原因在自拍賣會之日起30天

之後被退回，除了依據條款13而被延時的拍賣品。另外，下列拍

賣品不能因為任何原因被退回：（a）包含5件或以上的混合拍賣

品（除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保真的拍賣品。

13.	 如果拍賣品按照條款13被專家鑒定不是真品，買家可以退回

此拍賣品。買家如果希望提交拍賣品予專家鑒定，必須（a）在拍

賣之日起20天內書面通知InterasiaAuctions（b）妥善地將拍賣品在

原狀態下交還給InterasiaAuctions以交予專家鑒定（如果拍賣品已

經交予買家）以及（c）在要求專家鑒定時全額支付購買拍賣品。

InterasiaAuctions將在與買家協商下，交給由InterasiaAuctions選擇的

專家做鑒定。買家須承擔所有的專家鑒定費用，除非拍賣品得到

了負面的鑒定。如果專家給出的負面鑒定指出物品與拍賣品目錄

中所描述的不符，銷售將會被取消並且買家將得到此拍賣品的全

額退款（落槌價以及買家傭金）。條款12中已經規定，（a）包含

5件或以上的混合拍賣品（除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保

真的拍賣品，均不能以任何原因退回。具有在5年之內發出的專家

證書的拍賣品不能因為真實性問題或其他任何原因被退回。被描

述為有缺點或瑕疵的物品不能因為專家鑒定中提到的未被描述到

的問題而被退回。

14.	 拍賣品在拍賣會被“落槌”給買家的時候起，拍賣品由買家

承擔風險，但是拍賣品的所有權在買家全額付款前不會轉移給

買家。拍賣品可於拍賣會後的第一個工作日起在辦公時間內到

InterasiaAuctions的辦公室提取。出售給郵寄投標或其他不在拍賣

會現場的投標者的拍賣品將會通過快遞服務，掛號信或其他買家

指定的方法寄出，由買家承擔風險和費用。自拍賣會之日起30天

之內未被提取的拍賣品將會被收取儲藏費用。

15.	 如果拍賣品同時有中文描述，中文譯本只是作為參考。中文

的描述並不包括拍賣品的瑕疵和其他品相問題。請仔細檢閱作為

官方目錄描述的英語描述，任何拍賣品都不能因為中文描述中的

任何遺漏，不準確或錯誤而被退回。

16.	 InterasiaAuctions對任何買家，競標者或潛在競標者的責任僅

限于對根據條款12和條款13中被錯誤描述的和不是真品的拍賣品

退款。所有對InterasiaAuctions的賠款要求僅限于拍賣品的購買價

格（落槌價加上買家費用）。InterasiaAuctions在任何情況下都不

對任何新引發的損失負責。

17.	 這些拍賣規則和各方相應的權利與義務受到香港法律的約束

和監管。

18.	 如果英語版的拍賣規則與中文版翻譯有任何不同，以英語版

為準。
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1.	 拍賣會公開舉行。競買人以任何方式對拍賣品出價，均被視

為完全接受本競拍規則。

2.	 Interasia Auctions Limited	(以下稱為InterasiaAuctions)	是作為各

個拍賣品賣家的代理商。所有的拍賣品都有一個保留價，拍賣品

不會以低于其保留價的價格售出。

3.	 InterasiaAuctions承認的最高出價者就是拍賣品的買家（前提

是售價不低于拍賣品的保留價）。買家須額外支付落槌價格的

15%作為傭金。

4.	 InterasiaAuctions有權拒絕任何競標，有權自行推進競標，有

權撤銷或分拆任何拍賣品，有權合並兩件或更多的拍賣品，有權

改變拍賣品的順序，以及有權在出現糾紛時決定成功的競拍者，

有權決定繼續競拍，或者重新競拍。InterasiaAuctions的決定在這

種情況下將為決定性的並有約束力。InterasiaAuctions有權不作出

任何理由就拒絕任何人進入拍賣會，並且有權要求任何人離開拍

賣會。

5.	 InterasiaAuctions將會執行在拍賣會之前遞交的書面競標，以

及在拍賣會前通過電話提供的競標（將會通過書面確認），但

是InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不會對此類競標的任何執行錯

誤承擔責任。當InterasiaAuctions收到對一件拍賣品的多個相同的

競標時，第一個收到的競標將為成功的競標。不接受任何“購

買”競標。

6.	 作為第三方的代理人的競標者必須在拍賣會前將此告知

InterasiaAuctions，並須為代表其客戶作出的購買行為負責，除非

在拍賣會前與InterasiaAuctions有書面協議。保留要求代理人提供

授權證明以及拒絕代理人任何競標的權利。

7.	 In te r a s i aAuc t ions將會根據員工數量盡力照應希望通過

電話競標的競標者。有興趣的競買人須至少提前48小時與

InterasiaAuctions作出有關安排。InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不

會對電話競標的任何執行錯誤承擔責任。

8.	 拍賣品目錄中提供的拍賣品可在拍賣會之前預先設定的公開

預覽時間內供潛在競標者檢查。預覽者將會對任何其引起的損壞

負責。

9.	 拍賣將以港幣結算。在拍賣會時的任何貨幣換算，僅作參考

之用。InterasiaAuctions不會對任何貨幣換算錯誤或不準確負責。

10.	 買家須在從拍賣會之日起的5天內付款，除了郵寄競標或其他

InterasiaAuctions為不在拍賣現場的競標者代為執行的競標，此類

競標須在收到InterasiaAuctions的發票時付款。在全額付款前，競

拍品將不會給予或寄給買家。其它貨幣在得到InterasiaAuctions同
意後可被接受，在這種情況下，買家須支付所有銀行費用以及承

擔任何因匯率差異引起的費用。

11.	 所有在從拍賣會之日起14天內未付的發票將會被收取5%的

費用，以及承擔自拍賣會之日起每月1.5%的利息。如果拍賣品在

從拍賣會之日起30天內未被全額付清，InterasiaAuctions有權執行

以下一種或幾種權利和補救措施：（a）取消出售，（b）重新公

開或非公開出售此拍賣品，違約買家將承擔所有重新拍賣的損

失以及其間的所有費用和支出，（c）把從買家處收到的錢款或

InterasiaAuctions欠買家的錢款用于償還買家欠InterasiaAuctions的錢

款，（d）控告買家違約。買家將承擔所有費用和支出，包括訴訟

費用以及拖欠款項時引發的費用。

12.	 拍賣品目錄中對拍賣品的描述是陳述觀點，並不作為保證

或根據。買家可以退回描述錯誤的拍賣品，但要在收到拍賣品

拍賣規則



Conditions of Sale

1. The auction takes place publicly. The placing of a bid constitutes 
acceptance in full of these Conditions of Sale by the bidder.

2. Interasia Auctions Limited (Interasia Auctions) is acting as agent for the 
respective sellers of the lots in the auction. All lots are offered subject to a 
reserve, below which the lot will not be sold.

3. The highest bidder acknowledged by Interasia Auctions shall be the 
buyer (provided the lot’s reserve is met). A buyer’s premium of 15% shall 
be added to the hammer price of each lot. 

4. Interasia Auctions has the right to reject any bid, to advance the 
bidding at its discretion, to withdraw or divide any lot, to combine any 
two or more lots, to deviate from the lotting order, and in the event of a 
dispute, to determine the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, or 
to reopen the lot. Interasia Auctions’ decision in such case shall be final 
and binding. Interasia also has the right to refuse entrance to the auction 
to any person without giving any reason, as well as to require any person 
to leave the auction. 

5. Interasia Auctions will execute written bids submitted prior to the 
auction and, in its discretion, bids provided to it by telephone before 
the auction (which should be confirmed in writing), but it and its staff 
shall not be responsible for any failure or error in executing such bids. In 
the event Interasia Auctions receives identical bids for a lot, the first bid 
received shall be the successful bid. No “buy” bids will be accepted.

6. A bidder acting as an agent on behalf of a third party must advise 
Interasia Auctions of this prior to the auction and shall be responsible for 
all purchases made on behalf of his clients unless otherwise agreed to in 
writing by Interasia Auctions prior to the auction. Interasia reserves the 
right to require agents to provide proof of their authority and to reject any 
bids from the agent.

7. Interasia Auctions will endeavor to accommodate those bidders who 
wish to bid by telephone, subject to staff availability. Interested bidders 
should make arrangements with Interasia Auctions at least 48 hours prior 
to the auction. Interasia Auctions and its staff will not be responsible for 
any failure or error in executing telephone bids.

8. The lots offered in the auction catalogue can be inspected by potential 
bidders prior to the auction at public viewing as set forth in the auction 
catalogue. Viewers will be responsible for any damage caused by them in 
the viewing.

9. The sale shall be conducted in Hong Kong dollars. Any currency 
converter at the auction is for general reference and convenience only. 
Interasia Auctions shall not be responsible for any error or inaccuracy on 
the currency converter. 

10. Payment of lots is due within 5 days from the auction date, except in 
the case of postal or other bids that Interasia Auctions executes on behalf 
of bidders not present at the auction, such payment is due on presentation 
of Interasia Auctions’ invoice for the lots. Lots will not be given or sent 
to buyers until payment in full. All amounts and invoices are payable in 
Hong Kong dollars. Foreign currencies will be accepted only if agreed to 
by Interasia Auctions and in such case the buyer shall pay all bank charges 
and bear any costs arising from exchange rate differences.

11. All invoices that are not paid within 14 days after the auction shall be 
subject to a 5% late fee and shall also bear interest at the rate of 1½% 
per month from the date of the auction. If lots are not paid for in full 
within 30 days after the auction, Interasia Auctions shall have the right to 
exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies: (a) to cancel the 
sale, (b) to resell the lots at public or private sale, with the defaulting buyer 
to be responsible for any loss from the resale and all costs and expenses 
in connection therewith, (c) to apply any amounts received from the 
buyer or owing to the buyer from Interasia Auctions against the amounts 
owing to Interasia Auctions, or (d) to sue the buyer for breach of contract. 
The buyer shall be responsible for all costs and expenses, including legal 
fees and collection costs, incurred by Interasia Auctions in collecting on 
defaulted invoices and delinquent accounts. 

12. The descriptions in the catalogue are statements of opinion and do 
not constitute any guaranty or warranty. The buyer may return any lot that 
is misdescribed, so long as the buyer notifies Interasia of his intention to 
return the lot and the reason for the return within 7 days of his receipt of 
the lot (but in no event later than 30 days after the auction), so returns the 

lot within 7 days thereafter and the lot is received by Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition and has not been altered. If Interasia Auctions 
disagrees with the proposed return, the item may, at Interasia Auctions’ 
option, be submitted for expertisation in accordance with clause 13 at the 
buyer’s expense (except if the item receives a negative opinion, the buyer 
shall not be responsible for such expertisation cost). Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, lots that are illustrated in the catalogue may not be returned 
for centring, margins, short or blunted perforations, or other details 
visible from the illustration, nor may lots be returned because the colour 
does not match the colour reproduction in the auction catalogue or on 
the website. Lots described as having any fault or defect also may not be 
returned for any faults that were not described. No lots may be returned 
for any reason whatsoever after thirty (30) days from the auction, except 
for lots put on extension per clause 13. In addition, the following lots may 
not be returned for any reason: (a) lots containing 5 or more stamps or 
items (other than a set of stamps) and (b) lots offered “as is.” 

13. The buyer may only return a lot on the basis that it is not genuine 
if the item is placed on extension and the item receives an opinion that 
it is not genuine from the expertiser, all in accordance with this clause 
13. Buyers who wish to get an expert opinion on an item must (a) notify 
Interasia Auctions in writing within 20 days after the auction that the 
item is to be expertised (and any expert that the buyer proposes the item 
to be submitted to), (b) promptly return the lot to Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition for submission for expertisation (if the lot has 
already been sent to the buyer) and (c) pay for the lot in full at the time 
of the expertisation request. Interasia Auctions will submit all items for 
expertisation under this clause 13 to an expert chosen by it, in consultation 
with the buyer. The buyer shall be responsible for all costs for the expert 
opinion, except if the item receives an adverse opinion and the sale is 
cancelled. If the expert issues an adverse opinion that the item is not as 
described in the auction catalogue, the sale will be cancelled and the buyer 
will be refunded the purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) 
for the lot. Lots containing 5 or more stamps or items (other than a set 
of stamps) and lots offered “as is” may not be returned for any reason as 
provided in Clause 12. Items with an expert certificate dated within the 
last five years are not subject to return for reason of genuineness or any 
other reason, nor will any item described as have any fault or defect be 
returnable for any faults mentioned in the expert opinion that were not 
described. No lot will be accepted as a return from expertisation if the 
item is indelibly marked as altered or fraudulent by the expertiser. 

14. A lot is at the buyer’s risk at and from the time the lot is “knocked 
down” to the buyer at the auction, but title (ownership) shall not pass 
to the buyer until payment in full. Lots may be picked up at Interasia 
Auctions’ offices the first business day after the auction during normal 
business hours. Lots sold to postal or other bidders not present in person 
at the auction will be sent by courier service, registered mail or other 
means at the buyer’s risk and expense. Lots that are not collected within 
30 days after the auction shall be assessed storage charges.

15. If a lot description is also provided in Chinese, the Chinese description 
is for general reference and convenience only. The Chinese descriptions 
are not complete and do not necessarily reference faults and other 
condition issues. Potential bidders are encouraged to carefully review the 
English descriptions, which are the official catalogue descriptions, and 
no lot may be returned because of any omission, inaccuracy or error in its 
Chinese description.

16. Interasia Auctions’ liability to any buyer, bidder or potential bidder 
is limited to refunding the purchase price for misdescribed and not 
genuine items under and in accordance with clauses 12 and 13. Any claim 
against Interasia Auctions or the seller of a lot thereunder is limited to the 
purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) for the lot. Neither 
Interasia Auctions nor the seller of a lot shall under any circumstances be 
liable for any consequential losses. 

17. These Conditions of Sale and the respective rights and obligations 
of the parties shall be governed and construed in accordance with Hong 
Kong law, and the buyer (including for such purposes agents) hereby 
submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts.

18. In case of any difference between these Conditions of Sale (in English) 
and the Chinese translation, the English version shall prevail.

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.



Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $5,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$5,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
$1,000,000 to $3,000,000 $100,000
$3,000,000 to $5,000,000 $200,000
Above $5,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $6,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$ 6,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
Above $1,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Description Notes

•  Gum
 Unmounted mint : unused with full original gum that has not been hinged.

Mint : unused with original gum that has been hinged, which may or may not have a hinge remnant (not 
necessarily described).

Unused : unused without gum, except where original gum is indicated (to indicate that the gum is of a 
lesser nature than on a mint stamp), with the following orders of magnitude (corresponding to 
the part of the stamp showing gum) for gum: much original gum – large part original gum – part 
original gum – small part original gum – traces of original gum. 

Chinese stamps before 1898 with much or large part original gum have, however, been described as 
unused (with much or large part original gum) because of conventions and can be considered mint. 

• Quality parameters
extremely fine – very fine – fine to very fine – fine – very good – good – fair – poor (in mixed lots, fine to 
very fine means the presence of both fine and items of higher grade). Quality designations in mixed lots 
are overall ones.

• Covers can be expected to have minor nicks, short edge tears, flap tears, as well as slight reduction from 
opening. Entires (folded letters) normally have one or two file folds, and common stamps on covers may 
have small faults that do not detract overly from the cover usage. These may not be described and are not 
grounds for return.

• All counts in mixed lots are approximate, whether or not so stated.

• The catalogue illustrations are an integral part of the descriptions, and no lot may be returned for details 
visible from the illustration.
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1897 Red Revenue Stamps Surcharged for Postage

Small figures surcharges

Large figures surcharges 

Commencing on Tuesday, December 5, at 9:30 am
with the “MacArthur” Collection of Red Revenues (lots 1001 – 1033), 

the Aaron Li Collection of Red Revenues (lots 1034 – 1130), and 
the William E. Jones Collection of Silver Yuan (lots 1131 – 1207) 

in separate catalogues.

The General Session below (lots 1208 – 1377) will take place immediately following.

1208

1208
2c. on 3c. red, position 18, showing large oblong stop after 
cents resembling comma, nice colour, well centred, fine to 
very fine mint. Chan 84.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1209

1209
2c. on 3c. red, position 1, bright colour, well centred within 
large margins, fine and fresh unused with much original gum, 
two light yellow spots in margin. Chan 84.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1210

1210
2c. on 3c. red, position 8, clear colour, well centred, very 
good to fine unused with much original gum. Chan 84.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1211

1211
1c. on 3c. red with sheet margin at left, position 16 large box 
of Chinese character, good colour, excellent centring, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint, mounted in sheet margin only. 
Chan 87a.

HK$ 2,200 - 2,600

1212 1213 1214

1212
1c. on 3c. red, position 11, slight offset on reverse, bright 
colour, particularly well centred, fine unused with part to 
large part original gum. Chan 87.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1213
1c. on 3c. red, position 11, bright colour, near perfect 
centring within large margins, fine and fresh unused with 
part original gum. Chan 87.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1214
1c. on 3c. red, position 9, deep colour, well centred, unused 
with part to large part original gum, hinge remainder, a few 
short perfs. at top, otherwise fine. Chan 87.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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1215
1c. on 3c. red vertical pair with sheet margin at foot, positions 
16/21, fresh colour, well centred, fine unused with part to 
large part original gum, slight disturbance. Chan 87.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
1217
1c. on 3c. red block of four with sheet margin at right, 
positions 14-15/19-20, position 15 large box of Chinese 
character, deep colour, excellent centring, fine appearance 
unused with part original gum which is soaked into paper, 
lower pair has paper adherence, light uniform toning on 
reverse. Chan 87, a.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

1215

1216

1216
1c. on 3c. red vertical strip of four with sheet margin 
at top, positions 1/6/11/16, position 16 large box of 
Chinese character, deep colour, centred just to top left, fine 
appearance unused with small part original gum, uniform 
toning on reverse just shows through to front. Chan 87, a.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

1217

1218

1218
1c. on 3c. red block of six, positions 16-17-18/21-22-23 
position 16 large box of Chinese character, bright fresh colour, 
well centred, very fine and fresh unused with practically full 
original gum, five stamps are unmounted. Chan 87, a.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000
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1219
1c. on 3c. red, a complete pane of twenty-five (5 x 5), from the top right corner of the sheet with sheet margin at top showing 
sheet number “2754”, representing the complete setting with the constant varieties, positions 6, 15 and 16 large box of central 
character, position 5 crack on right side of central character “One”, and position 25 “one cent” 3mm. below Chinese character, 
good colour though slightly oxidised, fine appearance unused with part to large part original gum, adherences on reverse, small 
corner crease at lower left and a few split perforations. A highly desirable multiple with sheet number. Chan 87, a, b, d. 

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000
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1220
2c. on 3c. red, position 17, deep bright colour, centred just to 
lower left, fine and fresh unused with practically full original 
gum. Chan 88.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1223
4c. on 3c. red, position 8, bright clear colour, centred just 
to lower left, fine and fresh unused with part to large part 
original gum, hinge remainders. Chan 89.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1220

1221

1221
2c. on 3c. red vertical pair, positions 1/6, good colour, 
particularly well centred, fine unused with much original 
gum. Chan 88.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1222

1222
4c. on 3c. red, position 8, nice clear colour, particularly well 
centred, fine unused with large part to much original gum, 
hinge remainders. Chan 89.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

1223

1224

1224
$1 on 3c. red, position 4, excellent colour, well centred 
within large margins, fine unused with part to large part 
original gum. Chan 90.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

1225

1225
$1 on 3c. red, position 11, deep colour, particularly well 
centred, fine unmounted mint, some perforations have faint 
tones on reverse. Chan 90.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

1226

1226
$1 on 3c. red, position 19, fresh clear colour, centred to right, 
fine unused with large part to much original gum, hinge 
remainders. Chan 90.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000
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Selections

1227
Small figures 2c. on 3c. and large figures 1c. on 3c. to $1 on 
3c. unused, all position 100 with characteristic vertical sheet 
guide lines extending downwards from the lower right corner 
of the sheet, the small and large figures 2c. on 3c. and 4c. on 
3c. (trimmed margin at foot) are all very fine, the 1c. on 3c. 
is toned with much gum which is not original, and the $1 on 
3c. is of choice colour and centring with small part original 
gum, but has deep thin at lower right corner resulting in 
small pinhole. Chan 84, 86-90. 

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

1228
Small figures 2c. on 3c. and large figures 1c. on 3c. (2, one 
with large box of Chinese character) to 4c. on 3c., good to 
fine unused with small part to much original gum, one 1c. 
on 3c. has faults and the 4c. on 3c. is uniformly toned. Chan 
84, 87-89.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1897 Imperial Chinese Post

1229
1897 I.C.P. ½c. to $5, fine to very fine and fresh unused with 
part to much original gum (some disturbance). Chan 92-103. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

1230
1897 I.C.P. ½c. to $5, fine unused with large part to much 
original gum, the $2 has dull gum and the $5 has glazed gum. 
Chan 92-103. 

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

1231
1897 I.C.P. ½c. to $5, with some extra shades, mainly fine 
unused with much original gum, the $2 is oxidised. Chan 
92-103. 

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

1227

1228

Ex 1229

Ex 1231

Ex 1230

1235 1236
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1232
1897 I.C.P. 1c. chrome-yellow, a pane of twenty (4 x 5) with 
sheet or interpane margins all around, very fine and fresh 
mint. Chan 93. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1235
1897 I.C.P. $2 orange and yellow, cancelled by upright and 
sideways strikes of pakua, good colours, well centred, tear 
at foot, an attractive example of this scarce stamp unusually 
cancelled. Chan 102.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1236
1897 I.C.P. $5 yellow-green and rose, unused with traces of 
original gum, and $5 deep green and rose imperforate plate 
proof on watermarked paper, both fine. Chan 103.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1898-1910 Chinese Imperial Post
1233

1233
1897 I.C.P. 50c. black-green, error of colour, superb colour 
and centring, usual rough perfs., very fine unused with much 
original gum. Chan 100a. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1234

1234
1897 I.C.P. 50c. blue-green, error of colour, exceptional 
colour, well centred within huge balanced margins, very fine 
unused with much original gum, the rarer of the two errors, 
with only eighty examples produced. Chan 100b. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

1232

1237

1237
C.I.P. 30c. deep maroon (close to issued colour of the 20c.) 
imperf. proof on thin paper, overprinted “Waterlow & Sons 
Ltd./Specimen”, affixed to stamp-size card.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1238

1238
C.I.P. $2 claret and yellow (issued colour) imperf. proof on 
thin paper, overprinted “Waterlow & Sons Ltd./Specimen”, 
affixed to stamp-size card.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

1239

1239
C.I.P. 4c., 5c. and 10c. in vermilion-red, each overprinted 
“Waterlow & Sons Ltd./Specimen” and with punch hole, 
from the Waterlow sample sheet, fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
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1240
1898-1910 C.I.P. ½c. to $5 with colours changed and 1909 
Hsuan Tung First Year 2c. to 7c., unused with much original 
gum, tones.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1244
1898 C.I.P. watermarked 1c. orange block of four with 
interpane margin at right and sheet margin at foot, 
imperforate horizontally between stamps, thereby containing 
two vertical pairs imperforate between, vibrant colour, 
negligible traces of thinning in margin at top, nevertheless 
very fine and fresh unused with much original gum, hinge 
remainders. Chan 105c. 

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

Ex 1240

Ex 1241

1241
1898 C.I.P. watermarked ½c. to $5, mainly fine unused with 
part to much original gum, the 10c. has light tones, the 20c. 
has small adherence on reverse and the $2 has horizontal 
crease. Chan 104-115.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

Ex 1242

1242
1898 C.I.P. watermarked ½c. to $5, mainly fine unused with 
small part to much original gum, a few light tones. Chan 104-
115.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

Ex 1243

1243
1898 C.I.P. watermarked ½c. to $5, fine appearance unused 
with part to much original gum, some tones or oxidisation. 
Chan 104-115.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

1244

1245

1245
1898 C.I.P. watermarked $5 deep green and salmon 
horizontal pair, fine unused with much original gum which is 
lightly toned on reverse. Chan 115.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1246

1246
1898 C.I.P. watermarked $5 deep green and salmon, lightly 
cancelled by bilingual c.d.s., very fine. Chan 115.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
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1258

1253

1252

1251

1250
Ex 1248
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1247
1900-06 C.I.P. no watermark ½c. to $5 and 1905-10 colours 
changed 2c. to 16c., with various shades, fine appearance 
unused with much original gum, a number of the lower 
values have some oxidisation or tones, the dollar values are 
sound. Chan 116-135.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

1248
1898-1906 C.I.P. ½c., 1c., 2c. and 5c. (two shades) panes of 
twenty with sheet or interpane margin on at least one side, 
fine to very fine and fresh unused with much original gum, a 
few small faults or adherences.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1251
1900-06 C.I.P. unwatermarked 5c. lemon-yellow with 
imperforate gutter margin at top, fine appearance unused 
with much original gum, slight oxidisation and faint tones, 
rare variety in this distinctive shade. Chan 121d.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1252
1900-06 C.I.P. unwatermarked 10c. green double pane of 
forty with selvedge all around, each stamp with Waterlow 
punch hole, unused without gum, some reinforcement and 
light tones. Chan 122.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1253
1900-06 C.I.P. unwatermarked $2 claret and yellow, horizontal 
strip of four with sheet margin at top, right stamp shows re-
entry of “Nee”, each stamp with Waterlow punch holes, very 
fine and fresh unused without gum. Chan 127a. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Ex 1247

Ex 1249

1249
1900-10 C.I.P. 1c., 2c., 5c. (two colours) and 10c. vertical 
strips of three, variety imperforate between, very good to 
fine unused with much original gum, the 1c. creased and the 
others have tones.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

1250
1900-06 C.I.P. unwatermarked 5c. orange interpanneau 
block of thirty-five, bright fresh colour, fine unused with 
much original gum, one stamp at top is defective, the pane of 
twenty is perfect. Chan 121.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

12551254

1254
1900-06 C.I.P. unwatermarked $5 green and salmon, rich 
colours, well centred, fine unused with much original gum. 
Chan 128.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1255
1900-06 C.I.P. unwatermarked $5 green and salmon, deep 
colours, centred to top, fine unused with much original gum. 
Chan 128.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1256

1256
1900-06 C.I.P. unwatermarked $5 green and salmon with 
sheet margin at top, fine unmounted mint, a few peripheral 
tone spots. Chan 128.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000
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1257
1909 (19 Nov.) registered parcel wrapper to Syracuse, New 
York (23.12) bearing C.I.P. 1c., 4c. (2), 5c. (2), 10c. (2), 
16c. and $1, cancelled by “Kiukiang” bilingual c.d.s., in 
combination with U.S. 2c. strip of four and 10c. (4, with 
strip of three), cancelled by “U.S. Postal Agency/Shanghai, 
China/R.D.” oval h.s. in violet, with “Chinese Imperial Post” 
label and “Registered/U.S. Postal Agency/Shanghai, China” 
unframed d.s. in violet adjacent, two C.I.P. stamps have 
defects, fine and very rare commercial usage of the C.I.P. $1, 
particularly so on a complete parcel wrapper. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

1258
1909 Hsuan Tung First Year 2c. to 7c. on small presentation 
sheet, cancelled by “Shanghai” bilingual c.d.s. on the day of 
issue, a few creases or light tones clear of stamps. Chan 137-
139.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Republic of China overprints

1259
1912 “Provisional Neutrality” overprint for use in Foochow 
$2 claret and yellow, deep colours, fine unused with much 
original gum (toned), hinge remainders. Signed J.R. Hughes 
in pencil. Chan 142.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

Only 96 stamps were overprinted/sold.

1257

1263

1262

1259

1260

1260
1912 “Provisional Neutrality” overprint for use in Foochow 
$2 claret and yellow, on piece, cancelled by “Foochow” 
bilingual c.d.s. (4.2.12), fine. Chan 142.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

1261

1261
1912 “Republic of China Provisional Neutrality” overprint 
1c., 3c. and 7c., fine unused with much original gum. Chan 
144-146. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1262
1912 “Republic of China Provisional Neutrality” overprint 
1c. brownish orange block of four with interpane margin at 
right, fine unused with much original gum (disturbed), a few 
blunt perfs. at upper left. Chan 144.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000
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1263
1912 “Republic of China Provisional Neutrality” overprint 
7c. crimson-lake, centred to upper left, fine appearance 
unused with part to large part original gum. Chan 146.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1266
1912 “Republic of China” Statistical Dept. overprint ½c. 
to $5, fine unused with much original gum (the $1 without 
gum), hinge remainders, the 20c. thinned. Chan 152-166.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1267
1912 “Republic of China” Statistical Dept. overprint ½c. 
brown, variety overprint inverted, interpanneau block of 
twenty-four (8 x 3) also with interpane margin at left, very 
fine mint. Chan 152b. 

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

1264

1264
1912 “Republic of China Provisional Neutrality” overprint $2 
claret and yellow, deep bright colours, near perfect centring, 
very fine and fresh unused with much original gum, hinge 
remainder. A splendid example of this rare stamp. Signed H. 
Bloch. Chan 150.

HK$ 45,000 - 55,000

Only 93 stamps were overprinted/sold. 

Ex 1265

1265
1912 “Republic of China” Statistical Dept. overprint ½c. to 
$5 (less 50c.), mainly fine unused with much original gum, 
the 20c. without gum, but the $1 is in a marginal unmounted 
mint pair; also Commercial Press overprint 1c. and 2c. 
unused. Chan 152-162, 164-166, 167-168.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Ex 1266

1268

1268
1912 “Republic of China” Statistical Dept. and Commercial 
Press overprints 1c. brownish orange, each with sheet margin 
at right, both have basic stamp with retouched “One”, the 
former is fine unmounted mint, and the latter unused but 
oxidised. Chan 153b, 167a.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1269
1912 “Republic of China” Statistical Dept. overprint 5c. deep 
violet block of twenty and 7c. crimson-lake pane of twenty-
five, the former is fine mint and the latter is unused without 
gum. Chan 157, 158.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1267
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12791278

1277
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1270
1912 “Republic of China” Statistical Dept. overprint 16c. 
olive-green pane of twenty-five with selvedge on three sides, 
fine unused with part original gum. Chan 160.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1271
1912 “Republic of China” Statistical Dept. overprint 20c. 
maroon blocks of eight and twelve, both with selvedge on 
two sides, fine unused with much original gum. Chan 161.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500
1275
1912 “Republic of China” Waterlow overprint ½c. to $5, 
unused with much original gum, the $2 has light offset from 
another value and the $5 has transparent grease staining from 
gum soaks, otherwise fine. Chan 169-183.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1272

1272
1912 “Republic of China” Statistical Dept. overprint $2 
claret and yellow, variety overprint inverted, fine and fresh 
unused with part original gum. Chan 165b.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1273
1912 “Republic of China” Commercial Press overprint 1c. 
ochre pane of twenty from the top right corner of the sheet 
with selvedge all around, showing sheet requisition numbers, 
fine unused with much original gum, a few light tone spots 
on gum mainly in margins. Chan 167.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Ex 1274

1274
1912 “Republic of China” Commercial Press overprint 1c. 
ochre blocks of four (2), each cancelled by Chang Yuan 
Charity Meeting Shanghai commemorative circular h.s. in 
violet. Chan 167.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 1275

Ex 1276

1276
1912 “Republic of China” Waterlow overprint ½c. to $5, 
very good to fine appearance unused with much original 
gum, except the $5 (toned) which is without gum, some faults 
including $2 with corner defect. Chan 169-183.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1277
1912 “Republic of China” Waterlow overprint 1c. brownish 
orange, a complete pane of twenty from the right of the sheet 
with selvedge all around, position 12 is variety basic stamp 
retouched “One” and position 20 is broken top of “One”, 
with characteristic plate crack in margin at right, good colour, 
well centred, very good appearance unused without gum, 
toning on reverse just shows through to front in places. Chan 
170, a, b.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1278
1912 “Republic of China” Waterlow overprint 2c. green 
interpanneau block of forty-eight, including two panes of 
twenty with selvedge on two sides, unused without gum, 
toned. Chan 171.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1279
1912 “Republic of China” Waterlow overprint 7c. crimson-
lake pane of twenty-five with selvedge on three sides, fine 
appearance unused with much original gum, light vertical 
bend crosses one row of stamps and some lightly toned perfs. 
in margins. Chan 175.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000
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1912 Commemorating the Revolution and the Republic

1280
1912 Commemorating the Revolution and the Republic 1c. 
to $5, both sets, mainly fine unused with much original gum, 
a few tones and small faults. Chan 184-207. 

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

1281
1912 Commemorating the Revolution 1c. to $5, fine 
appearance unused with much original gum, tones and small 
faults, both the $2 and $5 are creased. Chan 184-195. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

1282
1912 Commemorating the Revolution $2 brown, cancelled 
by “Shanghai” bilingual c.d.s., fine and scarce value used. 
Chan 194.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1283
1912 Commemorating the Republic 1c. to $5, fine appearance 
unused with much original gum, a few tones and small faults, 
the $5 is sound. Chan 196-207.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1284
1912 Commemorating the Revolution and the Republic 2c. 
(both), cancelled by “Canton” segmented d.s. on 1913 (14 
July) picture postcard to France (11.8) via Shanghai Republic 
(24.7) and French P.O. (26.7), fine. Chan 185, 197.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

1913-33 Junk, Reaper, and Hall of Classic Issues

1285
1913 London printing ½c. to $10, fine unused with much 
original gum, hinge remainders. Chan 208-226. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

1286
1913 London printing ½c. to $10, unused with much 
original gum, the $10 has part gum only which is toned and 
disturbed. Chan 208-226. 

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

1287
1913 London printing ½c. sepia, a complete sheet of 200 
with selvedge on three sides, comprised of eight panes of 
twenty-five showing sheet requisition number “238”, fine 
appearance mint, a few minor tine spots, practically severed 
in two. Chan 207.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1288
1914-19 First Peking printing ½c. to $10, mainly fine unused 
with much original gum, the 7c. is thinned, a few other low 
values have small tones and the $2 has minute picked out 
inclusion. Chan 227-247. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

1289

1289
1914-19 First Peking printing $20 black and yellow, strong 
colour, fairly well centred, unused with much original gum, 
a few light tone spots on gum, nevertheless fine. Chan 248. 

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Ex 1290

1290
1923-33 Second Peking printing ½c. to $20, fine and fresh 
unused with large part to much original gum, the $1 has 
small mark on front at top right. Chan 249-272. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

1291
1923-33 Second Peking printing ½c. to $20, mainly fine 
unused with large part to much original gum, some have 
varying degrees of toning on gum. Chan 249-272. 

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

1292
1923-33 Second Peking printing $20 blue and plum, fine 
and fresh appearance unused with much original gum, some 
thinning. Chan 272. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1293
1914-33 Junk issues to 10c. in imprint and plate number 
strips, also a few surcharges and Provincial overprints, mainly 
fine to very fine unused mostly with much original gum, an 
interesting assembly for further study (approx. 75 strips).

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Ex 1288Ex 1285 Ex 1286



106

Ex 1299

1307

Ex 1300

1306

1305

1308

Ex 1298

Ex 1297

12961295

Ex 1294



107

Later Issues

1294
1932 Northwest Scientific Expedition 1c. to 10c., two sets, 
unused with part original gum and used, mainly fine. 329-
332.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1295
1932 Northwest Scientific Expedition 1c. to 10c. on 1933 
(13 July) registered envelope from Sven Hedin in Peiping 
to Canton, cancelled by “Peiping (1)” bilingual c.d.s. with 
“Punyu” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, written in Sven Hedin’s 
hand. Chan 329-332.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1296
1932 Northwest Scientific Expedition 1c. to 10c. on 1933 
(13 July) registered envelope from Sven Hedin in Peiping 
to Canton, cancelled by “Peiping (1)” bilingual c.d.s. with 
“Punyu” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, written in Sven Hedin’s 
hand. Chan 329-332.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1297
1939-40 Dr. Sun Yat-sen Chung Hwa printing $5 imperf. 
sheets of fifty (2), each showing central portrait slightly 
misplaced, unused, one has vertical creasing along two rows 
between stamps and the other a few tone spots and one stamp 
with defects.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1298
1939 150th Anniv. of U.S. Constitution 5c. to $1, 12 sets, 
overprinted “Specimen” in red and each stamp with small 
security punch hole, unmounted mint, uniform gum toning. 
Chan 399-402. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

1299
1940 Dr. Sun Yat-sen Hong Kong Dah Tung printing 
unwatermarked 5c. to $20, the basic low values in complete 
sheets of 200 and the dollar values in sheets of fifty (4 of 
each), unused with much original gum, some toning and 
splitting. Chan 403/416.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1300
1940 Dr. Sun Yat-sen Hong Kong Dah Tung printing 
watermarked 5c. to $20 complete set of ten, values to 50c. in 
complete sheets of 200 and the dollar values in sheets of fifty 
(4 of each), unused with much original gum, some toning and 
splitting. Chan 417-426.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1301
1944 Dr. Sun Yat-sen Hong Kong Dah Tung printing perf. 
12½ 8c. to $20, fine to very fine mint or unused without 
gum. Chan 427-432. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1302
1942 Yunnan surcharge 40c. in red on Dah Tung printing 
50c. blue, surcharge inverted, fine mint, lightly toned in 
lower right corner. Chan 547e. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1303
1942-44 Dr. Sun Yat-sen Central Trust printing perf. 13½-
14 50c. deep olive-green with sheet margin at right showing 
additional vertical row of perforation, fine and fresh unused 
without gum as issued. An unrecorded perforation variety. 
Chan 558 var.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

1304
1942-44 Dr. Sun Yat-sen Central Trust printing 16c. olive-
brown, perf. 11 x 10½, fine unused without gum as issued. 
Hu San guarantee handstamp. Chan 572B. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

1305
1942-45 Dr. Sun Yat-sen Paicheng printing (engraved) perf. 
12-16 $5 lilac-grey vertical pair with sheet margin at left, 
variety imperforate horizontally, fine unused without gum as 
issued. Chan 620 var. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1306
1942-43 “DPP” overprint in red for Fukien 16c. olive-brown 
with sheet margin at left, fine unused without gum as issued. 
Chan 630. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1307
1942-43 “DPP” overprint in red for Fukien 16c. olive-
brown, fine used. Chan 630. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1308
1943 surcharge of “50” cents with two vertical bars in red 
for Kansu 16c. olive-brown, surcharged by machine, dull ink, 
a spectacular vertical strip of ten from the lower left corner 
of the sheet showing the requisition number “2 055”, lower 
strip of five with surcharge value and bars omitted, very fine 
unused without gum as issued. Chan 632, 667, g. 

HK$ 7,500 - 9,000 

130413031302Ex 1301
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1309
1942-43 “DPP” overprint in black for West Szechwan 16c. 
olive-brown, well centred, fine unused without gum as issued. 
Chan 641. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1310
1943 surcharge of “50” cents in red for Hunan on 16c. olive-
brown horizontal pair with imperf. sheet margin (4mm.) at 
left, fine unused without gum as issued. Chan 647 var.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1311
1943 handstamped surcharge of “50” cents with two vertical 
bars in red for Kansu in a distinct brownish red colour on 
16c. olive-brown, block of four, very fine unused without 
gum as issued. Chan 664var. 

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

1312
1941 Thrift Movement miniature sheet overprinted in 
Cyrillic, Chinese and French for the Russian Philatelic 
Society Exhibition in Shanghai on 28 February 1943, with 
red overprints shifted downwards.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1313
1943 surcharge of “20” cents for Honan on 13c. Hong Kong 
Martyr, watermarked, fine to very fine and fresh unused with 
much original gum. Chan 684. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

1314
1943 surcharge of “20” cents for Honan on 17c. Dr. Sun Yat-
sen New York printing, very fine mint. Chan 687. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1315
1943 surcharge of “20” cents in red for Kiangsi on 13c. 
Peking Martyr, fine unused with large part to much original 
gum. Chan 710. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1316
1943 surcharge of “20” cents in red for Kwangtung on 17c. 
Hong Kong Martyr, unwatermarked, narrow stamp with 
small character surcharge, fine unused with large part original 
gum. Chan 739. 

HK$ 750 - 1,000

1317
1944-46 Dr. Sun Yat-sen Chungking Chung Hwa printing 
typographed $20 rose, perf. 16, vertical pair, fine unused 
without gum as issued. Chan 802a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1318
1944-46 Dr. Sun Yat-sen Third London printing prepared 
for use but not issued $4 blue and $5 deep red, unmounted 
mint, the $5 has tone spots on gum. Chan PUN1, PUN2. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1319
1945 Kaifeng Provisional $20 on 40c. orange-yellow vertical 
strip of four, the first and third stamps have surcharge variety 
inverted “Yuan”, cancelled by c.d.s., fine and scarce multiple 
with the two varieties postally used. Chan 884, a.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1320
1945 Kaifeng Provisional $10 on 20c. brown-lake horizontal 
pair, on soft native paper, right stamp with surcharge variety 
“Bi” for “Se”, fine unused without gum as issued. Chan 890, 
b.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1321
1945 Kiaotung surcharges $10 on ½c. on 1c. to $80 on $40 
on 30c., fine mint or unused. Chan 892-894.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1322

1322
1946 Second Shanghai Union surcharge $30 on ½c. sepia 
Hong Kong Martyr, watermark inverted and reversed, deep 
colour, well centred, very fine and fresh appearance unused 
with practically full original gum, light toning on gum. A rare 
stamp. Yang guarantee handstamp. Chan 903. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

1323
1946-48 Third Shanghai Union surcharge $100 on $1 deep 
purple Dr. Sun Yat-sen London printing, perf. 14-14½ x 
13½, used, rare compound perf., fine. Chan 929 var.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1324
1946-48 Third Shanghai Union surcharge $1000 on $2 green 
Dr. Sun Yat-sen Paicheng printing, on very thin foreign mesh 
paper, used, fine and rare paper variety. Chan 943 var.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1325
1946-48 Third Shanghai Union surcharge $1000 on $2 green 
Dr. Sun Yat-sen Paicheng printing, perf. 11½ on Revenue 
paper, used, fine and very rare unrecorded paper variety. 
Chan 943 var.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1326
1946-47 Chungking Central surcharge $20 on 8c. brown-
orange Hong Kong Martyr, watermarked, fine mint. Chan 
955. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
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Gold Yuan

1327
1948 Gold Yuan Shanghai Union Press surcharge 10c. on $1 
green Dr. Sun Yat-sen Pacheng typographed, block of four, 
fine unused without gum as issued. Chan G39. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1328
1948 Gold Yuan Shanghai Union Press surcharge 10c. on $1 
green Dr. Sun Yat-sen Pacheng typographed, block of four, 
fine unused without gum as issued, two perfs. at foot folded 
over. Chan G39. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1334
1949 Gold Yuan Shanghai San Yi surcharge $5000 on $100 
olive-green prepared for use but not issued, fine unused 
without gum as prepared. Chan GN1. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

13301329

1329
1948 Gold Yuan Shanghai Union Press surcharges 10c. on 
$1 green Dr. Sun Yat-sen Pacheng typographed and 10c. on 
$20 rose-red Dr. Sun Yat-sen Chung Hwa typographed, both 
fine unused without gum as issued. Chan G39, G41. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1330
1948 Gold Yuan Shanghai Union Press surcharge $50 on 
30c. dull orange Dr. Sun Yat-sen Central Trust, perf. 10½ x 
11, fine unused without gum as issued, rare compound perf. 
especially with perforation 10. Chan G62 var.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

1331
1948 Gold Yuan Shanghai Union Press surcharge $100 on 
$1 green Dr. Sun Yat-sen Pacheng typographed, perf. 12½, 
on Revenue paper, block of four with sheet margin at right, 
very fine unused without gum as issued. Chan G64d.

HK$ 750 - 1,000

1332
1948 Gold Yuan Nanking surcharge wide spacing 10c. on 
$7000 red-brown Dr. Sun Yat-sen Dah Tung printing block 
of forty, showing several minor surcharge varieties, cancelled 
by “Shanghai” dotted rim d.s. (1.12.48), a few small faults, 
overall fine for such a large multiple. Chan G70.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

1333
1948 Gold Yuan Sien Dai Book Company surcharge 50c. on 
$20 brown Revenue, small characters, complete sheet of one 
hundred, showing spectacular preprinting vertical paper fold, 
fine unused without gum as issued, some light tone spots. 
Chan G81.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1334

1335

1335
1949 (Apr.) Gold Yuan Hankow surcharge $10,000 on $20 
brown-red block of four, lower right stamp variety surcharge 
character “Yuan” instead of “Kuo”, fine unused without gum 
as issued. Chan G122, b. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1336

1336
1949 (Apr.) Gold Yuan Hankow surcharge $2,000,000 on 
$20 and $5,000,000 on $20, perf. 13½, fine used. Chan 
G126, G127ai.

HK$ 9,000 - 12,000

1337

1337
1949 (Apr.) Gold Yuan Hankow surcharge $5,000,000 on 
$20 brown-red, perf. 13½, well centred, lightly cancelled, very 
fine. Chan G127ai.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000
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1338
1949 (Apr.) Gold Yuan Hankow surcharge $5,000,000 on $20, Type A, perf. 13½, block of six and strip of three, $2,000,000 
on $20, Type B, perf. 14½, strip of five, pair and single, and $500,000 on $20, Type B, perf. 12½, irregular block of eight 
and single, overlapping and cancelled by “Hankow” dotted rim d.s. on reverse of 1949 (13 May) registered airmail envelope 
to Toronto (31.5-1.6), via Shanghai, Canton (24.5) and British Columbia (30.5), very fine and one of the great postal history 
rarities of both the Hankow surcharges and the Gold Yuan period, with large multiples of the three high value Hankow 
surcharges on an envelope posted only three days before the city fell to Communist forces. Chan G125b, G126ai, G127ai; 
CSS 1346a, 1347a, 1348a.

HK$ 150,000 - 200,000

The $65,500,000 franking on this envelope was the Gold Yuan equivalent of the then Silver Yuan postage for an international registered 
airmail letter, Silver Yuan $0.60 (assuming a weight of 10 grams or less), an exchange rate of almost 110,000,000:1. It was only after 
Silver Yuan currency was adopted on 28 April that the very high value stamps became necessary to accommodate the plummeting value of 
the Gold Yuan. On 27 April, the cost of this letter (again assuming a weight of 10 grams or less) would have been Gold Yuan $56,000.

The addressee of this envelope, Robert McClure (1900-1991), was a Canadian who grew up in China and, after the completion of his 
medical studies in Toronto, he then went back to China where he spent the next 25 years providing medical services and setting up rural 
medical systems. A missionary as well as a doctor, he left China in 1948 ahead of the Communists coming to power and later worked in, 
among other places, Gaza, India, Borneo, Peru and Zaire.

See lot 3547 for an envelope relating to Robert McClure.
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1339
1949 Gold Yuan Dr. Sun Yat-sen Shanghai Central printing 
engraved $10 green complete sheet of 200, with paper fold 
and ensuing misperforation at right resulting in the two 
marginal imprints appearing inside the actual perforated 
stamps, very fine unused without gum as issued. Chan G137.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1340
1949 Gold Yuan Dr. Sun Yat-sen Shanghai Central printing 
engraved $10 green complete sheet of 200 and $20 brown 
purple block of twenty, both with imperforate sheet margin 
at right, very fine unused without gum as issued. Chan G137 
var, G138g.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1343
1948 (13 Dec.) airmail envelope to Los Angeles, California 
(21.12) redirected to a number of cities internally, bearing 
Gold Yuan surcharge $2 on $100 (9) Shanghai Dah Tung 
printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen, cancelled by “Kunming” bilingual 
dotted rim d.s., envelope a little worn around edges.

HK$ 600 - 800

1344
1949 (19 Feb.) second formular aerogramme to Cincinnati, 
Ohio bearing Gold Yuan $50 on $2 and $100 on $2 
Chungking Chung Hwa printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen, cancelled 
by “Hwashu” bilingual dotted rim d.s. 

HK$ 800 - 1,000

1345
1949 (31 Mar.) envelope to Hong Kong (2.4) bearing the $1 
Dah Tung engraved printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen block of fifty, 
cancelled by “Swatow” bilingual dotted rim d.s., with Hong 
Kong c.d.s. on reverse over folded-over stamps. An unusual 
usage of the $1 value paying the $50 ordinary mail rate on the 
last day of that rate. 

HK$ 800 - 1,000

1346
1949 (13 Apr.) airmail envelope to San Francisco, California 
bearing on reverse $1000 Dah Tung engraved printing Dr. 
Sun Yat-sen blocks of eight and nine, cancelled by “Shanghai” 
bilingual c.d.s. 

HK$ 600 - 800

1347
1949 (21 Apr.) registered envelope to New York (23.5) 
bearing $2000 Dah Tung lithographed printing Dr. Sun Yat-
sen (more than 275 in layers), cancelled by Hunan, Shaoyang 
dotted rim d.s., with New York registration d.s., stamps and 
envelope torn and tattered in places, which is to be expected 
for such mail matter weighing over 3 pounds. 

HK$ 600 - 800

1348
1949 (13 Apr.) airmail envelope to Hunan, Shaoyang (20.4) 
bearing surcharge $100 on $1 Paicheng typographed printing 
Dr. Sun Yat-sen block of six, cancelled by Hunan, Shandan 
dotted rim d.s., manuscript due marking on front, possibly 
from a double weight letter since the letter is franked at the 
$600 single airmail letter rate, a small piece of sellotape at 
top on front.

HK$ 600 - 800

Ex 1341

1341
1948-49 Gold Yuan issues, an unused collection including 
1948 Shanghai Union surcharges 10c. on $1 green Dr. Sun 
Yat-sen Paicheng typographed and 10c. on $20 rose-red Dr. 
Sun Yat-sen Chung Hwa typographed (G39, G41), mainly 
fine (approx. 65).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Covers 

1342
1948 (16 Nov.) airmail envelope to New York bearing C.N.C. 
surcharges $30,000 on 30c. and $60,000 on $4 (2) Central 
Trust printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen, $3,000,000 Third Dah Tung 
printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen, and Gold Yuan surcharges 10c. on 
$1 (3) on Central Trust printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen, cancelled 
by “Shanghai” bilingual dotted rim d.s. An attractive Chinese 
National Currency/Gold Yuan franking paying the correct 
Gold Yuan $1.35 charge for international airmail matter. 

HK$ 800 - 1,000

1342 1343
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1349
1949 (25 Apr.) airmail envelope to Cleveland, Ohio bearing 
$1000 Dah Tung engraved printing, and $2000 Dah Tung 
lithographed printing block of twenty, Dr. Sun Yat-sen, 
cancelled by Hunan, Changsha dotted rim d.s.

HK$ 600 - 800

1350
1949 (14 May) registered airmail envelope to Richmond, 
Virginia (18.5) bearing $20,000 (4) and $100,000 (74; 2 
additional stamps are missing) Dah Tung lithographed 
printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen, cancelled by “Shanghai” bilingual 
c.d.s. and on reverse by “Shanghai” bilingual roller type, with 
the complete franking, the Gold Yuan $7,680,000 in postage 
would have paid the exact current Silver Yuan $1.92 rate for 
an airmail registered envelope weighing between 40 and 50 
grams, a few of stamps are defective from application over the 
edges of the envelope.

HK$ 600 - 800

1351
1949 (20 Apr.) registered airmail envelope to New 
Westminster, British Columbia (24.4) bearing surcharge 
$2000 on $300 Revenue (3) and $10,000 Dah Tung 
lithographed printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen block of eight, cancelled 
by Shanghai Mobile Post c.d.s., with Vancouver registration 
h.s. and New Westminster arrival c.d.s. on reverse. 

HK$ 600 - 800

1352
1949 (5 May) airmail envelope to Martinsville, New Jersey 
bearing surcharge $100,000 on $30,000 Dah Tung printing 
Dr. Sun Yat-sen irregular block of sixteen, cancelled by 
“Shanghai” bilingual c.d.s. 

HK$ 600 - 800

1353
1949 (5 May) airmail envelope to Canton bearing surcharge 
$100,000 on $30,000 Dah Tung printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen 
block of four, cancelled by “Shanghai” bilingual c.d.s., with 
faint “Canton” bilingual arrival c.d.s. on reverse. 

HK$ 600 - 800

1354
1949 (17 May) airmail envelope to London bearing $100,000 
Dah Tung lithographed printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen irregular 
block of sixteen, cancelled by “Shanghai” bilingual c.d.s. 

HK$ 600 - 800

Domestic Postage Paid Chops 

1355
1949 (7 Jan.) unfranked envelope to Anhui, Tunxi showing 
“Domestic Postage Paid/Shanghai” framed d.s. An attractive 
advertising cover.

HK$ 500 - 600

1356
1949 (5 Mar.) unfranked envelope to Hunan, Changde (10.3) 
showing “Domestic Postage Paid/Anxiang” framed h.s., with 
Anxiang dotted rim d.s. alongside, and Changde dotted rim 
d.s. on reverse.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1357
1949 (14 Mar.) unfranked registered envelope to Hangzhou 
(22.3) showing “Domestic Postage Paid/Shaoyang” framed 
h.s. in red, with bilingual “Shaoyang” dotted rim d.s. and 
Hangzhou dotted rim d.s. alongside, 14mm. tear at right not 
affecting postal markings.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1358
1949 (25 Apr.) unfranked envelope to Chengdu showing 
“Domestic Postage Paid/Changsha” framed d.s., with 
“Chungking” dotted rim d.s. (7.5) alongside, and 
“Chungking” dotted rim d.s. (29.5) on reverse, the text 
to the right of the address indicates that the envelope was 
sent to commemorate the first day of use of Silver Yuan in 
the Hunan district, and the two vertical lines next to the 
address characters “Chengdu” may explain why the envelope 
remained in Chungking for more than three weeks. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1359
1949 (28 Apr.) unfranked express registered envelope to 
Hunan, Shaoyang (4.5), showing “Domestic Postage Paid/
Wuchang” framed h.s., with Wuchang dotted rim d.s. 
alongside, and Shaoyang dotted rim arrival d.s. on reverse.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1360
1949 (3 May) unfranked double registered envelope to 
Hunan, Hengyang (9.5) showing “Domestic Postage Paid/
Hunan Lingling” framed h.s., with Lingling dotted rim d.s. 
alongside, and Hengyang dotted rim d.s. on reverse, envelope 
somewhat soiled. 

HK$ 800 - 1,000

1361
1949 (7 May) unfranked envelope to Canton (15.5) showing 
“Domestic Postage Paid/Meixian” framed h.s., with Meixian 
c.d.s alongside, and “Canton” bilingual roller cancellation on 
reverse.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1362
1949 (18 May) unfranked envelope to Hunan, Changde 
showing “Domestic Postage Paid/Hanshou” framed h.s., tied 
by “Hanshow” bilingual d.s., envelope has vertical fold barely 
affecting c.d.s.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

1363
1949 (22 May) unfranked envelope to Tihwa, Urumtsi (19.6), 
showing “Postage Paid” framed h.s., tied by Jiuquan dotted 
rim d.s., with Jiuquan despatch d.s. and “Tihwa/(Urumtsi)” 
bilingual c.d.s. on reverse, envelope soiled on reverse.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

1364
1949 (4 June) unfranked airmail express registered envelope 
to Canton (12.6), showing “Domestic Postage Paid/Dinghai” 
framed h.s., with Dinghai and Canton dotted rim d.s. 
alongside, manuscript “26 fen” indicates the postage paid for 
the services provided.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
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1365
1949 (14 Sept.) unfranked envelope to Taipei, Taiwan 
(25.9), showing “Domestic Postage Paid/Shipu” framed h.s., 
“Shihpi” bilingual despatch c.d.s. and Taipei arrival c.d.s. 
on reverse. Shipu was taken by Communist forces on 9 
July. A very scarce post-liberation cross-Strait usage from the 
mainland to Nationalist Taiwan.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Silver Yuan

1366
1949 Silver Yuan Peiping Summer Palace Scenery surcharged 
in green 15c. brown block of eight (2 x 4) from the top left 
corner of the sheet showing imprint, variety surcharge shifted 
upwards, a few small tones, otherwise fine unused without 
gum as issued. Chan S31d.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1367

1367
1949 (7 May) Silver Yuan Unit stamps for Kansu-Ninghsia-
Tsinghai handstamped overprint in violet on Domestic 
Ordinary Unit stamp orange and in red on Domestic Airmail 
Unit stamp green, fine to very fine unused. Extremely rare. 
Experts & Consultants certificate (2017). Chan S68-S69. 

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

1368
1949 Silver Yuan Kwangtung Unit stamps set of six and 
additional Domestic Ordinary on $500 with overprint on 
both sides, fine unused without gum as issued, except the 
Domestic Ordinary on $500 normal is toned. Chan S89-S94, 
S91var.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1369
1949 Silver Yuan Kwangtung Unit stamp Domestic Ordinary 
on $500, variety overprint shifted to lower left, cancelled by 
part “Canton” c.d.s., fine. Chan S91 var.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

1370
1949 Silver Yuan surcharges for Kwangtung 1c. on $100 
brown lithographed block of forty (4 x 10) from the right of 
the sheet with selvedge on three sides showing imprints, one 
stamp (position 68) variety missing “1” of surcharge, very fine 
unused without gum as issued. Chan S95, a. 

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

1371
Local overprints : 1949 a used selection with a good range of 
post offices represented (50+).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

1372
1949 Silver Yuan issues, an unused and used stock with 
some duplication, well arranged in a stockbook or on cards, 
including Provincial issues and a good range of Foochow 
local overprints, good to fine (approx. 900).

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

1373
1949 (23 May) airmail envelope to Winchester, Massachusetts 
bearing the 20c. surcharge on $1,000 Revenue (2), cancelled 
by “Shanghai” bilingual c.d.s., scarce usage of the 20c. 
surcharge from Shanghai, and also among the last mail 
leaving Nationalist Shanghai, both airports in Shanghai were 
taken by Communist forces by the evening of the next day, 
24 May. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

1374
1949 (14 Nov.) envelope to Mountain View, California via 
Swatow (17.11) and Hong Kong (22.11), bearing “Canton/
Postage Paid/15c.” meter label, cancelled by “Meisien” c.d.s., 
envelope folded at left well clear of label, fine and scarce 
usage of the postage meter label as the Communist forces 
were taking Guangdong Province.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1375

1375
1950 (18 Apr.) airmail envelope to France via Hong 
Kong (20.4) bearing Hong Kong Asiatic Print Unit stamp 
“Domestic Ordinary” orange pair and San Yi printing $1 on 
$50 blue Revenue, cancelled by “Haikou (Kiungshan)” c.d.s., 
fine double airmail international rate. Chan S5, S15.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 
 
One of the very latest known Silver Yuan envelopes. Communist 
forces landed on Hainan on 17 April and fully liberated it by 21 
April. 
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1376
1950 (4 Jan.) envelope to Wangtai, Shandong bearing on 
reverse West Szechwan Domestic Ordinary Unit overprint in 
black on Dr. Sun Yat-sen $4000 grey, cancelled by Sichuan, 
Zhongjiang, Nanshanzhen dotted rim c.d.s., with dotted 
rim transit and indistinct arrival d.s. adjacent. A fine post-
liberation use of a Nationalist Provincial Unit stamp before 
Communist stamps became available, sent from a military 
postal facility, and using the Nationalist “Minguo 39” 
convention to designate 1950. Chan S119; CSS 1518. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000 

Although we do not have information on the specific date of 
liberation of Nanshanzhen, it is located almost directly between 
Jianmenguan (the pass which fell to Communist forces on the night 
of December 17) and Chengdu (the fall of which on December 27 
brought to an end the Chengdu Campaign). It would thus appear 
to have been liberated between those two dates. The first and only 
Zhongjiang local surcharge was not issued until February.

1377
1950 (23 Feb.) envelope to Kunming bearing rouletted 
Domestic Ordinary orange Unit stamp, cancelled by Yunnan, 
Kaiyuan dotted rim c.d.s., with another strike alongside, 
and Kunming machine roller arrival cancellation (25.2) on 
the reverse, fine and appealing post-liberation usage of a 
Nationalist Unit stamp prior to Communist stamps becoming 
available. Chan S1; CSS 1390. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

While Yunnan Province was peacefully liberated on 9 December 
1949, Communist stamps for use in Yunnan were not issued until 
14 February, and then only in Kunming. It is probable that the 
Kunming overprinted stamps had not yet reached Kaiyuan (more 
than 150 km to the south) by 23 February. Nationalist stamps, 
whether or not overprinted or surcharged by Communist authorities, 
continued to be used in Yunnan through 20 March 1950.

13771376
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LIBERATED AREAS

Chinese Soviet Posts

2001
1932 (May) Red Flags 3c. green with large margins, very fine unused, light horizontal and vertical creases. Experts & Consultants 
certificate (2017). Yang SP6.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

2002
1932 Postage Due 1c. brown with large margins, fine to very fine unused, couple light horizontal creases. Experts & Consultants 
certificate (2017). Yang SPD1.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

2003
1932 Postage Due 2c. bluish green with large to enormous margins, very fine unused, light horizontal crease at foot and light vertical 
crease in margin at right. Experts & Consultants certificate (2017). Yang SPD2.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

2004
1932 Agricultural Revenue 5mei red and 10mei blue, very fine unused. Yang SPA1-SPA2.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

2005
1932 Agricultural Revenue 10mei blue block of four with sheet margin at foot, unused, light vertical crease crossing the two stamps at 
left and faint water stain at foot touching the two lower stamps, fine, a rare block in an unusual, almost Prussian blue shade. Experts 
& Consultants certificate (2017). Yang SPA2.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

2006
Southwest Kiangsi (Jianxi) Revenue Stamps : 1932(c.) “Handicraft Employees Revenue” 5mei brown horizontal pair, unused, large 
to enormous margins, light ageing at top margin edge, small corner crease endemic to the paper at lower right just crosses the right 
example, fine and rare.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2005

20062004

200320022001
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2007
Currency : 1930 Jianli County (Zan Li Hsien) Soviet Script 
“Convert 2jiao into 1yuan” banknote showing Red Star, light 
overall ageing and edge ware, fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2008
1933 Szechuan-Shensi Soviet Revolutionary Bank 1chuan cloth 
banknote showing Clenched Fist and Star, extremely fine. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2009
1933 Szechuan-Shensi Soviet Revolutionary Bank 2chuan cloth 
banknote showing Clenched Fist and Star, extremely fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2010
1933 Szechuan-Shensi Soviet Revolutionary Bank 3chuan 
cloth banknote showing Clenched Fist and Star, very fine. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Chinese Soviet Northwest Area (North Shansi (Shanxi))

North China Liberated Area

2013
Chin-Ki-Cha Border Area : 1938 White Full Sun of Nationalist 
China second printing 1c. to 10c., fine to very fine unused. 
Yang NC5-NC7.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2014
1945 Victory large format $1 to $20 set of eight and small 
format $1, $2, $5, $10 to $30, $50, $100 and $200, affixed to 
page and tied by c.d.s. (46.5.31), fine to very fine. Yang NC17/
NC38.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2015
1947 (18 Mar.) envelope from Potowchen to Tianjin (20.3) 
bearing Victory small format $10 vertical pair (bit roughly 
separated at foot). Yang NC30.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2016
1948 Chairman Mao $100 to $5000 perf. set of eight and $100 
to $2000 imperf. set of five, fine to very fine and fresh unused 
(few with hinge remnants). Yang NC68-NC80.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

2017
1948 Chairman Mao $1000 deep brown, misperforated 
vertically, and $5000 light blue imperforate, the former has 
small split at top right from rough separation, otherwise fine 
unused. Yang NC72, NC75 var.

HK$ 400 - 500

2018
1948 (5 Nov.) envelope from Yutze to Wenshui (7.11) bearing 
Chairman Mao $500 and $1000 (2), tied by “Yutze” bilingual 
c.d.s. with a second “Yutze” dotted-rim c.d.s. on reverse, light 
overall soiling, fine usage. Yang NC71, NC72.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

2019
Ki Tung (Hebei) Area : 1949 (Apr.) envelope from Tangshan 
to Shanghai bearing on reverse Tangshan handsurcharge on 
Northeast Dr. Sun Yat-sen $500 on $500, $1000 on $500, 
$4000 on $500 and Tangshan “Complimentary for Soldiers” 
handoverprint (large characters reading left to right) $1500 on 
20c., corner of the envelope on front with sender’s name and 
address excised, fine and scarce usage of these values. Yang 
NC118, NC119, NC122, NC151.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2011

2011
1935 8c. blue with sheet margin at left, unused, paper hinge 
remnant, large margin at top, roughly separated at right and 
foot, 3mm. tear at lower right, still a fine example of this very 
rare stamp. Experts & Consultants certificate (2017). Yang 
CS4.

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000

Chinese Republic Post

2012
1937 1c. greyish green (large characters) horizontal strip of 
three with sheet margin at left and large margins at top and 
right, unused, right stamp good margin at foot and two stamps 
at left cut into at bottom, horizontal crease at foot crosses the 
right two stamps and natural paper inclusions in left stamp, a 
fine appearing rare multiple including fine to very fine example 
at right. Experts & Consultants certificate (2017). Yang CP2a.

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000

2012
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2020
1949 (Apr.) envelope from Tangshan to Shanghai (14.4) 
bearing on reverse Tangshan 2nd handsurcharge (narrow 
space) on Dr. Sun Yat-sen Plum Blossom $3000 on $300,000 
and Tangshan “Complimentary for Soldiers” handoverprint 
large characters (reading right to left) $1500 on 20c. and 
(reading left to right) $1500 on 20c., corner of the envelope on 
front with sender’s name and address excised, fine and scarce 
usage of these values. Yang NC131, NC149, NC151.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2021
Chin-Ki-Lu-Yu Border Area : 1942 Bird (shaded) on Globe 
10c. deep blue, fine unused. Yang NC158.

HK$ 600 - 800

2022
1949 (2 Apr.) envelope from Hengshui to Tianjin (9.4) via 
Potowchen (6.4) bearing Chairman Mao with harvest design 
$10 emerald, very fine and fresh. Yang NC230.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2023
Hopeh-Shantung-Honan Border Area : 1946 (20 Sept.) 
Hotseh Provisional Mimeographed Stamp 50c. blue (with red 
seal), good to large margins, fine to very fine unused. Experts 
& Consultants certificate (2017). Yang NC245.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

2024
1946 (20 Sept.) Hotseh Provisional Mimeographed Stamp $1 
blue (with red seal), large margins, very fine unused. Experts & 
Consultants certificate (2017). Yang NC246.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

2025
1946 (20 Sept.) Hotseh Provisional Mimeographed Stamp 
$2 green (with red seal), large to enormous margins, very 
fine unused. Experts & Consultants certificate (2017). Yang 
NC247.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

2026
Chin Sui Border Area : 1949 (5 Aug.) envelope from Pinglu 
Xian, Shanxi to Tianjin (17-18.8) bearing second surcharge on 
Ploughing Farmer $20 on $1000 ($20 ordinary mail rate in 
effect 15.7.49-14.9.49). Yang NC292.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2027
North China People’s Post : 1949 (29 Aug.) Peking surcharge 
“Temporarily Used for” Northeast Dr. Sun Yat-sen first printing 
$200 on $4 orange-brown, showing diagonal preprinting 
paper fold, used, light corner crease, fine. Yang NC398.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2028
1949 (28 Nov.) envelope from Beijing to Victoria, British 
Columbia, Canada bearing Labour Day $80, Communist 
Party Anniv. $100 and $140, and P.R.C. First Session of 
People’s Political Consultative Conference $200 and Trade 
Union Conference $500 tied by “Beijing/20” c.d.s. (28.11), 
the envelope returned to the sender (remnant of postal slip at 
upper left) for supplementary postage with Peking “Temporarily 
used for” surcharge $100 on $3 and $200 on $4 (2) applied 
and cancelled by “Beijing/Surface” c.d.s. (29.11), envelope 
folded vertically through Trade Union adhesive, an important 
exhibition item for the North China exhibitor. Yang NC373, 
NC385, NC387, NC397, NC401, C4, C19.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

This envelope was mailed and franked with the requisite $1000 
postage at the time, taking advantage of the last day of the old 
international mail rate (28.11.49), according to the North China 
Postal Administration Notice No. 4. However, the rate was raised on 
29.11 to $1500 per Postal Notice No. 5 and the Post Office required 
the envelope’s return to the sender and additional postage to be applied 
for the new rate.

Believed to be possibly the only known cover to overseas 
showing both the last day of the old postage rate and the first 
day of the new postage rate on the same cover.

2029
Parcel Post : 1949 (June) Peking surcharge on Parcel 
Post stamps with highway design $300 on $6,000,000 to 
$1000 on $3,000,000 set of five and 1949 (4 Apr.) Tientsin 
handsurcharge on Parcel Post stamps $500 on $3,000,000 to 
$5000 on $10,000,000 set of four, used, few stamps with some 
light tone spots, fine to very fine. Yang NCP1-NCP5, NCP27-
NCP30.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
Ex 20292027

202520242023
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East China Liberated Area

2030
Shantung : 1942 Shantung 2nd War Time Post 1c. vermilion, 
2c. on white paper (scarcer than on newsprint) and 5c. type D, 
large margins (1c. with sheet margin at right), fine to very fine 
unused. Yang EC5, EC7, EC8d.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

2031
1942 Shantung 2nd War Time Post 5c. type A deep blue on 
newsprint, used, large margins, fine. Yang EC8a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2032
1942 Shantung 2nd War Time Post 10c. type D yellow, unused 
and affixed to piece, otherwise very fine. Yang EC9c.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

This piece is probably cut from the May 1946 booklet issued by the 
Jiaodong District Branch of the Postal Administration. That booklet is 
illustrated in the East China volume of the 8-volume A Stamp History 
of China’s Liberated Areas (pp. 19-22).

2033
1945 Shantung War Time Post Chu Teh imperf. 5c. light blue, 
50c. grey-green, $1 orange-yellow, $1 red and $3 violet brown, 
very fine unused, couple with hinge remnants. Yang EC45, 
EC47, EC49-EC51.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2037
Chiao-Tung (Jiadong) Area : 1942 “Jiadong” overprint in 
red on Shantung 2nd War Time Post 1c. vermilion on white 
paper, unused, faults, but very scarce. Yang EC156b var.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

The 1c. red overprint is apparently not listed on white paper in the 
catalogues, with their listings for the overprint on newsprint. A strip 
of four of this variety was in William Kwan’s East China exhibition 
collection.

2034

2034
1945 Shantung War Time Post Chu Teh perf. $1 orange-
yellow, very fine and fresh unused. Experts & Consultants 
certificate (2017). Yang EC51.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2035
1945 surcharged “Temporarily Used for” on 2nd War Time 
Post $1 on 5c. blue, fine used (tiny wrinkle at right edge noted 
for accuracy), together with 1945 surcharge on Shantung War 
Time Post Chu Teh 50c. on 10c. green, very fine unused. Yang 
EC17, EC64.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2036
1946 (Dec.) Chiaotung Martyrs Monument $1 to $20, 
complete set of five, unused, fresh, $5 couple horizontal 
creases, otherwise very fine ($20 tiny faint rust trace on reverse 
noted for accuracy). Yang EC85-EC89.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

2038

2038
Central Anhwei Area : 1945 Wan Kiang unissued with 
surcharge “Temporarily Used for 50c.” on Green Pigeon, 
unused, light overall toning, fine to very fine. Experts & 
Consultants certificate (2017). Yang EC303.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

2039
Su-Wan Border Area : 1949 (30 Mar.) envelope from 
Yangchow to Shanghai (3.4) bearing Su-Peh machine surcharge 
$100 on 75c. red marginal pair, very fine ($200 ordinary mail 
rate). Yang EC343.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2040
1949 used selection of principally Su-Nan surcharges on Su-
Wan Train stamps, including vertical strips of three (3, two on 
the illustrated piece), few faults, fine or fine appearance (13). 
Yang EC330, EC343, EC351-EC353.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2041
East China People’s Post : 1949 (13 Aug.) envelope from a 
sender at the Netherlands Consulate, Shanghai to Venlo, 
Netherlands, sent by surface mail (as airmail service had ceased 
with the Communist liberation of the city), bearing Liberation 
of Nanking and Shanghai $50, variety imperf. margin at 
foot, and $100, and Train and Postal Runner Shanghai 
Printing $30, trivial light creasing and wrinkling, fine usage 
of the variety ($180 international letter rate). Yang EC433 var, 
EC434, EC438.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Northeast China Liberated Area

2042
Northeast China People’s Post : 1946 (22 Nov.) Chairman 
Mao perf. $5 orange and $10 blue in booklet panes of six, with 
selvedge all round, fine to very fine unused, few faint fox traces 
on $10. Yang NE3a, NE4a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2043
1947 Outbreak of War with Japan miniature sheet, unused, 
customary bends/faint creasing, fine to very fine. Yang NE68M.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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2044
1948 (19 May) Chairman Mao 3rd printing $50 light green 
vertical strip of three from the top left corner of the sheet, 
variety imperforate between, very fine and fresh unused. Yang 
NE109 var.

HK$ 600 - 800

2045
1949 (10 Nov.) envelope from Liaoning to Tianjin (machine 
bilingual arrival) bearing Chairman Mao 4th printing $1000 
yellow (5) on reverse. Yang NE124.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2046
1949 (26 Nov.) “turned” envelope originally from Tianjin to 
Shenyang, bearing North China People’s Post Peking surcharge 
$18 on $3 and “Temporarily used for” Peking surcharge $2 on 
20c., subsequently refolded inside-out and reused in 1950 as 
a double-registered envelope with Northeast China surcharge 
on Factory $5000 on $1500 vertical strip of four to Tianjin; 
also included are 1949 North China envelope from Tianjin to 
Beijing, 1949(c.) East China envelope to Ireland and additional 
Northeast China 1946-49 envelopes (3), fine (6).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

2047
1950 (1 Feb.) registered envelope from Shenyang to Shanghai 
(5.2) bearing Production $5000 pale blue corner block of four 
with imprint. Yang NE139.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2048
1950 Tien An Men first printing $2500 corner block of four 
with vertical perfs. shifted leftwards and second printing 
$12,500 marginal single with preprinting paper folds variety, 
fine to very fine unused. Yang NE166 var, NE179 var.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

2049
Parcel Posts : 1951 Railway Train perf. 10½ $100,000 and 
imperf. $300,000 to $1,000,000, the imperf. values with 
margins on one or two sides, very fine and fresh unused, small 
hinge remnants, the $1,000,000 with few light bends in margin 
(well way from the design) and tiny inclusion (4). Yang NEP1, 
NEP5-NEP7.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

2050
East Liaoning Post : 1946 (Oct.) Antung first printing Chu 
Teh rouletted $1 deep blue vertical pair, variety imperf. 
horizontally, very fine unused. Yang NE240b.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Port Arthur and Dairen

2051
1946 (1 May) Postal Administration Transfer $1 on 1f. to $15 
on 30f. set of three, mint or unused with part original gum 
($15), hinge remnants, $15 couple small faults, others fine to 
very fine. Yang AD7-AD9.

HK$ 600 - 800

2052
1947 (20 Feb.) 29th Anniv. of Red Army Day surcharge $1 
on 2f. yellow green marginal block of six, fourth stamp variety 
transposed 3rd and 4th characters in third line, fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang AD22, AD22E.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2053
1948 (15 Nov.) “Chinese Postal Administration Kwantung 
Posts and Telegraph” small characters surcharge $10 on 2f. and 
$50 on 1f., used, small faults, fine appearance. Yang AD41-
AD42.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2054
1949 (Jan.) large character surcharge “Chinese Postal 
Administration and Kwantung Posts and Telegraph” on 
stamps of Japan $5 on 3s. and Manchukuo $10 on 1f., the first 
used and the latter mint (hinge remnant) with light horizontal 
crease, otherwise fine to very fine. Yang AD45, AD46.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2055
1950 Tien An Men $10 to $100, set of five, unused without 
gum as issued, fresh and well centred, $20 horizontal bend/
light crease at extreme foot, fine to very fine. Yang AD69-
AD73.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Central China Liberated Area

2056
Yu-Si (West Honan) Area : 1949 (10 July) envelope from 
Kaifeng to Shanghai (13.7) bearing on reverse $25 on Chairman 
Mao Kaifeng printing $34 violet (2), cover wrinkling consistent 
with the flimsy envelope, fine and scarce. Yang CC36.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2057
1949 (2 Aug.) envelope from Zhengzhou (Chenghsien) to 
Beijing (5.8) bearing on reverse Chairman Mao Kaifeng 
printing $10 light green vertical strip of five (one cut into), 
fine. Yang CC17.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2049
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2058
1949 (7 Aug.) envelope from Kaifeng to Beijing (10.8) bearing 
on reverse Chairman Mao Ching-chow printing $10 and 
$100 and Ching-chow currency surcharge $25 on $30 bottom 
marginal pair, very fine. Yang CC22, CC25, CC42.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2059
Central China People’s Post : 1949 (21 July) envelope from 
Hankow to Shanghai (28.7) bearing Worker-Peasant-Soldier 
$15 ultramarine horizontal pair, fine and very scarce first day 
cover for the stamp. Yang CC67.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

2060
1949 (22 Aug.) express envelope from Hankow to Shanghai 
(red arrival c.d.s.) bearing Liberation of Hankow, Wuchang 
and Hanyang imperf. $290 brown, creasing at top edge and 
some trivial fox spots, fine. Yang CC94.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2061
1949 (29 Oct.) envelope from Wuchang to London via Hong 
Kong (14.11) bearing Liberation of Hankow, Wuchang and 
Hanyang imperf. $370 blue, light vertical wrinkling at right 
edge, fine overseas usage. Yang CC95.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

2062
1949 (22 Dec.) envelope from Changde, Hunan to Changsha 
(26.12) bearing on reverse Liberation of Hankow, Wuchang 
and Hanyang imperf. $1000 and Five Pointed Star $500 (with 
stop after “500”), fine. Yang CC74a, CC97.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2063
1949 (27 Dec.) envelope from Hengyang, Henan to Beijing 
(2.1.50) via Hankow (29.12) bearing on reverse Worker-
Peasant-Soldier $10 block of four and Five Pointed Star $290 
block of four, fine. Yang CC66, CC73A.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2064
1950 (3 Jan.) envelope from Shangzi, Guangdong to Macau 
(6.1) via Xinchang (4.1) bearing on reverse Worker-Peasant-
Soldier Dah Mint printing $30 block of four and Liberation of 
Hankow, Wuchang and Hanyang imperf. $220 irregular block 
of four, horizontal envelope fold (not affecting stamps) and 
some trivial light wrinkling, fine. Yang CC68A, CC93.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2065
1950 (10 Jan.) envelope from Wuchang to Ann Arbor, 
Michigan, U.S.A. via Guangzhou (15.1) bearing Worker-
Peasant-Soldier $50 and Liberation of Hankow, Wuchang 
and Hanyang $1000 pair together with P.R.C. Trade Union 
Conference $500, small part of address crossed out and few 
light stains, fine overseas combination usage with P.R.C. 
General Issue. Yang CC69, CC91, C19.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2066
1950 (7 Feb.) envelope from Hankow to Suzhou (16.2) bearing 
on reverse Five Pointed Star $1000 (with stop after “1000”) 
irregular strip of three and Worker-Peasant-Soldier $100 pair, 
very fine. Yang CC75a, CC84.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2067
1950 (10 Feb.) envelope from Huachang University, Wuchang, 
Hebei to Berea, Kentucky, U.S.A. via Canton (18.2) bearing 
Liberation of Hankow, Wuchang and Hanyang $1000 and 
Hankow surcharge on Worker-Peasant-Soldier $200 on $1 
strip of four, few light folds, fine overseas usage. Yang CC97, 
CC98.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2067

2058
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2068
1950 (22 Mar.) double registered insured security envelope 
from Pingle, Guangxi to Shanghai (30.3) bearing on reverse 
Five Pointed Star $200 and $500 horizontal strip of three and 
Hankow surcharge on Worker-Peasant-Soldier $2100 on $35 
irregular strip of three, fine. Yang CC72, CC74, CC115.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2069
1950 (23 Mar.) envelope from Enping, Guangdong to Macau 
(25.3) via Xinchang (24.3) bearing on reverse People’s Post 
Worker-Peasant-Soldier $100 green marginal block of ten, light 
creasing crossing middle pair, fine. Yang CC84.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2070
Honan People’s Post : 1949 (9 Oct.) envelope from Shangqiu 
to Beijing (12.10) bearing on reverse Honan surcharge on 
Chairman Mao Ching-chow printing $290 on $30 yellow-
green, light water stain and some faint age traces, fine. Yang 
CC121.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2071
1949 (11 Nov.) envelope from Zhengzhou (Chenghsien) to 
Beijing (13-14.11) bearing Honan surcharge on Chairman Mao 
Ching-chow printing $370 on $30 together with Central China 
People’s Post Worker-Peasant-Soldier Dah Mint printing $30, 
light ageing, fine express mail usage. Yang CC68A, CC122.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2072
1950 (8 Jan.) envelope from Huaiyang to Beijing (12.1) bearing 
on reverse Honan surcharge on Worker-Peasant-Soldier $70 
on $30 vertical pair and Honan Province overprint on Worker-
Peasant-Soldier $70 (3, with pair) together with Central China 
People’s Post Worker-Peasant-Soldier Dah Mint printing $30, 
very fine. Yang CC68A, CC120, CC130.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2073
1950 (29 Mar.) registered envelope from Kaifeng to Beijing 
(1-2.4) bearing on reverse Honan Province overprint on Five 
Pointed Star $5000 and East China People’s Post Shanghai 
surcharge $1000 on $50 Prussian green vertical pair, very fine 
combination cover of Central and East China values. Yang 
CC137, EC459.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2074
1950 (16 June) double-registered official envelope from 
Shanghai to Manila, Philippines (arrival c.d.s.) bearing on 
reverse Honan Province overprint on Five Pointed Star $10,000 
carmine-pink, together with East China Liberation of Nanking 
and Shanghai $500, North Anhwei Hofei surcharge $1000 on 
$3 vertical strip of four (the first stamp showing broken “1” in 
surcharge) and single, and Southwest China West Szechuan 
Chengtu surcharge $100 on 4c., with “RR” framed h.s. and 
“Passed by Customs” bilingual h.s. on front, roughly opened 
at side, a fine and remarkable mixed franking with high values 
and values from three Liberated Areas on a commercial usage, 
extremely rare ($15,600 franking = $3100 first 20g. + $1800 x 2 
next 40g. + $8900 double registration). Yang CC138, EC435, 
EC482/var, SW45.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

Believed the only recorded usage of the Honan overprint 
$10,000 on an overseas double-registered cover.

Believed to be the largest on-cover multiple of the Hofei $1000 
surcharge, which was originally intended for parcels, but available for 
use of letters with the increase in letter rates, as well as an early usage 
of the Chengdu surcharge.

2075
Kiangsi (Jiangxi) People’s Post : 1949 (31 Aug.) envelope 
from Hekou to Shanghai (4.9) bearing on reverse Nanchang 
surcharge $10 on $1000 and $30 on $100 pair, light water 
stain, fine. Chan CC163, CC166.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2074
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2076
1950 (10 Aug.) envelope from Fuliang to Shanghai (20.8) 
bearing Nanchang surcharge $3 on $30, $15 on $15, $1 on 
$250 pair and $5 on $5000 pair, very fine. Yang CC151, 
CC152, CC156, CC162.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2077
1949 (23 Sept.) envelope from Nanchang to Beijing (29.9) 
bearing on reverse Nanchang surcharge $60 on $50 and $100 
on $1000 vertical pair, together with Central China People’s 
Post Worker-Peasant-Soldier $10 strip of three, few light 
wrinkles (one crossing one $10 which has corner perf. fault), 
fine. Yang CC66, CC154, CC165.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
2081
1949 (28 July) express envelope from Guling to Nanchang 
(31.7) bearing Liukiang surcharge $30 on (Express) $3000 blue 
marginal vertical pair showing surcharge misplaced upwards, 
envelope folded horizontally at foot and vertically at right and 
slightly reduced at right on opening, fine. Yang LCC43.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

South China Liberated Area

2082
Kwangtung : 1949 (4 Nov.) composite die proof of Liberation 
of Canton (Guangzhou) $10 to $100 on glazed surface wove 
paper (187 x 132mm.), some faint rust, light corner crease 
and customary faint small thumbnail creases/bends, fine; also 
included is very fine unused Northeast China Tien An Men 
2nd printing $50,000 bright green. Yang SC1P-SC5P, NE181.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

2083
1949 (12 Nov.) registered envelope from Guangzhou to 
Shanghai (30.11) bearing on reverse Liberation of Canton 
(Guangzhou) $100 blue vertical pairs (2), small faults, fine 
usage. Yang SC5.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

2084
1950 (4 Jan.) registered envelope from Guangzhou to Hankow 
(7.1) bearing on reverse Pearl River Bridge $1000 on $10 and 
Central China People’s Post Five Pointed Star $200, fine. Yang 
SC9, CC72.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2085
1950 (19 Jan.) airmail envelope to Auckland, New Zealand 
bearing on reverse Pearl River Bridge $300 on $30 (2) and 
$1000 on $10 and Central China People’s Post Worker-
Peasant-Soldier $100 pair, envelope folded vertically at centre 
(away from the stamps) and light wrinkling, bit roughly opened 
on flap, very good usage to an overseas Chinese. Yang SC6, 
SC9, CC84.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2086
1950 (May-June) envelopes (5) from Guangzhou to Hong Kong 
bearing Pearl River Bridge surcharges, toning, all but one with 
original letter, good selection. Yang SC6-SC8.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2078

2078
1949 (23 Sept.) registered envelope (opened out for display) 
from Nancheng to Tianjin (2.10) via Nanchang (26.9) bearing 
on reverse Nanchang surcharge $15 on $15 vertical strip of 
four and Central China People’s Post Worker-Peasant-Soldier 
$10, small tear at side and few minor creases, fine and scarce 
registered usage. Yang CC66, CC152.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2079
1949 (4 Nov.) envelope from Jiujiang (Kiukiang) to Hong Kong 
bearing Nanchang surcharge $60 on $50 vertical pair and single 
and “Reminbi Currency” surcharge $10 on $100 (2), showing 
on reverse part Hong Kong “Received Damaged” violet framed 
h.s. (Proud I95, later than his few months recorded usage 
14.1.49-4.4.49), trimmed at top and bottom and edge faults, 
very good usage to Hong Kong showing instructional marking. 
Yang CC154, CC170.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2080
Kiangsi (Jiangxi) Local Post : 1949 (7 July) envelope from 
Jiujiang (Kiukiang) to Shanghai (14.7) bearing Liukiang 
surcharge $30 on $7000 red brown, few small cover faults, fine. 
Yang LCC44.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2081
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2087
Swatow : 1949 (3 Nov.) horn-chop overprint on Canton Silver 
Yuan surcharge 2½c. on $500 mauve litho printing used (3, 
including marginal pair on piece) and 1949 (12 Nov.) machine 
overprint on Dr. Sun Yat-sen Silver Yuan 10c. deep lilac used 
on piece, fine to very fine. Yang SC11, SC23.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2088
1949 (4 Nov.) envelope from Swatow to Hong Kong, bearing 
horn-chop overprint on Canton Silver Yuan surcharge 2½c. on 
$500 mauve litho. printing vertical pair with “K2” Hong Kong 
postman’s beat chop adjacent and “Kowloon/Hong Kong” 
arrival c.d.s. (9.11) on reverse, very fine second day usage of the 
stamp. Yang SC11.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2089
1949 (12 Nov.) machine overprint on Silver Yuan “Surface 
Mail” Unit stamp orange corner marginal pair, cancelled by 
“Swatow” bilingual c.d.s., fine to very fine, a little light creasing 
in sheet margin. Yang SC17.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2090
1949 (20 Dec.) “Bank of China” registered envelope from 
Swatow to Hong Kong bearing on reverse “Swatow” $1000 
Postage Meter labels (2) with “XII” month (Dec.) but with day 
and year slugs blocked out and Central China Worker-Peasant-
Soldier $80 and $220, cancelled by “Swatow” bilingual c.d.s. 
(year date inverted), very fine and scarce combination of the 
Swatow meters and Central China adhesives. Yang CC69A, 
CC85.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

Southwest China Liberated Area

2091
Southwest China People’s Post : 1950 (31 Jan.) flimsy airmail 
envelope from Huaxi, Guiyang, Guizhou to Fort Lewis, 
Washington, U.S.A. bearing on reverse Marching of People’s 
Liberation Army $300 violet vertical pair and single, envelope 
reduced at side on opening, fine. Yang SW7.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2092
1950 (22 May) airmail envelope from Guiyang, Guizhou to 
England via Guangzhou (15.6) bearing Marching of People’s 
Liberation Army $5000 yellow-orange horizontal pair and 
single and P.R.C. Tien An Men 1st printing $800, very fine. 
Yang SW11, R4.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2093
1950 Liberation of the Southwest $20 deep blue vertical pair, 
variety imperf. between, unused, some light rust (mainly on 
reverse) and scissors-trimmed perfs. at foot, fine. Yang SW12a.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2094
East Szechuan (Sichuan) : 1950 (19 Mar.) surface-mail 
envelope from Chongqing via Guangzhou (2.4) to San 
Francisco, California (2?.5) redirected to San Jose, bearing 
on reverse Chungking revaluation surcharge on Marching 
of People’s Liberation Army $2000 on $200 and Southwest 
China People’s Post Liberation of Southwest $300 on $20 
indistinctly cancelled, with “Chungking” bilingual c.d.s. on 
front (19.3) and adjacent (22.3), very good overseas usage. Yang 
SW18, SW36.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2095
1950 (20 May) double registered envelope from Chongqing 
to Beijing (31.5) bearing on reverse Chungking revaluation 
surcharge on Marching of People’s Liberation Army $500 
on $100 (10) and East China People’s Post Chairman Mao 
$150 block of four, very fine, scarce double-registered mixed 
franking of Southwest China and East China values. Yang 
SW33, EC453.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2096
1950 (30 June) registered envelope from Yingshan to Beijing 
(14.7) via Chongqing (7.7) bearing on reverse “East Szuchuan” 
overprint on Marching of People’s Liberation Army $100 
vertical pair and Southwest China People’s Post Liberation 
of Southwest $3000 on $50, minor cover creasing/wrinkling, 
fine, the last day of the $3200 registered letter rate. Yang 
SW21, SW26.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2090
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2097
West Szechuan (Sichuan) : 1950 (13 Mar.) express envelope 
from Chengdu to Shanghai (arrival c.d.s.) bearing on reverse 
Marching of People’s Liberation Army $800 on $100 carmine 
vertical pairs (2), fine. Yang SW41.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2098
1950 (5 Apr.) envelope from Chengdu to Beijing (16.4) 
bearing Marching of People’s Liberation Army $1000 on $50 
grey-green, fine. Yang SW42.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2099
1950 (22 May) airmail envelope from Chengdu to Yorkshire, 
England via Guangzhou (1.6) bearing on reverse Marching of 
People’s Liberation Army $800 on $100 and $3000 on $300 
vertical strip of five, fine overseas usage. Yang SW41, SW44.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2100
1950 (18 June) envelope from Zhongjian to Shanghai (29.6) 
bearing on reverse Chengtu surcharge on Dr. Sun Yat-sen 
Silver Yuan $200 on 4c. blue-green (4), very fine. Yang SW46.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

2101
Kwei-Chow (Guizhou) : 1950 (31 May) registered envelope 
from Guiyang (Kweiyang) to Chongqing (13.6) bearing on 
front and reverse Kwei-Yang surcharge set of five, Southwest 
China People’s Post Liberation of Southwest $20 (3), $30 (3), 
$50 (3), $100 (3) and P.R.C. First Session of People’s Political 
Consultative Conference $30 and Tien An Men 1st printing 
$800, a fine and rare large mixed franking containing the Kwei-
Chow entire set. Yang SW12-SW15, SW50-SW54, C1, R4.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2102
Szechuan (Sichuan) Local Post : 1949 (Dec.) Kwang-Yuan 
handstamped “People’s Posts” on Silver Yuan Saving stamps 
on $100 (Registered) brown and $200 (Registered) deep green, 
complete set of two, fine to very fine unused. Yang LSW8-
LSW9.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Collections

2103
1938-51 unused collection, including North China Chin-Ki-
Lu-Yu 1944 Bird on Globe $2, Northwest China Shensi 1949 
Sian overprint on Dr. Sun Yat-sen $10 to $10,000, Northeast 
China 1947 Double Ten Anniv. set of three, Port Arthur and 
Dairen 1946 1st Anniv. of Japanese Surrender, Southwest 
China People’s Post 1949 Marching of People’s Liberation 
Army $10 to $5000, fine to very fine (approx. 300).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2104
1945-49 unused and used assembly neatly arranged on stock 
sheets and in a couple small stockbooks, with many stamps 
in quantity and principally lesser values, generally fine to very 
fine.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2105
1945-51 unused and used assembly, with duplication and some 
reference items, including East China 1948 Ching-chow 2nd 
printing to $10,000, some faults, generally fine to very fine. 
Not illustrated.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2106
“Bogus” issues : Selection of “Fantasy” stamps with a number 
of issues represented, which were originally depicted as 
unknown status (“bogus”) in the older editions of the standard 
catalogues, fine (17).

HK$ 800 - 1,000

2102

2101
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General Issues

2107
1949 (Dec.) envelopes (2) from Shanghai to San Francisco, 
franked with $400 postage meter marking and East China 
People’s Post Chairman Mao $100 (7) + $1000 respectively.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2108
1950 (12 July) airmail envelope from Shanghai to San Francisco 
bearing on reverse $20,000 on East China Production $10,000 
and Tien An Men 1st printing $500 and $2000 (4). Yang SC7, 
R3, R6.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2111
1950 (22 Sept.) registered envelope (with original letter in 
Korean) from Songjiang Province to a soldier in the North 
Korea People’s Army, bearing 1950 Commemorating 
Inauguration of People’s Republic (for Northeast China) 
$30,000 pair, with on reverse Northeast China Liberated Area 
Tien An Men 2nd printing $2000 and $5000, and registration 
slip, the $30,000 pair placed over the edge and some light 
creasing, a fine and very rare usage of this value, sent in the 
early days of the Korean War. Yang NE175, NE177, C30.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

2109

Ex 2110
2109
1950 Surcharged $200 on Hong Kong Asia printing Mountains 
(Registered Mail) Unit Stamp, variety part of design not printed 
at left, well centred, fine to very fine and fresh unused without 
gum as issued. Yang SC26 var.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2110
1950 Commemorating Inauguration of People’s Republic 
(for Northeast China) $5000 to $30,000 (C4NE), complete 
set, unused without gum as issued, $20,000 few tiny tones, 
otherwise fine to very fine. Yang C27-C30. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2112

2112
1950 First Anniv. of Founding of People’s Republic for 
Northeast China reprint $5000 with margin at left, variety 
yellow printing (flag design) printed on reverse, very fine 
unused without gum as issued. Yang C44R var.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

The variety, which is a clear printing error and not an offset, was 
originally discovered by the Canadian dealer Kasimir Bileski when 
he acquired a large holding of reprint sets from the Chinese Philatelic 
Agency in 1950s.

2111



23

2113
1951 (27 Mar.) airmail envelope from Tianjin to Los Altos, 
California via Guangzhou (1.4) bearing Tien An Men 1st 
printing $8000 block of ten and $10,000, with $1000 on 
Railway (Ordinary) Unit stamp, envelope reduced slightly at 
left on opening and light peripheral creasing, a very rare large 
multiple of the scarce $8000 on cover. Yang R8, R9, SC6a.

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000

2116
1955 (3 Oct.) postcard from Shanghai to Arhus, Denmark 
bearing 1950 Tien An Men 4th printing $500 and 1955 Five 
Year Plan 8f., card has vertical creasing at left. Yang R24, S83.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2117
1951 Tien An Men 5th printing $10,000 to $200,000 
(R5), complete set of six, very fine and fresh used (c.t.o.). Yang 
R30-R35. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2118
1951 Tien An Men 5th printing $10,000 to $200,000 
(R5), complete set of six, used (c.t.o.), light tones on reverse, 
fine. Yang R30-R35. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2119
1951 Tien An Men 5th printing $200,000 blue block of four, 
cancelled by “Swatow” dotted rim d.s. (14.5.52), light ageing, 
vertical crease/wrinkle at right and small corner crease at lower 
right, fine appearance, very scarce high value multiple. Yang 
R35. 

HK$ 28,000 - 32,000

Ex 2115Ex 2114

2114
1950 Tien An Men 3rd printing $100 to $2000 (R3) complete 
set of seven, fine to very fine and fresh unused without gum as 
issued. Yang R13-R19.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2115
1950 Tien An Men 4th printing $100 to $5000 (R4) complete 
set of ten, unused without gum as issued, $800 light horizontal 
crease, fine to very fine. Yang R20-R29.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

2119Ex 2118Ex 2117

2113
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The UniqUe and MagnificenT SeT of BlockS of foUr of The UniSSUed

35Th anniverSary of The rUSSian revolUTion

2120
1952 (7 Nov.) 35th Anniversary of the Russian Revolution $800 unissued set of four (C20), with additional “Soviet” characters in 
inscription, in marginal blocks of four, the horizontal format stamps with part marginal imprints, resplendent colours, excellent 
centring, extremely fine and wonderfully fresh unused without gum as prepared. A truly exquisite and stunning set of the utmost 
rarity. This is acknowledged to be the only existing set of blocks of these major errors. Yang C94-C97. 

HK$ 2,000,000 - 2,500,000
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2121
1952 (7 Nov.) 35th Anniversary of the Russian Revolution $800 unissued set of four (C20), with additional “Soviet” characters in 
inscription, $800 Chairman Mao and Stalin and $800 Statue of Stalin unused, the other two have cancellation removed, faults/
repairs, a fine appearing set of these popular errors. Yang C94-C97. 

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

2123
1953 35th Anniversary of the Russian Revolution $800 normal 
set of four (C20N) and 1953 Trade Union Congress set of two 
(C23) in pairs on separate H.L. Chung first day covers from 
Shanghai to Japan. Yang C94N-C97N, C102-C103.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2122
1952 (7 Nov.) 35th Anniversary of the Russian Revolution, 
unissued $800 brown Lenin Addressing, with additional 
“Soviet” characters in inscription, used, good colour, creasing 
and small faults, fine appearance. Yang C95.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2122

2116

Ex 2123

2121
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2124
1953 (23 Jan.) envelope from Beijing to Linyi, Shantung (arrival 
c.d.s.) showing framed “Beijing Domestic Postage Paid” h.s. on 
reverse, with the envelope reused from Linyu (2.3) to Tsinan 
and bearing $50 on $10 East China Chairman Mao and East 
China Revenue $500, fine and unusual.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

2127
1960 Pig Breeding (S40) set of five, very fine and fresh 
unmounted mint (5-3 trivial small bend). Yang S196-S200.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

2124

Ex 2125

2125
1956 Scientists of Ancient China miniature sheet set of 
four, fine unused without gum as issued, one with faint age 
trace on reverse. Yang C33M. 

HK$ 700 - 900

Ex 2126

2126
1960 Goldfish (S38) 4f. to 8f., complete set of 12, unmounted 
mint, unevenly aged gum, fine to very fine with fresh colours. 
Yang S182-S193.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

Ex 2127

Ex 2128

2128
1961 Rebirth of Tibetan People 4f. to 30f. set of five (S47), 
unused (regummed), very fine appearance. Yang S238-S242. 

HK$ 500 - 600

2129

2129
1962 Scientists of Ancient China 4f. Tsai Lun, variety extra 
character “chien”, mint, small sealed tear at upper left, a very 
fine appearing example of this popular error. Yang C297a. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Ex 2130

2130
1962 Stage Art of Mei Lanfang (C94) 4f. to 50f. complete 
perforated set of 8, unmounted mint, 4f. and 22f. disturbed 
gum, 50f. some faint gum ageing, fine to very fine. Yang 
C307-C314.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000
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2131
1962 Stage Art of Mei Lanfang (C94) 4f. to 50f. complete 
perforated set of 8, fine to very fine and fresh mint (hinge 
remnants) or unused. Yang C307-C314.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2135
1962 Stage Art of Mei Lanfang imperforate part set of 6, 
comprising 8f. (both), 10f., 22f., 30f. and 50f., mostly marginal 
(three with imprints), unused, toning on reverse; together with 
complete perforated sets of 8 (2), unmounted mint or unused, 
and used, generally very good to fine. Yang C307-C314, 
C307i/C314i.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Ex 2131

Ex 2132

2132
1962 Stage Art of Mei Lanfang (C94) 4f. to 50f. complete 
perforated set of 8, very fine used (c.t.o.), couple with hinge 
remnants. Yang C307-C314.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 2133

2133
1962 Stage Art of Mei Lanfang (C94) 4f. to 50f. complete 
perforated set of 8, used (c.t.o.), toned. Yang C307-C314.

HK$ 900 - 1,200

Ex 2134

2134
1962 Stage Art of Mei Lanfang (C94i) imperforate 4f. to 50f. 
complete set of 8, very fine and fresh unmounted mint. Yang 
C307i-C314i.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000 

Ex 2135

2136

2136
1962 Stage Art of Mei Lanfang miniature sheet, very fine and 
fresh unmounted mint with “white” gum, some slight gum 
disturbance noted for accuracy. Yang C94M.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000
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2137
1963 Children’s Day (S54i) imperf. 4f. to 20f., complete set 
of 12, very fine and fresh unused without gum as issued. Yang 
S267i-S278i.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2141
1963 Butterflies (S56) 4f. to 50f., complete set of 20 in upper 
left corner blocks of four, many with control numbers, unused 
without gum as issued, tone spots, a few with creases, good 
appearance. Yang S285-S304.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

Ex 2137

Ex 2139Ex 2138

2138
1963 Butterflies (S56) 4f. to 50f., complete set of 20, very fine 
and fresh unused without gum as issued. Yang S285-S304.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2139
1963 Butterflies (S56) 4f. to 50f., complete set of 20 in 
horizontal pairs, very fine and fresh unused without gum as 
issued. Yang S285-S304.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Ex 2140

2140
1963 Butterflies (S56) 4f. to 50f., complete set of 20 in upper 
right corner horizontal pairs, most with sheet numbers, fine 
unused without gum as issued, some faint yellowing. Yang 
S285-S304.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Ex 2141

Ex 2142

2142
1963 Butterflies (S56) 4f. to 50f., complete set of 20 on 
four cacheted first day covers, light cover ageing, fine. Yang 
S285-S304.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2144
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2143
1963 Hwang Shan Landscapes (S57) 4f. to 50f., complete set 
of 16 in imprint blocks of four, unmounted mint with foxed 
gum, a few with some staining on front, otherwise fine to very 
fine. Yang S305-S320.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000

2144
1963 (23 Oct.) aerogram from Beijing to California bearing 
Hwang Shan Landscapes 10f. (3, different) and Definitive 1f. 
and 4f. Yang S313, S314, S316, R72, R80.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2147
1963 Golden Hair Monkey 8f. to 10f. imperf. set (S60i) 
in marginal singles, very fine and fresh unmounted mint, 22f. 
couple trivial bends noted for accuracy. Yang S333i-S335i. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Ex 2143

Ex 2145

2145
1963 Golden Hair Monkey 8f. to 10f. perf. and imperf. sets 
(S60, S60i), unmounted mint, imperf. set marginal with 
disturbed gum, a few tone spots on reverse (mainly on perf. 
set), otherwise fine to very fine. Yang S333-S335, S333i-S335i. 

HK$ 800 - 1,000

Ex 2146

Ex 2147

2146
1963 Golden Hair Monkey 8f. to 10f. imperf. set (S60i), 8f. 
and 10f. marginal (10f. also with imprint), very fine and fresh 
unmounted mint. Yang S333i-S335i. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Ex 2148

2148
1964 Peonies (S61) 4f. to 52f., complete set of 15, very fine 
and fresh unmounted mint (couple trivial faint bends noted 
for accuracy). Yang S336-S350.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 2149

2149
1964 Peonies (S61) 4f. to 52f., complete set of 15 in marginal 
singles, unmounted mint, some foxed spots on reverse, very 
fine appearance. Yang S336-S350.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Ex 2150

2150
1964 Peonies (S61) 4f. to 52f., complete set of 15 in horizontal 
marginal pairs, all from the lower left corner of the sheet except 
the 52f., fine to very fine unmounted mint, few marginal 
bends. Yang S336-S350.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000
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2151
1964 Chinese Peonies miniature sheet, very fine and fresh 
unused without gum as issued. Yang S61M.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2155
1965 2nd National Games (C116) 4f. to 43f., complete set of 
11, very fine and fresh unmounted mint. Yang C370-C380.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

2151

Ex 2152

2152
1964 Petroleum Industry (S67) 4f. to 20f. complete set in 
imprint singles, fine to very fine used (c.t.o.), 10f. tiny rust 
trace on reverse. Yang S383-S387.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Ex 2153

Ex 2154

2153
1965 Zunyi Conference (C109) set of three, unmounted mint, 
few faint fox spots on reverse. Yang C350-C352.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

2154
1965 People’s Liberation Army (S74) set of 8, very fine and 
fresh unmounted mint. Yang S426-S433.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Ex 2155

Ex 2156

2156
1967 Third Five Year Plan (C118) set of two (8f. Agricultural 
Construction (2-2) with imprint), together with 1972 Talks at 
Yunan Forum on Literature and Art (N8) set of six in corner 
sheet number singles and Iron Man Wang Jinxi (N10) vertical 
imprint pair, Iron Man Wang with creasing in non-imprint 
stamp, otherwise fine to very fine and fresh unmounted mint. 
Yang C341-C342, N33-N38, N44.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Ex 2157

2157
1966 Lu Xun (C122) set of three, very fine and fresh 
unmounted mint. Yang C394-C396. 

HK$ 800 - 1,000

Ex 2160Ex 2159Ex 2158
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2158
1967 Liu Yingjun (C123) set of six, very fine and fresh 
unmounted mint. Yang C397-C402.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2159
1967 Liu Yingjun (C123) set of six, very fine and fresh 
unmounted mint. Yang C397-C402.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2160
1967 Liu Yingjun (C123) set of six, fine to very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang C397-C402.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

W Series

2161
1967 “Long Live Invincible Chairman Mao’s Thoughts” (W1) 
set of 11, comprising Chairman Mao 8f. and two unfolded se-
tenant strips of five, fine to very fine used (c.t.o.). Yang W1-
W11.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

2162
1967 “Long Live Invincible Chairman Mao’s Thoughts” (W1) 
set of 11, comprising Chairman Mao 8f. and two unfolded se-
tenant strips of five, used (c.t.o.), tarnished gold, some toning 
or ageing on reverse (principally on the single), fine appearance. 
Yang W1-W11.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2163
1967 “Long Live Invincible Chairman Mao’s Thoughts” (W1) 
red and gold frame folded se-tenant imprint strips of five, used 
(c.t.o.), tarnished gold, heavy creasing; also included is a second 
fine red frame folded non-imprint strip. Yang W2-W11.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2164
1967 “Long Live Invincible Chairman Mao’s Thoughts” (W1) 
set of 11 in singles, used (c.t.o.), slightly tarnished gold, fine to 
very fine. Yang W1-W11.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Ex 2162Ex 2161

Ex 2164

Ex 2163

Ex 2165

2165
1967 Our Great Teacher (W2) set of 8, unmounted mint, few 
small faults, otherwise fine. Yang W12-W19.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

Ex 2166

2166
1967 Our Great Teacher (W2) set of 8, fine to very fine used 
(c.t.o.). Yang W12-W19.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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2167
1967 25th Anniv. of “Talks on Literature and Art” (W3) set of 
three, the two text stamps with sheet margin at top, very fine 
and fresh unmounted mint. Yang W20-W22.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2171
1968 Revolutionary Literature and Art (W5) complete set of 9, 
used (c.t.o.), one with faint yellow trace on reverse, fine to very 
fine. Yang W28-W36.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2172
1968 Revolutionary Literature and Art (W5) complete set of 
9, used (c.t.o.) except 9-1 unmounted mint (small faults), some 
tone spots, overall fine appearance. Yang W28-W36.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Ex 2167

Ex 2168

2168
1967 25th Anniv. of “Talks on Literature and Art” (W3) set of 
three, very fine and fresh used (c.t.o.). Yang W20-W22.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 2169

2169
1968 Revolutionary Literature and Art (W5) complete set of 
9, unmounted mint, light yellowing on reverse, fine. Yang 
W28-W36.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Ex 2170

2170
1968 Revolutionary Literature and Art (W5) complete set of 
9 in marginal singles, all but one with imprint, unmounted 
mint, few with light yellowing on reverse, fine to very fine. 
Yang W28-W36.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Ex 2172Ex 2171

Ex 2173

2173
1967 Poems of Chairman Mao (W7) set of 13 (less 10f. 
“Changsha”), very fine and fresh unmounted mint. Yang 
W39-W43, W45-W52.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

Ex 2174

2174
1967 Poems of Chairman Mao (W7) complete set of 14, very 
fine and fresh used (c.t.o.). Yang W39-W52.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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2175
1968 Directives of Chairman Mao (W10), complete unfolded 
se-tenant strip of five from the upper left corner of the sheet 
with imprint and sheet number, very fine and fresh unmounted 
mint, faint marginal corner bend at upper left noted for 
accuracy. Yang W55-W59.

HK$ 35,000 - 40,000

2176
1968 Directives of Chairman Mao (W10), complete marginal 
se-tenant strip of five (folded only along perfs. between last 
stamp and margin), unmounted mint, fresh, creasing at upper 
left and in margin at right, otherwise fine to very fine. Yang 
W55-W59.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

2177
1968 Directives of Chairman Mao (W10), complete folded se-
tenant strip of five, unmounted mint, fresh, short corner at 
upper right, otherwise fine to very fine. Yang W55-W59.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

2178
1968 Directives of Chairman Mao (W10) complete set of five 
in singles, unmounted mint, fresh, few trivial small bends, fine 
to very fine. Yang W55-W59.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2179
1968 Directives of Chairman Mao (W10), complete folded se-
tenant strip of five, used (c.t.o.), couple faint vertical bends at 
far right, otherwise very fine. Yang W55-W59.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2180
1968 Directives of Chairman Mao (W10), complete folded se-
tenant strip of five, used (c.t.o.), corner crease at upper right, 
otherwise very fine. Yang W55-W59.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

21802179

21782177

2176

2175
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The 40Th anniverSary of The eSTaBliShMenT of

Jing gangShan revolUTionary BaSe depicTing lin Biao

2181
1967 unissued 40th Anniversary of Establishment of Jing Gangshan Revolutionary Base 8f. Chairman Mao & Lin Biao on podium 
overlooking Tien An Men Square multicoloured, the right half of the stamp, wonderfully bright colours on fresh white paper, 
unmounted mint with full pristine original gum, light diagonal crease, very fine and exceedingly rare. Yang note following W84. 

HK$ 2,200,000 - 2,800,000 
 
THE RAREST OF THE FOUR TREASURES OF THE CULTURAL REVOLUTION. 
 
Popularly known as the “Big Blue Sky”, this stamp was intended to be part of a set to be issued in September 1967 to commemorate the 40th 
Anniversary of Chairman Mao’s and his Autumn Harvest Army joining forces at Jing Gangshan in October 1927 with Zhu De and his Insurrection 
Army of August 1 Nanchang and establishing the revolutionary base there. The circumstances surrounding the issue’s production and cancellation 
are shrouded in mystery, including even whether the set was to contain two or four stamps, although apparently all copies were ordered destroyed. 
One explanation is that the issue was cancelled because the theme with Tien An Men tower had no historical relevance to the intended issue, while 
another is that the omission of Zhu De - whose inclusion would have met strong opposition from the Gang of Four - from the set was not proper. 
Another theory is that when presented with the proposed stamp, Lin Biao reportedly wrote not to issue it. A final theory is that the Ministry of Post 
and Communications decided to issue a set of four stamps on 8 September 1967 marking the 40th Anniversary of the establishment of Jing Gangshan 
Revolutionary Base, but the designs were not approved in time, so the issue was cancelled and the stamps destroyed. There appears, however, to be 
other evidence that the issue actually received the approval of the Central Authority in August, plates were made, proofs printed and the stamps 
prepared, but the issue was inexplicably cancelled. In any event, apparently orders were given to the printers Beijing Stamp Factory that all stamps 
were to be destroyed. Only a few examples of the above stamp survived; none are known of any other value in the set. It is believed that the destruction 
of the stamps was not carefully monitored, and proofs of this stamp with Lin Biao were taken away. 
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The iconic iSSUed “Whole coUnTry iS red”

2182
1968 “Whole Country is Red” 8f. (W14), unused, bright colours, well centred, surface imperfections at right, a collectable example 
of this iconic stamp. Yang W63. 

HK$ 300,000 - 400,000

2183
1968 “Whole Country is Red” 8f. (W14), neatly cancelled by c.d.s. at lower right leaving most of the design clear, bright colours, well 
centred, small faults, a very fine appearing used example of this popular stamp. Yang W63. 

HK$ 250,000 - 300,000

2183

2182
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Ex 2184 2185

Ex 2191

Ex 2190

Ex 2189
2188

2187
2186
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2184
1968 Chairman Mao Goes to Anyuan (W12) 8f. (3), very fine 
and fresh unmounted mint. Yang W61.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2185
1968 Chairman Mao Goes to Anyuan 8f. (W12) horizontal 
strip of four, very fine and fresh unmounted mint. Yang W61.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2186
1969(c.) unissued “P.L.A. Soldier with Bayonet in Winter” 
multicolour essay block of six with sheet margin at left, fine to 
very fine unused. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2187
Postal History : 1969 (17 Apr.) airmail postcard from 
Guangzhou to Toronto bearing Revolutionary Literature and 
Art (W5) 8f. (2) and Jinggangshan 8f. and 10f. (2), fine usage of 
the 43 fen international airmail postcard rate overpaid by one 
fen. Yang S421, S423, S424, W33, W35. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2188
1970 (17 Aug.) aerogram from Chishui, Guangdong to San 
Francisco bearing “Long Live Chairman Mao” 35f., scarce 
usage of this value for its intended use to pay the international 
aerogram rate. Yang W25.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2189
1967-68 W series unmounted mint selection (5), including 
Anti-American Declaration (W9), Chairman Mao Goes to 
Anyuan (W12) and Chairman Mao’s Instruction (W13), 
fine to very fine and fresh; also included are contemporary 
propaganda labels (4). 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2190
1967-68 W series unmounted mint selection (17), including 
P.R.C. Anniv. (W6) (2), Anti-American Declaration (W9), 
Chairman Mao Goes to Anyuan (W12) (2) and Chairman 
Mao’s Instruction (W13) (2), some light yellowing, few small 
faults or imperfections, generally fine. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

2191
1967-68 W series mint or unmounted mint and used selection 
(52), including (unmounted mint) P.R.C. Anniv. (W6), Anti-
American Declaration (W9), Chairman Mao Goes to Anyuan 
(W12) and Chairman Mao’s Instruction (W13), faults in the 
used, others generally very fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Later Issues

2192
1969 Cultural Revolution 2nd series 8f. Worker, variety red 
colour shifted downwards, fine unmounted mint, couple tiny 
surface imperfections. Yang R115b var.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2193
1971 Paris Commune (N3) set of four in marginal singles, fine 
to very fine unmounted mint. Yang N8-N11.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2194
1971 Paris Commune (N3) set of four, unmounted mint, few 
tiny tones, fine. Yang N8-N11.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

2195
1971 Paris Commune (N3) set of four, 4f. with sheet margin 
at left and 10f. from the lower right corner of the sheet with 
sheet number, unmounted mint, 22f. tiny tear at upper left, 
otherwise fine to very fine. Yang N8-N11. 

HK$ 800 - 1,000

Ex 2196
2196
1971 Communist Party Anniv. (N4) set of nine in bottom 
marginal singles including 8f. “Moving Forward” se-tenant 
strip of three with imprint, fine to very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang N12-N20. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Ex 2197
2197
1971 Communist Party Anniv. (N4) set of nine with imprints 
including 8f. “Moving Forward” corner se-tenant strip of three, 
unmounted mint, slight yellowing and a couple bends, fine. 
Yang N12-N20. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Ex 2195Ex 2194Ex 2193
2192
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2198
1973 “White Haired Girl” Modern Revolutionary Ballet set of 
four (N13), 3 sets, unmounted mint, generally fine to very fine. 
Yang N53-N56.

HK$ 800 - 1,000
2202
1974 Industrial Products (N17) set of four in marginal singles, 
very fine and fresh unmounted mint. Yang N78-N81.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 2198

Ex 2199

2199
1974 Industrial Products (N17) set of four, very fine and fresh 
unmounted mint. Yang N78-N81.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 2201Ex 2200

2200
1974 Industrial Products (N17) set of four, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint, 4-4 tiny rust spot on reverse. Yang N78-N81.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2201
1974 Industrial Products (N17) set of four, fine unmounted 
mint, 4-2 tone spots on reverse. Yang N78-N81.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

Ex 2202

Ex 2203

2203
1974 Industrial Products (N17) set of four in folded imprint 
singles, fine to very fine and fresh unmounted mint, 4-1 small 
inclusion at foot. Yang N78-N81.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 2204

2204
1970-74 N series complete, very fine and fresh unmounted 
mint, 1971 Communist Party Anniv. se-tenant strip unfolded. 
Yang N1-N95. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000
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2205
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheet, very fine 
unused without gum as issued. Yang J25M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2206
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheet, very fine 
unused without gum as issued. Yang J25M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2207
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheet, very fine 
unused without gum as issued. Yang J25M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2208
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheet, very fine 
unused without gum as issued. Yang J25M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2209
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheet, very fine 
unused without gum as issued. Yang J25M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2210
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheet, very fine 
unused without gum as issued. Yang J25M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2211
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unused without gum as issued. Yang J25M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2212
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unused without gum as issued. Yang J25M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2213
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unused without gum as issued, few short faint bends. 
Yang J25M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2211

221022092208

220722062205

22132212
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2214
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unused without gum as issued, bends/wrinkles at top. 
Yang J25M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2215
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheet, fine 
unused without gum as issued, light yellowing on reverse. Yang 
J25M.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2216
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheet, unused 
without gum as issued, tone spots, fine appearance. Yang J25M.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2217
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheets (2), fine to 
very fine unused without gum as issued. Yang J25M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2218
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheets (2), fine to 
very fine unused without gum as issued. Yang J25M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2219
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheets (2), fine to 
very fine unused without gum as issued. Yang J25M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2220
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheets (2), 
unused without gum as issued, one with light creases/wrinkles 
at top, the other yellowing on reverse. Yang J25M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2221
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheets (3), fine to 
very fine unused without gum as issued. Yang J25M.

HK$ 4,500 - 5,500

Ex 2217

221622152214

Ex 2222Ex 2221Ex 2220

Ex 2219Ex 2218
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2222
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheets (3), fine to 
very fine unused without gum as issued. Yang J25M.

HK$ 4,500 - 5,500

2223
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheets (3), fine 
to very fine unused without gum as issued, some faint offset on 
reverse. Yang J25M.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,500

2224
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheets (3), fine 
unused without gum as issued, one creased/wrinkled at top. 
Yang J25M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2225
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheets (5), fine 
unused without gum as issued, light yellowing or creasing. 
Yang J25M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2226
1978 National Science Conference miniature sheets (5), fine 
unused without gum as issued, couple with small imperfections/
yellowing on reverse. Yang J25M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2227
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2228
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2229
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2230
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2231
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

223122302229

22282227Ex 2226

Ex 2225Ex 2224Ex 2223
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2232
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2233
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2234
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2235
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2236
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2237
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2238
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2239
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2240
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint, little offset at edge on reverse . Yang T28M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2241
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheet, unmounted mint, 
corner crease at upper right, fine appearance. Yang T28M.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2242
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheets (2), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2243
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheets (2), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2244
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheets (2), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2245
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheets (2), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2246
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheets (3), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2247
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheets (3), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2248
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheets (3), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2249
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheets (3), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2250
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheets (5), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2251
1978 Galloping Horses miniature sheets (5), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T28M.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Ex 2251Ex 2250
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2252
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheet, very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2253
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheet, very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2254
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheet, very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2255
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheet, very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2256
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheet, very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2257
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheet, very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2258
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheet, very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2259
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2260
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2261
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2262
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2263
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint, faint yellowish line on reverse. Yang T29M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

2264
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheets (3), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2265
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheets (3), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2266
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheets (3), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2267
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheets (3), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2268
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheets (3), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2269
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheets (5), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2270
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheets (5), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T29M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2271
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheets (5), fine unmounted 
mint, some faint yellowing on reverse. Yang T29M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2272
1978 Arts and Crafts miniature sheets (5), fine unmounted 
mint, some faint yellowing on reverse. Yang T29M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

225422532252
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2273
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheet, very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2274
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheet, very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2275
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2276
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2277
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2278
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2279
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2280
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2281
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

2282
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheets (3), fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2283
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheets (3), fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2284
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheets (3), fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2285
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheets (3), fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2286
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheets (3), fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2287
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheets (5), fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2288
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheets (5), fine to very 
fine unmounted mint, one with tiny inclusion on reverse. Yang 
T31M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2289
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheets (5), fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2290
1978 Highway Arch Bridges miniature sheets (5), fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang T31M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2275 2276

22742273
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2291
1979 Camellias of Yunnan miniature sheets (5), unmounted 
mint, light yellowing on reverse, fine. Yang T37M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2293
1979 Hong Kong Exhibition miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang J42M.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

2294
1979 Hong Kong Exhibition miniature sheets (2), fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang J42M.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

2295
1979 Hong Kong Exhibition miniature sheets (2), fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang J42M.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

2296
1979 Hong Kong Exhibition miniature sheets (3), fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang J42M.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,500

2297
1979 Hong Kong Exhibition miniature sheets (3), fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang J42M.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,500

Ex 2291

Ex 2292

2292
1979 Camellias of Yunnan miniature sheets (5), unmounted 
mint, light yellowing on reverse, a few creases, fine. Yang 
T37M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2293

Ex 2297Ex 2296

Ex 2295Ex 2294
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2298
1979 Camellias of Yunnan and Hong Kong Exhibition 
miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2299
1979 Camellias of Yunnan and Hong Kong Exhibition 
miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2300
1979 Camellias of Yunnan and Hong Kong Exhibition 
miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2301
1979 Camellias of Yunnan and Hong Kong Exhibition 
miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2302
1979 Camellias of Yunnan and Hong Kong Exhibition 
miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2303
1979 Camellias of Yunnan and Hong Kong Exhibition 
miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2304
1979 Camellias of Yunnan and Hong Kong Exhibition 
miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2305
1979 Camellias of Yunnan and Hong Kong Exhibition 
miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint, the latter 
tiny corner crease. Yang T37M, J42M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2306
1979 Camellias of Yunnan and Hong Kong Exhibition 
miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Ex 2306

Ex 2305

Ex 2304

Ex 2303Ex 2301

Ex 2302

Ex 2300

Ex 2299

Ex 2298
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2307
1979 Camellias of Yunnan and Hong Kong Exhibition 
miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint, the former 
couple trivial imperfections. Yang T37M, J42M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2308
1979 Camellias of Yunnan (2) and Hong Kong Exhibition 
(2) miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2309
1979 Camellias of Yunnan (2) and Hong Kong Exhibition 
(2) miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2310
1979 Camellias of Yunnan (2) and Hong Kong Exhibition 
(2) miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2311
1979 Camellias of Yunnan (2) and Hong Kong Exhibition 
(2) miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2312
1979 Camellias of Yunnan (2) and Hong Kong Exhibition 
(2) miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2313
1979 Camellias of Yunnan (2) and Hong Kong Exhibition 
(2) miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2314
1979 Camellias of Yunnan (2) and Hong Kong Exhibition 
(2) miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2315
1979 Camellias of Yunnan (2) and Hong Kong Exhibition 
(2) miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T37M, J42M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2316
1979 Camellias of Yunnan (2) and Hong Kong Exhibition 
(2) miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint, faint 
yellowing on reverse on the unoverprinted. Yang T37M, J42M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2317
1979 Camellias of Yunnan (2) and Hong Kong Exhibition 
(2) miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint, faint 
yellowing on reverse on the unoverprinted. Yang T37M, J42M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2318
1979 Great Wall miniature sheets (5), fine unmounted mint, 
faint yellowing on reverse on some. Yang T38M.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2319
1979 Great Wall miniature sheets (5), fine unmounted mint, 
some faint yellowing and one with a couple of adherences on 
reverse. Yang T38M.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2320

2320
1979 Riccione Fair miniature sheet, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang J41M.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2321
1979 Riccione Fair miniature sheet, fine unmounted mint, 
faint yellowing on reverse. Yang J41M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2322
1979 Riccione Fair miniature sheet, fine unmounted mint, 
faint yellowing on reverse. Yang J41M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2322

2321
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2323
1979 Riccione Fair miniature sheet, fine unmounted mint, 
faint yellowing on reverse. Yang J41M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2324
1979 Riccione Fair miniature sheet, fine unmounted mint, 
faint yellowing on reverse. Yang J41M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2325
1979 Riccione Fair miniature sheets (2), fine unmounted mint, 
faint yellowing on reverse. Yang J41M.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

2326
1979 Riccione Fair miniature sheets (2), fine unmounted mint, 
faint yellowing on reverse. Yang J41M.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

2327
1979 Riccione Fair miniature sheets (2), fine unmounted mint, 
faint yellowing on reverse. Yang J41M.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

2331
1979 Great Wall and Riccione Fair miniature sheets, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 2,800 - 3,200

2332
1979 Great Wall and Riccione Fair miniature sheets, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 2,800 - 3,200

2333
1979 Great Wall and Riccione Fair miniature sheets, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint, the Riccione faint vertical bend. 
Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 2,800 - 3,200

2334
1979 Great Wall and Riccione Fair miniature sheets, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 2,800 - 3,200

2335
1979 Great Wall and Riccione Fair miniature sheets, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 2,800 - 3,200

2336
1979 Great Wall and Riccione Fair miniature sheets, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint, the Great Wall light corner bend/
crease. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 2,800 - 3,200

2337
1979 Great Wall and Riccione Fair miniature sheets, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 2,800 - 3,200

2338
1979 Great Wall (2) and Riccione Fair (2) miniature sheets, 
fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2339
1979 Great Wall (2) and Riccione Fair (2) miniature sheets, 
fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2340
1979 Great Wall (2) and Riccione Fair (2) miniature sheets, 
fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Ex 2328

2328
1979 Great Wall and Riccione Fair miniature sheets, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 2,800 - 3,200

2329
1979 Great Wall and Riccione Fair miniature sheets, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint, the Riccione couple short internal 
wrinkles. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 2,800 - 3,200

2330
1979 Great Wall and Riccione Fair miniature sheets, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 2,800 - 3,200

Ex 2340

Ex 2339

Ex 2338
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2341
1979 Great Wall (2) and Riccione Fair (2) miniature sheets, 
fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2342
1979 Great Wall (2) and Riccione Fair (2) miniature sheets, 
fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2343
1979 Great Wall (2) and Riccione Fair (2) miniature sheets, 
fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2344
1979 Great Wall (2) and Riccione Fair (2) miniature sheets, 
fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2345
1979 Great Wall (2) and Riccione Fair (2) miniature sheets, 
fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2346
1979 Great Wall (2) and Riccione Fair (2) miniature sheets, 
fine unmounted mint, one Riccione light yellowing on reverse. 
Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2347
1979 Great Wall (2) and Riccione Fair (2) miniature sheets, 
fine unmounted mint, the Riccione sheets with disturbed or 
lightly yellowed gum. Yang T38M, J41M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2351
1979 4th National Games (5) and PRC Anniv. (5) miniature 
sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang J43M, J45M. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2352
1979 4th National Games (10) and PRC Anniv. (10) miniature 
sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang J43M, J45M. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2353
1979 4th National Games (10) and PRC Anniv. (10) miniature 
sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint, few National Games 
with faint yellowing on reverse. Yang J43M, J45M. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Ex 2348

2348
1979 4th National Games (5) and PRC Anniv. (5) miniature 
sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang J43M, J45M. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2349
1979 4th National Games (5) and PRC Anniv. (5) miniature 
sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang J43M, J45M. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2350
1979 4th National Games (5) and PRC Anniv. (5) miniature 
sheets, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang J43M, J45M. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2354
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2355
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2356
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2356

2355

2354
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2357
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2361
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2358
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2359
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2360
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint, small bend at foot. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2362
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2363
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2364
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2364

2363

2362

2361

2360

2359

2358

2357
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2365
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint, couple light bends at foot. Yang 
T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2366
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint, light bend at foot. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2367
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint, couple light bends at foot. Yang 
T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2368
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint, light bend at foot. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2369
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2370
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2371
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint, couple of light bends. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2372
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2373
1979 Study Science from Childhood miniature sheet, fine 
unmounted mint, bend/crease at foot. Yang T41M.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2373

2372

2371

2370

2369

2368

2367

2366

2365
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2374
1979 (26 Nov.) large registered airmail envelope from Xinhui, 
Guangdong to Singapore bearing (on front and reverse) W and 
J series values including 1968 Yangtse Bridge set of four (W15), 
Publication of Communique 8f. (W16), 1969 Defenders of 
Chen Poa-Tao (W19) and 1977 Anniv. of Death of Chairman 
Mao set of six (J21, gold tarnished), fine usage.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

2375
1980 Qi Bashi miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T44M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2376
1980 Qi Bashi miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T44M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2377
1980 Qi Bashi miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T44M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2378
1980 Qi Bashi miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T44M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2379
1980 Qi Bashi miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T44M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2380
1980 Qi Bashi miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T44M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2381
1980 Qi Bashi miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T44M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2382
1980 Qi Bashi miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T44M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2383
1980 Qi Bashi miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T44M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2384
1980 Qi Bashi miniature sheets (5), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T44M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2385
1980 Qi Bashi miniature sheets (5), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T44M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2386
1980 Qi Bashi miniature sheets (6), fine unmounted mint, a 
couple with yellowing on reverse. Yang T44M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Ex 2386Ex 2385

2387 2388

2387
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T234.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2388
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T234.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2389 2390

2389
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T234.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2390
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T234.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000
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2391
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T234.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2392
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46), fine to very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T234.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2395
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. marginal block of four, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T234.

HK$ 35,000 - 40,000

2393
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46), fine to very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T234.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2394
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46), fine to very fine unmounted 
mint, centred to top. Yang T234.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2396
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. marginal block of four, fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T234.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

2391

2397
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. corner marginal block of six with 
imprint, very fine unmounted mint. Yang T234.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

2392

2393 2394

2395

2396

2397
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2398
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46) complete sheet of 80, “post office” fresh unmounted mint with bright colours and brilliant gold 
with white gum, unfolded with some slight black offset traces on reverse, faint bend at top, a very fine example of this highly sought-
after sheet for the discriminating collector. Yang T234.

HK$ 1,100,000 - 1,300,000
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2399
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46) complete sheet of 80, unmounted mint, fresh with brilliant gold and white gum, unfolded with 
some slight black offset traces on reverse, trace yellowing in sheet margin at upper left, light corner crease at lower right crossing two 
stamps and tiny marginal corner crease at lower left, fine to very fine. Yang T234.

HK$ 1,100,000 - 1,300,000
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2400
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46) complete sheet of 80, unmounted mint, brilliant gold and bright colours, folded once along 
central horizontal perfs. with some slight black offset traces on reverse, slight yellowing on front in margin and on reverse, some minor 
peripheral creasing, fine to very fine. Yang T234.

HK$ 1,000,000 - 1,200,000
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2401
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46) on cacheted first day cover, 
tied by red first day cancellation, fine to very fine. Yang T234. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2404
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46) affixed to post office card, 
uncancelled, with 1981 Year of the Rooster and 1982 Year of 
the Dog affixed on the other side, fine to very fine. Yang T234, 
T280, T350. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2401

2402

2402
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46) on cacheted first day cover, 
tied by black first day cancellation, very fine. Yang T234. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2403

2403
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46) on cacheted first day cover, 
tied by black first day cancellation, fine to very fine. Yang T234. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2404

2405

2405
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46) and 1981 Year of the 
Rooster used on 1981 (4 Jan.) registered envelope to Changsha, 
which is cancelled one day before the official first day of the 
Year of the Rooster stamp. Yang T234, T280.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Ex 2406

2406
1980 Year of the Monkey 8f. (T46), together with the 1981-
91 Lunar New Year stamps, unmounted mint, some faint 
yellowing or toning on reverse, fine appearance. Yang T234, 
etc. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000
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2407
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (2), fine to very fine unmounted 
mint, one with faint yellowing on reverse. Yang T54M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2408
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (2), unmounted mint, one with 
short creasing at lower left, otherwise fine. Yang T54M.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2409
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T54M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2410
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T54M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2411
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T54M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2412
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T54M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2413
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T54M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2414
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T54M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2415
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T54M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2416
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T54M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Ex 2416Ex 2415Ex 2414Ex 2413Ex 2412

Ex 2411Ex 2410Ex 2409Ex 2408Ex 2407
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2417
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T54M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2418
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (3), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T54M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2419
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (5), very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang T54M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2420
1980 Lotus miniature sheets (5), fine to very fine unmounted 
mint, one with couple short creases. Yang T54M.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2421
1981 Dream of Red Mansions miniature sheet, very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T69M.

HK$ 900 - 1,200

2422
1981 Dream of Red Mansions miniature sheets (2), very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T69M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2423
1981 Dream of Red Mansions miniature sheets (2), very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T69M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2424
1981 Dream of Red Mansions miniature sheets (2), very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T69M.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2425
1981 Dream of Red Mansions miniature sheets (5), unmounted 
mint, yellowing on reverse, fine. Yang T69M.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

2426
1981 Dream of Red Mansions miniature sheets (5), unmounted 
mint, yellowing on reverse, fine. Yang T69M.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Ex 2420Ex 2419Ex 2418Ex 2417

Ex 2426Ex 2425Ex 2424

Ex 2423Ex 24222421
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2427
1981 Dream of Red Mansions miniature sheets (10), 
unmounted mint, yellowing on reverse, fine. Yang T69M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2428
1981 Dream of Red Mansions miniature sheets (10), 
unmounted mint, yellowing on reverse, fine. Yang T69M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2429
1981 Dream of Red Mansions miniature sheets (10), 
unmounted mint, yellowing on reverse, fine. Yang T69M.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2430
1983 West Chamber miniature sheets (5), very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T82M.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2431
1983 West Chamber miniature sheets (5), very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T82M.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2432
1983 West Chamber miniature sheets (5), very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T82M.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2433
1983 West Chamber miniature sheets (5), very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T82M.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2434
1983 West Chamber miniature sheets (10), very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T82M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2435
1983 West Chamber miniature sheets (10), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T82M.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Ex 2436

2436
1984 Tang Beauties miniature sheets (3), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T89M. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Ex 2429Ex 2428Ex 2427

Ex 2435Ex 2434Ex 2433

Ex 2432Ex 2431Ex 2430
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2450
2449

2448

Ex 2447

Ex 2446Ex 2445

Ex 2444Ex 2443
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2437
1984 Tang Beauties miniature sheets (5), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T89M. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2438
1984 Tang Beauties miniature sheets (5), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T89M. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2439
1984 Tang Beauties miniature sheets (5), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T89M. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2440
1984 Tang Beauties miniature sheets (5), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T89M. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2441
1984 Tang Beauties miniature sheets (10), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T89M. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2442
1984 Tang Beauties miniature sheets (10), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T89M. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2443
1978 Arts and Crafts, 1980 Qi Baishi, 1981 Dream of Red 
Mansions and 1983 West Chamber miniature sheets, fine 
unmounted mint, some yellowing on reverse. Yang T29M, 
T44M, T69M, T82M.

HK$ 2,800 - 3,200

2444
1979 Great Wall, 1980 Qi Baishi and Lotus miniature sheets, 
fine unmounted mint, Qi Baishi some light wrinkling. Yang 
T38M, T44M, T54M.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2445
1979 Camellias of Yunnan, 1980 Lotus and 1981 Dream of 
Red Mansions miniature sheets, fine to very fine unmounted 
mint, T69M faint yellowing on reverse. Yang T37M, T54M, 
T69M.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2446
1979 Camellias of Yunnan, 1980 Lotus and 1984 Tang Beauties 
miniature sheets, fine unmounted mint, faint yellowing on 
reverse. Yang T37M, T54M, T89M.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2447
1982-91 unmounted mint miniature sheets assembly in 
quantities of 40 each (except otherwise noted), comprising 
T72M, T74M, T79M, T88M, T99M, T103M, T106M, T110M, 
T111M, T116M, T121M, T122M, T123M, T129M, T131M, 
T135M, T144M, T151M, T162M (28), T164M (28), T167M 
(15), J85M, J103M, J133M, J135M, J150M, J162M, J163M, 
J172M, J174M (66), J176M (39), J172SM (23) and R24M, 
some with yellowing on reverse as customary for the particular 
issues, fine to very fine. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

2448
1998 Peking University 50f. (98-11), variety imperforate, 
vertical marginal strip of four, very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
466 var.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2449
1998 Xilinguole Grassland 50f. Sheep Grazing, variety 
imperforate, corner vertical imprint strip of three, unmounted 
mint, corner crease in margin at lower left and some bends/
light creasing, fine to very fine. Yang 478 var.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 2442Ex 2441

Ex 2440Ex 2439

Ex 2438Ex 2437
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2450
Postage Dues : 1953(c.) envelope to Shanghai bearing on 
reverse 1953 Regular $200 (2), with 1950 Postage Due 1st 
series $100 (corner crease, pre-application?), $200 and $500 
applied (uncancelled), fine. Yang R37, D1-D3.

HK$ 500 - 600

Military Post

2454
1980 Dolphin booklets (20), generally fine to very fine. Yang 
SB2.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2451

2451
1953 Army $800 orange-yellow, red and red-orange, very fine 
and fresh unused without gum as issued. Yang M1.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Booklets

2452

2452
1980 Gu Dong booklet, very fine. Yang SB1.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2453

2453
1980 Gu Dong booklet, small perf. faults, otherwise fine to 
very fine. Yang SB1.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Ex 2459

Ex 2454

Ex 2455

2455
1980 Dolphin booklets (25), generally fine to very fine. Yang 
SB2.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Ex 2456

2456
1980-82 booklets, comprising 1981 Year of the Cock (SB3), 
together with SB2 (4), SB4 (1), SB5 (2) and SB7 (4), fine to 
very fine. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2457
1980-91 booklets, comprising 1981 Year of the Cock (SB3 x 
3), together with SB2 (4), SB4 (4), SB7 (6), SB13 (1), SB14 
(2), SB15 (2), SB16 (2), SB17 (2) and SB 18 (2), toning in the 
earlier booklets, fine. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2458
1980-2011 booklets complete (44) including 1980 Gu Dong 
(light toning) and 1981 Year of the Cock (light corner crease 
on pane), others generally very fine. Yang SB1-SB44.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2459
1980-2016 booklets, including SB2, SB5-SB8, SB10, SB12-
SB18, together with later booklets with some duplicates, SB2 
and SB7 toned, rest are generally very fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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Complete Sheets

2460
1965 Bandung Conference set of two (C110) in complete sheets 
of 50, unmounted mint, fresh, marginal creasing affecting one 
stamp on each sheet. Yang C353-C354

HK$ 800 - 1,000

2461
1974 Gymnastics set of six (T1) in complete sheets of 50, very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang T1-T6.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

2462
1974 Acrobatics set of six (T2) in complete sheets of 35, with 
additional strip of five for each value, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T7-T12. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2463
1974 Paintings by Peasants set of six (T3) in complete sheets 
of 50 or 35 (with additional block of 15), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang T13-T18. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Ex 2458
Ex 2457

Ex 2462

Ex 2463
Ex 2461

Ex 2460



72

Ex 2470

Ex 2471Ex 2469

Ex 2468

Ex 2467

Ex 2466

Ex 2465

Ex 2464
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2464
1974 Centenary of Universal Postal Union set of three (J1) 
in complete sheets of 35 plus additional imprint strips of five 
from the foot of the sheet, fine to very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang J1-J3. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2465
1974 Daqing Red Banner set of five (T4) in complete sheets of 
35, very fine unmounted mint Yang T19-T23. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

2466
1974 Daqing Red Banner set of five (T4) in complete sheets of 
35 plus additional imprint strips of five from the foot of the 
sheet, unmounted mint, 5-3 has edge toning in margin, fine to 
very fine. Yang T19-T23.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2467
1974 Tachai Red Banner set of five (T5) in complete sheets of 
35, very fine unmounted mint. Yang T24-T28. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2468
1974 Tachai Red Banner set of five (T5) in complete sheets 
of 35 plus additional imprint strips of five, unmounted mint, 
light yellowing on reverse, fine to very fine. Yang T24-T28. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2469
1974 25th Anniv. of Founding of PRC (J2) complete sheet of 
25 plus additional part sheet of 15, fine to very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang J4.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2470
1974 PRC 25th Anniv. (2nd series) (J3) se-tenant strip of 
three in part sheet of 45 stamps (3 part sheets of 45, total 45 
sets), with margins on three sides, unmounted mint, light 
yellowing on reverse, fine to very fine. Yang J5-J7.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2471
1974 Liberation of Albania set of two (J4) in complete sheets 
of 50, unmounted mint, light yellowing on reverse, fine to very 
fine. Yang J8-J9.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

2472
1975 4th National People’s Congress of PRC set of three (J5) 
in complete sheets of 30 with additional vertical imprint strips 
of ten, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang J10-J12.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2473
1975 Wushu set of six (T7) in complete sheets 30 (6-6) or 50, 
6-6 with two extra marginal strips of ten (total 50 sets), fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T30-T35.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2474
1975 Criticize Lin Bao and Confucius set of four (T8) in 
complete sheets of 50, unmounted mint, faint yellowing on 
reverse, fine to very fine. Yang T36-T39. 

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

2475
1975 Rural Women Teachers set of four (T9) in complete 
sheets of 50, unmounted mint, two sheets with vertical bends/
wrinkles affecting four stamps in each, 4-4 small violet mark on 
reverse, fine to very fine. Yang T40-T43. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Ex 2474Ex 2472
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Ex 2485Ex 2480

Ex 2479Ex 2478Ex 2477

Ex 2476Ex 2475Ex 2473
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2476
1975 3rd National Games set of seven (J6) in complete sheets 
of 40, unmounted mint, 7-6 small crease at top, fine to very 
fine. Yang J13-J19.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2477
1975 Conference on Learning from Tachai in Agriculture 
set of three (J7) in complete sheets of 40, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang J20-J22.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2478
1976 Medical Science Achievements set of four (T12) in 
complete sheets of 30 with additional vertical imprint strips of 
ten, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T51-T54.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2479
1975 Farm Mechanization set of five (T13) in complete sheets 
of 50, unmounted mint, 5-1 few stamps with offset on reverse 
and margin crease at foot, fine to very fine. Yang T55-T59.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

2480
1975 Children of New China set of five (T14) in complete 
sheets of 50, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T60-T64.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

2481
1976 Victorious Fulfillment of Fourth Five-Year Plan set of 
16 (J8) in complete sheets of 40, fine to very fine unmounted 
mint, some faint yellowing on reverse. Yang J23-J38. 

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

2482
1976 “7th May” Cadre School set of three (J9) in complete 
sheets of 40, unmounted mint, light yellowing on reverse, fine 
to very fine. Yang J39-J41. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2483
1976 Be Tempered in Big Rivers and Seas set of three (J10) 
in complete sheets of 50 or 40 (with additional block of ten), 
unmounted mint, yellowing on reverse, otherwise fine to very 
fine. Yang J42-J44.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2484
1976 Chief Commander Lu Hsun set of three (J11) in 
complete sheets of 50, unmounted mint, 3-3 corner bend/
crease affecting one stamp, fine to very fine. Yang J45-J47.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2485
1976 Live Line Operations set of four (T16) in complete sheets 
of 50, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T68-T71.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2486
1976 In Vast Countryside set of six (T17) in complete sheets of 
50, unmounted mint, couple with vertical of horizontal bend, 
fine to very fine. Yang T72-T77.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2487
1976 Workers, Peasants and Soldiers Go to College set of 
five (T18) in complete sheets of 40, unmounted mint, faint 
yellowing on reverse, fine to very fine. Yang T78-T82.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

Ex 2481
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2488
1977 Liu Hu-Lan set of three (J12) in complete sheets of 
40, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang J48-J50. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2489
1977 Anniv. of Death of Chou En-Lai set of four (J13) in 
complete sheets of 40, unmounted mint, some light yellowing 
on reverse, fine to very fine. Yang J51-J54. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2490
1977 Uprising of People of Taiwan Province set of two (J14) 
in complete sheets of 50, fine to very fine unmounted mint. 
Yang J55-J56. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2491
1977 Taching National Conference set of four (J15) in complete 
sheets of 35 with additional corner block of five, unmounted 
mint, yellowing on reverse, fine to very fine. Yang J57-J60.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2492
1977 People’s Liberation Army 50th Anniv. set of five (J20) in 
complete sheets of 50, unmounted mint, yellowing on reverse, 
fine to very fine. Yang J73-J77. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2493
1977 Anniv. of Death of Chairman Mao set of six (J21) in 
unfolded complete sheets of 40, unmounted mint, yellowing 
on reverse, fine to very fine. Yang J78-J83. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2494
1977 Memorial Hall for Chairman Mao set of two (J22) in 
complete sheets of 30 (2 sets of sheets), 1979 National Anthem 
(J46) in complete sheet of 28 and 1981 World Table Tennis 
Championships (J71) in sheetlets (total 8 sets), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint. Yang J84-J85, J129, J188-J194 .

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2495
1977 Memorial Hall for Chairman Mao set of two (J22) in 
complete sheets of 30, together with T34 (1 sheet), T57 (1 set 
of sheets of 20), J63 2-2 (2 sheets), J64 (1 sheet) and J70 (6 
sheets), fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang J84-J85, etc.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

2496
1977 11th National Congress of Communist Party set of three 
(J23) in complete sheets of 25, fine to very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang J86-J88. 

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2497
1977 11th National Congress of Communist Party set of three 
(J23) in complete sheets of 25, unmounted mint, few small 
faults/imperfections, fine. Yang J86-J88. 

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2498
1977 11th National Congress of Communist Party set of three 
(J23) in complete sheets of 25 with additional part sheet of 15, 
fine to very fine unmounted mint, 3-3 corner crease at lower 
left in margin. Yang J86-J88. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2499
1978 Learn from Comrade Lei Feng set of three (J26) in 
complete sheets of 50, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
J95-J97.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2500
1978 Learn from Comrade Lei Feng set of three (J26) in 
complete sheets of 50, unmounted mint, a few light tones in 
margin mainly on reverse, fine. Yang J95-J97.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2501
1978 Galloping Horses set of ten (T28) in complete sheets of 
50, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T122-T131.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

2502
1978 Galloping Horses set of ten (T28) in complete sheets 
of 50, fine to very fine unmounted mint, 10-3 some faint 
yellowing on reverse. Yang T122-T131.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2503
1978 Water Country set of five (T34) in complete sheets of 40 
(5 sheets with 40 se-tenant strips), fine to very fine unmounted 
mint. Yang T157-T161.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Ex 2502

Ex 2501
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2504
1978 Water Country set of five (T34) in complete sheets of 
40 (2 sheets with 10 se-tenant strips), 1980 P.R.C. Exhibition 
in U.S.A. set of two (J59) in complete sheets of 50, China’s 
Return to Olympics set of five (J62) in complete sheets of 50, 
and 1984 Year of the Rat (T90) complete sheet of 80, some 
yellowing on reverse, fine to very fine. Yang T157-T161, 
J161-J162, J167-J171, T433.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2505
1979 Camellias of Yunnan set of ten (T37) in complete sheets 
of 50, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T168-T177. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2506
1979 Study Science from Childhood set of six (T41) in 
complete sheets of 80, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T190-T195.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2507
1979 Pilgrimage to the West set of eight (T43) in complete 
sheets of 50, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T202-T209. 

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

2509
1980 Beijing Opera Facial Makeups set of eight (T45) in 
complete sheets of 50, very fine unmounted mint. Yang 
T226-T233. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2510
1980 Return of High Monk Statue set of three (J55) in complete 
sheets of 50, unmounted mint, 3-1 corner crease in margin at 
lower left, otherwise fine to very fine. Yang J151-J153. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2511
1980 Kites set of four (T50) in complete sheets of 50, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T245-T248. 

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

2512
1980 Gu Dong set of four in se-tenant strips (T51) in complete 
sheets of 50 (4 sheets), unmounted mint, yellowing on reverse, 
fine appearance. Yang T249-T252. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2513
1980 Guilin Landscapes set of eight (T53) in complete sheets 
of 40, unmounted mint, yellowing on reverse, fine appearance. 
Yang T256-T263. 

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

Ex 2514

2514
1980 Lotus set of four (T54) in complete sheets of 50, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T264-T267.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

Ex 2508

Ex 2507

2508
1980 Qi Baishi set of 16 (T44) in complete sheets of 
50, unmounted mint, yellowing on reverse, few bends/faint 
creases in margin, otherwise fine to very fine. Yang T210-T225. 

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000
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2515
1980 Scientists of Ancient China set of four (J58) in complete 
sheets of 50, very fine unmounted mint. Yang J157-J160. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2516
1980 Scientists of Ancient China set of four (J58) in complete 
sheets of 50, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang J157-J160. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2517
1981 Xishuang Banna set of six (T55) in complete sheets of 
50, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Yang T268-T273. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2520
1981 Year of the Rooster (T58) unfolded complete sheet of 
80, very fine unmounted mint. Yang T280. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

Ex 2518
2518
1981 Suzhow Garden set of four (T56) in complete sheets of 
40, very fine unmounted mint. Yang T274-T277. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2519
1981 Year of the Rooster (T58) unfolded complete sheet of 
80, very fine unmounted mint. Yang T280. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

2519

2520

2521

2521
1981 Year of the Rooster (T58) unfolded complete sheet of 
80, unmounted mint, faint yellowing and light discolouration 
in margin on reverse, fine. Yang T280. 

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000



83

2522
1981 Year of the Rooster (T58) unfolded complete sheets of 
80 (2 sheets), unmounted mint, few imperfections, fine. Yang 
T280. 

HK$ 28,000 - 32,000

2524
1981-91 Lunar New Year stamps in complete sheets of 
80 comprising 1981 Year of the Rooster (T58), T70, T80, T90, 
T102, T107, T112, T124, T133, T146 and T159, unmounted 
mint, T112 creasing in margin, fine to very fine (11 sheets). 

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

2523
1981-91 Lunar New Year stamps in complete sheets of 
80 comprising 1981 Year of the Rooster (T58), T70, T80, T90, 
T102, T107, T112, T124, T133, T146 and T159, unmounted 
mint, few creases, generally fine to very fine (11 sheets). 

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

2525
1981-91 Lunar New Year stamps in complete sheets of 
80 comprising 1981 Year of the Rooster (T58), T70, T80, T90, 
T102, T107, T112, T124, T133, T146 and T159, unmounted 
mint, T90 tiny tone on reverse, T133 yellowing on gum, fine 
to very fine (11 sheets). 

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

Ex 2524

2522

Ex 2523

Ex 2525
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2526
1981 Palace Lanterns set of six (T60) in complete sheets of 40, 
very fine unmounted mint. Yang T286-T291. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2527
1981 Ancient Coins (1st series) set of eight (T65) in complete 
sheets of 50, unmounted mint, yellowing on reverse, fine 
appearance. Yang T315-T322. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2533
Selections : 1982-91 Lunar New Year unmounted mint 
selection of complete sheets of 80, comprising T70, T80, T90, 
T102, T107 (2), T112 (4), T124 (2), T133 (2), T146 (3) and 
T159 (2), T70 some yellowing on reverse, generally fine to very 
fine.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2534
1992-2003 Lunar New Year stamps, the complete second cycle 
of 12, in complete sheets of 32, unmounted mint, 1993 toned, 
the rest are fine to very fine.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

2535
1974-91 “T” series complete sheets accumulation in complete 
sets, comprising T6, T10, T11, T15, T19-T27, T29-T33, 
T35-T36, T38-T40, T42, T47-T49, T52, T57, T59, T61-T64, 
T66-T68, T71-T79, T83-T89, T91-T101, T103-T106, 
T108-T111, T113-T121, T123, T125-T132, T134-T145, 
T147-T158, T160-T168, unmounted mint, some customary 
yellowing, generally fine to very fine. Not illustrated.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

2536
1977-91 “J” series complete sheets accumulation in complete 
sets, comprising J16, J17, J18, J19, J22, J24-J25, J27-J40, 
J44-J54, J56-J57, J59-J84, J86-J91, J93-J132, J134, J136-J149, 
J151-J167, J169-J173, J175-J185, unmounted mint, some 
customary yellowing, generally fine to very fine. Not illustrated.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

Ex 2528

2528
1981 Dream of Red Mansions set of 12 (T69) in complete 
sheets of 49, unmounted mint, yellowing on reverse, fine 
appearance. Yang T338-T349.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2529
1982 Year of the Dog (T70) complete sheet of 80, fine to very 
fine unmounted mint. Yang T350.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2530
1983 Folk Instruments set of five (T81) in complete sheets of 
50, unmounted mint, faint yellowing on reverse, 5-2 small stain 
in margin at foot, otherwise fine to very fine. Yang T396-T400. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2531
1983 The West Chamber set of four (T82) in complete sheets 
of 25, very fine unmounted mint. Yang T401-T404. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

2532
1983 Literature of Ancient China set of four (J92) in complete 
sheets of 16 (4 sets of sheets), unmounted mint, yellowing 
mainly on reverse, fine appearance. Yang J222-J225.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Ex 2533
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Postal Stationery

2537

2537
1958 (8 May) Tien An Men 8f. Art envelope (9-1957 type A) 
sent airmail from Pishan, Xinjiang to Tsinan, Shantung (18.5), 
uprated (on front and reverse) with Regular 8f., envelope 
creasing at lower left and light ageing, scarce domestic airmail 
usage. NC 28-9A.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

2538
1960 (15 July) Tien An Men 8f. Art envelope (9-1957 type 
B with only part original legend at lower right on reverse 
blocked out) registered and used from Tibet to Kathmandu, 
Nepal (21.7), uprated (on front and reverse) with Regular 2f., 
Agricultural Exhibition Hall 10f. and Goldfish 8f., fine and 
unusual registered stationery sent abroad, originating in Tibet. 
NC 28-9B.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

The concessionary rate from Tibet to Nepal was introduced on 1 
August 1955, making it the same as the domestic rate.

2539
1967 Tien An Men 8f. envelopes with Quotations from 
Chairman Mao set of twenty (12-1967 to 31-1967), fine to very 
fine unused. NC 20-1-NC 21-20.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

2540
1970 Cultural Revolution Wood Cut Design 8f. and 10f. 
envelopes (11, all different), including 8f. Farmer and Soldier 
in green (Student in red at left) (NC 20-10), generally very fine 
and fresh unused.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

Collections 

2541
1946-2009 unused and used assembly with some Liberated 
Areas and a number of later issues complete used, including 
(unused) Northwest China Shensi-Kansu-Ningsia Border Area 
Pagoda issues in quantity with 1946 1st printing $50 violet 
(approx. 65) and General Issues 1950 First Anniv. of People’s 
Republic and 1983 Terracotta Warriors booklet (2), generally 
fine to very fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

2542
1949-73 mint (mostly unmounted) or unused and used 
collection with many issues complete, including (unmounted 
mint) 1950 First Anniv. of People’s Republic, 1965 Zunyi 
Conference, 1966 New Industrial Products, First Sports Meet, 
1968 Chairman Mao Goes to Anyuan, 1971 Modern Beijing 
Opera, Communist Party Anniv., 1972 Ships, Red Flag Canal, 
1973 “White Haired Girl”, fresh, fine to very fine, a very 
attractive collection of these popular issues; also included is a 
small unused collection of Liberated Areas.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

2543
1949-77 mint and used collection with many issues complete, 
including (mint unless otherwise noted) 1949 Trade Union 
Conference Northeast China reprint set with imprints, 1963 
Revolutionary Socialist Cuba unused, Hwang Shan Landscapes 
used, 1971 Paris Commune, Communist Party Anniv., 1972 
Ships, 1974 Industrial Products, 1976 Fulfillment of Five-Year 
Plan, fresh, the N series stamps with biro numbers on reverse, 
otherwise generally fine to very fine; also included are small 
used assemblies of Taiwan and Hong Kong, as well as a few 
pre-1949 China and Liberated Areas.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2544
1949-84 unmounted mint or unused and used collection in 
complete sets, with the issues from 1953-65 principally used, 
including (unmounted mint) 1973 “White Haired Girl” and 
1979 Great Wall, 1980 Lotus and 1983 West Chamber (2) 
miniature sheets, some toning in the used, with the mint very 
fine and fresh; also included are few later miniature sheets, 
a couple Liberated Area covers and an unused and used 
collection of Macau including 1951 Junks.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2538
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2545
1949-97 unmounted mint or unused and used assembly with 
many issues complete and much J and T series, including 
(unmounted mint unless otherwise indicated) 1962 Mei 
Lanfang perf. set used (30f. and 50f. unused), 1973 Gymnastics 
(2, one with imprints), 1976 Fulfillment of Five-Year Plan, 
1980 Year of the Monkey used, Suzhou Garden corner blocks 
of four, and 1953 Military 800f. Army, duplication, mixed 
condition with toning in the earlier, later generally fine to very 
fine.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2546
1949-2006 principally unmounted mint assembly with many 
issues complete and some miniature sheets, including 1969 
Defenders of Chen Pao-Tao 8f. Armed Forces missing bayonets 
variety, 1972 Communist Party Anniv., and 1979 National 
Games and P.R.C. Anniv. miniature sheets, generally fine to 
very fine. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2547
1949-2009 unmounted mint assembly, principally from 1980 
onwards, with booklets, miniature sheets, sheetlets, souvenir 
folders, first day covers and annual stamp year volumes, 
including 1992-2003 Lunar New Year issues in complete 
sheets, very fine.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2548
1949-2013 large unmounted mint or unused and used 
collection with many issues complete and miniature sheets, 
comprising a main collection with the issues from 1958 
to 1965 generally used and thereafter unmounted mint, 
plus a range of duplicates, including (unmounted mint 
unless otherwise indicated) 1951 Tien An Men 5th printing 
$10,000 to $100,000 used, 1962 Mei Lanfang perf. set used 
(plus additional 50f. mint), 1963 Hwang Shan Landscapes 
used, 1965 People’s Liberation Army, 1966 Lu Xun, 1976 
Fulfillment of Five-Year Plan, 1980 Lotus (small stain) and 
1983 West Chamber miniature sheets, and 1953 Military 800f. 
Army, an extensive fresh and generally very fine collection of 
these popular issues worth careful examination.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

2549
1952-97 unmounted mint or unused complete sets selection, 
including 1958 Kuan Han Ching miniature sheet (2, toned) 
and 1980 Qi Baishi set (2), mixed condition.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

2550
1959-2011 unmounted mint and used collection in complete 
sets with some miniature sheets, including (unmounted 
mint) 1967 P.R.C. Anniv., 1968 Anti-American Declaration, 
Chairman Mao’s Instruction, 1980 Qi Baishi miniature 
sheet, and (used) 1962 Mei Lanfang perf. set, 1967 “Talks 
on Literature and Art”, Poems of Chairman Mao, some light 
toning, generally fine (approx. 260).

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

2551
1967-80 unmounted mint and used selection together with 
first day covers and souvenir folders, including (unmounted 
mint) 1973 “White Haired Girl” set in singles and 1975 
Criticize Lin Biao and Confucius imprint blocks of four (2 sets 
of blocks), bit mixed condition, but with many fine to very fine 
(approx. 250).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

2552
1971-73 N series unmounted mint selection in complete sets, 
including 1971 Modern Beijing Opera, Communist Party 
Anniv. (last three values in singles), 1972 Ships (2), Red Flag 
Canal (2), 1973 “White Haired Girl” (2), some light toning, 
fine (approx. 140).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

2553
1971-93 unmounted mint complete set selection, including 
1971 Modern Beijing Opera, Paris Commune and Communist 
Party Anniv., 1972 Ships, Red Flag Canal, 1973 “White Haired 
Girl”, as well as blocks of four principally from 1993, toning in 
the earlier issues, very good to very fine (approx. 235).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

2554
1973-20016 extensive unmounted mint collection with 
miniature sheets and sheetlets on stocksheets in five volumes, 
with J and T series and later issues, including 1976 Fulfillment 
of Five-Year Plan and 1983 West Chamber and 1984 Tang 
Beauties miniature sheets, a large collection of these modern 
issues with a high degree of completion, very fine.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

2555
1974-78 unmounted mint collection of J and T series in 
complete sets, including 1974 Gymnastics, 1976 Fulfillment of 
Five-Year Plan and 1980 Qi Baishi, fine to very fine and fresh.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Ex 2548



90

2556
1978-98 unmounted mint complete set selection with some 
miniature sheets, including 1978 Galloping Horses, Highway 
Arch Bridges and 1979 Great Wall miniature sheets, some 
toning particularly in the earlier issues, duplication, fine 
(approx. 200 stamps + 95 miniature sheets).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

2557
1981-91 small assembly of first day covers and souvenir folders, 
along with 1981 Year of the Cock booklets (2), generally fine to 
very fine (approx. 50).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2558
Cover selections : 1953-77 envelopes (6) including 1953 
taxed envelope to Switzerland with Swiss Due 30c. and three 
envelopes from Fuzhou to the famous China stamp collector 
Paul Hock in London (one bearing Mei Lan Fang values).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

2559
1955-65 envelopes (11, one registered and one registered 
book post) from Tibet, showing a number of different town 
origins and a range of frankings, with mail both to Nepal and 
domestically, fine and interesting selection.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

2560
1950-92 assembly, including first day and commercial 
envelopes, maximum cards, few booklets, as well as early used 
Regular issue values on piece in quantities.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

Ex 2558

Ex 2557

Ex 2556
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之內把退回拍賣品的意愿和理據告知InterasiaAuctions（在任何

情況下，都不能超過自拍賣會之日起30天），並在7日之內將拍

賣品退回到InterasiaAuctions，買家有責任確保拍賣品未被改變並

保持原狀態。如果InterasiaAuctions不同意買家提出的退回提議，

InterasiaAuctions可以選擇按照條款13將拍賣品送交專家鑒定，買家

須承擔費用（如果拍賣品得到負面的專家鑒定，買家則不用承擔

鑒定費用）。雖有前述規定，但在拍賣品目錄中有圖樣的拍賣品

不能因為在圖樣中可見的細節而被退回，拍賣品也不可因為實際

顏色與拍賣品目錄或網站上的照片中的顏色不符而被退回。被描

述為有缺點或瑕疵的拍賣品也不可以因為未被描述的缺點而被退

回。任何拍賣品都不能因為任何原因在自拍賣會之日起30天之後

被退回，除了依據條款13而被延時的拍賣品。另外，下列拍賣品

不能因為任何原因被退回：（a）包含5件或以上的混合拍賣品（

除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保真的拍賣品。

13.	 如果拍賣品按照條款13被專家鑒定不是真品，買家可以退回

此拍賣品。買家如果希望提交拍賣品予專家鑒定，必須（a）在拍

賣之日起20天內書面通知InterasiaAuctions（b）妥善地將拍賣品在

原狀態下交還給InterasiaAuctions以交予專家鑒定（如果拍賣品已

經交予買家）以及（c）在要求專家鑒定時全額支付購買拍賣品。

InterasiaAuctions將在與買家協商下，交給由InterasiaAuctions選擇的

專家做鑒定。買家須承擔所有的專家鑒定費用，除非拍賣品得到

了負面的鑒定。如果專家給出的負面鑒定指出物品與拍賣品目錄

中所描述的不符，銷售將會被取消並且買家將得到此拍賣品的全

額退款（落槌價以及買家傭金）。條款12中已經規定，（a）包含

5件或以上的混合拍賣品（除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保

真的拍賣品，均不能以任何原因退回。具有在5年之內發出的專家

證書的拍賣品不能因為真實性問題或其他任何原因被退回。被描

述為有缺點或瑕疵的物品不能因為專家鑒定中提到的未被描述到

的問題而被退回。

14.	 拍賣品在拍賣會被“落槌”給買家的時候起，拍賣品由買家

承擔風險，但是拍賣品的所有權在買家全額付款前不會轉移給

買家。拍賣品可於拍賣會後的第一個工作日起在辦公時間內到

InterasiaAuctions的辦公室提取。出售給郵寄投標或其他不在拍賣

會現場的投標者的拍賣品將會通過快遞服務，掛號信或其他買家

指定的方法寄出，由買家承擔風險和費用。自拍賣會之日起30天

之內未被提取的拍賣品將會被收取儲藏費用。

15.	 如果拍賣品同時有中文描述，中文譯本只是作為參考。中文

的描述並不包括拍賣品的瑕疵和其他品相問題。請仔細檢閱作為

官方目錄描述的英語描述，任何拍賣品都不能因為中文描述中的

任何遺漏，不準確或錯誤而被退回。

16.	 InterasiaAuctions對任何買家，競標者或潛在競標者的責任僅

限于對根據條款12和條款13中被錯誤描述的和不是真品的拍賣品

退款。所有對InterasiaAuctions的賠款要求僅限于拍賣品的購買價

格（落槌價加上買家費用）。InterasiaAuctions在任何情況下都不

對任何新引發的損失負責。

17.	 這些拍賣規則和各方相應的權利與義務受到香港法律的約束

和監管。

18.	 如果英語版的拍賣規則與中文版翻譯有任何不同，以英語版

為準。

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.

1.	 拍賣會公開舉行。競買人以任何方式對拍賣品出價，均被視

為完全接受本競拍規則。

2.	 Interasia Auctions Limited	(以下稱為InterasiaAuctions)	是作為各

個拍賣品賣家的代理商。所有的拍賣品都有一個保留價，拍賣品

不會以低于其保留價的價格售出。

3.	 InterasiaAuctions承認的最高出價者就是拍賣品的買家（前提

是售價不低于拍賣品的保留價）。買家須額外支付落槌價格的

15%作為傭金。

4.	 InterasiaAuctions有權拒絕任何競標，有權自行推進競標，有

權撤銷或分拆任何拍賣品，有權合並兩件或更多的拍賣品，有權

改變拍賣品的順序，以及有權在出現糾紛時決定成功的競拍者，

有權決定繼續競拍，或者重新競拍。InterasiaAuctions的決定在這

種情況下將為決定性的並有約束力。InterasiaAuctions有權不作出

任何理由就拒絕任何人進入拍賣會，並且有權要求任何人離開拍

賣會。

5.	 InterasiaAuctions將會執行在拍賣會之前遞交的書面競標，以

及在拍賣會前通過電話提供的競標（將會通過書面確認），但

是InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不會對此類競標的任何執行錯

誤承擔責任。當InterasiaAuctions收到對一件拍賣品的多個相同的

競標時，第一個收到的競標將為成功的競標。不接受任何“購

買”競標。

6.	 作為第三方的代理人的競標者必須在拍賣會前將此告知

InterasiaAuctions，並須為代表其客戶作出的購買行為負責，除非

在拍賣會前與InterasiaAuctions有書面協議。保留要求代理人提供

授權證明以及拒絕代理人任何競標的權利。

7.	 In te r a s i aAuc t ions將會根據員工數量盡力照應希望通過

電話競標的競標者。有興趣的競買人須至少提前48小時與

InterasiaAuctions作出有關安排。InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不

會對電話競標的任何執行錯誤承擔責任。

8.	 拍賣品目錄中提供的拍賣品可在拍賣會之前預先設定的公開

預覽時間內供潛在競標者檢查。預覽者將會對任何其引起的損壞

負責。

9.	 拍賣將以港幣結算。在拍賣會時的任何貨幣換算，僅作參考

之用。InterasiaAuctions不會對任何貨幣換算錯誤或不準確負責。

10.	 買家須在從拍賣會之日起的5天內付款，除了郵寄競標或其他

InterasiaAuctions為不在拍賣現場的競標者代為執行的競標，此類

競標須在收到InterasiaAuctions的發票時付款。在全額付款前，競

拍品將不會給予或寄給買家。其它貨幣在得到InterasiaAuctions同
意後可被接受，在這種情況下，買家須支付所有銀行費用以及承

擔任何因匯率差異引起的費用。

11.	 所有在從拍賣會之日起14天內未付的發票將會被收取5%的

費用，以及承擔自拍賣會之日起每月1.5%的利息。如果拍賣品在

從拍賣會之日起30天內未被全額付清，InterasiaAuctions有權執行

以下一種或幾種權利和補救措施：（a）取消出售，（b）重新公

開或非公開出售此拍賣品，違約買家將承擔所有重新拍賣的損

失以及其間的所有費用和支出，（c）把從買家處收到的錢款或

InterasiaAuctions欠買家的錢款用于償還買家欠InterasiaAuctions的錢

款，（d）控告買家違約。買家將承擔所有費用和支出，包括訴訟

費用以及拖欠款項時引發的費用。

12.	 拍賣品目錄中對拍賣品的描述是陳述觀點，並不作為保證或

根據。買家可以退回描述錯誤的拍賣品，但要在收到拍賣品7日

拍賣規則



Conditions of Sale

1. The auction takes place publicly. The placing of a bid constitutes 
acceptance in full of these Conditions of Sale by the bidder.

2. Interasia Auctions Limited (Interasia Auctions) is acting as agent for the 
respective sellers of the lots in the auction. All lots are offered subject to a 
reserve, below which the lot will not be sold.

3. The highest bidder acknowledged by Interasia Auctions shall be the 
buyer (provided the lot’s reserve is met). A buyer’s premium of 15% shall 
be added to the hammer price of each lot. 

4. Interasia Auctions has the right to reject any bid, to advance the 
bidding at its discretion, to withdraw or divide any lot, to combine any 
two or more lots, to deviate from the lotting order, and in the event of a 
dispute, to determine the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, or 
to reopen the lot. Interasia Auctions’ decision in such case shall be final 
and binding. Interasia also has the right to refuse entrance to the auction 
to any person without giving any reason, as well as to require any person 
to leave the auction. 

5. Interasia Auctions will execute written bids submitted prior to the 
auction and, in its discretion, bids provided to it by telephone before 
the auction (which should be confirmed in writing), but it and its staff 
shall not be responsible for any failure or error in executing such bids. In 
the event Interasia Auctions receives identical bids for a lot, the first bid 
received shall be the successful bid. No “buy” bids will be accepted.

6. A bidder acting as an agent on behalf of a third party must advise 
Interasia Auctions of this prior to the auction and shall be responsible for 
all purchases made on behalf of his clients unless otherwise agreed to in 
writing by Interasia Auctions prior to the auction. Interasia reserves the 
right to require agents to provide proof of their authority and to reject any 
bids from the agent.

7. Interasia Auctions will endeavor to accommodate those bidders who 
wish to bid by telephone, subject to staff availability. Interested bidders 
should make arrangements with Interasia Auctions at least 48 hours prior 
to the auction. Interasia Auctions and its staff will not be responsible for 
any failure or error in executing telephone bids.

8. The lots offered in the auction catalogue can be inspected by potential 
bidders prior to the auction at public viewing as set forth in the auction 
catalogue. Viewers will be responsible for any damage caused by them in 
the viewing.

9. The sale shall be conducted in Hong Kong dollars. Any currency 
converter at the auction is for general reference and convenience only. 
Interasia Auctions shall not be responsible for any error or inaccuracy on 
the currency converter. 

10. Payment of lots is due within 5 days from the auction date, except in 
the case of postal or other bids that Interasia Auctions executes on behalf 
of bidders not present at the auction, such payment is due on presentation 
of Interasia Auctions’ invoice for the lots. Lots will not be given or sent 
to buyers until payment in full. All amounts and invoices are payable in 
Hong Kong dollars. Foreign currencies will be accepted only if agreed to 
by Interasia Auctions and in such case the buyer shall pay all bank charges 
and bear any costs arising from exchange rate differences.

11. All invoices that are not paid within 14 days after the auction shall be 
subject to a 5% late fee and shall also bear interest at the rate of 1½% 
per month from the date of the auction. If lots are not paid for in full 
within 30 days after the auction, Interasia Auctions shall have the right to 
exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies: (a) to cancel the 
sale, (b) to resell the lots at public or private sale, with the defaulting buyer 
to be responsible for any loss from the resale and all costs and expenses 
in connection therewith, (c) to apply any amounts received from the 
buyer or owing to the buyer from Interasia Auctions against the amounts 
owing to Interasia Auctions, or (d) to sue the buyer for breach of contract. 
The buyer shall be responsible for all costs and expenses, including legal 
fees and collection costs, incurred by Interasia Auctions in collecting on 
defaulted invoices and delinquent accounts. 

12. The descriptions in the catalogue are statements of opinion and do 
not constitute any guaranty or warranty. The buyer may return any lot that 
is misdescribed, so long as the buyer notifies Interasia of his intention to 
return the lot and the reason for the return within 7 days of his receipt of 
the lot (but in no event later than 30 days after the auction), so returns the 

lot within 7 days thereafter and the lot is received by Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition and has not been altered. If Interasia Auctions 
disagrees with the proposed return, the item may, at Interasia Auctions’ 
option, be submitted for expertisation in accordance with clause 13 at the 
buyer’s expense (except if the item receives a negative opinion, the buyer 
shall not be responsible for such expertisation cost). Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, lots that are illustrated in the catalogue may not be returned 
for centring, margins, short or blunted perforations, or other details 
visible from the illustration, nor may lots be returned because the colour 
does not match the colour reproduction in the auction catalogue or on 
the website. Lots described as having any fault or defect also may not be 
returned for any faults that were not described. No lots may be returned 
for any reason whatsoever after thirty (30) days from the auction, except 
for lots put on extension per clause 13. In addition, the following lots may 
not be returned for any reason: (a) lots containing 5 or more stamps or 
items (other than a set of stamps) and (b) lots offered “as is.” 

13. The buyer may only return a lot on the basis that it is not genuine 
if the item is placed on extension and the item receives an opinion that 
it is not genuine from the expertiser, all in accordance with this clause 
13. Buyers who wish to get an expert opinion on an item must (a) notify 
Interasia Auctions in writing within 20 days after the auction that the 
item is to be expertised (and any expert that the buyer proposes the item 
to be submitted to), (b) promptly return the lot to Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition for submission for expertisation (if the lot has 
already been sent to the buyer) and (c) pay for the lot in full at the time 
of the expertisation request. Interasia Auctions will submit all items for 
expertisation under this clause 13 to an expert chosen by it, in consultation 
with the buyer. The buyer shall be responsible for all costs for the expert 
opinion, except if the item receives an adverse opinion and the sale is 
cancelled. If the expert issues an adverse opinion that the item is not as 
described in the auction catalogue, the sale will be cancelled and the buyer 
will be refunded the purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) 
for the lot. Lots containing 5 or more stamps or items (other than a set 
of stamps) and lots offered “as is” may not be returned for any reason as 
provided in Clause 12. Items with an expert certificate dated within the 
last five years are not subject to return for reason of genuineness or any 
other reason, nor will any item described as have any fault or defect be 
returnable for any faults mentioned in the expert opinion that were not 
described. No lot will be accepted as a return from expertisation if the 
item is indelibly marked as altered or fraudulent by the expertiser. 

14. A lot is at the buyer’s risk at and from the time the lot is “knocked 
down” to the buyer at the auction, but title (ownership) shall not pass 
to the buyer until payment in full. Lots may be picked up at Interasia 
Auctions’ offices the first business day after the auction during normal 
business hours. Lots sold to postal or other bidders not present in person 
at the auction will be sent by courier service, registered mail or other 
means at the buyer’s risk and expense. Lots that are not collected within 
30 days after the auction shall be assessed storage charges.

15. If a lot description is also provided in Chinese, the Chinese description 
is for general reference and convenience only. The Chinese descriptions 
are not complete and do not necessarily reference faults and other 
condition issues. Potential bidders are encouraged to carefully review the 
English descriptions, which are the official catalogue descriptions, and 
no lot may be returned because of any omission, inaccuracy or error in its 
Chinese description.

16. Interasia Auctions’ liability to any buyer, bidder or potential bidder 
is limited to refunding the purchase price for misdescribed and not 
genuine items under and in accordance with clauses 12 and 13. Any claim 
against Interasia Auctions or the seller of a lot thereunder is limited to the 
purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) for the lot. Neither 
Interasia Auctions nor the seller of a lot shall under any circumstances be 
liable for any consequential losses. 

17. These Conditions of Sale and the respective rights and obligations 
of the parties shall be governed and construed in accordance with Hong 
Kong law, and the buyer (including for such purposes agents) hereby 
submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts.

18. In case of any difference between these Conditions of Sale (in English) 
and the Chinese translation, the English version shall prevail.

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.



Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $5,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$5,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
$1,000,000 to $3,000,000 $100,000
$3,000,000 to $5,000,000 $200,000
Above $5,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $6,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$ 6,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
Above $1,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Description Notes

•  Gum
 Unmounted mint : unused with full original gum that has not been hinged.

Mint : unused with original gum that has been hinged, which may or may not have a hinge remnant (not 
necessarily described).

Unused : unused without gum, except where original gum is indicated (to indicate that the gum is of a 
lesser nature than on a mint stamp), with the following orders of magnitude (corresponding to 
the part of the stamp showing gum) for gum: much original gum – large part original gum – part 
original gum – small part original gum – traces of original gum. 

Chinese stamps before 1898 with much or large part original gum have, however, been described as 
unused (with much or large part original gum) because of conventions and can be considered mint. 

• Quality parameters
extremely fine – very fine – fine to very fine – fine – very good – good – fair – poor (in mixed lots, fine to 
very fine means the presence of both fine and items of higher grade). Quality designations in mixed lots 
are overall ones.

• Covers can be expected to have minor nicks, short edge tears, flap tears, as well as slight reduction from 
opening. Entires (folded letters) normally have one or two file folds, and common stamps on covers may 
have small faults that do not detract overly from the cover usage. These may not be described and are not 
grounds for return.

• All counts in mixed lots are approximate, whether or not so stated.

• The catalogue illustrations are an integral part of the descriptions, and no lot may be returned for details 
visible from the illustration.

GC Jan 2010 (1-66).indd   2 12/18/2009   3:19:14 PM
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Booklets

3001
1924 (Oct.) $1 booklet covers in deep red and black, with 
interleaving but no stamps, wear to cover. Chan B15. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3002
1924 (Aug.) $1 booklet covers in pale green and brownish 
black, with interleaving but no stamps, covers creased and 
other faults. Chan B14. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

International Reply Coupons

3003
1946 9c. International Reply Coupon on reverse of envelope 
from Tak Hing to Seattle, tied by “Tak Hing” dotted rim 
d.s., with “Youngstown/Ohio” c.d.s. of office of purchase in 
violet, slight staining from gum on flap, fine and scarce usage.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Postage Dues

3004
1904 “Postage Due” overprints on C.I.P. ½c. brown, 1c. 
ochre and 2c. scarlet, quadruple interpanneau panes of eighty 
with complete selvedge on three sides, fine unused without 
gum, a few minor tones on reverse and splitting in margins. 
Chan D1-D3.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000 

3005
1904 “Postage Due” overprints on C.I.P. 4c. brown pane of 
twenty with interpane margin at top, cancelled to order by 
“Wuhu” c.d.s., slight tones at foot, otherwise fine. Chan D4.

HK$ 600 - 800

3006
1904 “Postage Due” overprints on C.I.P. 1c. to 10c., cancelled 
by to order by “Chefoo” double-ring d.s., on unaddressed 
envelope, the 1c. has marginal faults at left, otherwise fine. 
Chan D2-D6.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Commencing on Wednesday, December 6, at 9:30 am
with the General Session below (lots 3001 – 3930).

3007

3007
1904 Waterlow imperforate proof of Postage Due 5c. lake 
on thick wove paper, overprinted “Waterlow & Sons Ltd./
Specimen”, very fine. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3008

3008
1912 “Provisional Neutrality” overprint for Foochow 5c. 
blue, fine unused with large part to much original gum, blunt 
perfs. at foot. Signed in pencil “JRH” (J.R. Hughes). Chan 
D19. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3004
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3009
1912 “Republic of China” overprint in regular style characters 
1c. brown block of nine (3 x 3) with interpane margin at 
top and sheet margin at left, variety overprint inverted, fine 
unused with part original gum. Chan D34a. 

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

3010
1904-11 issues complete unused, with or without gum, also 
1903-08(c.) Revenues complete (9), very good to fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3011
1924 (15 Dec.) envelope from the Philippines to Shanghai 
bearing Philippines 2c. and Philippines overprint on U.S. 
8c., cancelled by “Imus/Cavite, P.I.” duplex, with China 
Postage Due First Peking printing 2c. strip of three applied 
on arrival and cancelled by “Shanghai” bilingual c.d.s., the 
stamps crossed out in manuscript and endorsed “Paid”, with 
“Notice Delivered” oval d.s. (24.12.24 and 3.1.25) in violet 
on reverse, central vertical filing fold just crosses one of the 
Dues. Chan D51.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3012
1929 (13 July) envelope from Seattle to Ridgefield Park, 
New Jersey, forwarded to Shanghai thence to Yokohama, 
returned to Seattle and then to original addressee in New 
Jersey, bearing U.S. 1c. pair, cancelled by “Seattle” duplex, 
and China Postage Due London printing 2c. strip of three, 
cancelled by “Shanghai” bilingual c.d.s. (10.8), and endorsed 
“Paid” in manuscript, showing “T/15” circular h.s. and “Due 
6 Sen” framed bilingual h.s. in violet adjacent, fine and well 
travelled envelope in transit for more than nine months. 
Chan D43.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3013
1929 (13 July) envelope from Seattle to Ridgefield Park, New 
Jersey, forwarded to Shanghai thence to Yokohama, returned 
to Seattle and then to original addressee in New Jersey, 
bearing U.S. 1c. pair, cancelled by “Seattle” duplex, and China 
Postage Due London printing 2c. strip of three, cancelled by 
“Shanghai” bilingual c.d.s. (10.8), and endorsed “Paid” in 
manuscript, showing “T/15” circular h.s. adjacent, fine and 
well travelled envelope from the same correspondence as the 
previous envelope. Chan D43.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3014
1934 (5 July) envelope from Rangoon, Burma to Shanghai 
(29.7) bearing on reverse India 1a., cancelled by origin c.d.s., 
and China Postage Due Second Peking printing 2c. strip of 
three and 20c. applied on arrival and cancelled by “Shanghai” 
bilingual c.d.s., with “T” in circle h.s. on front, fine. Chan 
D67, D72.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Express Letter stamps

3015
1905 (4 Nov.) first issue zig-zag roulette 10c. olive-green and 
pale green, cancelled by “Shanghai” c.d.s. and another town 
below, fine and flawless, very early usage. Chan E1. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3016
1916 Republic second issue 10c. overprinted “Hung 
Hsien”, cancelled by “Peking” native c.d.s. (9.3), fine and 
unusually free of faults. Chan E10. 

HK$ 600 - 800

Airmails

3017
1929 Air second issue 15c., 30c., 45c. and 90c. in complete 
sheets of twenty-five, unused, three have interleaving and one 
without gum, also 60c. block of fifteen and a few loose (9), 
unused, tones and faults. Chan A6-A10.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3018
1929 Air second issue 90c. black and olive sheet of twenty-
five with complete selvedge all round, showing imprints, plate 
numbers and sheet requisition numbers, fine unused with 
large part original gum, some thinnings at top, a small defect 
at foot of one stamp in lower row. A scarce sheet. Chan A10.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Ex 3010

3009
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3019
1946 National Currency Surcharges on Third Peking printing 
$73 on 25c. orange-yellow, fine unused with much original 
gum, a few light yellow spots on gum. Signed J.R. Hughes in 
pencil and Kessler handstamp guarantee. Chan A47. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3024
1929 (15 July) Catapult postcard to Hankow (26.8) bearing 
Germany 15pf. and 50pf., cancelled by “Berlin NW” c.d.s., 
handstruck “Mit Katapultflug”, showing “Erster/Deutscher/
Katapultflug/Dampfer Bremer New York” oval d.s. (22.7) 
and “Schnelldampfer/’Bremen’/Norddeutscher Lloyd/
Bremen” cachet in red, with “Hankow” bilingual arrival c.d.s. 
on reverse, very fine and rare example of Catapult mail to 
China. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

3025
1931 (16 June) registered envelopes (3, two endorsed “First 
Flight Berlin/China”) to Canton (4.7) via Manchouli (25.6), 
each bearing Germany Air 15pf., 20pf. (2) and 1m., cancelled 
by “Berlin NW” c.d.s., fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3026
1938 (27 July) airmail/surface envelope from Chihkiang 
to Los Angeles (26.8) “By air-mail to Hongkong only” 
bearing Peking Martyr 10c. pair and Air 30c., cancelled 
by c.d.s., undeliverable and held for more than five weeks 
before being returned (4.10) to Chihkiang via Hong Kong, 
Canton and Shanghai, with appropriate transit and arrival 
on reverse including “Retour” h.s., “Returned Letter Office/
Hong Kong” c.d.s. (17.1.39), and “Shanghai” (28.1.39) and 
“Canton” (17.2.39) return letter c.d.s., both in red, nearly 
nine months in transit, during which time Japanese forces 
conquered and occupied Canton.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3027
1936 (14 Feb.) Canton-Hanoi trial flight envelopes (2) to 
Hanoi (13.3) and U.S.A. via Marseille (16.3) bearing Air third 
issue 25c. vertical pair and Air second issue 90c. respectively, 
cancelled by “Shanghai” bilingual c.d.s. or dotted rim d.s., 
showing “Canton” “propeller” design special d.s. (14.2) for 
the first flight, “Delayed by adverse weather. Reforwarded 
on 21.2.36” framed h.s. in red, overstruck “28” in violet due 
to further delay, matching “Air Mail Service Postponed/
Forwarded by Steamer to Avoid Delay” or “Air Mail Service 
Postponed/Forwarded by Steamer to Singapore for Onward 
Transmission by Air” framed h.s. in violet, and “Despatched 
6.3.36” framed h.s., one corrected to “9” in green, fine and 
interesting usages.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

3019

3020

3020
1949 Silver Yuan Unit stamps for West Szechwan Airmail 
overprint on $10,000 on 30c. red Hong Kong printing, 
watermarked, fine unused with much original streaky gum, 
gum as usual slightly brownish in places, fine. CSS certificate 
(2008). Chan SA3. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3021
1934 (30 Dec.) surface/airmail envelope “By Imperial Air 
Mail” from Fukien to Dublin (29.1.35) redirected internally, 
bearing Second Air 30c. and 45c., cancelled by “Kienow 
(Kienning)” c.d.s., fine and scarce example the First Imperial 
Airways service period to Ireland and late usage of the Second 
Air issue. Chan A7, A8.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3022
1921 Inauguration of Peking-Fengtian Airmail Service 
perforated 15c. blue-green and 45c. violet (with sheet margin 
at right) prepared for use but not issued, the first without 
gum, the second with practically full original gum. Chan 
AP50-AP52.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3023
1924 (1 May) first trial flight by Moukden Warlord 
Government Moukden-Newchwang envelope from Moukden 
to Shanghai (5.5) via Newchwang (2.5) bearing Air first issue 
15c. and Junk 3c. (on reverse), cancelled by “Moukden” 
bilingual c.d.s. and showing on reverse “Newchwang” 
bilingual c.d.s., from where it was carried by train to its final 
destination, the first trial flight is recorded as having taken 
place on 2 May 1924 and mail carried on this flight was 
postmarked 1 May 1924, envelope has corner crease at lower 
right clear of stamp, fine to very fine.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3024
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3028
1942 (14 May) airmail censored envelope from Kityang to 
U.S.A. “Via airmail/C.N.A.C. to Calcutta & thence via/
B.O.A.C. to Durban, So. Africa”, bearing on reverse Dr. Sun 
Yat-sen New York printing $1 (2) and Chung Hwa printing 
perf. 14 $10, cancelled by c.d.s., fine and scarce usage of the 
Chung Hwa perf. 14 and very early trans-Himalayan air route 
which operated at the beginning of 1942 after the Japanese 
had blocked the Burma Road. Chan 391, 507.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3029
1949 (10 Oct.) airmail envelope to Taipei (10.2.50) bearing 
West Szechwan Unit stamps Airmail overprint on $20,000 
on 25c. to $10,000 on $27, the complete basic set of six, 
cancelled by “Chengtu” dotted rim d.s., fine first day cover. 
Chan SA1-SA2, SA4-SA7. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3030
A fascinating accumulation of envelopes (100+) from the 
1920’s and 1930’s, the majority being airmail with a number 
of interesting flights, also signed copy of Starr and Mills of 
the Chinese Air Post 1920-1935 (binding broken).

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

Military Post

3031
1943 District overprint for Kwangsi on Dr. Sun Yat-sen Dah 
Tung printing 8c. green, perf. 13½, block of fifteen (5 x 3) 
from the lower right corner of the sheet, showing “Printed 
by Dah Tung Book Co., Ltd. H.K.” marginal imprint, 5th 
stamp in 2nd horizontal row variety 5mm. narrow spacing 
between characters, fine to very fine unmounted mint. Chan 
M6b, var. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3032
1942 District overprint on $2 blue--green Dr. Sun Yat-sen 
General Office and 1945 Military Post Central Trust printing 
(-) carmine complete sheets of 200, and also 1943 surcharge 
of 50 cents with two vertical bars on Fukien 16c. olive-brown 
complete sheet of 200 with lower right stamp thinned “16”, 
unused without gum as issued, splitting and faults. Chan 
657, a, M12, M13.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3033
1948 (21 June) native envelope from Chowchin to Tientsin 
(25.6) showing “Soldier’s Free Frank” circular h.s. in red, and 
bearing Dr. Sun Yat-sen $5000 cancelled by c.d.s., fine.

HK$ 600 - 800

3034
1949 (6 Mar.) native envelope from Hengyang to Shanghai 
showing “Soldier’s Free Frank” circular h.s. in red, and 
bearing on reverse Gold Yuan surcharges on Dr. Sun Yat-sen 
50c. on $20 block of six, 50c. on Revenue $20 block of four, 
and $2 on $15 (5, with strip of three and pair), cancelled by 
dotted rim d.s., one stamp additionally tied by arrival c.d.s., 
fine usage during the Gold Yuan period.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3035
1942-45, an unused and used assembly, including Chekiang 
16c. cancelled by “Military P.O./216” dotted rim d.s. and 
Kiangsi $2 unused, mainly fine (32).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3036

Bandit Post

3036
1923 “Pao Tzu Ku” Bandit Post 10c. black on buff and 50c. 
(5c.) black on red, very fine and fresh unused. Ex Malcolm 
Johnson. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3028
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3037
1923 “Pao Tzu Ku” Bandit Post 10c. black on buff and 50c. 
(5c.) black on red, the 50c. (5c.) has dramatic preprinting 
paper fold, very fine and fresh unused. 

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000

Postal Savings

3038
1938-44, an old time unused accumulation with numerous 
multiples and some perf. 10½-11 varieties, mixed condition 
(hundreds).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Revenues

3039
1908(c.) American Banknote Co. 20cash, 100cash and 
1000cash imperforate plate proofs in issued colours on wove 
paper, each overprinted “Specimen” in red and with small 
security punch hole, very fine.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3040
1908(c.) American Banknote Co. 20cash, 100cash and 
1000cash imperforate plate proofs in issued colours on wove 
paper, horizontal pairs, each overprinted “Specimen” in red 
and with small security punch hole, very fine.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3041
1908(c.) American Banknote Co. 20cash, 100cash and 
1000cash imperforate plate proofs in issued colours on wove 
paper, vertical pairs, each overprinted “Specimen” in red and 
with small security punch hole, very fine.

HK$ 5,500 - 7,000

3042
1915(c.) Pharmacy corner card envelope to New York 
bearing on reverse overprinted Revenue strip of four and 
single, not accepted for postage and therefore taxed, with 
“Centimes/100/T” in small circle h.s. on front, envelope 
stained at top right, nevertheless an interesting attempt to 
use Revenue stamps as postage.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3037

3043
1935 China Travel Service invoice to Dr. Sven Hedin for a 
shipment by rail from Nanking to Peiping bearing Pagoda 
Revenue 2c., cancelled by “China Travel Service Peiping/
Freight Department” bilingual oval h.s. in blue, fine.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3044
1945-50(c.), an unused and used assembly of Nationalist 
Transportation stamps (40) and Communist Regional Tax 
overprints on Transportation and Harvest stamps (58), also 
receipts (30), bearing Futu Gate or Harvester stamps.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3045
1935-49(c.), an interesting unused assembly with multiples of 
scarce values, mainly fine (100+).

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3046
1900-50(c.), an accumulation consisting of mostly Revenues, 
with some Postal Savings, seals and labels (approx. 480).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Ephemera

3047
1948 Anti-Tuberculosis label in a complete sheet of twenty-
five, unmounted mint.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Postcards

3048
A collection of early twentieth century “Kingshill” colour 
picture postcards unused (except the one pictured), 
numbered between 179 and 342, principally showing various 
Shanghai views and subjects, including buildings, the Race 
Course and landmarks, as well as a number of general China 
subjects such as the Great Wall, daily scenes and landmarks 
from a number of other cities, excellent colours, a number 
with toning on reverse (approx. 130).

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

3042
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Literature

3049
Ministry of Communications, Directorate General of Posts, 
Report on the Chinese Post Office for the Tenth Year of Chung-
Hua Min-Kuo (1921) with which is Incorporated An Historical 
Survey of the Quarter-Century (1896-1921). Shanghai : Supply 
Department of the Directorate General of Posts, 1922. 
Hardbound (maroon covers).

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Philatelic Album

3050
Album for Chinese Postage Stamps (With Chinese and English 
Explanations) Compiled by Church Chu. First Edition, July, 
1926. Pristine condition, a remarkable example of this first 
stamp album produced in Shanghai.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Cancellations

3051
1878-97, an interesting collection of seal cancellations, 
including 1878-85 Large Dragons 1ca. (4), 3ca. (7) and 
5ca. (5), 1885-88 Small Dragons multiples with 1ca. (2) to 
5ca. pairs and 3ca. strips of three (2) and four (one stamp 
defective), 1894 Dowager Empress Birthday 24ca., and 1897 
Red Revenue large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c., fair to fine, 
faults (68). 

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

3052
1898-1912 C.I.P. issues and “Republic of China” overprints 
with values to $2 (3), some multiples and pieces, arranged 
by types with non-standard daters, bilingual c.d.s., segmented 
c.d.s. both native of varying sizes and bilingual, single and 
double-ring lunar daters, Sun and Moon, Railway, maritime, 
registered, and a good range of tombstones, a few small faults, 
mainly very good to very fine strikes (approx. 400 items).

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

Ex 3051

Ex 3052
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Collections and selections

3053
1878-97, an unused and used selection, including Large 
Dragons 1878 3ca. and 1885 5ca. used, and Small Dragons 
1885-88 1ca. to 5ca. unused with part original gum, good to 
fine, faults (11).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3054
1878-1949, an unused and used collection of Near East 
and Asia in a Schaubek album, which includes China with 
1878 Large Dragon 1ca. and 1897 Red Revenue large figures 
surcharge 1c. on 3c. both used (faults), Hong Kong, Japan, 
and Straits Settlements, mixed condition.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3055
1878-1949, a comprehensive mint or unused and used 
collection housed in a Minkus album, excellent representative 
showing of all periods including Imperial, Republic, 
Provinces, Manchukuo, Japanese Occupation, as well as some 
Shanghai and Local Posts, with numerous better sets and 
singles throughout, good to fine, some faults (2,200).

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

3056
1878-1960(c.), an unused and used assembly of several 
collections, including 1878-85 Large Dragons 3ca. and 5ca., 
and Japanese Occupation of North China 1945 Hsin Min 
$50 colour proofs (9), good to fine, faults (1,800).

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3057
1880-1980(c.), a mint or unused accumulation comprised of 
several remainders of collections with various periods and 
issues represented, including C.I.P. and also Japan, good to 
fine (3,500).

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

3058
1882-1949, a mint or unused and used representative 
collection well arranged on Hagners with a good range 
of Imperial and Republic issues, Special Purpose stamps, 
Chinese Provinces, Local Posts, Japanese Occupation and 
Manchukuo, mainly very good to fine, some faults (1,700).

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3059
1885-1909, a mint or unused and used assembly with 
particular interest in the 1894-97 issues, including 1894 
Dowager Empress Birthday 1ca. to 24ca. unused, 1897 New 
Currency small figures surcharge on Dowager 1st printing 
30c. on 24ca. unused, large figures surcharge 2.5mm. setting 
on Dowager 2nd printing 10c. on 9ca. to 30c. on 24ca. 
used, large figures surcharge 1.5mm. setting on Dowager 3rd 
printing 10c. on 9ca. (3) and 10c. on 12ca. (4) unused and on 
Redrawn ½c. on 3c. and 2c. on 2ca. unused and used (6 sets), 
good to fine, some faults (approx. 300).

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Ex 3055

Ex 3059
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3060
1885-1925, a mint or unused and used collection mounted 
in a Church Chu album (1926 first edition, modern binder 
rings added), including 1894 Dowager Empress Birthday 9ca. 
to 24ca. used, 1897 New Currency small figures surcharges 
on Dowager ½c. on 3ca. to 30c. on 24ca. used, large figures 
surcharges 2.5mm. setting on Dowager 2nd printing ½c. on 
3ca. to 30c. on 24ca. used, Red Revenues (4 different) with 
large figures surcharge 4c. on 3c. used, 1900 C.I.P. ½c. to 
$5 used, 1912 “Republic of China” Statistical Department 
½c. to $5 used, and Local Posts with Shanghai 1892 (3 Aug.) 
surcharge 2c. on 5c. carmine-pink mint, very good to fine 
(350).

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3061
1885-1949, a mint or unused and used representative 
collection on Scott Specialty pages, “Leuchtturm” pages, in a 
stockbook and loose, including Special Purpose stamps and 
Chinese Provinces, fair to fine, faults (3,200).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3062
1885-1949, a representative used collection in a Scott 
Specialty album, excellent coverage of all periods, with 
Imperial and Republic, Special Purpose stamps, Chinese 
Provinces, and Japanese Occupation, with many key stamps 
throughout, mainly good to fine (1,700).

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

3063
1888-1995(c.) an enormous mint and unused or used 
accumulation arranged on stockpages with some Imperial 
including C.I.P. Coiling Dragons, wide range of Republic 
issues, Chinese Provinces, Postal Savings stamps, Japanese 
Occupation of Menkiang, Manchukuo, Manchuria Local 
Overprints, Liberated Areas, People’s Republic of China, 
Taiwan Republic, Shanghai Local Post, Foreign Post Offices 
with Hong Kong “China” overprints, on the whole a nice old 
time holding replete with better items such as 1937 1c. on 
4c. London wide Type B in used pair, 1942 $1 Central Trust 
corner block of fifteen with “Military Post Office 2002” c.d.s. 
(possibly a parcel post usage), 1945 Paicheng typographed Dr. 
Sun Yat-sen $2 purple-brown imperforate pairs (3), 1949 $5 
on $500 Transportation double impression of basic stamp 
(Chan G103c), very good to fine (approx. 28,000).

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000 

Ex 3062

Ex 3061

Ex 3063
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3064
1894-1910, a small mainly mint or unused assembly, including 
1894 Dowager Empress Birthday 9ca. and 12ca. unused, and 
1897 New Currency surcharges small figures surcharges on 
Small Dragons 1c. on 1ca. to 5c. on 5ca. (4) unused and on 
Dowagers 30c. on 24ca. used, large figures surcharges 2.5mm. 
setting on Dowager 2nd printing 10c. on 9ca. (2) and 30c. on 
24ca. unused, and large figures surcharges 1.5mm. setting on 
Dowager 3rd printing ½c. on 3ca. to 10c. on 12ca. unused, 
½c. on 3ca. without surcharge unused and on Redrawn ½c. 
on 3ca. and 2c. on 2ca. (2) unused, mainly fine (80).

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

3065
1897-1948, an interesting mint or unused and used selection, 
including 1897 New Currency surcharges large figures 
2.5mm. on Dowager 1st printing 4c. on 4ca. used, DPP 
overprints and surcharges of 50 cents on Central Trust 16c., 
interesting Middle Period multiples, Ki-Hei 1927 Overprint 
on $2 cancelled by “Pinkiang(Harbin)” c.d.s. of July 1932, 
Manchukuo, and Mongolia, mainly fine (280).

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3066
1897-1949, an unused and used collection in an album, with 
1897 New Currency surcharges, Special Purpose stamps, 
Chinese Provinces, and Japanese Occupation, good to fine 
(1,200).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3067
1897-1977, a mint or unused and used assembly in a 
stockbook, including C.I.P. issue to $2 with some cancellation 
interest, 1915 Junk postal forgeries (5), 1915 Postage Dues 
with large multiples used, 1921 Air 15c. to 90c. overprinted 
“Specimen”, 1928 Chang Tso-lin $1 used (4, with a pair), 
Sinkiang Official perfins (60), and Revenues, good to fine 
(800).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3068
1898-1912 C.I.P. issues used, with values to $2, and “Postage 
Due” and “Republic of China” overprints, good to fine (950).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3069
1900(c.)-58, a mint or unused and used duplicated assembly 
in a stockbook with 1912-48 commemorative issues for both 
China and overprinted for Provinces, North East China, 
Taiwan, Foreign Post Offices, and some Revenues, mainly 
good to fine, some faults (2,500).

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

3070
1901-95(c.), a mint or unused and used accumulation with 
China, and particularly Manchukuo, as well as some People’s 
Post, Taiwan, Macau, Hong Kong and others (2,000).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3071
1905-50(c.), an unarranged loose accumulation, which 
includes Japanese Occupation of North China, awaiting 
sorting (Thousands).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3072
1909-78, a small unused and used accumulation arranged 
in a stockbook and on pages with Waterlow issues, 1940-43 
Provincial surcharges, as well as some Taiwan and People’s 
Republic of China, good to fine (2,000). Not illustrated.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3073
1912 “Republic of China” local overprints, an unused 
and used selection arranged and mounted on cards, with 
annotations and notes from an old time British collection 
(90).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3074
1912-48, a comprehensive dealer’s stock of mint or unused 
and used stamps in stockbooks and on cards, including 
Commercial Press Martyr and Postage Due imperforate 
varieties, DPP overprints on Central Trust Dr. Sun Yat-sen 
16c, Airmails, Postage Dues, Military, Parcel Post, Postal 
Savings stamps, and Revenues, a wealth of material well 
organised, good to fine (8,000). 

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

Ex 3074
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3075
1912-49, a mostly mint or unused collection in a Scott album 
with specially prepared pages, an excellent representation of 
Republic, Chinese Provinces, and Japanese Occupation with 
many better stamps and some surcharge varieties, mainly fine 
(2,000).

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

3076
1913-33 Junk issues, a mint or unused and used assembly 
with much duplication, including 1914-19 First Peking 
printing $10 used, and 1923-33 Second Peking printing 
$10 used (2) and $20 used (3); also surcharges and Chinese 
Provinces overprints. Mainly good to fine (1,800).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

3077
1914-36, an unused accumulation of multiples with large 
blocks, part sheets and a few complete sheets with Junk issue 
including 1914-19 First Peking printing 6c. grey part sheet 
of 100, 16c. part sheet of 100 (split into two blocks) and a 
few large multiples of Junks overprinted for use in Provinces, 
Commemoratives including 1928 Chang Tso-lin $1 block of 
six (one stamp has trace of cancellation) and same for Ki-
Hei (strip of four and three pairs), 1929 Unification 1c. to 
10c. and State Burial 1c. to 10c. in complete sheets of one 
hundred, tones and other faults.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3078
1931-49 Dr. Sun Yat-sen issues, issues, a mint or unused and 
used assembly with much duplication, including Provincial 
surcharges, some Martyrs, and Special Purpose stamps with 
Military issues, mainly good to fine (1,500).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3079
1940-46, an unused accumulation mostly in large multiples, 
with the vast majority being Hong Kong Martyrs, some with 
marginal imprints, good to fine (3,000). Not illustrated.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

3080
1941-49(c.), a miscellaneous range of mint or unused stamps 
in large multiples, including 1946 Central Trust Dr. Sun Yat-
sen $200 perf. 13 (Chan 875) block of sixty, Postage Dues, 
Postal Savings, Taiwan Province, North East Provinces, 
Japanese Occupation of Menkiang, Manchukuo, and North 
China People’s Post surcharges, mainly fine.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Ex 3081

3081
1943 Provincial surcharges of 20 cents, a mint or unused 
assembly neatly arranged in a stockbook or on cards, mainly 
fine (900).

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3082
1944-1948, an unused and used collection with 
commemoratives, Airs, and Postage Dues, including 
Kaifeng Provisionals (9) with surcharge varieties, Kiaotung 
Provisionals (5), 1948 Kwangsi Provisional $5,000 on $100 
with large “5” postally used, and several perf. 10½-11½ 
varieties, mainly fine (700).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3083
A miscellaneous assembly with 1935 Dr. Sun Yat-sen 2½c. 
postal stationery card with French and Chinese inscriptions, 
variety printed on both sides unused (heavy soiling), Foreign 
Post Offices including 1909 Peking-Hankow railway 20c. 
and 40c., Revenue American Banknote Co. 20 cash large 
multiples, forgeries, modern Indonesia sheets and Korea 
miniature sheets, mixed condition (couple of thousand). Not 
illustrated.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 3075
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LOCAL POSTS

Shanghai 

3084
1865 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper 2ca. black, printing 13, good even margins, fine to very 
fine unused. Livingston 1d.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3085
1865 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper 2ca. black, printing 21, small clear margins, some 
ageing on reverse, fine unused. Livingston 1f.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3091
1865 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural, error of 
Chinese value, mace for candareens, on pelure paper, 4ca. 
ochre-yellow, printing 20, ample margins, trivial wrinkling 
and tiny ink mark at foot, fine unused, Livingston 5.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3092
1865 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural, error 
of Chinese value, mace for candareens, on pelure paper, 
8ca. green, printing 19, deep rich colour, showing partial 
doubling of impression and strong offset on reverse, good to 
large margins, very fine and fresh unused, Livingston 6.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3093 
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on 
laid paper, 1ca. blue, printing 22, unusually huge margins, 
unused, uniform toning, a few light vertical creases and 
slight thinning from hinge removal at top, nevertheless an 
impressive example. Livingston 7a.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3094
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on laid 
paper, 1ca. blue, printing 22, ample margins, fine unused. 
Livingston 7a.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3095
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on laid 
paper, 1ca. blue, printing 23, small margins, lightly toning on 
reverse just affecting appearance from front, otherwise fine 
unused. Livingston 7c.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3096
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on laid 
paper, 1ca. blue, printing 23A, ample margins, fine unused. 
Livingston 7c.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3097
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on wove 
paper, 1ca. blue, printing 23B, variety most of “L.” and 
“O.” of “L.P.O.” unprinted, good even margins, fine to very 
unused. A rare stamp on wove paper. Livingston 7c var.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3098
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on wove 
paper, 1ca. blue, printing 23B, clear margins, fine unused. 
Livingston 7c var.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3099
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on wove 
paper, 1ca. blue, printing 29, neat barely discernable vertical 
creasing, nevertheless very fine unused. Livingston 10.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3086

3086
1865 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper 8ca. yellow-green, printing 7, good even margins, very 
fine and fresh unused. Livingston 3b.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3087
1865 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper 8ca. yellow-green, printing 16, large even margins, light 
rust at left, otherwise fine unused. Livingston 3d.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3088
1865 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper 8ca. yellow-green, printing 16, ample margins, light 
ageing in places, otherwise fine unused. Livingston 3d.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3089
1865 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper 16ca. scarlet-vermilion, printing 5, characteristic 
blotchy print, clear margins on three sides, just touched at 
bottom left, light soiling on front, fine appearance unused. 
Livingston 4b.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3090
1865 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper 16ca. terra cotta red, printing 17, pale colour, good 
even margins, fine to very fine and fresh unused. Livingston 
4d.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000
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3100
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on wove 
paper, 2ca. grey-black, printing 25, good even margins, some 
thinning and light grease marks at top, otherwise fine unused. 
Livingston 11.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3101
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on wove 
paper, 2ca. grey-black, printing 25, small to clear margins, 
unused with much gum (toned), paper hinge remainder. 
Livingston 11.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3102
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on wove 
paper, 4ca. yellow, printing 24, large margins all round, 
diagonal crease at lower left, small inclusion in margin at 
right and a couple of manuscript markings in margin on 
reverse at foot, fine unused. Livingston 12a.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3103
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on wove 
paper, 4ca. yellow, printing 28, good even margins, a couple 
of tiny specks in paper and small toned area at foot, otherwise 
fine unused. Livingston 12b.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3104
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on wove 
paper, 8ca. olive-green, printing 32, good to large margins, 
showing traces of red printing ink from printing 31 in 
frame line at top, good to large margins, very fine unused. 
Livingston 13.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3105
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on wove 
paper, 8ca. olive-green, printing 32A, deep colour, heavy 
overinked impression, huge margins, extremely fine and 
choice unused. Livingston 13.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3106
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on wove 
paper, 8ca. olive-green, printing 32A, good margins, fine 
unused. Livingston 13.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3107
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on 
wove paper, 16ca. orange-vermilion, printing 31, huge 
margins, light diagonal bend in margin at lower left and a 
few inconsequential ink marks on reverse, very fine unused. 
Livingston 14.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3108
1865 Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on 
wove paper, 16ca. scarlet, printing 31, good margins, light 
transparent grease spots at top, nevertheless fine unused. 
Livingston 14.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3109
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 1ca. blue, printing 38, inverted period after “O” in 
“L.P.O.”, small margins, two tiny manuscript marks at foot 
on back, fine unused. Livingston 18.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3110
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 2ca. black, printing 41, inverted period after “O” in 
“L.P.O.”, good margins all round, slight thinning at right, 
otherwise fine unsued. Livingston 19.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3111
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on 
wove paper, 4ca. yellowish ochre with inverted period after 
“L.P.O.”, printing 42, showing part offset on reverse, large 
even margins, a few tiny pinholes, nevertheless very fine 
unused. Livingston 21a.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3112
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 3ca. terra cotta brown, printing 45, good to ample 
margins, very fine unused. Livingston 20b.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3113
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 3ca. terra cotta brown, printing 45, ample margins, 
fine unused with much gum (two age spots on crackly gum). 
Livingston 20b.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3114
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 3ca. chocolate-brown, printing 45, variety “can” higher 
than “dareens”, good to large margins, very fine unused. 
Livingston 20c.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3115
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 4ca. yellowish ochre, printing 44, good to large 
margins, fine unused. Livingston 21b.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3116
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 4ca. yellowish ochre, printing 44, large margins, faint 
central vertical bend, neatly creased in margins outside stamp 
and small manuscript mark in margin at foot on reverse, fine 
unused. Livingston 21b.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3117
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on 
wove paper, 4ca. yellowish ochre, printing 44, pair, sharp 
impression, deep colour, huge margins all round, light central 
creasing, nevertheless extremely fine unused. Livingston 21b.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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3118
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 6ca. terra cotta brown, printing 33, and 6ca. vermilion, 
printing 46, both with good to ample margins, fine unused, 
old-time hinge remainders and the latter has manuscript 
crayon marking at foot on reverse. Livingston 22b, 23.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3119
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 8ca. green, printing 43, period raised to centre of 
“O” in “L.P.O.”, large margins all round, very fine unused. 
Livingston 24.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3120
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 12ca. terra cotta, printing 35, inverted period after “O” 
in “L.P.O.”, huge margins, vertical crease in margin at left 
well away from design and light rust in English inscription 
tablet at top, otherwise very fine unused. Livingston 25.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3121
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 12ca. terra cotta, printing 35, inverted period after 
“O” in “L.P.O.”, showing “rule” cuts in inner frame lines, 
good to large margins, very fine unused. Livingston 25.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3122
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 12ca. terra cotta, printing 35, inverted period after 
“O” in “L.P.O.”, and 12ca. chocolate, printing 47, good to 
ample margins, fine unused, the latter with much “crackly” 
gum (slightly brownish). Livingston 25, 26.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3123
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 12ca. chocolate, printing 47, deep colour, blurred 
impression, good even margins, fine unused. Livingston 26.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3124
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 12ca. very deep chocolate, printing 47A, intense 
colour and impression, good even margins, very fine unused. 
Livingston 26a.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3125
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on pelure 
or wove paper, 1ca. to 16ca., two examples of each value with 
distinctly different shades, impressions or papers, large to 
ample margins, mainly fine to very fine unused, one 1ca. has 
small faults (16). Livingston 27-34.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3126
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on pelure 
paper, 1ca. deep blue, printing 48, good to large margins, very 
fine unused. Livingston 27a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3127
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on pelure 
paper, 1ca. pale blue, printing 48, good even margins, very 
fine unused. Livingston 27b.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3128
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
and pelure papers, 2ca. black, printing 54, two contrasting 
shades, good to large margins, fine to very fine unused. 
Livingston 28, a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3129
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 3ca. brown, printing 50, large to huge margins, tiny 
thin spot in margin at top, otherwise very fine unused. 
Livingston 29.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3130
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 3ca. brown, printing 50, worn impression, with “knife” 
cuts along outer frame lines, trace of short crease at left, fine 
unused with much original gum. Livingston 29c.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3131
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 4ca. orange-yellow, printing 56, large to enormous 
margins, very fine unused with large part gum. Livingston 30.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
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3132
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 6ca. reddish brown, printing 58, two contrasting 
impressions, huge and large margins respectively, very fine 
unused, the latter with large part gum (light transparent 
grease staining in margins). Livingston 31.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

3133
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 6ca. reddish brown, printing 58, complete sheet of six, 
sharp impression, fine appearance unused, two light vertical 
creases in margins between stamps and inconsequential 
5mm. tear in margin at foot. Livingston 31.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000 

3134
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 6ca. reddish brown, printing 58, complete sheet of 
six, fine appearance unused, a few small faults including age 
spotting mainly in margins and 26mm. vertical tear at foot 
affecting lower English value tablet of 5th stamp. Livingston 
31.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3135
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 8ca. dull grey-green, printing 59, three shades ranging 
from pale (toned paper) to dark, good margins, fine unused, 
the first has a few light marks at foot. Livingston 32.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3136
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 8ca. dull grey-green, printing 59, pair, large to huge 
margins, very fine unused, inconsequential vertical crease in 
outer extremity of right margin. Livingston 32.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3137
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 12ca. orange-brown, printing 60, two slightly different 
impressions, large and huge margins respectively, fine to 
very fine unused, the latter has minute pinhole and light 
horizontal bend. Livingston 33.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3138
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 12ca. vermilion-brown, printing 61, strip of three, 
huge to enormous margins, lightly toned paper, vertical 
creasing in margin between 1st and 2nd stamps, fine unused. 
Livingston 33f.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3139
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on 
wove paper, 12ca. vermilion-brown, printing 61, and 16ca. 
vermilion, printing 62, both with huge margins, fine to very 
fine unused, the latter has a couple of small marks in margin 
at top right on reverse. Livingston 33f, 34b.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3140
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on 
wove paper, 12ca. vermilion-brown, printing 61, and 16ca. 
vermilion, printing 62, large and huge margins respectively, 
fine unused, the latter has light creasing. Livingston 33f, 34b.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3141
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on 
wove paper, 12ca. vermilion-brown, printing 61, and 16ca. 
vermilion, printing 62, two examples of each with slightly 
different shades and impressions, good margins, fine unused. 
Livingston 33f, 34b.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3134
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3142
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 16ca. scarlet and 16ca. vermilion, printing 62, the 
former with good to huge margins, small ink spot at lower 
right corner, and the latter has light peripheral marginal 
tones, fine unused. Livingston 34, b.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3143
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 16ca. scarlet, printing 62, three examples, the first 
two show wear to “1” of “16” and the third has “1” of “16” 
omitted (“1” possibly lightened), good to ample margins, the 
first has violet guarantee mark just showing through to front, 
fine unused. Livingston 34, a.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3144
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 16ca. scarlet, printing 62, variety “1” of “16” omitted, 
huge to enormous margins, light creasing in places and three 
tiny pinholes at foot around lower value tablet, otherwise fine 
unused. Livingston 34, a.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3145
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 16ca. scarlet-vermilion, printing 62, large to huge 
margins, very fine unused. Livingston 34b.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3146
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 16ca. scarlet-vermilion, printing 62, complete sheet 
of six, huge margins all round, insignificant 6mm. tear in 
margin at foot and two light vertical creases between stamps, 
nevertheless very fine unused. Livingston 34b.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3147
1866 Antique numerals, Candareens in the plural on wove 
paper, 16ca. scarlet-vermilion, printing 62, complete sheet of 
six, huge margins all round, 13mm. vertical tear in margin 
at foot stopping short of design and two light vertical bends, 
otherwise fine unused. Livingston 34b.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3148
1866 Modern numerals, Candareen in the singular, 1ca. blue 
and 3ca. red-brown, printings 52 and 53, and Candareens in 
the plural, 2ca. black and 3ca. red-brown, printings 51 and 
55, good to large margins, fine unused, the 1ca. has slight 
thinning at top and the 2ca. has guarantee mark on reverse 
showing through to front. Livingston 35-38.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3149
1866 Modern numerals, Candareen in the singular, 1ca. blue 
and 3ca. red-brown, printings 52 and 53, and Candareens in 
the plural, 2ca. black and 3ca. red-brown, printings 51 and 
55, good to large margins, fine unused. Livingston 35-38.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3150
1866 Modern numerals, Candareen in the singular, 1ca. 
blue, printing 52, two different impressions, good to large 
margins, fine to very fine unused. Livingston 35.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3151
1866 Modern numerals, Candareen in the singular, 1ca. 
slate-blue, printing 52, deep colour and heavy impression, 
pronounced offset on reverse, small margins, fine unused. 
Livingston 35.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3147
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3152
1866 Modern numerals, Candareens in the plural, 3ca. red-
brown, printing 55, huge margins, very fine unused, light 
diagonal crease in margin at lower right well clear of design. 
Livingston 35.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3153
1866 Modern numerals, Candareens in the plural, 3ca. red-
brown, printing 55, huge margins, very fine unused, light 
creasing mainly in margin and a couple of tiny pinholes in 
outer extremity of margin at top left. Livingston 35.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3154
1866 Antique numerals (except 3ca. which has modern 
numeral), Candareens in the plural on toned wove paper, 
1ca. blue, printing 63, 2ca. black, printing 65, and 3ca. red-
brown (2), printings 66 and 67, mostly good to huge margins, 
fine appearance unused, a few small faults (4). Livingston 
39D, 40D, 41D, 41E.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

3155
1866 Modern numerals, Candareens in the plural on toned 
wove paper, 3ca. red-brown (3), printing 67, good to large 
margins, selected examples very fine unused (3). Livingston 
41E.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3156
1866 Modern numerals, Candareens in the plural on white 
mesh paper, 1ca. to 16ca. (2, both scarlet and red-brown 
shades) and additional 8ca. shade (centre defective), good 
to huge margins, mainly fine to very fine unused, a few are 
creased (10). Livingston 39-44, a, 45-47.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3157
1866 Modern numerals, Candareens in the plural on white 
mesh paper, 1ca. blue, printing 69, enormous margins, very 
fine appearance unused, a few small faults mainly confined to 
margins. Livingston 39.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3158
1866 Modern numerals, Candareens in the plural on mesh 
paper, 2ca. black, printing 78, large margins, very fine unused. 
Livingston 40b.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3159
1866 Modern numerals, Candareens in the plural on white 
mesh paper, 4ca. yellow, printing 72, large margins, very 
fine unused, light diagonal corner crease at top right and a 
few microscopic pinholes which are a function of the paper. 
Livingston 42.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3160
1866 Modern numerals, Candareens in the plural on white 
mesh paper, 6ca. olive-green, printing 73, large margins, 
very fine appearance unused, central thinning resulting in 
pinholes. Livingston 43.

HK$ 750 - 1,000

3161
1866 Modern numerals, Candareens in the plural on 
white mesh paper, 6ca. bronze-green, printing 73, large 
margins, heavy impression particularly noticeable in Chinese 
characters, very fine unused. Livingston 43.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3162
1866 Modern numerals, Candareens in the plural on white 
mesh paper, 8ca. green, printing 74, deep colour, large 
margins, very fine unused. Livingston 44.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3163
1866 Modern numerals, Candareens in the plural on 
white mesh paper, 12ca. orange-red, printing 75, showing 
extraneous printing ink in margin at left, large margins, very 
fine appearance unused, slight thinning. Livingston 45.

HK$ 750 - 1,000

3164
1866 Modern numerals, Candareens in the plural on white 
mesh paper, 12ca. orange-red, printing 75, horizontal strip of 
five, large margins, very fine unused, vertical crease in margin 
between 3rd and 4th stamps. Livingston 45.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

A strip of five is the largest recorded multiple of any value 
from this last group of printings (#69-#77), and this may be 
considered to be a complete sheet based on the conclusions 
drawn from Dr. Wei-Liang Chow’s research.

As the last group of group of printings of the regular issues of the 
Shanghai Large Dragons, these values have not been found in a 
multiple larger than five, which has led students to surmise that the 
sheet format was reduced from six to five.

3164 
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3165
1866 Modern numerals, Candareens in the plural on white 
mesh paper, 16ca. red-brown, printing 77, intense reddish 
colour and heavy impression, large margins, very fine unused 
despite the few usual small pinholes endemic to this paper. 
Livingston 47.

HK$ 750 - 1,000

3166
A small reference collection, including Official Reissue 
2ca. black sheet of eight which is faulty and torn through 
the 4th and 5th stamps, and various forgeries with multiples 
including 8ca. complete sheet of sixteen, interesting (80).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3167
The unused balance of the specialised collection of Large 
Dragons with a good representation of printings, including 
1865 Earliest Group with 2ca. printings 1, 6, 14 and 8ca. 
printing 3, Errors of Chinese value mace for candareens 
4ca. and 8ca., 1865 (Dec.) Antique numerals Candareen 
in the singular laid paper 1ca. printing 23 and wove paper 
4ca. printing 28, 1866 (Jan. - Mar.) Middle Group Antique 
numerals Candareens in the plural wove paper values (12) to 
12ca. with 12ca. very deep chocolate printing 47, 1866 Later 
Group Antique numerals Candareens in the plural excellent 
range of values (38) to 16ca. (4) with 12ca. closely spaced pair, 
and fine ranges of the Modern Numerals Group, Retouched 
Group and Last Group, poor to fine (108).

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

Ex 3166

Ex 3167
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3168
1866 Small Dragons value in cents die proof of 4c. in brown 
on thick soft wove card (72 x 73mm.), very fine. Livingston 
49DP2.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3169
1866 Small Dragons value in cents die proof of 8c. in pale red 
on thick soft wove card (58 x 71mm.), very fine. Livingston 
50DP2.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3170
1866 Small Dragons value in cents die proof of 16c. in yellow 
on thick soft wove card (58 x 71mm.), very fine. Livingston 
51DP2. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3171
1866 Small Dragons value in cents perf. 12 4c. lilac-grey , a 
complete sheet of fifty (10 x 5) with full selvedge, fine unused 
with much original gum, some splitting and reinforcing 
mostly in sheet margins. Livingston 49b.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3172
1867 Small Dragons value in candarins die proof of 3ca. in 
grey on thick soft wove card (73 x 58mm.), fine. Livingston 
53DP2. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3173
1867 Small Dragons value in candarins die proof of 6ca. 
in green on thick soft wove card (70 x 59mm.), very fine. 
Livingston 54DP2. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3174
1867 Small Dragons value in candarins die proof of 12ca. in 
greenish grey on thick soft wove card (71 x 59mm.), diagonal 
crease in margin at lower left well clear of design, fine. 
Livingston 55DP2.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3175
1876 colours changed 1ca. to 12ca., cancelled by “Local Post 
Office/Shanghai” small garter in blue, the 1ca. and 3ca. 
(cancelled in red) have faults, the top three values are very 
fine. Livingston 80-84.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3176
1877 (Feb.) Candareen Provisional surcharge in blue 1ca. on 
9ca. blue, cancelled by red garter, fine. Livingston 88.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3177
1880 (June) 20 cash mauve, Stone V, imperforate , a complete 
sheet of fifty (10 x 5) with full sheet margins all round, 
position 20 is the broken “20”, very fine unused. Livingston 
101e, g.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

317431733172
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3178
1889 (Apr.) Provisional handstamped in black and red 20 
cash + 100 cash on 100 cash yellow, on piece, cancelled by 
“Local Post Office Shanghai” large red garter and showing 
“Shanghai/Local Post/B” c.d.s. (30.4.89) in blue on reverse, 
fine. Livingston 131.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3179
1889 lithographed perf. 15, watermarked “Kung Pu”, 20 cash 
grey complete sheets (10) of twenty-five (5 x 5), fine to very 
fine mint, a few stamps have minor gum disturbance (250). 
Livingston 134.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3180
1890-91 Shield issue, a mint or unused assembly of complete 
sheets or large multiples, well written up and graphically 
identifying the five or ten different types for the Stones of 
each value, comprising 1890 perf. 15 no watermark 2c. block 
of 46, 5c. blocks of 45 and 47, 15c. complete sheet of forty 
(rust spotting), perf. 15 watermarked “Kung Pu” sideways 
10c. white paper complete sheet of fifty, 10c. buff paper sheet 
of fifty (top selvedge missing), 15c. block of 25 (rust staining), 
20c. white paper complete sheet of forty and 20c. buff paper 
complete sheet of forty, and 1891 perf. 12 watermark upright 
2c. block of 35 and 5c. block of 23, good to fine, a number 
of stamps faded, some faults, the 10c. and 20c. sheets are all 
sound (400+). Livingston 139-146.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3181
1891 (May) perf. 12 watermarked upright 2c. brown, 
imperforate block of four with 33mm. sheet margin at foot, 
fine and fresh unused without gum. Livingston 145b.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3182
1892 Shield issue colours changed perf. 12 watermarked 
upright, a mint assembly of sheets or large multiples, well 
written up and graphically identifying the five or ten different 
types for the Stones of each value, comprising 2c. complete 
sheet of fifty, 5c. irregular block of 27 from the right of the 
sheet, 10c. sheet of forty (selvedge missing at left), 15c. block 
of thirty (6 x 5) from the left of the sheet, 20c. block of thirty 
(6 x 5) with selvedge at top and foot, mainly fine to very fine 
and fresh (177). Livingston 148-152.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3183
1892-93 Provisional surcharges, a mint or unused and used 
collection, including 1892 2c. on 5c. rose unused and used, 
1893 (Mar.) “Half cent.” on 15c. sheet of fifty with selvedge 
on two sides unused and “One cent.” on 20c. irregular block 
of 46 mint, and 1893 ½c. and 1c. surcharges on Half stamps 
with 1c. on 20c. vertical interpanneau strip of twenty with 
complete selvedge at top and foot mint, mainly fine (approx. 
170). 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3184
1893 Half stamps surcharged in blue ½c. on 5c. rose and ½c. 
on 5c. red in blocks of forty (8 x 5) with interpane margins or 
selvedge on three sides, the complete setting of ten repeated 
four times, the stamps are very fine mint, some adherences 
or patches of gum missing in selvedge. Livingston 155/168.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3185
1893 (31 May) registered local envelope bearing 1893 Half 
stamps surcharged in blue ½c. on 5c. rose (12, surcharge 
types I and II), cancelled by “Local Post Office/Shanghai” 
bilingual double-ring d.s., showing “Registered/No. 127/4” 
framed h.s. in red adjacent and “Shanghai Local Post/D” 
c.d.s. in blue on reverse, fine. Livingston 155, 156, 157.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3186
1893 (Apr.) Half stamps surcharged in blue ½c. on 5c. 
carmine-pink pair with types IB and IIB surcharges se-
tenant and inverted, on fragment, cancelled by “Local Post/
Shanghai” small bilingual double-ring h.s. in blue, very fine. 
Livingston 159A.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3187
1893 (Apr.) Half stamps surcharged in blue ½c. on 5c. 
carmine-pink pair with type IIB and IIIB surcharges se-tenant 
and inverted, fine and lightly cancelled in blue. Livingston 
160A.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3188
1893 (Apr.) Half stamps surcharged in blue ½c. on 5c. 
vermilion pair with type IA surcharges normal and inverted 
se-tenant, fine and lightly cancelled in blue. Livingston 162B.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3189
1893 (Apr.) Half stamps surcharged in blue ½c. on 5c. 
vermilion pair with type IA and IIB surcharges normal 
and inverted se-tenant, fine and lightly cancelled in blue. 
Livingston 166B.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3190
1893 (Apr.) Half stamps surcharged in blue ½c. on 5c. 
vermilion pair with type IB surcharges normal and inverted 
se-tenant, on fragment, cancelled by “Local Post/Shanghai” 
small bilingual double-ring h.s. in blue, fine. Livingston 167B.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3191
1893 Barclay & Fry essay proofs with complex ornaments in 
spandrels imperf. 2c. to 20c. in colours similar to those of 
the issued stamps on unwatermarked stout paper, horizontal 
pairs, one 5c. is thinned; also imperf. proof with design 
similar to issued stamp 5c. blue on watermarked paper with 
offset of frame on reverse, horizontal pair, fine to very fine. 
Livingston 174EP2-178EP2; 175P var.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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1893 Jubilee of First Settlement 2c. Commemorative Issue

The following six lots comprise the remarkable assembly of artist’s drawings, essays and proofs for this issue. All are from the Dr. Wei-liang 
Chow collection and were offered in the Sotheby’s Hong Kong auction of the first part of his collection on 7 November1996, lots 541, 542, 
547-550. 

3192
1893 Jubilee of First Settlement 2c., the original artwork by Robert A. de Villard in pen and ink on thick wove paper (225 x 
259mm.), with parts of the design highlighted in red ink, titled at top “Skeleton Drawing for Jubilee Stamp,” and endorsed 
“Sheet No. 3 for Messrs. Barclay +Fry”, signed by the artist, “R.A.D.V. (R.A. de Villard)”, with various manuscript notations for the 
printer “All transverse lines (marked in red) to be taken out....Stamp to be exactly the same as sent (with the above exception of course). The 
figure on wheel to be in relief, white, the filling (beams) in centerfield - colour of stamp.” A very fine and exquisite pen and ink drawing 
of the original design executed for this controversial commemorative issue. Ex Dr. Wei-liang Chow (lot 541).

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

3192

3193
1893 Jubilee of First Settlement 2c., the original artwork by Robert A. de Villard in pen and ink on onion skin paper (325 x 
257mm.), highly detailed and developed design, numbered “8”, with “R.A. de Villard” signature at lower right, measurements 
at top “Size of Drawing 8.4 x 6.6....Correct Size 1.2 x 1”, very fine and elaborate drawing showing the intricate development of the 
stamp design from the original skeleton design. Ex Dr. Wei-liang Chow (lot 542).

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

3193
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3194
1893 Jubilee of First Settlement 2c., engraved composite die 
proof of essay for black inscriptions and values se-tenant with 
that for frame having value tablets and inscriptions blank and 
additional shading which differs from the issued design, on 
surface-coated thick wove paper (112 x 70mm.), very fine. Ex 
Dr. Wei-liang Chow (lot 547).

HK$ 10,000 - 120,00

3197
1893 Jubilee of First Settlement 2c., lithographed plate proof 
of essay in rose and black without shading in central vignette, 
from the lower right corner of the sheet on wove paper, 
endorsed in sheet margin (a few filing staple holes) “not this 
red, see patt. No 2”; also similar design of plate proof essay in 
vermilion and black without shading in central vignette on 
stout watermarked paper. Very fine. Ex Dr. Wei-liang Chow 
(lot 550).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3194

3195

3195
1893 Jubilee of First Settlement 2c., engraved composite die 
proof of essay for frame and black inscriptions and values 
with centre blank se-tenant with complete finished design, on 
surface-coated thick wove paper (110 x 55mm.), very fine. Ex 
Dr. Wei-liang Chow (lot 548).

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3196

3196
1893 Jubilee of First Settlement 2c., engraved die proofs 
(2) for complete finished design with inscription and value 
tablets blank on glazed surface wove paper (32 x 42mm.) and 
for black inscriptions and values on glazed surface wove paper 
(29 x 40mm.), very fine. Ex Dr. Wei-liang Chow (lot 549).

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3197

3198

3198
1893 Jubilee of First Settlement 2c., lithographed plate 
proof of essay horizontal pair in vermilion and black without 
shading in central vignette on stout watermarked paper, very 
fine.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3199

3199
1896 Barclay & Fry 2c. scarlet and black, variety black 
inscriptions inverted, centred to lower right, fine and fresh 
unused with large part to much original gum. Livingston 
194a.

HK$ 8,000 - 12,000
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3200
1896 Barclay & Fry 2c. scarlet and black, variety black 
inscriptions inverted, centred just to lower right, faintly foxed 
perf. tips at top, nevertheless fine unused with much original 
gum. Livingston 194a.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

3204
1866-96, a mint or unused and used collection, including 
1866 Large Dragons 2ca. black, printing 41 (inverted period 
after “O” in “L.P.O.”) unused, 1886-88 surcharged in red 40 
cash on 60 cash with surcharge inverted used, 1889 (Apr.) 
Provisional handstamped in black and red 20 cash + 100 cash 
on 100 cash yellow unused, and 1892 surcharge in blue 2c. 
on 5c. unused, mainly very good to fine, some faults (approx. 
300).

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

3205
1866-96, a mint or unused and used collection with envelopes 
(3), including 1866 value in cents imperf. plate proofs of 2c., 
4c. (2 colours) and 8c. and issued 2c. (2, with perf. 15) to 
16c. unused, 1867 value in candareens imperf. plate proof 
of 1ca. black and issued 12ca. unused, 1886-88 surcharged in 
red 40 cash on 60 cash with surcharge inverted unused, 1888 
unframed surcharge 20 cash on 40 cash pair with surcharge 
inverted used, 1889 (Apr.) Provisional handstamped in black 
and red 20 cash + 100 cash on 100 cash yellow unused and 
used (2) with c.d.s. of “6 Ap. 89” and cancelled by large red 
garter on fragment respectively, 1889 20 cash grey complete 
sheet (5 x 5) mint, 1892 surcharge in blue 2c. on 5c. unused, 
1893 Jubilee of First Settlement 2c. complete sheet of fifty 
mint, 1896 surcharges 4c. on 15c. and 6c. on 20c. (stamp 
typographed, inscriptions litho.) both with surcharges 
inverted used, and Postage Dues with 1893 plate essay proof 
on watermarked paper with centre background blank 2c. 
orange-red and black imperf. marginal block of four, mainly 
fine, (350+).

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3206
1893-97 envelopes bearing various values with an interesting 
range of usages, mainly very good to fine (19).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3200

3201

3201
1896 (Apr.) surcharged 4c. on 15c. and 6c. on 20c. (2, both 
litho.), with surcharges inverted, fine and lightly cancelled by 
Registered squared circle d.s., fine. Livingston 191a, 192a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3202
1865-97, a mint or unused assembly, including 1865 Large 
Dragons, Antique numerals, Candareen in the singular on 
wove paper, 8ca. olive-green, printing 32 unused, 1872 Small 
Dragons perf. 15 2c. unused, 1892 surcharge in blue 2c. on 
5c. unused (2), and 1892-93 “Postage Due” overprint in black 
on 10c. orange unused, very good to fine (220+).

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000 

3203
1866-96, a mint or unused and used collection with a few 
envelopes, including 1867 value in candareens 1ca. to 12ca. 
unused, and a fine section of postal stationery unused (22, 
one used), mainly good to fine, faults (approx. 250).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500
Ex 3202

Ex 3203Ex 3204



158
3213

32113210

3209

Ex 3208

Ex 3206

Ex 3205



159

Postal Stationery

3207
1873-93, the outstanding unused and used specialised study 
with numerous annotations as to papers, types and sizes, 
comprising postcards (81), subscriber’s cards (6), letter cards 
(34), envelopes (68 and 9 cut-outs), and wrappers (20 and a 
front of a band for 100 wrappers), mainly fine to very fine 
and a remarkable assembly of painstakingly detailed work 
(200+). Not illustrated.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3208
1889-93, the fine unused and used collection, comprising 
subscriber’s cards (7, three used), postcards (20, with 13 used) 
with 1889 20 cash orange-brown card to Kiukiang, cancelled 
by “Local Post Office/Shanghai” large garter h.s. in red, letter 
cards (5) with Barclay & Fry postal band for 25 envelopes, 
wrappers used (9, one is a front only) with 1893 wrapper 
front from Shanghai to Peking showing Tientsin seal in blue, 
and envelopes used (4); also 1893 (1 Apr.) locally addressed 
unfranked envelope (roughly opened at right), showing 
circular “Paid” h.s. in red with “Shanghai/Local Post/A” 
c.d.s. in blue on reverse, and 1893 local unfranked envelopes 
(2) and wrapper, each showing “To Pay” framed h.s. in blue. 
Mainly fine (approx. 50 items).

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3209
Subscriber’s Cards : 1876 (8 Aug.) subscriber’s postal 
stationery card lilac on white used locally, showing “Shanghae/
Local Post/U” c.d.s. in blue, fine. Livingston SC3.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3210
Postcards : 1876 (11 Jan.) 1ca, lilac on cream postal stationery 
card, type B, used locally, showing “Shanghae/Local Post/U” 
c.d.s. in blue on reverse, fine. Livingston PC1.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Interestingly, the card was sent by Hirschbrunner & Co., which 
printed postcards for Shanghai. 
 
3211
Postcards : 1887 (13 Apr.) 20 cash orange-brown on cream 
postal stationery card to Hong Kong (20.4), cancelled by 
“Shanghae/Local Post/A” c.d.s. in blue, in combination with 
Hong Kong 10c., cancelled by “Shanghaie/C” c.d.s. (13.4), 
fine combination usage. Livingston PC5.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

3212
Official Cards : 1876 (16 Aug.) “Shanghai Volunteers No. 2 
Company” green postal stationery card, used locally, showing 
“Shanghae/Local Post/C” c.d.s. in blue, very fine usage of 
this scarce card. Livingston OC2.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Shanghai Local Post Agencies

3213
1866 2c. rose and 1867 6ca. slate, each cancelled by “Local 
Post Office Ningpo” small garter in red, and 1893 20c. 
cancelled by “Shanghai L.P.O./Swatow Agency” oval h.s. in 
violet, also 1893 (Mar.) Provisional surcharge “One Cent” 
on 20c. brown cancelled by British P.O. “C/Ningpo” c.d.s. 
(0.3.94), fine strikes, faults (4 items).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

Amoy

3214
Amoy Agency of the Shanghai Local Post Office : 1892 (22 
June) 2c. orange-brown on buff postal stationery card used 
locally, cancelled by “Amoy Local Post/Agency” bilingual 
double-ring h.s., very fine. Livingston PC6.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

Provenance
Major Richard Pratt, Spink (Hong Kong), 20.1.2008, lot 555

3214

3212
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3215
Amoy Agency of the Shanghai Local Post Office : 1890-94, 
a small assembly of cancellations on Shanghai Local Post, 
comprising “Local Post Agency/Amoy” c.d.s. (6 items) with 
1894 20 cash postal stationery card (creased) to Kowloon 
readdressed to Shanghai, cancelled by the Agency c.d.s. in 
blue and 1894 envelope from Shanghai to Amoy bearing 2c. 
with the Amoy Agency c.d.s. and “United States Consulate/
Amoy, China” c.d.s. both in blue, torn upon opening through 
stamp, and “Amoy Local Post/Agency” bilingual double-ring 
h.s. (10 stamps), mainly fine to very fine strikes, some faults 
(16 items).

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000 

3216
1895 (8 June) lithographed 2c. blue, Stone I, complete sheet 
of forty with nearly full selvedge, unused with part original 
gum, some soiling and lower right stamp has perf. faults, an 
elusive multiple from this rare Stone.; also 2c. blue, Stone II, 
complete sheet of forty with full selvedge, fine unused with 
practically full original gum, minor soiling and a few stamps 
have small paper adherences on reverse. Livingston 3, 4.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3218
1895 (8 June) lithographed 2c.blue, Stone II, on cardboard 
paper, complete sheet of forty with nearly full selvedge, 
fine unused, a few split perfs. and some faults in selvedge. 
Livingston 4var.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

Probably the only complete sheet extant of this rare paper 
variety. The Elling O. Eide collection (Interasia, 16.12.2016, 
lot 1003) had a large part sheet of 37 without selvedge, 
which, at the time, was believed to be the largest multiple 
on this rare paper.

3219
1895 (8 June) lithographed ½c., 1c., 2c., Stone I, 4c. and 
5c., on registered envelope to Shanghai, cancelled by “Local/
Post/Amoy” bilingual triangular h.s., and the 5c. additionally 
tied by “Registered/No. 39” framed h.s. in red, no arrival 
c.d.s., fine and attractive franking with the complete set of 
the first issue. Livingston 1, 2, 3, 5, 6.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Provenance
Richard Canman, Harmers of New York, 15.12.1988, lot 1331

3220
Postage Dues : 1895-96 “Postage Due” overprint in block 
letters in black 2c. blue, Stone II, Setting III [5], on piece, 
cancelled by “Local/Post/Amoy/A” c.d.s. (14.10.96) and 
showing “Paid” circular h.s. adjacent, very fine. Livingston 
D11.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3221
Postage Dues : 1896 overprinted “Postage Due” in seriffed 
letters 1c. rose-red from the top right corner of the sheet, fine 
unused with part original gum, paper adherences on reverse. 
Livingston D14.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3222
Postage Dues : 1896 (1 June) “Postage Due” overprint in 
seriffed letters 1c. rose-red, cancelled by c.d.s., fine and scarce 
used. Livingston D14.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3223
1895-96, the fine mint or unused and used specialised 
collection replete with multiples, commencing with 
classification of the different transfer types of the basic 
stamps of the first issue, including original printed envelope 
used by Schleicher for shipping first issue ½c. sheets, 1895 (8 
June) 2c. blue Stone I unused (11, with pair from the top left 
corner of the sheet), 1896 (20 May) “Half Cent” surcharges in 
blue on 4c. and 5c. unused and in black on 4c. corner blocks 
of ten (2) and on 5c. marginal block of six unused, Postage 
Dues, envelopes (2) and wrappers (2), mainly fine to very fine 
(approx. 325).

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3217
1895 (8 June) lithographed 2c.blue, Stone I, on cardboard 
paper, part sheet of 38 with nearly full selvedge, fine unused, 
some split perfs. and a few faults in selvedge. A great rarity. 
Livingston 3var.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

A remarkable multiple on this rare paper, undoubtedly 
the largest extant, in all probability representing the vast 
majority of all such known examples of the rare Stone I on 
cardboard paper.

3217
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Chefoo

3224
1893 (8 Dec.) envelope to the Agent of the Compagnie 
des Messageries Maritimes in Shanghai (Local Post arrival), 
showing “Anz & Co./Chefoo” sender’s cachet in violet and 
bearing Local Post 1c. carmine from the lower right corner of 
the sheet, cancelled by “Chefoo/Local Post” oval d.s. in blue, 
fine. Livingston 2.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3225
1894 (17 Jan.) printed envelope to the Agent of the Compagnie 
des Messageries Maritimes in Shanghai (Local Post arrival) 
“Per s s ‘Kwangchu’” bearing Local Post 1c. carmine, cancelled 
by “Chefoo/Local Post” oval d.s. in magenta, the stamp has 
small pre-application corner fault, fine. Livingston 2.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3226
1894 (29 May) envelope to Carlowitz & Co. in Shanghai 
(faint Local Post arrival) bearing Local Post 1c. carmine 
vertical pair, cancelled by “Local Post/Chefoo” double-ring 
d.s., few small faults, fine double rate usage. Livingston 2.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3227
1894 (22 June) envelope (embossed “Cornabé & Co./
Chefoo” on flap) to Rugby, England (7.8) via Shanghai Local 
Post (24.6) and Hong Kong (4.7), redirected to Leeds (8.8), 
bearing Local Post ½c. pair and 1c., cancelled by “Local 
Post/Chefoo” double-ring d.s., in combination with Hong 
Kong 2c. and 20c. on 30c. with extra Chinese character 
surcharge, cancelled by “Shanghae/C” c.d.s. (25.6) and the 
2c. additionally tied by British squared circled d.s. (8.8), a 
little roughly opened and reduced at top, fine and appealing 
double rate cover.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

Provenance 
Frederick and Tomiko Bartlett, Christie’s Swire (Hong Kong), 
30.9.1992, lot 1773
Charles Goodwyn, Spink (Hong Kong), 25.11.2001, lot 2367 

3228
1894 (28 Sept.) registered “Binns” envelope to Shanghai 
(30.9, Local Post arrival) bearing Local Post retouched die 
½c. vertical pair, 1c. and 2c. pair, cancelled by “Local Post/
Chefoo” double-ring d.s., with additional strike as well as 
arrival c.d.s. (index “H”) on reverse, showing on front “R” in 
oval and red “Registered.” h.s., very fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3229
1894 (20 Nov.) envelope to France (arrival), showing “Marine 
Française/Service à la Mer” double-ring cachet and bearing 
Local Post retouched die ½c., cancelled by “Local Post/
Chefoo” double-ring d.s., with another strike repeated on 
reverse, “Shanghai/Local Post/A” transit c.d.s. (24.11) in 
blue and Hong Kong 2c., cancelled by “Shanghai /C” c.d.s. 
(24.11) and additionally tied by part “Brest” arrival c.d.s. 
envelope opened out for display, fine printed matter usage.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Provenance
Major Richard Pratt, Spink (Hong Kong), 20.1.2008, lot 564

3230
1895 (4 Jan.) registered envelope to Messrs. S.C. Farnham & 
Co. in Shanghai (10.1, Local Post arrival) bearing retouched 
die ½c., 2c., 5c. and 10c., cancelled by “Local Post/Chefoo” 
double-ring d.s. and showing “Registered/No.889a” unframed 
h.s. adjacent, fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Provenance 
Charles Goodwyn, Spink (Hong Kong), 25.11.2001, lot 2371

3231
1895 (8 Oct.) envelope to England (16.11) via Shanghai Local 
Post bearing Local Post 1c., cancelled by “Local Post/Chefoo” 
double-ring d.s., in combination with France “Chine” 25c., 
cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (12.10), showing 
“Ligne N/Paq. No. 8” octagonal d.s. (12.10) adjacent, 
envelope damaged at top resulting in tear to French stamp 
and missing piece of cover at top left, nevertheless a scarce 
combination usage.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3227
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3232
1896 Pictorial 20c. red-brown and violet with redrawn centre 
Die II, a complete sheet of fifty with selvedge all round, fine 
to very fine mint. Livingston 16.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3233
1893-96, a small mint or unused basically complete collection 
with the various transfer types, including 20c. red-brown and 
violet with original centre Die I mint (10, marginal vertical 
pairs and block of four), also envelopes (2, one front only), 
wrapper and 1c. letter card used, mainly fine (80+).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3234
Postal Stationery : 1894, a small unused and used collection 
on pages, comprising ½c. post cards (13, four used, one 
without message), 1c. letter cards (9, four used but all without 
message), and 1c. newspaper wrappers (9, four used), mainly 
fine (31).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

The 15c. stamp was printed later and invoiced separately on 7 
February 1895, along with the Postage Dues issue.

Provenance 
Charles Dougan
Charles Goodwyn, Spink (Hong Kong), 25.11.2001, lot 2371

3235

3235
1899 (20 May) 1c. letter card to London (3.7) via Shanghai 
Imperial Post (24.5) bearing C.I.P. 4c., cancelled by “Chefoo” 
bilingual c.d.s., in combination with Hong Kong 2c. vertical 
pair (one stamp damaged due to application over edge) with 
“I.P.O.” tie-print and “Shanghai” c.d.s. (24.5), unusual usage 
as formular card after the closure of the Local Post.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Provenance
Major Richard Pratt, Spink (Hong Kong), 20.1.2008, lot 565

Chinkiang

3236
1894 (6 Aug.) first issue imperforate plate proofs in issued 
colours on card ½c. to 10c., fine and fresh, the ½c. and 10c. 
has slight colour suffusion on reverse. Livingston 1P-7P.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3237
1894 (28 Dec.) “Tokyo Tsukiji Type Foundry” printed 
letterhead invoice for the printing and delivery of the second 
issue ½c. to 10c., with quantities printed, addressed to 
R.A. de Villard and shipped per S.S. “Yarra”, fine surviving 
document. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Ex 3238

3238
1895 (9 Apr.) second issue imperforate plate proofs in issued 
colours on card ½c. to 15c., each with sheet margin at left, 
fine. Livingston 8P-15P.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3239
1896 (22 Jan.) envelope to Astor House, Shanghai (23.1, Local 
Post arrival) bearing Local Post first issue without clouds 1c. 
blue, cancelled by “Chinkiang/Postal Service” double-ring 
d.s., envelope lightly soiled and flap at back missing, but 
postal markings largely intact. Livingston 2.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Provenance 
Charles Goodwyn, Spink (Hong Kong), 25.11.2001, lot 2381

3240
1895 (6 June) registered envelope to Messrs. S.C. Farnham 
& Co. Ltd., Engineers & Shipbuilders in Shanghai (7.6, 
Local Post arrival) bearing Local Post first issue 1c. to 10c., 
cancelled by “Chinkiang/Postal Service” double-ring d.s., 
with “Registered/No. 274” framed h.s. in purple adjacent, 
very fine. Livingston 1-7.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3241
Postage Dues : 1895 second issue “Postage Due” overprint 
2.5mm. spacing ½c. and 1c. in complete sheets of fifty with 
selvedge all round (one piece missing on latter), and 2c. block 
of thirty (10 x 3) with selvedge on two sides, one stamp in 
each shows the split “P” in “Postage” variety, fine to very fine 
and fresh mint. Livingston D8, A, D9, A, D10, A.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3242
Postage Dues : 1895 second issue “Postage Due” overprint 
2.5mm. spacing ½c. rose horizontal strip of four, 2nd stamp 
shows “DE” instead of “Due”, 3rd stamp “DU” in “Due” 
handstamped and 4th stamp “U” in “Due” handstamped, on 
“Binns” envelope to Chinkiang per “ss Woosung”, cancelled by 
“Chinkiang/Postal Service” bilingual double-ring h.s., with 
“To Pay” oval h.s. adjacent, fine array of overprint varieties in 
se-tenant strip. Livingston D8, k, l, n. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 
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3243
Postage Dues : 1895 second issue “Postage Due” overprint 
2.5mm. spacing ½c. rose with overprint double, black 
and red, in vertical tête-bêche pair on “Binns” envelope to 
Chinkiang per “ss Woosung” cancelled by “Chinkiang/Postal 
Service” bilingual double-ring h.s., with “To Pay” oval h.s. 
adjacent, fine and scarce variety. Livingston D8o. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3244
Postage Dues : 1895 second issue “Postage Due” overprint 
2.5mm. spacing ½c. rose with overprint double, black and 
red, and overprint in red ½c. rose (2, one with overprint 
inverted), fine to very fine and fresh unused with much 
original gum. Livingston D8D, D16, b.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

3245
Postage Dues : 1895 second issue “Postage Due” overprint in 
red 2.5mm. spacing ½c. rose, block of four, lower pair with 
overprints inverted thereby forming two vertical tête-bêche 
pairs, fine and fresh appearance unused with much original 
gum, lower horizontal pair is thinned causing slight damage 
to one stamp. Livingston D16d.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3246
Postage Dues : 1895 third issue imperforate plate proofs on 
confectionary wrapping paper, 5c. green and 10c. orange 
each in a horizontal pair, fine. Livingston PD21, PD23.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Chungking

3249
1894 “Chungking Local Post” printed public notice with 
large violet “Chungking L.P.O. Shanghai Agency” c.d.s. of 
“15 Mar. 95”, text commences “This office forwards letters and 
parcels from Chungking by Express Courier to Ichang and thence by 
Steamer to the Treaty Ports and vice versa…” detailling charges 
and explaining the relationship between the Chungking 
L.P.O. and its agencies in Shanghai and Ichang, a few 
horizontal folds with slight splitting along edges, very fine 
and scarce surviving postal document.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3247

3247
Postage Dues : 1895 third issue 2c. brown with imperf. sheet 
margin at right (7mm.), fine and lightly cancelled. Livingston 
D19var.

HK$ 1000 - 1,200

3248
1894-95, a mint or unused and used collection with a good 
representation of the various issues, several part sheets, some 
“Postage Due” overprint varieties, 1895 Postage Due third 
issue imperf. proof of 6c. mauve horizontal pair printed 
on both sides, envelopes (2) and wrapper, also small piece 
(128 x 63mm.) with proof strikes (6) of cancellations and 
instructional markings, mainly fine, some faults (approx. 
400).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3250

3250
1893 first issue perf. 12½ 2ca. red-orange, variety imperforate 
margin at foot (7.5mm.), fine unused with much original 
gum, minor ageing on gum. Livingston 1var.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3251
1893 (Dec.) first issue perf. 12½ 2ca. red-orange, a complete 
sheet of forty without watermark, complete selvedge all 
round, very fine mint, a rare and spectacular surviving sheet. 
Livingston 1.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3252
1893 (Dec.) first issue perf. 12½ 2ca. red-orange, a complete 
sheet of forty without watermark, complete selvedge all 
round, very fine unused with much original gum, vertical fold 
along central row of perforations, a few minor adherences and 
hinge remainders, another rare surviving sheet. Livingston 1.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3253
1894 first issue imperf. x perf. 12½ 2ca. red-orange, a 
complete sheet of ten, fine to very fine mint, light tones on 
gum. Livingston 2.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3254
1894 first issue imperf. x perf. 12½ 2ca. red-orange, a 
complete sheet of ten, fine to very fine mint, some light gum 
toning. Livingston 2.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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3255
1894 first issue imperf. x perf. 12½ 2ca. red-orange, a 
complete sheet of ten, on native paper fragment, cancelled by 
ten complete strikes of “Chungking” framed bilingual d.s. in 
violet, the 6th stamp has a light vertical crease along left edge, 
fine to very fine. Livingston 2.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3258
Postage Dues : 1895 handstamped in black “Postage Due” on 
2ca. rose, cancelled by part “Chungking” framed d.s. of May 
1896 in violet, fine and rare. Livingston D1.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3259
Cancellations : An interesting selection, including Ichang and 
Chungking L.P.O. Shanghai Agency c.d.s. (5), 2ca. with 16ca. 
on piece cancelled by “Ichang” and “Chungking” framed d.s. 
respectively, and Chungking-Hong Kong combination pieces 
(2), mainly fine, a few faults (9 items).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Ex 3256

3256
1894 (Dec.) third issue imperforate plate proofs in issued 
colours on thick paper 2ca. to 24ca. horizontal pairs from 
the top left corner of the sheet, light wrinkling, fine and 
magnificent matched set of corner pairs. Livingston 3P-7P.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3257
1896 (21 Dec.) envelope (crest of A. Little) to London 
(15.2.97) via Hong Kong (12.1.97) bearing Local Post third 
issue 8ca. orange, cancelled by “Chungking” framed bilingual 
d.s. in violet, in combination with Hong Kong 10c. purple 
on red, cancelled by “Shanghae/C” c.d.s. (4.1.97), envelope 
opened out for display, the envelope is addressed in Archibald 
Little’s hand and has his monogram on the flap, very fine 
single rate usage. Livingston 5.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

Provenance
Admiral George C. Dyer, Christie’s Robson Lowe (Zurich), 
2.11.1984, lot 3426
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Zurich Asia (Hong Kong), 
10.5.2001, lot B43

3260

3260
Postal Stationery : 1896 (8 Apr.) 2ca. postal stationery card to 
Germany (7.6), showing “Chungking” framed bilingual origin 
d.s. in violet and bearing France “Chine” 10c., cancelled by 
“Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (1.5), with “Hamburg/Hohenfelde” 
arrival c.d.s. adjacent, slight age spotting as well as wrinkling 
at top left, fine and pleasing combination. Livingston PC1.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

Provenance 
Frederick and Tomiko Bartlett, Christie’s Swire (Hong Kong), 
30.9.1992, lot 1823

3257
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3261
Postal Stationery : 1896 (26 June) surcharged in red 1ca. 
on 2ca. blue postal stationery card to Shanghai (12.7), 
showing “Chungking” framed bilingual origin d.s. in violet, 
“Ichang/L.P.” framed bilingual transit d.s. (4.7) in violet and 
“Hankow/Local Post/C” transit c.d.s. (9.7), addressee’s name 
barred out, blank message on reverse, nevertheless fine and 
scarce card which actually traveled. Livingston PC2.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3262
Postal Stationery : 1896 (26 June) surcharged in red 1ca. 
on 2ca. grey-green postal stationery card to Shanghai (12.7), 
showing “Chungking” framed bilingual origin d.s. in violet, 
“Ichang/L.P.” framed bilingual transit d.s. (4.7) in violet and 
“Hankow/Local Post/C” transit c.d.s. (9.7), addressee’s name 
barred out, blank message on reverse, nevertheless fine and 
scarce card which actually traveled. Livingston PC2.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3263
1893-95, an unused and used collection with a few interesting 
cancellations, including 1893 first issue perf. 12½ 2ca. blocks 
of ten and twenty (10 x 2) unused, 1894 second issue imperf. 
x perf. 12½ 2ca. unused reconstruction of the ten types with 
two pairs, and 1895 “Postage Due” overprints 2ca. to 24ca. 
unused with additional 8ca. on red-band envelope, good to 
fine, some faults (70+).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Foochow

The 5 cents rate was only introduced on 1 January 1893, coinciding 
with the closure of the subscriber’s system. Having apparently been 
sent by a non-subscriber, this letter, then, predates the new rate.

Provenance 
Charles Goodwyn, Spink (Hong Kong), 25.11.2001, lot 2406

3264

3264
Shanghai Branch Agency : 1892 (July) envelope to Shanghai 
(Local Post arrival) “Per Haeshin” bearing 1890 perf. 15 5c. 
rose, cancelled by “Local Post Agency/Foochow” bilingual 
circular undated h.s. in blue, with “Shanghai/Local Post/I” 
arrival c.d.s. in blue on reverse, the colour of the stamp faded, 
nevertheless an early and attractive usage. Livingston 140.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3265

3265
Shanghai Branch Agency : 1894 (1 May) envelope to New 
Jersey (28.5) via Shanghai Local Post (4.5) and Yokohama 
(9.5), endorsed “Via S. Francisco or Vancouver”, showing 
“Local Post Agency/Foochow/Z” origin c.d.s. of “Ma 1 94” in 
blue and bearing Japan Koban 5s. (2), cancelled by “I.J.P.O. 
Shanghai/Meiji 27” c.d.s. (5.5), with transit c.d.s. and 
“Millington, N.J.” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, the envelope has 
small faults and is a little roughly opened at left with some 
restoration there on reverse not affecting postal markings, 
very fine usage.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

3266
Shanghai Branch Agency : 1894 (15 May) “Postage 1 Cent” 
stationery envelope to Shanghai (18.5), showing “Local 
Postal Agency/Foochow/B” origin c.d.s. of “Ma 15 94” in 
blue and on reverse “Shanghai/Local Post/A’ arrival c.d.s. 
in violet-blue, the envelope opened out for display, very fine. 
Livingston E1c. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Provenance 
Charles Goodwyn, Spink (Hong Kong), 25.11.2001, lot 2411

3267
1895 (Aug.) Waterlow & Sons imperforate plate proofs on 
mesh paper in issued colours 2c. orange and 6c. carmine, 
horizontal pairs, the 2c. has age spotting and small tear at 
top of right stamp and the 6c. (sheet margin at right) has 
horizontal crease and some light smudging at lower right, very 
good appearance for these rare proofs. Livingston 3b, 6b.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

Only four values of this issue are known in the proof stage.
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3268
1896 (8 Feb.) “Consulate of the United States of America, 
Foochow, China” corner card envelope to Austin, Texas 
(13.3) via Shanghai Local Post (11.2), Yokohama (19.2) and 
Takoma (7.3) bearing Local Post 1895 1c. green, cancelled 
by “Postal Service Foochow/China/T” c.d.s., in combination 
with Japan Koban 5s. (2), cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” 
c.d.s. (18.2), the stamps have faults and the envelope is 
brittle at top left corner with various tears and knicks, as 
well as other peripheral faults, nevertheless an attractive U.S. 
Consular usage, with the Local Post 1c. paying the domestic 
postage to Shanghai and the Japan 10 sen paying the special 
reduced double letter rate to the U.S.A. through the Japanese 
Post Office. Livingston 2.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3269
1896 (7 Apr.) envelope to Shanghai (10.4, Local Post arrival) 
bearing Local Post 1c green horizontal pair, cancelled by 
“Postal Service Foochow/China” c.d.s., the envelope is a 
little reduced at left and has vertical fold there well away from 
stamps and markings, fine. Livingston 2.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3270
1896 (26 June) registered envelope to Shanghai (29.6, Local 
Post arrival) bearing Local Post 1c green and 6c. carmine, 
cancelled by “Postal Service Foochow/China/T” c.d.s. and 
showing “Registered/No. 352” framed h.s. adjacent, the 1c. 
has tear and the envelope also has tear at left and is reduced 
at right, fine and attractive registered usage. Livingston 2, 5.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3271
1895-96, the mint or unused collection, with the transfer types 
for all values of both issues except for the 40c., major transfer 
varieties, 1895 first issue ½c. to 40c. cancelled by “Postal 
Service/Pagoda Anchoragre” c.d.s., 1c. green complete sheet 
of fifty without margins c.t.o. in violet, and 1896 second issue 
½c. complete sheet of fifty with large part selvedge c.t.o.; also 
red-band envelope bearing 5c. Mainly fine (250+).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Hainan-Samah Land Post

3272

3272
1894 piece showing “Hainan/Samah/Land/Post” square h.s. 
with “1.8.94” date inserted by hand and “Hai/Nan/Samah” 
circular h.s. in brownish red, very fine and an an early date.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Hankow

3273
1893 (20 May) first issue proof of 5c. brown-red on salmon 
with 45mm. sheet margin at top, stamp has light horizontal 
crease at top just above frame line, otherwise very fine and 
fresh. Livingston P3.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3274
1893 (20 May) first issue proofs of 5c. (6) with various colours, 
impressions and papers, mainly fine. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3275
1893 (20 May) first issue 2c. to 10c., fine to very fine and 
fresh unused with much part to much original gum, the 2c. 
(faint age spots) has large paper hinge remainder. Livingston 
1-3.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3276
1893 (25 May-June) second issue proofs of 2c. (2) in deep 
blue on grey and in violet on straw, and 30c. Municipal 
Building in green on grey (cut small as usual), fine for these. 
Ex Bartletts.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3277
1893 (25 May-June) second issue 2c. to 20c., 1894 third issue 
5c., and 1894-96 “Postage Due” overprint 10c., all in strips 
of ten with complete margins (except 2c.), the second issue 
cancelled by “Hankow/Local Post” c.d.s. of April 21-23, 1894 
in blue, last two are unused with much original gum, mainly 
fine, the Postage Due has small faults (6 strips). Livingston 
4-7, 10, D8.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3278
1893 (25 May-June) second issue 5c. to 20c., 1894 5c., and 
1894-96 “Postage Due” overprint 10c., all in strips of ten with 
complete margins, unused with much original gum, mainly 
fine (5 strips). Livingston 5-7, 10, D8.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3268



174
3289

Ex 3288

Ex 3286

3287Ex 3285

3283
3281

3280



175

3279
1893 (25 May-June) second issue 20c. blue on buff vertical 
strips of ten (2) with complete margins, one shows lower 
stamp with weak impression, both cancelled by “Hankow/
Local Post” c.d.s. of “Apl 21 94” in blue, fine. Livingston 7.

HK$ 800 - 1,000 

3280
1894 (8 Nov.) envelope to J.I. Wilgaard, care of I.M. 
Customs, Kiukiang bearing Local Post second issue 20c. blue 
on buff, cancelled by “Hankow/Local Post” c.d.s. in blue, 
with another strike on reverse, fine. Livingston 7.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Provenance 
Charles Goodwyn, Spink (Hong Kong), 25.11.2001, lot 2428

3281
1896 (Aug.) fifth issue proof of 5c. in pale blue, printed on 
both sides (two different impressions), handmade simulated 
perforations, fine appearance with much original gum, small 
defect at top left corner from gum loss/thinning. Livingston 
P21A var.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

3285
1894-96 envelopes (5, two are red-band envelopes) bearing 
various values, including Postage Dues, fine. Livingston 17, 
19, 25, D6, D9.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3286
1887-96, a mint or unused and used collection, commencing 
with Shanghai Local Post stamps (40) used at the Shanghai 
Branch Agency with “Hankow/Local Post” c.d.s. between 
1887-92, and including Hankow Local Post 1893 first issue 
2c. to 10c. used, 1893-94 issues in multiples with 5c. rejoined 
sheet of ten unused and 10c. sheet of ten used, and Postage 
Due 1894-96 second issue overprint 2c. to 30c. both unused 
and used and additional 5c. with overprint double used, 
mainly fine, some faults (approx. 140).

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Ichang

3287
1896 (2 July) envelope to Hankow (faint arrival) bearing 
Local Post first issue perf. 10¾-11½ 2ca. red-violet, cancelled 
by “Ichang” framed bilingual d.s. in violet, envelope a little 
ragged at edges, fine. Livingston 3.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3288
1894-95, a small mint or unused and used collection, 
including 1894 ½ca. block of ten from the lower right corner 
of the sheet cancelled by “Ichang/Post Office” small bilingual 
circular h.s., 1896 surcharges (5, with 2ca. on 3m. perf. pair), 
and 1896 red-band envelope to Shanghai via Hankow bearing 
3m., mainly fine (47).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Kewkiang

3289
1894 (1 June) first issue complete sheets of fifty (2) with 
selvedge all around, one with positions 34 and 39 showing 
the constant plate error two bars in “Kiang”, variety central 
vertical row of perforations double, and the other with the 
error corrected by hand, fine mint, the latter has ageing on 
gum. Livingston 1, a, b.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3290
1894 (1 June) first issue ½c. black on rose, complete sheets 
of fifty (2) with selvedge all around, one with positions 34 
and 39 showing the constant plate error two bars in “Kiang” 
and the other with the error corrected by hand, fine mint. 
Livingston 1, a, b.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3291
1894 (1 June) first issue ½c. black on rose, complete sheets of 
fifty (2) with selvedge all around, one with positions 34 and 
39 showing the constant plate error two bars in “Kiang” and 
the other with the error corrected by hand, fine mint, ageing 
on gum. Livingston 1, a, b.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3282

3282
1896 (Aug.) fifth issue proof of 20c. in black, printed on both 
sides, handmade simulated perforations, fine to very fine 
with much original gum. Livingston P22A var.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 

3283
1896 (Aug.) fifth issue proof of 20c. in black, printed on 
both sides, traces of handmade simulated perforations, 
fine appearance with much original crackly gum, faults. Ex 
Bartletts. Livingston P22A var.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3284

3284
1896 (Aug.) fifth issue proof of 30c. in black, printed on both 
sides, handmade simulated perforations, fine to very fine 
appearance with much original gum, soiled. Livingston P23A.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 
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3292
1894 (1 June) first issue ½c. red on yellow, complete sheets of 
fifty (3) with selvedge all around, one with positions 34 and 
39 showing the constant plate error two bars in “Kiang” and 
the other two normal, fine mint, the error has age spotting on 
gum just showing through to front. Livingston 2, a.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3293
1894 (23 June) second issue ½c. red on yellow, complete 
sheet of fifty with selvedge all around, variety imperforate 
margin at right, fine mint, a few small defects in first vertical 
row of stamps. Livingston 12var.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3294
1894 (June) first and second issues, a mint selection (8) of 
complete sheets of fifty with selvedge all around, comprising 
first issue ½c. black on rose (2), one with positions 34 and 39 
showing the constant plate error two bars in “Kiang” and the 
other normal (gum toning), ½c. red on yellow, 2c., 10c., 40c., 
and second issue ½c. red on yellow and 1c., mainly fine (8 
sheets). Livingston 1, a, 2, 4, 7, 10, 12, 13.

HK$ 9,000 - 12,000

3295
1894 (19 June) envelope to P.A. Engineer W.C. Eaton, 
U.S.S. Monocacy, care of the U.S. Consul at Shanghai (22.6) 
bearing Local Post first issue ½c. black on rose and ½c. red 
on yellow, tied by “Kewkiang/Local Post” oval d.s. in violet, 
very fine usage. Livingston 1, 2.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

The Major James Starr collection contained a similar envelope 
addressed to Eaton on board the U.S.S. “Monocacy” at Shanghai 
bearing two Kewkiang Local Post first issue ½c. stamps, also 
cancelled on 19 June 1894.

3296
1895 (3 Oct.) envelope to Shanghai (5.10) bearing Local Post 
second issue 1c. black on white horizontal pair, cancelled by 
“Kewkiang/Local Post” oval d.s. in violet, fine. Livingston 13.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3297
1896 (28 Mar.) envelope (embossed “H.M.S. Daphne” on 
flap) to Shanghai (29.3) bearing Local Post second issue 1c. 
black on white, cancelled by “Kewkiang/Local Post” oval d.s. 
in purple, fine. Livingston 13.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500
Provenance 
Charles Goodwyn, Spink (Hong Kong), 25.11.2001, lot 2443

3298
1896 (15 July) postcard written from Tsimo to Kewkiang 
bearing Local Post 1896 (Aug.) Provisional surcharges ½c. on 
20c. blue on rose horizontal pair, cancelled by “Kewkiang/
Local Post” oval d.s. in purple, very fine usage predating the 
published day of issue by more than two weeks. Livingston 
14.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Provenance 
Charles Goodwyn, Spink (Hong Kong), 25.11.2001, lot 2445

3299
1894 first and second issues ½c. values, a mint or unused 
accumulation of complete and part sheets, including first 
issue ½c. black on rose complete sheet with positions 34 and 
39 “Kiang” error corrected by hand and numerous part sheets 
or large blocks, ½c. red on yellow complete sheets (14) and 
second issue ½c. black on rose (5 blocks with two blocks of 
49 and a block of 48) and ½c. red on yellow complete sheet, 
faults (approx. 1,200). Livingston 1, b, 2, 11, 12, 13.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 

3300
1894-96, a mint or unused and used collection replete with 
multiples and complete sheets (4), including a number of 
examples of the “Kiang” plate error and the error corrected 
by hand, mainly fine (500+).

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3298

Ex 3299Ex 3300
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Nanking

3301
1896 (9 Oct.) red-band envelope to the Russian Ambassador 
in Shanghai (10.10) bearing Local Post 20c. pale brown, 
cancelled by “Nanking/Local Post” circular h.s. in violet, 
with “Nanking/Local Post” oval bilingual d.s. in violet and 
“Shanghai/Local Post/A” arrival c.d.s. in red on reverse, fine. 
Livingston 8.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Provenance 
Charles Goodwyn, Spink (Hong Kong), 25.11.2001, lot 2450

3302
1897 third issue imperforate 1c. rose complete sheet of thirty 
with large margins all around, fine mint, marginal thin at top 
just affecting one stamp and tear in margin at extreme top 
right corner. A rare surviving complete sheet. Livingston 16.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3303
1896-97, a small mint or unused and used collection 
complete, with 1896 second issue blocks of four (2), mainly 
fine to very fine (45). Not illustrated.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

Wuhu

3304
1894-96, envelopes (6), part envelope, wrappers (2), and 
envelope back bearing various values, including “Postage 
Due” overprints (3, one has corner defect), mainly fine (10 
items).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3305
1894-97, a representative mint or unused and used collection 
with a few varieties, including 1894 first issue imperforate ½c. 
black and 2c. green (2 shades) imperforate pairs, 1895 (Apr.) 
“Postage Due” overprints 1c. brown complete sheet and half 
sheet c.t.o., 2c. yellow imperf. pair with “t” in “Postage” 
missing in both stamps, 15c. olive-green with “a” in “Postage” 
missing unused and 1895 (late) “Postage Due” overprints ½c. 
yellow with overprint inverted unused, and a good section of 
“P.P.C.” overprints, mainly fine (approx. 450).

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

Wei-Hai-Wei

33073306

3306
1898 first issue handstamped “C & Co./WHW” with “C 
P” and value in hand 2c. black on red, bright colour, good 
margins all round, fine to very fine unused. Livingston 1.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3307
1898 first issue handstamped “C & Co./WHW” with “C 
P” and value in hand 2c. black on red, horizontal pair, right 
stamp with paper join, bright colour, good margins all round, 
fine unused. Livingston 1.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3308

3308
1898 (Dec.) handstamped “C & Co./WHW” (two strikes, one 
inverted) with “Courier Post” and value in hand 5c. black on 
red, signed “G.K. Ferguson” on reverse, deep bright colour, 
good to large margins, fine to very fine unused. Livingston 2.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

3309
1899 lithographed by Kelly & Walsh 2c. dull scarlet block of 
four with sheet margin at left, transfer types 2-6/3-2, very fine 
mint. Livingston 3.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3310
1898 first issue handstamped “C & Co./WHW” with “C 
P” and value in hand 2c. black on red (2) unused and pen 
cancelled (faded), and 1899 second issue lithographed 2c. (9, 
two used) with the six transfer types and an example on small 
piece with Hong Kong 10c., and 5c. (4, one used), fair to fine, 
faults (15).

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3309
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Local Post collections

3311
1893-97, an unused and used collection with most towns 
represented, including Amoy 1896 surcharged in blue “Half 
Cent” on 4c. and on 5c. used, and Wei-Hai-Wei 1899 litho. 
2c. unused, good to fine, faults (approx. 180).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3312
1893-96, a mint or unused and used assembly with a good 
representation of several towns throughout, very good to fine, 
a few faults (700+).

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3313
1893-99, the fine used representative collection, including 
Amoy 1896 (1 June) “Postage Due” overprint in seriffed 
letters 1c. rose-red, Chefoo 1893 unauthorised “Postage Due” 
handstamps on ½c. to 10c., Hankow 1893 (20 May) first 
issue 2c. to 10c., 1894 (Apr.) “Postage Due” overprint on 20c. 
and 30c., Ichang 1896 handstamped in violet 2ca. on 3m., 
Kewkiang 1896 “Postage Due” overprint in red on 10c. (light 
horizontal crease), and Wei-Hai-Wei 1898 handstamped 2c. 
black on red (pen cancelled) and 5c. black on red on separate 
pieces and 1899 litho. 2c. and 5c. both cancelled by “C&Co/
WHW” circular seals, mainly fine, a few faults (approx. 350).

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000 

3314
Postal stationery cards : A selection, comprising Chefoo (2), 
Chinkiang (7, with five used), Chungking 1895 (13 June) 
2ca. card (no message) with “Chungking L.P.O./Shanghai 
Agency” bilingual double-ring d.s. in violet, and Kewkiang 
1895 (10 May) ½c. card (aged and small hole) to Hankow 
(12.5), cancelled by “Kewkiang/Local Post” oval d.s. in 
purple.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

FOREIGN POST OFFICES

3315
1902-06 cards (2) and envelope to Germany bearing multi-
Foreign Post Office frankings, comprising 1905 registered 
envelope from Chefoo bearing Russia “Kitai” 1kop. + 
3kop. (3) + 10kop., plus German and Japanese P.O. and 
Hong Kong stamps cancelled by appropriate Chefoo c.d.s. 
of earlier dates; 1906 C.I.P. 1c. stationery card from Amoy 
to Germany, uprated with C.I.P. 1c., also bearing French, 
German and Japanese P.O. and Hong Kong stamps, cancelled 
by appropriate Amoy c.d.s.; and 1901 card from a German 
soldier at Peking franked with German “China” 5pf. and 
Kiautschou 5pf., also bearing French, Japanese and Russian 
P.O. and C.I.P. adhesive cancelled at Peking or Tientsin and 
India 3p. cancelled at F.P.O. No. 4.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

British Post Offices

3316
Amoy : 1901 (7 Mar.) postcard (Wan-Shih-Yen Temple) 
to Milan, Italy showing “Amoy” bilingual origin c.d.s. and 
bearing Hong Kong 4c. with framed “I.P.O.” tie-print and 
cancelled by its index “D” c.d.s. (9.3) with “Ligne N/Paq. Fr. 
No. 4” octagonal d.s. (11.3) and “Chen Lin, Customs House” 
sender’s label adjacent, faults on card view side, fine Volapuk 
usage.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3317
Chefoo : 1899 (6 Apr.) postcard to Dubrovnik, Dalmatia, 
Austria-Hungary (22.5) via Shanghai (17.4) and Hong Kong 
(21.4) bearing C.I.P. 4c., cancelled by “Chefoo” dollar 
dater, in combination with Hong Kong 2c. vertical pair with 
“I.P.O.” framed tie-print and “Shanghai/C” c.d.s., showing 
“Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. 3” d.s. (22.4) adjacent.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3318
Peking : 1899 (7 Nov.) envelope to Lyon, France (17.12) 
bearing C.I.P. 20c., cancelled by “Peking” bilingual c.d.s., 
in combination with Hong Kong 10c. with “I.P.O.” small 
framed tie-print and “Shanghai/C” c.d.s. (10.11), a little 
trivial light foxing at upper right, fine double rate usage.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Chinese Expeditionary Force 

3319
1902 (16 June) C.E.F. overprinted ¼a. postal stationery card 
to Berlin, Germany bearing C.E.F. overprint 3p. and ½a., 
cancelled by “Base Office/B” c.d.s. of Tongku, another “Base 
Office” transit c.d.s. (27.6) alongside and “Victoria/Hong 
Kong” double-ring d.s. on reverse (27.6), very fine.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3320
1922 (31 July) envelope to Atlanta, Georgia, U.S.A. via Base 
Office B (1.8) and Shanghai (4.8 Br. P.O.) bearing C.E.F. 
K.E.VII ½a. (2) and 2a., cancelled by “F.P.O. No. 1” (Peking 
Legations) c.d.s., fine, rare and appealing franking. S.G. C14, 
C21.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

British Railway Administration 

3321
1901 “B.R.A.” surcharge in black 5c. on ½c. brown tied by 
“Railway Post Office/Tientsin” circular undated h.s. in violet 
on “Twining” envelope to Tongku, in combination with 
“C.E.F.” overprint on 3p. pair cancelled by “F.P.O. No. 4” 
segmented c.d.s. (20.4), with “F.P.O. No. 4” c.d.s. on reverse, 
very fine. Chan BRA2.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200
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French Post Offices

3322
1901 (4 July) envelope to Germany (18.8) bearing C.I.P. 10c., 
cancelled by “Tientsin” bilingual c.d.s., and France “Chine” 
25c. cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (11.7), fine.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3323
1901 Provisional surcharge for Peking in red 2c. on 25c. on 
piece cancelled by “Pekin/Chine” c.d.s. (21.4.01), fine to 
very fine. Champion guarantee handstamp on reverse. Chan 
FF18.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3329
1903-06 overprinted “Mongtze” 1c. to 5f. set of 16, mint, few 
minor faults, overall fine. Chan FFM1-FFM16.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3330
Collection : 1894-1922 mint and used stock of French and 
Indochinese Post Offices in China with numerous better 
items, including a good selection of the 1903 Postage Due 
handstamp overprints, mixed condition, careful inspection 
will be rewarded (approx. 1,800).

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Indochina

3331
1890 (14 June) red-band envelope to Hong Kong (arrival 
c.d.s.) bearing French Colonies Dubois 25c. cancelled by 
“Saigon Port/Cochinchine” c.d.s., showing “Hong Kong” 
bilingual directional h.s. in red, fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3332
1929-38 first flight envelopes, principally from or to China, 
but also including Hong Kong, Netherlands East Indies 
and a couple domestic flights, with 1932 (29 Oct.) Saigon-
Canton first flight envelope, 1936 (15 Feb.) Canton-Hanoi 
first flight envelope to France carried on the Fort Bayard 
stage, 1936 (14 Feb.) Canton-Hanoi trial flight envelopes 
(4) to Hanoi (3) and most unusually Madagascar, showing 
“Canton” “propeller” design special d.s. (14.2) for the original 
flight, “Air Mail Service Postponed/Forwarded by Steamer 
to Avoid Delay” or “Air Mail Service Postponed/Forwarded 
by Steamer to Singapore for Onward Transmission by Air” 
framed h.s. and “Despatched 6.3.36” framed h.s. (the Hanoi 
envelopes corrected to “9” in green or black), and 1936 
Southwest Aviation Corp/Air France first flight China-
Europe envelopes (2, 9 July from Haiphong to Canton and 
10 July Canton to Marseille), light ageing, an interesting 
selection from an old-time collection (approx. 20).

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

German Post Offices

3333
Forerunners : 1888 (13 July) envelope to Berlin bearing 
Germany 20pf. vertical pair, cancelled by “Kaiserlich/
Deutsche/Postagentur/Shanghai” c.d.s., small faults; also 
included is damaged 1892 envelope from the Japanese Post 
Office in Shanghai to U.S.A. bearing Japan Koban 5s.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

3334
1898 (24 Feb.) parcel card piece bearing Germany 5pf., 50pf., 
and 2m. strip of five, cancelled by “Shanghai/*” c.d.s., fine 
to very fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 33253324

3324
1901 Provisional surcharge for Peking in red 4c. on 25c. mint, 
fresh and well centred, single toned perf. tip on reverse and 
few slightly short perfs., fine, small owner’s h.s. on reverse. A. 
Brun guaranty handstamp. Chan FF19.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3325
1922 Postage Due surcharges 1c. on 5c. to 10c. on 50c. set 
of four, fine and fresh mint (2c. tiny gum thin). A. Brun and 
Köhler guarantee handstamps on each. Chan FFD27-FFD30.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3326
Military Mail : 1901 unfranked forces’ envelopes (3) to France, 
cancelled by “Corr. d’Armées/Shang-hai” (2) or “Tresor 
et Postes aux Armées/1 Chine 1” c.d.s., the first two with 
cachets of the Marine Infantry and Naval Service respectively, 
fine usages from the Boxer Rebellion; also included is 1918 
unfranked envelope from Paris to a serviceman showing 
“Marseille à Yokohama No. 3” octagonal d.s.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3327
Indochinese Post Offices : 1901-02 overprinted “Canton” 
5c. deep green on green, fine and fresh mint. Chan FFC5; 
Yvert 4. 

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3328
1903 (9 May) registered envelope to Berlin (12.6) bearing 
1901-02 overprinted “Canton” 20c., 30c., 40c. and 75c. 
cancelled by “Canton” bilingual c.d.s., couple stamps with 
pre-application trimmed perfs. on one side, fine registered 
usage.

HK$ 600 - 800
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3335
1900 (22 June) parcel card to Trieste (5.8) bearing Germany 
2m. and “China” overprint 50m. vertical pair and 20m., 
cancelled by “Shanghai/Deutsche Post” c.d.s., few scuffs in 
the parcel label and blue crayon endorsement crosses the 
20pf., fine usage.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3336
Boxer Rebellion : 1901 (17 Apr.) registered envelope to 
Unna, Germany (30.5) bearing Germany Eagle 2pf. pair, 
3pf., Germania 3pf., 5pf. pair (couple small scuffs), 10pf. 
and “China” overprint 10pf., cancelled by “Peking/Deutsche 
Post” c.d.s. with registered label adjacent, some faint 
toning at perfs., fine Boxer Rebellion-period usage of the 
unoverprinted stamps.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3341
1900 (Apr.) “China” steep overprint 5pf. postal stationery 
card to Shanghai, uprated with “China” diagonal overprint 
5pf., cancelled by “Hankau” framed h.s., with Chinese 
Post Office “Hankow” bilingual c.d.s. (30.4) and bilingual 
“Postage Due” and “T” h.s., addressee and message crossed 
out, unusual.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3342
1901 (17 Apr.) “China” overprint 5pf. postal stationery card 
to Bielefeld, Germany (21.5) uprated with Germany 2pf. and 
3pf. cancelled by “Shanghai/Deutsche Post/a” c.d.s., fine.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

3343
1901 (7 June) registered envelope (opened out and part of 
back folded under for display) to New York via Nagasaki 
(16.6), Yokohama (18.6) and Tacoma (7.7) bearing (on front 
and reverse) “China” steep overprint 5pf. interpanneau 
block of eight (one stamp defective) and 20pf. vertical pair, 
cancelled by “Chefoo/Deutsche Post” c.d.s. with matching 
registration label, fine. Ex Mizuhara Meiso.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3344
1902 (15 July) “China” overprint 5pf. postal stationery reply 
card to Tientsin, cancelled by “Schönberg” c.d.s., unable 
to be delivered in China and returned to the sender with 
“Schönberg” arrival c.d.s. (11.10), very fine, used reply 
cards are rare, enhanced in this case by its being returned as 
undeliverable.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

3345
Maritime Mail : 1900-11 selection of envelopes and cards 
bearing German Offices in China adhesives and Kiautschou 
stationery cards (2) showing German seapost usages, 
comprising “Ost-Asiatische” and “Shanghai-Tientsin” lines 
and “Marine Schiffspost” usages, fine and interesting group 
with a number ex Mizuhara (8 covers & cards).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3346
Collections : 1893-1907 collection of envelopes and 
cards, along with mint and used stamps, with forerunners, 
cancellation studies, used postal stationery, as well as a 
little Kiautschou, including 1894 and 1898 envelopes from 
Tientsin and Shanghai to Germany and Austria respectively 
bearing Germany 20pf. Eagle pair and “Hankau” framed 
h.s. with Chinese chop on “China” diagonal overprint 5pf., 
10pf. (on piece showing complete cancellation) and 50pf., 
duplication, a little mixed condition in the basic stamps, 
much in the rest ex Mizuhara (and often still mounted on 
his original album pages) (approx. 40 covers & cards + 235 
stamps).

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3347
1898-1916 mint and used stock including some better items 
and forerunners, along with a few Kiautschou, good to fine 
(approx. 150).

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

3337

3337
Issued Stamps : 1900 Foochow Provisional handsurcharged 
5pf. on 10pf. steep overprint, cancelled by “Futscau/Deutsche 
Post” c.d.s. (5.4.01), fine to very fine. Chan FG14.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

33393338

3338
1906 watermark lozenges 2½d. on 5m. carmine and slate, 
variety left flower rotated, cancelled by “Tientsin/Deutsche 
Post” c.d.s. (8?.3.13), fine to very fine. Chan FG54aii.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3339
1906 watermark lozenges 2½d. on 5m. carmine and slate, 
variety left flower rotated, cancelled by “Hankau/Deutsche 
Post” c.d.s. (4.4.12), tiny perf. split at foot, otherwise fine to 
very fine. Chan FG54aii.

HK$ 800 - 1,000 

3340
1898 (23 Apr.) registered envelope to Tsintan (25.4) 
bearing “China” diagonal overprint 5pf. in combination 
with Germany 25pf., cancelled by “Shanghai/*” c.d.s. with 
registration label adjacent and “Tsintanfort” arrival c.d.s. on 
reverse, a little roughly opened at top and small puncture in 
address panel, fine usage. Ex Mizuhara Meiso.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 
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Kiautschou

3348
1900 (21 Nov.) registered envelope to Oppeln, Germany 
(6.1.01) bearing Tsingtau surcharge type II 5pf. on 10pf. 
steep overprint (with blue crayon line), German “China” 
steep overprint 3pf. bistre-brown irregular marginal block 
of five and 5pf. and Germany 5pf., cancelled by “Tsingtau/
Kiautschou” c.d.s., with matching registration label adjacent, 
very fine registered franking combining the Kiautschou 
provisional and German Offices and Germany adhesives. 
Deutsches Institut für Internationale Philatelie certificate 
(1974).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

3349
1902 (8 Jan.) envelope to Tsingtau (12.1) bearing 3pf. vertical 
pair cancelled by “Shanghai/Deutsche Post/a” c.d.s., fine 
usage outside of the period April 1901 to October 1901 that 
Kiautschou stamps were officially authorised to be used in 
other parts of China after their sale as an emergency measure 
in Peking (and Field Post Office No. 2) from April to July 
1901. Ex Mizuhara Meiso.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3350
1905-18 watermark lozenges 1c. pair, 20c., 40c., 1½d. and 
2½d., together with 40c. on registered envelope to Halle, 
all cancelled by “Tsingtau/Kiautschou/a” c.d.s., the 1½d. 
couple faint water stains in margin and the 2½d. small faults 
(including corner fault at upper right backed for aesthetics), 
fine or fine appearance. Ex Mizuhara Meiso.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

3351
1901-02 selection of envelopes (4, three registered) and 
cards (2) with a variety of frankings, most to Germany, but 
also including 1902 envelope from Kaumi to A. Dierking, 
Shanghai bearing “China” steep overprint 3pf. (6) and card 
to Sumatra, as well as 1901 registered envelope to Wiesbaden 
bearing the Tsingtau surcharge 5pf. on 10pf. and “China” 
steep overprint 5pf., 10pf. and 20pf., a fine and interesting 
group. Nearly all ex Mizuhara Meiso.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3352
Cancellations : 1905-14 selection of adhesives (6), envelope 
and stationery card showing the “Litsun/Kiautschou” type 
8A c.d.s., still mounted on the original Mizuhara album page, 
with the adhesives to 5m. and 1d. (no watermark, marginal), 
mostly on piece and all but the 5m. showing complete 
c.d.s. and the card showing the last day cancellation (albeit 
unaddressed), fine to very fine. Ex Mizuhara Meiso.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3353
1907-13 selection of adhesives and cards, illustrating the 
Mecklenburghaus (Laoshan Hospital) handstamp and 
cancellation, still mounted on the original Mizuhara album 
pages, showing the “Mecklenburghaus/im Lauschan/
Kiautschou” violet circular h.s. on pieces bearing 10c. and 
½d. and 1907 card to Hamburg bearing 2c., all cancelled by 
“Litsun/Kiautschou” c.d.s., together with 1911-13 postcards 
(2) to Germany bearing 2c. cancelled by “Mecklenburghaus/
Kiautschou” c.d.s. (each card also with “Mecklenburghaus im 
Lauschan” violet or red h.s.), together with 1c. pair and ½d. 
with the cancellation, fine to very fine. Ex Mizuhara Meiso.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

3354
1901 (3 Oct.) registered envelope to Berlin (17.11) bearing 
1902 1m. carmine, cancelled by “Tapatur/Kiautschou” c.d.s., 
with matching registration label adjacent. Ex Colonel G.H. 
Latham, Mizuhara Meiso.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3355
1905-12 selection of adhesives (7) to ½d., 1d. (Bothe 
guarantee h.s.) and 1½d., together with 1912 registered 
red-band envelope to Tientsin, all showing the “Tsingtau-
Tapautau/Kiautschou” type 8A c.d.s., still mounted on the 
original Mizuhara album page, very fine. Ex Mizuhara Meiso.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Italian Post Offices

3356
1873 (4 June) envelope (opened out for display) from Palanza, 
Italy to Hong Kong bearing Italy 60c. showing fine “Hong 
Kong/Marine Sorter/Singapore to/Hong Kong” double-
ring d.s. in black (Proud type D4; 14/22.7) on reverse, with 
“Francobollo/Insufficiante” framed h.s. on front and “9d” 
charge adjacent, most of backflap removed and envelope 
reduced a little at top at back, fine incoming usage to Hong 
Kong from Italy showing early postage due charge.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3357
1915 (9 Jan.) envelope (“R. Marina Italiana/Pechino” imprint 
on flap) from an Italian Naval personnel at Peking to Naples, 
Italy (6.3) bearing Italy 10c. cancelled by “Distaccamento R. 
Marina Italiana in Cina” double-ring d.s. in violet, redirected 
to Terni (8.3) with Italy 5c. cancelled by “Roma/(Centro)”, 
fine and very appealing with the additional franking for the 
redirection.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 
3357
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3358
1920 (3 June) Peking local envelope to the Italian Legation 
bearing 1918-19 “Pechino” surcharge 10c. on 25c. blue block 
of four, variety surcharge double, cancelled by “R.R. Poste 
Italiane/Pechino-Cina” c.d.s., very fine and very rare on 
cover. Signed AD (Alberto Diena). Chan FI-24 var.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3361
1922 (23 Aug.) registered envelope to Greenville, Illinois, 
U.S.A. (22.11) via Turin (7.11) and Chicago (21.11) bearing 
“Pechino” surcharge 40c. on 1 lira and “Pechino” overprint 
on Express 30c., cancelled by “R.R. Poste Italiane/Pechino-
Cina” c.d.s., with matching registration label adjacent.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

3362
1932-39 envelopes (4, one registered) and card from Italian 
forces in China, all to Italy and franked with Italian adhesives, 
including the Marines detachment, the Black Battalion at 
Tientsin and the battle cruisers Quarto and Colleoni, with 
1934 registered envelope from the battle cruiser Quarto to 
Livorno bearing Italy 20c. (3) and 30c. (4), small faults, fine 
selection (5).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3363
Collections : 1917-19 mint and used assembly with many 
better items, duplication, some faults but generally fine 
(approx. 140).

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3364
1915-19 principally unused collection, together with 1919 
card and 1920 registered envelope (both from Peking to 
Italy), some duplication, mixed condition with some toning 
(approx. 90).

HK$ 800 - 1,000

Japanese Post Offices

3358

3359

3359
1921 (16 May) registered envelope to Genoa (4?.7) bearing 
“Pechino” overprint 1c., 25c., 50c. and 1 lira cancelled by 
“R.R. Poste Italiane/Pechino-Cina” c.d.s., with matching 
registration label adjacent, faint ageing, fine usage. Chan FI-
9, FI-13, FI-15, FI-16.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3360
1922 (17 Aug.) registered envelope to Greenville, Illinois, 
U.S.A. (17.10) bearing “Pechino” surcharge 1c. on 2c., 2c. 
on 5c., 8c. on 20c., handstamp surcharge 10c. on “Pechino” 
25c. and “Pechino” overprint on Express 30c., cancelled by 
“R.R. Poste Italiane/Pechino-Cina” c.d.s., with matching 
registration label adjacent and Chicago transit c.d.s. (16.10) 
on reverse, some light staining at left, fine usage.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200 
 

3365

3365
Shanghai : 1881 (10 Mar.) envelope (“Oriental Bank 
Corporation, Shanghai” embossed seal on flap) to Tavistock, 
Devonshire, England (29.4) “via America” bearing Cherry 
Blossom 30s. violet (syll. 3), Plate 2, position 5, cancelled 
by “crossroads” type, showing “I.J. Postal Agency/Shanghai” 
double-ring origin d.s. and “Yokohama” transit c.d.s. (29.6) 
adjacent, with “Tavistock” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, the 
envelope is rather age stained, some of which just affects 
stamp, and a little ragged at edges, nevertheless a rare stamp 
on cover especially so from China. Philatelic Federation of 
Japan certificate (2017). JSCA 48.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000
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3366
1896 (22 Feb.) envelope to Lowell, Mass (16.3) via Yokohama 
(27.2) and Vancouver (11.3) bearing Koban 1s. green and 
Silver Wedding 2s. carmine (2), cancelled by “Shanghai/
I.J.P.O.” c.d.s., envelope a little reduced at left; also 1897 cover 
front to Kobe bearing Koban 1s. and Prince Kitashirakawa 2s. 
(2, one repaired), similarly cancelled.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3367
1898 (18 Apr.) Japan 2s. stationery card, datelined from 
Kashing, to San Francisco (16.5) via Yokohama (28.4) uprated 
with Koban 2s., cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (19.4) 
with “Shanghai” despatch dollar dater adjacent, fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

3368
Changsha : 1905 (30 May) postcard from Kyoto to Changsha 
(18.6) bearing 1s. blue, cancelled by native c.d.s., showing 
“Hankow/I.J.P.O.” transit c.d.s. in violet (13.6) and 
“Changsha” Sub-Agency native arrival c.d.s., very fine strike 
of this rare c.d.s., only one other example recorded (see 
Mizuhara, Second Series, Vol. 4, p. 22).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3372
Newchwang : 1916 (12 Nov.) Japan 1½s. postal stationery 
card to Osaka, showing “Shanhaikwan” bilingual origin 
c.d.s. and “Newchwang” bilingual transit c.d.s. (13.11), then 
passed to the Japanese Post Office, where indicia cancelled by 
“Newchwang/I.J.P.O.” segmented c.d.s., with “T” unframed 
h.s. adjacent indicating postage due for non-payment of 
Chinese domestic postage.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3373
Port Arthur : 1908 (18 Feb.) registered postcard to Landshut, 
Germany (29.3) via Yokohama (26.2) bearing Japanese P.O. 
overprint on Chrysanthemum 4s. and 10s., cancelled by 
“Port Arthur” native segmented c.d.s., fine.

HK$ 600 - 800

3374
Swatow : 1909 (4 Jan.) Japan 1½s. postal stationery card 
to Hong Kong (6.1), bearing Japanese P.O. overprint on 
Chrysanthemum 1s. and 1½s., cancelled by “Swatow I.J.P.O.” 
type VIII segmented c.d.s., with “Victoria/Hong Kong” 
arrival c.d.s. on reverse, the card has light horizontal crease at 
foot well clear of stamps, nevertheless fine to very fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3375
Taiya : 1912 (1 Feb.) Japanese 1½s. postal stationery card 
to Japan (8.2) via Shanghai, cancelled by “Taiya” segmented 
c.d.s., light uniform toning has been slightly reduced in 
places, scarce; also 1918 registered envelope (roughly opened) 
to Japan bearing Japanese P.O. overprint on 10c., cancelled 
by “Taiya/I.J.P.A.” c.d.s.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

3376
Shantung / Postal Money Orders : 1921 postal money orders 
(3) comprising 1921 (3 Oct.) bearing Japanese P.O. overprint 
on granite paper 5s., cancelled by “Tzuchuan” Coal Mine 
Military P.O. native segmented c.d.s., 1921 (4 Oct.) bearing 
Japanese P.O. overprint on Tazawa granite paper 3s. and 30s., 
cancelled by “Tsingtau Matsunecho” native segmented c.d.s., 
and 1921 (2 Nov.) bearing Japanese P.O. overprint on granite 
paper 5s., cancelled by “Tsangkou” native segmented c.d.s., 
fine, the first and last are illustrated in Mizuhara, Second 
Series, Vol. 4, pp. 254, 268.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

The I.P.O. Tie-Print Period

3377
Chefoo : 1899 (24 Oct.) envelope to St. Augustine, Florida 
(3-4.12) via Shanghai (30.10), Yokohama and San Francisco 
(30.11) redirected to Berkeley, California (10.12) bearing 
C.I.P. 10c., cancelled by “Chefoo” bilingual c.d.s., and Japan 
Koban 10s. with “I.P.O.” framed tie-print and “Shanghai/
I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (30.10, date inverted), tiny piece of flap at back 
missing, fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3369

3369
Hankow : 1899 (Jan.) envelope to Albany, New York (7.2) 
via Yokohama (14.1) and San Francisco (2.2) bearing C.I.P. 
10c. cancelled by “Hankow” dollar dater, and Koban 10s. 
cancelled by “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (8.1), with “Shanghai” 
transit dollar dater (8.1) on reverse, both dollar daters show 
“98” for “99” year-date errors (understandable given the early 
January dates), fine.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3370
Kiukiang : 1911 (1 Jan.) Japan 1½s. postal stationery card 
to Japan (5.1) via Nagasaki (5.1), cancelled by “Kiukiang/
I.J.P.A.” c.d.s. in violet, very fine. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3371
Nanking : 1903 (12 Nov.) Japan 1½s. postal stationery card to 
Osaka (19.11) via Shanghai (14.11), cancelled by “Nanking/
I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. with stars, fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
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3378
Chungking : 1899 (21 Aug.) envelope from Yachow to 
Pittsfield, Mass. (7.10) via Shanghai (3.9) and Yokohama 
(14.9) bearing I.C.P. 2c. (5, with two pairs) and C.I.P. 1c., 
cancelled by “Chungking” bilingual c.d.s., and Japan Koban 
10s. with “I.P.O.” unframed tie-print and “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” 
c.d.s. (6.9), very fine and appealing with this rare tie-print on 
envelope sent through the Japanese Post Office.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3379
Ningpo : 1899 (9 Dec.) envelope to Trout Creek, New 
York (14.1.00) via Shanghai (11.12) and Yokohama (18.12) 
bearing C.I.P. 10c., cancelled by “Ningpo” bilingual c.d.s., 
and Japan Koban 10s. with “I.P.O.” small framed tie-print 
and “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (12.12, date inverted), a few 
lightly foxed perfs. of no significance, fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3380
Peking : 1899 (26 Aug.) envelope to Devon, Pennsylvania 
(24.9) via Shanghai (30.8), Yokohama (6.9) and Vancouver 
(19.9) bearing C.I.P. 10c., cancelled by “Peking” bilingual 
c.d.s. and Japan Koban 10s. with “I.P.O.” small framed tie-
print and “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (30.8), central vertical 
filing crease well clear of stamps, very fine.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3381
1900 (16 Mar.) envelope to Warren, Illinois (21.4) via 
Shanghai (19.3) and Yokohama (29.3) bearing C.I.P. 
10c., cancelled by “Peking” bilingual c.d.s., and on reverse 
Japan Koban 2s. strip of five with “I.P.O.” framed tie-print 
and “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. (21.3), additionally tied by 
“Yokohama” and “Warren, Ill/Rec’d” arrival c.d.s., a little 
ragged around edges, nevertheless a pleasing usage.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3382
Tientsin : 1899 (19 Aug.) envelope (opened out for display) 
to Toronto (trace of arrival) via Shanghai (23.8), Yokohama 
(29.8) and San Francisco bearing C.I.P. 10c., cancelled 
by “Tientsin” bilingual c.d.s., and Japan Koban 10s. with 
“I.P.O.” framed tie-print and “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. 
(24.8), fine.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3383
Wuchang : 1899 (18 Aug.) envelope to Holyoke, Mass. (23.9) 
via Shanghai (24.8), Yokohama (29.8) and Boston (23.9) 
bearing C.I.P. 2c. (5, one stamp has light corner crease), 
cancelled by “Wuchang” bilingual c.d.s. and Japan Koban 
10s. with “I.P.O.” framed tie-print and “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” 
c.d.s. (24.8), fine.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3378

33853384

3383

3382
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Russian Post Offices

3384
Chefoo : 1900 (28 July/10 Aug.) registered envelope to 
San Francisco (15.9) via Nagasaki (20.8) and Yokohama 
(23.8) bearing “Kitai” 1kop., 2kop., 3kop., 5kop., 7kop. and 
10kop. cancelled by “Chifu/Pochtov. Kontora” c.d.s., with 
“Chifu/Pochtovaya Kontora” double-ring d.s. (10.8) and “R/
Tchéfou/China/No. 996” h.s. in red adjacent, very fine and 
colourful.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3385
1900 (8 Aug.) postcard (S.M.S. Maria Theresa) to Austria 
(16.9) via Shanghai (31.7/13.8 Russian P.O.) and Hong Kong 
(17.8) bearing Russia “Kitai” 1kop. and 3kop. cancelled by 
“Chifu/Pochtovaya Kontora” double-ring d.s., a very early 
picture postcard of the Austrian Boxer Rebellion forces.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

3386
1917 (1 June) Money transfer card (intact with counterfoil) 
for 60 roubles to Nowocherkassk Donskoy bearing Russia 
Arms 1r. (4) and 20kop. cancelled by very fine “Imyanpo/
St. Kit. Vost. Zhe. D.” double-ring d.s. with “Imyanpo” post 
office label adjacent, some peripheral tears and card creasing 
do not detract from this fine and exceedingly rare usage 
from this rare post office that the renowned Casey collection 
had only an arrival cancellation as its sole example, believed 
unique on a money transfer card, an important exhibition 
item.

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

3387
Newchwang : 1903 (7 July) registered envelope “Via Siberia” 
to Hamburg, Germany (30.7) redirected to Wiesbaden (31.7) 
bearing on reverse C.I.P. 10c. (2) cancelled by “Tientsin” 
bilingual c.d.s., with “R/Tientsin (China)/No. 10989” framed 
h.s. and “Newchwang” bilingual transit c.d.s. adjacent, in 
combination with (on front) Russia “Kitai” 10kop. vertical 
pair (one stamp tiny scuff) cancelled by “Inkou/Field 
Telegraph Branch, Priamur District” c.d.s. (27.6/10.7), with 
“Inkou/Field P.T. Agency” registration label, faint toning in 
Chinese adhesives and minor cover peripheral faults, fine 
and scarce.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

3387

An ExcEEdingly RARE MonEy TRAnsfER cARd fRoM ThE 
RussiAn PosT officE AT iMyAnPo

3386
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3388
Peking : 1903 (25 Jan.) registered envelope to Copenhagen, 
Denmark (5.4) bearing Russia “Kitai” 1kop., 2kop. (2), 3kop., 
5kop. and 7kop., cancelled by “Pekin/Pochtov. Kontora/1” 
c.d.s., with printed registration label adjacent, 29mm. tear at 
top (away from stamps). very fine, scarce destination. Ex Dr. 
Raymond Casey.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3389
1903 (28 May) postcard to Germany bearing C.I.P. 2c. 
cancelled by “Peking” bilingual oval d.s. and Russia “Kitai” 
2kop. pair cancelled by “Pekin/Pochtov. Kontora/1” c.d.s. 
with “Pochtovii Vagon” (Postal Wagon) Nos. 262 (Tch. Type 
I, Chinese Eastern Railway Harbin-Manchuli line, 1.6) and 
260 (3.6) railway transit c.d.s. adjacent, transferred by the 
Imperial Post Office to the Russian Post Office at Peking and 
apparently paying only a 2c. Chinese Post Office charge; also 
included is 1903 (2 Oct.) postcard to France bearing C.I.P. 
4c. cancelled by violet bilingual oval d.s. and Russia “Kitai” 
2kop. pair cancelled by “Shankhai/Pochtovaya Kontora” 
double-ring d.s. (8.10), showing the normal 4c. charge for 
postcards transferred at the other post offices, fine and 
interesting pair.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

3390
Shanghai : 1903 (2 Feb.) registered envelope to France via 
Port Arthur (5-6.2) and Moscow (25.2) bearing Russia “Kitai” 
10kop. (3, including pair) cancelled by “Shankhai/Pochtovaya 
Kontora” double-ring d.s., with “R/Shanghai/No. xx” violet 
h.s. and printed registration label adjacent, along with “R” in 
circle h.s. (2, one in violet), light central vertical fold crosses 
the label, fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3388

3391

3391
Shanhaikwan : 1900(c.) postcard addressed to Peking bearing 
Russia Arms 1kop., neatly cancelled by “Shankhaiguan/Pol. 
Tel. Ot. Priam. Ok.” c.d.s. (Tchil. type 2) (26.4 without year 
date) with an additional strike on reverse, fine and scarce.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

According to Tchilingirian, this canceller, which was issued to the 
Telegraph Station, had not previously been seen cancelling Russian 
stamps on civilian mail. A registered franked cover to London from 
this office was offered in our April auction.

33933390

3389
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3392
1902 (22 Sept.) Japan 1½s. stationery card with U.P.U. 
commemorative cancellation, from a German soldier to 
Mulhouse, Germany, bearing Russia Arms 1½kop. and 
7kop., cancelled by “Shankhaiguan/Pol. Tel. Ot. Priam. Ok.” 
c.d.s. (Tchil. type 2), with superfluous C.I.P. ½c. adjacent and 
without arrival cancellation, tiny tear in card margin closed 
on reverse with tape.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3393
Tientsin : 1903 (16 Apr.) registered envelope to Oneglia, Italy 
(28.5) bearing Russia “Kitai” 2kop. (5, including strip of four) 
and 10kop. cancelled by “Tyantszin/Pochtov. Kontora” c.d.s. 
(Tchil. Type 4X, characterised by damaged year numerals), 
with printed registration label and dotted “R” in circle h.s. 
adjacent, fine. Ex Dr. Raymond Casey.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3395
1903 (28 Apr.) envelope to Seavington, England (24.5) 
bearing C.I.P. 1c., cancelled by “Liu Kung Tao/Wei-Hai-
Wei” bilingual double-ring d.s. in blue, “Chefoo” bilingual 
transit c.d.s. (29.4) alongside, in combination with Russia 
“Kitai” 10kop. cancelled by “Chifu/Pochtovaya Kontora” 
double-ring d.s. (29.4), cover faults including tear at top and 
light ageing, very good usage. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3392

3394
Wei-Hai-Wei : 1903 (1 Apr.) envelope to Ascot, England 
(27.4) redirected to Dorset (28.4) bearing C.I.P. 1c., cancelled 
by “Liu Kung Tao/Wei-Hai-Wei” bilingual double-ring d.s. 
in violet, “Chefoo” bilingual transit c.d.s. (4.4) alongside, in 
combination with Russia “Kitai” 3kop. and 7kop. cancelled 
by “Chifu/Pochtovaya Kontora” double-ring d.s. (2.4), a little 
roughly opened on reverse, fine and colourful. 

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000 

3394

3395

3396

3396
1903 (Oct.) postcard to London, bearing C.I.P. 4c. cancelled 
by “Liu Kung Tao/Wei Hai Wei” double-ring d.s. in violet, 
with “Chefoo” bilingual transit c.d.s. (21.10) adjacent, 
in combination with Russia “Kitai” overprint 2kop. (2, 
partly overlapping Chinese adhesive) cancelled by “Chifu/
Pochtovaya Kontora” double-ring d.s. (22.10), light corner 
crease at lower right, fine and scarce postcard usage.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3397
Postal Stationery : 1917 (22 Sept./5 Oct.) Russia “Kitai” 
3kop. postal stationery card to Weltevreden, Netherlands 
East Indies (27.10) uprated with 1917 1c. on 1kop. orange, 
cancelled by “Pekin” c.d.s., with uncancelled Junk 1c. 
alongside, showing framed “F3” h.s. adjacent and British 
“PBC” violet framed censor h.s. on reverse, small corner faults 
at upper left, fine censored usage; also included 1907 (26 
Apr.) Russia “Kitai” 3kop. postal stationery card to London 
(20.5) uprated with “Kitai” 1kop. and 3kop. cancelled by 
“Chifu” c.d.s. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 
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3398
1904-08 used selection, comprising 1904 “Kitai” 3kop. 
stationery card from Chefoo to Tsangkou, Kiautshou, 1907 
“Kitai” 20kop. stationery envelope sent from Shanghai 
registered to New Jersey, U.S.A., 1908 “Kitai” 4kop. stationery 
card from Hankow to Germany, and 1908 lettercard from 
Chefoo to Vladivostok, very good to fine (4).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3399
Selections : 1898-1917 selection of envelopes and parcel 
tag showing usages of both the unoverprinted Russia Arms 
stamps and the “Kitai” adhesives for the Offices in China, 
showing a range of frankings and destinations including 
1915-17 envelopes (3) censored in Russia, fine (9).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3400
1899-1913 selection, comprising Russia Arms 1kop. and 
25kop. and “Kitai” 2kop. and 7kop. blocks of four, cancelled 
at Port Arthur (Type 1; 2kop.), Chefoo (1kop., 7kop.) or 
Peking (25kop.) together with Romanov 3kop. and 7kop. on 
piece cancelled by “Chifu” c.d.s., fine strikes, couple small 
faults, generally fine to very fine (5 items).

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200  

Siberia and the Far Eastern Republic

3403
1917-23 envelope and postcards (11) mostly from Moscow 
and Tomsk, including 1917 censored postcards (5) to Tokyo, 
and 1923 (13 Mar.) Charity issue for aid to starving children 
postal stationery card (view side damaged) from Moscow to 
Ekho Station on the C.E.R. bearing 1922 Famine Relief 
imperf. (20r. + 5r.) grey-blue with “Doplait/4c/Ekho Kit. 
Vost Zh. D.” oval h.s., also 1918 (10 Mar.) registered censored 
envelope from the Russian Legation in Peking to Switzerland 
via Moukden bearing on reverse China Junks 1c. (3) + 2c. + 
3c. (5) which took two months to arrive, very good to fine.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

3404
1918-20 unused and used collection, including Amur 1920 
lithographed issue with 5kop. and 30kop. vertical and 
horizontal tête-bêche pairs (4), Far Eastern Republic 1920 
(Sept.)-21 Vladivostok surcharges 7k. on 15kop. pane of 
twenty-five mint, Postal Savings Bank stamps 1k. on 5kop. (2) 
with 2k. on 10 kop. (2) used together on piece, 1922 (10 Oct.) 
overprint on Kolchak “35” on 2kop. green used on piece, and 
overprinted postal stationery (3), mainly fine (approx. 190).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3405
Maritime : 1916-18 registered envelopes (2, one to U.S.A.) 
and Russia postal stationery cards (2), two are cancelled 
by “Tsuruga/Japan” c.d.s. with “Paquebot” framed h.s. 
alongside, and the other two are cancelled in Vladivostok 
(one by censors’ cachet) and show “Tsuruga/Japan” c.d.s., all 
but one are censored, a few faults.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

3406
Prisoner of War Mail : 1917-19 envelope and cards (3) 
comprising 1919 unfranked envelope (reduced on one side) 
from Novo Omsk to Pulomzino and then to Irkutsk showing 
Red Cross cachet on reverse, 1919 Russia 3kop. postal 
stationery card from Chita to Germany, 1917 Red Cross 
formular card from Zabaikel (Eastern Siberia) to Vienna, 
and 1917 Japanese formular card (creased) from a camp near 
Vladivostok to Vienna, all but first are censored.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

Ex 3401

3401
1899-1920 mint and used collection of adhesives (approx. 90), 
together with franked postcards (4) and unused stationery 
envelopes (4), including 1907 card from Harbin to Vienna 
bearing Russia Arms 1kop. (2) + 2kop., duplication, fair to 
fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3402
1899-1920 mint and used stock, with better items and blocks 
and large multiples, generally very good to fine (hundreds).

HK$ 7,500 - 9,000 

Ex 3402
Ex 3406
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Allied Intervention in North Russia and Siberia

3407
Czech Forces : Undated envelopes (2, including one 
addressed to Prague) bearing 25kop., 50kop. and 1r., 
cancelled by “Poloni Posta/Csesko-Slovenske/Vojsko/na 
Rusi/Poste Militaire/posthorn” double-ring h.s; also undated 
envelope to Brno bearing 50kop. cancelled by “Polni Posta…” 
double-ring h.s. with “Polni Posta Cislo” h.s. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3408
United States Forces : 1919 (8 Apr.) envelope to New York, 
showing “U.S. Postal Agency/Siberia/1” duplex and “A.E.F. 
Siberia/Censored/Sig. Charles T. Olcott, 1st Lt. M.C.” framed 
h.s. in violet, and 1919 (1 July) postcard to Massachusetts 
bearing U.S. 1c., cancelled by “U.S. Postal Agency/Siberia/1” 
duplex, showing “A.E.F. Siberia/Passed as Censored/Base 
Censor” oval h.s. adjacent, fine.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3409
1919 (21 Apr.) envelope to Riddle, Oregon, showing “U.S. 
Postal Agency/Siberia/1” duplex and “A.E.F. Siberia/
Censored/Sig. J.B. Oliver, 1st Lt. Inf.” framed h.s. in violet, 
countersigned by a second lieutenant, a trifle reduced at 
right, very fine.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

United States Postal Agency in Shanghai

3410
1874 (3 Sept.) envelope (with enclosed letter datelined 
Peking 8 Aug.) to Salem, Ohio, U.S.A., bearing Banknote 
10c. Jefferson (small pre-application corner crease) cancelled 
by cork and tied by “San Francisco/Cal” transit c.d.s. (4.10) 
with “U.S. Postal Agency/Shanghai” despatch c.d.s. adjacent, 
minor peripheral horizontal creasing at top and trifle roughly 
opened at right, fine usage.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3411
1901 (27 Apr.) “U.S.A. Consular Service” registered 
envelope to Oakland, California (22.5) via San Francisco 
(20.5) bearing 5c. Grant and 8c. Sherman (both straight 
edge at left) cancelled by “U.S. Postal Agency/Shanghai” 
duplex, showing rare “R/U.S. of America/Shanghai, China/
No. 3318” locally produced black print on white label with 
narrow black letter “R”, envelope unclaimed by the addressee 
and showing various “Unclaimed”, Notice and Dead Letter 
Office handstamps on front and reverse, the Grant adhesive 
with a couple minor corner creases, a fine and very rare usage 
of this locally produced registration label, enhanced by the 
cover’s unclaimed and Dead Letter Office treatment and 
handstamps. Scott FX-SH1d.

HK$ 35,000 - 40,000

The registration label with the black narrow Roman “R” is considered 
the second rarest Shanghai U.S. registration label, with only nine 
examples documented per the 2014 Scott Catalogue. These labels 
were produced locally in China pending receipt of registration labels 
in red. 

3409

3410

3411
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Darrah Overprints

The postal agent in Shanghai, John Darrah, overprinted stamps locally in December 1913, without authorisation. The stamps were withdrawn 
from sale after a week by order of the Postmaster General.

3412
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” type II overprint on 1902-
03 13c. purple-black, mint, deep rich color, centred to left as 
are all known examples, light toning with few fox spots on 
reverse, fine, scarce. Chan FUU1.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3413
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” type II overprint on 1902-
03 13c. purple-black, cancelled by “Shanghai, China/U.S. 
Postal Agency” c.d.s. (5.12), centred to left as are all known 
examples, fine to very fine. Chan FUU1.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3414
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” type II overprint on 
Washington-Franklin 1c., 3c., 4c., 5c., 6c. and 8c., mint (5c. 
disturbed gum), 3c. small faults, 6c. narrow stamp (reperfed?), 
1c. and 5c. couple small tones, fine or fine appearance. Chan 
FUU2-FUU6.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3415
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” type II overprint on 
Washington-Franklin 1c., 3c., 4c., 5c., 6c. and 8c., cancelled 
by “Shanghai, China/U.S. Postal Agency” c.d.s. (5.12), fine 
to very fine. Chan FUU2-FUU6.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

Ex 3415Ex 341434133412

3416

3416
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” type II overprint on 
Washington-Franklin 2c., 10c. and 50c., mint, fresh, 2c. 
small adherence on reverse and 50c. few tiny adherence 
traces on reverse noted for accuracy, fine to very fine. Chan 
FUU8-FUU10.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

Ex 3407

3408
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3417
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” type II overprint on 
Washington-Franklin 2c., 10c. and 50c., cancelled by 
“Shanghai, China/U.S. Postal Agency” c.d.s. (5.12), fine to 
very fine. Chan FUU8-FUU10.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3420
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” type II overprint on 
Postage Due 2c. deep claret, mint, centred to upper left (as 
customary), fine. Chan FUU13.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3421
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” type II overprint on 
Postage Due 2c. deep claret, cancelled by “Shanghai, China/
U.S. Postal Agency” c.d.s. (5.12), centred to upper left (as 
customary), colour suffusion, some trivial paper adherence 
on reverse, very good. Chan FUU13.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3417

3418

3418
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” type II overprint on 
Registration 10c. ultramarine, mint, well centred, light 
uniform toning, fine. Chan FUU12.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3419

3419 
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” type II overprint on 
Registration 10c. ultramarine, cancelled by “Shanghai, 
China/U.S. Postal Agency” c.d.s. (5.12), fine to very fine. 
Chan FUU12.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

34213420

3422

3422
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” wide type III overprint 
on Special Delivery 10c. ultramarine, cancelled by almost-
complete “Shanghai, China, Rec’d./U.S. Postal Agency” 
c.d.s. (5.12), very fine. Chan FUU14.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Ex 3423

Ex 3424
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3423
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” wide type III overprint on 
Parcel Post 1c. to 25c. complete set of nine (including 20c.), 
cancelled by almost-complete “Shanghai, China, Rec’d./U.S. 
Postal Agency” c.d.s. (5.12), each with natural straight edge, 
fine to very fine. Chan FUU15-FUU22 (plus 20c. not listed 
by Chan but recognised by authorities).

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3424
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” wide type III overprint on 
Parcel Post 2c., 3c., 4c., 5c., 10c. and 15c., and 1c., variety 
overprint inverted, unused (disturbed gum with hinge 
remnants), few with paper adherences on reverse, 4c. light 
natural horizontal creasing, generally fine. Chan FUU16-
FUU21, FUU15a.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3425

3425
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” wide type III overprint on 
Parcel Post 1c., variety overprint inverted, unused (disturbed 
gum), fresh with rich colour, fine. Chan FUU15a.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

The disturbed gum, which some American auction firms have 
erroneously labeled tropicalised gum, is normal on the Darrah 
Parcel Post 1c. inverted overprints, resulting from removal of the 
interleaving between sheets.

3426

3426
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” wide type III overprint on 
Parcel Post 1c., variety overprint inverted, horizontal pair, 
mint (disturbed gum), fresh with rich colour, fine, folded 
along vertical perfs. Chan FUU15a.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3427

3427
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” wide type III overprint on 
Parcel Post 1c., variety overprint in blue and inverted, block 
of four, mint (disturbed gum), fresh with rich colour, trivial 
light short diagonal crease at right and few separated perfs., 
fine and rare block. Chan FUU15b.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3428
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” wide type III overprint 
on Parcel Post Postage Due 1c. to 25c. complete set of five, 
cancelled by “Shanghai, China, Rec’d./U.S. Postal Agency” 
c.d.s. (5.12, except 2c. and 25c. where the portion of the 
cancellation does not include the date), fine to very fine. 
Chan FUU23-FUU27.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

Ex 3429

3429
1913 “Darrah” “Shanghai/China” wide type III overprint 
in red on Parcel Post Postage Due 1c. to 25c. complete set 
of five, cancelled by “Shanghai, China, Rec’d./U.S. Postal 
Agency” c.d.s. (5.12, except 10c. where cancellation part does 
not include date), 1c., 5c. and 25c. natural straight edge, fine 
to very fine. Chan FUU23a-FUU27a.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000 

Ex 3428
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Issued Stamps

3430
1919 “Shanghai” surcharge $1 on 50c. and $2 on $1 used 
blocks of four, well centred, $1 on 50c. couple light horizontal 
creases in lower pair, fine to very fine pair of scarce used 
blocks. Scott K15-K16.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3431
1919 “Shanghai” surcharge 2c. on 1c. to $2 on $1 and 1922 2c. 
on 1c. and 4c. on 2c., good to fine mint or unused (regummed), 
mixed centring, a few faults. Scott K1-K18.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

3432
1901-22 mint and used collection with a couple blocks 
of four and a few U.S. used in China mainly on piece 
showing complete cancellations, including 1919 “Shanghai” 
surcharges mint to 40c. on 20c. (2), 60c. on 30c. (3) and $2 
on $1 (2) and 1922 used 2c. on 1c. (3) and 4c. on 1c. (2), fresh 
and generally fine to very fine, a very nice assembly worth 
careful examination (approx. 80).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Collections

3433
1894-1941 mint and used collection of United States Post 
offices in China, along with French and Indochinese Post 
Offices in China and Kwangchow, with the principal value 
being in the U.S. Offices with both the 1919 2c. on 1c. to 
$2 on $2 set of 16 (plus shade of 16c. and 24c.) and the 
1922 2c. on 1c. and 4c. on 2c. surcharges mint, some faults 
particularly in the French and Indochinese issues, good to 
fine (approx. 350).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

3434
1899-1918 selection of envelopes and cards showing French, 
German and U.S. foreign post offices usages, including 
military, maritime and incoming mail, with 1899 wrapper 
from Shanghai to Holland bearing France “Chine” 15c., a 
fine and interesting selection (11).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

3430

Ex 3433Ex 3432Ex 3431

Ex 3434
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Postal Stationery

1897 (Oct.) First Issue “Imperial Chinese Post”

3435
1898 (15 May) I.C.P. 1c. stationery card from Taku to 
Bitterfeld, Germany (6.7) bearing I.C.P. ½c. and 2c. (2), 
cancelled by Tientsin pakua in blue, matching “Tientsin” 
dollar dater (20.5) and black “Shanghai” dollar dater (24.5) 
adjacent, in combination with Hong Kong 2c. vertical pair 
cancelled by “Shanghae/C” c.d.s. (23.5), the I.C.P. 2c. stamps 
additionally tied by “Hong Kong/B” transit c.d.s. (3.6), fine.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3436
1898 (16 Sept.) I.C.P. 1c. stationery card to the Netherlands 
(22.10) via Hong Kong (23.9) bearing C.I.P. ½c. pair and 
2c., cancelled by pakua, the ½c. pair additionally tied 
by “Tientsin” double-ring origin d.s. (with “Customs” 
removed), in combination with Hong Kong 2c. (2) cancelled 
by “Shanghai/C” c.d.s. (16.9), showing “Shanghai” transit 
dollar dater (16.9, “S” reversed) alongside, fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3437
1899 (19 Jan.) I.C.P. 1c. stationery card to Bucharest, 
Roumania (28.2) via Hong Kong (26.1), Alexandria (20.2) 
and Suez (20.2), indicia cancelled by Wuhu pakua, bearing 
C.I.P. 1c. and 2c., cancelled by “Wuhu” origin dollar dater, 
in combination with Hong Kong 2c. pair cancelled by 
“Shanghae/C” c.d.s. (23.1), with “Ligne N./Paq. Fr. No. 1” 
octagonal d.s. (28.1), fine to very fine.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3438
1900 (26 Jan.) I.C.P. 1c. stationery card to Paris bearing 
C.I.P. 10c., cancelled by large “Peking-Tientsin/Postal 
Car/70” double-ring h.s., “Tientsin” bilingual transit c.d.s. 
(26.1) alongside, in combination with France “Chine” 10c. 
cancelled by “Shang-hai/Chine” c.d.s. (12.2), franked at 10 
cents by the sender possibly paying for the winter overland 
rate as a letter instead of card, light tones in corners due to 
mounting, fine and exceptional usage. 

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000 
 
The earliest recorded usage of this T.P.O. cancellation on a 
postal stationery card. 

3438

34363435
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3437

34473445

3444

3442

Ex 3443

3441
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3439
1901 (17 Jan.) I.C.P. 1c. stationery card bearing the stamps 
of C.I.P., British C.E.F., France, Japanese P.O. in China, 
Russia, U.S.A. and German China 1900-01 Tientsin 
Provisional handstamped “China” 3pf., each cancelled by 
the c.d.s. of its respective Military or Civilian Post Office, 
card has creasing or peripheral faults clear of stamps, fine 
and rare souvenir card with the Tientsin Provisional. Jäschke-
Lantelme certificate (2013).

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3439

3440
1901 (25 Jan.) I.C.P. 1c. stationery card to Germany 
(21.2) via Hong Kong (22.1) bearing C.I.P. 1c. and 2c., 
cancelled by “Tientsin” bilingual c.d.s. in blue, and Hong 
Kong 2c. cancelled by “Shanghai/C” c.d.s. (18.1), showing 
“T” unframed h.s. indicating postage due because of 
underpayment of Hong Kong postage and taxed “10” in blue 
crayon, minor peripheral tones, fine and rare postage due 
card.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

1899 Second Issue “Chinese Imperial Post”

3441
1906 (31 Oct.) C.I.P. 1c. reply card to Bremen, Germany 
(Nov. arrival), bearing C.I.P. 1c. and 2c., cancelled by 
“Kiungchow” bilingual c.d.s., showing “A. Schomburg & 
Co./ Hoihow” oval sender’s cachet in violet, corner creasing 
at top right and lower left, otherwise fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3442
1907 (14 Aug.) C.I.P. 1c. stationery card to Kobe, Japan 
(21.8) via Shanghai Imperial and Japanese P.O. (17.8) bearing 
C.I.P. ½c., cancelled by “Chefoo” bilingual segmented d.s.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3443
1902-07 C.I.P. 1c. stationery cards (13) from the British 
Post Office in Shanghai to Great Britain used as formular 
cards and bearing Hong Kong QV or KEVII stamps to pay 
the 4 cents international postcard rate, all with handpainted 
illustrations on reverse, a few faults.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

“Sold in Bulk”

3444
1907 proof impression of “Sold in Bulk” unframed h.s. in 
blue on 1897 I.C.P. 1c. postal stationery card, very fine and 
fresh. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000
 
3445
1907 proof impression of “Sold in Bulk” unframed h.s. in 
blue on 1899 C.I.P. 1c. + 1c. reply paid double card (both 
halves intact), very fine. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

1907 Third Issue Green Vertical Format

3446

3446
1907 C.I.P. 1c. vertical format 1c. green stationery card 
(119mm. frame), with printed order form on reverse, light 
tone spots in margin at right, fine unused.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

3447
1907 (31 Dec.) C.I.P. vertical format 1c. green stationery 
card (119.5mm. frame) to Chungwangtao, indicia cancelled 
by “Shanghai” native double-ring lunar d.s., with “Shanghai” 
bilingual arrival c.d.s. adjacent, light toning.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3440
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The Official firsT Day Of The issue Of

The c.i.P. VerTical fOrmaT Green POsTal sTaTiOnery carD

3448
1907 (1 Oct.) C.I.P. vertical format 1c. green stationery card (118mm. frame) sent within Shanghai to a member of the Imperial 
Maritime Customs bearing C.I.P. 16c. with interpane margin at left, cancelled by “Shanghai/Local Post/D” c.d.s. of “Oct 
1 1907”, used on the official (accepted) first day of the issue of the C.I.P. vertical format green postal stationery card, of 
great historical significance for the Third Issue postal stationery card. The message on the back of the card in German reads: 
“Shanghai 1 October 1907, First Day of Issue New Postcards and 16cts-stamps.” Fine and desirable.

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

34523450

3448
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3449
1908 (13 Jan.) C.I.P. vertical format 1c. green stationery 
card (118mm. frame), deep green colour, to Iowa, U.S.A. 
(17.2) bearing C.I.P. 1c. and 2c., cancelled by “Hubei” native 
double-ring lunar d.s., with “Hankow” (18.1) and “Shanghai” 
(22.1) bilingual and “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” transit c.d.s. (22.1) 
alongside, fine overseas routing through the Japanese Post 
Office.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3450
1908 (21 Jan.) C.I.P. vertical format 1c. green stationery card 
(120mm. frame) to Japan bearing C.I.P. ½c., cancelled by 
“Shantung” native double-ring lunar d.s., with “Shanghai” 
native (on reverse) and “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” transit c.d.s., as 
well as arrival c.d.s., fine and rare third issue postal stationery 
card usage to Japan.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

3452
1908 (25? Nov.) C.I.P. vertical format 1c. green stationery 
card (120mm. frame) to Paris bearing on reverse C.I.P. 2c., 
cancelled by “Mengtsz” bilingual c.d.s., handpainted colour 
illustration on reverse of two men unfurling banner, some 
light rust, postage underpaid by 1 cent. 

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

3449

3451

3451
1908 (20 Oct.) C.I.P. vertical format 1c. green stationery card 
(117.5mm. frame), broken Chinese characters plate variety, 
to Germany, cancelled by “Shantung” segmented lunar d.s., 
with “Chefoo” Imperial (26.10) and “Chefou-Chine/Poste 
Francaise” (26.10) transit c.d.s., stamps lost during transit, 
fine example of the broken characters plate variety. Illustrated 
in Huang Yuan-Min, p.54.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3453

Message Cards

3453
1908 (3 Jan.) C.I.P. vertical format 1c. green message portion 
of reply paid card (118.5mm. frame) to Hong Kong (9.1), 
cancelled by “Pakhoi” bilingual c.d.s., very fine usage from 
Yunnan, with Hong Kong mail matter being treated the same 
as Chinese domestic mail.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

3454

Reply Cards

3454
1907 C.I.P. vertical format 1c. green reply card (116.5mm. 
frame), Y1 type (4th stroke of third vertical character 
shortened) and frame shifted to top right (miscut), unused, 
light uniform toning.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000
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1908 Fourth Issue Green Horizontal Format

3455
1908 (29 Oct.) C.I.P. horizontal format 1c. green message 
portion of reply paid card to Belcele, Belgium (25.11) bearing 
C.I.P. ½c. (2) and 2c., cancelled by “Si-An” bilingual c.d.s., 
showing “Tientsin” bilingual (7.11) and “Tien-Tsin-Chine/
Poste Francaise” c.d.s. (7.11) adjacent, fine. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3461
1915 (5 May) Flag 1c. green stationery card to France bearing 
Junk 3c., cancelled by “Canton City” bilingual segmented d.s., 
showing large “Canton City/No…” framed rectangular h.s. 
in red, with “Shanghai” bilingual transit (9.5) and “Bureau 
Ambulant No. 2/Pukowku-Tientsin” (11.5) c.d.s. adjacent.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1914-31 Junk Issues

3456

3456
1908 (17 Nov.) C.I.P. horizontal format 1c. green stationery 
card registered to Konstanz, Germany (14.12) “Via Sibiria” 
bearing C.I.P. 1c., 2c. and 10c., cancelled by “Wanhsien” 
double-ring lunar d.s., showing “Hankow” bilingual transit 
c.d.s. (23.11) and framed registration h.s. adjacent, fine and 
colourful registered usage. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3457
1912 (8 Nov.) C.I.P. horizontal format 1c. green reply card 
to Tientsin (11.11), cancelled by “Hokienfu” bilingual 
segmented d.s., with “Paoting” bilingual transit c.d.s. 
alongside, fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

1912 Republic, Flag Design

3458
1912 (19 Nov.) Flag 1c. green stationery card registered 
to Wismar, Germany (4.12) bearing “Republic of China” 
Statistical Department overprint 3c. and 10c., cancelled by 
“Harbin” bilingual c.d.s., faintest traces of toning around a 
few perfs., fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3459
1913(c.) (14 Apr.) Flag 1c. green stationery card to Nara, 
Japan bearing “Republic of China” Waterlow overprint ½c., 
cancelled by “Kalgan” bilingual c.d.s.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3460
1914 (4 June) Flag 1c. green stationery card to Switzerland via 
Swatow (8.6) and Shanghai (12.6) bearing Junk 3c., cancelled 
by “Meilin” segmented d.s.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3462
1916 (17 Sept.) Junk 4c. red stationery card to Topeka, Kansas, 
U.S.A. (4.11) “Via overland route to Shanghai”, redirected 
internally, cancelled by “Shumchün bilingual c.d.s., showing 
“Canton” (18.9), “Changsha” (22.9) and “Shanghai” (3.10) 
bilingual transit c.d.s., fine and rare usage from this small 
town in Kwangtung and unusual overland routing. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3463
1918 (4 Sept.) Junk 1c. green stationery card to Hungary, 
cancelled by “Peking” bilingual c.d.s. and “Correspondence 
des prisonniers/de/Guerre” framed bilingual h.s. in violet, 
showing additional censor handstamps in violet and magenta, 
minor wrinkling at top. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3462

3463



210

3464
1918(c.) Junk 1c. green stationery card to Austria, headed 
“Service of prisoners of war”, cancelled by “Kirin” bilingual 
segmented d.s., showing additional censor handstamps in 
violet and magenta, slight creasing at top right. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000 3467
1924 (5 Apr.) registered envelope to Paris (11.6) via Shanghai 
(8.5) bearing on reverse Junk 4c., Reaper 15c. and 1c. indicia 
cut out from stationery card and applied as postage, cancelled 
by “Peking” bilingual segmented d.s. Fine and rare, only a few 
examples of postal stationery cut outs used as postage stamps 
are recorded. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3468
1931 (29 Nov.) Junk 1c. orange stationery card locally used 
in Tientsin, cancelled by “Tientsin 11” bilingual c.d.s., and 
showing “Tientsin 10” arrival bilingual c.d.s. (30.11) on 
reverse, fine.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3464

3465

3465
1922 (29 Oct.) Junk 4c. red message portion of reply paid 
card to Station Misovaia Baikal (Ural) bearing Junk 2c., 
cancelled by “Harbin” bilingual c.d.s.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3466

3466
1922 (13 Nov.) Junk 4c. red reply card to Station Misovaia 
Baikal (Ural) bearing Junk 2c., cancelled by “Harbin” 
bilingual c.d.s., showing small and large unframed “T” h.s., 
fine.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3467

3470

3471
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1935-47 Dr. Sun Yat-sen

3469
1935 (14 June) Dr. Sun Yat-sen 1c. stationery card used locally 
in Shanghai (15.6), with printed message in German on 
reverse announcing a meeting and the agenda of the Shanghai 
Branch of the German Nationalist Socialist Workers Party, 
headed with swastika and closing with “Heil Hitler!” greeting 
from the Branch leader, very early German National Socialist 
Party propaganda and highly unusual for Shanghai.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3470
1941 (1 June) Dr. Sun Yat-sen 30c. stationery card to Brussels, 
Belgium “Via Siberia”, cancelled by “Shanghai” bilingual 
dotted rim d.s., showing German censor cachet in red, fine 
wartime usage.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3471
1941 (12 Aug.) Dr. Sun Yat-sen 30c. stationery card to Lyon, 
France cancelled by “Shanghai” bilingual dotted rim d.s., 
showing “U.S. Censorship/Examined/By 5806” circular h.s., 
fine wartime usage.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Japanese Occupation

3469

3472

3472
1947 (19 June) Dr. Sun Yat-sen 4c. stationery card to Germany 
uprated with Third Shanghai Union surcharge $100 on $1 
(2), cancelled by “Tsingtao” bilingual c.d.s., showing red 
“U.S. Civil Censorship” and black “British Censor/No. 
1536” circular h.s.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000
 
The 4c. value of the card had been rendered obsolete, and the 
additional franking $200 corresponds to the printed matter rate to 
overseas destination. 

3473

3473
Central China : 1943 (9 Nov.) Dr. Sun Yat-sen 8c. 
postal stationery card uprated with Hong Kong Martyrs 
unwatermarked 17c. and 25c. (mesh paper variety, rare on 
mail matter), cancelled by “Hankow” bilingual c.d.s., an early 
example of the 50 cents postcard rate for Occupied Central 
China, which was introduced on 1 November.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Postal Stationery Envelopes, Letter Cards, and Aerogrammes

3474
Chinese Imperial Post letter sheet unused, folded under but 
still complete, splitting and reinforced at joins due to the 
fragile nature of the paper, a rare example of the first letter 
sheet of China.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3475
1929 (18 Jan.) Wheatsheaf 3c. letter card to Shanghai (25.1) 
bearing C.I.P. 1c., cancelled by “Canton” bilingual c.d.s., fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3476
1948 (18 Aug.) second formular aerogramme to Louisville, 
Kentucky bearing Second Dah Tung Dr. Sun Yat-sen engraved 
$20,000 and $500,000 with $5,000 on $100, cancelled by 
“Tsingtao” dotted rim d.s., large enigmatic franking with a 
total of $525,000 postage, even though the aerogramme rate 
at this time was only $250,000, fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
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Covers and Documents

Postal Warrant

3477
1860 Report from the Viceroy of Hunan-Hubei to the 
Cabinet regarding the surrender of the Postal Warrant after 
the retirement of the Viceroy of Szechwan, fine.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Consular Documents

3478
1880-1959 documents (3), comprising Chinese Consulate in 
Havana citizenship certificate, Chinese Consulate in Saigon 
verification of school diploma bearing Revenue stamps of 
French Indochina and Republic of China, and Embassy in 
Lima citizenship certificate, fine.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

I-Chan 

3479
1896 (Kuang Hsu 22nd Year, 12th Month, 30th Day) official 
envelope (190 x 395mm.) from the Governor of Hunan 
Province in Changsha to Long Jian Guan, showing large 
purple seals of the Governor and with attached intact “Pai 
Dan” well filled out, folded twice, fine. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3480
1902 (Kuang Hsu 27th Year, 11th Month, 2nd Day) official 
envelope (165 x 300mm.) from the Department of Defense, 
Chi Ti Area, Gan Pin County to a Mr. Fu, who appears to be 
a member of the Emperor’s family working in the Forbidden 
City, addressed to Internal Affairs, Department in Charge 
of Salaries, endorsed on front “Express by horse, Deliver in 
Shundei, Zhao Chow Area” and on reverse in red “Each I-Chan 
Horse Staff must be available, Delivery Day, Night or Rain”, with 
attached “Pai Dan” which has not been filled in, fine.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3481
1902 (Kuang Hsu 27th Year, 12th Month, 1st Day) official 
envelope (with letter and enclosure for the Emperor’s 
attention concerning the funds used for the defense of the 
North East) from the Imperial Department of Defense to the 
Governor of Hunan Province, endorsed “Turn in to Ministry 
of War. It is required to be delivered at 400 Chinese Li per day, and 
delivered to the Governor of Hunan”, showing large red seals of 
the Department of Defense, fine.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3482
1904 (Kuang Hsu 30th Year, 2nd Month, 13th Day) official 
envelope (147 x 288mm.) from the Army Commander in 
charge of the defense and police of the Peking area to a Mr. 
Zhan, who was apparently waiting for promotion to officer 
status, showing large seals in purple, fine to very fine.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3483
1907 (Kuang Hsu 32nd Year, 12th Month, 12th Day) official 
envelope (175 x 380mm.) from the Governor of Tientsin 
appointed by the Emperor to a newly promoted Army officer 
Shao, endorsed “Destroyed” or “Read it already”, showing large 
seals in purple, very fine.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3484
1907 (Kuang Hsu 32nd Year, 12th Month, 12th Day) official 
envelope (175 x 380mm.) from the Governor of Tientsin 
appointed by the Emperor to a newly promoted Army officer 
Guo, endorsed “Destroyed” or “Read it already”, showing large 
seals in purple, very fine.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3485
1908 (Kuang Hsu 34th Year, 5th Month, 27th Day) large 
express warrant (405 x 565mm.) from the Governor’s Office, 
Department of the Army, Kwangsi Province, with listing of 
approximately 36 transfer points on reverse and “Pai Dan” 
routing slip on front with an additional 25 transfer points, 
showing large personal seals of Governor in purple, for an 
important military documents which needs to be sent by 
courier, fine state of conservation, especially with the routing 
slip intact.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3486
1816-1905 documents (3) and express warrant mostly 
pertaining to police or security matters, including 1816 
document (restored) for transfer of a prisoner and 1905 
express warrant commuting the death sentence for a murder; 
also 1882 official envelope from the Office of the Chief of 
Police, Attorney General’s Office, Jian Nan Province, and 
1890(c.) official envelope to the Department of Law (Police 
Department) written in Manchu with mailing instruction in 
Chinese, mainly fine (7). 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3487
1840-1922 official envelopes (8) from Salt Delivery 
Departments or Offices, which pertain to salt tax collection, 
one from Yang Hei Ko Delivery Dept. to the Salt Business 
Department and another from Chang Lu Customs Office 
(Salt/Tax Office), the earliest one is tatty as to be expected 
from its age, one is sent during the first year of the Republic; 
also 1905 local express warrant from Chan Zhen Tan for the 
Salt Department in Tientsin concerning payment of salt tax 
by any means including forfeiture of land (9).

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3488
1858-1907 official envelopes (9, one unused) with various 
origins, including Lu Shang, Szechwan Province, Yunnan 
Province, and Xiu Tien Fu, Henan Province with sender’s 
official purple seal, a few faults, mainly fine (9). 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000
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3489
1880-1910, the collection of official envelopes (32, two 
unused) and a receipt from various Government Departments 
or officials, the vast majority to the Jian Nan Cloth Making 
Department, with a few others from or to the Jian Su or 
Jiang Lin Cloth Making Department, the senders include 
a relative of the Emperor in Charge of Internal Affairs (2), 
Gansu Province Local Government, Governor Zhi Di of 
Tientsin Province, Tax Collecting Departments, and local 
governments, some wear, mainly fine (33).

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

3490
1884-1909(c.) official envelopes (4) and documents (7) 
related to the military either in form of senders, recipients or 
subject matter, one envelope from the Office of the Governor 
in charge of Military Affairs, Ocean Area Defense with large 
purple seal, mainly fine (11).

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3491
1891-1911 official envelopes (7, one with original enclosure) 
mostly pertaining to taxes or Customs matters, interesting 
origins or destinations including 1899 from Jun Jia Dian, 
Henan Province to the local “Chief” of Song Xian, 1909 
from Feng Tian area Government Chief, and 1911 important 
express from Tientsin to Wei Huei Subdivision of Customs 
Department, some wear, mainly fine (7).

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

3492
1893-1909 official envelopes (12) relating to the military and 
army in particular, with 1873 envelope from the Viceroy’s 
Division in Yunnan to an officer in the Shou Division (Same 
Province), 1900 “Pai Dan” envelope from a major in Ningpo 
(routing not filled in), and later including Officer in Charge 
of the Army of Lao (Xian), Temporary Chief of Army Horse 
Fleet Section #9 (3, one with enclosure concerning removal 
of an officer), one damaged, mainly fine.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

3493
1908-09 official envelopes (5, two with enclosures) from the 
Chief of Army, 36th Section, First Sub-Section to the Right 
Fleet, Second Division Chief (4) and Temporary Left Fleet 
Chief, fine. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3494
1915-18 official envelopes (8) from the Department of 
Finance mostly to the Department of Internal Affairs, also 
1870-1906 licenses (3) from the Department of Income and 
1908 land license from the Governor of the North East 
Provinces with his large purple seal “Feng Tian Northeast 
China Defense”, fine (12).

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3495
1924-35 official envelopes (7), including Department of 
Agriculture and Commerce, Central Government Flood 
Relief Committee Nanjing, and National Economic 
Committee Hankow, fine.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3496
1849-1909, a collection of official receipts, including 
Department of Revenue of the Chinese Government for 
the Red Flag Department, Department of Officials of the 
Empire, Council of Advisors to the Emperor, all from 1849, 
later include Department of the Army Internal affairs (for 
one document from the Division for Mongolia Section of the 
Council of Advisors to the Emperor), Department of Foreign 
Affairs, and the High Court, mainly fine (20).

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

3497
1857-1905, a selection of award documents (5, two with 
original envelopes), three military and two (1904) pertaining 
to eliminating rebel forces, fine. Not illustrated.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Ex 3496Ex 3489
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Imperial Post

3498
1898 (Mar.) envelope to Shanghai (29.3, Local Post arrival) 
bearing I.C.P. 2c., cancelled by “Wenchow” dollar dater in 
brown, fine and scarce.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000

3499
1898 (17 Sept.) “On Her Majesty’s Service” envelope to 
Shanghai (18.9, Local Post arrival) bearing C.I.P. 2c. vertical 
pair and showing “Chinkiang” matching dollar dater 
adjacent, fine.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3500
1898 (4 Nov.) postcard to Hamburg, Germany (6.12) bearing 
Hong Kong QV 4c. and C.I.P. ½c., 2c. (2) and 5c., cancelled 
by “Hong Kong/F” c.d.s., fine and unusual.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3501
1898 (12 Dec.) “Peking and Tientsin Times, Chief Office, 
Tientsin, China” wrapper to Germany bearing on reverse 
C.I.P. 2c., cancelled by “Tientsin” dollar dater, “Shanghai” 
transit dollar dater alongside, and on front Hong Kong 2c., 
cancelled by “Shanghai/C” c.d.s. 12.12), fine printed matter 
newspaper rate.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3502
1899 (1 May) red-band envelope to Canton (4.5) bearing 
C.I.P. 2c. and 3c., cancelled by “Amoy” dollar dater in brown, 
with “Canton” arrival dollar dater and “Postage already paid, 
do not demand, do not pay” framed h.s. on reverse, fine.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3503
1900 (Oct.) red-band envelope to Shanghai (7.10) via 
Hangchow (6.10) bearing C.I.P. 2c., cancelled by superb strike 
of “Shaohing/Post Office” tombstone h.s., “Hangchow” 
bilingual c.d.s. alongside, with “Shanghai” bilingual arrival 
c.d.s. and “Postage already paid, do not demand, do not pay” 
framed h.s. on reverse, stamp oxidised and envelope toned.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3504
1901 (6 Oct.) decorative native envelope to Peking (12.10) 
bearing on reverse C.I.P. 2c., cancelled by “Shanghai” 
bilingual c.d.s., showing “Shanghai Yangjinchiao/Branch 
P.O.” double-ring h.s. in violet, “Peking/Lomashih/Branch 
P.O.” tombstone h.s., and “Peking” bilingual oval arrival d.s. 
adjacent, very fine.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

3505
1901 (9 Nov.) red-band envelope to Peking (9.11) bearing 
C.I.P. 2c., cancelled by “Tientsin/Postal Agency” tombstone 
h.s. in blue, matching “Tientsin” bilingual c.d.s. on reverse 
with “Peking” bilingual oval d.s., the stamp has some trimmed 
perfs. at top from opening of envelope, fine and very scarce 
coloured tombstone cancellation.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3506
1902 (3 Jan.) envelope to Oberlin, Ohio, U.S.A. bearing 
C.I.P. 10c., cancelled by “Peking” bilingual oval d.s. with 
“Shang-hai/Chine” transit c.d.s. (12.1) adjacent; also 1902 
(18 Nov.) postcard to France bearing C.I.P. 1c. (2, one has 
small corner fault) and 2c., cancelled by similar “Peking” 
bilingual oval d.s., the two 1c. additionally tied by French 
arrival c.d.s. with “Shanghai” bilingual transit c.d.s. (25.11). 
A very fine pair of covers showing two different types (small 
and large stars) and dimensions for the Peking oval dater.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3507
1903 (14 Feb.) postcard to Brussels, Belgium (23.3) bearing 
C.I.P. 4c., cancelled by “Hankow” bilingual c.d.s., showing 
on reverse “Han-Keou-Chine/Poste Française” c.d.s. (14.2) 
and “Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No. 3” octagonal d.s. (19.3), very fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

3498

3504
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3508
1903 (May) envelope to Luchowfu (20.5) bearing C.I.P. 1c. 
with left interpanneau margin, cancelled by “Liuan/P.O.” 
tombstone h.s., light manuscript security line at lower right 
and showing “Luchowfu” bilingual oval arrival d.s. on reverse, 
extremely fine and absolutely exceptional.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3509
1908 (13 Aug.) red-band envelope to Kiaochow bearing 
on reverse C.I.P. ½c. (8), boldly cancelled by “Weihsien” 
bilingual oval d.s. in violet, two stamps additionally tied by 
“Tsingtau/Kiautschou” c.d.s. (14.8) of the German P.O. and 
“Kiaochow” bilingual c.d.s. of the Chinese Imperial Post, a 
few lightly toned perfs., nevertheless fine and fresh.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3510
1903 (25 Sept.) registered “AR” red-band envelope to 
Peking bearing on reverse C.I.P. 1c. and 5c. pair (oxidised), 
cancelled by “Canton” bilingual c.d.s., “A.R.” in circle on 
front, showing on reverse “Canton/No. 2” tombstone h.s. 
and “Canton/Inside Old City Post Office” double-ring d.s., 
both in red, two strikes of “Registration/Request Receipt” 
unframed h.s. in red and “Peking” bilingual oval arrival d.s. 
(5.10) in violet, very fine and rare markings.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

3511
1904 (28 Mar.) postcard to Italy via Shanghai (2.4) bearing 
C.I.P. 1c. pair, underpaid by 2c. and therefore taxed; also 
1910 (2 Mar.) postcard to Belgium (9.4) via Peking (2.3) and 
Paoting (3.3) bearing C.I.P. 2c. green pair (applied across 
front and back of card), cancelled by native c.d.s., fine pair 
of overseas postcards.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

3512
1905 (2 Dec.) local Peking red-band envelope bearing on 
reverse C.I.P. 1c., cancelled by “Peking” bilingual oval d.s., 
showing “Do not demand/Do not pay…” h.s. on front.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3513
1905 (18 Dec.) double registered red-band envelope from 
Tientsin to Moukden via Shanhaikwan (19.12), Newchwang 
(19.12) and forwarded from Shinmin Fu Telegraph Bureau 
bearing on reverse C.I.P. 2c. with sheet margin at left and 
10c., cancelled by “Tientsin” lunar c.d.s., showing on front 
“Shinmin Fu” oval h.s. in red, very fine and rare usage from 
the Northeast Provinces, being the only recorded letter 
having been handled by the Post Office and then transferred 
to the Telegraph Bureau where sent to its destination.

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

3514
1906 (27 Jan.) postcard to France by C.I.P. 2c. on front 
and back, cancelled by “Lungchow” double-ring lunar d.s., 
with accompanying bilingual c.d.s. adjacent and “Lang-son/
Tonkin” c.d.s. (28.1), fine.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3515
1906 (14 Feb.) postcard to France (20.3) bearing C.I.P. 4c., 
cancelled by “Lungchow” bilingual c.d.s., showing another 
strike and “Lang-son/Tonkin” transit c.d.s. (15.2) on reverse, 
stamp has perf. faults and card surface abrasions on front.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3516
1906 (10 Apr.) red-band envelope to Kiaochow (15.4) bearing 
C.I.P. 2c. diagonal bisect, tied by “Changsha” bilingual c.d.s., 
fine and first day use of the four authorised days for this 
bisect. Chan 136H.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3513
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3517
1907 (Mar.) unfranked local registered envelope, showing 
“Paid” oval intaglio h.s. and “R/Shanghai/No. 663” framed 
h.s., with “Registered/Shanghai” squared circle d.s. (7.3) on 
reverse, fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3518
1907 (25 May) postcard to Syracuse, New York bearing special 
vignette with “International Fancy Fair and Fete/Shanghai 
May 1907” bilingual circular h.s. in violet and C.I.P. 2c. 
pair (some oxidisation), cancelled by “Shanghai” bilingual 
c.d.s. and showing “Shanghai/I.J.P.O.” transit c.d.s. (26.5) 
adjacent, scarce usage of this commemorative label.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

3519
1908 (30 June) postcard from Lu Feng, Yunnan to France via 
Posi, Ami, Mengtsz (4.7), Hokow and Laokay (9.7), bearing 
on picture side C.I.P. 1c. (4), cancelled by segmented d.s., an 
interesting illustration of the Yunnan postal route before the 
Yunnan-Indochinese railway.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3520
1909 (20 Sept.) postcard to Belgium (2.11) via Langson (29.9) 
bearing on picture side C.I.P. 4c., cancelled by “Lungchow” 
bilingual c.d.s.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3521
1909 (27 Sept.) postcard to Belgium (2.11) via Langson 
(29.9) bearing on picture side C.I.P. 1c. (4), cancelled by 
“Lungchow” bilingual c.d.s.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3522
1910 (25 Apr.) registered envelope to France (12.5) via Peking 
Imperial (26.4) and French P.O. (26.4) bearing on front 
and back C.I.P. 5c. pair and 10c., cancelled by “Chengting” 
bilingual c.d.s., with appropriate registered h.s., the 10c. is 
torn through due to opening of the envelope.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3523
1910 (11 May) postcard to Belgium (24.6) via Langson (12.5) 
and Hanoi (12.5) bearing on picture side C.I.P. 1c. and 3c., 
cancelled by “Lungchow” bilingual c.d.s., showing “Ligne N. 
Paq. Fr. No. 5” octagonal d.s. (27.5).

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3524
1911 (24 May) postcard to France (6.7) via Shanghai Imperial 
and French P.O. (27-30.5) bearing on picture side C.I.P. 1c. 
pair, cancelled by “Hankow” bilingual c.d.s., showing on 
address side “T” unframed h.s. with France Postage Due 10c. 
applied and cancelled by “Tours/Indre et Loire” arrival c.d.s. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3525
1912 (16 Jan.) envelope to Germany via Hong Kong (17.1) 
and Shanghai (22-23.1) bearing C.I.P. ½c. (2), 2c. and 7c., all 
gum stained, cancelled by “Shenzhen” lunar c.d.s., fine usage 
and interesting routing.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3525

3526

3526
1912 (14 Mar.) envelope to Germany via Hong Kong (15.3) 
bearing C.I.P. 1c. to 4c., all gum stained, cancelled by 
“Shenzhen” lunar c.d.s. (Renzi year), another fine usage.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3527
1912 (3 Feb.) envelope to France (arrival) via Imperial (9.2) 
and French P.O. (9.2) in Peking, bearing C.I.P. 10c. from 
the right of the sheet, cancelled by “Chihfeng” bilingual 
segmented d.s., fine usage from Inner Mongolia.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3528
1914 (Apr.) registered envelope to Vienna (4.5) via 
Yunnanfu (5.4) and Shanghai (18.4) bearing “Republic of 
China” Waterlow overprint 5c. vertical pairs (2), cancelled 
by “Hweichow” bilingual segmented d.s., with Austrian 
censor tape applied at top over one stamp, showing framed 
registration h.s., scarce early censor usage.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000
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3529
1916 (1 Mar.) red-band envelope to Peking (1.3) bearing 
Junk ½c. pair and 2c. with sheet margin at top, cancelled by 
“Tsinghwayuan” bilingual segmented c.d.s. (first year dater), 
fine.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3530
1918 (14 Sept.) postcard to San Francisco via Shanghai (17.9) 
bearing Junk 4c., cancelled by “Hankow” bilingual c.d.s., with 
“Censored” unframed h.s. in violet adjacent, fine censored 
usage.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3535
1926 (3 Nov.) envelope to Shilipu, Shensi (6.11) via Nanking 
(6.11) and Sian (14.12), bearing Junk 1c. and 3c., cancelled 
by “Kiukiang P.O./Postal Cabinet” framed d.s. (without 
date), envelope addressed to Reverend James Watson with 
the Allied Army, “Kindly Censor and pass in to the Si Ling Bu - Si 
Ling Bu kindly censor and deliver without delay - Family news only”. 
An interesting envelope posted at the new rate, illustrating 
the difficulty with the mails during this turbulent warlord 
period.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3536
1929 (4 Jan.) envelope from Mount Vernon, New York to 
Ernakulam, China via Canton (7.2) bearing U.S. 1c. (5, four 
have straight edge), cancelled by duplex, showing “Unknown 
at Canton/China” unframed h.s. and various other unknown 
and return handstamps, the envelope subsequently rerouted 
from Canton (9.2) via Shanghai (24.2) and Hong Kong (28.2) 
for return to the U.S.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

3537
1932 (31 Dec.) “Deutsche Asiatische Bank” registered 
envelope to San Francisco (18.1.33) bearing Hall of Classic 
second Peking printing $1 and second London Dr. Sun Yat-
sen 25c., both with “D.A.B.” perfin, cancelled by “Shanghai” 
bilingual c.d.s.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3538
1933 (6 Mar.) real photo postcard (Kanchow) registered to 
Stockholm bearing Tan Yen-kai 2c. and 5c., Dr. Sun Yat-
sen second London printing 25c. and Peking Martyrs 8c., 
cancelled by “Kanhsien/Kiangsi” c.d.s., fine registered usage 
with these three issues.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3539
1935 (23 Oct.) envelope to U.S.A. via Nanking (23.10) 
bearing Reaper 20c. (blunt corner), cancelled by “Train 
Office No.1/Jinan-Sining” c.d.s., with another type of Train 
cancellation (Tientsin-Pukow) adjacent.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3540
1939 (18 Aug.) censored envelope from Frinton, Great Britain 
to Shanghai bearing 2½d., cancelled by c.d.s., showing “Firm 
Extinct”, “Undelivered for Reason Stated/Return to Sender” 
framed h.s., both in violet, with “Shanghai” daters on reverse 
and German censor tape.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3541
1939 (14 Oct.) large printed matter envelope used within 
Peking bearing Martyr ½c. and 1c., cancelled by “Peking” 
c.d.s., showing red censor h.s. of the Peking Interim 
Authority, envelope partly reduced at left and torn at foot 
upon opening, scarce local printed matter rate.

HK$ 600 - 800

3531

3531
1919 (17 Mar.) censored envelope from Stockholm to 
Shanghai (17.5, British P.O. arrival) bearing Sweden 5ö., 
cancelled by machine roller type, showing “Repatriated/
from/China” framed h.s. in red-brown and “Return to 
Sender” unframed h.s. adjacent, very fine and rare WWI 
instructional marking.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

3532
1923 (15 Nov.) postcard to Denmark bearing Junk 1c. pair 
4c. grey, cancelled by “Takushan” bilingual segmented c.d.s., 
fine.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3533
1925 (29 May) envelope from Tientsin to Paris “Via Siberia” 
bearing Junk 10c. and surcharges 2c. on 3c. and 3c. on 4c., 
cancelled by c.d.s., and showing on reverse “Collected from 
Pillar box/9” straight-line h.s. on reverse.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3534
1926 (9 July) unfranked envelope to Stockholm (30.7), 
bearing on reverse printed return label indicating “No 
Stamps”, cancelled and tied by “Shanghai” bilingual 
segmented c.d.s. (9-10.7) and “Stockholm/Box/Ank” c.d.s., 
unusual incomprehensible usage having travelled all the way 
and then seemingly returned.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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3542
1940 (6 Apr.) censored envelope from Shanghai to Meerut, 
India (29.4) redirected internally bearing Dr. Sun Yat-sen 
second London printing 25c. pair, cancelled by c.d.s., censor 
label tied by “Passed/Censor/Madura/5” triangular h.s. in 
violet.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3543
1940 (5 Sept.) censored envelope from Chongsha, Kwangtung 
to Canada bearing Dr. Sun Yat-sen second London printing 
2c. (25, with block of twenty), cancelled by c.d.s., one stamp 
additionally tied by small part “Yunnanfu” transit c.d.s.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3544
1941 (6 June) censored postcard from Shanghai to Ankara, 
Turkey bearing Hong Kong Martyr 30c., cancelled by dotted 
rim d.s., showing Egyptian hexagonal postal censor in violet, 
fine.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3545
1941 (10 Oct.) censored envelope from Shanghai to 
Singapore bearing 30th Anniv. commemorative 1c., 4c., 21c. 
and 28c., cancelled by bilingual c.d.s. on the day of issue, 
scarce commercial usage.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3546
1943 (12 Oct.) double registered express envelope to 
Yongchuan (15.10) bearing on reverse surcharge of “50” cents 
in red for East Szechwan on 16c. pair with Central Trust 
printing $5 pinkish red cancelled by “Chungking” dotted rim 
d.s. the envelope has small defect at top just affecting the $5 
stamp, fine domestic registered express A.R. usage at the $6 
rate, and 1943 (25 Nov.) local registered Chungking envelope 
bearing on reverse surcharge of “50” cents with two vertical 
bars in black for East Szechwan on 16c. with Central Trust 
printing $2 blue-green, cancelled by “Chungking” dotted rim 
d.s., the $2.50 intra-city registered rate, fine. Chan 643, 656.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3547
1943 (Oct.) censored registered envelope from Robert 
McClure “Friends’ Unit, Kutsing Yunnan, Free China” to 
Toronto (7.12) “via CNAC to Calcutta thence by BOA to 
Lagos to destination by Pan American Airways” and Miami 
(1.12), bearing Dr. Sun Yat-sen and Martyr issues 20c., $1 
strip of four and $10, cancelled by dotted rim d.s., fine and 
scarce airmail usage from Free China. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

This envelope from Robert McClure is the same correspondence as 
the Gold Yuan Hankow surcharge envelope (lot 1338).

3548
1944 (Mar.) censored envelope from Chungking to Kutien 
(24.3) via Tahcheng, readdressed to U.S.A. via Chungking 
(20.4), bearing Dr. Sun Yat-sen $2 (2), all covered by censor 
tape, rare WWII routing.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

3549
1944 (7 Nov.) airmail/surface censored envelope from 
Kweichow to England bearing Refugee Relief Fund $2+$2 on 
50c.+50c. and $10+$10 on 33c.+33c. cancelled by “Kweiyang” 
dotted rim d.s., fine.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3550
1945 envelope “Internee’s Mail” to Canada showing “Internee 
mail free/of postage/Shanghai P.O.” framed h.s. in violet, 
fine strike, envelope crumpled and small corner fault.

HK$ 500 - 600

3551
1945 (9 Sept.) envelope “Internee’s Mail” and “By Special Air 
Transport” from an internee at the Lincoln Avenue Camp, 
1974 Tien Shan Lu, Shanghai to New York, showing 
“Internee mail free/of postage/Shanghai P.O.” framed h.s. 
in violet, with original dated letter and received handstamp 
(3.10), fine and scarce dated usage and location

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3552
1945 (18 Oct.) registered express airmail envelope from 
Siking to Peking (24-25.10) bearing on reverse Dr. Sun Yat-
sen and Lin Sen values (8) representing a total franking of 
$74 for the $73 rate, cancelled by dotted rim d.s., scarce usage 
of the commemorative on cover.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3553
1945 (13 Nov.) airmail envelope to New York bearing 
various values (5) including Inauguration $2 and Dah Tung 
typographed $10, cancelled by “Chungking” dotted rim d.s., 
scarce usage of the commemorative low value stamps and 
early usage of the definitive $10.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3548
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3554
1945 (15 Dec.) airmail envelope from Tsingtau to Peiping 
(30.12) bearing Japanese Occupation of North China 
$5, $10 and C.N.C. surcharge $20 on Hong Kong Martyr 
20c., cancelled by indistinct c.d.s., paying this airmail rate a 
week after the North China concessionary postage rate was 
introduced.

HK$ 900 - 1,200

3555
1945 (26 Dec.) registered express airmail printed matter 
commercial envelope from Tientsin to London bearing 
various issues (6) tied by bilingual c.d.s., attractive early 
postwar example of the obscure $166 foreign-mail rate, 
composed of $6 printed matter, $50 airmail, and $110 
registered express charge.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3556
1945 airmail censored envelopes (5) to London (4) and U.S.A. 
and domestic express envelope, bearing various Kuomintang 
Anniv. commemoratives, fine (6).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3557
1946 (24 Oct.) airmail envelope from Amoy to Sumatra 
bearing on reverse Dr. Sun Yat-sen $200 and surcharged 
$500 on 3c., cancelled by dotted d.s. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3558
1947 (26 Mar.) airmail envelope from Szechwan to Nanking 
(30.3) bearing on reverse surcharge $100 on 8c. Dah Tung 
Dr. Sun Yat-sen Die I with empty button (2, scarce on cover) 
and $50 on 3c. Chung Hwa, cancelled by dotted rim d.s.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3559
1948 (4 Aug.) registered value declared airmail envelope 
from Kweiyang to Shanghai (8.8) bearing on reverse Anti-
tuberculosis $15,000+$2000 and Dr. Sun Yat-sen third Dah 
Tung engraved $50,000 “L” shaped strip of three, cancelled 
by dotted rim d.s., scare usage of the semi-postal on a value 
declared envelope.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3560
1948 (10 Nov.) censored airmail envelope from Shanghai to 
Vienna (20.11) bearing Gold Yuan Shanghai Union Press 
surcharge ½c. on $500 block of four (right two characters 
shifted downwards) with C.N.C. Dah Tung Dr. Sun Yat-sen 
$1,000,000 and $3,000,000, paying the correct international 
airmail rate of Gold Yuan $1.35 (30c. surface + $1 air), 
cancelled by c.d.s., scarce and attractive mixed C.N.C. and 
Gold Yuan franking.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3561
1949 (17 Mar.) printed matter double rate envelope from 
Shanghai to the United Nations in Lake Success, New York 
bearing on reverse with $200 Dah Tung engraved Dr. Sun 
Yat-sen and $5 on $500 Central Trust Transportation, and 
$10 on $30 Dah Yeh Transportation strip of three, all tied 
by dotted rim d.s., fine and scarce example of the short-lived 
$235 rate. (11-20 March).

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3562
1949 (4 Mar.) formular aerogramme from Shanghai to 
U.S.A. bearing on reverse Gold Yuan Dah Tung Dr. Sun Yat-
sen engraved $50 strip of three and $200 pair, cancelled by 
bilingual c.d.s., fine. Chan G131, G133.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3563
1949 (17 Mar.) envelope from Shanghai to New York, bearing 
on reverse Gold Yuan $200 pair (one stamp has corner 
defect), $20 on $20 vertical pair and $5 on Transportation 
$500 vertical pair, cancelled by dotted rim d.s., fine. Chan 
G61, G103, G133.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3564
1949 (19 May) registered airmail envelope from Honglok 
to U.S.A. via Canton (20.5) bearing on front and reverse 
$100,000 Dah Tung lithographed Dr. Sun Yat-sen (7) 
and Canton Meter Label $1,000,000 (3), $1,650,000 and 
$3,500,000 (2), cancelled by dotted rim d.s., representing a 
total franking of Gold Yuan $39,350,000.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3564
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3565
1949 (5 Sept.) envelope from Chungking to U.S.A. bearing 
on reverse Siler Yuan Dr. Sun Yat-sen Hwa Nan printing 20c. 
and East Szechwan surcharge 5c. on $20,000, cancelled by 
dotted rim d.s., showing on front “Air-mail to Shanghai/
Ordinary to U.S.A.” with “Shanghai” crossed out and “Coast” 
inserted by hand, a little roughly opened at left, otherwise 
fine. Chan S27, S37.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3566
1949-50 envelopes (3) to U.S.A., two from Tsangwu bearing 
Silver Yuan Kwangsi surcharges 2c. on $300,000 + 13c. 
on $50,000 and 5c. on $30,000 + Revenue 10c. on $1000, 
and the other from Pingnam bearing Silver Yuan Domestic 
Ordinary Unit stamp and East Szechwan surcharge 2½c. on 
$50.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Chinese Labour Corps, World War I

3567
1917-18 special formular envelopes unused (4, three different 
sizes), for sending mail between workers and their families, 
very fine.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Postal Service Official Mail

3568
1913 (6 Apr.) “On Postal Service” envelope from Tientsin to 
the Postmaster General in Peking (6.4), showing “Service des 
Postes” bilingual circular cachet.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3569
1921 (31 Jan.) “On Postal Service” envelope from Kweiyang 
to the Director General of Post in Peking (1.2), showing 
“Service des Postes” bilingual circular cachet, envelope aged 
and roughly opened at right.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Incoming Mail

3570
Fiji : 1902 (3 Nov.) registered envelope to Shanghai (9.12, 
British P.O.;10.12, Imperial P.O.) via Sydney (10.11) and 
Hong Kong (6.12) redirected to Chefoo (13.12), bearing Fiji 
1d. pairs (3), cancelled by “Ba/Fiji” c.d.s., fine and scarce 
origin. Ex Tony Eastgate.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3571
Great Britain : 1928 (May) envelope from Birmingham to 
Tientsin (27.6) via Shanghai (22.6), bearing Great Britain 
2½d., cancelled by duplex, with paper seals, tied by “Received 
in broken Condition and/Officially by Tientsin office” 
framed h.s. in red, unusual type of Officially Sealed mail by 
the post office.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3572
Italy : 1911 (23 Feb.) registered 1.75 lire parcel card with 
intact coupon to Shanghai bearing 25c., 50c. and 1 lire, 
cancelled by c.d.s., creased in places.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3573
Switzerland : 1908 (5 Nov.) postcard from Basel to a French 
soldier in Kouang-Tcheou Wan via Hong Kong (7.12) bearing 
10c., cancelled by c.d.s., showing “Kouang-Tcheou Wan/
Chine” c.d.s. (15.12) and “Fort Bayard” c.d.s. (16.12), fine.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3574
U.S.A. : 1892 (26 Jan.) U.S.A. 2c. postal stationery card 
from the Smithsonian Institution to Office of the Inspector 
General of Imperial Maritime Customs at Shanghai (2.3) 
via San Francisco (31.1), indicia cancelled by “Washington, 
D.C.” machine type, showing “U.S. Postal Agency/Shanghai” 
arrival oval d.s. in violet and “Customs/Shanghai” double-
ring d.s. of “Mar 2 98”, a few light wrinkles/creases, fine 
Customs Post delivery. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3569

3570
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3575
1918 (17 July) censored envelope (with original letter) from 
Lawson Aircraft Corporation in U.S.A. to the Mayor of 
Hankow (23.8) bearing U.S. Washington 2c. and 3c. (latter 
with sheet edge at foot), tied by “Green Bay/Wis.” machine 
cancellation, with U.S. censor tape at left and Shanghai 
(20.8) and Hankow c.d.s. on reverse. Original letter solicits 
capital for the company in exchange for building an aircraft 
plant in the city, fine and an interesting historical document 
from the early years of commercial aviation. 

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200
 
Alfred W. Lawson was a pioneering commercial aviation 
entrepreneur, building an early airliner and receiving some of the 
first U.S. government airmail contracts. His competitive nature 
and reputation as an eccentric are reflected in the aggressiveness 
of the letter, which even asks the mayor for the names of the city’s 
wealthiest citizens in order to also solicit them. 

3576
1931 (7 July) envelope from Detroit to Antung (31.8) 
redirected to Peitaiho Beach (1.10) bearing U.S. 5c., 
cancelled by duplex, in combination with Junk 4c. applied 
and cancelled at Antung to pay the service fee, extended 
transit time of 31 days from Antung to Peitaiho since the 
“Moukden Incident” on 18 September led to the occupation 
of Manchuria and subsequent Japanese invasion of Antung 
the following day which necessitated a much longer route.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3577
1941 envelope from New York to Yenching University, 
Chengfu, Peiping (19.11) bearing U.S 1½c., showing “Return 
to Sender” unframed h.s. in violet, with return letter slip, 
cancelled by “Chengfu” dotted rim d.s. (20.11). Due to the 
outbreak of the Pacific War in early December, the envelope 
missed the last ship to the U.S., showing only Peiping c.d.s. 
(6.12) in red with matching “Rebut” unframed h.s. in red, 
and therefore was detained for more than 14 months before 
being returned to the sender in New York (13.2.43).

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3577

Cover Selections and Accumulations

3578
1900-28, a small collection of Shanghai Local Post 
cancellations on envelopes (4), postcards (4) and China 
postal stationery cards (6, all used locally), with a good range 
of cancellation types and usages, including incoming from 
India with “Unknown at Shanghai” marking, New Zealand 
and U.S.A.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3579
1902-2010(c.) envelopes and cards with foreign mail 
commercial usages, unused postal stationery particularly with 
Hong Kong, and modern, good to fine (approx. 50).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3580
1907-47 envelopes from various periods, with a good range 
of usages including commemoratives, registered, Chinese 
Provinces, Anti-Bandit overprint and Taiwan, mixed 
condition (approx. 40).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3581
1908-72 envelopes with a few interesting usages, including 
U.S. Navy, airmail, censored and modern Taiwan, mixed 
condition (approx. 40).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3582
1910-93, an accumulation of envelopes and postal stationery 
in a small box, the majority being People’s Republic of China 
with first day usages, also some Nationalist period, Taiwan 
Republic, and a small group of Japan, mainly good to fine.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3583
1930-48 envelopes (3) to the Netherlands East Indies, 
bearing various values representing either large frankings or 
interesting usages.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3584
1948-49 Gold Yuan envelopes (30) with a wide range of 
usages and interesting frankings.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3585
1948-49 envelopes (19) from a bank in Shanghai bearing a 
good range of Gold Yuan surcharged Dr. Sun Yat-sen issues, 
very good to fine.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3586
A miscellaneous accumulation of China and related area 
covers with foreign post offices, a good range of postal 
stationery including Yunnan Province cards and Japanese 
Occupation of North China surcharged cards, good to fine 
(250+). Not illustrated.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000
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CHINESE PROVINCES

Sinkiang

Postal History

3587
Early Mail relating to Sven Hedin’s First Expedition to Central Asia : 1894 (31 Oct.) registered envelope from Stockholm 
to Dr. Sven Hedin, care Nikolai Fedorovich Petrovsky, the Russian Consul at Kashgar via Osh, Ferghana Province, bearing 
on reverse Oscar 10ö. and 30ö., cancelled by “Stockholm” dotted rim c.d.s., showing “Sverige/R” h.s. adjacent and “Osh 
Ferghana…/…/1” transit c.d.s. (10.11) on reverse, with manuscript “60” in red on front relating to the sequence of the 
correspondence, very fine early incoming mail during Sven Hedin’s first expedition to Tibet and Sinkiang.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Forty years prior to his 1933 North West China Scientific Expedition, a young Sven Hedin accepted the invitation of the Czar of Russia to 
lead a convoy to Lhasa and Kashgar in 1893. He led three such expeditions between 1893 - 1908. On the first expedition, he left Stockholm 
on 16 October 1893, for the Pamir Mountains traveling via Saint Petersburg and Tashkent to the Pamir Mountains.
 
Although the Russian postal system did not extend to Kashgar at the time, the Russian Consul General in Kashgar rendered every possible 
assistance to Sven Hedin by enlisting Cossack horsemen to carry mail and supplies for Sven Hedin between Osh and Kashgar.

During this expedition, he remained in Kashgar until April, 1895, from where he crossed the Taklamakan to the Khota River. Returning 
from a stopover in Kashgar in January 1986, he continued to travel extensively in Central Asia, finally crossing Northern Tibet and China 
in late June, and eventually arriving in Peking on 2 March 1897.

3588
Russian Post Offices : 1913 (23 Aug.) mourning envelope 
from Kenmare, County Kerry to “C. Howard Bury c/o Post 
Master, Kuldja, Chinese Turkestan” bearing Great Britain KGV 
½d. and 1d. pair, cancelled by c.d.s., and showing “Kuldzha 
Kitaiskiya Vladyeniya/a” double-ring d.s. (Tchil. type 7) on 
reverse, smudged but just legible strike.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Charles Howard-Bury, who had already secretly entered Tibet in 
1905 while stationed in India under Lord Curzon, embarked on his 
1913 journey from London to Russian Omsk and made the return 
by way of Russian Turkestan and the Silk Road. As an explorer 
and mountaineer, he was later responsible for both helping set up 
the Mount Everest Reconnaissance Expedition at the behest of Sir 
Francis Younghusband in 1920 and then actually leading it in 1921.

3589
1918 (4 June) piece bearing Russia 70kop. and imperf. 5r., 
cancelled by “Kashgar Kit. Vlad/be” double-ring d.s. (Tchil. 
Type 2B), stamps have light toning, otherwise fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 3588

3587
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Chinese Province

3590
1916-19 Second Sinkiang overprint on First Peking printing 
$10 black and yellow-green, fine and fresh unused with much 
original gum. Champion guarantee handstamps (very light) 
on reverse. Chan PS37.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3591
1924-36 Sinkiang overprint on Second Peking printing 4c. 
grey, 6c. scarlet, 15c. and $1 to $20 overprinted “Specimen”, 
the values to $5 with much original gum, the $10 and $20 
without gum, the 4c. and $2 are creased and the $1 has thin, 
otherwise fine. Chan PS52, PS55, PS61, PS66-70.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3592
1924-36 Sinkiang overprint on Second Peking printing ½c. 
to $2, $10 and $20, fine to very fine and fresh mint. Chan 
PS47-67, PS69, PS70.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3593
1924-36 Sinkiang overprint on Second Peking printing 
$20 blue and plum, on piece, cancelled by “Ningyuan Sin/
(Kuldja)” c.d.s, fine to very fine. Chan PS70.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3594
1923 Sinkiang overprint on Adoption of the Constitution 
1c. to 10c. set of four in complete sheets of fifty, unused with 
much original gum, the 10c. missing a few pieces of selvedge, 
very good to fine, uniformly toned on reverse. Chan PS43-
PS46.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3595
1942 (30 Nov.) Sinkiang overprint in red on Thrift Movement 
miniature sheet, fine unused without gum as issued, hinge 
remainders. Chan PSMS1. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3596
1944 Sinkiang overprint in black on Thrift Movement values 
(4) to $1 (no 50c.), blocks of four from the top of the sheet, 
fine to very fine and fresh mint, the lower pair of the 21c. has 
natural gum streak. Chan PS188, PS190-PS192.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3598
1942 Sinkiang overprint in red on Air Hong Kong printing 
25c. orange vertical pair from the foot of the sheet with part 
imprint, lower stamp with overprint omitted, fine unused 
with part original “dried” gum, lower stamp has tiny speck in 
paper. Rare. Chan PSA15c. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3599
1915-47, a mint or unused and used collection with a good 
showing of the Dr. Sun Yat-sen and Commemorative stamps, 
also a few Kei-Hi and North East Provinces, mainly fine 
(approx. 200).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Kwangsi

3600
1923 overprinted “Kwei” in red on Peking Second printing 
$1 sepia and brown-orange, cancelled by part “Kweilin” 
bilingual c.d.s., fine appearance, small faults. Chan KS1.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Kirin and Heilungkiang

3601
1927-29 issues complete mint or unused with part to much 
original gum, the Junk overprint $2 and $5 have adherences 
on reverse and a few have slight yellow spots on gum (32). 
Chan KH1-KH32. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Yunnan

3602
1926-34, a mint or unused and used collection, including 
1926 “Limited for Use in Yunnan Province overprints on 
Peking Second printing ½c. to $5 both unused and used, and 
1929 Unification 1c. to $1 mint, mainly fine (66).

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200 

North East Provinces

3603
1946 unissued $10 on $20 grey-brown Central Trust printing 
Dr. Sun Yat-sen, fine to very fine unused without gum as 
issued. Chan NEU1.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3604
1948 (3 Aug.) parcel receipt bearing China Money Order 
stamps $2,000,000 on $10,000 bisected strip of eleven and 
on reverse another strip of ten with $1,000,000 on $5000 
single, cancelled by “Military Post Office 427” c.d.s., usual 
faults or defects due to overlapping the receipt.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Manchuria Local Overprints

3605
An extensive mint or unused stock neatly arranged on cards 
and identified by Kerr numbers, mainly very good to fine 
(1,100+).

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3597

3597
Airmails : 1942 Sinkiang overprint in red on Air Peking 
printing 25c. orange, fine and fresh unused with much 
original gum. Signed Williams (1983). Chan PSA6.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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Collections

3606
A mint or unused and used collection with Sinkiang, Kirin 
and Heilungkiang, North East Provinces, Manchuria locals, 
and Japanese and Russian Foreign Post Offices, mainly fine 
(approx. 200).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3607
1915-48 a mint or unused stock with some duplication, well 
arranged in a stockbook or on cards (better items), comprising 
Sinkiang, Yunnan, Szechwan, Ki-Hei, and North East 
Provinces, good to fine (1,800+).

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

Japanese Post Offices in the South Manchurian Railway 
Zone and Kwantung Leasehold

3608
1931 (30 Sept.) envelope to Hankow bearing Japan Tazawa 
3s., cancelled by “Moukden” native c.d.s., overlapped by 
China Junk 3c. applied as Due and cancelled by “Moukden” 
bilingual c.d.s., showing “T” unframed h.s. adjacent, fine, 
pre-1932 combination covers are rare.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3609
1933 (6 Mar.) registered envelope to Shanghai (9.3) bearing 
on reverse Japan Tazawa 1s. (2) and 3s. (4, three have straight 
edges), cancelled by “Moukden/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. in violet, over 
which China Junk 3c. and 10c. applied to pay the correct 
13c. registered rate and cancelled by “Shanghai” bilingual 
c.d.s., fine example of Chinese Nationalist postage paying 
the equivalent postage, but without additional penalty, as per 
special arrangement agreed following the issue of Manchukuo 
stamps for China mail. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3610
1933 (13 June) “The Manchurian Union Mission of Seventh-
Day Adventists…” corner card envelope to Shanghai (19.6) 
bearing Japan Definitive 4s., cancelled by “Moukden/
I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. in violet, and China Postage Due 1c. vertical 
pair cancelled by “Shanghai” bilingual arrival c.d.s., showing 
“Shanghai/T” h.s. adjacent, with Dr. Sun Yat-sen 4c. to pay 
the poste restante fee, cancelled by c.d.s., fine.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3611
1941 (20 Feb.) Japan 2s. postal stationery card to the U.S.A. 
bearing Japan Definitives ½s. strip of four and 50th Anniv. 
of Imperial Re-script on Education 2s. and 4s., cancelled by 
“Dairen/I.N.P.O.” c.d.s. in violet, fine and scarce usage of 
the commemorative stamps. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

MANCHUKUO

Issued Stamps

3612

3612
1934 (Mar.) Second Definitive issue Pu- Yi on watermarked 
granite paper 15f. rosine, mint, fresh, small faults, fine 
appearance. Clear A.P.S. certificate (1995). Chan MK30. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3613

3613
1945 prepared for use but not issued Aviation Patriotic 
Fund 6f. + 44f. with Japanese characters, mint, fresh, small 
adherence on reverse, fine to very fine. JSCA U4.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3614
Booklets : 1937 Scenic Definitive 2f. complete booklet of ten 
panes with horizontal perf. at foot and uninterrupted vertical 
perf, very fine, a few minor rust marks on cover.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,500

3615
Collections : 1932-45 principally mint collection with many 
issues complete, including 1932 ½f. to 1y. and 1937 13f. 
on 12f. lithographed China Mail with 6½mm. surcharge 
spacing, generally fine to very fine (approx. 140).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3616
1932-45 principally mint collection with many issues 
complete, including 1932 ½f. to 1y., 1935 Emperor’s Visit 
to Japan 10f. marginal block of six perf. 12½ x 11 (except 
first vertical row is perf. 12½), 1944 Friendship with Japan 
Chinese characters 40f., variety frame with rounded corners, 
in pair with normal, fresh, a little duplication of mint and 
used, fine to very fine (approx. 110). 

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200
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3617
1932-45 mint and used collection with many issues complete, 
including (mint) 1932 ½f. to 1y., 1934 Second Definitive 
issue ½f. to 1r. (including the good 15f.), a little duplication 
of mint and used, some light toning, generally very good to 
fine (approx. 190).

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3618
1932-45 mint collection with the basic stamps complete, 
including 1932 ½f. to 1y., 1934 Second Definitive issue 
½f. to 1r. (including the good 15f.) and 1937 13f. on 12f. 
lithographed China Mail with 6½mm. surcharge spacing, 
together with small studies of printing flaws on the 1938 Red 
Cross issue and the 1940 Census 4f., usually in pairs with 
normals, fresh, fine to very fine, an excellent basic collection 
of the country (approx. 200).

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3619
1932-45 mint and used stock with some large multiples and a 
group of Official Seals, good to fine (1,300+).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Postal History

3620
1932 (21 Apr.) “U.S. Department of Commerce, Mukden” 
express envelope to Shanghai (26.4) bearing Junk 1c. (2), 4c. 
and 10c., cancelled by “Moukden” bilingual c.d.s., folded 
vertically at left, fine usage during the five-month period after 
the declaration of the puppet state of Manchukuo before the 
closure of the Chinese post offices.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3621
1933 (13 Aug.) envelope to Harbin bearing First Issue 4f., 
cancelled by “Train Office No. 2/Harbin-Changchun” c.d.s., 
top right corner of envelope truncated, very fine strike of this 
T.P.O. Illustrated in Manchuria in Transition, p. 195.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3622
1934 (3 Mar.) native envelope from Harbin to Tientsin 
(9.3) bearing on reverse First Issue 1f. vertical strip of 
three, cancelled by special commemorative cachet for the 
enthronement of Emperor Kang-the in violet, with China 
Postage Due 10c. from the right of the sheet applied on 
arrival and cancelled by “Tientsin” bilingual c.d.s., with “T” 
in circle h.s. on front, the Chinese P.O. not only objected 
to the commemorative cancellation, but also refused to 
recognise the validity of the Manchukuo stamps.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3623
1936 (Aug.) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted envelope to Berkeley, 
California (4.9) redirected to Tahoe City, bearing Third 
Definitive 6f. and China Mail litho. 4f., cancelled by 
“Mukden” native c.d.s., very fine.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3624
1938(c.) multi-colour poster (530 x 780mm.) for Express 
Mail Service, folded, some creasing with a cardboard mount 
attached at the side so that it could kept in an album and few 
tiny flaws, fine; also included are contemporary pamphlets (2) 
including one from a local airline about express and airmail 
service, each again with cardboard mount and the latter with 
couple punch holes.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

3625
1939 (16 Feb.) surcharged on 2f. postal stationery card to 
Edam, Netherlands, registered and uprated with Postal 
Convention 10f. and Completion of Capital 4f. and 10f., 
cancelled by “Harbin/Manchoukuo” c.d.s., fine and scarce 
registered stationery card usage.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3626
1932-35 envelopes and card comprising principally first 
flights and first day covers, including 1933 Anniversary and 
1934 Enthronement issues registered first day covers to Hong 
Kong, light ageing and some faults, an interesting old-time 
group (13).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3627
1933-43 selection of envelopes and stationery card showing 
various issues and destinations, with airmail, registered and 
express usages, including 1940 10f. stationery card to Munich 
with German censor h.s. and Scenic Definitive 4f. booklet 
pane of six (small fault) on registered envelope to U.S.A., a 
fine and interesting selection (11).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

Ex 3624
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The Award Winning Postal Stationery Collection of Manchukuo

Following the independence of Manchukuo granted by the Japanese on 18 February 1932 and its establishment as a separate State on 1 
March 1932, with Pu Yi appointed its Chief Executive and later enthroned as Emperor Kang-the, postage stamps of the newly independent 
state were first issued in July 1932. For the next fourteen years until the collapse of Manchukuo in August 1945, forty-three different kinds 
of postal stationery cards were issued. Prior to the Postal Treaty between Manchukuo and China on 10 January 1935, the Chinese Post did 
not recognise Manchukuo stamps or postcards, so postage due was collected upon arrival in China.

3628
1932-45, the five frame exhibit (80 pages) of postal stationery cards, supplemented by an additional 47 pages of cards also 
mounted for exhibition, representing a study of the various paper stocks and printing dies for the postal stationery cards, and 
depicting the wealth and diversity of usages, both domestic and foreign during this fascinating historical period. The 1932 
first issue includes airmail registered domestic 15 fen usage, 1934 1f. card usage to China with Chinese Postage Due 5c., and 
overseas usages with 1935-36 uprated 6 fen rates (2) to Europe bearing Definitives in combination with China Mail stamps, 
15f. card used in 1938 to El Salvador, 1934 Provisional surcharges cards with some interesting usages in addition to Japan and 
a couple of Railway Post Office cancellations, 1934 third issue 1½f. card uprated usages to Portugal and Australia (“Missent 
to Tokyo”), 1935 First China Mail 2f. cards with uprated usages to Europe and 1939 usage from Harbin to Shanghai with 
part of c.d.s. blacked out, 1937 fourth issue with airmail usages to Japan, registered to Europe, censored to Ceylon, postage 
due (2), 2f.+2f. reply paid card to Sweden with both halves still intact and 2f. reply cards (2) from Japan to Harbin, 1937 fifth 
issue 1f.+1f. reply paid card registered to France with both halves still intact, 1942 sixth issue registered airmail, censored and 
fine uprated usages to Japan, 1945 (1 July) seventh issue 5f. small size stationery card unused and used (3, all with Philatelic 
Federation of Japan certificates), and letter cards and stationery picture postcards, mainly very fine and an important collection 
of this subject, having already received international recognition.

HK$ 500,000 - 600,000

Ex 3628
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JAPANESE OCCUPATION

3633
1941 overprint, small type I, on London Dr. Sun Yat-sen 
4c. wide type B, Chung Hwa Die III Dr. Sun Yat-sen $1 line 
perf., Dah Tung Dr. Sun Yat-sen $2 vertical pair with lower 
stamp broken “Nan”, $10 and $20, and Peking Martyr 13c., 
mainly fine mint. Frumkin certificate (2011) for the $1. Ma 
NC49, NC58A, NC62 var, NC64, NC65, NC69.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Ex 3629

Japanese Occupation of North China

3629
1941 prepared for use but not issued New Peking imitative 
printings Martyrs 1c. to 50c. and Dr. Sun Yat-sen 2c. to $20, 
Series 2, 3 and 4, the complete set of 17 stamps mint or 
unused without gum as prepared, fine and fresh appearance, 
1c. small faults, very good to fine, a scarce set complete; also 
included is the mint issued 8c. Chan JNU1-JNU17, JN1.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

Ex 3630

3630
1941 unissued trial overprint for Hopei Province ½c. to $20 
set of 17, the $2 showing retouched lines over chen variety 
on the basic stamp, fine to very fine and fresh unmounted 
mint, a few values with some trivial light gum tones. Ma HB1-
HB17.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

Ex 3631

3631
1941 unissued trial overprint for Shantung Province ½c. to 
$20 set of 16, the $20 showing the broken yuan variety on the 
basic stamp, fine to very fine and fresh unmounted mint, the 
½c. with a couple faintly rusted perf. tips and the $1 small 
adherence on reverse. Ma SD1-SD16.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000 

3632
Honan : 1941 overprint, small type I, on Chung Hwa Die 
III Dr. Sun Yat-sen $1 comb perf., fine to very fine and fresh 
unmounted mint. Ma NC58.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

36353634

3634
1941 overprint, large type II, on London Dr. Sun Yat-sen 25c. 
wide type, rare thus, mint, well centred, light gum toning on 
reverse, fine. Frumkin certificate (2011). Ma NC328.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3635
1941 overprint, large type II, on Chung Hwa re-engraved 
Dr. Sun Yat-sen 8c. Die II (re-engraved), fine and fresh 
unmounted mint. Very scarce, unlisted in Ma, despite the 
fact that this variety was discovered more than 50 years ago. 
P.C. Lee handstamp. Chan JN257a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Although several thousand examples of this stamp were produced, 
virtually the entire supply was used for Honan’s Singapore and 
Manchukuo commemoratives. 

3636
1941 overprint, small type I, on Dr. Sun Yat-sen Chung Hwa 
Die III $1 (2), both comb and line perfs., Dah Tung $10 (2) 
and $20, and large type II on Dr. Sun Yat-sen Dah Tung 
$20 and Dah Tung watermarked 10c. (2), mint, the Chung 
Hwa $1 comb perf. light overall toning and one 10c. faint 
gum toning, otherwise fine to very fine. Frumkin certificates 
(2011) for three. Ma NC58, NC58A, NC64, NC65, NC346, 
NC349.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000
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3637
Hopei : 1941 overprint, large type II, on Chung Hwa Die III 
Dr. Sun Yat-sen $20, very fine and fresh unmounted mint. 
Ma NC269.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3638
1941 overprint, large type II, on Peking Martyr 30c., low type, 
narrow spacing, fine mint. Unlisted in Ma, which only lists 
the 30c. in high type and low type wide spacing varieties. Ma 
NC290 var.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3639
1941 overprint, large type II, on Chung Hwa Die III Dr. Sun 
Yat-sen 2c. comb perf., $10 and $20, and on Hong Kong 
Martyr 4c. unwatermarked with variety transposed overprint 
characters, the first three are mint ($20 has some gum stains 
on front), the 4c. without gum. Frumkin certificates (2011) 
for all but the $20. Ma NC256var, NC268, NC269, NC296 
var.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3640
1941 overprint, small type I, on Dr. Sun Yat-sen Chung Hwa 
$1 Die II and $2 line perf., and large type II overprint on 
Peking Martyr 30c. low type, narrow spacing (2, one toned; 
scarce and unlisted in Ma) and Dr. Sun Yat-sen Dah Tung 
perf. 13½ 8c. used vertical strip of three, all mint (except for 
the strip), one 30c. toned and some gum toning on a couple 
others, overall fine (5 items). Frumkin certificates (2011) for 
the two 30c. Ma NC10, NC14, Scott 4N9 var, Chan JN203a.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000  

3641
Shansi : 1941 overprint, small type I, on unwatermarked 
Hong Kong Martyr 25c., overprint variety closed “hsi” 
character, fine to very fine and fresh mint. Ma NC154a.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3642
Shantung : 1941 overprint, small type I, on Chung Hwa 
Die III Dr. Sun Yat-sen $1 (3), comb perf. (2, one marginal 
with part imprint) and line perf. (with sheet margin at left) 
respectively, together with 1941 large type II overprint on 
Hong Kong Martyr Die I without secret mark 1c., fine to very 
fine mint. Frumkin certificates (2011) for the three $1 values. 
Ma NC96, NC96A, NC418.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3643
1941 overprint, small type I, on London Dr. Sun Yat-sen 
4c. wide type B, Chung Hwa Die III Dr. Sun Yat-sen $1 line 
perf., and large type II, on Chung Hwa Die I Dr. Sun Yat-
sen 2c. comb perf. and Hong Kong Martyr 1c. Die I without 
secret mark, fine mint. Frumkin certificates (2011) for $1 and 
2c. Ma NC88, NC96A, NC418, unlisted.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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3644
North China : 1942 Half Value surcharge on London Dr. 
Sun Yat-sen 10c. on 20c. and Chung Hwa Die I Dr. Sun Yat-
sen 50c. on $1, fine mint and unused without gum as issued 
respectively. Frumkin certificates (2011). Ma NC632, NC633.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3645
1942 Half Value surcharge on Chung Hwa Die III Dr. Sun 
Yat-sen $1 on $2, comb perf., fine mint. Ma NC644 var.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

3646
1942 Half Value surcharge on Chung Hwa Die I Dr. Sun 
Yat-sen 50c. on $1 and Peking Martyr 4c. on 8c. (2) and 5c. 
on 10c., fine mint or unused without gum as issued. Frumkin 
certificate (2011) for 50c. on $1. Ma NC633, NC657, NC658.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3647
1942 Half Value surcharge on Hong Kong Martyr 2c. on 
4c. marginal block of four, upper right stamp variety narrow 
spaced surcharge, fine to very fine and fresh mint, trivial 
small mark in sheet margin. Ma NC666a.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

3648
1943 Full Value surcharge on Chung Hwa Die III Dr. Sun 
Yat-sen $10, line perf. 12½, fine to very fine and fresh mint. 
Ma NC805.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3649
1943 Full Value surcharge on Chung Hwa Die III Dr. Sun 
Yat-sen $10, comb perf. 12½, fine to very fine and fresh mint. 
Ma NC805a.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3650
1943 Full Value surcharge on Chung Hwa Die III Dr. Sun 
Yat-sen $10 and $20, watermarked, comb perf. 12½, fine to 
very fine mint. Ma NC806, NC807.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3651
1943 Full Value surcharge on Dah Tung Dr. Sun Yat-sen $2 
and $5, watermarked, fine to very fine and fresh unmounted 
mint. Unlisted in Ma and Chan.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3652
1943 Full Value surcharge on Dah Tung Dr. Sun Yat-sen $10 
and $20, watermarked, fine to very fine mint. Ma NC812, 
NC813.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3653
1943 Full Value surcharge on New Peking Dr. Sun Yat-sen $20 
from the bottom of the sheet, middle stage print on foreign 
paper, fine unused without gum as issued. Ma NC856 var.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

The same foreign style wove paper used for the earlier 1932-37 
Peking Martyrs was used for all early and middle stage prints of the 
new Peking issue. The next paper utilised was newsprint, followed 
by white, yellowish and native soft paper. This stamp represents the 
earliest printing of the New Peking $20, which was the last basic 
New Peking denomination issued.

3654
1943 Full Value surcharge on New Peking Dr. Sun Yat-sen 9c. 
on native soft paper and 18c. on yellowish paper, fine unused 
without gum as issued, 9c. shortish perf. at lower right. The 
18c. on yellowish paper is unlisted in Ma and Chan. Frumkin 
certificate (2011) for 9c. Ma NC856B.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3655
1944 (Aug.) North China Director General of Posts Sixth 
Anniversary presentation folder, comprising 39 different 
unused North China stamps affixed to six pages, including 
1942 Half Value surcharge on New Peking Martyr 5c. on 10c. 
and 1943 Full Value surcharge on Dah Tung Dr. Sun Yat-sen 
$20 and New Peking Martyr 8c., few faint bends to the pages 
(not affecting the stamps), fine and fresh, one stamp (Full 
Value $2) with a couple faint stains noted for accuracy.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3656
1945 Hsin Min Dr. Sun Yat-sen $2 to $50 perf. and imperf. 
unused assembly, with a number of pairs and $2 perf. block 
of four, including $5 (3) and $20 imperf. pairs and $50 perf. 
single, few with light staining or toning, generally fine (26). 
Chan JNU52-JNU55.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3657
1945 overprinted “North China” on Hsin Min Dr. Sun Yat-
sen $1 to $50 assembly of basic sets of six (24 sets), showing 
a number of shades and paper types, generally fine unused 
without gum as issued. Ma NC914/NC931.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3658
Selections : 1942-44 commemorative overprints mint 
selection, comprising 1942 Fall of Singapore overprint on 
Hopei Dah Tung Dr. Sun Yat-sen 8c. perf. 13½ and Supei 
London Dr. Sun Yat-sen 4c. narrow type B (2), and North 
China 1944 Political Council overprint on New Peking 
Martyr 50c. olive-green wide type A (4, shade unlisted in Ma 
and Chan), fine (7). Frumkin certificates (2011) for two. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3659
1941-45 mint selection, comprising Shansi 1941 small type 
I overprint on Peking Martyr 13c. and Dah Tung Dr. Sun 
Yat-sen $20, and large type II overprint on London Dr. 
Sun Yat-sen 4c. narrow type B, Peking Martyr 30c. low type 
wide spacing (2, very scarce and unlisted in Ma; one with 
light toning) and Hong Kong Martyr 30c.; Supei 1941 small 
type I overprint on Peking Martyr 13c. (3); and North China 
Hsin Min $20 imperf. single, generally fine to very fine (10). 
Frumkin certificates (2011) for three (including the two 
Shansi large type II overprint 30c.).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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Japanese Occupation of Menkiang

3660
1941 overprint, small type I, on Peking Martyr 30c., high type, 
unused with part original gum, fine, only two examples are 
believed to be known. Frumkin certificate (2011). Unlisted 
in Ma and Chan.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3661
1941 overprint, small type I, on Peking Martyr 30c., low type 
narrow spacing, fine mint, believed to be unique. Frumkin 
certificate (2011). Unlisted in Ma and Chan.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3662 
1942 Half Value surcharge on Chung Hwa Die I Dr. Sun 
Yat-sen 50c. on $1, fine to very fine unused without gum as 
issued. Ma NC750.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3663
1942 Half Value surcharge on watermarked Hong Kong 
Martyr 10c. on 20c., very fine and fresh mint, a choice 
example. Unlisted in Ma and Chan.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3664
1945 surcharge in red on overprinted New Peking Martyr 
50c. on 4c. on newsprint paper marginal block of 30, unused 
without gum as issued, few stamps with light stains or small 
faults, fine appearance, a very scarce large multiple. Ma 
NC1074A.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3665
1941-45 mint selection, comprising 1941 small type I 
overprint on London Dr. Sun Yat-sen 25c. narrow type 
(very scarce and unlisted in Ma and Chang), and large type 
II overprint on watermarked Hong Kong Martyr 20c. (2) 
and 28c., 1942 Half Value surcharge on New Peking Martyr 
wide type A 25c. on 50c. dark green and Chung Hwa Dr. 
Sun Yat-sen Die III $1 on $2 line perf. (4), 1945 Full Value 
surcharge on New Peking Dr. Sun Yat-sen $5 on newsprint 
paper (trivial tiny blue ink stain on reverse) and New Peking 
Dr. Sun Yat-sen 50c. on 4c. on newsprint paper (2), fine to 
very fine and fresh (12). Frumkin certificates (2011) for six 
(including the small type I overprint on the London 25c. 
narrow type). Scott 2N5a var, 2N66 var, 2N106 var, Chan 
JM96, JM98, Ma NC793A, NC1074A.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

Japanese Occupation of Central China (Nanking and 
Shanghai)

3666
1943 (28 Feb.) “Russian Philatelic Exhibition” envelope 
bearing 1941 Thrift Movement set of six cancelled by 
Exhibition commemorative cancellation, locally addressed to 
an Austrian-Jewish Shanghai resident. The envelope was in all 
likelihood never mailed, as the Thrift Movement stamps were 
not permitted to be used in Shanghai, given the Movement’s 
implicitly anti-Japanese sentiments.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Japanese Occupation of South China (Kwangtung)

3667
1945 Swatow Provisional $400 on Hong Kong Martyr 1c., 
unmounted mint, fresh, single thin perf. at top and few trivial 
stray surcharging ink traces in margin, otherwise fine. S.C. 
Chao guarantee handstamp. Ma KT59.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3668
1945 (14 July) Postage Due $100 on $2, fine to very fine 
and fresh unmounted mint with particularly fresh gum (in 
contrast to the normally encountered toned gum). Ma PD1.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

TAIWAN

Black Flag Republic 

3669
1895 second issue Die II 30 cash vermilion, block of four 
from the top of the sheet, nice colour, fine appearance 
unused despite light creasing. Chan F42.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Taiwan Province

3670
1945 “Taiwan Province” overprints on Japan numeral issue, 
an unused selection with shde and paper variations on values 
(37) to 1y., also various values (9) including 5y. and 10y. 
on 1946 (15 Nov.) large piece, cancelled by First General 
Assembly commemorative double-ring h.s., mainly fine (46).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3671
1945 “Taiwan Province” overprints on Japan numeral issue 
3s. blocks of four and six (two stamps touched) and 5s. (3, with 
horizontal pair), all with overprints misplaced horizontally, 
also three normal stamps, mainly fine. Chan TP4, c, TP5, c.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3672
1948-49 surcharge $5,000 on $10 blue Chungking Dah Tung 
printing Dr. Sun Yat-sen block of six (2 x 3) from the lower 
right corner of the sheet with marginal imprint, variety basic 
stamp printed on both sides, lower left stamp removed from 
the block for display purposes, fine unused without gum as 
issued, top left stamp has small corner defect. Chan TP35 var.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

3673
1949 (Apr.) San Yi Printing Co. surcharge on Dr. Sun Yat-sen 
$200,000 on $3,000 blue, fine and fresh unused without gum 
as issued. Chan TP49.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3674
Postage Dues : 1949 (5 Aug.) handstamped Chinese 
characters, either woodchop or steel die, “Postage Due” in 
violet on Dr. Sun Yat-sen and Farm Products $1,000 on $3 to 
$5,000, each in a complete set of three, fine unused without 
gum as issued. Chan TPD10-TPD15; Scott J10-J12. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200
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Taiwan Republic

3675
1949-50 surcharges on North-Eastern Provinces 2c. on 
$44 to 50c. on $44, comprising the basic set of seven, with 
additional 2c. on $44, 5c. on $44 and 20c. on $44 (Surcharge 
misplaced), mainly fine unused without gum as issued (10), a 
couple are lightly toned. Scott 91-96, 92a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3676
1949-50 surcharges on North-Eastern Provinces second 
Setting 5c. on $44 horizontal pair, right stamp variety short 
“Wu”, fine unused without gum as issued. Scott 92var.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3677
1949-50 surcharges on North-Eastern Provinces second 
Setting 5c. on $44, variety short “Wu” and stars handstamped, 
fine unused without gum as issued, scarce combination of 
varieties. Scott 92var.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3678
1949-50 surcharges on North-Eastern Provinces second 
Setting 20c. on $44 block of four with sheet margin at top, 
variety surcharge misplaced to left, fine unused without gum 
as issued. Scott 92var.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3679
1950 (5 Jan.) Flying Geese surcharges second setting $1 on (-) 
blue-green and first printing $2 on (-) blue-green, fine to very 
fine and fresh unused without gum as issued. Scott 1007, 
1008.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3680
1952 (14 May) presentation book for the Universal Postal 
Congress in Brussels with various issues affixed to pages, 
including 1951 (19 July) Flying Geese $5 on (-) blue-green to 
$50 on (-) blue-green, Division of Country into Self-governing 
Districts 40c. to $2, Land Tax Reduction 20c. to $5, and 
Second Anniv. of Re-election of President Chiang Kai-shek 
40c. to $5, mainly fine.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3681
1953 Definitives 10c. to $20 imperforate in sheetlets, 
contained in special souvenir folder, fine unused without 
gum as issued, light corner bend at lower left barely affecting 
lower left corner of stamp on first page. Scott 1091a.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3682
1953 Definitives 10c. to $20 imperforate in sheetlets, 
contained in special souvenir folder, fine unused without 
gum as issued, back cover has surface abrasions and mended 
tear, otherwise very fine and fresh. Scott 1091a.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3683
1954 Completion of Silo Bridge 40c. to $5, complete set 
of four, fine to very fine and fresh unused without gum as 
issued. Scott 1092-1095.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3684
1954 Completion of Silo Bridge miniature sheet and 
accompanying souvenir folder, unused without gum as 
issued, the sheets detached from folder and staples removed 
resulting in slight edge wear to spine. Scott 1095a.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3685
1955 First Anniv. of President Chiang Kai-shek’s Second Re-
Election miniature sheet with tab, very fine unused without 
gum as issued. Scott 1114a.

HK$ 750 - 1,000

3686
1956 70th Birthday of President Chiang Kai-shek 20c. to $8, 
affixed to small sheet of paper and signed by the President (by 
his Office), very fine. Scott 1143-1148.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3687
1958-1962 President’s Mansion set of 12 including granite 
paper varieties, fine unused without gum as issued. Scott 
1196-1199, 1196a, 1197a, 1349-1351, 1349a-1351a.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Ex 3689Ex 3688

3688
1962 Ancient Chinese Paintings from the Palace Museum 
Collection (2nd Series) 80c. to $4, very fine unmounted 
mint. Scott 1355-1358.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3689
1962 Ancient Chinese Paintings from the Palace Museum 
Collection (2nd Series) 80c. to $4, very fine unmounted 
mint. Scott 1355-1358.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200
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3690
1962 Ancient Chinese Paintings from the Palace Museum 
Collection (2nd Series) 80c. to $4, complete sheets of fifty 
with selvedge all around showing imprints, very fine post 
office fresh unmounted mint. Scott 1355-1358.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

3691
1968-78, an assembly of complete sheets in four mint sheet 
albums, including 1970-71 Occupations of the Twelve 
Months Hanging Scrolls, 1971-72 Ten Prized Dogs, 1972 
Emperor’s Procession, and 1973 Spring Morning in the Han 
Palace, also a few part sheets, unmounted mint, some light 
tones throughout. 

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

3692
1972-80, an assembly of complete sheets, including 1969 
A City of Cathay, 1973 Spring Morning in the Han Palace, 
1973 Arabian Champion $8, 1975 New Year Festivals, 1975 
Madame Chiang Kai-shek’s Landscape Paintings, fine to very 
fine unmounted mint.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

3693
1981 (29 Mar.) Twelfth Nationalist Congress of the 
Kuomintang prepared for use but not issued $2 multicoloured 
depicting Dr. Sun Yat-sen and Chiang Kai-sek with the 
Nationalist and Kuomintang flags, pristine unmounted 
mint. A great rarity, of which only a handful of examples 
are believed to exist - of the five surviving examples, one is 
reportedly in the Republic of China Postal Museum. See note 
following Scott 2231.

HK$ 320,000 - 380,000

Collections

3694
1895-1996, a diverse and extensive mint or unused and used 
stock, including a few Black Flag Republic, good showing of 
the Provincial period with 1945 surcharged numerals in large 
multiples, 1949-50 star surcharges on North East Provinces 
$44 Dr. Sun Yat-sen with some varieties, and Republic of 
China with many popular series in complete mint sets with 
duplication such as 1962 Ancient Chinese Paintings from the 
Palace Museum Collection (2nd Series) 80c. to $4 (two sets, 
one set very fine unmounted mint), and miniature sheets, 
mainly very good to fine (6,500+ stamps and 350+ miniature 
sheets).

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

3695
1886-1987, a mint or unused and used collection, including 
1886-95 Officials (3 right portions), 1945 Japanese Island 3s. 
to 10s. unused, 1951 Division of Country into Self-governing 
Districts imperf. 40c. to $2 unused, 1953 Third Anniv. of Re-
election perf. 10c. to $5 unused, and 1953 Anti-Tuberculosis 
Association 40c. to $5 unused, good to fine, some tones or 
faults (220+).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3696
1945-96, a mint or unused and used assembly with much 
duplication, mostly arranged and housed in stockbooks 
with a good showing of Provincial issues, some better star 
surcharges on North East Provinces $44 Dr. Sun Yat-sen, 
and numerous later, mainly good to fine, a massive quantity 
(7,500+). Not illustrated.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3693
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3697
1950-90(c.), a miscellaneous group, including a used 
collection housed in a Scott Specialty album, as well as 
commercial envelopes, first day covers, and maximum cards.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

3698
1951-93, a mainly unmounted mint assembly with complete 
sets, multiples and duplication throughout in various 
quantities, including 1968-69 “A City in Cathay” issues 
(5 and 9 sets respectively), 1970 “One Hundred Horses” 
paintings (11 sets), and other such popular issues, miniature 
sheets, official folders, booklets, and a few envelopes, mainly 
fine to very fine, some small faults (Hundreds).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Postal History

3700
1898 (12 Aug.) Germany 10pf. postal stationery card to Hong 
Kong (10.9), redirected (12.9) to Taiwanfoo (20.9), cancelled 
by “Berlin S.W.” c.d.s., showing “Hong Kong/E” c.d.s. for 
both original arrival and redirection, and “Anping Taiwan/
Japan” arrival c.d.s. in brown adjacent, fine.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 

3699

3699
1878 front only of envelope to Aberdeen, Scotland “Per 
First Quick Mail” bearing Hong Kong 4c. slate and 12c. 
blue, cancelled by “D27” barred obliterator and showing 
“Amoy/A” c.d.s. (2.8) adjacent, the envelope is docketed 
“July 1878”, from which along with the correspondence, it is 
almost certain that the envelope originated in Taiwan, very 
fine and appealing early usage.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

Provenance
Richard C.K. Chan, Cavendish (Derby), 6.3.2003, lot 108

3700

3701

3701
1898 (7 Oct.) Great Britain 1d. postal stationery card to 
Takow, China (28.11) via Hong Kong (10.11), Tamsui (18.11) 
and Tainan (26.11), cancelled by “London W.C.” squared 
circle d.s., showing the appropriate transit and arrival c.d.s. 
adjacent including “Hong Kong/B”, “Tamsui Taiwan/Japan” 
in violet, Tainan in brown, and “Takow Taiwan/Japan” in 
blue adjacent, the card has slight water staining and soiling at 
top, fine examples of these Japanese daters.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Ex 3697 Ex 3698
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TIBET

Younghusband Expedition

3705
1915 (2 Jan.) envelope to Nepal (17.1) bearing on reverse 
India KGV ½a., cancelled by “Pharijong F.P.O. No. 81” 
c.d.s. (type B2) and showing “Nepal” arrival c.d.s. adjacent, 
envelope has small corner fault, fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3706
1915 (3 Apr.) registered censored envelope to New York 
(18.5) bearing India KGV ½a. and 2a. pair, cancelled by 
“Yatung-Tibet/via Siliguri” c.d.s., showing “Yatung-Tibet/
F.P.O. No. 70” handstamped registration label adjacent, 
British censor label on reverse and Bombay censor cachet in 
violet, and 1916 (Apr.) censored envelope to New York via 
Calcutta (15.4) bearing India KGV 3p. block of four and 4d. 
similarly cancelled and showing “Too Late” framed h.s. in 
purple adjacent, fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3707
1927 official registered envelopes to Gyantse (2) and 
Darjeeling, bearing the KGV 4a. cancelled by “Yatung-
Tibet/via Siliguri” c.d.s., “O.H.M.S. surcharge 1a. on KEVII 
6a. “L”-shaped strip of three cancelled by “Gyantse/Tibet” 
c.d.s., and unfranked envelope similarly cancelled; also 1948 
“Tibet Office/Commission of Mongolian & Tibetan Affairs/
National Government of China” corner card envelope sent 
by airmail to the Municipal Government, Shanghai (arrival) 
bearing on reverse Tibet third issue 4t. cancelled at Lhasa (a 
bisected stamp possibly missing) in combination with India 
K.G. VI 2a. and 1r. cancelled at Pharijong. Fine (4 covers).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3708
1910-55 envelopes (32) and pieces or loose stamps (8 items) 
mostly bearing India values used in Gyantse or Pharijong, 
a good range of cancellations usages and usages, some are 
incoming; also Nepalese Court in Tibet envelopes (3) to 
Katmandu showing large official handstamps and 1904-
10 small entires (3) from Kuti to Kathmandu with wax or 
handstamped seals. Mainly fine (46 items).

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

Ex 3702

3702
India QV 3p. (2) and KEVII ½a. (2), 1a. and 8a., cancelled by 
“Lahssa” c.d.s. (type B1), three are on pieces with complete 
strikes, significant dates are “3 Au 04” (opening of Military 
P.O.), “7 Se 04” (signing of Treaty) and “22 Se 04” (last day 
of Military Expedition); also India Official overprint on Q.V. 
1a. cancelled by “F.P.O. No. 24” (Jan. 1904). Fine to very 
fine strikes.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3703

3703
India QV 2r. brown and carmine, cancelled by “Lahssa” c.d.s. 
of “7 Se 04” (type B1), fine to very fine and scarce on this 
high value.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

British and Indian Post Offices

3704
1913 (14 Oct.) registered “Wilson” envelope to England 
(7.11) bearing KGV 3p., ½a., 1a. and 2a., cancelled by 
“Gyantse-Tibet/Siliguri Base” c.d.s., with “R 153” printed 
registration label handstamped “Gyantse-Tibet”, fine. 

HK$ 900 - 1,200

3704 3705
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Chinese Post Offices

3712
1911 surcharged on Waterlow issue 3p. on 1c. to 1r. on 
$1, mainly fine to very fine unused with large part to much 
original gum. Chan T1-T10.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3713
1911 surcharged on Waterlow issue 3p. on 1c. to 1r. on $1, 
mainly fine to very fine unused with large part (4a. on 20c.) 
to much original gum, also used values (4) to 12a. on 50c., a 
few lesser values have small faults. Chan T1-T10.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3714
1911 surcharged on Waterlow issue ½a. on 2c. green, 
complete sheet of forty with sheet margins at right and foot, 
various positions show broken Chinese “One” of surcharge, 
fine unused without gum, a few split and reinforced perfs. 
Chan T2. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3715
1911 surcharged on Waterlow issue ½a. on 2c. green, 
complete sheet of forty with sheet margins at right and foot, 
various positions show broken Chinese “One” of surcharge, 
fine unused without gum, also 3p. on 1c. pane of twenty with 
interpane margin at right and sheet margin at foot, unused 
with much original gum (toned), both have a few small perf. 
faults. ChanT1, T2. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Ex 3709

3709
1911 surcharged on Waterlow issue 3p. on 1c. to 2r. on $2 
unused with much original gum (2r. on $2 regummed), the 
1r. on $1 has a few foxed perfs., additional values unused (9) 
and used (14, with three pieces) to 12a. on 50c., also C.I.P. 
values (2) cancelled at Gyantse and Shigatse, mainly fine (37). 
Chan T1-T11.

HK$ 9,000 - 12,000

Ex 3710

3710
1911 surcharged on Waterlow issue 3p. on 1c. to 2r. on $2 
with 1a. on 4c. interpanneau pair and additional 2½a. on 
10c. marginal pair, mainly fine unused with much original 
gum, a few values have some oxidisation and the 2r. on $2 
two lightly toned perfs. Chan T1-T11.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

Ex 3711

3711
1911 surcharged on Waterlow issue 3p. on 1c. to 2r. on $2 
unused with much original gum (the 12a. on 50c. without 
gum), the 1r. on $1 has tiny tone speck and the 2r. on $2 is 
uniformly toned, fine appearance. Chan T1-T11.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

Ex 3713Ex 3712

3716

3716
1911 surcharged on Waterlow issue 12a. on 16c. olive-green, 
variety large inverted “S” in “Annas”, deep rich colour, fine 
to very fine and fresh mint, hinge remainder. Chan T6a.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3717
1911 (4 May) envelope to Lhasa (7.5) bearing on reverse ½a. 
on 2c. pair, cancelled by “Gyantse-Tibet” double-ring d.s. 
(type C3), with another very fine strike on front, and “Lhasa/
Tibet” double-ring d.s. (type C3, small piece of sellotape) 
adjacent, fine. Chan T2.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

Provenance
Paul K.S. Chang, Illustrated in Vol. II, p. 495. 
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3718
1911 (29 Nov.) envelope to Phagri bearing 3p. on ½c. and 
½a. on 2c. pair, cancelled by “Yatung-Tibet” double-ring d.s. 
(type C3), and showing “Phagri” undated circular h.s. (type 
C2) on front and reverse, small piece of flap at back at lower 
left corner on reverse missing, fine. Chan T1, T2.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

3719
1911 (29 Nov.) envelope to Phagri bearing ½a. on 2c. pair 
and 4a. on 20c., cancelled by “Yatung-Tibet” double-ring d.s. 
(type C3), and showing “Phagri” undated circular h.s. (type 
C2) on front and reverse, small piece of scotch tape at right 
just affecting c.d.s. but not stamp, fine. Chan T2, T7.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Provenance
Paul K.S. Chang, Illustrated in Vol. II, p. 491.

3720
Combination Cover : 1911 (27 July) registered envelope to 
Darjeeling (5.8) bearing 3p. on 1c. to 2½a. on 10c., cancelled 
by “Lhasa.Tibet” double-ring d.s. (type C4, intercalary 
month), with “R/Lhasa/No. 691” framed h.s. alongside, 
and on reverse India K.E.VII ½a. and 1a. pair, cancelled by 
“Yatung-Tibet/Via Siliguri” c.d.s. (3.8), with “Yatung-Tibet” 
double-ring d.s. (type C3) and printed “No. 92” registration 
label handstamped framed “R/Yatung-Tibet/Via Siliguri” 
h.s. adjacent, fine usage. Chan T1-T5.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

37193718

3720
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Independent Kingdom

1912 Issue
3724
1t. vermilion, complete sheet of twelve, cancelled by “Gyantse 
P.O.” circular intaglio h.s. (type I) in purple-brown, fine to 
very fine. Waterfall 45.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3725
1t. grey-green, complete sheet of twelve, cancelled by “Lhasa” 
bilingual double-ring h.s. (type VIII), fine. Waterfall 80.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

3726
Registered envelope bearing on reverse 1/6t. olive-green, 
shiny enamel paint, horizontal marginal strip of four from 
the foot of the sheet, cancelled by Shigatse double-ring h.s. 
(type XI), manuscript registration endorsement alongside and 
Registered ornamental framed h.s. on front, the envelope a 
little roughly opened and part of flap at back missing, fine 
registered usage. Waterfall 30.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3727
1922 (25 Apr.) India KGV ½a. postal stationery envelope 
(opened out for display) from Kathmandu to Gyantse, 
cancelled by “Nepal” c.d.s. and additionally tied by “Nepal/
Due/One Anna” horseshoe type h.s., and on reverse British 
Indian P.O. “Gyantse/Tibet” arrival c.d.s. over which 1/6t. 
has been applied and cancelled by “Gyantse P.O.” circular 
intaglio h.s. (type I), fine; also 1927 (15 Oct.) 1922 (25 Apr.) 
India KGV 1a. postal stationery envelope (front damaged) 
from Kathmandu to Gyantse, cancelled by “Nepal” c.d.s. and 
on reverse “Gyantse/Tibet” arrival c.d.s. (22.10) with 1/6t. 
has been applied and cancelled by “Gyantse P.O.” circular 
intaglio h.s. (type I).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3721

3721
Die proof by Waterlow & Sons of 1/3t. in deep ultramarine 
on thin wove paper (68-75 x 76-81mm.), die sinkage shows at 
sides, extremely fine and indicative of the high standard and 
sophistication of the Waterlow engravers. A truly exquisite 
piece of artwork.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

3722
½t. deep violet, blotchy printing, complete sheet of twelve, 
cancelled by “Gyantse P.O.” circular intaglio h.s. (type I) in 
claret, fine. Waterfall 45.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3723
2/3t. brown-red, complete sheet of twelve, positions 6-7 with 
“Potsage” error, fine to very fine unused. Waterfall 62.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

37263725

372437233722
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3728
1923-25 official envelopes (2, both with crest of Minister 
and Chief Commander of Tibetan Army on flap) to Sikkim 
(one ex Bailey correspondence) bearing 1/6t. (one has faults) 
cancelled at Lhasa, in combination with India “Service” 
overprints on KGV ½a. pair and 1a. respectively cancelled 
at Gyantse.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3729
1931 (9 Apr.) envelope from Kathmandu to Pharijong 
bearing on reverse India KGV 1a., cancelled by “Nepal” c.d.s., 
“Katmandu” oval origin h.s. and “Pharijong” arrival c.d.s. 
(15.4), in combination with 1/2t. marginal single cancelled 
by Pharijong small double-ring h.s. (type X), fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3730
1931 (Feb.) native envelope to Kathmandu (19.2) bearing 
1/2t., cancelled by “Lhassa P.O.” double-ring h.s, and bearing 
on reverse India KGV 3p. and 1a., cancelled by “Pharijong” 
c.d.s. (14.2), with “Nepal” arrival c.d.s. adjacent, fine. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

3731
A selection of envelopes (5) bearing 1/6t. to 1s., the complete 
set of six, and single frankings of 1/6t. marginal pair, 1/3t., 
1/2t. and 1t. marginal pair, cancelled by “Lhasa P.O.” circular 
intaglio h.s. (type I), except the 1/3t. which is cancelled by 
that of “Gyantse P.O.”, fine philatelic frankings.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3732
A selection of envelopes (8) with single frankings of 1/6t. with 
an excellent range of cancellations, fine to very fine strikes.

HK$ 2,000 - 2500

3733
A selection of envelopes (11) and part envelope mainly 
with 1/6t. frankings, including 1/6t. strip of four on part 
envelope from Shigatse to Gyantse and 1/3t. pair (one stamp 
damaged) on registered envelope from Shigatse to Penam, 
mixed condition (12).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3734
A selection of envelopes (5) comprising 1/6t. (2) on reverse 
of separate envelopes, cancelled by “Lhasa” and “Gyantse” 
intaglio seals (type I) respectively, fine; also 1/6t. on separate 
envelopes (3) from Tibet to Nepal (2) and from Nepal to 
Pharijong, with Indian frankings removed. 

HK$ 800 - 1,000

1933-60 Third Issue

3735
1/2t. yellow-orange, yellow (greenish), yellow-ochre and 
chrome-yellow shades in complete sheets of twelve (5), 
comprising Settings IIa (some oxidisation), III (2, one yellow 
on thin paper with one stamp cut out and reattached) and 
IVa (2 distinct shades), fine unused (5 sheets).

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

3736
2/3t. dark blue and indigo shades in complete sheets of 
twelve (4), comprising Settings IVa (2 distinct shades), IVb 
and IVd (thin silky paper), fine to very fine unused (4 sheets).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3737
1t. bright orange, scarlet-red, reddish vermilion, light brown-
orange and deep orange shades in complete sheets of twelve 
(7), comprising Settings II, IIIa, IIIb (2 distinct shades) and 
IV (3 shades, one c.t.o.), fine to very fine unused (7 sheets). 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3738
2t. rose-carmine, Setting Ib, complete sheet of twelve, 
spectacular paper fold crosses second vertical row of stamps, 
fine to very fine unused. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3739
2t. lemon-yellow on brownish native paper, Setting IIa, 
complete sheet of twelve, cancelled by “Lhasa” double-ring 
h.s. (type VIII), often referred to as the error of colour, being 
printed in the colour of the ½t., fine unused, one stamp has 
small hole, scarce later printing between 1949-60, similar to 
Waterfall 197.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3736
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3740
2t. orange-brown, orange, dull orange, rose-carmine, carmine-
red, dull scarlet and deep rich scarlet shades in complete 
sheets of twelve (7), Settings Ib (2, one cancelled by “Lhasa” 
type VIII double-ring h.s.), IIb (2), IIb (2), fine unused (7 
sheets). 

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000

3741
2t. orange-brown, deep orange, dull orange, rose-carmine, 
carmine-red and deep rich scarlet shades in complete sheets 
of twelve (7), fine unused, one sheet on carton paper, this 
and one other sheet each has a stamp cut out and reattached 
(7 sheets).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3742
4t. bright yellow-green, Setting Ie, complete sheet of eleven 
with blank space for cliché 4, fine unused, vertical crease 
along left frame line of stamps in third vertical row. Waterfall 
207.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3743
4t. green and yellow-green with an excellent variance of 
shades, Setting II, complete sheets (6), one (creased) with 
top row cancelled by “Shigatse” double-ring h.s. (type VIII), 
mainly fine unused (6 sheets).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

3744
4t. green and yellow-green with a good variance of shades, 
Setting II, complete sheets (5), mainly fine unused (5 sheets).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3745
Registered domestic envelope bearing 1/2t. yellow-orange 
from the top left corner of the sheet and 4t. pale green 
pin perf., cancelled by “Lhasa” double-ring h.s. (type VIII), 
showing manuscript registration notation, the envelope a 
little reduced at left upon opening, very fine and appealing.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3746
1948 (Apr.) envelope from Kathmandu to Lhasa via the 
Indian P.O. in Pharijong (5.4) bearing on reverse Nepal 
8p., cancelled by c.d.s., and overlapped by Tibet 1t. carmine 
horizontal strip of three, cancelled by “Phari” double-ring h.s. 
(type VIII), the envelope has truncated corner, fine and scarce 
combination cover. Signed Peter Holcombe.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3747
1951-56 envelopes (6) from Gyantse (5) or Lhasa to India 
(5) or Germany with Tibet-India combinations, and 1955(c.) 
envelope from Nepal to Shigatse bearing Nepal first issue 
type in combination with Tibet, some faults, an attractive 
assembly (7).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3748
Domestic envelopes (6) bearing on reverse 4t. (6), identifiable 
cancellations include Gyantse, Phari, and Shigatse, nice range 
of shades, good to fine (6).

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3746
3745

374237393738
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3749
A collection of envelopes (45) with a few interesting frankings, 
including 1/2t. + 2t., 2/3t. + 1t. pair, 2/3t. + 2t. + 4t., 1t. + 
4t. (2 such), and 2t. + 4t., the majority being 2t. pairs (8) in 
various colours (one with spectacular paper fold) on separate 
envelopes and 4t. single frankings (25), some cut into, good 
to fine.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

Collections

3750
1912-60, an unused and used collection, comprising 1912 
first issue (13, with an envelope), 1933-60 third issue values 
(16, with an envelope) and 1/3t., 2/3t., 1t. and 4t. complete 
sheets of twelve unused, Official, Telegraphs (9, with 1/2s. 
and 1s. sheets of four unused, and a small study (14) of 1912 
forgeries, mainly fine (101). 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3751
1912-60, a small unused and used collection, including 
1933-60 third issue 1t. and 2t. (2) complete sheets of twelve 
unused, and forgeries with 1914-20 second issue 4t. and 8t. 
complete sheets. Mainly fine (75).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3752
1912-60, an unused and used specialised collection with 
shades, multiples, papers, and cancellation interest, 
comprising 1912 first issue (approx. 130) with 1/6t. sheet 
of twelve with telegraph cancellation, 1/3t. complete sheet 
of twelve with pre-printing paper fold unused (some worm 
holes), and 1933-60 third issue (approx. 250) with 1/2t. 
Setting IVA (2), 2/3t. Settings III and IV complete sheets of 
twelve unused. Mainly fine (approx. 380).

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

Officials

3753
1945(c.), an unused selection, including 1t. red-brown sheets 
of eight (2), 1 1/3t. (2 shokang) greenish bronze marginal 
block of six from the right of the sheet, and 1s. grey-black (2), 
mainly fine to very fine (37). Chan TO1-TO5.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Telegraphs

3754
1952 (c.), an unused and used selection, including ½s. (2), 
1s. (2) and 25s. (2) sheets of four unused and 1s. to 25s. used, 
also 1917 telegraph receipt showing “Gyantse-Tibet/Siliguri 
Base” c.d.s. and 1944 telegraph piece with British Indian P.O. 
“Supdt. Telegraph Office Lhasa” oval bilingual d.s., fine (33).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Mount Everest Expedition

3755
1924 (3 Sept.) picture postcard of Expedition bearing Mount 
Everest local (a few foxed perfs.) cancelled by “Mount Everest 
Expedition/Rongbuk Glacier Base Camp/1924” double-ring 
d.s. in red and mailed from Darjeeling bearing ½a. and 1a., 
cancelled by c.d.s., also similar card (faults) bearing ½a. and 
1a., uncancelled but showing “A246” framed arrival d.s., 
both sent to the Netherlands.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

MONGOLIA

Russian Post Offices

3756

3756
1899 (23 Feb.) red-band envelope to Kalgan bearing on 
reverse 2kop. and 4kop. (3, pair and single), cancelled by 
“Urga/Pochtov. Kontora/1” c.d.s., the envelope opened out 
for display, fine double rate franking. Tchilinghirian type 4.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Provenance
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman, Interasia (Hong Kong), 
7.12. 2008, lot 1143

3757
1903 (20 Mar.) red-band envelope (opened out for display) 
to Peking (2.4 arrival docketing) bearing on reverse 3kop. 
vertical pair and 4kop. horizontal marginal pair, cancelled 
by “Urga/Pochtov. Kontora/1” c.d.s., showing “Dun-Fu-Yu/
Pekin” oval and framed h.s. in red adjacent, one 3kop. with 
trimmed margin at top due to application at edge of envelope 
and subsequent opening, fine. Tchilinghirian type 4.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Provenance 
Mizuhara Meiso, Spink (Hong Kong), 23.1.2011, lot 1511
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3758
1907 (4 June) red-band envelope to Kalgan bearing on reverse 
7kop., cancelled by “Urga/Pochtov. Kontora/1” c.d.s., with 
manuscript instructions that if the addressee was not in Kalgan 
it should be forwarded, therefore redirected to Waikwan, 
with C.I.P. 2c. cancelled by “Kalgan/Chihli” native c.d.s. 
to pay onward postage within China, fine and rare Russo-
Chinese redirected combination cover. Tchilghirian type 4.

HK$ 80,000 - 100,000

Expertisation
Peter Holcombe

3759
1907 (23 Nov.) red-band envelope to Kalgan (19.12 arrival 
docketing) bearing on reverse Russia “Kitai” overprint 7kop. 
vertical pair, cancelled by “Urga/Pochtov. Kontora/1” c.d.s., 
scarce usage of the “Kitai” overprinted stamps in Mongolia 
prior to 1908, fine double rate. Tchilghirian type 4.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

Expertisation
Signed Peter Holcombe in pencil

Provenance
Mizuhara Meiso, Spink (Hong Kong), 23.1.2011, lot 1514

3760
1907 (31 Dec.) red-band envelope to Kalgan (21.1.1908 
arrival docketing) bearing on reverse Russia “Kitai” overprint 
14kop., cancelled by “Urga/Pochtov. Kontora/1” c.d.s., 
with another very fine strike adjacent, fine double rate. 
Tchilinghirian type 4.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Provenance 
E.N. Tolman
Mizuhara Meiso, Spink (Hong Kong), 23.1.2011, lot 1513

Republic

3761
1927 (8 Mar.) red-band envelope to Peking (24.12) via Chita 
bearing on reverse 25m., cancelled by “Ulanbator Mongolia” 
double-ring d.s., and on reverse China Junk 4c. applied as 
Due and cancelled by on arrival by “Peking” bilingual c.d.s., 
very fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3762
1930 (8 Mar.) registered envelope (opened out for display) to 
Harbin, China bearing 1926 third definitive issue 10m. black 
and greenish blue and 40m. black and lemon vertical pairs, 
cancelled by “Ulanbator Mongolia” double-ring d.s., showing 
“R/No. 40/Ulanbator Mongolia” framed h.s. in violet 
adjacent, with China 1915 Postage Due 2c. (31) on reverse 
cancelled by “Harbin” bilingual c.d.s. (19.3), three Postage 
Due stamps have defects, fine and a spectacular registered 
double rate cover taxed 62 cents on arrival. Ex Beckemans. 
S.G. 21, 23; Scott 37, 40.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

BHUTAN

3763
1968 Pheasants imperf. set of ten mint (couple with small 
adherences on reverse), perf. 2n. complete sheet of 25 (2) 
unmounted mint, first day covers (3) with 1ch. to 4r. and 
first day cover with 4n. to 9n., registered airmail envelope to 
U.K. with two values + later issues, correspondence (3) about 
first day covers and the birds to be shown on the issue, and 
promotional brochure, very fine.

HK$ 600 - 800

JAPAN

3764
1948 Philatelic Week 5y. brown miniature sheet of five, 
unmounted mint, tiny faint discolouration trace and trivial 
corner bend in margin in upper right corner, fine to very 
fine. Scott 422a.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3765
1948 Philatelic Week 5y. purple miniature sheet of five, 
unmounted mint, fresh, selvage faults, stamps fine to very 
fine. Scott 479a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3766
1894-1996 mint collection with many issues complete and 
miniature sheets, including 1905 Korea 3s., 1906 Russo-
Japanese War, 1921 Postal Service 1½s. to 10s., 1924 
Empress Jingo 5y. (thin), 1927 U.P.U., 1929-34 Airs 8½s. to 
33s., 1936 Kwantung Leasehold, 1937 Tazawa to 1y., 1938-39 
Showa coils in vertical pairs, 1949-52 Men of Culture set of 
18, 1950 Airs 16y. to 144y., 1952 no watermark 100y. and 
500y., fresh and overall fine to very fine (several hundred); 
also included are a partially mounted used collection and 
miscellaneous foreign stamps.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000 

3758



266

Covers

See lots 4836 - 4839 under “Treaty Ports” in the Hong Kong catalogue for an 1865 entire from Nagasaki to France posted through the 
French Post Office in Shanghai as well as incoming mail to the British Post Office in Yokohama.

The following five lots are a correspondence from a sailor aboard the U.S.S. Yantic to his mother in Upstate New York. 

3767
3768

3767
1875 (12 Nov.) envelope (with original letter datelined the 
U.S.S. Yantic) from Yokohama to Onondaga County, Upstate 
New York (14.12 per endorsement) “Per O&O S.S. Gaelic via 
San Francisco” (6.12) bearing Wagtail 15s. lilac (syllabic 1) tied 
by large Yokohama horseshoe (Nishino type YH75J), with 
“Yokohama/Paid All” double-ring d.s. in red and magenta 
“San Francisco/Paid All” c.d.s. adjacent, adhesive trimmed 
at right on opening and cover folded at foot, fine and scarce 
usage. Scott 47; JSCA 37.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

3768
1875 (26 Nov.) envelope (with original letter) from 
Yokohama to Onondaga County, Upstate New York (27.12 
per endorsement) “Per P.M. S.S. Alaska via San Francisco” 
(20.12) bearing Wagtail 15s. lilac (syllabic 1) tied by large 
Yokohama horseshoe (Nishino type YH75J) and magenta 
“San Francisco/Paid All” c.d.s., with “Yokohama/Paid 
All” double-ring d.s. in red adjacent, very fine and scarce. 
International Society for Japanese Philately (Florian Eichorn) 
certificate (2017). Scott 47; JSCA 37.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000 

Ex 3766

3765
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Ex 3763
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3769
1875 (21 Dec.) envelope (with original letter datelined the U.S.S. Yantic) from Nagasaki to Onondaga County, Upstate New 
York (1.2.76 per endorsement) “Via San Francisco” (25.1) bearing Wagtail 15s. lilac (syllabic 2) tied by “Nagasaki/Japan” foreign 
mail c.d.s., with “Yokohama/Paid All” double-ring d.s. in red (4.1) and magenta “San Francisco/Paid All” c.d.s. adjacent, very 
fine and scarce. ISJP (Florian Eichorn) certificate (2017). Scott 47; JSCA 37.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

3770
1876 (12 Aug.) envelope (with original letter datelined the U.S.S. Yantic) from Yokohama to Onondaga County, Upstate New 
York (6.9 per endorsement) via San Francisco (29.8) bearing Koban 5s. brown (with sheet margin at right) cancelled by cork, 
with light “Yokohama/Paid All” double-ring d.s. in red adjacent, fine. Scott 59.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3771
1876 (16 Nov.) envelope (with original letter datelined the U.S.S. Yantic) from Yokohama to Onondaga County, Upstate New 
York (14.12 per endorsement) via San Francisco (c.d.s.) bearing Koban 5s. brown cancelled by Yokohama “positive cross” 
(Nishino type YH76E) with “Yokohama/Paid All” double-ring d.s. in red adjacent, fine. ISJP (Florian Eichorn) certificate 
(2017). Scott 59.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

The letter bemoans that a telegram had come saying that Samuel Tilden had been elected President and expresses the sender’s disbelief that 
the Almighty would “let his favored nation go into the hands of men that tried to destroy it” and take the country back to 1860 “to fight the 
battle over again.” Samuel Tilden in fact won the popular vote in the disputed 1876 U.S. Presidential election, but was denied the Presidency 
when Rutherford B. Hayes was awarded an Electoral College victory by a special committee of Congressional representatives and Supreme 
Court Justices.

3770 3771

3769
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3772
1924 (20 Mar.) “Department of Communications” long 
envelope (with Ministry paper seal on reverse) from Tokyo 
to Philadelphia, U.S.A. bearing Earthquake issue values (5) 
to 10s. and Tazawa 1s., 5s. corner faults and vertical crease/
bend through the three stamps at right, a very scarce issue on 
cover. Scott 179-181, 184, 186.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

3773
1926 (1? Oct.) Mount Fuji 6s. on 8s. stationery card to San 
Francisco cancelled by “Kumamoto/Japan” violet roman-
alphabet c.d.s., small faults but a very late usage of the 
cancellation as well as very scarce usage on the surcharged 
card. JSCA FC18.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3774
1929 (21 Aug.) Graf Zeppelin Tokyo-Los Angeles cacheted 
postcard bearing Tazawa 1y. and Yomei Gate 5s., tied by 
“Tokio/Japan” violet c.d.s., showing “First Round the World 
Flight/by Graf Zeppelin/Tokio C.P.O. 1929” cachet in red 
and Los Angeles arrival c.d.s. (26.8).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3775
1929 (21 Aug.) Graf Zeppelin Tokyo-Los Angeles envelope 
bearing Tazawa 50s. block of four and Enthronement 10s., 
tied by “Tokio/Japan” violet c.d.s., showing red flight cachet 
adjacent and Los Angeles arrival c.d.s. (26.8) on reverse.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3776
1929 (21 Aug.) Graf Zeppelin Tokyo-Los Angeles flight 
envelope to Seattle bearing Tazawa 1y. (2) and Nagoya Castle 
10s., tied by “Tokio/Japan” violet c.d.s., showing red flight 
cachet adjacent and Los Angeles arrival c.d.s. (26.8) on 
reverse.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3777
1929 (21 Aug.) Graf Zeppelin Tokyo-Los Angeles flight 
envelope to Westfield, New Jersey bearing Tazawa 1y. (2) 
and Nagoya Castle 10s., tied by “Tokio/Japan” violet c.d.s., 
showing red flight cachet adjacent and Los Angeles arrival 
c.d.s. (26.8) on reverse, with U.S.A. Clark 2c. (natural straight 
edge at right) additionally affixed on reverse for overland U.S. 
postage and cancelled by Westfield machine (30.8).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3778
1929 (21 Aug.) Graf Zeppelin Tokyo-Los Angeles-Lakehurst 
Mount Fuji 6s. stationery card, uprated with Tazawa 50s. 
and 1y., cancelled by “Tokio/Japan” violet c.d.s., showing 
red flight cachet and Lakehurst arrival duplex in green (29.8) 
adjacent.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3779
1929 (21 Aug.) Graf Zeppelin Tokyo-Los Angeles-Lakehurst 
flight envelope to New York bearing Tazawa 1y. (3) and 
Nagoya Castle 10s., tied by “Tokio/Japan” violet c.d.s., 
showing red flight cachet adjacent and Lakehurst arrival 
duplex in green (29.8) on reverse.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3780
1929 (21 Aug.) Graf Zeppelin Tokyo-Los Angeles-Lakehurst 
flight envelope to A.C. Roessler, East Orange, New Jersey, 
bearing Tazawa 1y. (3) and Nagoya Castle 10s., tied by 
“Tokio/Japan” violet c.d.s., showing red flight cachet adjacent 
and Lakehurst arrival duplex in green (29.8) on reverse, light 
toning (mainly on reverse).

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3781

3781
1929 (24 Aug.) Graf Zeppelin Tokyo-Los Angeles-Lakehurst 
flight postcard (Kuramayebashi, Tokyo) to New York, posted 
on the airship, bearing Mount Fuji 2s. (2 different, one with 
minor pre-application scuff at foot), the latter cancelled by 
“An Bord des/Luftschiffe/Graf Zeeppelin/24 Aug. 1929” 
circular h.s. in red, with both Japanese values tied by violet 
“First Round-the-World Flight/U.S. Air Mail” h.s., with 
U.S. 30c. Buffalo adhesive (straight edge at right) cancelled 
by “Los Angeles/Cal.” oval to pay U.S. airmail cross-country 
postage and matching c.d.s. (26.8) adjacent, showing 
Lakehurst arrival duplex in green (29.8) at foot, fine and 
unusual posted-on-board-airship Japanese-U.S. combination 
usage on this flight.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3782
1934 (12 July) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted envelope to Santa 
Barbara, California bearing Tazawa 1s. and Airmail 9½s. tied 
by “Fujiyama” commemorative cancellation in red.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

3783
1934 (20 Sept.) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted envelope to 
Oakland, California bearing Tazawa ½s., 1½s. and 3s. 
and Mount Fuji 4s. tied by “Yokohama” commemorative 
cancellation in red.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

3784
1937 (18 Jan.) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted envelope to 
Oakland, California bearing Futamagara 1½s. (2) and Tazawa 
7s. tied by “Yokohama” native c.d.s.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 
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3785
1946 (17 Sept.) 10s. Himeji Castle stationery card (with 
message in Russian) to San Francisco, uprated with Garambi 
Lighthouse 40s., cancelled by “Yokohama” foreign-mail 
c.d.s., with U.S. administration civil censor shield-type h.s. 
adjacent (2 different unusually), fine usage seven days after 
introduction of the 50s. rate. JSCA FC24.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

3786
Maritime Mail : 1934 (10 Apr.) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted 
envelope to Oregon, U.S.A. bearing Tazawa 1s., 1½s. and 
5s. and Mount Fuji 2s., tied by “Hiye-Maru” commemorative 
cancellation in red.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3787
1936 (10 Apr.) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted envelope to San 
Francisco bearing Tazawa 1s. and 3s. and Mount Fuji 2s. and 
4s., tied by “Chichibu-Maru” commemorative cancellation in 
red.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3788
1937 (8 May) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted envelope to San 
Francisco bearing Tazawa 1s. and 3s. and Mount Fuji 2s., tied 
by “Heian-Maru” commemorative cancellation in red.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3789
Military and POW Mail : 1943(c.) “Prisoner of War” 
envelope from Rifleman Paul Dallain, a Canadian captured 
at Hong Kong, Niagata Camp in Tokyo (“Camp 5”), to his 
mother in Quebec (31.7.44) showing Tokyo Prisoner of War 
Camp Censored framed red h.s. with censor’s chop; also 
included is a 1942 (6 June) envelope (with enclosed letter) 
from Winnipeg to Les Berard, another Canadian POW 
captured at Hong Kong at Tsurami Camp, Tokyo (“3D”), 
Canadian adhesive cut away by Japanese censors, with both 
the envelope and letter showing the Tokyo Camp Censored 
h.s. in red (envelope with Canadian censor tape also), as well 
as a July 1942 letter (without cover) to another Canadian 
POW showing the Tokyo Camp Censored h.s. in red and 
censor’s chop.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3790
1944 (25 June) 2s. stationery card, uprated with War Factory 
Girl 1s. orange-brown, from Osaka to Mutankiang F.P.O. 
9, 207 Watanabe Unit, Manchuria, with Military Airmail 
Reply triangle (MA9) attached at upper right, trivial light 
corner crease at extreme upper left noted for accuracy, a fine 
and exceedingly rare surviving usage of the special airmail 
service triangle from the later-War period military stationery 
card permitting the carriage of the card by airmail while only 
being charged regular surface postage.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

The “airmail reply” triangle/label, which was cut from the military 
stationery card sent by the serviceman, allowed the serviceman’s 
family to write back to him by airmail on military transport on a 
space-available basis and pay only the normal surface mail rate. 

3791
Cover Selections : 1874(c.)-1940 small selection of stationery 
and airmail flight usages, as well as a few unused stationery 
cards, including 1929 Zeppelin Tokyo-Los Angeles flight 
envelope and card and 1930 Seoul-Tokyo first flight (10 cards 
+ 3 envelopes). 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3792
1874-1980 assembly of envelopes (including usages from 
Dairen), unused and used postal stationery, along with 
Revenue and other stamps (with large multiples of the 
former).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3793
Pacific Islands : 1936 (4 Sept.) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted 
envelope from the Caroline Islands to Berkeley, California 
bearing Tazawa 1s. and 5s. and Mount Fuji 2s. (2)., tied by 
“Yap” commemorative cancellation in red.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3794
1936 (19 Oct.) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted envelope from 
the Mariana Islands to Berkeley, California bearing Tazawa 
1s. (2), Mount Fuji 2s. and Yomei Gate 5s., tied by “Tinian” 
commemorative cancellation in red, trivial tiny wrinkle at top 
of one 1s., fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3795
1936 (20 Oct.) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted envelope from the 
Mariana Islands to Berkeley, California bearing Tazawa ½s. 
(2) and 3s. and Yomei Gate 5s., tied by “Rota” commemorative 
cancellation in red.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3790
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3796
1936 (28 Oct.) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted envelope from the 
Caroline Islands to Berkeley, California bearing Tazawa ½s. 
(2) and 7s. and Mount Fuji 2s., tied by “Truk” commemorative 
cancellation in red.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3797
1936 (28 Oct.) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted envelope from the 
Caroline Islands to Berkeley, California bearing Tazawa 1s. 
and 3s. and Yomei Gate 5s., tied by “Ponape” commemorative 
cancellation in red.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3798
1936 (31 Oct.) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted envelope from 
the Marshall Islands to Berkeley, California bearing Tazawa 
½s. and Airmail 9½s., tied by “Jaluit” commemorative 
cancellation in red.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3799
1936 (7 Nov.) “Karl Lewis” hand-painted envelope from the 
Mariana Islands to Berkeley, California bearing Tazawa 1s. 
(3) and 7s., tied by “Saipan” commemorative cancellation in 
red.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

JAPANESE OCCUPATION OF SOUTHEAST ASIA

Ex 3800

Ryukyu Islands

3800
1948-63 small assembly of principally unused stationery 
cards, together with mint pairs of 1952 10y. on 50s. type 
III (2, one in each showing a variety) and 1958 Numeral 2c. 
variety imperf. between and at left, generally fine (approx. 25 
cards + 6 stamps).

HK$ 600 - 800 

38023801

Brunei

3801
1942-44 $5 carmine on green, very fine mint. B.P.A. certificate 
(2017). JSCA 93; S.G. J18 cat. £1000.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3802
1942-44 $25 black on red, very fine unmounted mint with 
customary matte gum. B.P.A. certificate (2017). JSCA 94; 
S.G. J19 cat. £1000.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3803

3803
1944 “Imperial Japanese Postal Service” $3 on 1c. black with 
reddish violet “Imperial Japanese Government” h.s., very fine 
unmounted mint, a magnificent example of this rarity. B.P.A. 
certificate (2017). JSCA 98b; S.G. J20 cat. £9000.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

37993798
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Burma

3804
1943 unissued lithographed Pagoda 3a. bright rose on wove 
paper marginal horizontal pair, creasing in sheet margin, fine 
to very fine. JSCA U1.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3807
1943 unissued lithographed Pagoda 3a. violet-brown on 
newsprint marginal horizontal pair, fine to very fine. JSCA 
U4.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3804

3805

3805
1943 unissued lithographed Pagoda 3a. black on newsprint 
marginal horizontal pair, trivial light corner edge crease in 
margin at top, fine to very fine. JSCA U2.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3806

3806
1943 unissued lithographed Pagoda 3a. violet on newsprint 
marginal horizontal pair, trivial light corner edge crease in 
margin at top, fine to very fine. JSCA U3.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3807

3808

Malaya

3808
Malacca : 1942 2c. orange marginal block of eight showing 
two complete strikes of the handstamp, unmounted mint 
(hinged in sheet margin), tiny gum thin in second stamp of 
first row, otherwise very fine. S.G. J46 cat. £700.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3809
General Issues : 1944 (30 June) registered envelope from 
Taiping to Ipoh (arrival) bearing Pictorial 1c. (4) and 8c. (3) 
with blank registration label (with “Taiping” written in) and 
“Taiping #26” violet framed h.s. adjacent and “Yokohama 
Specie Bank” oval violet sender’s h.s. on reverse, envelope 
folded vertically (away from the stamps) and few light 
stains from adhesive used to glue the stamps, fine domestic 
commercial usage. S.G. J297, J301.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3809
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North Borneo

3810
1944 (30 Sept.) 10c. violet and green with additional type 1 
h.s. in violet, very fine mint. B.P.A. certificate (2017). S.G. 
J26a cat. £450.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

LAOS

3814
1952 Anniv. of First Issue booklet sheets (16) to 30p. 
and including Postage Due 20c. to 5pi., each cancelled by 
Vientiane c.d.s. (14.4.52, the first day) and with additional 
bilingual first day h.s., together with unmounted mint 
Regular Issue 10pi. sheet, each with toned gum and nearly all 
with backing paper attached, otherwise generally fine. Scott 
footnote after 17.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3815
1953-76 selection of signed sunken die proofs with embossed 
seal, épreuves de luxe, imperf. blocks of four and sheetlets, 
including 1963 Universal Declaration of Human Rights, 
1966 UNESCO and 1968 WHO, some toning, otherwise 
mainly fine (approx. 110 items).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3816
1955 Ramanyana Air set of six épreuves de luxe and imperf. 
blocks of four, 1956 Buddha Anniversary set of five épreuves 
de luxe, 1957 Buddhism set of four signed sunken die proofs 
in sepia with embossed seal, Musical Instruments set of six 
épreuves de luxe and imperf. blocks of four, toning (1955 
Buddha is fresh), otherwise generally fine (33 items).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3817
1956-72 United Nations selection, comprising 1956 set of 
six imperf. blocks of four, 1965 (Sept.) Mother and Child 
Protection 35k. signed sunken die proofs (2) in brown with 
embossed seal, épreuve de luxe and imperf. block of four, 
1965 (Nov.) 20th Anniv. 5k. signed sunken die proofs (2) 
with embossed seal in emerald and lilac rose respectively, set 
of three in épreuves de luxe and imperf. blocks of four, 1972 
Economic Commission 40k. signed sunken die proof in dark 
green with embossed seal, some toning (particularly in the 
earliest set), much fine to very fine (19).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3818
1958 Elephants set of seven in épreuves de luxe and imperf. 
blocks of four, 1959 Monuments set of six signed sunken 
die proofs in various colours with embossed seal, épreuves de 
luxe, and imperf. blocks of four, 1959 Education set of four 
signed sunken die proofs in various colours with embossed 
seal, épreuves de luxe and imperf. blocks of four, and 1959 
King Sisavang set of four épreuves de luxe and imperf. blocks 
of four, toning, otherwise mainly fine (52).

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3819
1958-67 Red Cross selection, comprising 1958 Air set of four 
épreuves de luxe and imperf. blocks of four, 1963 Centenary 
4k. signed sunken die proofs (2) in orange-red with embossed 
seal, set of seven épreuves de luxe and imperf. blocks of four, 
(signed), 1967 Laotian Red Cross 10th Anniv. 20k. + 5k. 
signed sunken die proofs (4) in various colours with embossed 
seal and set of three épreuves de luxe and imperf. blocks of 
four, generally light toning, otherwise mainly fine (31).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3810

3811

3811
1944 $2 on 1942 Japanese Occupation 1c. green and red-
brown, very fine unmounted mint, a magnificent example of 
this rarity. B.P.A. certificate (2017). S.G. J33 cat. £6000.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000

3812

3812
1944 $5 on $1 brown and carmine, very fine unmounted 
mint, another lovely copy of one of the North Borneo 
Japanese Occupation rarities. B.P.A. certificate (2017). S.G. 
J34 cat. £5000.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000

Selection

3813
1942-44 registered envelopes (5) from Netherlands East 
Indies (2), Malaya (2) and Sarawak bearing a range of Japan 
and Occupation issue frankings, including 1942 Kuching 
first day of the post office local envelope, fine to very fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 
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3820
1960 Tourism set of four signed sunken die proofs in various 
colours with embossed seal (signed), épreuves de luxe (2 
sets and imperf. blocks of four (2), 1961 Funeral set of four 
épreuves de luxe, imperf. blocks of four and miniature sheet, 
1962 Mail set of four signed sunken die proofs in various 
colours with embossed seal (2 sets) and imperf. sheetlets, 
Festival set of four épreuves de luxe and imperf. blocks of 
four, 1962 King Savang set of four épreuves de luxe and 
imperf. blocks of four, generally light to moderate toning, but 
with a number of fine examples (55); also included is 1961 
Funeral set in unmounted mint (toned gum) complete sheets 
of 25, some selvage and other faults. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3821
1962 Malaria set of three épreuves de luxe and imperf. blocks 
of four, miniature sheet épreuves de luxe imperf. (2) and perf. 
(2), together with issued miniature sheet mint (2) and used, 
some light toning, couple épreuves de luxe with creases or 
bends, otherwise fine to very fine, a very nice lot (13).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3822
1964 People of Laos set of four signed sunken die proofs 
in various colours with embossed seal (2 sets), épreuves de 
luxe and imperf. blocks of four, together with miniature 
sheet imperf. and perf. unmounted mint, some light toning, 
mainly fine (18).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3823
1964 Nubian Monuments, Monarchy, 1965 Foreign Aid, 
Butterflies, Hophabang, ITU, Fauna and Pastimes issues, 
each with a set of signed sunken die proofs with embossed 
seal (except for 1964 Nubian Monuments which only has 
10k. proof (2)), a set of épreuves de luxe and a set in imperf. 
blocks of four, also some duplicate material, imperf. and perf. 
miniature sheets, etc., some generally light toning, otherwise 
mainly fine to very fine, another nice lot with good topical 
interest (approx. 100). 

HK$ 9,000 - 11,000 

3824
1965-73 selection of imperf. progressive proofs showing 
various colour combonations, comprising 1965 Hophabang 
10k. in sheets of 25 (2), U.N. Anniv. 35k. sheets of 25 (2), 
1965 Pastimes set with each value in a sheet of 25, 1967 P.T.O. 
70k. sheets of 25 (2), Buddhist Art set with each value in a 
sheet of 25, Flood semi-postal set with each value in a sheet of 
25, 1971 Air 100k. sheets of 10 (4), Anniv. of Laotian Stamps 
40k., 50k. and 125k. in sheets of 10, and 1973 Ceremonial 
Dress set with each value in sheet of 25; also 1958 UNESCO 
70c. imperf. colour proof pairs (5), sheets with original pencil 
markings and sheet numbers, light to moderate uniform gum 
toning, otherwise fine to very fine (33 items).

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000 

3825
1966 group of signed sunken die proofs in various colours 
with embossed seal, comprising Ceremonies set (2), UNESCO 
20k. (2) and Birds set (2), together with 1966 Letter Writing 
Week set of four épreuves de luxe and imperf. blocks of four 
and miniature sheet (2), some generally light toning, mainly 
fine to very fine (28).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

3826
1967 Flood, Buddhist Art, Flowers, Fish, Reptiles, 1968 
Beetles, Human Rights, Fruits, Olympics, King Sisavang and 
ILO issues, each with a set (or selection) of signed sunken die 
proofs in various colours with embossed seal, a set in imperf. 
blocks of four (less King Sisavang), some duplication, some 
toning (including the imperf. blocks), much fine to very fine 
(approx. 160).

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

3827
1970 Drums, U.N., Animals, Expo 70, Roosevelt, 1971 
Animals, Postal Service Anniv., Racial Equality, Mythology, 
Crafts, 1972 Air That Luang Festival, Book Year, UNICEF, 
1973 Interpol, Scout issues, each with a set (or selection) of 
signed sunken die proofs in various colours with embossed 
seal, also a few sets in imperf. blocks of four and some 
épreuves de luxe, a little duplication and some minor toning, 
generally fine to very fine (approx. 80).

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

Ex 3825

Ex 3824
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3828
“1982” overprint 1k. to 250k. set (less 1k. Arms, 1k. 
Silversmith black overprint, 10k. Postal Union red overprint; 
10k. Transportation is red overprint), plus 5k. Cosmonauts 
double overprint, unmounted mint or unused (customary 
disturbed or dried gum), otherwise fine to very fine (19). 
Scott 426C/426W, 426Fa.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

3829
“1985” overprint 50k. corner horizontal imprint strip of 
three, the middle stamp variety “1895” instead of “1985”, 
very fine unmounted mint. Scott 676Bo.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3830
“1985” overprint 40k., 50k. Lenin, 70k., 80k., 100k. 
Postal Union, 200k., 250k. Russian Revolution, 250k. 
Telecommunications Day, 300k., two examples of each (except 
only one copy of 100k. and 250k. Telecommunications Day), 
unmounted mint or unused (customary disturbed or dried 
gum), otherwise fine to very fine (16); also included is 1973 
Postage Due set of four in very fine unmounted mint imperf. 
blocks of four (10 sets of blocks). Scott 676A, 676C-676E, 
676G-676I, 676K, 676L, J9-J11 var.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

PHILIPPINES

3831
1935-37 first flight and commemorative envelopes, including 
a number to China, some light ageing and duplication (20 + 
1 card).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

PORTUGUESE INDIA

3832
1715 (Jan.) journal entries of the then Viceroy of Portuguese 
India, Vasco Fernandes César de Meneses, representing 19 
entries between 2 and 19 January, each dated and signed 
at Goa and commenced on a new leaf, dealing with topics 
ranging from trade to appointment of officials, including in 
the latter case at times bemoaning their poor performance, a 
fine and rare historical record.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Don César de Meneses’ rule in India was marked by victories 
against insurgent Indian princes and pirates, as well as an Arab 
squadron from Muscat. Returning to Portugal in 1717, he went on 
to become Viceroy of Brazil in 1720, a position he held for the next 
15 years.   

THAILAND

3833
1937 (21 Aug.) registered airmail envelope from Bangkok to 
Bombay (28.8) via Calcutta (24.8) bearing 1918 “Victory” 15s. 
(4) and King Prajadhipok 2s. and 3s., some cover wrinkling 
at left, fine usage.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3834
1883-1991 mint and used assembly with the principal value in 
earlier unused stationery cards (approx. 80) and colour trials 
of the 1976 Mailmen’s Uniform and 1979 Letter Writing 
Week issues, but also including a stock of lesser values neatly 
arranged in a stockbook, the cards and trials are generally 
fine to very fine, while the stock is in mixed condition, as to 
be expected.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

VIETNAM

3835
1945-83 selection of mint stamps, principally South Vietnam 
with a quantity of unissued stamps (including as a result of 
the fall of the regime in 1975), with a few part sheets and 
some imperfs. and colour trials, including North Vietnam 
1945 overprinted 25c. se-tenant pair showing 18mm. and 
20mm. overprint first line, South Vietnam 1952 Air set of 
three imperf. and 1954-56 envelopes (2) to U.S.A. carried 
by diplomatic pouch, duplication, generally fine (several 
hundred + few aerograms and covers).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

Ex 3836
KOREA

3836
1903 Falcon 2r. to 2w. set of 13, each cancelled by 
“Chemulpo/Coree” foreign-mail c.d.s., fine to very fine (50c.-
$2 very fine). $1 & $2 signed Richter, Dr. Oertel. Scott 39-51.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Ex 3837

3837
1884-1903 unused and used collection, including (unused 
unless otherwise indicated) 1897 “Tae Han” red overprint 
5p. (2) to 50p., 1900-01 Plum Blossom mint to 50ch. and 1w. 
(both with faults), 1902 surcharges including 2ch. on 50p. 
used, some faults and duplication, mainly fine (approx. 80).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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3838
Covers : 1901 (25 July) envelope to Albany, New York State 
(31.8) via Nagasaki (c.d.s.) and Yokohama (6.8) bearing “Tae 
Guk” 10p. (4) and 50p.(type I) together with Plum Blossom 
1ch. (3) and 3ch. tied by “Gensan/Coree” foreign-mail c.d.s. 
with “Gensan/I.J.P.O.” transit c.d.s. (1.8) adjacent and 
Japanese transit and U.S. arrival c.d.s. on reverse, opened 
through stamp at extreme upper left and horizontal fold/
wrinkle crosses other stamps at top, a fine and colourful 
mixed issue usage. Scott 7, 9d, 19, 21.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

See lot 4468 under Hong Kong Covers and Cancellations for an 
1899 incoming official cover to Chemulpo from Hong Kong with a 
scarce “Incheon” directional handstamp.

3839
1903 (10 Aug.) envelope to the French Ambassador in Korea, 
bearing type III 1ch. on 25p., variety surcharge inverted, type 
III 2ch. on 25p. and type III 3ch. on 50p., tied by “Seoul/
Coree” c.d.s., very fine. Scott 35 var, 36, 37.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3840
1903 (26 Dec.) registered envelope to Boston, U.S.A. via 
Seattle (17.1.04) bearing “Tae Guk” 10p. strip of five and 
Falcon 10ch. and 2re. (on reverse) tied by “Chemulpo/
Coree” c.d.s. with “R/Chemulpo/No. 1096” framed h.s. 
adjacent, fine. Ex Mizuhara Meiso. Scott 7, 39, 46.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

3841
1904 (2 Oct.) registered postcard to Boston, U.S.A. (31.10) 
via San Francisco (26.10) bearing Falcon 5ch. vertical pair 
and Plum Blossom 4ch. tied by “Chemulpo/Coree” c.d.s. 
with “R/Chemulpo/No. 562” framed h.s. adjacent, fine. 
Scott 22, 44.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3842
Postal Stationery : 1901 (17 Aug.) 4ch. red-brown stationery 
card to Paris uprated with Plum Blossom 10ch., cancelled by 
“Seoul/Coree” c.d.s. with “R/Seoul/No. 1545” framed h.s. 
in red and “Shang-hai/Chine” (French P.O. 29.8) transit 
c.d.s. adjacent and somewhat indistinct arrival c.d.s. on 
reverse, small stain at lower right, fine and very rare registered 
usage of the card. Ex Mizuhara Meiso. Scott 25.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000

3843
1903 (9 Aug.) 4ch. red-brown stationery card to Wittenberg, 
Germany (14.9) cancelled by “Gensan/Coree” c.d.s. (with 
inverted “3” in year date), with light violet Yokohama transit 
c.d.s. (15.8) at top and arrival c.d.s. adjacent, very fine.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3844
1903 (30 Dec.) 1ch. blue stationery card to Copenhagen, 
Denmark (3.2.04) uprated with type II 3ch. on 50p. tied by 
“Chemulpo/Coree” c.d.s. with “Shang-hai/Chine” (French 
P.O. 8.1) and arrival c.d.s. adjacent, light staining, fine usage. 
Card message mentions that Cheun surcharges will cease to 
be employed from 31 December. Scott 37.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 3838

3845

3845
Russian Ship Mail through the Japanese Post Office : 
1893 (26 July) Russia 4kop. stationery card to Tokyo (native 
arrival c.d.s.) cancelled by “I.J.P.O. Gensan/Meiji 26” c.d.s. 
of the Japanese Post Office, with “Gen./Ship” triangular 
h.s. (“Gen” for Gensan) adjacent, fine and very rare. Ex Dr. 
Raymond Casey.

HK$ 16,000 - 20,000

Dr. Casey noted that the Ship handstamp was much larger and had 
different style lettering than recorded at Gensan a month later.

3842
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3846
1895 (4 May) envelope to Maine, U.S.A. (9.6) endorsed 
“Via Nagasaki & Vancouver” bearing Russia Arms 3kop. 
and 7kop. pairs tied by “Gensan/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. in red with 
matching “Paquebot” framed h.s. adjacent and Nagasaki 
(8.5), Yokohama (17.5), San Francisco (1.6) and Berwick 
arrival c.d.s. on reverse, fine, a very scarce and attractive early 
paquebot cover, unusually cancelled in red. Ex Mizuhara 
Meiso, Dr. Raymond Casey.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000 

3847
1897 (3 Dec.) envelope to St. Petersburg, Russia (8.1.98/27.12 
Julian calendar) “via San Francisco” bearing Russia Arms 2kop. 
(tiny split) and 4kop. pair tied by “Gensan/I.J.P.O.” c.d.s. in 
black, with matching “Paquebot” framed h.s. and Yokohama 
(6.12), New York (28.12) and St. Petersburg arrival c.d.s. on 
reverse, very fine. Ex Dr. Raymond Casey.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

Before construction of the Trans-Siberian Railway, it was quicker 
to send mail halfway around the world by sea than attempt the 
Siberian overland route, especially during winter. 

NORTH KOREA

3848 
Forerunners : 1946 (2 Aug.) Japan 3s. stationery card from 
Sinuiju to Tokyo, uprated by additional 2s. (grey-blue “fee 
collected” h.s. of Sinuiju post office below indicia) to reflect 
April 1945 postcard rate rise to 5s., with a second “fee 
collected” in violet below of Sinuiju’s Tokiwa-cho post office 
probably applied on posting to make up the additional fee for 
overseas rate to Japan, showing different censor h.s. including 
purple Soviet “GOM 918”, blue “Sinuiju People’s Security 
Station” with red censor’s chop and “U.S. Army” shield-
type applied in Tokyo, light creasing, fine and rare usage of 
the Japanese card during the transitional period after the 
Liberation, showing both Russian and American censorship.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

3846

3848

3847
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3849
Issued Stamps : 1946 Diamond Mountains 50ch. die proof 
in apple-green on laid paper (88 x 67mm.), trivial faint corner 
bend at upper right, very fine and very rare. Scott 2P.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3852
1946-55 Diamond Mountains 50ch. (small “50”) carmine-
rose, well centred, very fine and fresh unused without gum 
as issued, tiny speck in margin at left noted for accuracy, 
an excellent example of this very scarce shade. Scott 3 cat. 
US$2800.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3853
1946-55 Diamond Mountains 50ch. (small “50”) scarlet 
horizontal strip of three, very fine unused without gum as 
issued. Scott 3 cat. US$8400.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
3849

3850

3850
1946-55 Diamond Mountains 50ch. (small “50”) die proof 
in carmine-rose on wove paper (105 x 68mm.), very fine and 
very rare (some inconsequential faint ageing). Scott 3P.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3851
1946-55 Diamond Mountains 50ch. “greens” (5), comprising 
50ch. apple green on white paper (2, different shades), 50ch. 
olive-green on thin unbleached paper and 50ch. turquoise-
blue on thick buff paper vertical pair (scarce), unused without 
gum as issued, the bottom stamp of the pair roughly separated 
at foot, otherwise fine to very fine. Scott 2, 2a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 3854

3854 
1946-55 Diamond Mountains 50ch. violet perf. 11 x imperf., 
vertically laid paper, complete sheet of 100 (3) from plates A, 
B and C, each folded once horizontally between rows six and 
seven, very fine unused without gum as issued, the last with a 
light horizontal bend in the sheet margin at top. Scott 5 cat. 
US$5400. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

According to Dr. Maeda the 50ch. violet was printed using at least 
four plates, which he labeled as plates A, B and C, plus the original 
plate from which the small number of sheets containing the tête 
bêche emanated. These can be distinguished by the relative positions 
of certain rows, as well as the placement of marginal “nail heads”.

38533852
Ex 3851
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3855 
1950 (7 Oct.) envelope from YoDok, HamNam to ChangSin, 
HamNam, bearing Land Reform 1w. violet, cover wrinkling 
(not affecting the adhesive), fine usage from the early days of 
the U.N. forces’ advance into North Korea, a scarce stamp on 
cover. Scott 8. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3856
1948 3rd Anniv. of Liberation 50ch. bright violet on white 
wove paper imperf. marginal horizontal pair (believed to be 
of proof status), very fine and fresh unused with brilliant 
colour and sharp impression. Scott 12P.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

This colour is listed in the Michel catalogue. 

3857
1948 Adoption of Constitution 50ch. die proof in indigo and 
red (issued colours) on thin wove paper (105 x 68mm.) showing 
two examples, light ageing, fine and very rare. Scott 13P.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

3860
1949 Kim Il Sung University imperf. 1w. in yellow-green, very 
fine and fresh unused, apparently either a colour proof or an 
unissued shade, very rare. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

3861
1949 Kim Il Sung University 1w. violet and 1w. blue, the 
former perforated 10½ and the second the normal rouletted, 
very fine and fresh unused without gum as issued. The 1w. 
violet is very scarce unused, although catalogued much less 
than the 1w. blue, and is particularly scarce perforated. Scott 
17-18 cat. US$1600.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3862 
1949 Kim Il Sung University 1w. violet (one rouletted and 
the other scarce perf. 10½) and rouletted 1w. blue, used, the 
rouletted examples in bright, vivid shades, the perf. 10½ 1w. 
violet and the 1w. blue both with negligible faint crease (not 
visible on face), fine to very fine. Scott 17, 17 var, 18.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3863
1949 Kim Il Sung University 1w. blue block of six from 
the foot of the sheet, unused without gum as issued, fresh, 
diagonal tear in sheet margin ending 1mm. from design of 
middle stamp in bottom row, fine to very fine. Scott 18 cat. 
US$7200.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3864 
1949 Kim Il Sung University 1w. blue block of 16, unused 
without gum as issued, fresh, small puncture in margin below 
[6] just affecting stamp below and surface fault at foot of [11], 
h.s. on reverse of extreme lower right stamp, otherwise very 
fine, very scarce large multiple. Scott 18 cat. US$19,200. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000 

The roulettes on this block interestingly are misplaced.

3865 
1950 (17 May) North-South Korea mail exchange envelope 
from SingChong, HwangHae to DongAm (Seoul) (2.6) 
bearing Kim Il Sung University 1w. dark blue, diagonal bend 
at upper left crosses adhesive and other small faults, fine and 
very scarce usage. Scott 18. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3858
1948 Adoption of Constitution 50ch. indigo and red, well 
centered, brilliant colours, very fine and fresh unused without 
gum as issued, an excellent example of this very scarce unused 
commemorative. Scott 13 cat. US$2500 (italics).

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3859
1948 (17 Sept.) registered envelope (with enclosed letter) 
from NaJin, HamBuk to KilJu, HamBuk, bearing Adoption 
of Constitution 50ch. indigo and red pair and single (small 
faults and one applied over the edge), a very rare and desirable 
early registered franking with this scarce and popular 
commemorative (50ch. postage + 1w. registration). Scott 13.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

3859

3858

3860
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3866 
1950 (29 Sept.) envelope from BaekAm, HamBuk to Field 
Post Office 2566, bearing Kim Il Sung University 1w. blue 
(minor vertical crease from application), cover creasing and 
few small edge tears (as to be expected on an envelope to a 
soldier), fine usage. Scott 18.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3872
1950-56 Order of the National Flag typographed 1w. brown-
orange horizontal pair, perf. 11 at top and foot and imperf. at 
sides, unused without gum as issued, bright colour and deep 
impression, unused without gum as issued, inconsequential 
tiny thinning in extreme lower left corner (outside the design), 
very fine, a remarkable unused pair of this exceedingly 
rare unused stamp, considered to be the rarest unused of 
all the regularly-issued North Korean stamps. Scott 23 cat. 
US$7500+ (italics).

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

3873 
1950 Peasant and Worker 6w. colour trial in yellow marginal 
block of four with vertical roulettes on ungummed wove 
paper, very fine and fresh, inconsequential 2mm. split in 
sheet margin at extreme left edge, rare. Scott 30P.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

The following three lots represent mail “liberated” from a North 
Korean post office by an American serviceman during the Allied 
invasion of the North in the fall of 1950.

3874
1950 (15? July) U.S. “War Department” envelope to YongHung, 
HamNam, bearing Order of National Flag lithographed 1w. 
sage green tied by origin c.d.s., creasing and other minor faults 
of little consequence on this envelope captured before use, 
by North Korean forces invading the South and subsequently 
used with a North Korean stamp. Scott 25.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3875
1950 (26 Sept.) patriotic envelope (with original letter on 
matching stationery) from SamBong, JongSeong county, 
HamBuk to Korean People’s Army P.O. Box 7658, bearing 
Order of National Flag lithographed 1w. sage green, an 
unusual patriotic envelope we have not previously seen. Scott 
25.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3876
1950 (Sept.-5 Oct.) envelopes (3), one an international airmail 
envelope probably captured during the invasion of the South 
and subsequently used from Rajin, HamBuk to Wonsan and 
the last a home-made envelope made from portion of Pravda 
newspaper page, the first two with original enclosures, each 
franked with an Order of National Flag lithographed 1w. 
green or olive-green, a very interesting trio. Scott 25.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3867

3867
1949 4th Anniv. of Liberation (large die) 1w. red, green and 
blue die proof on thin wove paper (95 x 68mm.) in issued 
colours showing two examples, very fine and fresh, couple 
tiny faint age traces noted for accuracy. Scott 19P.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3868
1949 4th Anniv. of Liberation (large die) 1w. red, green and 
blue, brilliant colour, well centred, very fine and fresh unused 
without gum as issued, trivial customary faint grease-like 
marks in margin. Scott 19 cat. US$1000.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3869
1949 4th Anniv. of Liberation (small die) 1w. red, green 
and turquoise, brilliant colour, very fine and fresh unused 
without gum as issued, small inclusion at left, an outstanding 
example of this rare unused stamp. Scott 20 cat. US$1200.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3870 
1949 4th Anniv. of Liberation (small die) 1w. red, green and 
turquoise, used, strong colours, well centred, small thinning 
at left (probably where adhesive glue had been applied) of 
little consequence on this very scarce used stamp, fine to very 
fine appearance. Scott 20.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3871 
1949 4th Anniv. of Liberation (small die) 1w. red, green 
and light Prussian blue, used, strong colours, well centred, 
some faint short creasing and small thinning (probably where 
adhesive glue had been applied) of little consequence on this 
very scarce used stamp in an unusual shade, fine to very fine 
appearance. Scott 20.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3872
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3877 
North Korean Occupation of South Korea : 1950 Liberation 
of Seoul 1w. blue-green, red and blue, cancelled by Seoul 
(Kyong-gi) c.d.s. ((50).9.6), very fine and fresh used (portion 
of original envelope adhering to reverse); also included are 
1950 Occupation local handstamp overprint (small type) 
10w. mint single and imprint block of four (selvage faults). 
Scott 33 cat. US$500 (italics).

HK$ 600 - 800

3878 
1950 Liberation of Seoul 1w. blue-green, red and blue 
complete pane of 100 from the right of the sheet, [55] 
showing incomplete lines within the dome (“bald dome”), 
unused without gum as issued, fresh, light creasing endemic 
to the issue, offset/extraneous ink in upper right corner on 
reverse away from the stamps and trivial margin faults (as to 
be expected), fine to very fine. Scott 33 US$4500. 

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200 

Two plates were used to produce the issue, as panes from the left of 
the sheet do not show the “bald dome” variety at position 55. 

The Only Known Used Example of the Exceedingly 
Rare Occupation Stationery Card

Ex 3879

3879
1950 Occupation machine overprint on South Korea 10w., 
20w. and 30w. set of three both mint and used, together with 
local large-type handstamp overprints 50w., 100w., 150w., 
200w, 400w., 500w., mint or unmounted mint, machine 
overprint 10w. used few scissors-separated perfs., generally 
fine to very fine (12).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3880 
1950 (28 Sept.) envelope from TanJin, ChoengNam to 
PonSan, HwangHae (received 28.9 per endorsement on 
reverse), bearing Liberation of Seoul 1w. blue-green, red 
and blue, central horizontal fold (well away from stamp) 
and cover creasing, fine and attractive very rare usage of the 
Liberation of Seoul adhesive within South Korea, most of the 
approximately one dozen covers recorded bearing this stamp 
are on correspondence to North Korea. Scott 33.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

3881

3881
1950 (28 Aug.) Occupation overprinted 20w. on South Korea 
unissued 5ch. red stationery card from Seoul to YongHung, 
HamNam, cancelled by “KwanHwaMun Seoul” c.d.s., a little 
water smearing in the handstamp and some faint creasing at 
foot noted for accuracy, fine, a key exhibition item and one 
of the great North Korea rarities. Todd 19.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

Greg Todd in his North Korean Postal Stationery Catalogue 
recorded only a single example of this card - an unused card reported 
by Dr. Maeda. The card is not, as yet, listed in the North Korean 
catalogue.

Ex 3882
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3882
Later Issues : 1951 6th Anniv. of Liberation rouletted set of 
six in blocks of four on white paper or buff paper (Hero Kim 
Ki U 1w. red and both Soldiers 2w. with 2w. red a marginal 
block of six), together with a second rouletted Hero Kim Ki U 
1w. dark blue on buff paper block of six, unused without gum 
as issued, fresh, few with some light paper creases and bends 
endemic to the issue, Flags 1w. red small grease mark/paper 
flaw mainly in margin at foot at left and one Soldiers 1w. red 
in top pair small faults (still leaving fine block of four), fine to 
very fine set of blocks. Scott 36-41 cat. US$8030. 

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

3883
1951 6th Anniv. of Liberation rouletted Soldiers 2w. dark 
blue on white paper, corner block of 15, unused without 
gum as issued, fresh, few customary light bends and light 
horizontal crease through bottom row at top, peripheral 
creasing in sheet margin, fine to very fine, a very scarce large 
multiple. Scott 40 cat. US$975.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3887
1952 Labour Day 10w., Anti-U.S. Imperialism Day 10w. and 
North Korean-Chinese Friendship 10w., all imperf., unused 
without gum as issued, fresh, Anti-U.S. Imperialism Day light 
horizontal bend/wrinkle, fine to very fine. Scott 51, 53, 54 
cat. US$530.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3888
1952 7th Anniv. of Liberation and 1953 Korean People’s 
Army 5th Anniv. imperf. sets of two, unused without gum as 
issued, fresh, Liberation 10w. Soldier couple trivial inclusions 
and Army 40w. horizontal crease (natural?), fine to very fine. 
Scott 55-56, 58-59 cat. US$550.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3889
1953 Women’s Day, May Day and Anti-U.S. Imperialism Day 
imperf. sets of two, very fine and fresh unused without gum 
as issued or unmounted mint; also 1952 Youth Day 10w. 
imperf. unmounted mint with light horizontal bend/crease. 
Scott 57, 60-65 cat. $545.

HK$ 800 - 1,000 

3890 
1953 May Day 10w. and 40w. imperf. set of two blocks of 
four, very fine and fresh unused without gum as issued, 40w. 
inconsequential tiny natural inclusion in margin between 
stamps; together with unused single of the 40w. showing a 
paper-fold variety and the 1953 Women’s Day 40w. in a pea-
green shade. Scott 61 var, 62-63.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200
 
3891 
1954 (8 June) airmail envelope from Kaesong to 
Czechoslovakia, bearing 1954 Anti-U.S. Imperialism Day 
10w. vertical pairs (2), Ri Su Dok 70w. (2) and Taedong 
Gate 5w. (2), fine and scarce double-rate cover (2 x 95 won 
international airmail letter rate) used two days before the 
Anti-Imperialism Day stamp’s official first day of issue (10.6) 
as well as before the Taedong Gate 5w. 1 Sept. issuance. Scott 
48, 77, 82.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3892
1953 Victory imperf. 10w. block of four, very fine and fresh 
unmounted mint. Scott 68 cat. US$1440+.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

38853884

3884
1951 Order of Ri Sun Sin 5w. on 6w. orange with smaller 
type 1 surcharge (10mm. diameter circle), very fine and 
fresh unused without gum as issued. Scott 43; S.G. N76 cat. 
US$1000.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3885
1951 Order of Ri Sun Sin 5w. on 6w. orange with the scarcer 
larger type 2 surcharge (11mm. diameter circle) with sheet 
margin at left, fine to very fine and fresh unused without gum 
as issued. Ex Dr. Maeda. Scott 43 var; S.G. N76a.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3886
1952 Labour Law 6th Anniv. 10w. light blue imperf., unused 
without gum as issued, fresh with brilliant colour, corner 
crease at lower right outside the design and some light 
creasing (endemic to the soft pelure-like paper), fine to very 
fine, scarce. Ex Dr. Maeda. Scott 52 cat. US$500.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

Ex 3889
Ex 3888

Ex 38873886
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3893
1953 Fifth Anniv. of D.P.R.K. Founding 10w. die proof in 
deep blue and red on wove paper (110 x 68 mm.) with guide 
crosses at either side, very fine and very rare. Scott 70P.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

3894
1953 Victory 10w., Youth and Students Festival set of two, 
DPRK Founding Anniv. 10w., Liberation Monument 10w., 
Reconstruction and Economic Development 10w., all 
imperf., unmounted mint or unused without gum as issued, 
fresh, Festival 10w. some slight gum disturbance and 20w. 
light bends, fine to very fine (Victory very fine). Scott 66-68, 
70-72 cat. $722.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3895
1954 Korean People’s Army 6th Anniv. imperf. 10w. carmine-
red (with vertical roulettes at left) and perf. 10¼ 10w. pale 
carmine-red mint (with horizontal roulettes at foot), very fine 
and fresh unmounted mint, few inconsequential customary 
natural gum bends noted for accuracy. Scott 73, 73a cat. 
US$1000.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3896 
1954 Young Activists Congress 10w. imperforate proof 
horizontal pair in blue, red and slate-blue showing printer’s 
guide lines in margins at left and right, with security punch 
holes and partial printer’s notation (at right), fine to very fine 
and rare. Gregory Todd certificate (2011). Scott 78P.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3897 
1954 Young Activists Congress 10w. blue, red and slate 
imperf. horizontal strip of five, unmounted mint, fresh, 
exhibitor’s paper arrow affixed at the foot of the extreme right 
stamp to highlight a slate spot-like printing flaw, otherwise 
fine to very fine. Scott 78 cat. US$3000.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3898
1954 imperf. Women’s Day 10w. and Young Activists 
Congress 10w., very fine and fresh unmounted mint. Scott 
74, 78 cat. US$850.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3899 
1955 (31 May) registered airmail envelope from a member of 
the Czech Neutral Nations Supervisory Commission team, 
stationed at Kaesong, posted from Pyongyang to Prague, 
Czechoslovakia, bearing Liberation 6th Annv. rouletted 
Soldiers 2w. dark blue and red blocks of four (both on buff 
paper), Ri Su Dok 70w., Liberation 7th Anniv. 10w. carmine, 
1953 May Day 40w., and 1954 Young Activists Congress 
10w., a valuable franking with very scarce commemoratives 
and blocks of the Liberation 6th Anniv. (146 won franking 
overpaying 145 won international registered airmail rate by 1 
won). Scott 40, 41, 48, 63, 78.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

3900 
1954 Anti-U.S. Imperialism Day 10w. imperf (2) overprinted 
with different types of “Specimen” overprint, mint or 
unused, light creasing; together with 1954 Young Activists 
Congress 10w. issued imperf. mint single and 1954 Young 
Activists Congress 10w. imperf. overprinted “Specimen” used 
on registered piece (13.7.55) from ChongJin along with 1955 
Admiral Ri Sun-Sin 1w. and Labour Law 10w. imperf., fine 
to very fine. Scott 77S, 78, 78S, 87, 90.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3901 
1955 Labour Law 10w. rose imperf. block of 20 from the 
top of the sheet, unmounted mint (lightly hinged in margin 
and tiny adherence at lower right mentioned for accuracy), 
folded once vertically in the centre, very fresh and extremely 
fine (trivial faint central mark at top), an outstanding and 
immaculate multiple. Ex “Poppy”, Dr. Maeda. Scott 90 cat. 
US$1800.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3902 
1955 Korea-U.S.S.R. Friendship Month 20w. red and light 
blue imperf., variety inscription below flag in two colours, in 
horizontal pair with normal, unused without gum as issued, 
faint horizontal bend in sheet margin at top (away from the 
design), fine to very fine. Scott 93c.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3901

3893
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3903 
1955 (17 Aug.) envelope from Pyongyang to ChongJin (18.8) 
bearing Korea-U.S.S.R. Friendship Month 10w. rose-red, 
envelope trimmed at sides and folded vertically at centre, fine 
and rare domestic usage. Scott 91.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3904
1953-56 unmounted mint or unused imperf. commemoratives 
selection, comprising 1953 Liberation Monument 10w., 
1954 Labour Day 10w., Anti-U.S. Imperialism Day 10w., 
Liberation 9th Anniv. 10w., 1955 Women’s Day 10w., 
Labour Day set of two, People’s Army 8th Anniv. 10w., very 
fine and fresh. Scott 71, 75, 77, 79, 86-86B, 98.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

3905
1957 (25 May) airmail envelope from Pyongyang to Prague, 
Czechoslovakia (13.6) bearing Ri Su Dok 70w. brown blocks 
of six and eight, with Czechoslovakia Postage Due 10h. and 
60h. (on reverse) applied and cancelled on arrival, a fine 
and desirable large franking enhanced by the postage due 
adhesives applied on arrival. Scott 48.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

3906 
1959 Machine-Building Industry 1ch., 2ch. (both) and 5ch. 
all variety rouletted, in blocks of four, unused, 1ch. surface 
scuff on one stamp and the other small thin, second 2ch. 
small surface scrape in margins between upper stamps, fine 
and very scarce group. Scott 166b-169b.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

3907 
1959 Machine-Building Industry 1ch. to 10ch. complete set 
of six in imperf. blocks of four (three are marginal), fine to 
very fine and fresh unmounted mint, 1ch. faint small corner 
bend, one 2ch. gum loss patch on one stamp (natural?), a very 
nice way to collect these scarce varieties. Scott 166a-171a cat. 
US$3650+. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3908 
1959-60 Economic Development set of 12 (less 10ch. Iron 
Making and 10ch. Textile Production) imperf. marginal 
blocks of four, unused without gum as issued or unmounted 
mint, fresh, fine to very fine (few imperfections in sheet 
margin as to be expected), a lovely and scarce group of blocks 
(10 blocks). Scott 182a-189a, 191 var, 193 var cat. US$7000. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3909 
1960 Korean People’s Army 12th Anniv. 5ch. blue corner 
block of ten, very fine and fresh unmounted mint, corner 
crease in sheet margin at lower left noted for accuracy, a 
very nice large multiple of this scarce stamp. Scott 203 cat. 
US$2250.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

3910 
1960 Korean People’s Army 12th Anniv. 5ch. blue folded 
corner block of ten, unused, light creasing and few faint soil 
spots on reverse in margin and upper right corner stamp 
(which also has small soil on face), fine appearance for this 
scarce large multiple. Scott 203 cat. US$2250.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3911 
1961 Sports set of six in very fine and fresh unmounted 
mint imperf. blocks of four (10ch. trivial light natural bend 
affecting one stamp and 20ch. tiny split at left edge well 
outside the design noted for accuracy), rare. Scott 356I-361I.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

3912 
1961 “Taedongyojido” Centenary 5ch. on 1ch. grey and pale 
green exploded complete souvenir booklet, including page 
with the stamp cancelled by commemorative cancellation, 
together with unused block of four, fine. Scott 362 cat. 
US$950.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

3913 
1964 Chongsan-ri 5ch. chestnut corner block of 12, very 
fine and fresh unmounted mint, folded along the horizontal 
perfs. between the first row and the sheet margin. Scott 517 
cat. US$3300.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 

39133910
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3914 
1966 unissued Anti-Japanese Revolutionary Fighters set of 
three, very fine and fresh unmounted mint (last with trivial 
natural gum bend/wrinkle at right). KSC 698-700; Scott 
footnote after 725 cat. US$3500.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

3918 
1967 Korean Cities set of three plus unissued fourth 40ch. 
value showing NamPo imperf. stamp-size proofs (21) on 
wove paper in various colours, very fine, a rare and valuable 
assembly very difficult to replicate. Scott 819-821P.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 

Ex 3914

Ex 3915

3915 
1966 unissued Anti-Japanese Revolutionary Fighters set of 
three blocks of four, unmounted mint, fresh, second block 
with some faint yellowing traces on reverse, fine to very fine. 
KSC 698-700; Scott footnote after 725 cat. US$14,000.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

Ex 3917Ex 3916

3916 
1967 unissued 15th and 16th Century Korean Paintings set 
of five, fine to very fine and fresh unmounted mint, one of 
the rarest of the unissued sets. KSC 783A-E; Scott footnote 
after 804 cat. US$2500.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

3917 
1967 unissued 15th and 16th Century Korean Paintings set of 
five, cancelled by part special commemorative cancellation in 
blue (not recorded in the Korean Cancellation Catalogue), few 
short creases and other imperfections, very good to fine set, 
particularly desirable and rare with the special cancellation. 
KSC 783A-E; Scott footnote after 804 cat. US$2500.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Ex 3918

Ex 3919

3919 
1971 Six Year Plan unissued 10ch. Conversion into Socialist 
Industrial State perf. and imperf. blocks of four, very fine 
unused. NKC 998.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Ex 3920

3920 
1976 Space Flight Day set of six imperf. blocks of four, very 
fine and fresh unmounted mint. Scott 1446I-1451I.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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3921 
Booklets : 1955 Liberation 10th Anniv. booklet, exploded 
for display, comprising cover handstamped “240” on back, 
Korea-U.S.S.R. Friendship Month 10w. rose-red pane of five 
and 20w. red and light blue pane of six, Liberation 20w. 
green pane of five, and glassine interleaving sheets (2), few 
faults, still very good and rare booklet in a nice format for 
exhibition.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

3922 
Postal Stationery : 1947 (21 Apr. & 2 June) Japan 3s. 
stationery card and Japan 2s. stationery card, uprated with 
War Factory Girl 1s., both from Pyongyang to Suwa, Nagano 
Prefecture, Japan, the first with Soviet “GOM 817” red 
framed censor h.s. and the second showing American shield-
type censor h.s. applied in Tokyo, both with North Korea 
adhesive that had been placed over the etiquette removed, 
very rare and important early formular stationery cards 
showing the usage of the old Japanese stationery cards with 
the new North Korea stamps (50ch., the then postcard rate) 
applied, very rare, the only examples of this usage during this 
early period we are aware of. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

It is our belief that these are examples of the first stationery cards 
denominated in chon, as opposed to the earlier cards that were in 
Japanese sen currency, as represented by the card in lot 3848, a 
North Korea 50ch. adhesive was applied by the post office before sale 
for the postcard rate in chon. Chronologically they are the immediate 
predecessors to the 3s. cards revalued with 50 chon handstamps in 
the following couple lots. The basic Japanese card used in the second 
example in the lot interestingly is actually the stationery card that 
had preceded the 3 sen card issued in 1944, uprated with the 1s. 
adhesive by the Japanese authorities to meet the new 3 sen postcard 
rate adopted that year.

3923 
1947 (18 Sept.?) Japan 5s. stationery card with 50ch. “electric 
pole” revaluation circular h.s. in blue from Pyongyang to 
Suwa, Nagano Prefecture, Japan, showing purple circular 
h.s. (Soviet censor?) and U.S. shield-type censor h.s. applied 
in Japan, creasing not overly detracting from this fine and 
exceedingly rare usage, the only example we are aware of the 
handstamp in blue.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

This revaluation chop has been designated colloquially as “electric 
pole” as both the sender of the initially discovered cards bearing them 
worked in the Electricity Division of the Industry Bureau and the 
central design resembles a utility pole.

3924 
1948 (1 Jan.) Japan 3s. stationery card with 50ch. “electric 
pole” revaluation circular h.s. in red used domestically from 
Pyongyang, with the origin cancellation showing a “47” 
(instead of “48”) year-date error (as this was a 1948 New 
Year’s card), very fine and very rare. Todd 3.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

3921

39243923Ex 3922



296

3925 
1954 (6 Sept.) 5w. + 5w. brown stationery card (Liberation 
Monument on reverse) from Sinuiju to Switzerland (received 
3.10), uprated with Flag 5w. on 6w. indigo and red on 
unbleached paper and Taedong Gate 5w., very fine early 
international usage of the card (Todd’s earliest recorded 4.9) 
uprated with the 5w. provisional. Todd 33, NK 17; Scott 42, 
81.

HK$ 700 - 900

SOUTH KOREA

3926
1948 Olympic Games cacheted first day cover, 5w. trivial 
faint adhesive staining at perfs., fine. Scott 85-86.

HK$ 500 - 750

3927
1948-49 incoming airmail envelopes (4) to Mokpo from 
Shanghai (3) bearing CNC and Gold Yuan frankings and 
Rome (Italy), two of the Shanghai envelopes show “Released 
by Censorship” h.s. on reverse.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

3928
1949(c.) presentation album (brown cover) with 1946 to May 
1949 issues (through Children’s Day Anniv.) affixed, faint 
toning to glassine interleaving, stamps very good to fine 
unused. Scott 55-97, C1.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

3929
1956 600w. booklet, with 1956 “Reconstruction” redrawn 
20h. blue pane of six x 5 panes, fine to very fine unmounted 
mint and complete. Scott 212Fa; KSC 137b.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

3930
1949-87 principally unused or unmounted mint selection 
with miniature sheets and a few first day covers, including 
1951-52 Korean War Participating Nations miniature sheets 
(21 different), together with a few Korean Empire, mixed 
condition with the Participating Nations sheets generally 
fresh (although some have tones or light rust) and the later 
issues fine to very fine (approx. 150).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 3928 Ex 39303929

Ex 3927

39263925



1. The auction takes place publicly. The placing of a bid constitutes acceptance 
in full of these Conditions of Sale by the bidder.

2. Interasia Auctions Limited (Interasia Auctions) is acting as agent for the 
respective sellers of the lots in the auction. All lots are offered subject to a 
reserve, below which the lot will not be sold.

3. The highest bidder acknowledged by Interasia Auctions shall be the buyer 
(provided the lot’s reserve is met). A buyer’s premium of 15% shall be added 
to the hammer price of each lot. 

4. Interasia Auctions has the right to reject any bid, to advance the bidding at 
its discretion, to withdraw or divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, 
to deviate from the lotting order, and in the event of a dispute, to determine 
the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, or to reopen the lot. Interasia 
Auctions’ decision in such case shall be final and binding. Interasia also has 
the right to refuse entrance to the auction to any person without giving any 
reason, as well as to require any person to leave the auction. 

5. Interasia Auctions will execute written bids submitted prior to the auction 
and, in its discretion, bids provided to it by telephone before the auction 
(which should be confirmed in writing), but it and its staff shall not be 
responsible for any failure or error in executing such bids. In the event 
Interasia Auctions receives identical bids for a lot, the first bid received shall 
be the successful bid. No “buy” bids will be accepted.

6. A bidder acting as an agent on behalf of a third party must advise Interasia 
Auctions of this prior to the auction and shall be responsible for all purchases 
made on behalf of his clients unless otherwise agreed to in writing by Interasia 
Auctions prior to the auction. Interasia reserves the right to require agents to 
provide proof of their authority and to reject any bids from the agent.

7. Interasia Auctions will endeavor to accommodate those bidders who wish 
to bid by telephone, subject to staff availability. Interested bidders should 
make arrangements with Interasia Auctions at least 48 hours prior to the 
auction. Interasia Auctions and its staff will not be responsible for any failure 
or error in executing telephone bids.

8. The lots offered in the auction catalogue can be inspected by potential 
bidders prior to the auction at public viewing as set forth in the auction 
catalogue. Viewers will be responsible for any damage caused by them in the 
viewing.

9. The sale shall be conducted in Hong Kong dollars. Any currency converter 
at the auction is for general reference and convenience only. Interasia 
Auctions shall not be responsible for any error or inaccuracy on the currency 
converter. 

10. Payment of lots is due within 5 days from the auction date, except in 
the case of postal or other bids that Interasia Auctions executes on behalf 
of bidders not present at the auction, such payment is due on presentation 
of Interasia Auctions’ invoice for the lots. Lots will not be given or sent to 
buyers until payment in full. All amounts and invoices are payable in Hong 
Kong dollars. Foreign currencies will be accepted only if agreed to by Interasia 
Auctions and in such case the buyer shall pay all bank charges and bear any 
costs arising from exchange rate differences.

11. All invoices that are not paid within 14 days after the auction shall be 
subject to a 5% late fee and shall also bear interest at the rate of 1½% per 
month from the date of the auction. If lots are not paid for in full within 
30 days after the auction, Interasia Auctions shall have the right to exercise 
one or more of the following rights and remedies: (a) to cancel the sale, 
(b) to resell the lots at public or private sale, with the defaulting buyer to 
be responsible for any loss from the resale and all costs and expenses in 
connection therewith, (c) to apply any amounts received from the buyer 
or owing to the buyer from Interasia Auctions against the amounts owing 
to Interasia Auctions, or (d) to sue the buyer for breach of contract. The 
buyer shall be responsible for all costs and expenses, including legal fees and 
collection costs, incurred by Interasia Auctions in collecting on defaulted 
invoices and delinquent accounts. 

12. The descriptions in the catalogue are statements of opinion and do not 
constitute any guaranty or warranty. The buyer may return any lot that is 
misdescribed, so long as the buyer notifies Interasia of his intention to return 
the lot and the reason for the return within 7 days of his receipt of the lot 

(but in no event later than 30 days after the auction), so returns the lot within 
7 days thereafter and the lot is received by Interasia Auctions in its original 
condition and has not been altered. If Interasia Auctions disagrees with the 
proposed return, the item may, at Interasia Auctions’ option, be submitted 
for expertisation in accordance with clause 13 at the buyer’s expense (except 
if the item receives a negative opinion, the buyer shall not be responsible 
for such expertisation cost). Notwithstanding the foregoing, lots that are 
illustrated in the catalogue may not be returned for centring, margins, short 
or blunted perforations, or other details visible from the illustration, nor may 
lots be returned because the colour does not match the colour reproduction 
in the auction catalogue or on the website. Lots described as having any fault 
or defect also may not be returned for any faults that were not described. No 
lots may be returned for any reason whatsoever after thirty (30) days from 
the auction, except for lots put on extension per clause 13. In addition, the 
following lots may not be returned for any reason: (a) lots containing 5 or 
more stamps or items (other than a set of stamps) and (b) lots offered “as is.” 

13. The buyer may only return a lot on the basis that it is not genuine if the 
item is placed on extension and the item receives an opinion that it is not 
genuine from the expertiser, all in accordance with this clause 13. Buyers who 
wish to get an expert opinion on an item must (a) notify Interasia Auctions in 
writing within 20 days after the auction that the item is to be expertised (and 
any expert that the buyer proposes the item to be submitted to), (b) promptly 
return the lot to Interasia Auctions in its original condition for submission 
for expertisation (if the lot has already been sent to the buyer) and (c) pay for 
the lot in full at the time of the expertisation request. Interasia Auctions will 
submit all items for expertisation under this clause 13 to an expert chosen 
by it, in consultation with the buyer. The buyer shall be responsible for all 
costs for the expert opinion, except if the item receives an adverse opinion 
and the sale is cancelled. If the expert issues an adverse opinion that the item 
is not as described in the auction catalogue, the sale will be cancelled and 
the buyer will be refunded the purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s 
premium) for the lot. Lots containing 5 or more stamps or items (other than 
a set of stamps) and lots offered “as is” may not be returned for any reason 
as provided in Clause 12. Items with an expert certificate dated within the 
last five years are not subject to return for reason of genuineness or any other 
reason, nor will any item described as have any fault or defect be returnable 
for any faults mentioned in the expert opinion that were not described. No 
lot will be accepted as a return from expertisation if the item is indelibly 
marked as altered or fraudulent by the expertiser. 

14. A lot is at the buyer’s risk at and from the time the lot is “knocked down” 
to the buyer at the auction, but title (ownership) shall not pass to the buyer 
until payment in full. Lots may be picked up at Interasia Auctions’ offices 
the first business day after the auction during normal business hours. Lots 
sold to postal or other bidders not present in person at the auction will be 
sent by courier service, registered mail or other means at the buyer’s risk and 
expense. Lots that are not collected within 30 days after the auction shall be 
assessed storage charges.

15. If a lot description is also provided in Chinese, the Chinese description is 
for general reference and convenience only. The Chinese descriptions are not 
complete and do not necessarily reference faults and other condition issues. 
Potential bidders are encouraged to carefully review the English descriptions, 
which are the official catalogue descriptions, and no lot may be returned 
because of any omission, inaccuracy or error in its Chinese description.

16. Interasia Auctions’ liability to any buyer, bidder or potential bidder is 
limited to refunding the purchase price for misdescribed and not genuine 
items under and in accordance with clauses 12 and 13. Any claim against 
Interasia Auctions or the seller of a lot thereunder is limited to the purchase 
price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) for the lot. Neither Interasia 
Auctions nor the seller of a lot shall under any circumstances be liable for 
any consequential losses. 

17. These Conditions of Sale and the respective rights and obligations of the 
parties shall be governed and construed in accordance with Hong Kong law, 
and the buyer (including for such purposes agents) hereby submits to the 
non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts.

18. In case of any difference between these Conditions of Sale (in English) 
and the Chinese translation, the English version shall prevail.

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.

Conditions of Sale



1.	 拍賣會公開舉行。競買人以任何方式對拍賣品出價，均被視為完

全接受本競拍規則。

2. Interasia Auctions Limited	 (以下稱為InterasiaAuctions)	是作為各個

拍賣品賣家的代理商。所有的拍賣品都有一個保留價，拍賣品不會以

低于其保留價的價格售出。

3. InterasiaAuctions承認的最高出價者就是拍賣品的買家（前提是售

價不低于拍賣品的保留價）。買家須額外支付落槌價格的15%作為傭

金。

4. InterasiaAuctions有權拒絕任何競標，有權自行推進競標，有權撤

銷或分拆任何拍賣品，有權合並兩件或更多的拍賣品，有權改變拍賣

品的順序，以及有權在出現糾紛時決定成功的競拍者，有權決定繼續

競拍，或者重新競拍。InterasiaAuctions的決定在這種情況下將為決定

性的並有約束力。InterasiaAuctions有權不作出任何理由就拒絕任何人

進入拍賣會，並且有權要求任何人離開拍賣會。

5.	 InterasiaAuctions將會執行在拍賣會之前遞交的書面競標，以

及在拍賣會前通過電話提供的競標（將會通過書面確認），但是

InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不會對此類競標的任何執行錯誤承擔

責任。當InterasiaAuctions收到對一件拍賣品的多個相同的競標時，第

一個收到的競標將為成功的競標。不接受任何“購買”競標。

6.	 作為第三方的代理人的競標者必須在拍賣會前將此告知

InterasiaAuctions，並須為代表其客戶作出的購買行為負責，除非在拍

賣會前與InterasiaAuctions有書面協議。保留要求代理人提供授權證明

以及拒絕代理人任何競標的權利。

7. InterasiaAuctions將會根據員工數量盡力照應希望通過電話競標的

競標者。有興趣的競買人須至少提前48小時與InterasiaAuctions作出有

關安排。InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不會對電話競標的任何執行

錯誤承擔責任。

8.	 拍賣品目錄中提供的拍賣品可在拍賣會之前預先設定的公開預覽

時間內供潛在競標者檢查。預覽者將會對任何其引起的損壞負責。

9.	 拍賣將以港幣結算。在拍賣會時的任何貨幣換算，僅作參考之

用。InterasiaAuctions不會對任何貨幣換算錯誤或不準確負責。

10.	 買家須在從拍賣會之日起的5天內付款，除了郵寄競標或其他

InterasiaAuctions為不在拍賣現場的競標者代為執行的競標，此類競標

須在收到InterasiaAuctions的發票時付款。在全額付款前，競拍品將

不會給予或寄給買家。其它貨幣在得到InterasiaAuctions同意後可被接

受，在這種情況下，買家須支付所有銀行費用以及承擔任何因匯率差

異引起的費用。

11.	 所有在從拍賣會之日起14天內未付的發票將會被收取5%的費

用，以及承擔自拍賣會之日起每月1.5%的利息。如果拍賣品在從拍賣

會之日起30天內未被全額付清，InterasiaAuctions有權執行以下一種或

幾種權利和補救措施：（a）取消出售，（b）重新公開或非公開出售

此拍賣品，違約買家將承擔所有重新拍賣的損失以及其間的所有費用

和支出，（c）把從買家處收到的錢款或InterasiaAuctions欠買家的錢

款用于償還買家欠InterasiaAuctions的錢款，（d）控告買家違約。買

家將承擔所有費用和支出，包括訴訟費用以及拖欠款項時引發的費

用。

12.	 拍賣品目錄中對拍賣品的描述是陳述觀點，並不作為保證或根

據。買家可以退回描述錯誤的拍賣品，但要在收到拍賣品7日之內

把退回拍賣品的意愿和理據告知InterasiaAuctions（在任何情況下，

都不能超過自拍賣會之日起30天），並在7日之內將拍賣品退回到

InterasiaAuctions，買家有責任確保拍賣品未被改變並保持原狀態。如

果InterasiaAuctions不同意買家提出的退回提議，InterasiaAuctions可以

選擇按照條款13將拍賣品送交專家鑒定，買家須承擔費用（如果拍賣

品得到負面的專家鑒定，買家則不用承擔鑒定費用）。雖有前述規

定，但在拍賣品目錄中有圖樣的拍賣品不能因為在圖樣中可見的細節

而被退回，拍賣品也不可因為實際顏色與拍賣品目錄或網站上的照片

中的顏色不符而被退回。被描述為有缺點或瑕疵的拍賣品也不可以因

為未被描述的缺點而被退回。任何拍賣品都不能因為任何原因在自拍

賣會之日起30天之後被退回，除了依據條款13而被延時的拍賣品。另

外，下列拍賣品不能因為任何原因被退回：（a）包含5件或以上的混

合拍賣品（除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保真的拍賣品。

13.	 如果拍賣品按照條款13被專家鑒定不是真品，買家可以退回此拍

賣品。買家如果希望提交拍賣品予專家鑒定，必須（a）在拍賣之日

起20天內書面通知InterasiaAuctions（b）妥善地將拍賣品在原狀態下

交還給InterasiaAuctions以交予專家鑒定（如果拍賣品已經交予買家）

以及（c）在要求專家鑒定時全額支付購買拍賣品。InterasiaAuctions
將在與買家協商下，交給由InterasiaAuctions選擇的專家做鑒定。買家

須承擔所有的專家鑒定費用，除非拍賣品得到了負面的鑒定。如果專

家給出的負面鑒定指出物品與拍賣品目錄中所描述的不符，銷售將會

被取消並且買家將得到此拍賣品的全額退款（落槌價以及買家傭金）

。條款12中已經規定，（a）包含5件或以上的混合拍賣品（除了一套

郵票之外），（b）註明不保真的拍賣品，均不能以任何原因退回。

具有在5年之內發出的專家證書的拍賣品不能因為真實性問題或其他

任何原因被退回。被描述為有缺點或瑕疵的物品不能因為專家鑒定中

提到的未被描述到的問題而被退回。

14.	 拍賣品在拍賣會被“落槌”給買家的時候起，拍賣品由買家承擔

風險，但是拍賣品的所有權在買家全額付款前不會轉移給買家。拍賣

品可於拍賣會後的第一個工作日起在辦公時間內到InterasiaAuctions的
辦公室提取。出售給郵寄投標或其他不在拍賣會現場的投標者的拍賣

品將會通過快遞服務，掛號信或其他買家指定的方法寄出，由買家承

擔風險和費用。自拍賣會之日起30天之內未被提取的拍賣品將會被收

取儲藏費用。

15.	 如果拍賣品同時有中文描述，中文譯本只是作為參考。中文的描

述並不包括拍賣品的瑕疵和其他品相問題。請仔細檢閱作為官方目錄

描述的英語描述，任何拍賣品都不能因為中文描述中的任何遺漏，不

準確或錯誤而被退回。

16. InterasiaAuctions對任何買家，競標者或潛在競標者的責任僅限于

對根據條款12和條款13中被錯誤描述的和不是真品的拍賣品退款。所

有對InterasiaAuctions的賠款要求僅限于拍賣品的購買價格（落槌價加

上買家費用）。InterasiaAuctions在任何情況下都不對任何新引發的損

失負責。

17.	 這些拍賣規則和各方相應的權利與義務受到香港法律的約束和監

管。

18.	 如果英語版的拍賣規則與中文版翻譯有任何不同，以英語版為

準。

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.

拍賣規則



THE CHINA STAMP SOCIETY, INC.

© 2017 The China Stamp Society, Inc. All rights are reserved.

www.chinastampsociety.org

CHINA STAMP SOCIETY

The China Stamp Society (CSS) was formed in 1936 for people interested in Chinese 
philately.  Our members collect not only Imperial China, the Republic of China 1912-1949, 
the Republic of China (Taiwan), and the People’s Republic of China, but also Shanghai Local 
Posts, Treaty Ports, Foreign O�ces in China, the Japanese occupation of China, Hong Kong, 
Macao, Manchukuo, and Tibet.  The CSS is non-political.  Our web site is 
www.ChinaStampSociety.org

On the CSS web site we o�er for sale more than 8,000 items of stamps, covers, literature, 
album pages, and DVDs. We have large online auctions in May and November of each year.  
Also included on the web site are articles, philatelic publications, rate tables, maps, free 
downloadable album pages, exhibits, information on exhibiting, and worthwhile 
philatelic links. 

CSS activities include such things as underwriting research projects, publishing books, 
putting on seminars at stamp exhibitions, giving out exhibit awards at stamp exhibitions, 
providing scholarships for young collectors who publish or exhibit, and reprinting or 
reproducing on DVDs out-of-print publications on Chinese philately.

Members receive The China Clipper magazine six times a year and discounts on services 
and items we sell on the web site. The CSS has an 8,000+ volume bilingual library of 
reference materials on Chinese philately.  It includes, among other Chinese-language 
publications, complete or almost complete sets of the New Light (新光) magazines 
(1926-1949), Modern Philatelic Monthly (近代郵刊) (1946-1951), and Philatelic Grove 
(郵林) (1981-2001).  Although we can not lend internationally, we are happy to provide 
reasonable numbers of scans.

The CSS holds annual and regional meetings at stamp exhibitions in the US. We have three 
international chapters (Taipei, Taiwan; Qingdao, China; and Tokyo, Japan) and six US 
chapters (San Francisco, Los Angeles, Seattle, Chicago, Dallas. and Washington, DC). 

We also publish the China Stamp Society Specialized Catalog of China to 1949.





INTERASIA AUCTIONS LIMITED
Stamps & Postal History
China, Hong Kong, and Asia
Auction No. : 56-59    Sale Date : April 1-4, 2017
Total Realised : HK$ 64,978,737.50

The following prices include 15% buyer's premium. 

Lot No. Realised
(HK$) Lot No. Realised

(HK$) Lot No. Realised
(HK$) Lot No. Realised

(HK$) Lot No. Realised
(HK$)

0001 2,070,000 0052 7,475 0118 18,400 0179 14,950 0233 4,830
0002 43,700 0053 8,625 0119 9,200 0180 13,800 0234 2,990
0003 86,250 0054 4,025 0120 9,200 0181 13,800 0235 2,990
0004 552,000 0055 8,050 0121 9,200 0182 13,800 0237 7,475
0005 46,000 0056 4,600 0122 9,200 0183 13,800 0238 23,000
0008 517,500 0057 97,750 0123 9,200 0184 13,800 0241 25,300
0009 598,000 0059 149,500 0124 9,200 0185 13,800 0242 27,600
0010 1,495,000 0060 6,325 0125 6,325 0186 13,800 0243 34,500
0011 10,925 0061 138,000 0126 9,200 0187 12,650 0244 25,300
0012 9,775 0062 80,500 0128 2,990 0188 9,775 0245 4,025
0013 21,850 0063 13,800 0129 115,000 0189 8,625 0246 3,450
0014 16,100 0064 29,900 0130 18,400 0190 8,625 0247 1,725,000
0015 10,925 0065 14,950 0131 8,050 0191 8,625 0251 29,900
0016 11,500 0067 36,800 0132 8,050 0192 8,625 0254 23,000
0017 8,625 0068 57,500 0133 14,950 0193 9,200 0256 161,000
0018 19,550 0069 8,625 0134 5,520 0194 8,625 0258 59,800
0019 8,050 0070 92,000 0135 11,500 0195 8,625 0262 241,500
0020 230,000 0071 18,400 0136 9,775 0196 8,625 0267 11,500
0021 27,600 0072 12,650 0137 9,200 0197 8,625 0270 2,070
0022 9,200 0073 11,500 0139 20,700 0198 8,050 0271 48,300
0023 10,350 0074 9,200 0141 12,650 0199 9,775 0272 3,450
0024 20,700 0075 9,200 0142 9,200 0200 32,200 0273 34,500
0025 805,000 0076 9,200 0143 9,200 0201 36,800 0274 2,300
0026 51,750 0077 9,200 0144 9,200 0202 92,000 0275 6,325
0027 59,800 0078 9,200 0145 5,175 0203 17,250 0276 13,800
0028 9,775 0079 9,200 0146 9,200 0204 32,200 0277 13,800
0029 9,775 0080 9,200 0147 2,530 0205 690 0278 14,950
0030 14,950 0081 9,200 0149 14,950 0206 5,175 0279 13,800
0031 19,550 0082 9,200 0150 18,400 0207 1,380 0280 115,000
0032 115,000 0083 8,625 0151 25,300 0208 14,950 0281 8,050
0033 51,750 0085 29,900 0152 48,300 0209 40,250 0282 7,475
0034 1,035,000 0086 40,250 0153 32,200 0211 8,625 0283 8,050
0035 690,000 0087 414,000 0155 264,500 0212 17,250 0284 5,520
0036 345,000 0088 80,500 0156 69,000 0213 4,370 0286 8,625
0037 920,000 0089 63,250 0157 46,000 0214 25,300 0287 6,325
0038 4,830,000 0090 20,700 0158 2,990 0215 8,625 0288 4,600
0039 149,500 0091 36,800 0159 4,025 0216 10,350 0289 74,750
0040 138,000 0099 5,750 0161 3,220 0217 23,000 0293 23,000
0042 25,300 0100 21,850 0162 80,500 0218 8,050 0296 11,500
0044 287,500 0103 27,600 0163 3,220 0219 6,900 0297 5,520
0045 195,500 0107 3,220 0164 43,700 0222 632,500 0300 29,900
0046 20,700 0108 7,475 0165 20,700 0223 12,650 0301 3,220
0047 12,650 0109 12,650 0168 92,000 0226 345,000 0302 40,250
0048 23,000 0110 7,475 0169 97,750 0227 25,300 0306 4,600
0049 2,070 0112 2,300 0175 46,000 0229 2,300 0307 69,000
0050 2,300 0115 48,300 0177 29,900 0231 4,370 0308 5,520
0051 6,325 0116 10,925 0178 287,500 0232 6,900 0309 2,300



Lot No. Realised
(HK$) Lot No. Realised
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0310 5,750 0390 7,475 0448 3,450 0513 6,325 0587 21,850
0311 2,300 0391 161,000 0449 36,800 0514 920 0588 4,830
0314 3,450 0392 126,500 0451 12,650 0515 3,680 0591 9,775
0315 6,900 0393 2,990 0454 8,050 0516 17,250 0592 920
0316 40,250 0394 2,760 0455 12,650 0517 4,370 0593 920
0317 5,175 0395 2,760 0456 11,500 0518 1,955 0595 1,150
0318 13,800 0396 2,185 0457 12,650 0519 3,680 0596 23,000
0319 13,800 0397 3,220 0458 12,650 0520 3,680 0597 1,150
0320 18,400 0398 9,200 0459 25,300 0521 55,200 0598 2,185
0321 8,050 0399 55,200 0461 16,100 0522 1,955 0599 3,220
0324 3,680 0400 138,000 0462 9,775 0524 1,265 0600 1,955
0327 7,475 0401 195,500 0463 2,185 0527 3,220 0601 1,610
0328 10,925 0402 2,990 0464 4,600 0528 3,220 0602 34,500
0331 1,150 0403 2,760 0466 5,175 0529 1,380 0603 6,900
0332 2,530 0404 2,070 0467 13,800 0530 2,990 0604 1,150
0334 1,840 0405 2,760 0468 2,990 0531 1,380 0605 1,150
0335 1,610 0406 3,450 0469 2,760 0532 3,680 0606 4,600
0337 4,600 0407 21,850 0470 1,725 0536 2,990 0609 2,300
0338 40,250 0408 230,000 0472 4,600 0537 1,380 0610 4,025
0339 32,200 0409 184,000 0473 13,800 0538 2,185 0611 1,725
0340 2,530 0410 9,775 0476 9,200 0539 25,300 0612 2,760
0341 1,380 0411 9,200 0477 10,925 0540 1,495 0613 2,990
0342 5,750 0412 9,200 0479 1,840 0541 2,070 0614 10,925
0344 3,680 0413 7,475 0480 4,830 0542 4,025 0615 10,925
0348 5,175 0414 7,475 0481 19,550 0543 2,760 0617 9,200
0349 10,350 0415 7,475 0482 2,300 0544 1,495 0618 2,300
0353 3,220 0416 5,520 0483 11,500 0546 1,610 0619 2,990
0354 10,925 0417 69,000 0484 7,475 0547 1,380 0620 2,530
0356 1,380 0418 402,500 0486 1,150 0548 920 0621 46,000
0357 92,000 0419 3,450 0488 1,610 0549 1,725 0622 920
0358 6,900 0420 8,050 0489 12,650 0550 5,520 0623 1,725
0360 46,000 0423 23,000 0490 10,925 0551 1,150 0627 920
0361 6,325 0424 21,850 0491 18,400 0552 2,300 0632 32,200
0362 6,325 0425 18,400 0492 8,050 0553 6,900 0633 1,725
0363 264,500 0426 19,550 0493 920 0557 1,380 0634 3,450
0364 16,100 0427 19,550 0494 3,680 0558 3,680 0637 978
0365 2,760 0428 17,250 0495 5,520 0559 11,500 0638 2,070
0366 20,700 0429 9,775 0496 17,250 0560 9,775 0639 1,150
0367 1,150 0430 11,500 0497 25,300 0561 16,100 0646 920
0368 1,150 0431 172,500 0498 14,950 0562 2,990 0648 3,220
0370 13,800 0432 34,500 0499 10,925 0563 2,300 0649 2,760
0371 460,000 0433 253,000 0500 12,650 0565 1,380 0650 2,760
0372 1,725,000 0435 6,900 0501 10,925 0566 9,200 0651 1,150
0376 23,000 0436 16,100 0502 4,600 0568 1,265 0652 1,380
0380 25,300 0437 8,050 0503 6,325 0569 1,150 0654 6,325
0381 46,000 0438 5,175 0504 1,840 0571 1,150 0655 1,150
0382 3,680 0439 8,050 0505 6,325 0572 3,450 0657 1,150
0383 4,025 0440 11,500 0506 6,325 0573 920 0659 2,760
0384 7,475 0441 8,625 0507 3,450 0576 1,150 0660 2,760
0385 36,800 0442 4,600 0508 2,300 0577 4,600 0661 9,200
0386 161,000 0444 230,000 0509 16,100 0580 1,150 0662 2,300
0387 103,500 0445 29,900 0510 12,650 0582 1,265 0663 6,900
0388 1,955 0446 34,500 0511 2,300 0584 1,380 0666 3,220
0389 1,955 0447 55,200 0512 29,900 0585 1,495 0667 2,300
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0668 2,760 0751 4,025 0806 1,150 1026 12,650 1083 9,200
0669 23,000 0752 1,495 0807 1,150 1027 6,900 1084 6,900
0670 4,025 0753 4,830 0809 1,150 1028 2,760 1085 40,250
0671 2,530 0754 12,650 0810 2,530 1029 16,100 1086 3,450
0674 6,325 0756 1,725 0811 12,650 1030 25,300 1087 6,900
0675 11,500 0758 12,650 0812 1,380 1031 4,370 1088 7,475
0676 1,265 0759 1,495 0813 9,775 1033 7,475 1089 29,900
0677 3,680 0760 14,950 0814 40,250 1034 2,760 1090 3,220
0678 1,610 0761 6,900 0815 57,500 1035 1,725 1091 2,300
0679 2,760 0762 4,600 0816 46,000 1036 3,450 1092 2,530
0680 2,990 0763 2,990 0817 172,500 1037 690 1093 4,025
0681 1,610 0764 1,495 0818 27,600 1038 690 1094 4,830
0682 2,070 0765 57,500 0819 55,200 1039 10,350 1095 2,990
0683 1,380 0766 460,000 0820 40,250 1040 11,500 1096 1,955
0684 1,380 0767 21,850 0821 36,800 1041 5,175 1097 1,610
0685 1,495 0768 138,000 0822 48,300 1042 10,350 1098 20,700
0686 1,610 0769 11,500 0823 25,300 1043 63,250 1099 5,175
0687 1,380 0770 23,000 0824 8,625 1044 6,900 1100 40,250
0690 6,900 0771 1,840 0825 23,000 1045 2,530 1101 36,800
0692 1,725 0773 2,185 0826 14,950 1046 3,450 1102 32,200
0693 1,495 0774 1,380 0827 46,000 1047 5,750 1103 17,250
0694 1,610 0775 1,150 0828 16,100 1048 3,450 1105 2,185
0695 4,600 0776 1,840 0829 4,600 1049 2,760 1106 3,220
0696 4,370 0777 3,450 0830 9,200 1051 6,325 1107 2,530
0698 2,185 0778 1,150 0831 20,700 1052 2,990 1108 11,500
0699 4,370 0779 1,150 0832 32,200 1053 3,220 1109 27,600
0700 4,600 0780 1,265 0833 97,750 1054 18,400 1110 27,600
0701 1,725 0781 1,265 0834 6,325 1055 6,900 1111 3,680
0702 1,610 0782 1,150 0835 21,850 1056 17,250 1112 3,450
0704 11,500 0783 1,265 0836 16,100 1057 184,000 1113 3,680
0707 1,150 0784 1,725 0837 5,175 1058 8,050 1114 2,760
0708 2,760 0785 1,840 0838 6,900 1059 6,325 1115 6,325
0709 1,725 0786 1,150 0839 25,300 1060 16,100 1116 3,680
0710 8,625 0787 1,150 0840 2,300 1061 10,925 1117 3,220
0711 9,200 0788 1,150 1001 575,000 1062 5,750 1118 4,370
0712 59,800 0789 1,495 1002 149,500 1063 5,750 1119 11,500
0718 10,925 0790 8,050 1003 437,000 1064 7,475 1120 7,475
0719 3,680 0791 1,725 1004 14,950 1065 2,760 1121 6,325
0720 3,450 0792 1,265 1005 80,500 1066 13,800 1122 57,500
0721 2,070 0793 1,265 1010 4,830 1067 4,830 1123 1,093
0722 16,100 0794 1,725 1011 4,370 1068 5,520 1124 1,265,000
0727 2,185 0795 1,955 1012 5,520 1069 4,025 1125 1,495
0728 4,370 0796 4,600 1013 5,750 1070 7,475 1127 6,900
0730 1,495 0797 1,265 1014 8,625 1071 18,400 1128 5,520
0734 4,600 0798 1,265 1015 8,625 1072 25,300 1129 1,725
0736 4,025 0799 575 1016 10,350 1073 51,750 1130 1,840
0737 1,150 0800 3,450 1017 4,025 1074 7,475 1131 1,725
0738 1,840 0801 2,990 1018 1,150 1075 20,700 1132 1,610
0742 5,750 0802 3,220 1019 3,220 1077 4,370 1133 3,220
0743 4,830 0803 17,250 1021 2,070 1078 9,200 1134 2,990
0744 1,610 0804 1,495 1022 8,625 1079 20,700 1135 2,530
0748 1,150 0805 1,150 1023 8,050 1080 4,370 1136 1,955
0749 1,840 0806 1,150 1024 12,650 1081 10,925 1137 4,830
0750 1,725 0807 1,150 1025 14,950 1082 7,475 1139 4,025
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1140 2,530 1194 3,220 1248 1,150,000 1302 19,550 1357 3,220
1141 7,475 1195 2,300 1249 1,610,000 1303 3,450 1358 10,925
1142 48,300 1196 1,955 1250 4,025 1304 43,700 1359 10,925
1143 8,050 1197 2,300 1251 2,760 1305 40,250 1360 10,350
1144 5,750 1198 7,475 1252 2,990 1306 23,000 1361 5,750
1145 3,450 1199 2,300 1253 2,760 1307 23,000 1362 2,990
1146 3,220 1200 2,760 1254 8,625 1308 14,950 1363 4,830
1147 6,900 1201 2,760 1255 1,840 1309 12,650 1364 12,650
1148 5,750 1202 1,955 1256 1,725 1310 10,925 1365 12,650
1149 5,750 1203 7,475 1257 2,530 1311 12,650 1366 10,925
1150 5,750 1204 6,325 1258 2,530 1312 9,775 1367 10,925
1151 5,750 1205 6,325 1259 1,610 1313 10,350 1368 10,925
1152 4,600 1206 4,370 1260 16,100 1314 2,300 1369 12,650
1153 4,370 1207 3,220 1261 1,955 1315 3,450 1370 25,300
1154 4,025 1208 6,900 1262 55,200 1316 13,800 1371 23,000
1155 4,830 1209 2,530 1263 19,550 1317 3,680 1372 51,750
1156 2,300 1210 1,955 1264 16,100 1318 2,760 1373 86,250
1157 4,830 1211 4,025 1265 14,950 1319 4,370 1374 1,380,000
1158 13,800 1212 1,725 1266 16,100 1320 5,520 1375 1,380,000
1159 8,050 1213 2,530 1267 13,800 1321 86,250 1376 1,150,000
1160 55,200 1214 2,990 1268 13,800 1322 27,600 1377 16,100
1161 43,700 1215 5,175 1269 10,925 1323 2,990 1378 1,610
1162 48,300 1216 5,750 1270 12,650 1324 1,265 1379 1,495
1163 40,250 1217 3,220 1271 10,350 1325 1,380 1380 1,495
1164 32,200 1218 2,530 1272 5,750 1326 1,495 1381 2,990
1165 32,200 1219 2,990 1273 5,175 1327 1,380 1382 4,025
1166 32,200 1220 2,760 1274 3,450 1328 1,495 1383 2,990
1167 34,500 1221 2,530 1275 3,220 1329 1,610 1384 1,725
1168 34,500 1222 4,600 1276 8,625 1330 1,495 1385 11,500
1169 32,200 1223 14,950 1277 8,625 1331 1,495 1386 3,220
1170 27,600 1224 13,800 1278 7,475 1332 1,380 1387 1,035
1171 29,900 1225 14,950 1279 23,000 1333 1,150 1388 920
1172 138,000 1226 13,800 1280 5,520 1334 1,265 1389 1,840
1173 80,500 1227 13,800 1281 5,520 1335 10,925 1390 1,840
1174 74,750 1228 11,500 1282 6,325 1336 2,990 1391 3,680
1175 69,000 1229 11,500 1283 2,530 1337 2,760 1392 6,900
1176 66,700 1230 14,950 1284 2,990 1338 2,530 1393 9,200
1177 59,800 1231 11,500 1285 2,760 1339 2,300 1394 43,700
1178 46,000 1232 10,925 1286 2,070 1340 2,300 1395 27,600
1179 46,000 1233 9,775 1287 7,475 1341 2,300 1396 29,900
1180 48,300 1234 10,925 1288 7,475 1342 5,520 1397 59,800
1181 32,200 1235 9,775 1289 7,475 1343 2,990 1398 27,600
1182 36,800 1236 5,750 1290 6,900 1344 3,220 1399 2,530
1183 32,200 1237 5,175 1291 4,370 1345 3,220 1400 2,530
1184 46,000 1238 7,475 1292 5,520 1346 2,990 1401 2,530
1185 32,200 1239 4,370 1293 10,350 1347 1,840 1402 2,530
1186 32,200 1240 32,200 1294 13,800 1348 1,725 1403 2,530
1187 32,200 1241 32,200 1295 25,300 1349 2,185 1404 2,760
1188 43,700 1242 13,800 1296 23,000 1350 1,495 1405 2,530
1189 32,200 1243 9,775 1297 20,700 1352 3,220 1406 6,325
1190 34,500 1244 10,350 1298 20,700 1353 1,840 1407 8,625
1191 34,500 1245 9,200 1299 23,000 1354 1,955 1408 4,025
1192 109,250 1246 9,775 1300 18,400 1355 5,175 1409 25,300
1193 2,990 1247 12,650 1301 17,250 1356 3,220 1410 66,700
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1411 6,900 1467 8,050 2067 1,840 2143 2,300 2208 2,990
1412 6,900 1468 5,175 2068 2,300 2144 27,600 2209 1,725
1413 20,700 1469 27,600 2069 2,760 2145 6,325 2210 5,750
1414 17,250 1470 18,400 2070 1,380 2146 3,680 2211 4,830
1415 25,300 1471 5,520 2072 1,495 2147 3,680 2212 4,600
1416 9,200 1472 3,680 2073 11,500 2148 5,520 2213 3,680
1417 8,050 1473 10,350 2074 8,625 2149 4,025 2214 2,990
1418 8,050 1474 25,300 2075 5,520 2150 6,900 2218 12,650
1419 8,050 2001 6,900 2076 4,600 2151 2,300 2219 18,400
1420 7,475 2002 12,650 2077 12,650 2152 4,830 2223 40,250
1421 4,600 2005 6,325 2078 5,520 2153 25,300 2224 2,530
1422 4,600 2006 2,300 2079 4,830 2154 12,650 2226 6,325
1423 4,600 2007 3,680 2080 20,700 2155 21,850 2227 4,830
1424 4,600 2008 6,900 2081 1,093 2156 36,800 2228 1,840
1425 4,600 2009 4,370 2082 10,350 2157 8,050 2229 32,200
1426 4,600 2010 36,800 2083 55,200 2160 16,100 2230 1,725
1427 8,050 2011 2,990 2084 4,370 2161 4,600 2232 5,520
1428 19,550 2012 2,185 2086 2,530 2162 21,850 2233 21,850
1429 13,800 2013 3,220 2087 4,830 2163 5,750 2234 57,500
1430 1,725 2014 14,950 2088 4,025 2166 36,800 2236 12,650
1431 25,300 2017 4,600 2089 3,450 2170 2,760 2237 80,500
1432 25,300 2018 2,990 2090 2,530 2171 2,990 2238 14,950
1433 21,850 2019 7,475 2092 3,450 2172 5,750 2240 36,800
1434 21,850 2020 5,175 2093 7,475 2173 4,830 2241 4,600
1435 55,200 2021 1,725 2094 3,450 2174 2,070 2242 27,600
1436 2,530 2022 2,990 2095 9,200 2175 2,070 2243 2,760
1437 12,650 2023 2,300 2096 4,600 2176 46,000 2244 27,600
1438 9,775 2025 4,025 2098 1,380 2177 3,450 2245 9,775
1439 4,830 2030 1,840 2099 1,840 2178 8,625 2246 7,475
1440 4,600 2032 3,220 2101 2,530 2179 10,925 2247 13,800
1441 40,250 2033 2,760 2102 2,760 2180 27,600 2249 172,500
1443 29,900 2034 2,070 2103 2,875 2181 34,500 2250 18,400
1444 5,175 2035 3,220 2104 2,530 2182 4,025 2251 4,600
1445 2,760 2036 1,610 2107 3,450 2184 4,025 2252 18,400
1447 5,520 2037 4,830 2108 8,050 2185 1,150 2254 1,150
1448 6,900 2038 27,600 2109 16,100 2186 4,370 2255 2,070
1449 4,025 2039 1,955 2110 10,350 2187 920 2256 2,530
1450 5,750 2041 3,450 2111 9,775 2191 2,990 2257 1,955
1451 48,300 2042 3,680 2114 1,495 2192 1,725 2258 2,300
1452 86,250 2044 1,840 2116 1,265 2193 16,100 2259 2,070
1453 46,000 2046 6,325 2117 1,725 2194 9,200 2260 1,725
1454 46,000 2047 13,800 2118 1,725 2195 16,100 2261 1,955
1455 19,550 2051 7,475 2119 4,830 2196 29,900 2262 1,955
1456 46,000 2052 17,250 2121 2,760 2197 3,450 2263 2,185
1457 51,750 2054 2,185 2122 5,750 2198 3,450 2264 1,725
1458 36,800 2055 9,775 2123 2,530 2199 920 2265 4,830
1459 63,250 2056 4,370 2125 8,050 2200 3,220 2266 23,000
1460 25,300 2057 1,265 2128 4,600 2201 12,650 2267 21,850
1461 34,500 2060 1,840 2132 40,250 2202 7,475 2268 18,400
1462 3,680 2062 1,495 2137 2,990 2203 13,800 2270 9,200
1463 59,800 2063 1,380 2138 1,725 2204 1,725 2271 4,600
1464 9,200 2064 978 2139 2,300 2205 4,025 2272 55,200
1465 18,400 2065 3,680 2140 3,680 2206 4,600 2273 3,450
1466 29,900 2066 1,610 2142 1,150 2207 6,900 2274 6,900
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2275 6,325 2337 51,750 2408 6,325 2489 12,650 3007 2,530
2276 20,700 2338 12,650 2409 8,625 2490 10,350 3008 4,025
2277 4,830 2339 1,150 2410 1,840 2491 13,800 3010 1,495
2278 51,750 2340 4,370 2411 3,220 2492 40,250 3011 1,955
2279 2,300 2341 8,625 2412 2,530 2493 23,000 3012 1,725
2280 21,850 2342 8,050 2413 9,200 2494 17,250 3013 1,840
2281 48,300 2344 40,250 2414 57,500 2495 21,850 3014 1,495
2282 3,220 2346 97,750 2415 4,830 2496 6,900 3015 1,150
2283 2,300 2347 3,680 2416 4,025 2497 12,650 3016 1,150
2284 40,250 2348 4,370 2418 2,990 2498 6,325 3017 1,380
2285 6,900 2349 43,700 2420 10,925 2499 12,650 3018 1,495
2286 3,220 2351 25,300 2421 3,220 2501 7,475 3019 9,200
2287 27,600 2352 2,530 2422 6,325 2507 3,680 3020 16,100
2288 2,990 2353 9,775 2423 3,450 2508 2,530 3021 32,200
2290 2,300 2354 4,600 2424 8,050 2509 4,600 3022 3,450
2291 2,530 2355 5,175 2426 1,610 2510 7,475 3023 1,840
2295 16,100 2356 3,680 2427 1,380 2511 8,050 3024 2,300
2296 4,600 2358 3,680 2433 1,725 2512 46,000 3025 4,600
2297 5,520 2359 36,800 2435 1,150 2514 2,990 3026 5,750
2298 3,450 2360 25,300 2436 1,380 2516 8,050 3027 4,830
2299 3,680 2361 2,760 2438 1,955 2517 1,150 3028 5,175
2300 19,550 2362 11,500 2443 1,380 2518 6,900 3029 2,185
2301 18,400 2363 4,370 2444 1,380 2519 8,050 3030 4,830
2303 11,500 2364 10,925 2446 1,840 2521 8,050 3031 1,495
2304 23,000 2365 9,775 2452 2,070 2522 4,025 3033 2,530
2305 19,550 2366 16,100 2457 1,265 2526 4,025 3035 2,070
2306 5,750 2367 1,150 2459 19,550 2527 2,530 3037 1,610
2307 5,175 2368 5,520 2460 1,150 2528 2,990 3038 2,760
2309 2,530 2369 3,450 2462 1,150 2529 5,520 3039 1,380
2310 4,600 2371 2,990 2463 1,093 2530 40,250 3040 11,500
2311 2,990 2372 2,990 2464 4,370 2531 23,000 3041 2,990
2313 4,830 2373 3,450 2465 1,495 2532 17,250 3042 3,680
2314 32,200 2375 3,680 2466 1,150 2533 5,520 3043 3,220
2315 14,950 2377 1,725 2467 1,150 2534 4,600 3044 16,100
2316 25,300 2383 13,800 2468 2,530 2535 12,650 3045 1,380
2317 2,300 2384 7,475 2469 2,760 2536 25,300 3046 1,150
2318 3,220 2385 3,680 2470 13,800 2537 40,250 3048 51,750
2319 59,800 2386 3,220 2471 2,990 2538 6,900 3049 3,450
2321 4,830 2387 5,750 2472 13,800 2539 7,475 3050 3,680
2322 16,100 2389 1,495 2473 1,150 2540 13,800 3051 8,050
2323 6,325 2391 3,450 2474 1,380 2541 21,850 3052 1,495
2324 17,250 2393 17,250 2475 9,775 2542 5,520 3053 34,500
2325 11,500 2394 4,830 2476 9,200 2543 40,250 3054 4,370
2326 11,500 2395 4,600 2477 11,500 2544 25,300 3055 18,400
2327 9,200 2397 17,250 2478 6,325 2545 7,475 3056 10,925
2328 10,350 2398 2,300 2479 18,400 2546 17,250 3057 14,950
2329 25,300 2399 10,925 2480 29,900 2547 69,000 3058 34,500
2330 9,775 2400 6,325 2481 3,450 2548 10,350 3059 34,500
2331 11,500 2401 4,830 2482 9,200 3001 2,760 3060 2,300
2332 184,000 2402 6,900 2483 3,450 3002 2,530 3061 4,025
2333 10,925 2403 2,760 2484 1,840 3003 6,900 3062 1,840
2334 40,250 2404 2,530 2485 9,200 3004 2,990 3063 2,300
2335 3,450 2405 8,625 2486 8,050 3005 2,990 3064 4,370
2336 21,850 2406 19,550 2487 13,800 3006 1,840 3065 3,680
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3066 66,700 3126 3,220 3198 4,025 3254 19,550 3322 1,150
3067 5,750 3128 18,400 3199 3,680 3255 6,900 3324 1,495
3068 4,600 3129 3,450 3200 2,990 3256 17,250 3325 2,530
3069 6,900 3130 9,775 3201 2,760 3257 18,400 3326 1,725
3070 6,900 3131 11,500 3202 7,475 3258 19,550 3327 8,625
3071 40,250 3132 4,600 3203 4,830 3259 11,500 3328 1,380
3073 2,530 3133 9,200 3204 4,025 3260 2,300 3330 18,400
3074 55,200 3134 9,775 3205 2,760 3261 7,475 3331 10,350
3075 7,475 3135 5,520 3206 3,450 3262 7,475 3332 17,250
3076 5,750 3136 6,325 3207 2,185 3264 1,495 3333 3,680
3078 3,220 3137 12,650 3208 2,990 3265 2,530 3334 4,025
3080 1,840 3138 5,520 3209 2,300 3266 2,300 3335 51,750
3081 3,450 3139 16,100 3210 1,725 3267 10,350 3336 9,200
3082 1,725 3140 27,600 3211 1,265 3269 4,025 3337 13,800
3083 29,900 3141 34,500 3212 1,495 3270 4,600 3339 1,380
3084 2,990 3142 97,750 3213 1,265 3271 8,625 3341 3,220
3085 2,185 3143 11,500 3214 1,380 3275 7,475 3342 1,725
3086 2,530 3144 27,600 3215 5,520 3276 1,150 3343 1,725
3087 2,990 3145 13,800 3216 3,220 3277 2,990 3345 7,475
3088 92,000 3148 17,250 3217 920 3278 2,760 3347 4,600
3089 11,500 3149 6,325 3218 1,380 3282 4,600 3348 5,750
3090 34,500 3150 12,650 3219 1,495 3283 207,000 3350 1,150
3091 5,175 3151 7,475 3220 2,530 3284 1,150 3351 46,000
3092 3,680 3152 9,775 3221 2,300 3285 3,680 3353 5,175
3094 4,025 3153 276,000 3222 2,070 3286 2,300 3354 9,775
3095 34,500 3154 6,325 3223 2,300 3287 7,475 3355 9,200
3096 36,800 3155 6,900 3224 2,300 3288 2,300 3356 4,370
3097 6,325 3158 4,830 3225 1,725 3289 1,265 3357 4,830
3098 2,070 3159 5,750 3226 2,185 3290 1,150 3358 4,025
3099 2,185 3162 2,530 3227 3,220 3291 27,600 3361 1,265
3100 2,530 3163 5,520 3228 9,200 3292 9,200 3362 25,300
3102 25,300 3168 2,300 3229 920 3293 2,300 3364 19,550
3103 46,000 3169 1,495 3230 1,035 3294 2,300 3371 3,680
3104 63,250 3170 920 3231 1,495 3295 1,840 3372 2,300
3105 2,760 3173 1,495 3232 1,150 3296 5,750 3373 2,990
3106 17,250 3176 2,070 3233 1,495 3297 14,950 3374 4,370
3107 3,450 3180 34,500 3234 1,150 3299 40,250 3377 14,950
3108 32,200 3181 1,495 3235 1,150 3302 12,650 3380 6,900
3109 1,840 3182 1,610 3236 1,495 3303 4,600 3381 5,520
3110 5,175 3183 1,610 3237 1,265 3304 1,955 3383 4,600
3111 69,000 3184 2,990 3238 1,265 3305 9,775 3387 2,990
3112 25,300 3185 1,380 3239 1,495 3306 1,495 3388 4,600
3113 3,680 3186 2,070 3240 11,500 3307 10,350 3389 10,350
3115 9,200 3187 1,955 3241 8,050 3308 19,550 3391 9,200
3116 4,600 3188 1,265 3242 4,025 3309 690 3392 5,520
3117 2,070 3189 1,265 3243 18,400 3310 4,600 3394 1,495
3118 1,610 3190 2,530 3244 1,495 3311 1,610 3396 1,955
3119 2,530 3191 2,300 3245 8,050 3312 17,250 3398 1,725
3120 3,220 3192 5,750 3246 20,700 3314 4,025 3399 6,900
3121 1,380 3193 5,520 3247 7,475 3315 5,175 3402 1,840
3122 2,530 3194 5,750 3248 10,925 3317 2,530 3405 920
3123 9,200 3195 9,200 3249 19,550 3318 2,300 3406 2,760
3124 29,900 3196 9,775 3250 13,800 3319 3,680 3407 1,380
3125 3,680 3197 3,680 3253 4,600 3321 1,265 3408 2,070
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3409 4,025 3483 1,265 3546 1,380 3605 3,450 3664 1,380
3410 6,900 3485 6,900 3548 748 3606 3,680 3665 2,300
3411 1,495 3487 1,150 3549 920 3607 3,680 3666 6,325
3412 1,150 3488 1,380 3550 1,265 3608 3,680 3667 1,380
3413 2,530 3489 1,265 3551 2,990 3609 3,220 3668 4,830
3416 2,760 3490 2,990 3552 3,450 3610 4,025 3669 2,530
3418 6,325 3492 2,990 3553 4,025 3611 9,200 3670 1,840
3419 1,840 3493 2,990 3554 2,300 3612 36,800 3671 6,325
3420 1,725 3494 5,750 3555 1,610 3613 3,680 3672 2,530
3421 1,610 3495 2,990 3556 4,025 3614 3,680 3673 3,680
3422 3,450 3496 4,370 3557 1,955 3615 2,300 3674 7,475
3423 10,350 3497 2,760 3560 1,725 3616 23,000 3675 9,775
3426 1,150 3498 1,725 3561 1,495 3617 18,400 3676 1,840
3428 2,070 3499 3,220 3563 18,400 3618 5,175 3677 2,070
3429 13,800 3500 8,050 3564 14,950 3619 13,800 3678 10,350
3435 1,495 3501 40,250 3565 9,775 3620 3,450 3679 4,370
3436 9,200 3502 57,500 3566 2,760 3621 4,025 3680 2,530
3437 3,450 3503 8,050 3567 6,900 3622 25,300 3681 1,840
3439 2,185 3504 9,200 3568 3,450 3623 2,760 3683 6,900
3440 1,380 3505 5,175 3569 2,760 3627 3,450 3685 10,350
3441 1,150 3506 6,900 3570 14,950 3628 3,220 3686 2,070
3442 6,325 3507 25,300 3571 2,760 3629 4,370 3687 4,600
3443 4,025 3508 8,050 3572 14,950 3630 6,900 3688 920
3445 2,875 3510 23,000 3573 4,600 3632 920 3689 920
3446 1,380 3511 13,800 3574 2,990 3633 4,025 3692 1,495
3447 1,495 3512 9,775 3575 2,300 3634 3,450 3693 1,725
3448 2,760 3513 4,600 3576 9,200 3635 3,680 3694 1,840
3449 2,530 3515 1,610 3577 2,070 3636 8,050 3695 2,300
3450 1,150 3516 2,760 3578 6,325 3637 4,600 3696 1,840
3451 2,760 3517 1,150 3579 4,600 3638 9,200 3697 1,610
3452 2,875 3519 1,610 3580 748 3639 3,450 3698 4,600
3453 1,150 3520 4,830 3581 8,050 3640 3,220 3699 9,775
3454 1,380 3521 2,990 3582 4,600 3641 3,450 3700 2,070
3455 7,475 3522 2,760 3583 43,700 3642 3,680 3702 1,840
3456 1,380 3523 5,175 3584 5,750 3643 2,300 3703 3,450
3457 1,840 3524 7,475 3585 17,250 3644 4,025 3704 27,600
3458 920 3525 6,325 3586 7,475 3645 4,830 3705 8,050
3459 920 3526 1,495 3587 4,600 3646 6,325 3706 5,750
3460 2,185 3527 1,380 3588 2,530 3647 5,520 3707 20,700
3461 2,530 3528 920 3589 12,650 3648 1,955 4001 3,220
3464 7,475 3529 2,300 3590 8,625 3649 2,300 4002 4,600
3466 1,380 3532 4,600 3592 1,093 3650 9,200 4003 3,220
3468 8,050 3533 8,625 3593 1,610 3651 2,990 4004 3,220
3470 1,495 3534 4,830 3594 1,610 3652 3,680 4005 3,220
3472 6,900 3535 23,000 3595 4,830 3654 4,370 4006 10,350
3473 1,150 3537 2,530 3596 3,220 3655 10,350 4007 10,350
3474 2,300 3538 2,990 3597 3,220 3656 4,830 4008 12,650
3475 4,600 3539 2,760 3598 2,070 3657 2,760 4012 36,800
3476 3,450 3540 1,150 3599 748 3658 1,955 4013 3,680
3477 2,530 3541 1,840 3600 11,500 3659 2,530 4014 20,700
3478 7,475 3542 2,185 3601 20,700 3660 2,300 4015 1,955
3479 13,800 3543 2,070 3602 7,475 3661 2,300 4016 27,600
3481 3,450 3544 2,760 3603 6,325 3662 51,750 4018 4,025
3482 13,800 3545 2,300 3604 1,610 3663 2,760 4019 16,100
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4020 8,625 4081 2,760 4135 8,050 4197 17,250 4253 13,800
4021 3,680 4082 920 4136 36,800 4199 12,650 4254 6,325
4022 1,380 4083 4,025 4137 3,450 4200 1,495 4255 12,650
4023 115,000 4084 4,025 4138 2,530 4201 1,725 4256 46,000
4024 18,400 4085 2,300 4139 4,830 4202 6,325 4257 3,680
4026 1,265 4086 5,175 4140 3,220 4203 12,650 4258 3,450
4027 1,955 4087 1,495 4141 4,025 4204 748 4259 23,000
4028 4,025 4088 1,610 4142 2,185 4205 1,610 4260 2,300
4030 3,450 4089 2,760 4143 2,070 4206 20,700 4261 12,650
4031 920 4090 1,265 4144 2,760 4207 2,185 4262 1,840
4032 2,300 4091 2,760 4145 1,955 4208 2,990 4263 2,990
4033 14,950 4092 3,680 4146 6,325 4209 1,150 4264 6,325
4034 9,775 4093 6,900 4147 6,325 4210 18,400 4265 25,300
4035 11,500 4094 13,800 4148 9,775 4211 1,495 4266 3,220
4036 4,830 4095 16,100 4149 3,680 4212 920 4267 7,475
4037 2,760 4096 25,300 4150 9,200 4213 2,070 4268 2,530
4038 2,185 4097 36,800 4151 5,520 4214 4,025 4269 59,800
4039 18,400 4098 36,800 4152 13,800 4215 4,830 4270 4,600
4040 9,200 4099 2,300 4153 20,700 4216 14,950 4271 1,380
4041 6,900 4100 3,450 4154 43,700 4217 12,650 4272 2,300
4042 63,250 4101 2,990 4155 32,200 4218 5,175 4273 14,950
4043 55,200 4102 4,025 4156 241,500 4219 1,725 4274 2,300
4044 1,610 4103 2,760 4157 27,600 4220 2,530 4275 2,760
4045 19,550 4104 2,185 4158 10,350 4221 1,093 4276 11,500
4047 6,900 4105 1,610 4159 3,220 4222 2,300 4277 25,300
4048 1,610 4106 1,725 4160 2,990 4223 55,200 4278 4,830
4049 16,100 4107 8,050 4161 5,750 4225 3,680 4279 27,600
4051 3,680 4108 12,650 4163 27,600 4226 19,550 4280 4,025
4052 9,200 4109 4,600 4164 1,955 4227 80,500 4281 13,800
4053 2,185 4110 3,450 4165 1,610 4228 69,000 4282 40,250
4054 575 4111 9,775 4166 575 4229 69,000 4283 3,680
4055 13,800 4112 10,350 4167 4,600 4230 80,500 4284 32,200
4057 2,185 4113 4,370 4169 3,220 4231 74,750 4285 16,100
4058 1,725 4114 3,220 4171 29,900 4232 80,500 4286 57,500
4059 46,000 4115 6,325 4174 1,150 4233 1,380 4287 7,475
4060 2,070 4116 8,050 4176 1,035 4234 6,900 4288 29,900
4061 2,990 4117 7,475 4177 5,175 4235 14,950 4289 4,600
4062 34,500 4118 5,750 4178 6,900 4236 2,760 4290 10,925
4065 1,725 4119 2,300 4179 1,840 4237 10,925 4291 20,700
4066 19,550 4120 5,520 4180 12,650 4238 5,750 4292 20,700
4067 4,830 4121 9,200 4181 13,800 4239 2,300 4293 3,220
4068 2,070 4122 6,325 4182 2,530 4240 7,475 4295 2,530
4069 23,000 4123 1,610 4183 2,185 4241 19,550 4296 29,900
4070 5,750 4124 3,220 4184 6,900 4242 4,830 4299 1,955
4071 5,520 4125 9,775 4185 115,000 4243 1,380 4300 4,370
4072 1,955 4126 5,520 4186 2,990 4244 2,300 4301 2,300
4073 92,000 4127 40,250 4187 1,495 4245 10,350 4302 1,840
4074 5,520 4128 368,000 4188 5,520 4246 4,830 4303 1,725
4075 3,450 4129 3,450 4189 3,680 4247 46,000 4304 1,840
4076 2,530 4130 1,955 4190 55,200 4248 10,925 4305 2,185
4077 2,530 4131 2,990 4193 2,760 4249 2,300 4306 1,840
4078 7,475 4132 5,520 4194 57,500 4250 4,370 4307 21,850
4079 6,325 4133 1,380 4195 1,725 4251 43,700 4308 2,070
4080 13,800 4134 1,495 4196 2,760 4252 5,175 4309 4,600
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4310 1,380 4372 3,450 4435 97,750 4507 1,380 4574 5,175
4312 2,760 4373 5,750 4436 19,550 4509 4,025 4575 3,220
4313 1,495 4374 5,750 4437 2,530 4510 7,475 4576 4,025
4314 3,450 4376 29,900 4438 8,050 4511 3,220 4577 3,450
4316 2,990 4377 14,950 4439 9,200 4512 1,955 4578 34,500
4317 3,680 4378 10,350 4440 109,250 4513 1,380 4579 1,380
4318 1,495 4379 21,850 4441 368,000 4514 3,220 4581 14,950
4319 1,380 4380 4,025 4442 2,530 4515 11,500 4583 2,530
4321 10,350 4381 5,520 4443 1,495 4516 2,760 4585 1,840
4322 6,900 4383 4,830 4444 1,150 4518 1,725 4586 748
4323 7,475 4384 14,950 4445 1,840 4519 1,093 4589 2,070
4324 17,250 4385 5,175 4446 2,300 4521 690 4590 5,175
4325 6,900 4386 3,450 4447 2,530 4522 13,800 4591 1,380
4326 4,600 4387 3,680 4448 2,530 4523 10,925 4592 2,760
4327 6,900 4388 2,760 4449 2,300 4524 2,760 4596 6,900
4328 4,370 4389 5,175 4452 43,700 4525 3,220 4598 5,520
4329 2,300 4390 9,200 4453 59,800 4526 2,185 4599 46,000
4331 2,760 4391 5,520 4454 1,955 4527 3,450 4600 920
4332 3,220 4392 8,625 4457 2,990 4530 1,150 4601 25,300
4333 2,990 4393 1,150 4458 2,070 4532 2,760 4603 8,625
4334 2,760 4394 5,175 4459 2,990 4534 1,840 4604 1,840
4335 4,025 4395 6,900 4460 16,100 4536 8,050 4605 10,925
4336 3,450 4396 4,600 4461 2,185 4537 3,450 4606 4,600
4337 3,450 4397 7,475 4463 3,220 4538 1,380 4607 5,750
4338 2,990 4398 2,185 4464 1,495 4540 10,925 4608 2,070
4339 4,600 4399 1,610 4467 2,760 4543 1,380 4609 13,800
4340 1,380 4400 2,530 4468 1,840 4545 1,495 4610 3,450
4341 4,370 4401 10,350 4469 2,990 4546 10,350 4611 6,900
4342 6,900 4403 23,000 4470 9,200 4547 5,750 4614 1,840
4343 3,680 4404 3,220 4471 2,760 4548 4,025 4615 20,700
4344 3,450 4405 8,625 4472 3,680 4550 6,900 4616 5,520
4345 27,600 4406 1,150 4473 17,250 4551 6,900 4617 16,100
4346 3,450 4407 3,680 4474 13,800 4552 4,370 4618 4,600
4347 2,530 4408 6,900 4475 16,100 4553 1,955 4619 3,680
4349 3,450 4409 6,325 4477 2,530 4554 1,840 4620 4,025
4350 3,450 4410 1,725 4478 4,830 4555 1,495 4622 5,520
4351 2,300 4411 4,830 4479 18,400 4556 1,610 4623 3,680
4352 4,600 4412 1,955 4480 920 4557 1,495 4624 2,760
4353 4,025 4413 6,325 4481 5,175 4558 1,495 4625 4,025
4354 3,450 4414 6,325 4482 1,610 4559 1,495 4628 21,850
4355 3,680 4416 5,750 4483 1,840 4560 1,380 4629 23,000
4357 5,175 4418 575 4484 40,250 4561 2,070 4630 1,495
4358 8,050 4419 18,400 4487 920 4562 1,725 4631 6,325
4359 3,450 4421 14,950 4491 13,800 4563 1,380 4632 11,500
4361 3,680 4425 2,990 4492 1,955 4564 5,175 4634 4,025
4362 4,370 4426 2,990 4494 1,495 4565 1,265 4635 3,450
4363 4,025 4427 1,725 4496 920 4566 1,725 4636 483,000
4364 3,680 4428 3,680 4497 40,250 4567 6,325 4637 1,495
4366 3,450 4429 1,265 4498 1,380 4568 16,100 4638 2,300
4367 3,450 4430 29,900 4499 6,325 4569 1,725 4639 6,900
4368 4,025 4431 27,600 4501 1,840 4570 12,650 4640 2,760
4369 12,650 4432 1,150 4502 1,150 4571 13,800 4644 3,220
4370 4,025 4433 12,650 4503 9,200 4572 6,900 4645 2,185
4371 3,680 4434 34,500 4506 9,200 4573 7,475 4646 2,300
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4647 6,900
4648 1,725
4650 1,380
4651 2,760
4652 1,725
4653 9,200
4654 2,990
4655 16,100
4656 4,830
4657 1,840
4658 4,830
4662 2,530
4664 3,220
4665 4,600
4666 2,530
4667 40,250
4671 9,775
4673 69,000
4674 17,250
4675 17,250
4676 17,250
4678 1,840
4679 2,530
4680 1,265
4681 1,150
4682 920



Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $5,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$5,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
$1,000,000 to $3,000,000 $100,000
$3,000,000 to $5,000,000 $200,000
Above $5,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $6,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$ 6,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
Above $1,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Description Notes

•  Gum
 Unmounted mint : unused with full original gum that has not been hinged.

Mint : unused with original gum that has been hinged, which may or may not have a hinge remnant (not 
necessarily described).

Unused : unused without gum, except where original gum is indicated (to indicate that the gum is of a 
lesser nature than on a mint stamp), with the following orders of magnitude (corresponding to 
the part of the stamp showing gum) for gum: much original gum – large part original gum – part 
original gum – small part original gum – traces of original gum. 

Chinese stamps before 1898 with much or large part original gum have, however, been described as 
unused (with much or large part original gum) because of conventions and can be considered mint. 

• Quality parameters
extremely fine – very fine – fine to very fine – fine – very good – good – fair – poor (in mixed lots, fine to 
very fine means the presence of both fine and items of higher grade). Quality designations in mixed lots 
are overall ones.

• Covers can be expected to have minor nicks, short edge tears, flap tears, as well as slight reduction from 
opening. Entires (folded letters) normally have one or two file folds, and common stamps on covers may 
have small faults that do not detract overly from the cover usage. These may not be described and are not 
grounds for return.

• All counts in mixed lots are approximate, whether or not so stated.

• The catalogue illustrations are an integral part of the descriptions, and no lot may be returned for details 
visible from the illustration.
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Introduction

“Do you do evaluations? By the way, do you charge for them?” Thus started the most remarkable philatelic 
“find” of my auction career. The net result was the PF Collection that you’ll see presented throughout the 
following pages. Brought to me to look at by a member of a longtime European family in Hong Kong to see 
if it was suitable for auction, it took only a few pages to be dazzled by what was in their album. While the 
collection had been stored for many years in a kitchen cabinet, only escaping to more comfortable quarters 
in the last ten years, and shows effects of the climate (as one would expect), particularly on the backs, the 
collection includes fantastic things assembled by a knowledgeable and discriminating collector. You will 
see the now fourth recorded complete pane of the 1891 Jubilee, the nicer of the two in the collection, with 
the other (and the fifth recorded) to be offered in our mid-2018 auction. The 1863-71 CC watermark set 
includes three imperforates/imprimaturs in addition to an unused 18c. with original gum and a wealth of 
unused shades. There are a number of extraordinary Queen Victoria blocks of four, highlighted by the three 
S.O. and S.D. overprints, which nicely complement the study of these issues from Philippe Orsetti. Finally, 
at the chronological end of the collection is an array of K.G.V requisition pieces both in Hong Kong and 
the Offices in China, with a number of rarely seen requisitions. 

Philippe Orsetti is a name well-known to knowledgeable Hong Kong collectors, both for the collections he 
has assembled, highlighted by his Japanese Occupation of Hong Kong - one of the finest collections of this 
subject ever assembled and which we are pleased to offer in the auction - to his studies of various Hong 
Kong subjects and his willingness to share that knowledge through the Hong Kong Study Circle website and 
articles. His work on Hong Kong Revenues for example is the definitive catalogue, and we are fortunate that 
he has given us studies from them, highlighted by the unique inverted 1891 “S.D.” postal fiscal overprint. 
Similarly, while a more esoteric subject, his painstaking efforts over the years in studying and assembling the 
Officially Sealed labels are reflected in the special section we are presenting, as well as in the catalogue he 
has produced on the Study Circle website. He has won a number of the Study Circle’s annual Wilde Cups 
for the best new discoveries that you will see noted in the descriptions, including the only known Japanese 
Occupation commercial mail from Tai Po and the 1894 earliest-recorded Officially Sealed label usage to 
the Hawaiian Islands, with a couple of his written works similarly recognised with the Society’s Webb Cups 
(for the best original research articles).

The first part of Nick Halewood’s K.G.VI exhibition collection in our April auction produced remarkable 
interest and realisations across the board at levels that we had frankly not expected. We are pleased to offer 
the final part of the collection, which continues primarily with further proofs and requisition blocks that 
complement and augment, rather than duplicate, those in the April auction. Nick, like Philippe Orsetti, has 
been a keen student and author and in fact is also the long-serving editor of the Hong Kong Study Circle’s 
Journal. 

The only recorded cover from China/Hong Kong from the 1846 wreck of the Memnon, a comprehensive 
early Amoy collection of both stamps and covers including the magnificent “D27” cover to New York that 
previously graced the Ishikawa, D’Almada and Beckeman collections, and an 1882 Macao envelope to Japan 
showing the extremely rare “Crown/Macao” double-ring datestamp of the British Post Office, along with 
Philippe Orsetti’s award-winning Japanese Occupation, highlight another good offering of postal history, 
which we have long been recognised for. Complementing this are strong sections of the Postcard Stamps 
and Postal Stationery, including important new K.G.V registered envelope discoveries as well as one of the 
ever-popular used 3c. on 16c. postcards with the short T variety sent from Shanghai (in the Treaty Ports 
section).

                                        Robert
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Early Mail

The Only RecORded cOveR fROm china fROm The WReck Of The memnOn

4001
1843 (21 Apr.) entire letter from G.W.E. Lloyd aboard the H.M.S. Cornwallis, Hong Kong to his father in Thirsk, Yorkshire, England, 
showing “India” oval h.s. in red of Bombay, carried from there by the ill-fated East India Co. steamer Memnon that wrecked off the 
East African coast at Cape Guardafui en route to Suez, subsequently recovered and delivered through the mails showing on reverse 
London transit (5.1.43) and “Thirsk” double-arc arrival d.s. (6.1), rated “1/-”, endorsed in manuscript on reverse “Saved from the 
wreck of the ‘Memnon’”, some faint staining from its immersion in the sea, extremely rare and important cover from this wreck and an 
important early exhibition item.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000 

The only recorded cover from China/Hong Kong from the wreck of the Memnon and one of only three items recorded from all 
origins from this early wreck. 

This letter was written in Hong Kong from the H.M.S. Cornwallis, on which the Treaty of Nanking, formally ending the First Opium War, had 
been signed. From Hong Kong, it was sent to India by the steamer Phlegethon (departed Hong Kong 6 May for Calcutta) or possibly the following 
steamer Vixen (departed Hong Kong 5 June), arriving in Bombay in time to catch the 19 July departure of the Memnon. The Memnon was wrecked 
in heavy weather off the East African coast at Cape Guardafui on 1 August. Mail subsequently recovered from the wreck was not delivered in the 
U.K. until the following January from this and another extant letter from the wreck. A fourth item purportedly from this wreck and mentioned in 
Hopkins, which also originated in Hong Kong and bears a dubious label with a legend in manuscript “From the Wreck of the Memnon” (which was 
not the practice in this early period), has been discredited. 
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4002
Embossed seal of the Colony in black and white on thick card 
(84 x 84mm.), from the Reign of King George V, very fine. 
From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4003
1862 (26 July) entire letter from Hong Kong to Marseille 
(arrival c.d.s.) showing “GB/1F 62 4/10c” accountancy h.s. in 
blue, with “Hong Kong/C” origin c.d.s. in blue on reverse, 
handstruck “9” (décimes) charge, some cover bleaching, very 
good usage.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4004
1862 (1 Dec.) entire to St. Etienne, France (11.2.63) “via 
Marseille” (10.2) showing “Paid” framed h.s. in red and “Hong 
Kong/C” despatch c.d.s. (19.12) on reverse, rated “1/4” (over 
“1/8”), very fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4005
1863 (11 July) entire from Hong Kong to Reims, France (27.8) 
“voie de Marseille” (27?.8 c.d.s.) showing very fine “GB/1F 62 
4/10c” accountancy h.s. in black, with “Wm. Pustau & Co./
Hong Kong” blue sender’s h.s. adjacent and “Hong Kong/C” 
origin c.d.s. on reverse (just across the join), handstruck “18” 
(décimes) charge, fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4006
1863 (22 July) entire from Sydney to Hong Kong (8.9) “(per) 
Bombay” bearing New South Wales Corbould 6d. pair, tied 
by “Sydney/N.S.W.” duplex, with “Hong Kong/C” arrival 
c.d.s. (post-adhesive c.d.s. with hyphen between Hong and 
Kong; Webb figure 19, type A) in blue (the earliest recorded 
example in this colour), left adhesive with straight edge, corner 
fault on other, splitting along folds as customary for this 
correspondence. Carried on the P&O Bombay to Galle and 
Emeu from Galle to Hong Kong, which left Galle on 21 July. 
Emeu’s shaft broke on 3 Aug., and she was forced to set sail and 
was ultimately towed to Hong Kong by Pekin, arriving three 
days late. Ex Lee Scamp.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4007
1865 (14 Oct.) entire to Amsterdam (28.11) “via Marseille” 
(26.11) showing very fine “GB/1F 62 4/10c” accountancy h.s. 
in blue, with “Bourjau, Hübenner & Co./Hong Kong” sender’s 
h.s. adjacent and on reverse blue “Hong Kong/C” (15.11) 
origin and Amsterdam arrival c.d.s. (both across the join), 
rated “55”, fine, an unusual destination for this accountancy 
handstamp. From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

See lots 4817-4819 in “Shanghai” under Treat Ports for additional 
Anglo-French accountancy markings usages, including a rare “1F 
80c.” printed matter usage.

4002
4006

4003

4005

4004

4007
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Issued Stamps

4012
1863-71 watermark crown CC 30c. vermilion imperforate, 
often referred to as an imprimatur, good to large margins, 
unused with small part original gum (hinge remnants), light 
horizontal bend/wrinkle, tiny mark at right noted for accuracy, 
fine appearance, very scarce. From the PF Collection. S.G. 15P.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 

Ex 4008
4008
Queen Victoria : 1862-63 no watermark 2c. to 96c., unused 
or mint, good colours and overall fine appearance, 12c. and 
48c. reperforated, some small faults on others, an attractive 
appearing set of this difficult issue. S.G. 1-7 cat. £11,050.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Ex 4009
4009
1862-63 no watermark 2c. to 96c., each neatly cancelled by 
near-complete “B62” in blue (18c. in black and 96c. only a bit 
unclear), 24c. also showing part New York red arrival c.d.s., 
fine to very fine and fresh select examples. S.G. 1-7 cat. £1415.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4010
4010
1863-71 watermark crown CC 18c. lilac imperforate, often 
referred to as an imprimatur, good to large margins, unused 
with evenly aged part original gum (hinge remnants), good 
colour, fine appearance, rare. From the PF Collection. S.G. 13P.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

4011
4011
1863-71 watermark crown CC 24c. green imperforate, often 
referred to as an imprimatur, good to just touching (at lower 
right) margins, unused with evenly aged original gum showing 
characteristic streakiness (hinge remnants), good colour, light 
overall ageing, fine appearance, rare. From the PF Collection. 
S.G. 14P.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

4012

Ex 4013

4013
1863-71 2c. to 96c. imperf. plate proofs on thin glazed card 
overprinted “Cancelled” complete set of nine in blocks of four, 
usual light tone spots on reverse in places, generally fine to very 
fine and fresh.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4014 4015

4014
1863-71 watermark crown CC perf. 12½ 4c. slate, boldly 
cancelled “S1” in blue, rich colour and nearly perfectly centred, 
very fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 9f, Z773a cat. 
£275.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4015
1863-71 watermark crown CC perf. 12½ 4c. slate, boldly 
cancelled “B62”, brilliant rich colour, showing unpunched out 
chads at top, faint vertical crease, very fine appearance. S.G. 9f, 
Z773a cat. £275.

HK$ 600 - 800
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4016
1863-71 watermark crown CC perf. 12½ 4c. slate (2) showing 
the more common deeper shade as well as the lighter shade, 
each neatly cancelled “B62”, bright colours and fresh, well 
centred, the deep shade with minor small faint corner crease, 
otherwise very fine, a nice pair showing both shades of the perf. 
12½. S.G. 9f, Z773a cat. £275.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4017
1863-71 watermark crown CC perf. 12½ 4c. slate, variety 
watermark inverted, neatly cancelled “B62”, rich colour, well 
centred, very fine. S.G. 9fw, Z773a var. cat. £900.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4018
1863-71 watermark crown CC 8c. orange, variety watermark 
inverted, neatly cancelled “B62”, pastel colour, fine to very 
fine, scarce. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 11w cat 
£325.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4021
1863-71 watermark crown CC 30c. mauve, variety “GKON” 
damaged at foot, centrally cancelled “B62” (leaving the variety 
clear), bright colour, some light age spots and short faint 
wrinkle, otherwise fine. S.G. 16a cat. £600.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4022
1863-71 watermark crown CC 48c. pale rose, unused with 
part original brownish gum showing characteristic streakiness, 
hinge remnants, good colour, fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 
17 cat £1500.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4023
1863-71 watermark crown CC 48c. rose-carmine, unused with 
lightly aged part original gum showing characteristic streakiness 
that has slightly dried into the paper, hinge remnants, strong 
colour, short corner perf. at lower left and couple short perfs. 
at upper left, fine appearing original gum example. From the PF 
Collection. S.G. 17a cat £950.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4024
1863-71 watermark crown CC 48c. rose-carmine, a later shade 
with whiter non-streaky gum, brilliant colour, very fine and 
fresh mint (hinge remnant and couple tiny paper adherences 
on reverse). From the PF Collection. S.G. 17a cat £950.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4025
1863-71 watermark crown CC 96c. olive-bistre cancelled “B62” 
in blue, unusually showing parts of frame line and design at 
extreme right not having printed out (particularly at lower 
right corner), rich colour, fine to very fine. S.G. 18 cat. £750.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4026
1863-71 watermark crown CC 96c. olive-bistre cancelled 
“B62” in blue, good colour, reperforated at right, very good 
appearance. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 18 cat. 
£750.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4027
1863-71 watermark crown CC 96c. olive-bistre cancelled “62B” 
in blue, rich colour and well centred, trivial tiny corner perf. 
crease, very fine. Philatelic Foundation certificate (1998). S.G. 
18.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4019

4019
1863-71 watermark crown CC 18c. lilac, unused with aged 
part original gum that exhibits the characteristic streakiness 
(paper adherences at top on reverse), pastel colour with good 
impression and light overall yellowing, very good and very 
elusive sound unused example of this rarity with original gum. 
From the PF Collection. S.G. 13 cat. £7000.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

4020
1863-71 watermark crown CC 30c. vermilion, unused with part 
original gum lightly uniformly yellowed gum (hinge remnants), 
very good sound scarce example of the early shade with original 
gum. From the PF Collection. S.G. 15 cat £1000.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

402740264025402440234022

40214020401840174016
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4028
1863-71 watermark crown CC 96c. brownish grey, mint with 
faintly yellowed large part original gum, fine to very fine and 
fresh with bright colour. S.G. 19 cat. £1500. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000
 
4029
1863-71 watermark crown CC 96c. brownish grey, unused with 
part original gum showing characteristic streakiness, hinge 
remnants, fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 19 cat. £1500.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4030
1863-71 watermark crown CC 96c. brownish grey, mint with 
large part whiter non-streaky gum, hinge remnants, inclusion 
at right resulting in small stain and tiny corner perf. crease 
outside the design at lower left, fine appearance. From the PF 
Collection. S.G. 19 cat. £1500.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4033
1876-77 16c. on 18c. lilac, showing breaks in the bill of the “1”, 
mint with large part faintly yellowed original gum just showing 
traces of characteristic streakiness (paper hinge remnant), rich 
colour, few small rust traces on reverse and trivial tiny corner 
perf. crease noted for accuracy, fine to very fine, a nice example 
of this difficult mint stamp. S.G. 20 cat. £2250.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 

403040294028

4031

4031
1863-71 watermark crown CC 96c. brownish grey, variety 
watermark inverted, vertical pair, cancelled “B62”, small scuff 
at upper left, otherwise very good, a scarce multiple of the 
watermark variety. From the PF Collection. S.G. 19w cat. £400.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Ex 4032

4032
1863-71 watermark crown CC 2c. to 96c. basic set (less 18c. 
and 96c. olive-bistre), unused or mint, faults including 48c. 
reperforated at right and 96c. vertical crease, nevertheless an 
overall fine appearing set with a number of sound examples (10 
stamps). S.G. 8-12, 14-17a, 19.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

4033

4034

4034
1876-77 16c. on 18c. lilac, variety right serif of “1” truncated 
and break in bill, unused with part toned original gum that 
shows the characteristic streakiness and light overall ageing, 
hinge remnants and few adherences on reverse, very good. 
From the PF Collection. S.G. 20 cat. £2250.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4035

4035
1876-77 16c. on 18c. lilac, variety space between “c” and 
“e” of cents (Gurevitch O7), mint with large part to much 
original gum, fresh with good colour, a very fine example of 
this extremely rare variety and believed the only mint example 
known. B.P.A. certificate as normal (2017). S.G. 20 var. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000 
 
Another example of this variety is recorded, a used copy with the wing 
margin at right removed, originally in the collection of the discoverer of 
this variety Patrick Pearson and currently in Air Commodore Richard 
Gurevitch’s exhibition collection. According to Messrs. Pearson and 
Gurevitch, the type became loose in an intermediate setting resulting 
in the space between the “c” and the “e” prior to the setting becoming 
fixed with the space between the “n” and “t” variety.
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4036
1876-77 16c. on 18c. lilac, variety surcharge dramatically 
shifted (misplaced) to top, boldly cancelled “S1” in black, tiny 
pulled perf. at foot, fine appearance, scarce variety. S.G. 20 var.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4037
1876-77 28c. on 30c. mauve, good colour, unused (regummed), 
fine to very fine appearance. S.G. 21 cat. £1500.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 
 
4038
1876-77 28c. on 30c. mauve, unused with original gum that 
has partly dried into the paper, hinge remnants, fine. From the 
PF Collection. S.G. 21 cat. £1500. 

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4039
1876-77 28c. on 30c. mauve, variety surcharge dramatically 
misplaced to upper left, cancelled “B62” in blue, toned and 
small faults, an unusual variety we have not seen before. From 
the PF Collection. S.G. 21 var. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4040
1877 16c. yellow, mint with part to large part slightly disturbed 
original gum, fresh with brilliant colour, light gum crease at 
right, fine to very fine. S.G. 22 cat. £2000.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
 

4042
1880 10c. on 12c. blue, unused with toned gum that has partly 
dried into the paper, hinge remnants, very good. From the PF 
Collection. S.G. 25a cat. £1700.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4043
1880 watermark crown CC 48c. mint with large part original 
gum, fresh with rich colour, small faults, fine appearance. S.G. 
31 cat. £1500.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4044
1880 watermark crown CC 48c. unused with part original 
gum, tiny corner perf. crease, very good. From the PF Collection. 
S.G. 31 cat. £1500.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,500 

4045
1880 10c. on 12c. pale blue vertical strip of three, cancelled 
“B62”, together with 1882-96 watermark crown CA 30c. 
grey-green vertical strip of four cancelled by “Amoy/C” c.d.s. 
(1.11.98), light to moderate ageing principally on reverse, very 
good to fine, scarce used multiples. S.G. 25, 39a (Z38).

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4046
1882-96 watermark crown CA 10c. purple on red and 30c. 
grey-green “Specimen” set of two, mint, bright colours, 30c. 
lightly aged gum with few foxed perfs. (mainly on reverse), 
otherwise fine to very fine; also included is unused 1900-01 4c. 
“Specimen”. S.G. 38s, 39as, 57s cat. £520.

HK$ 800 - 1,000 

4047
1882-96 watermark crown CA 10c. purple on red and 30c. 
grey-green “Specimen” set of two, mint, 10c. few shortish perfs. 
and 30c. hinge remnant and few glazed perf. tips on reverse, 
very good to fine. S.G. 38s, 39as cat. £400.

HK$ 700 - 900
Ex 4041

4041
1880 5c. on 8c. to 10c. on 24c. set of five, plus 10c. on 12c. blue 
shade, unused (regummed) or mint, few small faults and 10c. 
on 12c. blue small repair, 10c. on 16c. lightly toned, otherwise 
overall fresh and fine appearance. S.G. 23-27, 25a cat. £10,400.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

Ex 4047Ex 4046404440434042
Ex 4045

40404039403840374036
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4048
1882-96 watermark crown CA 30c. grey-green “Specimen”, 
variety broken “M” in Specimen ([41] of the Specimen forme 
of 60), rich colour, fine to very fine and fresh mint (tiny paper 
hinge remnant noted for accuracy). S.G. 39as var.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4049
1882-96 watermark crown CA 10c. dull mauve, unused with 
crackly evenly toned large part to large part original gum, hinge 
remnants, brilliant colour, fine, scarce in this condition. From 
the PF Collection. S.G. 36 cat. £1000.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4054
1882-96 watermark crown CA 30c. grey-green, block of 6 with 
full original gum (unmounted mint except for one stamp), 
strong deep colour, perfectly centred, block folded once, 
customary light even gum yellowing with a few faint age spots, 
faint horizontal crease, very fine, a very nice multiple. Ex 
Admiral Dyer (originally a block of nine). SG 39a cat. £660.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

40494048

40514050

4050
1882-96 watermark crown CA 10c. deep blue-green, unused 
with large part original gum, rich colour, small gum thin at 
upper right, very fine appearance, an attractive example of this 
scarce and underrated stamp. S.G. 37 cat. £1800.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000
 
4051
1882-96 watermark crown CA 10c. deep blue-green, unused 
with part evenly lightly toned (yellowed) original gum, hinge 
remnant, good colour and well centred, fine. From the PF 
Collection. S.G. 37 cat. £1800.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4052

4052
1882-96 watermark crown CA 10c. green, variety watermark 
inverted, cancelled by “Hong Kong/A” c.d.s. (9.6.87), small 
faults, very fine appearance, scarce. S.G. 37aw cat. £750.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

4053
1882-96 watermark crown CA 10c. purple on red marginal 
block of four, very fine and fresh mint (bottom pair unmounted 
mint with some backing paper traces), some trivial natural 
corner creasing in sheet margin. S.G. 38 cat. £180.

HK$ 600 - 800

4054

40574056Ex 4055

4055
1885 20c. on 30c. to $1 on 96c. set of three, unused with 
part to large part brownish original gum that has partly dried 
into the paper (hinge remnants), good colours, 50c. gum loss/
shallow thinning, others some minor paper adherences on 
reverse, good to fine, a scarce set with original gum. From the 
PF Collection. S.G. 40-42 cat. £1350.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4056
1885 50c. on 48c. yellowish brown, variety large “0” in 50 (NE 
[36]; Gurevitch O2), very fine and fresh mint. S.G. 41 var.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4057
1885 50c. on 48c. yellowish brown, variety watermark inverted, 
fine to very fine used. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 
41w cat. £550.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4053
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4058
1885 $1 on 96c. grey-olive, mint with large part to much 
original faintly yellowed gum (some glazing at the hinging), 
rich colour, fine, a difficult stamp with original gum. S.G. 42 
cat. £750.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4064
1891 7c. on 10c. and 14c. on 30c. surcharges used selection 
with a few varieties, including antique “t” [1] on each, 7c. short 
“t” and break in “e” (2) and 14c. bottom right serif of “1” 
broken off, fine to very fine (12).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4058

40604059

4059
1891 7c. on 10c. green, variety surcharge double with second 
overprint displaced to the southwest, cancelled “B62”, very 
fine. B.P.A. (1933) and R.P.S. (2005) certificates. S.G. 43b cat. 
£1300.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4060
1891 7c. on 10c. green, variety surcharge radically misplaced to 
top, very fine used, an unusual surcharge misplacement variety 
we have not previously seen. S.G. 43 var.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4061 4062

4061
1891 14c. on 30c. mauve horizontal pair, the left stamp variety 
antique “t” [1], unused with part faintly yellowish original 
gum, tiny inclusion on the normal stamp (not visible on 
face) resulting in small rust spot on reverse, fine. From the PF 
Collection. S.G. 44a cat. £2950.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4062
1891 14c. on 30c. mauve, variety antique “t” [1], cancelled by 
“Hankow/*” c.d.s., rich colour, light corner crease at upper 
right, otherwise fine to very fine. S.G. 44a, Z462 var.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4063
1891 7c. on 10c. and 14c. on 30c. surcharges mint and used 
selection, including mint basic set and 14c. small “t” and used 
7c. antique “t”, good to fine (5). S.G. 44/45.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

Ex 4064Ex 4063

Ex 40664065

4065
1891 20c. on 30c. grey-green “Specimen”, variety broken “M” 
in Specimen ([41] of the Specimen forme of 60), rich colour, 
fine to very fine mint with part original gum. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. S.G. 45s var.

HK$ 800 - 1,000 

4066
1891 20c. on 30c. to $1 on 96c. set of three mint or unused 
($1 on 96c. redistributed gum), bright colours, $1 on 96c. 
faint corner bend, otherwise fine to very fine. S.G. 45a-47 cat. 
£1210.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 4067

4067
1891 20c. on 30c. to $1 on 96c. set of three, unused with gum 
that has partly dried into the paper, hinge remnants, very good 
to fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 45a-47 cat. £1210.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 4068

4068
1891 20c. on 30c. to $1 on 96c. set of three, used, 20c. 
customary fugitive-ink lightened colour, otherwise fine to very 
fine. S.G. 45a-47 cat. £825.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
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4069
1891 $1 on 96c. purple on red, centrally cancelled by 
“Shanghae/C” c.d.s. (18.4.91), very fine. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. S.G. 47, Z807c cat. £400.

HK$ 700 - 900

4070
1891 20c. on 30c. to $1 on 96c. with additional Chinese 
character surcharge set of three, mint or unused with part 
original gum ($1), bright colours, 20c. few rust spots on reverse 
and 50c. small faults, good to fine; also included is an unused 
20c. with customary fugitive-ink lightened colour. S.G. 48a-50 
cat. £572.

HK$ 800 - 1,000 

4071
1891 20c. on 30c. grey-green with additional Chinese character 
surcharge, variety character double, one inverted, unused with 
gum that has dried into the paper, good colour, tiny hinge 
thinning, fine appearance. From the PF Collection. S.G. 48a var; 
Yang 45d.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4074
1891 50c. on 48c. dull purple with additional Chinese 
character surcharge, variety characters double, unused with 
lightly yellowed part original gum, hinge remnant and tiny gum 
thin, very fine appearance. From the PF Collection. S.G. 49 var; 
Yang 46b.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4075
1891 50c. on 48c. dull purple with additional Chinese 
character surcharge, variety additional ink/character at top 
(small Chinese 20c.?), unused with lightly aged gum that has 
dried into the paper, fine appearance, a most unusual variety. 
From the PF Collection. S.G. 49 var.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

1891 (22 Jan.) 50th Anniversary of the Colony

4071Ex 40704069

4072
4072
1891 20c. on 30c. grey-green with additional Chinese character 
surcharge, variety surcharge misplaced to upper left, used, 
lightened colour and couple small corner creases at upper 
right, good appearance for this unusual variety. S.G. 48a var.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4073
4073
1891 20c. on 30c. grey-green with additional Chinese character 
surcharge marginal block of four with each horizontal pair 
showing variety character omitted in pair with normal, unused 
with part original gum (bottom pair is unmounted), rich 
colour, upper right stamp small gum loss area resulting in 
shallowest thinning, fine and rare block. From the PF Collection. 
S.G. 48a var; Yang 45f.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

40754074

407840774076

4076
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine showing nicked “B” in Jubilee (2nd 
to 6th printings [3]), mint, good colour, faintly aged gum, fine 
to very fine. S.G. 51 cat. £475.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4077
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine showing defective “Ho” and printing 
dash between “8” and “4” (3rd printing [5]), unused with 
evenly lightly aged gum that has partly dried into the paper, 
well centred, hinge remnants, couple tiny corner perf. creases, 
very good example of this stamp. From the PF Collection. S.G. 
51 cat. £475.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4078
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine showing defective “Ho” ([5] probably 
3rd printing), unused with evenly lightly aged gum that has 
partly dried into the paper, rich colour and well centred, hinge 
remnants, fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 51 cat. £475.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Although this example does not have the non-constant printing dash 
between the 8 and 4 associated with the 3rd printing, the extent of 
the damage to the Ho leads us to still ascribe the stamp to the 3rd 
printing. It could though be from the 2nd printing, which also showed 
the defective “Ho”.
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4079
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine showing broken “H” and beveled 
“L” [9], unused with faintly yellowed original gum that has 
fractionally dried into the paper, good colour, hinge remnants, 
trivial thinned perf. tip at top, very good to fine. From the PF 
Collection. S.G. 51 cat. £475.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4080
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine showing flat “8” in 1841 (at upper 
left) [10], cancelled by first day c.d.s. (22.1), very fine. S.G. 51 
cat. £130.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4081
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine showing nicked “B” (2nd to 6th 
printings [3]), cancelled “B62”, very fine (tiny faint h.s. on 
reverse). S.G. 51 cat. £130.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4082
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine showing nicked “J” and gap in “o” of 
Kong (2nd to 6th printings [8]), cancelled by c.d.s. (24.1.91), 
very fine. S.G. 51 cat. £130.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4083
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine (2), one variety broken “1” in 1891 
(5th and 6th printings [7]) unused (regummed), sound, and the 
other nicked “J” and gap in “o” of Kong (2nd to 6th printings 
[8]) mint (hinge remnants), light horizontal crease, few faintly 
yellowed perf. tips on reverse, both fresh, fine to very fine 
appearance. S.G. 51, 51c.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4084
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine vertical pair, the top stamp showing 
broken “H” (at foot) [9] and non-constant dramatic major 
break in “B” at left, and the bottom stamp nicked “B” (2nd 
to 6th printings [3]), unused with gum that has dried into the 
paper, the bottom stamp with small adherence at upper left 
and thin, the top stamp sound with few tiny paper adherences 
on reverse and hinge remnant. From the PF Collection. S.G. 51 
cat. £950.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4085
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine, variety short “J” in Jubilee (4th to 6th 
printings [6]), very fine used. S.G. 51a cat. £200.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4086
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine, variety short “U” in Jubilee (2nd 
to 6th printings [1]), this example apparently from the 2nd 
printing (because of the size/non-existence of the crack in “8” 
in 1841), cancelled “B62”, fine to very fine. S.G. 51b cat. £200.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4087
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine, variety short “U” in Jubilee (2nd to 
6th printings [1]), this example apparently from the 2nd or 3rd 
printing (because of the rather small crack in “8” in 1841), 
cancelled “B62”, fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 51b cat. 
£200.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4088
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine, variety broken “1” in 1891 (5th and 
6th printings [7], cancelled by almost complete first day c.d.s. 
(22.1), hinge remnants, fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 51c 
cat. £300.

HK$ 800 - 1,000 

4089

4089
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine block of four (5th or 6th printing [1-
2/7-8]), the upper left stamp short “U” variety and the lower 
left broken “1”, unused with evenly lightly aged original gum 
that has partly dried into the paper, hinge remnant in upper 
pair, overall fine to very fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 
51/51b/51c cat. £2700+.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4088408740864083

408540824081

4084

40804079
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4090
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine, variety tall narrow “K” in Kong (1st 
printing [3]), cancelled by c.d.s. (18.2.91), fine to very fine. 
S.G. 51d cat. £475.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4093
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine irregular marginal block of 19 from 
the 1st printing [3-4/6-7], with five stamps in the left column 
showing tall narrow “K” in Kong variety, unused with evenly 
lightly toned original gum that has partly dried into the paper, 
folded with some reinforced perf. splitting, deep colour, thins 
affecting four stamps and paper adherence on reverse on 
couple others, few small ink spots with light corner crease at 
upper right (affecting one stamp), a rare and desirable unused 
large multiple. From the PF Collection. S.G. 51/51d.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

4090

4091

4091
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine, variety space between “o” and “n” of 
Hong (6th printing [5]), cancelled by first day c.d.s. (22.1), tiny 
paper adherence on reverse and hinge remnant, fine. From the 
PF Collection. S.G. 51f cat. £750.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4092

4092
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine, variety overprint shifted downwards, 
showing the nicked “I” [11], cancelled by “Hong Kong/B” 
c.d.s. (30.8.93), few trimmed perfs. and rounded corner, short 
puncture, a collectable example of this great rarity. From the PF 
Collection. S.G. 51 var.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000

It is believed that only a single setting of 12 was overprinted with 
this error. The example illustrated in the Gurevitch treatise (from 
the Ishikawa collection and which is also damaged) also shows an 
30.8.1893 postal c.d.s. The error should not be confused with the 
similar variety overprint shifted upwards, examples of which show the 
22 Jan. c.t.o. c.d.s. and which would tend to have a much higher 
survival rate than a variety that was postally used.

4093
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4094
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine, irregular block of 35 from the 6th printing from the lower right of the sheet with complete margin at foot 
with plate number, the fourth stamp in every other row showing the space between “o” and “n” of Hong major variety (6th printing 
[5]), cancelled by first day c.d.s., light uniform ageing on reverse, middle stamp extreme right sealed tear and small corner fault, 
thins (and associated creasing) in two of the sheet margin panels at right and faintest corner crease in sheet margin at edge noted for 
accuracy, a very fine and very rare large multiple. From the PF Collection. S.G. 51/51f.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000
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The magnificenT cOmpleTe pane Of The 1891 Jubilee 2c.

4095
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine, complete pane of 60 from the 3rd printing from the upper right of the sheet with margins at top and left, 
showing the major short U variety [1] in each setting of 12, along with the stroke between the “8” and “4” [4] definitively ascribing 
the sheet to this printing, cancelled by first day c.d.s., customary light uniform ageing on reverse, inconsequential light vertical fold 
in margin at top from where folded vertically along central perfs. and slightest buckling in central horizontal row of perfs. noted for 
accuracy, a magnificent very fine complete pane and certainly one of the two finest known Jubilee panes of the five (all used) now 
recorded. From the PF Collection. S.G. 51.

HK$ 250,000 - 300,000

In our last auction, we listed three complete Jubilee panes, the largest known multiple of the issue: (i) the “K. Ashleigh” collection 5th printing pane 
(ex D’Almada) then offered, (ii) the 3rd printing pane (ex Ishikawa and Richard Chan) missing the bottom and left margins, and (iii) the extensively 
damaged pane from the 5th printing that had been in Dr. Chan Shiu-Hon’s collection. Unbeknownst to us at the time and contemporary records of 
complete panes, the PF Collection contained two additional complete panes, the nicer (from the 3rd printing) offered above and an example from the 
2nd printing (from the lower right of the sheet with margins on all four sides) that will be offered in our next auction and has scuffs in a few stamps. 
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The RemaRkable 1891 Jubilee 2c. cOveR WiTh TWO examples Of The shORT J

4096
1891 (24 Jan.) local envelope to East Point bearing 1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine vertical pairs (2) each showing short “J” in Jubilee variety 
(4th to 6th printings [6]) in top stamp and bottom stamp showing thin bent “E” in second E of Jubilee ([12]), tied “B62” with “Hong 
Kong/B” c.d.s. adjacent, some minor light age spots and tiny part of backflap missing, fine and very rare with two pairs of the variety. 
S.G. 51/51a.

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

4097
Treaty Ports : 1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine, showing nicked “J” 
and gap in “o” of Kong (2nd to 6th printings [8]), cancelled 
by complete “A/Amoy” c.d.s. (16.2.92), couple tiny thinnings, 
fine appearance, scarce. From the PF Collection. S.G. 51 cat. 
£1100 (for use in Amoy).

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4098
1891 Jubilee 2c. carmine (2) used on piece, the left example 
showing nicked J and nick in “o” of Kong ([8] probably 
1st printing) and right Flat “8” in 1841 ([10]), cancelled by 
“Shanghai/C” c.d.s. (15?.5.00), small barely visible scuff on 
right stamp, otherwise fine to very fine, albeit late usage. From 
the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 51.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4099
1898 $1 on 96c. with additional Chinese character surcharge 
(4) range of shades from black to grey-black, mint, fresh, one 
with uniformly lightly evenly yellowed gum and a second with 
some offset on reverse, fine to very fine. S.G. 52, 52a cat. £825.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4100
1898 $1 on 96c. black with additional Chinese character 
surcharge, variety characters double, unused with gum that has 
dried into the paper, light toning at foot and small faults, fine 
appearance. From the PF Collection. S.G. 52 var; Yang 51b. 

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4101
1898 $1 on 96c. black with additional Chinese character 
surcharge, showing slightly blunted tip to the bill of the Arabic 
“1” and the top Chinese characters shifting rightwards, unused 
with gum that has dried into the paper, hinge remnants, fine, 
unusual. From the PF Collection. S.G. 52 var.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4102
1898 $1 on 96c. grey-black with additional Chinese character 
surcharge, variety additional character at top (small Chinese 
20c.?), unused with gum that has dried into the paper, toned, 
tear at foot and paper adherence on most of reverse, good 
appearance, a most unusual variety. From the PF Collection. S.G. 
52a var.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4097 410241014100Ex 40994098

4096
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4103
1898 $1 on 96c. black with additional Chinese character 
surcharge block of four, mint (bottom pair unmounted), deep 
colour and fresh appearance, lightly yellowed gum with couple 
tiny rust spots on reverse in lower pair, fine to very fine. Ex 
Richard C.K. Chan. S.G. 52 cat. £900+.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4109
1898 $1 on 96c. grey-black (brownish grey shade), unused with 
gum that has dried into the paper, hinge remnant and faint 
bend noted for accuracy, fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 53a 
cat. £2750.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4103

410641054104

4104
1898 $1 on 96c. black, unused (regummed), sound, very fine 
and fresh appearance. S.G. 53 cat. £3250.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4105
1898 $1 on 96c. grey-black overprinted “Specimen”, very fine 
and fresh mint. S.G. 53as cat. £600.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4106
1898 $1 on 96c. grey-black, mint, fractionally yellowed gum 
and tiny black offset on few perf. tips on reverse at top, fine to 
very fine. S.G. 53a cat. £2750.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4107
1898 $1 on 96c. grey-black (brownish grey shade), showing 
small void oval at top of “A” of Dollar, fine to very fine and 
fresh mint with part original gum. S.G. 53a cat. £2750.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4108
1898 $1 on 96c. grey-black (brownish grey shade), unused with 
gum that has dried into the paper, fresh appearance, hinge 
remnant, fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 53a cat. £2750.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

410941084107

4110

4110
1898 $1 on 96c. grey-black vertical pair with interpanneau 
margin at left, mint with gum that has very fractionally dried 
into the paper (bottom stamp unmounted), fresh, very fine, 
inconsequential single faintly rusted perf. tip on reverse at 
extreme upper left corner (interpanneau margin) noted for 
accuracy, a very attractive pair. S.G. 53a cat. £5500.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4111

4111
1898 $1 on 96c. grey-black block of four, unused with faintly 
aged gum that has dried into the paper, rich colour, hinge 
remnant in upper pair and couple tiny thins in upper left 
stamp, fine and scarce block. From the PF Collection. S.G. 53a 
cat. £11,000.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

4112
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green showing short top bar of “E” and 
cut left leg of “N” (3rd printing [7]), very good unused with 
toned gum that shows through to the front; also included is 
fine to very fine 10c. on 30c. grey-green with additional Chinese 
characters mint block of four (two stamps unmounted) with 
good colour and generally lightly toned gum. S.G. 54, 55.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200
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4113
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green showing short top bar of “E” and 
cut left leg of “N” (3rd printing [7]) on piece, tied by complete 
“Hong Kong” c.d.s. (26.5.98), very fine. R.P.S. certificate 
(2007). S.G. 54 cat. £1200.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4114
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green showing “T” with short right arm 
and dots to left of CEN (5th printing [5]), cancelled by “Hong 
Kong” c.d.s. (29.10.98), strong colour, ink spot on perf. tip at 
top and few tiny faint yellow spots (mainly on reverse), fine. 
From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 54 cat. £1200.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4115
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green, cancelled by “Shanghai” c.d.s. 
(2.8.99), brilliant colour, some short edge creasing, fine, scarce 
usage in Shanghai. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 54 
cat. £1200.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4116
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green showing wider space between 1 
and 0, used, lightened colour, small scuff and tiny pinhole, 
an unusual variety apparently not from the positions normally 
associated with the widely spaced “10”. From the PF Collection. 
S.G. 54 var.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4118
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with additional Chinese 
characters, variety figures “10” widely spaced (Mark Ia, approx. 
1.2mm.; 1st printing [12]), very fine and fresh mint (hinge 
remnant). S.G. 55 var. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4119
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with additional Chinese 
characters, variety figures “10” widely spaced (Mark III, approx. 
1.2mm.; late 5th printing [10]), mint, fresh, few foxed perfs. 
mainly on reverse, otherwise fine to very fine. S.G. 55 var. 

HK$ 600 - 800

4120
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with additional Chinese 
characters, variety figures “10” widely spaced (Mark Ia, approx. 
1.2mm.; 1st printing [12]), used, good colour, hinge remnants, 
some trivial rust on reverse, fine. S.G. 55 var. 

HK$ 650 - 800

4121
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with additional Chinese 
characters, variety figures “10” widely spaced (Mark Ib Wide 
10, approx. 1.5mm.; 2nd printing [12]), mint, fresh, faint rust 
traces on reverse, few short perfs. at foot, fine. S.G. 55a cat. 
£700.

HK$ 700 - 900

4117

4117
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green block of four (late 5th printing 
[9-10]), showing widely spaced “10” (Mark III) in the two right 
stamps, mint (three stamps unmounted), fresh with deep rich 
colour, small winkle in upper right stamp (which is the hinged 
stamp in the block) and tiny rust trace on reverse on one stamp 
noted for accuracy, a very fine and rare block, probably unique 
showing the Mark III wide spacing. S.G. 54/var.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000 

Only ten blocks of four in total have been recorded of the 
1898 10c. on 30c. without Chinese surcharge, with no larger 
multiples known.

41234122

4122
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with additional Chinese 
characters, variety figures “10” widely spaced (Mark Ib Wide 
10, approx. 1.5mm.; 2nd printing [12]), cancelled by “Hong 
Kong” c.d.s. (11.5.98), strong colour, some minor offset on 
reverse, fine to very fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 
55a cat. £900. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4123
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with additional Chinese 
characters, variety English surcharge misplaced upwards, 
used, customary lightened color, light corner creasing, fine 
appearance. S.G. 55 var.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4114

412141204119

411841164115
4113

Ex 4112
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4124
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with additional Chinese 
characters, block of four, the right two stamps variety figures 
“10” widely spaced (Mark Ib Wide 10, approx. 1.5mm.; 2nd 
printing [12]), also showing horizontal kiss doubling of the 
English surcharge as well as vertical partial doubling at top on 
the “10” found only in the 2nd printing, unused with gum 
that has dried into the paper, fresh with brilliant colour, tiny 
inclusion in upper right stamp and hinge remnant in upper 
pair, a very fine and rare block. From the PF Collection. S.G. 
55/55b cat. £1550+.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

4126
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with large Chinese character, 
unused with faintly yellowed gum that has dried into the paper, 
hinge remnant, fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 55c cat. £900.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4127
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with large Chinese character, 
showing short top bar of “E” and cut left leg of “N” (3rd 
printing [7]), unused (regummed), small gum residue spot at 
top, fine appearing example showing this popular position. 
S.G. 55c cat. £900.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4124

4125
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with additional Chinese 
characters, irregular block of 32 from the 3rd printing ([7/12]), 
with the extreme left vertical row showing short top bar of “E” 
and cut left leg of “N” (unique to that position and printing) 
and [9] showing small bar under E only (showing this is from 
the later stage of the printing), fine to very fine and fresh mint 
with lightly yellowed gum (most stamps unmounted) and rich 
colour. From the PF Collection. S.G. 55 cat. £2400.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

4125

41274126

4128

4128
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with large Chinese character, 
cancelled by “Shanghaf/C” (last E damaged) c.d.s. (30.6.98), 
customary pastel used colour, fine and scarce used in Shanghai. 
S.G. 55c cat. £1000.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4129

4129
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with large Chinese character, 
variety figures “10” widely spaced (Mark I, approx. 1.2mm.; 
2nd printing [12]), fine to very fine and fresh mint with rich 
colour, few short faint natural gum bends noted for accuracy, 
very rare. S.G. 55c var; Yang 54d. 

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

Only seven unused and five used examples were recorded by 
Alfred Chu.
  
The widely spaced “10” variety on the large Chinese surcharge stamps 
is spaced between 1.2mm. and 1.25mm., as opposed to 1.5mm. listed 
in the Gibbons catalogue for the normal Chinese surcharge.
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4130
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with large Chinese character, 
variety figures “10” widely spaced (Mark I, approx. 1.2mm.; 
2nd printing [12]), cancelled by “Hong Kong” c.d.s. (11.6.98), 
customary lightened colour, small faint corner crease at upper 
right, very good example of this very rare stamp. From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 55c var; Yang 54d.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

4136
1902 (17 June) envelope to Cavite, Philippines (21.6) via Manila 
(20.6) bearing 1900-02 CA watermark 12c. blue (short corner 
perf. at lower right), tied by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s., fine 
usage of a very scarce stamp on cover (Gurevitch records only 
10 covers). From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 60. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4137
Specimens : Q.V. handstamped “Specimen” diagonally 
(Samuel type HK4) selection, comprising 1863-71 4c., 1882-96 
5c., 10c. purple on red, 30c. (2, one with inverted handstamp), 
1898 10c. on 30c. with Chinese character surcharge, mint or 
unused, the 30c. faded, others fine or fine appearance (small 
faults) (6).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4138
Inverted and Reversed Watermarks : 1863-71 watermark 
Crown CC 2c., 12c., 30c. mauve, 48c., 96c. and 1882-96 
watermark Crown CA 2c. rose-lake, 5c., 10c. purple on red, all 
variety watermark inverted, and 1863-71 12c. and 1882-96 10c. 
purple on red watermark reversed, used (a few cancelled “S1”), 
few with small faults, generally fine, a very nice assembly. From 
the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 8w, 12w, 12x, 16w, 17w, 19w, 
32w, 35aw, 38w, 38x.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4139
1863-71 watermark Crown CC 2c., 4c. wing margin, 6c., 12c. 
deep blue, 30c. mauve, 48c. (3), and 1882-96 watermark Crown 
CA 2c. rose-lake, 5c., all variety watermark inverted, and 1863-
71 12c. watermark reversed (2), used (few cancelled “S1”), 
faults, overall fine appearance, another interesting assembly. 
From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 8w, 9bw, 10w, 12w, 12x, 
16w, 17w, 32w, 35aw.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4140
1863-71 watermark Crown CC 30c., cancelled by 
“Foochowfoo” c.d.s., and 48c., 1882-96 watermark Crown CA 
5c. (Shanghai c.d.s.), and 1900-01 2c., all variety watermark 
inverted, fine selection. S.G. 16w, 17w, 35aw, 56w.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4141
Wing Margins : 1862-80 used wing margin selection, with a 
number with both right and left wing margin examples, most 
cancelled “B62” but a few “S1” or “Y1”, including 1863-71 CC 
watermark 18c., 1877 16c. yellow, 1880 10c. on 16c. and 10c. 
on 24c., few small faults, generally very fine, a choice selection 
(15).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4142
King Edward VII : 1903 K.E.VII watermark crown CA 1c. to 
$10 set of 15 overprinted “Specimen”, mint or unused (values 
from 30c., other than $2 and $5), good colours, the unused 
values had been previously affixed to a record or other page 
and have resultant thins and some faint grease marks (as does 
the $5), generally fine or fine appearance. S.G. 62s-76s cat. 
£2000.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4130

4131

4131
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with large Chinese character, 
variety Chinese surcharge double (3rd printing [10]), mint, rich 
colour, faintest gum yellowing and small inclusion on reverse 
noted for accuracy, fine to very fine and very rare. S.G. 55c. 

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Alfred Chu rated the variety RRRR (probably ten or less items exist) in 
his 1898 10c. on 30c. Provisional Issue.

4132
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green mint or unused selection, 
comprising principally the additional Chinese character 
surcharge with “Specimen” h.s. (2) and blocks of four, showing 
various positions and printings, including widely spaced “10” 
(Mark 1b, approx. 1.5mm spacing; trivial faint bend) and 
doubling of the English surcharge, and also including the 
stamp without the Chinese surcharge (2), mixed condition 
with a number fine to very fine (23). S.G. 54, 55, 55b.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 

4133
1900-01 2c. to 30c. set of six in mint blocks of four, good 
colours, few with evenly yellowed gum, customary gum creases, 
30c. one stamp thin, a fine set of blocks. S.G. 56-61.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4134
1900-01 2c. dull green corner block of four showing requisition 
number (W0212) and plate number, mint, fresh appearance, 
creased in margin at upper left and few small faults, fine to very 
fine block. S.G. 56.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4135
1900-01 10c. ultramarine, variety perfs. misplaced to lower 
right showing marginal jubilee line at right, shallow hinge 
thinning, fine appearance, a striking variety. S.G. 59 var.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
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4143
1903 K.E.VII watermark crown CA 1c. to $10 set of 15, mint, 
good colours, $1 slightly dried gum, $3 lightly yellowed gum, 
$5 light natural corner crease, generally fine to very fine. S.G. 
62-76 cat. £3000.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 4148
1903 K.E.VII watermark crown CA requisition number 
horizontal corner pairs (all also with plate number), comprising 
2c. (Req. A), 5c. (Req. B), 8c. (Req. C), 10c. (Req. F) and 30c. 
(Req. E strip of three), and 1c. plate number single, mint or 
unmounted mint (30c.), fresh, some marginal creasing and 
marginal imperfections as to be expected, 2c. light vertical 
crease through non-requisition single and 20c. small inclusion 
and corner creasing in left stamp, fine to very fine. S.G. 62, 
63, 65-67, 69.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

Ex 4143

Ex 4145Ex 4144

4144
1903 K.E.VII watermark crown CA 1c. to $10 set of 15, mint 
(hinge remnants), good colours, $1 slightly dried gum, $2 
and $5 uniformly lightly toned gum, $3 single toned perf. on 
reverse, otherwise fine to very fine ($10 very fine and fresh). 
S.G. 62-76 cat. £3000.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

4145
1903 K.E.VII watermark crown CA 1c. to $10 set of 15, mint, 
most with toned gum, few tone spots on couple low values, 
$3 fresh gum but small ink mark on perf. tip and $10 faint 
yellowing/rust on reverse (very fine appearance and sound), 
very good to fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 62-76 cat. £3000.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

4146 Ex 4147

4146
1903 K.E.VII watermark crown CA $5, very fine used. S.G. 75 
cat. £600.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4147
1903 K.E.VII watermark crown CA 1c. to $10 set (less $2), 
unused with part original aged gum (20c. unused), hinge 
remnants, $10 faint discolouration at lower left and small faint 
corner crease, good to fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 62-76 
cat. £3000.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Ex 4148

Ex 4150Ex 4149

4149
1904-06 K.E.VII watermark multiple crown CA 2c. to $10 
(chalky paper) set of 14, mint, lightly toned or aged gum with 
hinge remnants, $3 couple blunted perfs. at upper right, very 
good to fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 77-90b cat. £3250.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4150
1904-06 K.E.VII watermark multiple crown CA 2c. to $5, mint, 
fresh, few low values with toning or adherences on reverse, $3 
minor small paper adherence on reverse, otherwise fine to very 
fine. S.G. 65-89 cat. £1450.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

Ex 4151

4151
1904-06 K.E.VII watermark multiple crown CA 2c. to 50c. 
(less 10c.) plus $10 on chalky paper and 1907-11 6c., all in 
horizontal pairs, fine to very fine and fresh mint with brilliant 
colours, $10 some insignificant slightest yellowish traces on 
reverse from the orange colour pigment (as often) noted for 
accuracy, a scarce and choice group of pairs. S.G. 77-80, 82-85, 
90b, 94.

HK$ 26,000 - 30,000
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4152
1904-06 K.E.VII watermark multiple crown CA $2 slate and 
scarlet (2), on ordinary and chalky paper respectively, fine to 
very fine mint, the ordinary paper example is very fresh with 
“white” gum, while the chalky paper has the faintest edge 
yellowing on reverse at one side. S.G. 87, 87a cat. £800.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4157
1904-06 K.E.VII watermark multiple crown CA $10 slate and 
orange on blue (ordinary paper), very fine used. S.G. 90 cat. 
£1500.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4152

4153

4153
1904-06 K.E.VII watermark multiple crown CA $3, $5 and 
$10, very fine used with Shanghai cancellations. From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 88-90, Z846-Z848 cat. £2650.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4156

4154

4154
1904-06 K.E.VII watermark multiple crown CA $5 purple and 
blue-green, very fine and fresh mint. S.G. 89 cat. £550.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4155
1904-06 K.E.VII watermark multiple crown CA $10 slate and 
orange on blue on ordinary paper, mint, some paper fibres on 
reverse, otherwise fine to very fine. S.G. 90 cat. £1900

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4156
1904-06 K.E.VII watermark multiple crown CA $10 slate and 
orange on blue on chalk-surfaced paper, perfectly centred with 
brilliant colour, very fine and very fresh unmounted mint. S.G. 
90b cat. £2000 (hinged).

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

4155

4157

Ex 4159
Ex 4158

4158
1907-11 K.E.VII 1c. to $2 set of nine, plus 2c. shade, very fine 
and fresh mint. S.G. 91-99, 92a cat. £695.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4159
1907-11 K.E.VII 1c. to $2 set of nine, plus 2c. shade, mint (20c. 
heavily hinged), good colours, 30c. and 50c. some light rust on 
reverse, otherwise fine to very fine ($2 faint gum yellowing). 
S.G. 91-99, 92a cat. £695.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Ex 4162Ex 4161Ex 4160

4160
1907-11 K.E.VII 1c. to $2 set of nine, mint (50c. small paper 
hinge remnants), fresh, 6c. some rusted perfs. on reverse and 
10c. small gum thin, otherwise fine to very fine ($2 very fine). 
S.G. 91-99 cat. £650.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4161
1907-11 K.E.VII 1c. to $2 set of nine, fine to very fine mint 
(hinge remnants), some faint yellowing on reverse on a few. 
S.G. 91-99 cat. £650.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4162
1907-11 K.E.VII 1c. to $2 set of nine, mint, good colours, 1c. 
gum crease, 10c. lightly uniformly toned gum, $2 single slightly 
short perf., otherwise fine to very fine. S.G. 91-99 cat. £650.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200
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4163
1907-11 K.E.VII 1c. to $2 set of nine, fine to very fine used, 
6c. slight colour suffusion and $2 some light edge yellowing 
(mainly on reverse) of lesser consequence on used stamps, a 
difficult used set. S.G. 91-99 cat. £475.

HK$ 700 - 900

4164
K.E.VII watermark multiple crown CA requisition number 
horizontal corner pairs or strips of three (all also with plate 
number) comprising 1904-06 4c. (Req. F), 5c. (Req. L), 8c. 
(Req. K), 20c. (Req. L) and 1907-11 2c. (Req. R), 4c. (Req. R), 
6c. (Req. M), 10c. (Req. N), and 1904-06 10c. plate number 
single, mint (a number hinged only in margin), fresh, 20c. 
small rub in left stamp, very fine. S.G. 78, 79a, 80, 81, 83a, 
92-95. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4165
King George V : 1912-21 K.G.V watermark multiple crown 
CA 1c. to $10 basic set of 17, plus some shades ($5), fine to 
very fine and fresh mint ($2 toned perfs. and $1 tiny hinge 
thin) (28). S.G. 100-116.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000
 
4166
1912-21 K.G.V watermark multiple crown CA 1c. to $10 set of 
17 (less 25c. type B), mint, $5 is white back with light horizontal 
crease and $3 some foxed perfs. on reverse, otherwise fine to 
very fine and fresh mint. S.G. 100-108, 110-115a, 116 cat. 
£1700.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4167
1912-21 K.G.V watermark multiple crown CA 1c. black-brown, 
variety crown broken at right, the centre stamp in a mint 
marginal block of nine, together with 1921-37 1c. brown mint 
block of nine with interpane margin at left, the centre stamp 
this time showing variety repaired, both with yellowed or toned 
gum and few perf. separations, the first block with couple small 
faults on normal stamps, very good pair of multiples. From the 
PF Collection. S.G. 100a/100b, 117.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

The repaired stamp can be identified by small differences from the 
normal, non-variety stamp in the area of the repair, including by the 
misshaped, incomplete jewel.

4168
1912-21 K.G.V watermark multiple crown CA 6c. yellow-
orange Requisition H corner block of four also showing plate 
number, very fine and fresh mint (faintly hinged in upper pair 
only), faintest rust traces on reverse in margin at edge noted for 
accuracy. S.G. 103.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4169
1912-21 K.G.V watermark multiple crown CA 50c. black on 
blue-green, olive back, mint, fresh, few trivial faintest rust 
traces on reverse, fine to very fine. S.G. 111b cat. £1300.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4170
1912-21 K.G.V watermark multiple crown CA $1 purple and 
blue on blue vertical pair, variety watermark inverted, unused 
with gum that has partly dried into the paper, some adherences 
on reverse on lower stamp and hinge remnants, very good. 
From the PF Collection. S.G. 112w cat. £650.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4171

4171
1912-21 K.G.V watermark multiple crown CA $10 purple 
and black on red marginal single from the upper right corner 
of the sheet with requisition number “W015”, fine to very 
fine mint with backing paper-like adherences on reverse and 
hinge remnant in margin (125 sheets consigned). From the PF 
Collection. S.G. 116.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4172
1921-37 watermark multiple crown script CA 1c. to $5 set of 
18, plus shades including 25c. (with broken flower variety), 
30c., 50c. olive-yellow back, $1 and $2, bright colours, mint 
(some unmounted), some toned or yellowed gum ($3 and $5 
clear gum), fine to very fine (27). S.G. 117-132.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4173
1921-37 watermark multiple crown script CA 1c. to $5 set 
of 18, plus 50c. olive-yellow back, bright colours, mint (8c. 
unused), few values to 50c. toned gum, $1 blunted corner perf. 
and $3 couple rusted perf. tips on reverse, otherwise fine to 
very fine. S.G. 117-132. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

4174
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 1c. brown 
and 4c. carmine-red Requisition N corner blocks of four, fine 
to very fine and fresh mint (hinged only in upper pair), 1c. 
trivial light natural marginal bend at right and 4c. tiny corner 
bend in upper right margin panel noted for accuracy. S.G. 117, 
120a.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4175
1921-37 watermark multiple crown script CA 2c. yellow-green 
marginal block of four, variety watermark inverted, mint (top 
pair unmounted, bottom pair hinge remnants), uniformly 
toned gum, folded along horizontal perfs. between stamps, 
fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 118bw cat. £440. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 
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4176
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 2c. blue-
green Requisition X corner block of ten (also with plate no. 
1), mint (hinged only in margin), toned gum, fine. From the PF 
Collection. S.G. 118.

HK$ 600 - 800

4177
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 3c. grey 
Requisition N corner block of four (from the lower right pane), 
mint (hinged only in upper pair), very fresh, light natural 
bend/crease in right margin, very fine. S.G. 119.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4178
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 4c. 
carmine-rose Requisition X corner pair, mint (hinged only in 
margin), evenly toned gum, fine, a scarce requisition. From the 
PF Collection. S.G. 120.

HK$ 600 - 800

4179
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 4c. 
carmine-rose Requisition Y corner block of six (also with 
plate no. 1), mint (hinged in margin and adherence traces on 
reverse in upper pair), evenly lightly toned gum, tiny “burn” 
mark at top edge, fine, another scarce requisition. From the PF 
Collection. S.G. 120.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4180
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 4c. 
carmine-red pane of 60 from the lower left of the sheet, the 
fourth stamp of the ninth row showing the broken character 
variety, mint (toned gum), perf. separations and few tiny thins 
(not affecting the variety), biro annotation in margin, good 
positional multiple for the variety. From the PF Collection. S.G. 
120a/120b.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4181
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 5c. violet 
Requisition P corner block of four (also showing plate no. 2), 
very fine and fresh mint (hinged only in upper pair). S.G. 121.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4182
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 5c. 
violet Requisition P block of 20 from the upper right pane 
of the sheet, the left stamp of the eighth row showing top of 
lower right character broken off (Webb 61), mint (toned gum, 
browned at top and bottom), folded along central horizontal 
perfs., very good large multiple including both requisition 
number and the variety that Webb noted as only occurring on 
this value. From the PF Collection. S.G. 121.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4183
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 10c. 
bright ultramarine (deep, almost aniline shade) Requisition X 
horizontal corner pair (also showing plate no. 1), mint (hinge 
remnants), evenly toned gum, otherwise fine. From the PF 
Collection. S.G. 124.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4184
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 20c. 
purple and sage-green Requisition X horizontal corner pair 
(also showing plate no. 1), mint (hinged only in margin with 
hinge remnants), light even gum ageing and faintest edge 
yellowing at top, fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 125.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4185
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 25c. 
purple and magenta Requisition W horizontal corner pair (also 
showing plate no. 1), mint (hinged only in margin with hinge 
remnants), light even gum ageing, fine. From the PF Collection. 
S.G. 126.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4186

4186
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 25c. 
purple and magenta, variety broken flower (right stamp) in 
plate number “1” pair with normal, used on 1930 (27 Nov.) 
registered envelope to Canton and tied by “Registered/G.P.O. 
Hong Kong” c.d.s. From the PF Collection. S.G. 126a.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4187

4187
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 30c. 
purple and orange-yellow, variety watermark inverted, mint 
(hinge remnant), faintly uniformly toned gum, fine. From the 
PF Collection. S.G. 127w cat. £475.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4188
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA 50c. 
black on emerald Requisition W horizontal corner pair, mint 
(hinged only in margin with hinge remnant), small thin in 
margin (not uncommon on this green paper), otherwise fine to 
very fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 128.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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4189
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA $1 purple 
and blue on blue Requisition X horizontal corner pair (also 
showing plate no. 1), mint (hinged only in margin with hinge 
remnants, but with tiny adherence traces), light ageing in the 
margin, otherwise fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 129.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4194 
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA $5 green 
and red on emerald corner plate number pair, very fine and 
very fresh mint (one stamp unmounted, hinge remnants), some 
perf. separations in vertical perfs. at left noted for accuracy. 
S.G. 132.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 

4195
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script mint 
multiples and varieties assembly with values to 30c., including 
requisition numbers, shades, 4c. broken character varieties 
with part bottom sheet showing flaw corrected, 25c. broken 
flower (5, including two used, most in plate number pairs), 
mixed condition, an interesting selection from a fascinating 
old-time collection (approx 35 items). From the PF Collection.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4190

4190
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA $2 
carmine-red and grey-black Requisition V horizontal corner 
pair (also showing plate no. 1), very fine and very fresh mint 
(hinged only in margin), minor paper adherence on reverse in 
upper left margin panel. S.G. 130.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000

4191
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA $2 
carmine-red and grey-black Requisition W horizontal corner 
pair (also showing plate no. 1) from the lower right pane, 
mint (hinged only in margin with hinge remnants), light even 
ageing, otherwise fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 130.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4192
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA $3 
green and dull purple corner plate number pair, very fine and 
fresh mint (hinged in one stamp only), insignificant faintest 
yellowing in margin at foot. S.G. 131.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4193

4193
1921-37 K.G.V watermark multiple crown script CA $5 green 
and red on emerald Requisition W corner single, mint (hinged 
in margin only with remnant and few tiny adherence traces), 
fine and very scarce. From the PF Collection. S.G. 132.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

Ex 4196

4196
1921-37 watermark multiple crown script CA $5 green and red 
on emerald (olive-yellow back), mint, fresh with brilliant colours 
and well centred, some light fox spots/traces on reverse, fine to 
very fine; together with 50c. (2, shades), $1, $2 and $3, mint, 
again with some light foxing on reverse, otherwise fine to very 
fine and fresh mint. S.G. 128-132 var.; Yang 129-132, 133a.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200 

4197
1912-37 K.G.V plate number singles, comprising 1912-21 
MCA watermark 1c. (2) to 6c., 10c., 12c., 20c. 25c. type A, 
30c., 50c. (emerald back), and 1921-37 script watermark 1c., 
2c. green (2), 3c., 4c. (2), 8c. grey, 10c., 12c. (2) to 50c., very 
fine and fresh mint (most hinged only in margin leaving 
stamps unmounted), tiny pencil catalogue number written on 
margin faces; also included is very fine 1912-21 12c. white back 
unmounted mint marginal block of 32 (4 x 8, folded couple 
times horizontally).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

4198
1912-37 K.G.V horizontal corner requisition number pairs, 
comprising 1912-21 MCA watermark 6c. (Req. H) and 1921-
37 script watermark 1c. and 2c. (both Req. W), 8c. (Req. O) 
and 30c. vertical strip of three (Req. X), mint, toned gum, 2c. 
split vertical perfs. at right margin, very good to fine. From the 
PF Collection. S.G. 103, 117, 118, 123.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4199
1912-37 K.G.V horizontal marginal plate number pairs, 
comprising 1912-21 MCA watermark 6c. (also showing Req. 
H) and 1921-37 script watermark 3c., 5c., 10c. (also showing 
Req. S), 25c. (2, both showing broken flower variety), $1, mint 
(a number of stamps are unmounted), fresh colours, generally 
fine to very fine (10c. some split perfs.). S.G. 103, 119, 121, 
124, 126/126a, 129.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500
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4200
1935 Silver Jubilee set of four in matched upper right corner 
blocks of four each showing sheet number “00051”, 3c. and 20c. 
show small printing flaws in upper right stamp, unmounted 
mint, fresh colours, evenly yellowed or lightly toned gum, each 
lightly folded once along horizontal perfs. between stamps, fine 
to very fine. S.G. 133-136.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4201
1935 Silver Jubilee set of four in sheet number blocks of four, 
5c. to 20c. in upper right corner blocks, with additional 5c. 
and 3c. in right marginal blocks (showing sheet number in side 
margin), mint (hinge remnants), toned gum, very good to fine. 
From the PF Collection. S.G. 133-136.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4202
1935 Silver Jubilee 3c. ultramarine and grey-black upper right 
corner block of four with sheet number, lower left stamp 
lightning conductor variety (Pl. “3” R2/5), fine to very fine 
unmounted mint, a nice positional multiple. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. S.G. 133/133c cat. £375.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4203
1935 Silver Jubilee 3c. ultramarine and grey-black upper right 
corner block of four (2) with sheet numbers “18154” and 
“18155”, lower left stamp in each lightning conductor variety, 
mint (hinged only in margin with hinge remnants), toned gum, 
very good to fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 133/133c cat. 
£750.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4204
1935 Silver Jubilee 3c. ultramarine and grey-black block of 
four from the top right corner of the sheet with sheet number, 
lower left stamp lightning conductor variety (Pl. “3” R2/5), 
centrally cancelled by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s. (12.12.35; 
c.t.o.), even gum toning on reverse, fine. From the PF Collection. 
S.G. 133/133c cat. £275.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4205
1935 Silver Jubilee 3c. lightening conductor variety single used 
and 5c. lower left corner block of four, upper left stamp extra 
flagstaff variety (Pl. “1” R9/1), centrally cancelled by “Victoria/
Hong Kong” c.d.s. (12.11.35; c.t.o.), fresh, fine to very fine. 
S.G. 133c, 134/a cat. £550.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4206
1935 Silver Jubilee set of four on registered cacheted first day 
cover to Shanghai (11.5). From the PF Collection. S.G. 133-136.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4207
1935 Silver Jubilee set of four on “Lammert Brothers” local 
first day cover. From the PF Collection. S.G. 133-136.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4208
1935 Silver Jubilee set of four (3c. on reverse) on local 
registered first day cover to Kowloon. From the PF Collection. 
S.G. 133-136.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4209
1935 Silver Jubilee set of four on registered first day cover from 
Sai Ying Pun to Canton, few faintly gum stained perf. tips. 
From the PF Collection. S.G. 133-136.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4210
1935 Silver Jubilee set of four in vertical strips of four on 
separate “Lammert Brothers” local first day covers (4 covers). 
From the PF Collection. S.G. 133-136.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4211
1912-37 K.G.V mint block of four selection (two stamps in 
each unmounted), including 1935 Silver Jubilee set of four 
marginal blocks and Definitive blocks (6) to 12c., very fine 
and very fresh; also included is a small Q.V. cancellation and 
security markings selection (approx. 35).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4206

4208
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The Nick Halewood Collection of King George VI 1938-52 Definitives

4212

Essays and Proofs

4212
1938(c.) photographic essays (32 x 36mm.) for the K.G.VI 2c. (4), comprising frame and complete design, both with unadopted 
Chinese value characters “two” and “cents” at left and the first numbered “1”; as well as the frame (numbered “2”) and complete 
design with adopted Chinese characters “two” and “one hundredth”, very fine.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

4213
1938 K.G.VI 1c. die proof in black on glazed card (92 x 
60mm.), numbered “B525”, initialed and dated “17/1/38”, 
trivial tiny, faint ink offset at top of no consequence, fine to 
very fine. Ex Eric Etkin.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

4213

4214

4214
1938 K.G.VI 15c. die proof in black on glazed card (92 x 
60mm.), numbered “B699”, initialed and dated “25/1/38”, 
couple faint ink offsets at left of no consequence and some 
trivial faint ageing on reverse, fine to very fine. Ex Eric Etkin.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

4215

4215
1938 K.G.VI 5c. stamp-size die proof in black on glazed 
card, mounted on piece from De La Rue page (34 x 60mm.), 
annotated “Mar 14, 120 + 6, No 2”, very fine, a little adhesive 
on the proof edge from its mounting on the page, the unique 
example of this value from the De La Rue day book. 

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

4216
1952(c.) K.G.VI 20c. scarlet on blue-green imperf. plate proof 
on ungummed, unwatermarked wove paper block of eight, 
some faint creasing as customary and few violet annotations 
on reverse just faintly show through to front, a fine large piece 
from the plate proof sheets thought to have been printed in 
1952 when plate 2 was first used.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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Prewar Printings

4217
1938 K.G.VI 10c. bright violet Requisition V block of four with 
plate number, mint (stamps unmounted, hinged in margin), 
fresh with rich colour, lightly uniformly faintly yellowish gum, 
few slightest tiny traces of gum disturbance from protective 
mount mentioned for accuracy, fine to very fine. S.G. 145; 
Yang 138.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

4218
1938 K.G.VI 15c. scarlet unmounted mint study of the 
broken character flaw (L.P. R6/6) in horizontal positional 
pairs with interpane margin at right, showing the progressive 
deterioration of the flaw, including one state II example with no 
traces of dots between the two character parts, lightly yellowed 
gum (nicer than normally encountered), thins in some of the 
interpane margins and couple normals with creasing or small 
faults (one variety also creased), overall fine to very fine (15 
pairs). S.G. 146a.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4220
1938 K.G.VI 30c. yellow-olive Requisition W block of four 
with plate number, mint (lower pair unmounted), uniformly 
yellowed gum, couple tiny edge thins in margin, fine to very 
fine. S.G. 151; Yang 141.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

4221 
1945 K.G.VI $1 pale reddish lilac and blue (substitute paper) 
Requisition C block of four, fresh mint with “white” gum 
(stamps unmounted mint but paper adherences in margin on 
both front and reverse), folded along vertical perfs. between 
stamps, a fine and scarce block from the Williams, Lea printing 
(5,049 sheets consigned). S.G. 155b; Yang 143a.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4219
4219
1938 K.G.VI 30c. yellow-olive Requisition V block of four, 
mint (stamps unmounted, hinged in margin), fresh, small 
reduced margin corner at upper left, few slightest tiny traces 
of gum disturbance from protective mount mentioned for 
accuracy, fine to very fine, scarce (2,583 sheets consigned). S.G. 
151; Yang 141.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

4220

4222

4222
1938 K.G.VI $2 red-orange and green Requisition W block of 
four, very fine and fresh mint (lightly hinged in margin only, 
stamps unmounted) with fresh gum that just shows the faintest 
traces of streakiness, slightest traces of gum “shininess”/
disturbance from protective mount mentioned for strictest 
accuracy and of no consequence, a rare block (only 951 sheets 
consigned). S.G. 157; Yang 144.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4223
1939 K.G.VI $2 red-orange and green corner marginal single 
showing requisition number “X0020”, very fine and very fresh 
mint (stamp unmounted) with brilliant “white” gum, paper 
adherence in top margin on reverse, very scarce (1,240 sheets 
consigned). S.G. 157; Yang 144.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4216
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4224
1945 K.G.VI $2 red-orange and green Requisition C block of 
four, showing partial offset on reverse, very fine and very fresh 
unmounted mint with “white” gum, from the Williams, Lea 
printing delivered after the War (3,885 sheets consigned). S.G. 
157; Yang 144.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4225
1945 K.G.VI $2 red-orange and green Requisition C folded 
part pane of 30, with the third stamp in the second row 
showing sliced “G” of Kong variety (flaw Webb 14, HA79; L.P. 
R2/3), very fine and very fresh unmounted mint with “white” 
gum, some split horizontal perfs. at right and few faintest 
stray yellowish traces along some perfs. on reverse noted for 
accuracy, a magnificent large multiple from this distinctive 
printing. S.G. 157; Yang 144.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000 

4226
K.G.VI $2 red-orange and green block of four showing 
misregistration of the duty plate (green colour) downwards, 
unused, fine, and marginal block of four showing green 
inking flaw in Kong character in lower right stamp, very fresh 
unmounted mint with “white” gum, light horizontal crease in 
upper pair, otherwise very fine; also included is unmounted 
mint postwar K.G.VI 50c. bright purple block of four with 
plate number showing colour area at back of head in upper 
left stamp arising from foreign matter on the plate prior to 
printing. S.G. 153c, 157; Yang 144, 163a.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

4227
1940 K.G.VI $5 dull lilac and scarlet Requisition V block 
of four, very fine and fresh mint (stamps unmounted) with 
“white” gum, some faint gum “shininess”/disturbance from 
protective mount in the margin mentioned for accuracy, 
another rare and beautiful block (only 951 sheets consigned). 
S.G. 157; Yang 144.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4228
1938 K.G.VI $10 green and violet Requisition V block of four, 
very fine and fresh mint (hinged only in top margin, stamps 
unmounted) with lightly yellowed gum, some black adherence 
fibres on reverse (mainly in margin), faint wrinkle in top 
margin noted for accuracy, a scarce requisition block of this 
iconic value (1,036 sheet consigned). S.G. 161; Yang 146.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

4229
1938 K.G.VI $10 green and violet corner block of four with 
plate number, very fine and fresh unmounted mint with 
“whitish” gum showing the slightest gum yellowing (left half of 
first vertical row and in margin at foot showing more ageing), 
tiny corner creasing ending in small split at lower right and 
some trivial marginal imperfections noted for accuracy, a very 
nice and scarce block. S.G. 161; Yang 146.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4230

4230
1940 (3 Mar.) oversize airmail envelope to New York, bearing 
K.G.VI $10 green and violet block of eight and vertical pair, 
and prewar $5, $2 (2), 10c. and 5c. (2), cancelled by “Victoria/
Hong Kong” c.d.s., $10 at upper right corner of envelope faults, 
envelope folded vertically at centre and some edge creasing 
(as to be expected on such a large envelope), a magnificent 
unusually high franking with the prewar $10 and one of the 
highlights of the covers ($2.80 half ounce airmail rate x 39, for 
19½ oz.). S.G. 143, 145, 157, 159, 161.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000 

422942284227
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4231
1938-40 requisition number selection comprising 1c. W, 2c. Z, 
4c. V, 5c. W, 25c. Z corner blocks of four (all also with plate 
number except 1c.), 1c. Z and 5c. X corner horizontal pairs also 
with plate number (the 5c. showing plate “2”), and 4c. X corner 
single, unmounted mint (mostly) or mint, few with toned gum 
(as to be expected), 1c. Req. Z pair with some split perfs. and 
light creasing, fine to very fine. Scarce requisitions include 1c. 
W (1,525 sheets), 1c. Z (2,948 sheets), 4c. X (although 20,726 
sheets), 5c. X plate 2. S.G. 140-143, 149; Yang 134-137, 140.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000 

Wartime Printings

4232
1945 K.G.VI perf. 14½ x 14 2c. to 50c. wartime printing set 
of six in upper right corner requisition blocks of four (Req. 
C except 4c. is Req. B), very fine and fresh unmounted mint 
(2c. and 5c. small hinge remnants on margin face and folded 
along vertical and horizontal marginal perfs.), 30c. marginal 
edge creasing and 4c. small, light marginal corner crease. S.G. 
141a-153a; Yang 147-152.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4233
1945 K.G.VI perf. 14½ x 14 30c. yellowish olive left pane of 
60, variety printed and perforated at an angle, resulting also 
in the watermark in the stamps likewise at an angle, very fine 
and fresh unmounted mint, few faint rust traces on reverse 
noted for accuracy, a remarkable and striking variety. The 
only example of a diagonal watermark for any colony Mr. 
Halewood has seen on a K.G.VI stamp. S.G. 151a var; Yang 
151 var.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

Postwar Printings

4235
1946 K.G.VI 1c. brown Requisition E complete folded sheet of 
120, very fine and fresh unmounted mint. S.G. 140; Yang 153.

HK$ 800 - 1,000 

4236
1946 K.G.VI 4c. orange Requisition D block of four, very fine 
and fresh unmounted mint, few bends/light creases in margin 
of little consequence. The postwar perf. 14 4c. is relatively 
scarce (only 2,000 sheets). S.G. 142; Yang 155.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4237
1948-52 K.G.VI 10c. reddish lilac requisition blocks study 
(principally blocks of four), from Requisitions K, M, N, Q, R 
and S, including different fonts for requisition numbers and 
different plate numbers, generally fine to very fine and fresh 
unmounted mint (mainly) or mint (mounted in margin only) 
(17 blocks). S.G. 145c; Yang 158a.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4238
1946 K.G.VI 30c. blue Requisition D block of four, mint 
(hinged in margin, stamps unmounted), few separated vertical 
perfs. in margin at top, fresh, fine to very fine (4,710 sheets). 
S.G. 152; Yang 162.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4239
1946-47 K.G.VI $1 red-orange and green (substitute paper) 
Requisition D horizontal pair, very fine and very fresh 
unmounted mint, very scarce (1,760 sheets); also included is 
mint $1 Req. E horizontal pair, fresh, tiny rust trace on reverse 
and some slight shininess on margin face on both pairs (4,700 
sheets). S.G. 156; Yang 165a.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

4234

4234
1945 K.G.VI perf. 14½ x 14 50c. magenta, variety printed on 
both sides, inverted on reverse, corner plate number block of 
four, very fine and fresh unmounted mint, light corner bend/
crease in margin and tiny corner imperfection at upper left 
noted for accuracy, an outstanding multiple of this important 
variety. B.P.A. certificate (2002). S.G. 153ab cat. £4800+.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

4240

4240
1950 K.G.VI $1 red-orange and green on chalky paper 
Requisition M corner block of nine with plate number from 
the upper left of the sheet (i.e. left pane), the first stamp 
of the third row showing the short right leg to “R” variety 
(L.P. R3/1), very fine and very fresh unmounted mint. S.G. 
156b/156ba; Yang 165a/165b cat. £990+.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
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4241
1950 K.G.VI $1 red-orange and green on chalky paper 
Requisition M block of four (but imprinted with Requisition 
N), very fine and very fresh mint (hinged in margin, stamps 
unmounted). S.G. 156b; Yang 165a.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Some examples from this requisition/printing were issued with Req. 
2101/1 (N) and thus received the Req. N sheet number.

4242
1951 K.G.VI $1 red-orange and green on chalky paper 
Requisition Q block of four, very fine and very fresh 
unmounted mint, tiny edge nick in sheet margin at right. S.G. 
156b; Yang 165a.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4243
1952 K.G.VI $1 yellow-orange and green on chalky paper 
Requisition S block of four, very fine and very fresh unmounted 
mint, tiny “dimple” on a couple stamps and small dull gum/
disturbance spot on reverse. S.G. 156c; Yang 165.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

4244
1946 (19 June) airmail K.G.VI 25c. (25c. acknowledgement fee) 
registered stationery envelope, size H2, to California, bearing 
K.G.VI $1 red-orange and green (substitute paper) pair from 
Requisition D, left stamp variety short right leg to “R” (L.P. 
R3/1), and 15c. pair, tied by “Kowloon/Hong Kong” c.d.s., 
variety with small sealed split at top. S.G. 146, 156, 156a; Yang 
139, 165a, 165b, Reg. Env. 61.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4245
1947 K.G.VI $5 yellowish green and violet on chalky paper 
Requisition F block of four, very fine and very fresh mint (hinged 
once in margin only with remnant, stamps unmounted), very 
scarce (1,106 sheets). S.G. 160ab; Yang 167.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4246
1948 K.G.VI $5 yellowish green and violet on chalky paper 
Requisition J block of four, unmounted mint, very fresh, 
splitting along vertical perfs. between stamps, otherwise very 
fine, another very scarce block (1,033 sheets). S.G. 160ab; Yang 
167.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4247
1948 K.G.VI $5 yellowish green and violet on chalky paper 
block of four (from Requisition K) showing misregistration of 
the duty plate (violet colour) to the top right, very fine and 
very fresh unmounted mint (hinged in margin), folded along 
horizontal marginal perfs. and short bend/gum crease in lower 
right stamp mentioned for accuracy. S.G. 160ab; Yang 167.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4248
1950 $5 yellowish green and violet on chalky paper Requisition 
M block of six also showing plate number, unmounted mint, 
very fresh, few tiny yellowish traces on reverse, still very fine. 
S.G. 160ab; Yang 167.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4249
1950 $5 yellowish green and violet on chalky paper Requisition 
N block of four also showing plate number, very fine and very 
fresh unmounted mint. S.G. 160ab; Yang 167.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4250

4250
1952 $5 yellowish green and violet on chalky paper Requisition 
S block of four also showing plate number, very fine and fresh 
unmounted mint, very scarce (478 sheets). S.G. 160ab; Yang 
167.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000 

4251
1948 (16 Nov.) airmail envelope to New York bearing $5 
yellowish green and violet on chalky paper (Req. K) showing 
sliced Dollar character flaw (flaw HA 133; R.P. R6/2) and 
postwar $10, $2 and $1, cancelled by “Hong Kong” c.d.s. ($2 
half ounce airmail rate x 9). S.G. 156b, 158a, 160ab, 162b.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4252

4252
1946 K.G.VI $10 deep bright lilac and blue (substitute paper) 
Requisition D horizontal pair, mint, fresh with brilliant 
colour, tiny gum thin in left stamp and some black fibre traces 
on reverse, small corner bend/crease in margin at upper right 
and faintest yellowish trace in margin on reverse noted for 
accuracy, a rare and important requisition piece (100 sheets). 
S.G. 162a; Yang 168.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000
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4253
1946 K.G.VI $10 pale bright lilac and blue (substitute paper) 
Requisition E block of four (but imprinted with Requisition 
F), very fine and fresh unmounted mint, few split vertical 
perfs. at top right and faintest trace yellowing on reverse in 
one margin panel at top, a very scarce requisition block (400 
sheets). S.G. 162; Yang 168.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

Some examples from this requisition/printing were issued with Req. 
448/1 (F) and thus received the Req. F sheet number.

4254
1946 K.G.VI $10 pale bright lilac and blue (substitute paper) 
(from Requisition E) corner horizontal pair with plate number, 
very fine and very fresh mint (hinged in margin only with hinge 
remnants, stamps unmounted). S.G. 162; Yang 168.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4255
1948 K.G.VI $10 reddish purple and blue on chalky paper 
Requisition K block of four, mint (hinged in margin, stamps 
unmounted), two hinge remnants on the margins on face, 
folded along the marginal horizontal and vertical perfs., fine to 
very fine. S.G. 162b; Yang 168a.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4256
1948 K.G.VI $10 reddish purple and blue on chalky paper 
Requisition N block of four also showing plate number, very 
fine and very fresh mint (hinged in margin and one stamp). 
S.G. 162b; Yang 168a.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

4257
1951 K.G.VI $10 reddish purple and blue on chalky paper 
Requisition N marginal single (but imprinted with Requisition 
Q), very fine and fresh mint (hinged in margin, stamp 
unmounted). S.G. 162b; Yang 168a.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Some examples from this requisition/printing were issued with Req. 
3157/1 (Q) and thus received the Req. Q sheet number.

4258
1950 (31 Mar.) airmail K.G.VI 30c. registered stationery 
envelope, size H, to New York (3.4) via San Francisco (2.4) 
bearing K.G.VI $10 reddish purple and blue on chalky paper 
(Req. M) vertical pair, $5 yellowish green and violet (chalky 
paper), $2 and $1, cancelled by “Registered/G.P.O. Hong 
Kong” c.d.s., creasing at sides (including crossing the $2) and 
a little roughly opened on back. The postwar $10 is scarce on 
cover. S.G. 156b, 158a, 160ab, 162b.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4259
1952 (14 July) registered airmail envelope to Honolulu (17.7) 
bearing K.G.VI $10 reddish purple and blue on chalky paper 
(Req. Q), variety damaged Kong character (flaw HA 206; L.P. 
R9/2), and 30c. blue, cancelled by “Registered/Hong Kong” 
c.d.s., with U.S. Customs h.s. adjacent, light central vertical 
fold, fine and scarce usage of the postwar $10, enhanced by 
the variety ($2 half oz. airmail rate x 5 + 30c. registration). S.G. 
152, 162b; Yang 162, 168a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4260
1946-49 K.G.VI corner requisition blocks, mainly in blocks of 
four but a few blocks of six, comprising 1c. Req. L, 2c. Req. K 
(2, one with Req. L number) and L (2), 5c. Req. K (2, different 
letter fonts), 8c. Req. D (2, different fonts), 10c. Req. E (but 
imprinted with Req. F number), J and L, 20c. black Req. D, 
20c. scarlet-vermilion Req. H (2, different positions for req. 
number) and K, 25c. pale olive-yellow Req. F, 30c. blue Req. 
H and K (also plate number block of four from Req. K without 
req. number), generally fine to very fine and fresh unmounted 
mint (mainly) or mint (20 blocks).

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 

4261
1950-53 K.G.VI requisition and plate number corner blocks 
of four comprising 1c. Req. R (2, different positions of req. 
number; 5,180 sheets) and V (3,839 sheets), 2c. P (2, different 
req. number positions, one also has plate number), 5c. Req. S 
and Y (4,170 sheets), 20c. (3, Req. M and S and plate 2), 30c. 
Req. R and plate 1 (also from Req. R); also included is 80c. Req. 
K corner block of four, 1c. Req. R and 5c. Req. W singles, and 
5c. pair from Req. R but showing Req. S requisition number, 
generally very fine and fresh unmounted mint (mainly) or mint 
(hinged in margin only).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

425642554253
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4262
1938-52 K.G.VI blocks of four, mainly with plate numbers, 
including (all with plate numbers) prewar $1 (block of six, from 
Req. X), wartime 50c. and postwar $1 (2, from Req. F and R 
showing plates 1 and 2 respectively), generally fine to very fine 
and fresh unmounted mint or mint (10 blocks).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4263
Revenues : 1945-49 mint and used selection of K.G.VI 
definitives stamps overprinted for revenue use, along with a 
few documents and piece bearing the overprinted Revenue 
stamps and 1949 land Memorial bearing unoverprinted 
K.G.VI postwar $5 (2), including prewar $1 overprinted 
“Contract Note” 10c. to $1, “Receipt Stamp” 5c. on 8c. 
Requisition E corner block of four, “Receipt Stamp” 5c. on 
8c. (in conjunction with normal Stamp Duty 10c.), “Receipt 
Stamp” 10c. on 30c., and “Receipt Stamp” 10c. on separate 
documents, some faults, overall fine to very fine (14 loose 
stamps + 3 documents + one piece). A couple of the items are 
illustrated in Orsetti’s Hong Kong Revenue Issues monograph on 
the Hong Kong Study Circle website.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

4264
Postal Stationery : 1946-48 unused selection, comprising 
1946 2c., 4c. and 10c. cards, and 1946 10c. + 30c. formular 
aerogram, 1948 40c. aerogram (Hong Kong 25.5mm.), and 
1948(c.) 20c. + 20c. Apsley private aerogram, aerograms 
folded, generally very fine and fresh, unusual quality for these; 
also included is 1951 K.G.VI 4c. card with K.G.VI 1c. affixed 
used locally, cancelled by “Sai Ying Pun/Hong Kong” c.d.s. 
(8.3.51; preceding the 9.3 earliest recorded date by Lee Scamp 
listed on the Hong Kong Study Circle website). Yang P39-P41, 
P40a, AL1 var, AL3.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4265
1939-49 airmail K.G.VI registered stationery envelopes (4) to 
England (2) and U.S.A. (2) showing a number of frankings and 
K.G.VI definitive set values, including 1947 envelope bearing 
postwar $1 marginal single showing Req. D number and 30c. 
blue (2), fine selection.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4266
Perfins : 1938-52 selection of K.G.VI used loose adhesives (20) 
showing a number of company’s perfins, including Thomas 
Cook & Sons, Union Trading Co. and Yokohama Specie 
Bank, with prewar $10 “HSBC” perfin block of four, and 
envelopes (4, three “HSBC” and one Hongkong Electric Co.) 
franked with adhesives with the company’s perfins, the HSBC 
perfins show a number of types, generally fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4267
1941 (4 Dec.) envelope (opened out for display) to Toronto, 
Canada, bearing K.G.VI 4c. and 8c. pair (all with “HSBC” 
perfin), cancelled by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s., showing 
very fine “Detained in Hong Kong/by Japanese/from 
December 1941 to September 1945” framed h.s. in black, 
small tear at lower left corner, fine usage with the 8c. being a 
scarce pre-occupation usage (stamp was only issued 11.1.41). 
S.G. 142, 144.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

Postal History 

4268
1939 incoming envelope, redirected within Hong Kong 
and ultimately sent back to the U.K. (London 21.12 and 
Portsmouth & Southsea 11.5.40 c.d.s.) showing part strike of 
“Received from/H.M. Ships” h.s. (with a very fine strike on 
reverse), with a K.G.VI 4c. orange (Req. X) applied over and 
cancelled “Victoria/Hong Kong” (22.9) showing “Remember/
the British War/Organisation Fund” framed h.s. (Proud 
HS5, with his earliest date 22.10), as well as (on front and 
reverse) Hong Kong (23.9 & 26.10), Victoria (25 & 26.10) and 
Kowloon (25.10) c.d.s. and beat chops; also included is a 1939 
(9 May) large part oversize printed-matter envelope (or possibly 
wrapper) to Macau (9.5), also bearing the K.G.VI 4c. (Req. X) 
and K.G.V 12c. vertical pair (2c. two-ounce printed matter rate 
x 7), an interesting pair. S.G. 142.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
 
4269
1940 (26 Mar.) surface mail envelope to Copenhagen, 
Denmark, bearing K.G.VI 25c. bright blue (Req. V), showing 
“Passed/Censor/Hong Kong/4” violet triangular h.s. and 
German Army censor tape and h.s. (mainly on reverse), light 
red crayon stroke tying adhesive at right edge, a very unusual 
double censored cover to Denmark posted prior to its 9 April 
invasion and surrender that was not returned because of the 
suspension of service after the country’s capitulation. S.G. 149.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4270
1940 consignee’s oversize envelope to London, bearing 
K.G.VI 25c. (Req. Z) and 15c., tied by “Passed/Censor/Hong 
Kong/3” violet triangular h.s., sent by seamail via Portugal and 
reposted at Lisbon to London by airmail to arrive ahead of 
the consignment with Portugal 5e. (8) tied by Lisbon airmail 
octagonal d.s. (20.9), faults, an attractive and unusual usage 
(10c. per ounce surface mail x 4). S.G. 146, 149.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

4271
1941 (18 August) airmail envelope to St. Lucia, British West 
Indies (3.9) “(by) Pan American Airmail” and via Port of Spain, 
Trinidad (29.8) bearing K.G.VI $5 dull lilac and scarlet (Req. 
Z), cancelled by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s., showing “Not 
Opened/by/Censor” violet framed h.s. and red “V” h.s. 
(Proud HS12), an unusual destination; also included is 1941 
(19 Aug.) to Shanghai (27.8) bearing K.G.VI 1c. (Req. Z) and 
Centenary 5c. and 2c. showing the same censor and “V” h.s. 
S.G. 140, 159, 163, 165.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4267
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4272
1938-41 envelopes (3) showing prewar K.G.VI 50c. usages, 
comprising 1938 50c. (Req. V) airmail envelope to Scotland; 
1941 (20 Aug.) registered envelope to England bearing K.G.VI 
50c. (Req. Z) and Centenary 25c., in combination with Great 
Britain Postage Due 2s6d, 1s., 5d. (2) and 1d. (paying Customs 
charges) applied and cancelled at Carnforth, showing Great 
Britain Customs seals at left; and 1941 (13 Oct.) oversize 
envelope (330 x 265mm.) to England via U.S.A., bearing 
K.G.VI 50c. (Req. Z) and Centenary 25c. and 15c., showing 
large part “Passed/Censor/3” violet triangular h.s., some 
faults, an interesting selection. S.G. 153.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

4273
1939-41 envelopes (4, two airmail and one registered airmail) 
showing different censorship treatment or handstamps.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4274
1949 (3 Dec.) “Lingnan University, Canton” airmail envelope 
from China to Hong Kong, bearing Central China Liberated 
Area People’s Post 1949 Worker-Peasant-Soldier $30 (4) and 
$70 (2) and Five Pointed Star $370 (2) cancelled by “Honglok” 
dotted-rim c.d.s., redirected to New York with K.G.VI $2 
reddish violet and scarlet on chalky paper (Req. K) tied by 
“Hong Kong” c.d.s., vertical fold at right crosses the two 
extreme right stamps, fine usage. S.G. 158a; Yang 166, CC68, 
CC73, CC83.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4275
1950 (June) “Sin Hua Bank, Tientsin” registered airmail 
envelope (opened out for display) to New York (2.7) bearing 
K.G.VI $10 reddish violet and blue on chalky paper (Req. M) 
with cut “G” of Kong flaw (flaw HA 162; R.P. R6/2) and 30c. 
blue, tied by “Registered/Hong Kong” c.d.s. (24.6), envelope 
opened at top through front panel and slightly reduced at 
right, apparently privately carried to Hong Kong from China 
and posted, interesting and unusual. S.G. 149, 162b.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4276
1938-53 envelopes, wrapper, postcard and letter form bearing 
K.G.VI definitives showing printed matter and local usages, 
including 1940 2c. censored “letter form” to Canton, 1949 
2c. printed matter envelope to Macau, and 1953 50c. airmail 
printed-matter wrapper to London, an interesting lot with 
many very low-value single frankings (9).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4277
1945-51 registered airmail envelopes (2) and Avis de Réception 
card, comprising 1945 (19 Dec.) envelope to London bearing 
K.G.VI $1 pale reddish lilac and blue (Req. C Williams Lea 
printing) and 25c. bright blue, very early post-Liberation 
registered mail; 1949 long envelope to New York bearing 
K.G.VI $5 yellowish green and violet on chalky paper (Req. 
K) block of four and 30c. blue, cover faults; and 1951 Avis 
de Réception card to Buenos Aires, Argentina bearing K.G.VI 
30c. blue. S.G. 149, 152, 155b, 160ab.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4278
1938-52 selection of envelopes, cards, parcel tags and aerogram 
bearing K.G.VI definitive frankings, showing a range of values, 
usages and destinations, with airmail, registered and registered 
airmail usages, including 1949 envelope to U.S.A. with postwar 
$2 showing sliced “G” in Kong flaw, a fine and very interesting 
assembly (29).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

4279
King George VI (Property of Other Owners) : 1937 
Coronation set first day covers (6) showing a range of cachets, 
all are local and registered except one to Canton, also included 
is cacheted first day cover bearing 4c. (2) to Swatow, some 
ageing, very good to fine usages (7). From the PF Collection. S.G. 
137-139.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4280
1938 K.G.VI prewar 1c. to $5 (less 8c. and 25c.) blocks of 
four, all are marginal (except $5) and of those all but 30c. and 
$2 are corners with plate number (with $1 also with Req. Z 
number), fine to very fine and very fresh mint or unmounted 
mint (including $2 and $5), 30c. and $1 with evenly faintly or 
lightly yellowed gum, $2 “white gum”, and $5 with only faint 
gum yellowing (much nicer than normally encountered); also 
included are mint $1 plate number pair and second $1 corner 
plate number block of four (from 1945 Williams Lea printing) 
and 15c. marginal blocks of four (2) showing broken character 
variety, a very nice assembly of blocks. Yang 134-139, 139b, 
143, 143a, 144, 145.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000 

4281

4281
1938 K.G.VI pre-war $10 green and violet block of four, 
unmounted mint, fresh, showing light gum yellowing with 
characteristic streakiness, very fine. S.G. 161 cat. £2800.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 

4282
1938 K.G.VI prewar mint or unmounted mint selection 
comprising $1, $2, $5 and $10 singles and 25c. corner plate 
number blocks of six and 12 (latter also showing Req. Z number) 
and $5 corner blocks of four (2), both showing Requisition 
Z number and plate number, customary light to moderately 
toned gum, generally fine to very fine; also included is wartime 
perf. 14½ x 14 30c. Req. C block of eight. S.G. 149, 156, 157, 
159, 161.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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4283 
1945 K.G.VI perf. 14½ x 14 2c. to 50c. war-time printing set 
of six in matched corner blocks of six with plate number from 
the lower right of the sheet, fine to very fine mint, 30c. centred 
to right and vertical perf. separations and light creasing in 
margin. S.G. 141a-153a; Yang 147-152.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4284
1946-52 K.G.VI postwar 1c. to $10 set of 16 (per Yang, which 
includes the 8c.) in corner plate number blocks of four, 
with additional 5c. shade, the $5 and $10 are on substitute 
paper with the $5 the green shade (Req. E) and the $10 the 
pale bright lilac shade (Req. E), very fine and fresh mint or 
unmounted mint, with the $5 hinged only in margin and 
$10 in upper pair and margin, a lovely set of blocks. S.G. 
140/158a, 160, 162.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000 
 

4287
1938-52 K.G.VI selection of postwar requisition blocks of four, 
comprising 1c. Req. E, 2c. Req. L, wartime 4c. Req. B, 5c. Req. 
K, 8c. Req. D, 10c. Req. L, 20c. scarlet Req. K and M, 25c. 
yellowish olive Req. F, 30c. blue Req. K, 50c. Req. J, 80c. Req. 
K, $1 Req. K (few trivial fox traces on reverse), together with 
a few blocks and multiples without requisition numbers and 
1949 Silver Wedding 10c. upper right corner blocks of four (4) 
with sheet number with lower left stamp showing spur on “N” 
variety, generally fine to very fine unmounted mint (the Silver 
Wedding 10c. blocks have customary uniform gum toning). 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4288
1938-51 K.G.VI blocks of four to $2 and $5 (both), with a 
few shades including prewar 10c. and wartime perfs., fine to 
very fine unmounted mint (nearly all) or mint (35 blocks). S.G. 
140/160ab.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 
 
4289
1938-52 K.G.VI assembly of low value sheets, part sheets and 
multiples of wartime perf. 14½ x 14 low values and 1946 20c. 
black, including wartime perf. 4c. part sheet of 60 showing 
both requisition and plate numbers (Req. B) and 20c. black 
Requisition E complete sheet of 120 (2, both with margin 
faults), mainly unmounted mint, but a few of the large 
multiples are used, some gum toning and brown spots (as to be 
expected), generally fine.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4290
1941 Centenary set of six in marginal blocks of four (all are 
corners except 5c. and all but $1 with plate numbers), very 
fine and fresh unmounted mint, $1 folded along vertical perfs. 
between stamps and 15c. along horizontal perfs. at foot (with 
tiny split in margin), few bends/light creases in sheet margins 
noted for accuracy. S.G. 163-168.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4291
1941 Centenary set cacheted registered local first day envelope, 
cancelled by “Hong Kong/Sai Ying Pun” c.d.s., with matching 
registration label adjacent, water stain at left and splitting 
along flaps, very good branch office first day cover. The original 
registration receipt is included with the lot. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. S.G. 163-168.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4292
1941 Centenary set of six in complete sheets of 60, unmounted 
mint, toned gum, bright colours, all but 4c. and $1 with wax 
backing paper attached, fine to very fine appearance. From the 
PF Collection. S.G. 163-168.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

The wax backing paper on this and the following two lots should in 
general be removable with care. 

4293
1941 Centenary set of six in complete sheets of 60, unmounted 
mint, toned gum, bright colours, all but $1 with wax backing 
paper attached (which has a tiny piece attached to one corner), 
fine to very fine appearance. From the PF Collection. S.G. 163-
168.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4285

4285
1946 K.G.VI $5 green and violet (substitute paper) plate 
number block of four, very fine and very fresh unmounted 
mint, with bright colour on bright white paper, tiny corner 
bend in margin at lower right noted for accuracy, a scarce and 
desirable block from Requisition E. S.G. 160.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Ex 4286

4286
1953 $5 yellowish green and violet on chalky paper Requisition 
X corner marginal single, together with 1952-53 $2 reddish 
violet and scarlet on chalky paper Requisition R corner block 
of four (R05714) also showing plate no. 2, both very fine and 
fresh unmounted mint, the $5 Req. X is very scarce (1,035 
sheets) and was missing from Nick Halewood collection. S.G. 
158a, 160a.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
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4294
1941 Centenary $1 half sheet of 30 and the remainder of the set 
of six in complete sheets of 60, unmounted mint, toned gum, 
bright colours, all but $1 with wax backing paper attached, fine 
to very fine appearance. From the PF Collection. S.G. 163-168.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

4295
1948 Silver Wedding set of two, very fine and fresh unmounted 
mint. SG 171-172 cat. £325.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4299
1954-62 Q.E.II 5c. to $10 set (less $5) in blocks of four, with 
additional shade of 5c., 15c., 25c., 30c., fine to very fine 
unmounted mint ($1.30 two stamps hinged). S.G. 178-189, 
191.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4300
1954-62 Q.E.II definitives plate number pairs and blocks of 
four selection to $2 (corner block of four and pair), along with 
$1 and $2 Requisition A corner blocks of four (showing thin 
“A” in the sheet number) and 50c. block of 12, fine to very 
fine and fresh mint or unmounted mint (the two requisition 
blocks), $2 requisition block with natural diagonal bend/light 
crease in upper pair (12 items). S.G. 178-181, 186-189.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

4301
1954-62 Q.E.II 5c. orange blocks of four perforation errors 
selection (7), comprising requisition block with corner 
misperforation from paper fold, plate block with double 
perforation in top margin due to extra blow of comb perf., 
and plate blocks (5) showing progression of zig-zag corner 
misperforation due to corners of five sheets being folded prior 
to their perforation together, unmounted mint, the first with 
a few light rust spots on reverse, a fresh and fine to very fine 
assembly. S.G. 178 var.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4302
1954-62 Q.E.II 10c. violet Requisition P corner block of six 
from the upper right of the sheet, with original requisition 
number “P077524” struck in error (and crossed out), replaced 
with “P078523”, very fine and fresh unmounted mint, scarce 
renumbered requisition block. S.G. 179.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4296

4296
1948 Silver Wedding set of two on airmail cacheted first day 
envelope to British Columbia, Canada and redirected there, 
cancelled by “Registered/G.P.O. Hong Kong” c.d.s., very fine. 
S.G. 171-172.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4297
Queen Elizabeth II : 1954-62 Q.E.II 40c. bright blue printer’s 
working proof on ungummed, light brown wove paper vertical 
pair in a deep blue shade, fine to very fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4298
1954-62 Q.E.II 40c. bright blue printer’s working proof 
on ungummed, light brown wove paper corner block of six 
with plate number in a lighter blue shade, showing a sharper 
impression than the preceding lot, fine to very fine, some hinge 
marks on reverse.

HK$ 10,000 - 15,000

4298

4303
1954-62 Q.E.II 10c. violet corner block of six showing partial 
to complete offset on reverse on five of the stamps, unmounted 
mint, few tone spots, very slight gum disturbance trace and 
internal wrinkle in normal stamp noted for accuracy, an 
interesting error. S.G. 179 var.

HK$ 4,500 - 5,500

4303
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4304
1954-62 Q.E.II 25c. rose-red Requisition T corner block of 
four from the upper right of the sheet, with original requisition 
number “T05325” struck in error (and crossed out), replaced 
with “T11825”, very fine and fresh unmounted mint. S.G. 
182a.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4305
1954-62 Q.E.II 65c. Requisition S and $1.30 bright blue and 
red Requisition X corner blocks of four from the upper right 
of the sheet, very fine and fresh unmounted mint, the 65c. 
upper left stamp shows dot in “o” of Kong flaw (R1/9, Webb 
28). S.G. 186, 188a.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4306
1954-62 Q.E.II $1 orange and green selection, comprising lower 
left corner block of four showing dry print in key plate of the 
left stamps resulting in voids at right of head, single showing 
dry print in the duty plate (country name and denomination), 
and corner plate block of six (2 x 3) with right stamps showing 
wetter print (heavier inking) in the duty plate (green colour) 
and also showing the short right leg to “R” variety in the lower 
left stamp, unmounted mint or mint (the block of six, bit 
heavily hinged on one), the dry print block with small surface 
adherence in sheet margin at lower left and the single with 
some faint gum yellowing, fine to very fine (the first block very 
fine) (3 items). S.G. 187 var, 187a. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4307
1954-62 Q.E.II $1.30 blue and red Requisition S half sheet 
of 50, showing requisition and plate numbers, as well as thin 
“TH” variety (Yang 179c) in extreme lower right stamp, fine to 
very fine unmounted mint. S.G. 188.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4308
1954-62 Q.E.II $2 reddish violet and scarlet Requisition C 
corner block of four from the upper right of the sheet (but 
from the first printing from exchanged stock), showing reddish 
violet printing ink smearing in right pair, fine to very fine and 
fresh unmounted mint (faintest possible gum disturbance 
speck in one stamp). S.G. 189. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 
 
Exchanged stock represents sheets from a prior printing returned to the 
printers from the Crown Agents (in exchange for sheets from the new 
printing) that are subsequently renumbered by the printer (with the 
new requisition) and sent out with a subsequent requisition.

4309
1954-62 Q.E.II $2 light reddish violet and scarlet Requisition 
U corner block of four from the upper right of the sheet, very 
fine and fresh unmounted mint. S.G. 189a. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4310
1954-62 Q.E.II $5 green and purple Requisition C corner 
block of four from the upper right of the sheet, fine to very 
fine and fresh unmounted mint, tiny faint edge crease at foot 
mentioned for accuracy. S.G. 190.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4311
1954-62 Q.E.II $5 green and purple Requisition M marginal 
block of four (from the normal fifth printing), very fine and 
fresh unmounted mint. S.G. 190.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Ex 4314

4312

4312
1954-62 Q.E.II $5 yellowish green and purple Requisition 
X corner block of four with plate numbers from the upper 
lower right of the sheet (from the eighth printing), very fine 
unmounted mint. S.G. 190a.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4313
1954-62 Q.E.II $10 reddish violet and bright blue Requisition 
A (thin “A”) corner block of four from the upper right of the 
sheet, very fine and fresh mint (faintly hinged in upper right 
stamp and margin only). S.G. 191.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4314
1954-62 Q.E.II $5 and $10 corner singles showing “L2482” and 
“T0432” requisition numbers respectively, very fine and fresh 
mint (stamps unmounted), together $5 and $10 mint lower 
left corner blocks of four (lower pair in each unmounted), each 
with single faint rust trace on reverse in one stamp in lower 
pair, otherwise very fine. S.G. 190, 191a.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4315
1966 Churchill $2, variety watermark inverted, marginal 
horizontal pair, very fine and fresh unmounted mint. S.G. 
221w; Yang C38a. cat. £450.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4315
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4316
Annigoni Definitives : 1966-72 Q.E.II Annigoni watermark 
sideways $1 sepia (Arabic gum), complete sheet of 100, folded 
once horizontally, unmounted mint, some light rust mainly in 
margin on reverse, otherwise very fine and fresh, a very scarce 
complete sheet. S.G. 231; Yang 206.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4317
1966-72 Q.E.II Annigoni watermark sideways $1 sepia 
(Arabic gum), variety watermark crown to right (when viewed 
from reverse), Requisition V block of ten, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint, couple tiny gum skips in extreme upper 
right stamp and few offset traces on reverse, third stamp at foot 
single battered perf. tip, S.G. 231a; Yang 206a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4318
1970-71 Q.E.II Annigoni watermark upright $10 with PVA 
gum Requisition Z block of four, unmounted mint, fresh, 
a little light creasing/bends at foot of lower right stamp, 
otherwise very fine. S.G. 209 var; Yang 196n.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4319
1971-73 Q.E.II Annigoni watermark upright $1.30 on glazed 
paper complete sheet of 50, folded once vertically, very fine 
and fresh unmounted mint. S.G. 206 var; Yang 212.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4320
1971-73 Q.E.II Annigoni watermark upright $2 on glazed 
paper complete sheet of 50, folded once vertically, fine to very 
fine unmounted mint, some minor faint yellowing on reverse 
and couple short bends, a very rare complete sheet. S.G. 207 
var; Yang 213.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

4321
1971-73 Q.E.II Annigoni watermark upright $10 on glazed 
paper with sheet margin at left, unmounted mint, fresh, 
slightest rust trace at margin foot just extending into couple 
perf. tips, fine to very fine. S.G. 209d; Yang 215 cat. £2250.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4322

4322
1971-73 Q.E.II Annigoni watermark upright $10 on glazed 
paper corner block of four, unmounted mint, fresh, trifle short 
corner perf. at upper left and faintest rust trace at perf. at top 
on that same stamp, otherwise very fine, a scarce block. S.G. 
209d; Yang 215 cat. £9000.

HK$ 35,000 - 40,0004321

4320
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4323
1971-73 Q.E.II Annigoni watermark sideways $5 and $20 on 
glazed paper Requisition J ($5) and N ($20) corner blocks of 
four, very fine and fresh unmounted mint, small biro mark in 
$20 margin. S.G. 234, 236; Yang 224, 225.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4324
1971-73 Q.E.II Annigoni watermark sideways $5 and $20 
on glazed paper corner plate blocks of six, unmounted mint, 
fresh, $5 minor horizontal crease at right edge just goes into 
lower right stamp, which also has tiny yellow spot on reverse, 
otherwise very fine, $20 small corner bend in margin at lower 
right noted for accuracy, a nice set of blocks. S.G. 234, 236; 
Yang 224, 225.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4325
1962-73 Q.E.II Annigoni unmounted mint varieties selection 
with colour shifts, plate flaws, missing colour and inverted 
watermark, mainly in blocks, including $1.30 glazed paper 
pair with sideways inverted watermark showing dramatic pale 
yellow colour shift and kiss-like doubling of the sky blue print, 
some duplication, generally fine to very fine (8 items).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4330
1968 65c. Bauhinia (Arabic gum, Req. A) and $1 Coat 
of Arms (PVA gum, Req. B) both watermark upright on 
chalky paper, in complete sheets of 50, unmounted mint, 
fresh, $1 folded once along central vertical perfs. and some 
light wrinkling/bends at left and 65c. light corner crease in 
margin, otherwise fine to very fine. S.G. 253-254; Yang 226, 
227N cat. £800.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4331
1967 Seacom complete sheet of 50, folded once horizontally, 
unmounted mint, fresh, couple stamps with small adherence 
or offset from sheet below and some slight yellowing on reverse 
on two stamps, fine to very fine. S.G. 244.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4332
1969 Satellite Tracking Station $1 complete sheet of 50, lightly 
folded once horizontally (with a couple separated perfs.), very 
fine and fresh unmounted mint (without the usual tone spots), 
couple faint bends in one stamp noted for accuracy. S.G. 260 
cat. £250. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

4333
1969 Satellite Tracking Station $1 complete sheet of 50 (2), 
each lightly folded once horizontally (with marginal perfs. at 
right separated there), very fine and fresh unmounted mint 
(without the usual tone spots), few faint short bends noted for 
accuracy. S.G. 260 cat. £250. 

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

4334
1974 U.P.U. 10c. and $2, both variety watermark inverted, in 
folded complete sheets of 50 (2 sets of sheets), fine to very fine 
and fresh unmounted mint, $2 some light diagonal bends/
wrinkles and one 10c. horizontal wrinkle affecting stamp. S.G. 
308a 310a; Yang C93a, C95a.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4326
4327

4326
1969 Year of the Cock 10c., variety red omitted, very fine used. 
S.G. 257a; Yang C57a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4327
1973-74 Q.E.II 3rd issue block watermark 40c., variety printed 
on the gum side, very fine and fresh unmounted mint. S.G. 
288a; Yang 235a cat. £750.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4328
1962-77 Q.E.II unmounted mint definitives selection 
comprising 1962 Annigoni upright watermark (Arabic gum) 
5c. to $20 set of 15, 1971-73 glazed paper sideways watermark 
$2, $5, $20, and 1976-77 3rd issue no watermark 10c. (in pair) 
to $20 set of seven, 1976-77 10c. small faults, otherwise fine 
to very fine. S.G. 196-210, 233-236, 340-353; Yang 183-197, 
223-225, 261-267.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4329
1968 65c. Bauhinia (3 sheets) and $1 Coat of Arms (1 sheet) 
watermark upright with Arabic gum complete sheets of 50 
(all from Requisition A), unmounted mint, fresh, few faint 
fox spots on reverse, 65c. sheets folded once (one with a little 
marginal creasing), $1 one stamp with small thin, fine to very 
fine. S.G. 253-254; Yang 226-227 cat. £1600.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4335
1975 Hong Kong Festivals 50c. to $2 set of three in folded 
complete sheets of 50, unmounted mint, fresh, few light bends/
wrinkles, fine to very fine. S.G. 331-333; Yang C102-C104 cat. 
£1350.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

Ex 4335
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4336
1977 Tourism 20c., variety watermark inverted, corner 
horizontal pair, unmounted mint, light diagonal bend at right 
affecting one stamp, fine to very fine, insignificant slightest 
yellowish trace in margin at upper right corner noted for 
accuracy, very scarce. S.G. 364w; Yang C120a cat. £1300.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4337
1979 Garment Industry set of three, the $2 variety watermark 
inverted, in folded complete sheets of 50 (2 sets of sheets), fine 
to very fine and fresh unmounted mint, one $2 sheet folded 
in gutter between panes and a little marginal creasing, scarce. 
S.G. 377-378, 379a; Yang C135-C136, C137a.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

4338
1982 Q.E.II 4th issue spiral watermark 10c. horizontal strip of 
three, partially perforated only at right, leaving left two stamps 
imperf. and the right stamp partially perforated only, very fine 
and fresh unmounted mint. S.G. 415 var; Yang 281 var.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4339
1982 Wild Animals $1 Pangolin corner plate number block of 
four, variety paper fold through left stamps, unmounted mint, 
fresh, light corner bend/faint crease at lower left just crosses 
the corner of lower left stamp, fine to very fine. S.G. 412 var.; 
Yang C169 var.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4340
1982 Q.E. II watermark spiral CA 4th Issue 10c. to $2 in 
complete sheets of 100 and $5 to $50 in complete sheets of 
50, very fine and fresh unmounted mint, each sheet folded 
once horizontally ($5 and $10 unfolded). S.G. 415-430; Yang 
281-296.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4341
2002 Cultural Diversity 10c. vertical strip of three, variety 
imperf., very fine unmounted mint. S.G. 1119 var; Yang 482 
var.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4342
Postage Dues : 1923 6c. die proof in black on glazed card (92 
x 60mm.), marked “Before Striking” and dated “9/7/23”, very 
fine. S.G. D4s.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

4342

The unique de la Rue day bOOk piece cOnTaining die pROOfs Of 
all five fiRsT seT denOminaTiOns

4343
1923 1c. to 10c. set of five stamp-size die proofs in black on glazed surface card affixed to De La Rue archive sheet piece, endorsed with 
striking dates and “100 + 4 Leads”, with red cross-endorsement “Plate only 31.8.23” (invoicing information), the unique and important 
De La Rue day book examples, very fine. Ex Etkin.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000

4343
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4344
1923 watermark upright multiple crown script CA 1c. to 10c. 
set of five overprinted “Specimen”, fine to very fine mint. S.G. 
D1s-5s cat. £425.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4345
1923 watermark upright multiple crown script CA 1c. to 10c. 
set of five marginal blocks of 4, fresh colours, fine to very fine 
unmounted mint, some customary natural gum bends and 
creasing. S.G. D1-D5 cat. £520.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4346
1928-34 watermark sideways multiple crown script CA 1c. to 
10c. set of five blocks of 4, very fine and fresh unmounted 
mint. S.G. D1a-D5a cat. £900.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4351
1923-76 Postage Due mint (principally unmounted) and used 
assembly, including (unmounted mint unless otherwise noted) 
1938-63 2nd series 1c. to 50c. set, with both the ordinary and 
chalky paper examples (3 sets) and 2c. to 50c. (without later 
chalky papers) (26 sets) in blocks of four and six, some generally 
light gum toning, an overall fresh and fine to very fine group.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4352
1938-70 Postage Due selection, including 1938-63 2nd series 
1c. to 50c. set of eight in corner blocks of four (some with 
requisition numbers); ordinary paper 2c. and 6c. complete 
sheets of 100 (from Req. V; customary browned gum); 1c., 2c., 
6c. (ordinary paper), 8c. corner blocks of 25 (all but 8c. with 
requisition numbers); 3rd series set in corner blocks of four 
and 20c. complete sheet of 100, nearly all unmounted mint, 
few small faults in sheets, fine to very fine. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4347
1928-34 watermark sideways multiple crown script CA 1c. to 
10c. set of five in marginal requisition blocks of 8 (2 x 4) from 
Requisition N (except 6c. from Requisition L), very fine and 
fresh unmounted mint. S.G. D1a-D5a.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

4348
1928-34 watermark sideways multiple crown script CA 4c. 
scarlet folded part sheet of 50 showing requisition number 
“B1776”, very fine and fresh unmounted mint (customary 
evenly lightly yellowed gum). S.G. D3a.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4349
1938-63 Postage Due 2nd series 1c. to 50c. “Specimen” set 
of seven, mint, fresh, prewar values with customary lightly 
browned gum and other values couple faint yellow spots on 
reverse, fine to very fine. S.G. D6s-D12s cat. £475.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4350
1938-63 Postage Due 2nd series 1c. to 50c. set, with both the 
ordinary and chalky paper examples (less chalky paper 10c.), 
in unmounted mint mainly larger multiples, including 10c. 
ordinary paper (54), 20c. (54, with two multiples with plate 
number) and 50c. (40) in marginal multiples, together with 
unmounted mint 1923 upright watermark 10c. (4), fresh 
(some faint rust traces on a few on reverse noted for accuracy), 
generally very fine. S.G. D1a, D5, D6-D12, D6a, D7a; Yang 
D5, D6-D13, D7a, D8a.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Ex 4347

Ex 4353

4353 
Booklets : 1965-85 Q.E.II booklets, comprising 1965 $2 (3), 
1973 $2 (2), $5 (10), 1975 $2 grey-brown cover (6), $5 (4, three 
with 15c. block CA watermark), and 1985 Map Design $13 
(4), $1.70 (both, 4 of each), $5 (both, 4 of each), some light 
yellowing/ageing, few small faults, fine to very fine. S.G. SB8, 
SB10-SB13, SB15, SB16a, SB18-SB19a; Yang SB6, SB9, SB10, 
SB11,SB12, SB12a, SB14-SB16A. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Ex 4354

4354
1985 Map Design $1.30 booklets (10), comprising with $1.30 
Jockey Club adhesives (1), $1.30 Dragon Boat (2), $1.30 
Exchange Square (3), $1.30 Queen Mother (4), very fine. S.G. 
SB16, b, d, var; Yang SB14, SB 14 var.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4355
1989-98 assembly of booklets comprising Yang SB19 (13), 
SB20 (12), SB21 (14), SB23 (13), SB24 (11), SB26 (10), SB27-
SB29 (4 of each), SB30 (78), SB31 (1,232), SB32 (12), SB33-35 
(4 of each), SB36 (11), SB37-SB39 (4 of each), SB43 (3), SB44 
(9), SB45 (10).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000
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Postal Fiscal Stamps

4356
1874-1902 Postal Fiscal $10 rose-carmine on thin paper, 
cancelled “B62”, deep rich colour, fine, few tiny surface 
imperfections of little consequence on a used stamp. From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. F3 cat £800.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

4357
1874-1902 Postal Fiscal $10 rose-carmine on thin paper in a 
neat pastel shade, cancelled “B62”, fine to very fine, small h.s. 
on reverse. S.G. F3 cat £800.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4358
1874-1902 Postal Fiscal $10 rose-carmine on thin paper, 
cancelled “S1” in blue, centred to lower right as often, light 
soiling at foot, fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. F3 
(ZF876) cat £800.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

4359
1874-1902 Postal Fiscal $10 rose-carmine on thin paper with 
“HSB” (Hong Kong & Shanghai Bank) perfin, used, rich 
colour and well centred, 2.5mm. sealed tear at upper right and 
couple small faults, fine to very fine appearance, scarce. From 
the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. F3.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4360
1874-1902 Postal Fiscal $10 rose-carmine on slightly thicker 
paper, cancelled “B62”, light overall ageing, few tiny stray 
marks at upper left, very good. From the PF Collection. S.G. F3 
cat £800.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4361
1874-1902 Postal Fiscal perf. 14 $2 dull bluish green, very fine 
and very fresh mint, trivial tiny corner perf. crease noted for 
accuracy. S.G. F4 cat. £450.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4362
1874-1902 Postal Fiscal perf. 14 $2 dull bluish green, fine to 
very fine and fresh mint. S.G. F4 cat. £450.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4363
1874-1902 Postal Fiscal perf. 14 $2 dull bluish green (2), the 
first with partial “Customs/Kowloon” double-ring d.s. and 
“Hong Kong” c.d.s. (23.5.99) and the other on small fragment 
with “H&S/BC” perfin and luxuriant true colour and well 
centred, cancelled by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s. (24.2.02), 
fine to very fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. F4.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4364

4364
1874-1902 Postal Fiscal perf. 14 $3 dull mauve, together with 
Q.V. 1900-02 10c. and 30c., on piece tied by “Honolulu. H. 
Isls./Rec’d.” c.d.s. (12.1.03), some light ageing, $3 1mm. tear 
at right, rare and very appealing, the $3 is surprisingly scarce 
used. Ex Admiral Dyer. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 
59, 61, F5.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4365
1874-1902 Postal Fiscal perf. 14 $2 and $3, cancelled by 
“Shanghae” and “Victoria” c.d.s. respectively, fine to very fine. 
S.G. F4-F5 cat. £825.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4365Ex 436343624361

43604359435843574356
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4366
1874-1902 Postal Fiscal perf. 14 $2 and $3, each cancelled 
by “Shanghai/C” c.d.s., good colours and well centred, $3 
short faint wrinkle at left and couple tiny corner perf. creases 
mentioned for accuracy, fine pair used in Shanghai. From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. F4-F5, ZF877, ZF878 cat. £900.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4370
1880 Postal Fiscal 12c. on $10 rose-carmine, reconstructed 
horizontal pair on slightly thicker paper, boldly cancelled “S1”, 
rich colour, fine to very fine, very rare. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. S.G. F7, ZF880.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

We record only one intact used pair of this stamp. 

4371
1891 Postal Fiscal $5 on $10 and 1897 $1 on $2 dull bluish 
green, cancelled by “Shanghai/C” c.d.s., very fine. From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. F9, F11, ZF882, ZF884 cat. £445.

HK$ 800 - 1,000 

4372
1897 Postal Fiscal $1 on $2 dull bluish green, variety both 
Chinese handstamps omitted, cancelled by partial “Hong 
Kong” c.d.s., well centred, fine. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. S.G. F11a cat. £1700.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4373
1938 Stamp Duty 5c. : 1938 (20 Jan.) envelope to Canton 
(22.1) via Kowloon (21.1) bearing Stamp Duty 5c., tied by “5 
PM/Hong Kong/Tai Po” type D double-ring c.d.s., fine to very 
fine and scarce last day usage from Tai Po.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4374
1938 (21 Jan.) envelope to Germany bearing Stamp Duty 5c. 
green (2) and Coronation 15c., tied by “Victoria/Hong Kong/8 
30” c.d.s., very scarce postal usage of the Stamp Duty adhesive 
the early morning after the expiration of its permitted postal 
usage (but still accepted for postage); together with Stamp Duty 
5c. green envelopes (4) used during the permitted 11-20 Jan. 
period, comprising single frankings locally (2) and to Macau 
and registered envelope from Kowloon to Canton with block 
of four and pair, as well as loose adhesive on piece cancelled by 
complete “Sheungwan” last day c.d.s. (20.1).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

The Stamp Duty 5c. was authorised for postal use from 11-20 Jan. 
1938, with mail posted late on the last night still accepted (and show 
early morning 21 Jan. cancellations). 

4367

4367
1874-1902 Postal Fiscal $10 grey-green, mint with large part 
original gum (hinge remnants), well centred, good colour, tiny 
thin at perf. at top and trivial split perf. tip at lower left, a fine 
appearing and very collectable example of this rare stamp. From 
the PF Collection. S.G. F6 cat. £12,000.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000 

4368
1874-1902 $10 grey-green, fiscally used with bogus “Hong 
Kong” c.d.s., well centred, very fine appearance. From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. F6.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4369
1880 Postal Fiscal 12c. on $10 rose-carmine (2), on thin and 
thick paper respectively, cancelled “B62”, fine to very fine. 
From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. F7 cat. £700.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

437243714370

436943684366
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4375
1938 (21 Jan.) airmail envelope to Stroud, England (2.2) 
bearing Stamp Duty 5c. green (not accepted and uncancelled 
and marked off with blue crayon) and Coronation 15c. (3) 
cancelled by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s. (21.1) with 11 am 
time slug, with “T” in circle h.s. adjacent and Great Britain 
Postage Due 1d. (2) applied and cancelled in Stroud, lightly 
folded horizontally at centre (away from stamps) and two small 
file punch holes at left. From the Philippe Orsetti collection and 
illustrated his Hong Kong Fiscal Seals & Adhesives part II, p. 110. 
S.G. F12.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

4376
The magnificent specialised collection of the 1938 Stamp Duty 
5c. green formed by Mr. Orsetti, offered intact (except for 
the immediately preceding lot), comprising unused and used 
stamps as well as a range of envelopes showing the different 
dates the stamp was authorised for postal usage and a number 
of destinations and usages, with multiple and mixed frankings 
and registered and commercial usages, a couple branch offices, 
including a commercial single franking from Stanley to Canton 
and airmail envelope to England with gutter block of ten, as 
well as forged envelopes (3), a wonderful assembly formed over 
many years (24 stamps + approx. 40 covers). S.G. F12.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

4377
Stamp Office and Stamp Duty : 1891 2c. carmine overprinted 
“S.O.” vertical pair, affixed to fragment of accounting paper, 
very fine and fresh unused with deep rich colour, fragment 
folded between stamps. S.G. S1 cat. £1900.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

4378
1891 2c. carmine overprinted “S.O.” horizontal pair, cancelled 
by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s. (21.11.0x) on piece, very fine, 
a very scarce used multiple. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. 
S.G. S1 cat. £750+. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 

4379
1891 2c. carmine overprinted “S.O.”, fiscally used and cleaned, 
thinning at right and vertical crease, very good appearance, a 
scarce example showing the original revenue purpose of these 
stamps. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. S1.

HK$ 500 - 600

4380
1891 2c. carmine overprinted “S.O.” block of four, unused 
with part original gum, couple trivial tiny adherence traces on 
reverse and hinge remnant, fine to very fine and rare block of 
four. From the PF Collection. S.G. S1.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

4381
1891 2c. carmine overprinted “S.O.” with “O” amended in 
manuscript to “D”, centrally cancelled by “Hong Kong/C’ 
c.d.s. (14.5.91), tiny shallow thinning at top, fine to very fine 
appearance. Ex Ishikawa. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. 
S.G. S1 var.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4382
1891 2c. carmine overprinted “S.D.”, well centred, very fine 
and fresh mint with large part to much original gum (tiny h.s. 
on reverse). From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. S2 cat. £425.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4383
1891 2c. carmine overprinted “S.D.”, mint with large part 
original gum, rich colour with stamp offset on reverse, 
horizontal crease at foot, otherwise fine to very fine. From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. S2 cat. £425.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4384
1891 2c. carmine overprinted “S.D.”, well centred, unused 
(regummed), sound, very fine appearance. S.G. S2 cat. £425.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4385
1891 2c. carmine overprinted “S.D.”, centrally cancelled by 
“Hong Kong/A” c.d.s. (9.4.91), fine to very fine, tiny h.s. on 
reverse. S.G. S2 cat. £200.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4386
1891 2c. carmine overprinted “S.D.”, centrally cancelled by 
“Hong Kong/A” c.d.s. (9.4.91), fine. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. S.G. S2 cat. £200.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4387
1891 2c. carmine overprinted “S.D.”, showing break at foot in 
right character, centrally cancelled by “Hong Kong/C” c.d.s. 
(20.5.91), fresh with rich colour, paper hinge remnants and 
corner creasing at extreme upper left, fine. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. S.G. S2 cat. £200.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4388
1891 2c. carmine overprinted “S.D.” block of four, unused 
with part lightly yellowed original gum, hinge remnant, fine to 
very fine and scarce. From the PF Collection. S.G. S2.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4380

4375
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The unique s.d. OveRpRinT inveRTed

4389
1891 2c. carmine overprinted “S.D.”, variety overprint inverted, cancelled by “Hong Kong/D” c.d.s. (27.12.92), rich colour and well 
centred, very fine, the only recorded example of the inverted overprint variety, a major Hong Kong variety. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. S.G. S2a cat. (£9000).

HK$ 120,000 - 150,000

Reference
Air Commodore R.N. Gurevitch, Queen Victoria Postal Adhesives, Vol. 1, p. 281.

Expertisation
R.P.S. certificate (1966)

4389

4390
1891 10c. purple on red overprinted “S.O.” well centred, very 
fine and fresh mint, a choice example with full original gum 
(with most examples being regummed). From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. S.G. S3 cat. £1700.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4391
1891 10c. purple on red overprinted “S.O.” centrally cancelled 
by “Hong Kong/A” c.d.s. (3.3.91), very fine. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. S.G. S3 cat. £450.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4392
1891 10c. purple on red overprinted “S.O.” centrally cancelled 
by “Hong Kong/A” c.d.s. (3.3.91), very fine. S.G. S3 cat. £450.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4393
1891 10c. purple on red overprinted “S.O.” fiscally used, with 
bogus “Shanghai” cancellation applied, very fine appearance, 
a scarce example showing the stamp’s originally intended 
purpose. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. S3.

HK$ 600 - 800

4394
1891 10c. purple on red overprinted “S.O.” block of four, 
unused with part original gum, strong colour and well centred, 
backing paper-like adherences on reverse and hinge remnant, 
few short perfs. at left, fine to very fine, a very rare and 
important block. From the PF Collection. S.G. S3.

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000 

Revenues

References are to Philippe Orsetti’s Hong Kong Fiscal Seals & 
Adhesives (2013), which can be found on the Hong Kong Study 
Circle website. All of the items in this section come from Mr. Orsetti’s 
personal collection, unless otherwise noted. 

4394

4393439243914390
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4395
1897(c.)-03 Q.V. revenue documents, comprising insurance 
receipt certificates (2) with 1902 25c. embossed Stamp Office 
seal (illustrated in Orsetti part 1, p.14) and bearing Q.V. Stamp 
Duty 3c. orange-yellow respectively, and promissory note 
bearing Q.V. Stamp Duty 3c. orange, faults (as to be expected) 
including insect damage to the promissory note, with fine 
stamps, a nice trio.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4396
1915 (23 Nov.) land assignment bearing K.G.V Stamp Duty 
watermark multiple crown CA $20 and $4, cancelled by 
embossed seal, a very fine complete document bearing the 
exceedingly rare K.G.V MCA watermark $20, which Mr. 
Orsetti believes is the only known example. Barefoot 97, 101; 
Orsetti 109, 113.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

Mr. Orsetti notes that there is another possible $20 example dated 
1921 from G. Olson’s collection, which is most probably not the 
MCA watermark but rather the later script watermark.

4397
1917 Stamp Duty Numeral 15c. yellow green, Requisition N 
corner block of four, showing number “R000001”, fine to 
very fine and fresh unmounted mint, insignificant faintest 
yellowish traces on reverse noted for accuracy, the important 
first number for the requisition. Property of another vendor. 
Barefoot 109; Orsetti 222a.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4398
1926 (5 Oct.) land assignment bearing K.G.V Stamp Duty 
$100, $50 and $5, cancelled by embossed seals, some stains 
on the back (of the last page), a fine to very fine complete 
document with vividly coloured, very fine stamps.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4399
1903(c.)-35 K.E.VII and K.G.V documents, comprising part 
insurance certificate receipt bearing K.E.VII Stamp Duty 
10c., 1918 mortgage bearing K.G.V Stamp Duty $2 and 50c., 
1928 certified copy of land deed of partition bearing K.G.V 
Stamp Duty $3, 1935 receipt bearing K.G.V “B of E” 10c. and 
K.E.VII (1) and K.G.V (4) land assignment, sale and mortgage 
memorials bearing postage stamps used for revenue purposes 
with values to $2, including 1918 assignment bearing K.G.V 
10c. (2), 50c. and $1 with official “HK” perfin tying the stamps 
to the document and then cancelled (illustrated in Orsetti part 
I, p. 72), some faults in the Edwardian documents, otherwise 
generally fine to very fine (9 documents).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4400
1932 (26 Jan.) land assignment bearing $1350 Stamp Office 
embossed seal, with handstamped endorsement of Collector of 
Stamp Revenue as to payment, rerecorded during the Japanese 
Occupation showing Japanese Housing Registry Office red 
circular h.s. (16.12.42) and chop, both in red, adjacent, fine 
complete document. Property of another vendor.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4401
1941 (15 Apr.) land assignment bearing K.G.V Stamp Duty 
$100 and K.G.VI 1938 Stamp Duty $4, cancelled by embossed 
seals, a very fine complete document with very fresh stamps, 
including the scarce $100.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4396 (part)

4398 (part)
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4400 (part)

4397
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Ex 4395 (part)

Ex 4407 (part)
Ex 4406 (part)

Ex 4402 (part)

4401 (part)
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4402
1940 (10 Apr.) piece from indenture, rerecorded during the 
Japanese Occupation, bearing K.G.V Stamp Duty $100 pair 
and K.G.VI 1938 Stamp Duty $10, cancelled by embossed 
seals, showing Japanese Housing Registry Office red circular 
h.s. (4.12.42) and chop, both in red, adjacent, very fine; also 
included are very fine indenture complete first pages (2), again 
showing rerecording with the Occupation authorities, bearing 
K.G.V Stamp Duty $40 and $5 (rerecorded 14. 7.43), and $4 
and 20c. pairs (also rerecorded 14.7.43) respectively.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4403
1947 (23 Oct.) land assignment, bearing K.G.VI Stamp Duty 
1946 perf. 14 $200 blue and black on blue (3) and 1940 $5 
brown and violet, cancelled by punch and “Stamp Office/
Hong Kong” c.d.s. (29.10.47), a very fine complete document 
containing the scarce $200 on blue paper that had not been 
listed by Barefoot. Barefoot 151; Orsetti 164, 172.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4404
1949 (7 Apr.) land assignment, bearing K.G.VI Stamp Duty 
1948 new colours perf. 14 $500 black (2), $200 blue (2), $100 
red, $50, $40 (2) and $20, cancelled by punch and “Stamp 
Office/Hong Kong” c.d.s. (8.4.49), some faint ageing in places, 
a very fine complete document with very high denomination 
stamps. Illustrated in Orsetti part II, p. 28. Barefoot 176, 
178A. 179A, 180-182; Orsetti 191, 193-197.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4405
1950 (1 Sept.) promissory note and security agreement, bearing 
on front K.G.VI Stamp Duty 1950 perf. 13½ x 13 30c., 75c., 
$4, $50 and 1948 perf. 14 $25, and on reverse perf. 13½ x 13 
$3, all cancelled by punch and “Stamp Office/Hong Kong” 
c.d.s. (23.8.50), light ageing, folded with splitting along the 
folds and some peripheral tears, vertical fold crosses 75c., very 
good usage. Barefoot 164B, 167, 171, 172B, 177A, 179B.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4406
1949-51 land sale and mortgage memorials (5) bearing 
non-revenue K.G.VI definitives to $5 and $10 paying the 
registration fee, all cancelled by “Registration Fee” violet h.s., 
with a couple documents also having the stamps cancelled by 
green crayon, overall fine to very fine with colourful frankings 
with multiple stamps.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4407
1940-72 K.G.VI and Q.E.II documents, including rental 
and other agreements (including one rental agreement with 
the initial page only), mortgage, insurance documents, stock 
certificate and receipts, the K.G.VI documents bearing 
Revenue adhesives, while the Q.E.II documents have meters 
reflecting the stamp duty payments (except in the case of a 
couple documents, one of which has a Q.E.II Stamp Duty 
adhesive and the final one shows an embossed seal and violet 
handstamp reflecting the required payment), an overall fine to 
very fine and diverse selection (13 items).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4408
1980-85 Stamp Duty “I.R.” $3 to $1200 (less $100 and $200) 
and $2.50 on $30 and $10 on $60 set of 13 in complete sheets 
of 100, very fine and fresh unmounted mint (13 sheets). 
Property of Another Vendor. Barefoot 202-208, 210, 212-214 et 
seq; Orsetti 300-306, 308, 310-312, 305p, 306p.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4405
4403 (part)

4404 (part)
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Labels

4409
W.W.II Labels and Propaganda Forgeries : World War II 
“British War Organization Fund/Hong Kong” multicoloured 
label complete sheet of 20, unmounted mint, folded again 
along central vertical perfs. as well as lightly folded vertically 
just to the left of those perfs. through second vertical row of 
stamps, as well as a few wrinkles/bends, very fine appearance, 
scarce complete sheet; also included is a very fresh mint single 
of the label. From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4410
“Liquidation of Empire/Hong Kong” overprint ½d. to 3d. 
German propaganda forgeries set of six, in marginal singles 
(with margin at top or bottom and one side), fine to very fine 
“used”. From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

Postcard Stamps

4411
1879 3c. on 16c. yellow on black on yellow U.P.U. formular 
postcard, stamp with straight edge at left, fine to very fine and 
fresh unused. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. P1; Yang 
P1.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4412
1879 3c. on 16c. yellow on red on white U.P.U. formular 
postcard, very fine and fresh unused. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. S S.G. P1; Yang P1a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4413
1879 3c. on 16c. yellow on red on white U.P.U. formular 
postcard, variety short “T” in Cents, unused, fresh, trivial 
mounting abrasions on reverse, fine to very fine. From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. P1 var; Yang P1a.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4414
1879 3c. on 16c. yellow affixed to blue on white U.P.U. 
formular postcard, unused, card with light overall ageing and 
few small scuffs. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. P1.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4415
1879 3c. on 16c. yellow on red on white U.P.U. formular 
postcard, with Q.V. 2c. brown affixed, very fine and fresh 
unused. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. P1, 8a; Yang 
P1a, 8a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

See lot 4826 under “Treaty Ports - Shanghai” for an 1881 U.P.U. 
formular postcard bearing 3c. on 16c. yellow, variety short “T” in 
Cents, to Germany.

4416
1879 3c. on 16c. yellow, showing small void in lower loop of 
“3”, cancelled “B62” with part red transit/arrival cancellation, 
very fine. Ex Edward Gilbert. Philatelic Foundation certificate 
(1991). S.G. P1; Yang P1 cat. £450.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4417
1879 3c. on 16c. yellow, variety surcharge shifted right with 
short “T” (and damage to bottom loop of “S”), cancelled 
“B62”, weak corner perf. tip at lower left and h.s. on reverse, 
a remarkable variety. Signed Herbert Bloch. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. S.G. P1 var; Yang P1 var.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4418
1879 5c. on 18c. lilac on blue on white U.P.U. formular 
postcard, fine to very fine and fresh unused (couple tiny 
adherences on stamp noted for accuracy). From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. S.G. P2; Yang P2b.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4419
1879 5c. on 18c. lilac on blue on white U.P.U. formular 
postcard, variety short “T” in Cents, very fine and fresh unused 
(tiny corner crease at lower right of card noted or accuracy). 
From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. P2 var; Yang P2b.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4420
1879 5c. on 18c. lilac on black on blue U.P.U. formular 
postcard, unused, light water staining and some bleaching 
on reverse, very good appearance. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. S.G. P2; Yang P2.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4421
1879 5c. on 18c. lilac on black on blue U.P.U. formular 
postcard, variety short “T” in Cents (with diagonal foot to T 
and small notch at base, along with some damage to the “S”), 
unused, small faults, fine appearance. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. S.G. P2 var. Yang P2.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

44174416

4422

4422
1879 5c. on 18c. lilac on red (in error) on white U.P.U. 
formular postcard, variety short “T” in Cents (with diagonal 
edge to left arm), fine to very fine unused (some mounting 
marks on reverse), the very rare error wherein the stamp was 
placed on a card intended for the 3c. postcard stamp. From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. P2 var. Yang P2a.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000
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4423
1879 5c. on 18c. lilac, variety short “T” in Cents, unused, fresh 
with rich colour, short light wrinkle at right, fine to very fine. 
From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. P2 var; Yang P2 cat. 
£375+.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4424
1879 5c. on 18c. lilac, variety showing wide space between “C” 
and “E” of Cents, also showing short “T”, unused with gum 
showing remnants of the blue card to which this was originally 
affixed, rich colour, possibly reperforated at right, very fine 
appearance, very scarce. S.G. P2 var; Yang P2 var.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4425
1879 5c. on 18c. lilac, centred to left, used, sound, fine. From 
the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. P2; Yang P2 cat. £500.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4426
1879 3c. on 16c. yellow and 5c. on 18c. lilac, both variety short 
“T” in Cents, unused, deep rich colour, 3c. light hinge crease 
and 5c. pulled perf. at foot, still very good examples of this 
popular variety. S.G. P1-P2 var.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4428
1879 3c. on 16c. yellow, variety short “T” in Cents, and 1879 
5c. on 18c. lilac (3), unused, one 5c. (illustrated) shortish perfs. 
at top and another possibly repeforated, very good to fine. S.G. 
P1, P2; Yang P1, P2.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

Postal Stationery

4429
Stationery Cards : 1880 Q.V. 1c. green stationery card (on 
white card), variety printed on both sides, very fine and fresh 
unused, rare. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. Yang P4b.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

4427

4427
1879 “Three” cents on 5c. on 18c. lilac, unused, good colour, 
faint overall ageing and short corner at upper right, good 
example of this rarity. From the PF Collection. S.G. P3.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

4430
4430
1901 (30 June) Q.V. 1c. stationery reply paid card (message 
portion) datelined “Hong Kong” to Schleswig, Germany 
(5.8), cancelled by “Kais. Deutsche/Marine-/Schiffspost/No. 
45” c.d.s., fine and very rare German sea post usage of the 
card (with this German seapost mark not recorded by Webb), 
also unusual usage of local rate card for foreign mail without 
uprating or surtax (Hong Kong postcard rate to U.P.U. 
countries was 4c). Yang P9.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4431
1900 Q.V. surcharged 4c. in black on surcharged 4c. in red on 
3c. brown reply paid card outgoing message half overprinted 
“Specimen”, fine to very fine, scarce. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. Yang P15S.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

442544244423 Ex 44284426

4429
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4432
1900 (3 Nov.) Q.V. 4c. (in black) on 3c. brown reply paid card 
outgoing message half, variety surcharge inverted (and placed 
horizontally), to Wilhelmshaven, Germany (with extensive 
message), fine and extremely rare usage, with Scamp only 
recording one card with an inverted surcharge on this card, 
that being a reply half with “Reply” deleted. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. Yang P14 var.

HK$ 20,000 - 25,000

4433
1901 (21 Feb.) Q.V. surcharged 4c. in black on 3c. brown reply 
card (“Reply” crossed out) used locally in Shanghai to an officer 
on the Battle Cruiser Count Bismarck, cancelled by “Shanghai” 
c.d.s., with “Shanghai/Deutsche Post/b” receiving c.d.s. (23.2) 
adjacent, fine and unusual usage at Shanghai of the reply card 
put into service as an outgoing card, sent between two foreign 
post offices. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. Yang P14.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4434
1917 (11 Jan.) K.G.V 1c. stationery card to Amsterdam, 
Holland, uprated with K.G.V 1c. and 2c., cancelled by “Hong 
Kong” c.d.s. with “PBC” framed censor h.s. in violet adjacent, 
few mounting marks on reverse and small corner crease at 
lower right, fine censored uprated usage. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. Yang P24.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4435
1880-1912 selection of Q.V., K.E.VII and K.G.V unused and 
Specimen stationery cards and reply cards, including Q.V. 
buff and white card examples, cards with “Reply” deleted as 
well as with 4c. surcharges reading down and minor surcharge 
varieties and 1900 4c. (in black) on 4c. (in red) on 3c. reply 
half “Specimen” (damaged corners), some duplication, a fine 
and interesting assembly (approx. 90). From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4436
1936 K.G.V 2c. grey stationery card showing Royal Arms 
overprinted “Specimen”, fresh, minor faults, very fine 
appearance. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. Yang P31S.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4437
1937 (30 Mar.) K.G.V 2c. green stationery card showing Royal 
Arms (with extensive message) to Berlin, Germany, uprated 
with K.G.V 1c., 3c., 4c. and 5c. (to meet the 15c. rate to Other 
Countries outside of Asia and the British Empire), cancelled 
by “Hong Kong” herringbone c.d.s., couple scuffs and small 
corner crease at upper right away from the indicia, unusual 
overseas usage of the scarce card. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. Yang P30.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4436Ex 4435

443444334431
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4438
1938 (5 Jan.) K.G.V 2c. green stationery card showing Royal 
Arms, used locally, cancelled by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s., 
small faults, fine usage. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. Yang 
P30.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4439
1938 K.G.VI 2c. grey stationery cards (10) unused, with 
original wrapper band “10 Two-Cent International Post Cards 
Hong Kong”, very fine. Yang P38.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4440
1947 (28 Apr.) K.G.VI 2c. grey stationery card registered 
airmail “Via PAA Experimental Flight Service” to Honolulu 
(15.5) via New York (11.5) bearing K.G.VI 5c. (3), 8c. and 
$1, cancelled by “Registered/G.P.O. Hong Kong” c.d.s., with 
“Returned to Writer/Unclaimed” pointing hand d.s. (20.5) in 
violet and “Kowloon/Hong Kong” c.d.s. (10.6) on reverse, fine 
and unusual.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4441
1938-50 collection of K.G.VI cards, including unused and 
used cards, Specimens (4: 1938 2c., 1946 2c., 4c. and 10c.), 
and first day usages of 1938 2c. and 1946 4c. (scarce, as the 
first day had not been publically announced in advance), fine 
to very fine, a little duplication, an interesting assembly (15). 
From the Philippe Orsetti collection. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

4442
Envelopes : 1900-12 “Specimen” envelopes, comprising Q.V. 
size a 1c., 2c.; size b 4c.-10c.; K.E.VII size a 1c., 2c.; size B 
5c., 10c.; K.G.V size b 4c. on buff paper; together with Q.V. 
1c., K.E.VII 2c. and 4c., K.G.V 2c. “Specimen” newswrappers, 
fresh, generally fine to very fine (13). From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. Yang EN1S-EN2S, EN3S-EN6S, EN10S-EN11S, 
EN14S, EN15S, EN20S, NW1-NW4.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4443
1900-12 Q.V., K.E.VII and K.G.V envelopes and newswrappers, 
complete per Yang (except for the “China” overprint 2c. 
newswrapper), plus K.G.V 4c. 145 x 111mm. and scarce 146 
x 122mm. envelopes on white with blue-violet and grey lining 
respectively, unused, fresh, few small faults, generally fine to 
very fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. Yang EN1-EN21, 
EN21 var, NW1-NW4.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

4444
1939 K.G.VI 15c. and 1946 K.G.VI 5c. to 20c. “Specimen” 
stationery envelopes, fresh, few light creases or bends, including 
8c. light corner crease crossing the indicia, fine to very fine 
and scarce group in unusually nice condition. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. Yang EN22S-EN25S.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4445
1939 K.G.VI 15c. and 1946 5c. and 20c. stationery envelopes, 
unused, fresh, 15c. light creasing, otherwise fine to very fine 
and unusually nice condition for these flimsy envelopes. From 
the Philippe Orsetti collection. Yang EN22-EN25. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4446
Registered Envelopes : 1901 (13 Mar.) Q.V. 10c. registered 
stationery envelope, size G, to Tientsin (23.3) via Shanghai 
(16.3) bearing Q.V. 10c., cancelled by “Hong Kong/C” c.d.s., 
showing “R/Hong Kong/China” registration label (39 x 
20mm.) adjacent. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. Yang 2.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4447
1906 (21 Sept.) Q.V. 10c. registered stationery envelope with 
overprinted new fee schedule, size H2, to Germany (arrival) 
bearing on front K.E.VII 20c. tied by “Registered/G.P.O. Hong 
Kong” c.d.s. with part registration h.s. adjacent, additional 
adhesive(s) neatly cut away from front upper right corner (not 
affecting etiquette), a very rare envelope. Yang 7.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000 

4448
1903 (17 Dec.) K.E.VII 10c. registered stationery envelope 
(25c. : $1.20 fee schedule), size F, to New Jersey (16.1.04) 
bearing K.E.VII 20c., cancelled by “Registered/Hong Kong” 
c.d.s., showing “R/Hong Kong/China” registration label (39 
x 18mm.) adjacent, very fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection.
Yang 9.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4449
1904 (15 July) K.E.VII 10c. registered stationery envelope 
(25c. : $1.20 fee schedule), size G, to Bruges, Belgium (15.8) 
bearing K.E.VII 10c. vertical pair, cancelled by “Registered/
G.P.O. Hong Kong” c.d.s., showing “R/Hong Kong/China” 
registration label (39 x 19mm.; Tsang type D) and “Consulat 
de Belgique à Hong Kong” blue-green h.s. adjacent, few minor 
age spots, fine usage with label Tsang described as very rare. 
From the Philippe Orsetti collection. Yang 10.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4447
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4450
1923 (1 Dec.) K.G.V 10c. insured “AR” registered stationery 
envelope, compensation in francs with dollar compensation 
added in second printing (and dots following dollar values), 
size G, to the Chinese Legation, Berlin, Germany (17-18.1.24), 
bearing on reverse K.G.V 25c. and 30c. (2), cancelled by 
“Registered/G.P.O. Hong Kong” c.d.s., with “Yokohama 
à Marseille/* (above date)/No. 1” octagonal d.s. (10.12) 
adjacent, and pink insured label and “AR” in oval h.s. (Proud 
AR4) on front, light stain on front at left, fine usage of this rare 
envelope predating the earliest usage recorded by Lee Scamp 
or ourselves for this envelope type. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. Yang 24.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4451
1924 (26 Jan.) K.G.V 10c. insured “AR” registered stationery 
envelope, compensation in francs with dollar compensation 
added in second printing (no dots following dollar values), size 
G, to the Chinese Legation, Berlin, Germany (12-13.3), bearing 
on reverse K.G.V 10c., 25c. and $1, cancelled by “Registered/
G.P.O. Hong Kong” c.d.s., with “Yokohama à Marseille No. 
9/* (above and below date)” octagonal d.s. (4.2) adjacent, and 
pink insured label and “AR” in oval h.s. (Proud AR4) on front, 
fine and exceedingly rare. This registration envelope type is 
unrecorded used by Scamp nor is this size recorded by Scamp 
or Yang. From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000 

This registration envelope type (without dots after the added dollar 
compensation amounts) was not recorded by Webb or Schoenfeld.

4452
1924 (24 May) K.G.V 10c. insured registered stationery 
envelope, compensation in francs with dollar compensation 
added in second printing (no dots following dollar values, but 
in a lighter type than the preceding lot indicating a second 
printing), size G, to the Chinese Legation, Berlin, Germany 
(4.7), bearing on reverse K.G.V 10c. (trimmed slightly at side 
on opening), 25c. and $1, cancelled by “Registered/G.P.O. 
Hong Kong” c.d.s., with “Yokohama à Marseille No. 8/* 
(above and below date)” octagonal d.s. (25.5) adjacent, and 
pink insured label on front, a second example of this extremely 
rare envelope, nicely complementing with its lighter added text 
the preceding one. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. Yang 35.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

4453
1937 (14 Aug.) K.G.V 20c. registered stationery envelope, 
triangular flap and stamp on back, size G, to Shanghai (19.8) 
bearing on front K.G.V 5c., cancelled by “Registered/G.P.O. 
Hong Kong” c.d.s., fine and scarce.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4454
1941 (26 Feb.) K.G.VI 25c. registered envelope (25c. 
acknowledgement fee), size H, from the Postmaster General 
to Victoria, Canada (1.4) bearing Centenary 15c. pair, tied 
by “Registered/G.P.O. Hong Kong” c.d.s., showing scarce 
“Passed/Censor/10” h.s. in red on reverse and censor tape at 
side, some minor staple holes at left, fine usage. Yang 60.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Ex 4451

4452
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4455
1946 (9 Sept.) K.G.VI 25c. (25c. acknowledgement fee) 
registered stationery envelope with red “R” in oval and “Fee 
Paid” on front, size H, to Bristol, England, bearing Peace 
$1, cancelled by “Registered/G.P.O. Hong Kong” c.d.s., fine 
usage of this rare stationery envelope not recorded by Webb or 
Schoenfeld or listed by Yang. From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

4456
Selections : 1880-1909 unused assembly of Q.V. and K.E.VII 
stationery cards and Q.V. stationery envelopes, but also 
including 1895 4c. surcharged in red on 3c. card used 17.2.95 
to Germany, duplication, some faults and toning, generally 
very good to fine (approx. 30).

HK$ 800 - 1,000 

4457
1895-1956 used selection of stationery cards, envelopes and 
registered stationery envelopes, along with 1909 K.E.VII 2c. 
newswrapper used from Shanghai and envelopes (3) with 
K.G.VI and Q.E.II stationery cut squares used as stamps 
along with normal adhesives, including uprated cards (2) and 
1921 K.G.V size K envelope to Canada (bit battered), a very 
interesting selection worth careful inspection (22). From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4458
1913-48 K.E.VII, K.G.V and K.G.VI used registered stationery 
envelope selection, with a range of envelope types, destinations 
and frankings, including 1917 “A.R.” size G envelope to San 
Francisco and 1920 size H envelope to Netherlands East Indies, 
fine to very fine and interesting group (11).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000
 
4459
Aerograms : 1948 (7 Sept.) 20c. + 20c. formular aerogram 
to New York, cancelled by “Hong Kong” c.d.s., very fine, a 
relatively late usage. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. Yang 
AL1.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
 
4460
1945(c.)-77 assembly of unused aerograms, including unfranked 
predecessor private aerogram sheets (2; Army Form W3077), 
1946 formular aerogram with K.G.VI 5c. + 15c. pair, K.G.VI 
40c. aerograms (AL2 (7), AL3 (2), AL4 (7), AL5 (5), 1950(c.) 
private aerograms with K.G.VI 20c. pair, and Q.E.II aerograms 
with AL6 (20), AL9 (15) including some with watermarks and 
inverted watermarks, AL10 (55), AL11 (12), tropical toning, 
few folded once, otherwise generally fine to very fine (approx. 
140). 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4455

44544453
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4461
1946-97 collection of principally unused K.G.VI and Q.E.II 
aerograms, including 1946 20c. + 20c. formular aerogram 
(flaps slightly trimmed), 1963 50c. aerogram with blue printing 
omitted (Yang AL11b), and 1966-83 Christmas aerograms, 
generally fine to very fine (approx. 55); also included are Q.V. 
unused stationery cards (4).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4462
1947-96 collection of unused and used K.G.VI and Q.E.II 
aerograms, including private aerograms, with 1947 (21 May 
and 27 Dec.) 20c. + 20c. formular aerograms to Singapore 
and U.S.A., as well as 1963 50c. aerogram with blue printing 
omitted (Yang AL11b), with stamp omitted (Yang AL11c) 
and red printing omitted unused, and uprated normal sent 
registered to New York, a very interesting assembly worth 
careful examination (approx. 60). From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 

4463
1948-85 principally Q.E.II unused aerogram and registered 
stationery envelopes assembly, including 1977-85 Dragon 
Design aerograms in quantities with 160 x 95mm. 60c. 
(approx. 180), 210 x 100mm. $1 on light bluish paper (approx. 
100) and $1.30 (approx. 350), plus used (c.t.o.) $1.30 (63) and 
1985 Dragon and Bauhinia $1 with first day cancellation (40) 
and 1982 $4 Machin registered stationery envelopes size H (21) 
and K (11), some light toning and occasional small faults, but 
overall fine to very fine and fresh (approx. 800). 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Covers and Cancellations

4465
1874 (19 Sept.) entire to Lyon, France (30.10) “Via Marseille” 
(29.10) bearing 24c. green tied “B62”, with “Bourjau & Co./
Hong Kong” blue sender’s h.s. and “P.D.” red h.s. adjacent 
and “Hong Kong/A” c.d.s. on reverse, rated “1/-” (2 x 12c. 
quarter-ounce rate to France via Marseille). From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. S.G. 14.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4466
1885 (29 Apr.) printed 3-page prices current from A.R. Marty, 
Hong Kong to Nagasaki, bearing 2c. carmine tied “B62”, 
showing sender’s cachet in blue adjacent, fine and scarce 
printed-matter usage. S.G. 33.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4467
1897 (21 Mar.) Iran 16c. stationery envelope from Jolfa, 
East Azerbaijan to Hong Kong (22.5) “Via Bushire (c.d.s.) & 
Bombay”, Tuticorin (3.5) and Colombo (4.5), with transit and 
arrival backstamps on reverse, central vertical fold, fine and 
scarce incoming postal stationery usage from Persia. From the 
PF Collection. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4468
1899 (20 Dec.) O.H.M.S. envelope to Chemulpo, Korea, 
showing “Service des Postes” red circular h.s., with “Hong 
Kong/C” despatch, “Incheon” Chinese-character red 
directional h.s. (at foot), and native c.d.s. adjacent and 
“Ninsen/I.J.P.O.” (8.1.00) c.d.s. on reverse, fine and fresh. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4469
1914(c.) diplomatic envelope to Hanoi, Indochina, showing 
“Consulat de France/Hong Kong” violet cachet, with the 
Consulate’s wax seal on reverse, backflap removed, unusual 
usage sent by diplomatic pouch. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4470
1934 (23 Jan.) local registered envelope franked with 3c., 4c. 
and 8c. (2) postage meter imprints.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4471
1940 (4 Nov.) envelope to Seattle, U.S.A. franked with 10c. 
(4) postage meter imprints, very late usage of the first Hong 
Kong postage meter type (the Universal Midget) that had been 
rendered pretty much obsolete by 1936 by the Neopost meter, 
as well as unusual overpayment on metered mail (rate was 35c. 
for double surface rate letter).

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4464

4464
1868 (22 Apr.) entire from Galle, Ceylon to Jardine Matheson, 
Hong Kong (6.5) bearing Chalon CC watermark 1d. deep blue 
strip of five cancelled oval of bars, showing “Galle/Paid” red 
origin c.d.s. adjacent and “Hong Kong/C” arrival c.d.s. in blue 
on reverse, couple minor mended tears, a lovely example of the 
5d. rate to Hong Kong.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

44674468
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4472
1941 (8 Sept.) “Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corp.” 
envelope to Connecticut, U.S.A. bearing Centenary 15c. (2, 
both with “HS/BC” perfin) with “Not Opened/by/Censor” 
violet h.s. S.G. 166.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4473
1941 (Oct.-Dec.) envelopes (3) addressed to Hong Kong from 
the U.K. (franked with postage meter), U.S.A. (one stamp 
damaged) and Canada (with original enclosure and censored) 
showing service suspended and return markings, with the 
outbreak of the Pacific War.

HK$ 600 - 800

4474
Paid Circular h.s. : 1882 (9 Jan.) O.H.M.S. envelope to 
Foochow (4 (sic?).1 Br. P.O.) showing “Paid” circular h.s. in 
red and “Hong Kong/G” c.d.s. adjacent, endorsed “not known 
at Foochow”, the earliest recorded date for the handstamp per 
Proud.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

The circular “Paid” handstamp was used on official mail, as well 
as circulars, invitations, cards, patterns, bills, almanacs, etc. for 
addresses in Hong Kong and the Treaty Ports (but not Macau) sent 
to the Post Office in batches of not less than ten of uniform size and 
weight unstamped. Postage at the rate of one cent each was paid in 
cash or charged to the sender’s account.

The above lot and the following four lots bearing the handstamp come 
from Philippe Orsetti’s collection.

4475
1890 (1 Sept.) unsealed (per regulations for printed matter) 
local long envelope (“China Traders’ Insurance Co.” embossed 
imprint on flap) to E.D. Sassoon & Co., showing “Paid” circular 
h.s. in red and “Hong Kong/B” c.d.s. adjacent, staple hole at 
left and light vertical fold at centre (away from markings), fine 
local bulk mail usage of the handstamp. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4476
1891 (22 Apr.) registered mourning envelope (G.P.O. return 
address) to Birmingham, England (2.6) bearing 2c. carmine 
tied “B62” showing “Paid” circular h.s. in red, “Hong Kong/B” 
c.d.s. and “R” in circle h.s. adjacent, fine and unusual usage on 
official registered mail.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4477
1895 (19 Aug.) unsealed envelope (“Wm. Schmidt & Co./
Gun-Makers” embossed imprint on flap and opened out for 
display) to the Engineer-in-Chief of the Customs, Shanghai 
(24.8) showing “Paid” circular h.s. in red and “Hong Kong/E” 
despatch c.d.s. adjacent and very fine “Customs/Shanghai” 
double-ring arrival d.s. in blue on reverse, a little damaged 
at upper right with cellotape mending, nevertheless a very 
unusual usage ending in the Customs Post.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4478
1897 (30 Mar.) unsealed envelope to Canton showing “Paid” 
circular h.s. in red and “Hong Kong” despatch c.d.s. adjacent, 
fine usage to a Treaty Port.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4479
Returned Letter Office : 1953 (2 Apr.) printed O.H.M.S. 
(“His” changed to “Her”) Returned Letter local envelope to 
Jardine Engineering Corp., showing “Returned Letter Office/
Hong Kong” c.d.s. and bearing on reverse Postage Due 20c., 
cancelled by “Hong Kong/3” c.d.s. (6.4) for charges, fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4480
Hong Kong University Post Office : 1912 (11 Mar.) postcard 
locally used, bearing K.E.VII 1c. brown tied by “Hong Kong 
University/Post Office” c.d.s., couple small imperfections, fine 
first day usage of the cancellation.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

44764475
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4481
1912 (11 Mar.) “Graça” local envelope, bearing K.E.VII 2c. 
deep green tied by very fine strike of “Hong Kong University/
Post Office” c.d.s., very fine first day envelope. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4482
1912 (13 Mar.) “Graça” local envelope bearing K.E.VII 2c. 
deep green neatly tied by very fine “Hong Kong University/
Post Office” c.d.s.; also included is a small piece bearing 
K.E.VII 1c. and 2c. tied by very fine strike of the c.d.s. (15.3). 
From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4483
Selection of K.E.VII stamps (17) to 50c. and $2 (both 1904-
07 and 1907-11, former with customary lightened head plate) 
showing large part “Hong Kong University/Post Office” special 
c.d.s., collected by date from 11 March to 16 March (less 13 
March), couple duplicate dates/values, fine to very fine with 
very fine strikes.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4484
Airmails : 1928 (15 Nov.) Manila-Hong Kong first flight 
envelope, bearing Air overprint “L.O.F.” 2c. and 4c. and 
Postage 4c., 10c., 20c., 30c. (2) and 1p., tied by “Manila/P.I.” 
duplex, showing “Manila-Hong Kong/via British Far East 
Flight/First Air Mail” cachet in blue adjacent, with “Hong 
Kong” arrival c.d.s. (18.11) on reverse. From the PF Collection. 
Webb No. 1.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4485
1928 (15 Nov.) Manila-Hong Kong first flight envelope, 
bearing Air overprint “L.O.F.” 2c. and 4c. (2, straight edges) 
and Postage 30c. (3) and 1p., tied by “Manila/P.I.” duplex, 
showing “Manila-Hong Kong/via British Far East Flight/First 
Air Mail” cachet in violet adjacent, with “Hong Kong” arrival 
c.d.s. (18.11) on reverse. From the PF Collection. Webb No. 1.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4486
1928 (15 Nov.) Manila-Hong Kong first flight envelope, bearing 
Air overprint “L.O.F.” 10c. vertical pair (straight edge) and 
Postage 20c., 30c. pair (straight edge) and 1p., tied by “Manila/
P.I.” duplex, showing “Manila-Hong Kong/via British Far East 
Flight/First Air Mail” cachet in violet adjacent, with “Hong 
Kong” arrival c.d.s. (18.11) on reverse. From the PF Collection. 
Webb No. 1.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4487
1932 (11 July) Hong Kong-Manila special flight by Fernando 
Rein envelope, bearing K.G.V 20c. tied by “Hong Kong” c.d.s. 
(17.5) with special violet “Second Madrid-Manila” flight cachet 
adjacent and Manila arrival duplex (11.7) on reverse, signed by 
the pilot (very scarce thus), light ageing. From the PF Collection. 
Webb No. 12.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Although the stamp was cancelled in mid-May (as customary), the 
flight did not occur until 11 July because of delays.

4488
1932 (11 July) Hong Kong-Manila special flight by Fernando 
Rein envelope, bearing K.G.V 10c. (2) tied by “Hong Kong” 
c.d.s. (16.5) with special violet “Second Madrid-Manila” flight 
cachet adjacent and Manila arrival duplex (11.7) on reverse. 
From the PF Collection. Webb No. 12.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4489
1932 (4 Nov.) “Air Orient” airmail envelope to Saigon (8.11) 
carried on the return experimental flight of La Zelle, bearing 
K.G.V 5c. (2) and 10c. cancelled by “Hong Kong” c.d.s. in red, 
very fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. Webb No. 20.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4490
1932 (4 Nov.) airmail envelope to Haiphong (5.11) via Hanoi 
(5.11) carried on the return experimental flight of La Zelle, 
bearing K.G.V 3c., 4c., 5c. and 8c. cancelled by “Hong Kong” 
c.d.s. in red. From the PF Collection. Webb No. 20.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4491
1932 (4 Nov.) airmail envelope to London carried on the 
return experimental flight of La Zelle, bearing K.G.V 2c., 20c., 
25c. and $1, cancelled by “Hong Kong” c.d.s. in red, light cover 
ageing. From the PF Collection. Webb No. 20.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4492
1932 (4 Nov.) airmail envelope to Paris carried on the return 
experimental flight of La Zelle, bearing K.G.V 25c., 30c. and 
$1, cancelled by “Hong Kong” c.d.s. in red, small stain at left 
edge. From the PF Collection. Webb No. 20.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4493
1933 (17 June) “First Despatch Airmail Hong Kong-London 
via Bandoeng-Amsterdam” envelopes (2) to Calcutta (23.6) 
and registered to London (30.6 per endorsement), bearing 
K.G.V 10c. + 30c. and K.G.V 20c. (2) + 30c. + 50c., cancelled 
by “Hong-Kong/Air Mail” c.d.s. (14.6), the Calcutta envelope 
sent back to Hong Kong on 30 June and showing “Retour” 
framed h.s. and on reverse “Returned Letter Office/Hong 
Kong” c.d.s. (17.7.), the second with some light suffusion of 
the typed address and flight endorsement, very good usages. 
From the PF Collection. Webb No. 26.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

This mail entailed carriage by sea by S.S. Kaiser-i-Hind to Singapore 
to connect with the Dutch air service.

4494
1936 (27 Mar.) envelopes (5, four registered) to Penang (2, 
different frankings, both returned to Hong Kong), Amritsar, 
India, Paris (“Air Orient” envelope with original registration 
receipt) and Philadelphia (to James Starr) with various 
frankings depicting the different rates, all showing “First 
Through Flight/Hong Kong-Penang-London/Via Imperial 
Airways/27th March 1936” framed cachet in violet, very 
good usages showing a nice range of destinations. From the PF 
Collection. Webb No. 42.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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4495
1936 (27 Mar.) envelopes (7, three registered) to Penang (3, 
different envelope types), Sydney, Auckland, Paris (“Air 
Orient” envelope with original registration receipt) and 
Philadelphia (to James Starr) with various frankings depicting 
the different rates, all showing “First Through Flight/Hong 
Kong-Penang-London/Via Imperial Airways/27th March 
1936” framed cachet in violet, the Sydney, Auckland and one 
Penang envelope returned to Hong Kong, another very good 
selection showing a nice range of destinations. From the PF 
Collection. Webb No. 42.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4496
1936-37 envelopes (6), comprising R.A.F. Goodwill flight 
envelopes to Amoy and Shanghai; C.N.A.C. first flight 
envelopes to Canton, Swatow and Amoy; and Eurasia Aviation 
Corp. Hong Kong-Peiping first flight envelope, all with Hong 
Kong origins and frankings. From the PF Collection. Webb Nos. 
37, 56, 62.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4497
1937 (Nov.) airmail envelope to Northern Ireland from the 
crash of the Cygnus, showing “Damaged by Sea Water” violet 
single-line framed h.s., with portion of Hong Kong origin c.d.s. 
(adhesive floated off), central vertical fold, fine usage. From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection. Webb No. 67. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
 
The S23 flying Boat Cygnus left Karachi on 2 December and crashed 
on take-off in Brindisi, Italy on 5 December, with the loss of a steward 
and a passenger.

4498
1933-53 airmail envelopes comprising first flight and 
commercial usages, with some registered airmail and postwar 
“By Air to” h.s., including 1933 Bandeong-Amsterdam first 
flight envelope to Switzerland, 1936 R.A.F. Goodwill Flight 
envelope to Tokyo, Imperial Airways Hong Kong-Penang-
London first flight envelopes to Brisbane and London, 1936-
38 first service flights to China, various 1937 Pan Am F.A.M. 
14 envelopes, 1939 Air France Hong Kong-Hanoi first flight 
envelopes (3), overall fine to very fine (approx. 50). From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 

4499
World War I and II Censors : 1915 (20 Feb.) envelope to 
Shanghai (25.2 Br. PO) bearing on reverse K.G.V 2c. green 
vertical pair tied by “Hong Kong” c.d.s., showing “Opened by 
Censor/Hong Kong” grey censor tape at side; also included is 
a portion of a similar grey censor tape with larger Royal Arms 
but not showing Hong Kong. From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4500
1939 (27 Oct.) local envelope bearing K.G.VI 2c. grey, tied 
by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s., with Postage Due 4c. applied 
and cancelled by the same c.d.s. (28.10), showing censor tape at 
left, fine local early censored and taxed usage. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. S.G. 141, D7.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

4501
1940 unfranked envelope to the Whitley Bay Area War Service 
Committee in Noerthumberland, showing on reverse large oval 
“Passed by Censor/201” h.s., initialed, and on front “Received 
from/H.M.S. Ships” and “London arrival c.d.s. (24.2), very 
fine and extremely rare censor number, of which only a few 
examples are known.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4502

4502
1940 envelope from a captain at the British Military Hospital 
in Shanghai to Lincoln, England, showing on reverse superb 
“Headquarters/Shanghai & Tientsin Area/Passed by Censor” 
framed h.s. in violet, and bearing on front Hong Kong K.G.VI 
10c. and $1, cancelled by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s. (27.5), 
with “Passed/by/Censor/120” triangular h.s. in violet, trivial 
cover tear at top on front, very rare censor origin handstamp.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

4503
1940 (1 Aug.) envelope from London to Hong Kong bearing 
K.G.VI 3d, showing violet “Passed/by Censor/Hong Kong” 
triangular h.s., with German Army censor tape and red h.s. 
on reverse, unusual incoming double censorship usage with 
German and Hong Kong censors.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4504
1940-41 envelopes (22; six airmail, two registered airmail and 
one registered) showing a range of civilian censor marks and 
handstamps (one envelope with “113” military censor h.s.), 
including a couple usages transiting Hong Kong, usages to 
Tanganyika and Macau, 1941 envelope with violet “L.R.” h.s. 
on reverse and envelopes showing red “V” h.s. (2) and War 
Fund label, a fine and interesting selection. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

4505
1940-41 envelopes (21; eight airmail and one registered airmail) 
showing a range of civilian censor marks and handstamps, 
including a few usages transiting Hong Kong, 1940 envelope 
to Netherlands East Indies showing double censorship and 
envelopes showing red “V” h.s. (2) and War Fund label, 
another fine and interesting selection; also included are 
K.G.VI adhesives (3) cancelled by censor h.s. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 
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4506
Consignee’s Covers : K.G.V to early Q.E.II consignee’s 
envelopes, including K.G.V red-band envelopes to Tsingtao (3) 
and 1935 Silver Jubilees 10c. (2) envelope to Kwangchow, an 
interesting selection (7). From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

4507
Registered Mail : 1902-32 registered envelopes showing a range 
of frankings and markings, including “A.R.” handstamps, with 
1908 book packet address panel bearing K.E.VII 8c. + 10c. and 
1931-32 O.H.M.S. “Bulletin de Verification” envelopes (2) to 
U.S.A. (the second resealed with U.S. Official Seal, fine and 
interesting assembly (14). From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4508
Cover Selections : 1880-1944 selection of envelopes and cards, 
comprising principally airmail first flights, unused stationery, 
K.G.VI first day covers (both Coronation set and definitive 
values) and incoming mail, with a few Japanese Occupation 
and some unused “C.E.F.” stationery, some duplication, 
mixed condition but worth careful examination (approx. 70); 
also included is a small group of foreign envelopes and cards 
(approx. 20) including unused Egypt postal stationery. From the 
PF Collection. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
 
4509
1886-1946 selection of envelopes, cards and stamps illustrating 
the various “Hong Kong” and “Victoria” c.d.s. types (with the 
covers going only to 1908), with much postal stationery and 
a number of destinations (approx. 50 envelopes and cards + 
approx. 280 stamps). From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4510
1887-1996 selection of envelopes, aerograms and cards, with 
airmail, registered, censored and meter mail, including a small 
group of used Q.V. and K.E.VII stationery cards and Q.V. 
2c. newswrapper, with some Treaty Port usages, a diverse and 
interesting assembly (approx. 135).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

4511
1901-85 assembly of envelopes and cards, showing a range of 
frankings and usages, including registered, airmail, printed-
matter, military, censored, postage due, official, maritime and 
first day usages (approx. 80); also included are some foreign 
covers and a few non-philatelic materials, including a couple 
maps. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
 
4512
1930-78 small, diverse selection of envelopes showing a range 
of usages, including few first flights, paquebot and World 
War II censor mail, and “R.A.F. Post/Hong Kong”, with 1938 
airmail envelope bearing K.G.V 50c. with “UT Co” perfin and 
1945 Japanese Occupation 3y. on 2s. to Shanghai, some faults, 
fine group (17).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4513
Cancellations : 1863-71 6c. lilac, centrally cancelled by fine 
to very fine “GB/1F 80c” accountancy h.s. in blue, thinned, 
excellent appearance for this rare handstamp on a Hong Kong 
adhesive; also included is a second 6c. cancelled “B62” in 
blue over an unusual blue handstamp. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4514
K.G.V 1c. black-brown on piece, cancelled by very fine “St. 
Andrews Fair/Hong Kong” special cancellation in violet 
(30.11.17). R.P.S. certificate (2009).

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4515
1862-1987 extensive cancellations collection showing many 
types and a range of issues, including maritime markings and 
foreign cancellations on Hong Kong stamps (with Chinese 
dollar daters and other cancellations on Q.V.), branch offices, 
I.P.O. tie-prints, security h.s., “Too Late” and instructional 
markings, and Hong Kong paquebot markings on foreign 
stamps, a fine broad and varied collection worth careful 
examination (approx. 350).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Ex 4509
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4516
1892(c.)-1941 selection of foreign stamps cancelled in Hong 
Kong, including China, Egypt, India, Japan, Macau, Malaya, 
Netherlands East Indies, and Thailand, a fine and interesting 
assembly (approx. 35).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4517
Branch Offices - Sha Tau Kok : K.G.V 6c. orange on piece 
cancelled by extremely fine complete “Hong-Kong/Sha Tau 
Kok” type B double-ring c.d.s. (30.8.33; R). Ex Moseley.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

4518
Taiwan : 1935 Silver Jubilee 10c. cancelled by Kiirun c.d.s., 
together with K.E.VII 5c. cancelled by Anping c.d.s. and 10c. 
by Takow c.d.s., fine to very fine with large part c.d.s. (3). 
Philatelic Foundation certificate (1999) for Silver Jubilee 10c.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4519
Food Parcel Meter Labels : 1961 $2.40 meter labels (2) 
on brown paper, as used by Hong Kong and Kowloon 
(handstamped “Postage” in violet) post offices for sending food 
parcels to China, light vertical fold in the former at right frame 
line, the labels are mounted on a written-up page, snugly affixed 
within corner photo mounts, fine to very fine appearance, the 
first time we have seen these. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

At the time, two-pound food parcels could be sent to China for 
HK$2.40, which led to a shortage of some values and the introduction 
of the temporary postage meter labels in January 1961, which needed 
to be used within two days of the date inscribed at lower left.

4520
Cancellation Collections : 1863-1949 extensive cancellations 
assembly showing many types and a range of issues, including 
Treaty Ports, “62B”, parcel post, Too Late and instructional 
markings, maritime cancellations, I.P.O. tie-prints, mixed 
condition but an interesting selection formed over many years 
that will reward careful examination (hundreds). From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Official Seals

Mr. Orsetti has been a pioneer in the study of Hong Kong’s officially 
sealed labels. References and types below are to his Catalog on the 
Hong Kong Study Circle website. Lots in this section come from Mr. 
Orsetti’s collection, unless otherwise noted.

4521
1894 (25 Jan.) registered envelope to the Postmaster General, 
Honolulu, Sandwich Islands (15.2) “pr Oceanic” bearing Q.V. 
10c. purple on red (2) tied by “Hong Kong/A” c.d.s. with “R” in 
circle h.s. adjacent, showing on reverse “Officially Sealed” label 
(type 1) on reverse affixed for security reasons and tied by c.d.s. 
and initialed, very fine, an important exhibition item and the 
only recorded usage of the labels for their original purpose to 
seal a cover for security reasons (as opposed to the subsequent 
usage to reseal damaged envelopes). Ex Eric Etkin. Winner of 
the 2016 Hong Kong Study Circle Wilde Cup for the best new 
discovery. Illustrated on p. 2 of Mr. Orsetti’s monograph.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000 

The earliest recorded usage of a Hong Kong Officially Sealed 
label.

4522
1894 (16 Oct.) local envelope bearing Q.V. 2c. carmine, tied 
“Hong Kong/C” c.d.s. and manuscript, showing “Officially 
Sealed” labels (type 1) at top and on reverse affixed to reseal 
envelope “opened by mistake”, the earliest recorded usage of an 
officially sealed label to reseal a cover. Illustrated on p. 3.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

4523
1914 (6 Oct.) “Carlowitz & Co.” envelope (opened out for 
display) to New York, bearing K.G.V 10c. ultramarine (with 
“C&C H” perfin) tied by “Hong Kong c.d.s., with “Officially 
Sealed” labels (type 2) at top applied to reseal censored 
envelope and “O.F.I.” (Opened for Inspection) violet framed 
h.s. on reverse. Illustrated on p. 5.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

4521
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4524
1934 registered airmail envelope from Serbalawan, Sumatra to 
Macau (7.4) via Hong Kong (6.4) bearing Netherlands Indies 
5c. and Airmail 10c., 20c. and 50c. on 150c. showing “Officially 
Sealed” label (type 12) at left tied by “Registered/G.P.O. Hong 
Kong” c.d.s., fine and colourful. Illustrated on p. 10. Property 
of Another Vendor.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

4525
1935 (23 Dec.) airmail envelope from Swansea, England to 
the Chief Inspector, Hong Kong Police Force from the “City 
of Khartoum” airplane crash, showing on reverse “Officially 
Sealed” label (type 14) tied by “Received Damaged/at Hong 
Kong” framed h.s. and “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s. (19.1.36), 
adhesive floated off and label torn through on opening, fine 
usage. Illustrated on p. 13. Web Airmail No. 35.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 

The Imperial Airways Short S8 Calcutta flying boat “City of 
Khartoum “, on a flight from England to Australia, crashed on 31 
December 1935 when landing at Alexandria. It apparently ran out 
of fuel, all the engines stopped at an altitude of 600 feet and it dived 
into the sea. 71 bags (390 kilos) of mail were recovered.

See lot 4636 under Mr. Orsetti’s Collection of Japanese Occupation 
for the only recorded usage of the Officially Sealed label printed by the 
Occupation authorities. 

4526
1941 (30 Apr.) registered “Air Mail to Hong Kong” envelope 
from Hunan to New Jersey, U.S.A. (16.6) bearing on reverse 
Dr. Sun Yat-sen 20c. (tear at foot), 50c. and $2 (2) showing 
“Officially Sealed” labels (type 15) at top and foot tied by 
“Registered/G.P.O. Hong Kong” c.d.s. (12.5) with “Not 
Opened/by/Censor” violet h.s., faults including couple 
officially sealed labels partly torn though, fine and scarce usage. 
Illustrated on p. 14.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4527
1951 and 1952 airmail envelopes, the first also registered and 
sent to Trinidad and returned to Hong Kong, bearing K.G.VI 
$1 (2) and 30c. showing portions of “Officially Sealed” labels 
(type 16) at upper left and on reverse applied on its return, tied 
by “Hong Kong/Registered” c.d.s. (20.5. 52); and the second 
to Osaka bearing K.G.VI 50c. showing “Officially Sealed” label 
(type 20) at left, small faults, an interesting pair. Illustrated on 
pp. 18, 20.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

4528
1954 (10 Mar.) airmail envelope from Sydney to Hong Kong 
from the Constellation “Belfast” airplane crash, bearing 
Australia 2s., 1s., 6d. and 3d., showing framed “Salvaged Mail/
Aircraft Crash/Singapore 13.3.1954” h.s. in red, showing 
“Officially Sealed” labels (type 20) at left and foot, envelope 
slightly singed as customary and faults, fine usage unusually 
destined for Hong Kong, further enhanced by the application 
of the official seals and the high franking. Illustrated on p. 21. 
Webb Airmail No. 147. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500
 
The BOAC Lockheed Constellation “Belfast” crashed on landing at 
Singapore on 13 Mar. 1954. 33 people were killed, and the airplane 
was destroyed by fire. Most of the mail on board, which mainly was 
destined for the U.K. from Australia and New Zealand, was saved 
although partly burnt.

4529
1954 (11 Mar.) airmail envelope from Auckland, New Zealand 
to Hong Kong from Constellation Belfast crash, with “01/9” 
meter mark, showing framed “Salvaged Mail/Aircraft Crash/
Singapore 13.3.1954” h.s. in red, torn at left, and with “Hong 
Kong Post Office” Officially Sealed blue on white label, 
another fine usage. Property of Another Vendor.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4530
1894-1951 unused and used collection of the “Officially 
Sealed” labels, including (unused unless otherwise indicated) 
type 1 blocks of four and eight, used single (5.6.94), and 
unused single showing missing background (type 1a, the only 
recorded example), type 5 (4, showing different colours), 
recently discovered type 8A, types 13 (7) and 14 (5) showing the 
progressive printing deterioration in the labels, and type 18 on 
piece, generally fine to very fine and no doubt the authoritative 
collection of the subject (46).

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 

4531
1894-1950 assembly of unused and used “Officially Sealed” 
labels, together with a few usages of the labels on part envelope 
or piece, including type 1 (22, with partial reconstruction 
of the right half of the sheet of 16), type 8A (10), type 18 
used, 1946 incoming airmail envelope from Malta with type 
15A (adhesives excised), and 1950 part cover with type 16 
+ Postage Due 4c. and 8c., duplication, the loose labels are 
generally fine to very fine (approx. 65 labels + 4 part covers or 
pieces with labels); also included is 1938 25c. envelope from 
Foochow showing stamp selvage used to reseal the envelope 
with “Received Damaged/at Hong Kong” framed h.s., a fine 
complement for the preceding collection with a few items 
illustrated in Mr. Orsetti’s monograph.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 

Maritime Mail

4532
French Mailboats : 1863-71 96c. (“HSB” perfin), 1880 10c., 
and 1882-96 10c. dull mauve and 10c. green cancelled by “Poss. 
An./Paq. Fr. N No 1” (96c. is No 4) octagonal d.s. (RRR) in 
black, blue (10c. dull mauve) and red (10c. green), small faults, 
very good to very fine strikes; also included is 1863-71 wing 
margin 12c. cancelled “B62” with edge of “No. 4” octagonal 
d.s. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 19, 30, 36, 37a.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4524
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4533
1880 5c. and 1882-96 10c. green (2) cancelled by “Cor. D. 
Arm./Lig. N Paq. Fr. No” c.d.s. (Salles fig. 1.947) in blue (5c. 
showing “No 6”) and black (with first 10c. showing “No 4”), 
fine, very rare. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 29, 37a.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4538
1882-96 5c. pale blue cancelled by bold part “Hong Kong/
Saigon” c.d.s. (Webb type W), very fine; together with Q.V. 
10c. purple on red with apparently the same cancellation and 
“Hong Kong” c.d.s., and Q.V. 5c. pale blue and K.E.VII 20c. 
cancelled by “Tourane/Annam” c.d.s. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. S.G. 35, 38, 83.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4539
1877 (8 Mar.) envelope (opened out for display) to France 
(13.4) “Per el Vapor Esmeralda” bearing 24c. green tied “B62”, 
with “Poss. An./Paq. Fr. N No 2” octagonal d.s. (8.3) in red 
(rare in this colour) adjacent and “Hong Kong/A” despatch 
c.d.s. on reverse, tear at right, fine. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. S.G. 14.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4533

4534

4534
1882-96 5c. blue cancelled by almost complete “Corr. 
d’Armées/Paq. Fr. (No)” octagonal d.s. (18.9.84; Webb type 
Q, RRR), very fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 35.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

4535

4535
1863-71 4c. slate and 30c. mauve with “HSB” (Hong Kong & 
Shanghai Bank) perfin, cancelled by “Yokohama/Paq. Fr. S 
No.” octagonal d.s. (30c. 27.8.81; Salles fig.1.972), 30c. small 
scuff and couple trivial faint short creases, otherwise fine, 
exceedingly rare. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 9b, 16.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

This cancellation is mentioned in Webb (p. 359), but not recorded by 
him or in the Supplement on Hong Kong stamps.

4536
1874 Postal Fiscal $2, 1882-96 10c. green and 1863-71 96c. 
brownish grey cancelled by “Ligne S/Paq. Fr. No.” 1, 2, 3 c.d.s. 
respectively (Webb type T; RR) in black ($2 and 96c.) and blue 
(10c.), the $2 and 10c. each with “HSB” perfin and the 96c. 
with blue security h.s., faults on the first two including some 
scissors-trimmed perfs., a rare trio showing all three paquebot 
numbers. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 19, 37a, F1.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4537
1880 10c. on 24c. green, cancelled by large part “Poss. An./
Paq. Fr. S No 1” octagonal d.s. in blue (Webb type U), good 
to fine strike of this exceedingly rare cancel (only two examples 
recorded in the Webb Supplement), fine. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. S.G. 27.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4540

4540
1878 (16 June) stampless envelope to Berlin, Germany (31.7) 
showing “Hong Kong/A” origin c.d.s., with “Poss. Angl./Paq. 
Fr. N No. 6” octagonal d.s. in blue (22.6) and “T” in circle 
postage due h.s. (Proud UP3) adjacent, charged “60” pfennig 
on arrival, very fine, rare. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 
 
The earliest recorded usage according to Salles. 
 
Although Salles records the above Ligne N datestamp between 1870-
87, he records its use in blue at only eight vessel ports of call - seven in 
Hong Kong and one in Aden.
 
Carried by Ligne N Yangtse Hong Kong (22.6) to Marseille (29.7).

4541
1887 (22 Feb.) Q.V. 3c. brown stationery card to Copenhagen, 
Denmark (27.3) cancelled by “Hong Kong/A” c.d.s., with 
rare “Poss. An./Paq. Fr. N No 2” octagonal d.s. in red (22.8) 
adjacent, very fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. Yang P5.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

The French mark appears to have been applied at this time in red 
principally by the Australian-line French paquebots (Ligne T) 
impressed into Ligne N service because of a rash of wrecks, fires and 
breakdowns to the Ligne N fleet. The card was carried on the first 
return voyage (after commissioning to Ligne N) of the Océanien. 

See lot 4730 for a collection of picture postcards of vessels that served 
Ligne N.
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4542
1862(c.)-1937 collection of French mailboat cancellations on 
Hong Kong adhesives, including “5104” (Shanghai) on 1862 
24c., Anchor on 1863-71 24c. (damaged), rare “Poss. An./
Paq. Fr. No. 1” octagonal d.s. in blue on 1874 Postal Fiscal 
$2, “Poss. Angl./Paq. Fr. No.” octagonal d.s. in red and black 
(3), “Ligne N/Paq. Fr. No.” octagonal d.s. in black (approx. 50, 
showing vessel numbers 1 through 10), red and blue, “Ligne 
N/Paq. Fr. No” c.d.s. in black (24, including 1874 Postal 
Fiscal $2 and $3) and red (2), “Kobe à Marseille” octagonal 
d.s. on K.G.V 20c., and Marseille à Yokohama and Yokohama 
à Marseille octagonal d.s., many fine to very fine strikes with 
a number of multiples, a fine and very interesting assembly 
collected over decades by a keen student (approx. 110). From 
the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

4544
Japanese Markings : 1863-71 30c. mauve, 1880 5c. on 18c. and 
1882-96 5c. pale blue showing “Ship” h.s. (2 different types), 
and 1882-96 10c. purple on red cancelled by cork, fine. From 
the Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. 16, 24, 35, 38.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4545
Chinese Steamer Box Mail : 1932 (15 Sept.) envelope to 
Canton (2.1) bearing K.G.V 5c. tied by “From Steamer Box/
Punyu” (Canton) bilingual c.d.s., very fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4546
Paquebot Usages : 1906 (12 Jan.) “M.J. Connell, Manila” 
envelope to Seattle, U.S.A. (11.2) bearing “Philippines” 
overprint on U.S.A. 2c. Washington (natural straight edge), 
tied by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s., unusually without a Hong 
Kong paquebot handstamp. From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4547
1908 (23 Nov.) postcard to New Jersey, U.S.A. bearing K.E.VII 
4c. carmine-red tied by “Honolulu/Hawaii” duplex with 
magenta “Packet Boat” h.s. adjacent, card is annotated “Hong 
Kong 2 Nov. 08” on view side, very fine, the “Packet Boat” 
handstamp rated D” (rare) by Hoskings.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Ex 4542

4543
1881-1938 collection of envelopes and cards showing French 
maritime transit cancellations, including postal stationery 
cards and Treaty Port origins, as well as cards (3) with adhesives 
cancelled by the maritime marks and a few fronts including a 
couple unusual usages such as 1881 taxed unfranked usage, 
a fine and interesting collection worth careful inspection 
(approx. 50). From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 

4544

Ex 4549

Ex 4550

4547
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4548
1910-64 envelopes showing paquebot usages of Hong Kong 
stamps, including U.S. Presidents Line, as well as 1933 China 
Tan Yen-kai 2c. Canton-Shanghai envelope cancelled by Hong 
Kong “Paquebot” h.s., an interesting selection (11). From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

4549
U.S. Naval Covers : 1928-41 collection of envelopes and cards 
cancelled by U.S. warships while in Hong Kong waters, most 
bear U.S. adhesives (but a number are stampless), with a range 
of frankings and warships; also included are 1926-31 larger 
pieces (6) with U.S. adhesives similarly cancelled, an extensive 
collection of this esoteric area that Mr. Orsetti has studied 
and detailed in a monograph on the Hong Kong Study Circle 
website (approx. 125). From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

4550
Cancellations : 1863(c.)-1941 collection of maritime, paquebot 
and arrival cancellations on loose adhesives, including 
Austrian, Dutch, German (including illustrated apparent 
21.1.88 predating Webb’s earliest), Japanese and U.S. sea 
posts, many China usages, Siam mail steamer cancellations 
on Q.V. to K.G.VI adhesives, Australian “Loose/Ship/Letter” 
(2) and “Bangkok” British P.O. c.d.s. on 1882-96 10c. green, 
few adhesive faults (as to be expected), another interesting 
assembly worth careful examination (approx. 380). From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 

Military Mail

4551
1900(c.) Great Britain ½d. stationery envelope (unsealed 
as printed matter) to Hong Kong, cancelled “FB” (Foreign 
Branch) showing “Received/in/Forward/Bag” circular h.s., 
envelope centrally folded vertically, fine, very rare handstruck 
marking. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 
 
The origin of this rare mark is unclear. It is suggested that it is a Fleet 
Mail Office marking used on mail missorted either in Hong Kong or 
by the marine sorters in route to Hong Kong. 

4552
1946 (28 Feb.) envelope to Sydney, Australia, bearing K.G.VI 
values to $1, tied by RAF Post/S.S. Asia” c.d.s., fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4553
Shanghai Defence Force : K.G.V 1c., 2c., 4c., 6c. orange, 8c. 
orange, 10c., 20c., 25c. 30c., 50c. and $1, each on separate 
piece tied by complete “Field Post Office/5” (Peninsular Hotel, 
Kowloon) c.d.s. (12.8.27), very fine. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4554
Shanghai Postal Strike : 1932 (May) registered envelope to 
Manila, Philippines (6.2) bearing Hong Kong 20c. vertical 
pair, tied by “Registered/G.P.O. Hong Kong” c.d.s. (31.5), 
showing “R/39G” registration label with “Shanghai/E.P.S.” 
violet framed h.s., fine and rare registered mail from the postal 
strike. From the PF Collection. 

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

Ex 45534552
4551

4554
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4561

Ex 4558
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The Philippe Orsetti Collection of Japanese Occupation of Hong Kong

The following comprises Mr. Orsetti’s five-frame, award-winning exhibit, last shown at London 2010 where it garnered a large vermeil, together 
with additional studies and materials to have been incorporated if the exhibit were expanded and further Japanese Occupation material Mr. Orsetti 
accumulated over the years. The exhibit, considered one of the best assemblies of the subject ever put together, can be viewed in its entirety on the 
Hong Kong Study Circle website. The website also contains Mr. Orsetti’s monographs on the Japanese Occupation revenue stamps and the printed 
envelopes sent by the Red Cross representatives in Hong Kong to its Geneva head office and its delegates in Shanghai. A number of pieces from the 
collection are illustrated or discussed in David Tett’s Postal History of the Prisoners of War and Civilian Internees in East Asia during the Second 
World War, Volume 4 (2007) and are so noted.

Hong Kong Japanese Occupation stamps and covers in single lots are cancelled by “Hong Kong” Japanese c.d.s. unless otherwise noted. 

Last Days of British Administration

4555
1941 (29 Nov.) airmail envelope to San Francisco, endorsed 
“Clipper”, bearing K.G.VI prewar 25c. (2), $1 and $2 tied by 
“Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s. showing “Not Opened/by/
Censor” violet h.s., reduced at right on opening, a fine and 
important usage being carried on the last Pan American flight 
out of Hong Kong (30.11) before the Occupation. S.G. 149, 
155, 157.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4556
Detained Mail : 1941 (6 Dec.) “Knights of Columbus/
War Services” envelope from Rifleman Percy Wilmot to 
St. Catharines, Ontario, Canada, bearing K.G.VI 15c. and 
Centenary 5c. tied by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s., showing 
on reverse very fine “Detained in Hong Kong/by Japanese/
from December 1941 to September 1945” framed h.s. in black, 
with “Passed/by/Censor/136” triangular military censor h.s. 
in black and manuscript censor endorsement adjacent, trivial 
opening tear on reverse just affects censor handstamp, fine 
usage.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Rifleman Percy Wilmot of the 1st Battalion of the Royal Rifles of 
Canada was captured in the battle of Hong Kong and was interned 
at a number of prison camps in Hong Kong. Surviving the War, he 
was repatriated, spending time on the way back to Canada in hospital 
in the Philippines. A number of covers from his correspondence to his 
family in Canada are included in various chapters of this section, 
with a final group included in a separate chapter towards the end of 
this section. 

4557
1941 (6 Dec.) long airmail envelope to Montreal, Canada, 
bearing K.G.VI 25c. (2), $1 and $2 tied by “Victoria/Hong 
Kong” c.d.s., showing very fine “Detained in Hong Kong/by 
Japanese/from December 1941 to September 1945” framed 
h.s. in black, with “Retour” and violet “No Service” framed 
h.s. adjacent, folds (including one crossing 25c. pair at foot) 
and staple puncture in $2 not detracting from this fine usage 
with bold markings. S.G. 149, 155, 157. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4558
Service Suspended : 1941 (13 Oct./13 Dec.) envelopes (9) 
addressed to Hong Kong but returned because service was 
suspended with the outbreak of the Pacific War, from the 
U.K. (3, one franked with postage meter). U.S.A. (2), Australia 
(2), Canada and New Zealand, showing a variety of service 
suspended and return markings, the Australian, Canadian and 
one of the U.S. envelopes also censored, a fine and interesting 
assembly showing treatment from a range of countries. The 
Australian envelope illustrated in Tett, p. 11.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Issued Stamps 

4559
1945 1.50y. on 1s. to 5y. on 5s. set of three, fresh, the first two 
unmounted mint and the 5y. appears regummed but in our 
opinion has full original gum that has been redistributed with 
faint corner bend/gum crease, fine appearance. S.G. J1-J3 cat. 
£950.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4560
1945 1.50y. on 1s. to 5y. on 5s. set of three in blocks of four 
(the first with sheet margin at right), cancelled by “Hong Kong” 
(3y. 13.8 and 5y. 18.4) or “Yaumati” (1.50y. 15.8) c.d.s., couple 
faint bends on reverse as to be expected on postally used blocks, 
5y. light staining principally on reverse from adhesive used to 
affix it and 1.50y. folded along horizontal perfs., a fine set of 
postally used blocks. S.G. J1-J3 cat. £832.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4561
1945 3y. on 2s. scarlet complete sheet of 100, unmounted 
mint, very fresh, folded vertically along central perfs., couple 
light natural horizontal creases and customary natural gum 
wrinkles/bends endemic to the paper, a very fine complete 
sheet. S.G. J2.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

The 3y. on 2s. full pane of 100 contains five major constant surcharge 
varieties.

4562
1945 1.50y. on 1s. and 3y. on 2s. selection, comprising 1.50y. 
unused single, variety surcharge shifted to foot, and unmounted 
mint marginal block of nine, and 3y. four of the five major 
constant surcharge varieties in unmounted mint blocks of four 
with normals, very fine and fresh. S.G. J1, J1 var, J2.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

Ex 4560

4559
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4563
1945 5y. on 5s., variety surcharge radically misplaced to upper 
left, corner vertical pair (thus showing complete misplaced 
surcharge in lower left stamp and margin), very fine and fresh 
mint (upper stamp) or unmounted mint, couple trivial light 
corner natural bends/creases in margin at lower left mentioned 
for accuracy, a choice and spectacular variety pair. Ex Richard 
C.K. Chan. B.P.A. certificate (1982). S.G. J3 var.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

4564
1945 1.50y. on 1s. to 5y. on 5s. mint and used selection, 
including blocks, multiples, shades and surcharge varieties, 
with used sets to 5y. (2), generally very fine with most of the 
mint unmounted mint (approx. 60). S.G. J1-J3.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4565
1945 (3 May) registered envelope to Shanghai bearing surcharge 
set of three tied by “Hong Kong” type C c.d.s., reduced slightly 
at foot on opening, fine complete set usage. S.G. J1-J3.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Post Offices

4566
Hong Kong : 1942-45: 1942 (22 Jan.) envelope to Macau 
bearing 10s. Yomei Gate (2) tied by type A c.d.s. (first day of 
the post office), 1944 7s. Togo envelopes (2) to Canton and 
Shanghai showing type B c.d.s., and 1945 Red Cross envelope 
(Orsetti type JR1c) to Shanghai bearing 7s. Togo tied by type 
C c.d.s., fine selection showing all three Hong Kong G.P.O. 
cancellation types (4).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4567
1942-45 envelopes (3) and uprated 2s. stationery card, 
comprising 1942 (22 Jan.) local first day envelope bearing 1s. 
Tazawa (scarce, only 1,000 sent to Hong Kong), 2s., 3s., 4s., 
10s., 30s.; 1942 5s. Togo envelope to Shanghai; 1944 local 
2s. stationery card with values (12) to 5y. and 10y.; and 1945 
mourning envelope to Macau with 10s. Palms and Map pair, 
very fine. International Society for Japanese Philately (ISJP) 
certificate (1984) for 1944 2s. card (also signed Rowell). 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4568
Kowloon : 1942 (22 Jan.) local envelope bearing 1s. Tazawa, 
2s., 3s., 4s., 10s. and 30s. tied by “Kowloon” type A first day 
c.d.s., light water staining, fine usage. ISJP certificate (1984).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4569
1942 (28 June) envelope to Swatow (4.7) bearing 1s. Rice 
Harvesting vertical pair and 2s. Nogi tied by “Kowloon” type 
A c.d.s. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4570
1942 (26 Nov.) local “da Luz” envelope bearing ½s. Medieval 
Ship and other values (12) tied by “Kowloon” type A c.d.s., the 
½s. violet is very rare used in Hong Kong.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4571
1942 (7 Mar. & 23 July) envelopes (the second with enclosure) 
from the same correspondence from a Russian in Hong Kong 
to his father in Shanghai bearing 4s. and 5s. Togo respectively, 
tied by “Kowloon” type A c.d.s., fine.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4572
1942 (2 & 31 July) incoming envelopes from Macau bearing 
Portugal and San Gabriel 5a. on 7a. (4) and Colonial Design 
10a. (2) respectively showing very good to fine “Kowloon” type 
B arrival c.d.s., faults on the second, nice pair showing this 
cancellation that was apparently essentially used as an arrival 
marking.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4573
1945 (8 May) envelope to Xin Zhu, Taiwan bearing 1.50y. on 
1s. (2) tied by “Kowloon” type C c.d.s., a very rare destination.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4574
1945 (11 May) registered envelope to Tokyo bearing 3y. on 2s. 
and 5y. on 5s. tied by “Kowloon” type C c.d.s., with Kowloon 
registration label (Kowloon printed in red) and red framed 
registration h.s. adjacent, reduced at foot on opening, very 
good usage.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4575
Kowloon Tong : 1943 (22 Feb.) local envelope bearing 
5s. Togo, tied by “Kowloon Tong” c.d.s., reduced at left on 
opening, fine local usage and an excellent example of the 
branch cancellation.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

The sender incorrectly indicated his nationality as well as affixed the 
stamp improperly at upper right, contrary to regulations requiring the 
stamp to be at the upper left corner.

4576 
1943 (11 Apr.) envelope to Kweilin via Canton (12.4) bearing 
5s. Togo, tied by “Kowloon Tong” c.d.s., with buff censor 
tape at left and stamp “blacked out” by the Nationalist censor, 
envelope folded (away from the stamp), fine usage.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4577
Sham Shui Po : 1944 (20 July) local envelope bearing 7s. Togo 
and 1945 (26 Apr.) envelope to Shanghai bearing 3y. on 2s., 
both neatly cancelled by very fine “Sham Shui Po” c.d.s., the 
1944 envelope folded through stamp, fine and scarce usages.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200 

4563
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exceedingly RaRe cOmmeRcial mail fROm sheung Wan,
 Tai pO and WanTsai bRanches

4578
Sheung Wan : 1943 (19 July) registered envelope to Canton (20.7) bearing on reverse 5s. Togo block of four and 2s. Nogi tied by 
“Sheung Wan” c.d.s. with red registration label (with “Hong Kong Sheung Wan” inserted by violet h.s.) and violet framed registration 
h.s. adjacent, fine and extremely rare (2 x 5s. domestic rate + 12s. registration).

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000 

One of only four recorded commercial covers from this branch, two of which are registered (the other being in the Hong Kong 
Museum of History).

Ex 4577

45764575

4578



101

4579
Tai Po : 1943 (8 Apr.) 2s. stationery card to Stanley Camp, 
uprated with 1s. Rice Harvesting, cancelled by “Tai Po” c.d.s., 
showing boxed censor h.s. (with Takamatsu chop) applied on 
arrival at Stanley Camp at right, fine and extremely rare.

HK$ 60,000 - 80,000 

The only recorded commercial mail from this branch.

Winner of the Hong Kong Study Circle 2002 Wilde Cup (for the best 
new discovery).

4580
Wantsai : 1945 (27 Apr.) registered red-band envelope to 
Canton (1/5.5) and returned (12.5) to Hong Kong, bearing 
3y. on 2s. and 5y. on 5s. tied by “Wantsai” c.d.s., with red 
registration label (with “Hong Kong Wantsai” inserted by 
violet h.s.) and violet framed registration h.s. adjacent, together 
with “Retour” and “Non Reclamé” violet bilingual h.s., 
inconsequential tiny corner perf. fault on 5y. from application 
over the edge noted for accuracy, very fine and very rare, a 
brilliant exhibition piece (3y. domestic rate + 5y. registration).

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000

One of only two recorded commercial covers from the 
Wantsai branch. 

4581
Un Long : 1943 (3 Dec.) local red-band envelope (with 
enclosure) to Tai O, bearing 5s. Togo, tied by “Un Long” c.d.s., 
very fine.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4582
Yaumati : 1944 (29 June) and 1945 (5 May) red-band envelopes 
to Shanghai and the New Territories bearing 5s. Togo + 2s. 
Nogi and 3y. on 2s., respectively, tied by “Yaumati” c.d.s., very 
fine (2).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4583
Cancellations : 1942-45 set of the twelve Japanese Occupation 
post offices, comprising Japanese unoverprinted stamp(s) on 
piece cancelled by complete strike of the c.d.s. of the respective 
post office, including the scarce Kowloon Cheng (Kowloon 
City), very fine (12 pieces); also included are used Japanese 
unoverprinted stamps (16) to 5y. and 10y. (2, on a single piece) 
mainly with “Hong Kong” c.d.s. ISJP certificate (1984) for 
Kowloon City piece.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

45804579
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Domestic Letters 

4584
First Rate Period : 1942 (20 Feb.) envelope to Shanghai (18.3) 
bearing 4s. Togo, showing Japanese red on white censor label 
at right, part of backflap torn away (not affecting marking or 
label), fine and very scarce usage with the censor label used 
only during the first two months of Japanese administration on 
mail to China and Macau. Ex Richard C.K. Chan.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4585
1942 (25 Feb.) envelope to Shanghai (25.3) bearing 4s. Togo 
showing Japanese red on white censor label at left (opened 
out), trivial faint water stains, fine and scarce usage.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

4586
1942 envelopes (3) bearing 4s. Togo, locally used (23.1, the 
second day of the post office) from Kowloon to Sham Shui Po, 
and to Canton and Shanghai (the last sent 31.3, the last day of 
the first rate period), few faults, fine usages.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4587
Second Rate Period : 1942 (3 Sept.) envelope to Swatow (7.9) 
bearing 5s. Togo, tied by “Kowloon” type A c.d.s.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4588
1942 (30 Oct.) double-rate envelope to Takianghu (9.11) via 
Canton (4.11) bearing 5s. Togo vertical pair “blacked out” by 
the Nationalist authorities, showing framed postal slogan h.s. 
adjacent that stamps are to be affixed at right corner on vertical 
envelopes and left corner when horizontal envelopes.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4589
1942 (17 Nov.) envelope to Nagoya, Japan bearing Tazawa 1s. 
(2) and 3s., reduced at right on opening, a fine and very scarce 
usage of these stamps.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

The Tazawa 1s., of which 1,000 were delivered to Hong Kong, were 
sold out on the first day of sale as a result of collector demand, while 
the 3s. was never placed on sale in Hong Kong. Most likely these 
particular copies were brought privately from Japan. 

4590
1942 (24 Nov.) envelope to Kweilin (arrival c.d.s.) via Canton 
(30.11) bearing 5s. Togo, tied by “Kowloon” type A c.d.s., 
with buff censor tape at left and stamp “blacked out” by the 
Nationalist censor.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4591
1942 (26 Nov.) bulk mail payment ledger piece bearing 5y. 
Fujiwara (28, including block of 25), 5s., 10s., 50s. and 1y., 
a fine and remarkable large franking. The total franking of 
141.65 yen is believed the highest franking extant recorded.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Postage Rates and Destinations

Letters (up to 20g.) Postcards

Period Domestic Foreign Domestic Foreign Registration Fee

22 Jan 1942 to 31 Mar 1942 4 sen 20 sen (1) 2 sen 10 sen Service not available

1 Apr 1942 to 31 Mar 1944 5 sen 20 sen (1) 2 sen 10 sen 12 sen from 1.12.42

1 Apr 1944 to 15 Apr 1945 7 sen 20 sen (1) (2) 3 sen 10 sen 20 sen

16 Apr 1945 to 31 Aug 1945 3.00 yen 4.50 yen (2) 1.50 yen 1.50 yen (2) 5.00 yen

(1) 12 sen for each additional 20g.
(2) Unpublished, however research in Hong Kong Study Circle Journal 308 supports these rates.

Domestic rates corresponded to the Greater East Asia Co-Prosperity Sphere that included Hong Kong, China, Taiwan, Korea, Manchukuo and 
Japan

Foreign rates were for the remainder of the world, including Macau.

4589 4590
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4592
1943 (16 Jan.) envelope (“Mitsubishi” red paper seal on reverse) 
to Manila, bearing 5s. Togo, reduced at left on opening, fine 
and extremely rare usage, the only recorded Hong Kong 
Occupation adhesive franked cover to the Philippines.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

The Philippines were not on the initial list of “domestic” countries, 
probably because the Manila Japanese Post Office started accepting 
mail from abroad only 5 October 1942.

4593
1943 (14 Feb.) registered envelope to Shanghai (arrival c.d.s.) 
bearing on reverse 1s. (2), 2s. (3) and 3s. pairs tied by “Kowloon” 
type C c.d.s., with red registration label (with “Kowloon” 
inserted in violet h.s. as opposed to the more common labels 
with this printed in red) and red registration framed h.s. on 
front, small tear at top just goes into one 1s., fine double rate 
registered cover (2 x 5s. letter rate + 12s. registration). Signed 
Rowell.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4594
1942-43 envelopes (3) comprising 5s. returned local envelope, 
4s. + 1s. envelope to Canton, and 10s. + 5s. long “Red Cross” 
envelope (Orsetti type JR1b) to Shanghai, fine. ISJP certificate 
(1984) for the local envelope.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4595
1943 (28 Aug.) envelope to Shanghai (1.9) bearing 3s. Power 
Plant, fine underpaid cover during a stamp shortage period.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

There were occasionally shortages of low values in Hong Kong, 
necessitating other arrangements.

4596
“Postage Paid” Chops : 1942 (3 Aug.) envelope to Tsangwu 
(Wuchow) (21.8) showing very fine “Postage Fully Paid” 
double-ring h.s. in violet, with arrival c.d.s. on reverse, trivial 
light horizontal creasing at top (away from the mark), fine and 
very rare. Ex William Kwan.

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

As a result of shortages of low values, “Postage Paid” handstamps 
were used on regular mail during four short periods: 28 July to 25 
Aug. 1942, 5 to 17 Sept. 1942, 11 Nov. to 6 Dec. 1942, and 14 to 
21 Apr. 1943.

4597
1943 (Apr.) envelope to Foshan, Guangdong (20.4) via Canton 
(19.4) showing “Hong Kong Post Office/Postage Fully Paid” 
30mm. double-ring h.s. and “Hong Kong Post Office/Postage 
Paid” 28mm. single-ring h.s., both in violet, light vertical folds, 
fine and rare. Ex Richard C.K. Chan. Yang JPP1, JPP2. 

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

4598
1942 rent receipts (2) and housing tax demand notice, used 
locally, the first two with printed “Hong Kong Post Office/
Postage Paid” single-ring chops (27 and 24mm. respectively) 
and the last with printed “Stamp Postage Paid” 34mm. double-
ring h.s. and “Hong Kong/Postage Paid” 34mm. violet double-
ring h.s., small faults (as to be expected), fine official regular 
usages for bulk mail (3). Yang JPP4. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4599
Third Rate Period : 1944 (1 June) large registered envelope to 
Canton (7.6) bearing 50s. Golden Pavilion and 5s. Togo, with 
red registration label (with “Hong Kong B” inserted in violet 
h.s.), fine registered quintuple rate (5 x 7s. + 20s. registration).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4600
1944 (13 Sept.) registered envelope to Canton (18.9) bearing 
20s. Mount Fuji and 7s. Togo (2), with red registration label 
(with “Hong Kong B” violet h.s.), light wrinkling, fine double 
registered double rate usage.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4601
1945 (25 Mar.) registered envelope to Canton (18.9) bearing 10s. 
Palms and Map and 7s. (2) and 4s. Togo, with red registration 
label (with “Hong Kong A” violet h.s.), few tiny staple holes of 
no consequence, very fine (7s. postage + 20s. registration paid 
by 28s. in stamps probably due to a lack of low values).

HK$ 1,000 - 1,2004597

4596
4592
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4602
1944 (22 May) envelope (opened put for display) to Imari, 
Japan bearing 2s. Nogi and 5s. Togo (a combination of stamps 
was required for the rate as the 7s. stamps were not issued in 
Hong Kong until 7.2), small faults.

HK$ 600 - 800

4603
1945 (20 Apr.) envelope to Canton (19.4) bearing 7s. Togo, the 
last day of the third rate period, fine.

HK$ 600 - 800

Postcards

4604
1943 (22 Aug.) Land Office receipt used locally to Kowloon, 
bearing 4s. Hyuga Monument and Mount Fuji, fine and 
unusual overpayment of the 2s. card rate of the first domestic 
rate period, probably due to a shortage of low-value stamps.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

As noted in lot 4595 (28 Aug. 1943 underpaid cover), there were 
occasionally shortages of low-value stamps. As this receipt was part 
of a large mailing, it is possible that every-other postcard was franked 
with a 4s. adhesive (i.e. one would be franked the 4s. adhesive and the 
next unfranked) and so accepted by the post office.

4605
1942-44 2s. stationery cards (3, two uprated with 1s.) and 
postcard bearing 2s. Nogi used locally or to Canton (one 
uprated 2s. card) showing the first and second domestic 
postcard rates, very good to fine (4). ISJP certificate (1984) for 
uprated local 2s. card.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

Foreign Rates

4606
Letters : 1942 (21 Feb.) envelope to Macau (1.3) via Canton 
(27.2) bearing 10s. Yomei Gate (2) showing the scarce Japanese 
red on white censor label at left (used only for two months), 
very fine (20s. foreign letter rate).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

Notwithstanding its proximity, Macau was considered a foreign 
destination for Japanese rate purposes.

4607
1942 (3 Apr. & 22 June) envelopes to Macau, the first sent via 
Canton and the second direct, each bearing 20s. Mount Fuji 
tied by “Yaumati” c.d.s., fine usages (2).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4608
1942 (27 June) envelope from Stanley Internment Camp to 
California, bearing 20s. Mount Fuji, with U.S. censor tape 
at left, very fine and extremely rare cover from the Gripsholm 
exchange, an important exhibition item. 

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

Carried on the first exchange of prisoners, mail and effects that 
occurred at Lorenço Marques, Mozambique 22-26 July 1942, during 
which the exchange ship Asama Maru, which left Hong Kong on 30 
June 1942, met the S.S. Gripsholm, which in turn sailed on to New 
York (arriving 25.8).

There are only a little more than 12 recorded franked covers from 
Hong Kong from the Gripsholm exchange.

One of only two recorded adhesive-franked Occupation 
covers to the U.S.
 
4609
1942 (27 June) envelope from Stanley Internment Camp to 
Melbourne (2.11), bearing 20s. Mount Fuji, with U.S. and 
Australian censor tapes at left (latter mainly torn away on 
reverse to expose U.S. tape), tiny piece out at lower right, fine, 
another rare cover from the Gripsholm exchange and one of 
only five franked Occupation covers to Australia recorded. 

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4610
1945 (24 Mar.) “Red Cross” long envelope (Orsetti type JR7) 
to Geneva, bearing 50s., 30s. (2) and 2s. (3), small faults, 
the highest franking recorded for this size envelope (116s. = 
20s. for 1st 20g. plus 8 x 12s., for up to a total of 180 grams). 
Illustrated in Orsetti, Red Cross Covers, p. 15.

HK$ 800 - 1,000 

Multiple foreign rates have only been recorded to date on Red Cross 
covers.

4611
1942 (3 Apr.) and 1943 (9 June) envelopes from Yaumati and 
Hong Kong G.P.O. to Macau, the former sent via Canton and 
the other sent after the direct route had been opened, bearing 
20s. Mount Fuji and 5s. Togo (4) respectively, small faults.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4608
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4612
1943 (21 Jan.) 2s. stationery card to Macau (23.1), uprated 
with 4s. Togo (2; applied over the edge), couple light folds 
cross the indicia, fine and very rare card, with less than five 
uprated stationery cards to “foreign” destinations recorded 
(10s. foreign postcard rate).

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

The “Hong Kong” type A canceller interestingly is showing signs of 
wear and disappeared by mid-1943.

4615
1945 (19 Apr.) registered envelope to Yokohama bearing 5y. 
and 3y. on 2s. vertical pair, with red registration label (with 
“Hong Kong B” violet h.s.), with envelope cancelled a second 
time (22.4) to cancel the lower 3y. and unusual manuscript 
“Registered” in red crayon applied in Tokyo, very fine and 
unusual with unsurcharged 5y. Fujiwara instead of the 5y. 
Togo surcharge (2 x 3y. domestic letter rate + 5y. registration).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4616
1945 (2 May) envelope to Kiangsu, bearing 3y. on 2s., tied by 
“Yaumati” c.d.s., reduced at left on opening, fine.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4617
1945 (7 May) registered envelope to Tokyo bearing 3y. on 2s. 
and 5y. on 5s., with red registration label (with “Hong Kong B” 
violet h.s.), reduced at foot on opening, fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4618
1945 (11 May) registered envelope to Tokyo bearing 3y. on 2s. 
and 5y. on 5s., with red registration label (with “Hong Kong A” 
violet h.s.), very fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4619
1945 (16 May) large registered envelope to Tokyo, bearing 
3y. on 2s. (15; first stamp showing bottom row of characters 
shifted right variety) and 5y. on 5s., with red registration label 
(with “Hong Kong B” violet h.s.), reduced at top and foot and 
some light creasing (affecting first stamp), fine large franking 
(15 x 3y. (for up to 300g.) + 5y. registration).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4620
1945 (21 May) envelope to Taipei, bearing 1y. and 5y. on 5s. 
tied by “Hong Kong” type C c.d.s., reduced at foot on opening, 
fine double rate.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4621
1945 (21 May) registered envelope to Japan bearing 3y. on 2s. 
and 5y. on 5s., with red registration label (with “Hong Kong B” 
violet h.s.), reduced at foot on opening, fine.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4622
1945 (26 May) registered envelope to Shanghai, bearing 1y. 
(2) and 3y. on 2s. (6; bottom stamp showing damaged yuan 
character variety [R5/1]), with red registration label (with 
“Hong Kong A” violet h.s.), fine usage (5 x 3y. + 5y. registration).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4623
1945 (7 June) large registered envelope to Tokyo bearing 5y. 
on 5s. block of four (couple small faults), with red registration 
label (with “Hong Kong A” violet h.s.), light fold at foot and 
few wrinkles of little consequence, fine and rare usage of a 
block of the surcharge high value.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4612

4613

4613
1943 (4 Nov.) 10s. Himeji Castle stationery card from Stanley 
Internment Camp to the British Civilian Internment Camp, 
Manila, showing Japanese censor h.s. (type 1) with Maeshima 
chop, central vertical fold, fine and extremely rare, one of only 
two pieces of Occupation mail recorded to the Philippines. 
Less than a dozen non-philatelic Hong Kong usages of this card 
are recorded (with four originating at Stanley Camp per Tett).

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000
 
Inflation Rates

4614
Domestic Letters : 1945 (16 Apr.) 1.50y. on 1s. to 5y. on 5s. set 
of three registered first day cover cancelled by “Wantsai” c.d.s., 
very fine. S.G. J1-J3.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000
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4624
1945 (11 June) registered envelope to Tokyo bearing 5y. on 5s. 
(4) and 3y. on 2s. showing surcharge shifted to left, with red 
registration label (with “Hong Kong A” violet h.s.), wrinkling 
at extreme top edge (not affecting adhesives), fine to very fine.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4625
1945 (8 Aug.) registered envelope to Canton, redirected to 
Macau (29.8) bearing 1.50y. on 1s., 3y. on 2s. (2) and 5y. on 
5s., with red registration label (with “Hong Kong B” violet 
h.s.), light vertical folds (not affecting adhesives), fine and 
rare registered usage redirected to Macau during this last rate 
period.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4626
1945 (10 Aug.) envelope to Shanghai bearing 3y. on 2s. vertical 
pair tied by “Yaumati” c.d.s., with envelope cancelled a second 
time (11.8) as the top adhesive was not originally cancelled, 
very fine double rate.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4627
Foreign Letters : 1945 (22 Aug.) envelope to Macau bearing 
1.50 y. on 1s. and 3y. on 2s., very unusual envelope to Macau 
at this very late date, with “foreign” usages being very rare in 
this final rate period.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

When the 4th postage rate (the inflation period immediately before 
the War’s end) was implemented, no foreign rate was published as 
disruption in overseas transportation probably made it irrelevant. This 
cover contributes to Mr. Orsetti’s theory that the applicable rate was 
4.50 yen.

4628
1945 (23 May) envelope to Taipei bearing 1.50 y. on 1s. and 3y. 
on 2s., unusually incorrectly franked at the 4.50y. foreign rate, 
reduced at right on opening.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4629
Postcards : 1945 (21 May) 2s. stationery card formular usage to 
Canton, uprated with 50s. Golden Pavilion and 1y. Buddha, 
cancelled by “Hong Kong” type C c.d.s., couple light creases, 
fine and rare commercial postcard usage during the final rate 
period. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4630
1945 (11 June) 2s. stationery card formular usage to Macau 
(6.7), uprated with 50s. Golden Pavilion (uncancelled) and 1y. 
Buddha, very fine and very rare commercial postcard to Macau 
in the final rate period.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

This card was franked at the domestic card rate, but was accepted. No 
foreign rates were published when the final rate period was enacted.

4631
1945 (16 Aug.) 1.50y. stationery card used locally, very fine 
and rare with less than a dozen postally used cards believed 
recorded. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Postage Rate Selections

4632
1942-45 envelopes (4) to China, comprising 1942 5s. envelope 
to Canton and 3y. on 2s. inflation-surcharge usages to Chefoo 
and Shanghai (2, one double rate), very fine assembly also 
including unmounted mint 3y. on 2s. block of six showing 
bottom row of surcharge shifted right on two stamps (as well 
as on one envelope to Shanghai) and 1942 bulk mailing form 
piece bearing 50s. Golden Pavilion (14). 1942 envelope signed 
Rowell.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4633
1942-45 envelopes (5) comprising 1942 5s. envelope to 
Shanghai, 1943 10s. + 10s. envelope to Macau, 1944 50s. + 
5s. envelope (split) to Tientsin, 1945 3y. on 2s envelopes (2) 
to Manchuria and Shanghai, as well as 1942 bulk mailing 
form piece bearing 50s. Golden Pavilion (14), generally fine 
selection.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Instructional Markings

4634
1942 (3 June) returned local envelope bearing 5s. Togo, 
showing “Did Not Pick Up by Due Date” violet framed h.s. 
adjacent and “Kowloon” type A c.d.s. (4.6) on reverse, very 
fine. ISJP certificate (1984).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

4635
1942 (3 June) returned local envelope bearing 5s. Togo, 
showing “Moved, New Address Unknown” and “Return to the 
Original Despatching Post office” blue framed h.s. adjacent 
and “Kowloon” type A c.d.s. (4.6) on reverse, fine. ISJP 
certificate (1984).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

46354634
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4636
1943 (14 May) returned local envelope to Kowloon bearing 
5s. Togo, showing officially opened and returned label at 
right with “Kowloon” type C c.d.s. (19.5) and Occupation 
Officially Sealed label at left, endorsed “Empty house, nobody 
lives there”, few minor faults, fine and exceedingly rare usage. 
An important exhibition item for Japanese Occupation as well 
as Official Seals. ISJP certificate (1984).

HK$ 15,000 - 20,000

The only recorded usage of a Japanese Occupation printed 
Officially Sealed label. 

However, Mr. Orsetti notes that it was rumored that another similar 
cover was held in Hong Kong, but it was never produced for viewing 
and its existence is in doubt.

Besides this usage, a prewar Hong Kong “Officially Sealed” label with 
the Chinese characters for “British” crossed out is recorded used by the 
Japanese authorities.

4637
1944 (27 May) 2s. stationery card to Canton, showing “T” 
in circle violet British-period tax h.s., folded horizontally at 
centre, fine and extremely rare. A very important exhibition 
item. Winner of the Hong Kong Study Circle 2004 Wilde Cup.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

One of only two recorded usages of the British-era “T” in 
circle handstamp during the Occupation, as well as the only 
example on a postcard.

The domestic postcard rate was increased from 2 sen to 3 sen on 1 
April 1944.

4636

4637

4643
46424641

464646454644
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Prisoner of War Mail 

Postal Stationery and Outgoing Mail

4638
Stationery Envelopes : 1942(c.) “Sce des Prisonniers de 
Guerre” stationery envelope from G.H. Calvert, Camp N 
(Argyle Street Officers’ Camp), to his wife in Sydney, showing 
small Hasegawa chop at left and Australian censor tape and 
h.s. at right, manuscript 22.8.42 and 17.9.43 sending and 
arrival dates at lower right, which if correct this could have 
been carried on the second Gripsholm exchange, censor tape 
torn away on reverse, fine and fresh. Yang JWE1.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4639
1942(c.) “Sce des Prisonniers de Guerre” stationery envelope 
(with original typewritten letter with upper right containing 
the date cut out) from J.H. Bottomley, Camp N, to his wife in 
Yorkshire (26.6.44 per endorsement), showing small Hasegawa 
chop and British censor tape at left, very fine. The cover 
also contains a mimeograph small piece that “[t]he British 
Censorship is not responsible for the mutilation of this letter.” 
Yang JWE1.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

The letter at the foot contains typewritten Rules of Correspondence 
for Prisoners of War.

4640
1943(c.) “Sce des Prisonniers de Guerre” stationery envelope 
from Leonel Maria Gomes da Silva, Camp S (Sham Shui Po 
Camp), to Macau (24.4.43) showing small Niimuri censor chop 
at left, fine and rare usage to Macau from this Camp for non-
officers. Yang JWE1.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4641
1943(c.) “Sce des Prisonniers de Guerre” stationery envelope 
from D.A.F. Mathers, Camp N, to his wife at Stanley Camp, 
interestingly without censor chop, small faults, fine usage. 
Yang JWE1.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Sometimes after mail was read by the censor, it was bundled before the 
censor chops were applied.

4642
1943(c.) “Sce des Prisonniers de Guerre” stationery envelope 
from A.R. Colquhoun, Camp N, to his wife in England, 
showing small Niimuri censor chop and British censor tape at 
left. Yang JWE1.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4643
Stationery Cards : 1943(c.) “Sce des Prisonniers de Guerre” 
type 1 stationery card from Mrs. P. Corra, Stanley Internment 
Camp to her husband Brigadier Henry Corra, Camp S, 
showing small Hasegawa chop at left and Maejima chop at 
right, very fine. Yang JWC2 ty. A. 

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

This lot reflects the limitation of the message to 50 words, while the 
following lot shows the subsequent restriction of the message to a 
maximum of 25 words to ease the censors’ task.

4644
1943(c.) “Sce des Prisonniers de Guerre” type 1 stationery 
card from Major A.R. Colquhoun, Camp N, to his mother in 
Fareham, England, showing small Hasegawa chop at left and 
British framed red censor h.s. at right, apparently sent in error 
to Farnham (as there is a Farnham (8.7.44) machine cancel 
on reverse), fresh, few short creases and light water spots, fine 
usage. Yang JWC2 ty. A. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4645
1943(c.) “Sce des Prisonniers de Guerre” type 2 stationery 
card from Major A.R. Colquhoun, Camp N, to his mother in 
Fareham, England, showing small Hasegawa chop at left and 
British framed red censor h.s. at right, few trivial minor faults, 
fine usage of this scarce card. Yang JWC2 ty. B.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4646
1944 (3 Sept.) “Sce des Prisonniers de Guerre” type 2 stationery 
card from Percy Wilmot, Camp A (Bowen Road Hospital), to 
his wife in St. Catharines, Canada, showing large Hasegawa 
chop at left and “Examined by D.B/489” h.s. at foot, fine, 
choice usage of the scarce card from Bowen Road Hospital, 
from the Wilmot correspondence. Yang JWC2 ty. B.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

The sender’s writing of the date in the message seems to have escaped 
the censor’s notice.

4647
1944(c.) “Sce des Prisonniers de Guerre” type 3 stationery card 
from Private Colin Kincaid, Camp S, to Winnipeg, Canada, 
showing Kawauchi chop at left, fresh, apparently reduced at 
top and foot and few short wrinkles (consistent with this thin 
paper card), good usage of a scarce card. Yang JWC2 ty. C.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4648
1944 (10 Oct.) “Sce des Prisonniers de Guerre” type 3 stationery 
card from Major J.H. Bottomley, then at Camp S, to his wife 
in Yorkshire, showing Katayama chop at left, some light corner 
creasing noted for accuracy on this scarce thin paper card, fine 
and choice. Yang JWC2 ty. C.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

464046394638
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4649
Envelope Front used as a Postcard : 1944(c.) “Sce des 
Prisonniers de Guerre” stationery envelope front used as a 
postcard from Lieutenant Drummond Simpson, Camp N, to 
Peggy Hunter, Stanley Camp, with large Hasegawa chop at left 
and large Takamatsu chop at right, reduced corner at lower 
right and small faults (of little consequence on this fragile 
stationery), fine and rare usage, with only five such usages of 
stationery envelope fronts as postcards recorded by Tett.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

From September 1943, the maximum text allowed was reduced to 
25 words (excluding the address), with postcards becoming the only 
authorised mail matter. Due to temporary shortages of cards, fronts of 
obsolete stationery envelopes were thus employed.

4653
1943(c.) “Prisoners of War Mail” stationery envelope to 
England, showing Maejima chop and British censor tape at 
left, fine and rare (with less than 10 usages believed recorded). 
Pencil endorsement indicated that letter was dated 25.7.43 and 
received July 1944.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
 
4654
1943 (30 Sept.) “Prisoners of War Mail” stationery card 
(inscribed “Stanley Civilian Internment Camp”) from Mrs. 
P. Corra to her son in Vermont, U.S.A., with Maejima chop 
and “U.S. Censor” h.s. at left, folded vertically at centre and 
creasing at right, very good usage. Yang JWC4.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Prisoners of war would often carry precious mail with them; thus, 
cards have often been folded for convenience. 

4655
1944 (16 Jan.) “Prisoners of War Mail” stationery card 
(inscribed “Stanley Civilian Internment Camp” with “Civilian” 
crossed out and replaced with “Military”) from Mrs. D.A.F. 
Mathers to Calcutta, India (30.7) with Takamatsu chop at left 
and British censor h.s., light peripheral creasing and couple 
tiny staple holes, very good usage to a scarce destination. Yang 
JWC4.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

With the 1 Jan. 1944 transfer of Stanley Camp to military control, 
the Camp’s name was changed to the Military Internment Camp, 
Hong Kong. Until new stationery was prepared, internees were 
instructed to strike through the word “Civilian” on the old cards and 
replace it with “Military”.

4656
1944 (2 July) “Prisoners of War Mail” stationery card (inscribed 
“The Military Internment Camp”), with original incorrect 
printed inscription in censor box at lower left corrected by 
handstamp, from Joan Sanh to Victoria, British Columbia, 
with Takamatsu chop at left, Canadian censor h.s. at foot and 
“Sce des Prisonneirs de Guerre” red h.s. (indicating carriage by 
the Red Cross), very fine and very fresh. Yang JWC4.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

The new printed cards had an error in the Chinese inscription in the 
box at left that was subsequently realised by the Camp authorities and 
by May 1944 a handstamp was employed to cover the box with the 
correct inscription.

4657
1944 (14 Aug.) “Prisoners of War Mail” stationery card 
(inscribed “The Military Internment Camp”), with corrected 
printed inscription in censor box, from Sophie Low to 
Liverpool, England (“Recd 24/9/45” per endorsement on 
reverse), with large Hasegawa chop at left, fresh, couple light 
central wrinkles, fine usage. Ex David Tett. Illustrated in Tett 
p. 159. Yang JWC4.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4650

4650
Mimeographed Card : 1945 (3 Feb.) mimeographed prisoner 
of war card used at Camp S, type 6, from Lieutenant T.D. 
Hunter to Peggy Hunter at Stanley Camp, showing Katayama 
chop at left, couple tears at foot and corner crease at lower right 
(of little import on this fragile card printed on flimsy newsprint 
paper), fine and very rare usage. A highlight of the prisoner of 
war mail. Illustrated in Tett p. 87. Yang JWC3.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

One of only 15 mimeographed cards (of all types) recorded by 
Tett and the only type 6 card recorded. 

4651
Stanley Camp Stationery : 1943-44 “Prisoners of War Mail” 
stationery cards (2), the first inscribed “Stanley Civilian 
Internment Camp” and the other “The Military Internment 
Camp” (with the corrected inscription in the censor box), 
fine and fresh unused, the first originally with full message 
(29.9.43) and address, both in pencil, from Mrs. L.A. Barton to 
her son Bernard in Camp S, apparently never sent and erased. 
Yang JWC4.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4652
1943(c.) “Prisoners of War Mail” stationery envelope to 
England, showing Maejima chop and British censor tape 
at left, very fine and rare (with less than 10 usages believed 
recorded). Small piece of brown plain paper sealing tape 
removed from lower left of envelope to expose Japanese censor 
chop accompanies. Winner of the Hong Kong Study Circle 
2001 Wilde Cup.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000
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4658
Stationery Selection : 1942-44 “Sce des Prisonniers de Guerre” 
stationery envelope and stationery cards (3, all three types), fine 
to very fine unused; also included is a front of the stationery 
envelope (which had been used as postcards for a period as in 
lot 4649), unused regular Japanese 2s. (2, one uprated with 
1s. adhesive) and 1.50y. on 2s. (2, one with preprinted Water 
Dept. notice) stationery cards, plus a second 1.50y. on 2s. card 
with first day cancellation and two unused Japanese military 
cards (12).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

4659
Other Outgoing Mail : 1943 (8 Feb.) and 1944 (6 Oct.) local 
2s. stationery cards (the second uprated with 1s. War Factory 
Girl) from Stanley Camp, the first showing the “Governor’s 
Office” framed type 1 censor h.s. in violet (Maeshima chop) 
and the latter the “Military Internment Camp” type 3 censor 
h.s. in black (Kawauchi chop), some faults, good to fine usages. 
ISJP certificate (1984) for 1943 card.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Incoming P.O.W. Mail

Censor Chops 

4660
1942 (21 May, per docketing) “Prisoner of War Mail” envelope 
from Brantford, Canada to Mrs. Kelvin-Stark, at Stanley Camp, 
sent via the Japanese Red Cross with “Postage Free/Prisoner 
of War Mail/c/o Japanese Red Cross, Tokyo” h.s. applied 
in Canada, showing unattributed censor chop (ascribed as 
Kawakita, who may have been Chinese), without framed 
censor h.s., with Canadian censor tape at right, fine and rare, 
the earliest dated incoming civilian internee mail recorded by 
Tett, an important P.O.W. cover and major exhibition item. 
Illustrated in Tett p. 100.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

4661
1942 (5 Aug., per docketing) Australian Red Cross “Prisoners 
of War Post” envelope for a sender in Sydney to C.M. Harloe, 
Stanley Camp (“Recd Apl 43”) showing Maejima chop, without 
framed censor h.s., with Australian censor h.s. adjacent and 
Australian censor tape on reverse, small tear at top, another 
fine very early incoming usage to Stanley Camp. Illustrated in 
Tett p. 103.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

At this early date, Australian mail to prisoners had to be forwarded 
to the Australian Red Cross, who placed them in Red Cross envelopes 
with typed addresses of the recipients.

4662
1942 (12 Oct. & 11 Nov.) “Prisoner of War Post” envelopes from 
the U.K. to Stanley Camp showing Maejima and Takamatsu 
chops respectively, without framed censor h.s., both with 
British censor tape at left, fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4663
1943(c.) Australian Red Cross “Prisoners of War Post” 
envelope for a sender in Brisbane to J.J. Osbourne, Stanley 
Camp, showing Maejima chop, without framed censor h.s., 
with Australian censor h.s. adjacent and Australian censor tape 
on reverse, small tear at foot, fine and scarce.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

Japanese Framed Censor Handstamps

4664
Type 1 (Governor’s Office) : 1942 (17 Sept.) local 2s. stationery 
card to Bridget Anderson, Stanley Camp (“Recd 27.9.42”) 
showing magenta “Governor’s Office” framed censor h.s. with 
Maejima chop, very fine.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4665
Type 2 (Prisoner of War Internment Camp) : 1942 (3 July) 
“Prisoner of War Post” envelope (with original letter) from 
Northumbria, England to Lieutenant R.D. Lamble, “North 
Point Camp, c/o Prisoner of War Information Bureau, Tokyo”, 
delivered to Camp N (received “Dec 44” per endorsement) 
showing red “Prisoner of War Internment Camp” framed 
censor h.s. with Niimori chop and British censor tape at left, 
fine very early usage.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Mr. Orsetti thorises that the unusual red colour of the handstamp may 
have been specific to Camp H (North Point) addressees.

4666
1942 (20 July) “Prisoner of War Post” envelope from Colchester, 
England to Sergeant A.S. Law, Camp S (“Recd 27/6/43”) 
showing blue “Prisoner of War Internment Camp” framed 
censor h.s. with Niimori chop and British censor tape at left, 
minor light overall crumpling, very good, a very early usage. 
Signed Rowell.

HK$ 800 - 1,000 

4667
1943 (18 Mar.) local 2s. stationery card to Brigadier Henry 
Corra, Camp S, cancelled by “Yaumati” c.d.s., showing blue 
“Prisoner of War Internment Camp” framed censor h.s. with 
small Hasegawa chop, fine to very fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4668

4668
1943 (29 Mar.) envelope from Macau to J.S. Rodrigues, Camp 
N (21.4 per endorsement), bearing Portugal and San Gabriel 
20a. orange, showing blue “Prisoner of War Internment Camp” 
framed censor h.s. with Niimori chop unusually in blue, fine.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4669
1943 (6 June) local 2s. stationery card to Brigadier Henry 
Corra, Camp S, cancelled by “Yaumati” c.d.s., showing blue 
“Prisoner of War Internment Camp” framed censor h.s. with 
Niimori chop, very fine.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200
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4670
1942 (31 July) and 1943 (4 July) “Prisoners of War Post” 
envelopes from the U.K. to D.A.F. Mathers and W.F. Davis, 
both at Camp N, sent c/o Japanese Red Cross, showing violet 
“Prisoner of War Internment Camp” framed censor h.s. with 
Matsuda and square Kawauchi chop respectively, and British 
censor tape, the 1942 envelope with original letter (a small part 
of which has been blacked out by the censor), very good usages.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4671
1943 (21 Oct.) “Service des Prisonier de Guerre” envelope (with 
original letter) from Darjeeling, India to Sub-Lieutenent Roger 
Lamble, Camp N (2.10.44 per endorsement) showing British/
Indian octagonal censor and “DHP/168” h.s. (latter also on 
the letter), Tokyo Japanese Red Cross circular h.s. and blue-
violet “Prisoner of War Internment Camp” framed censor h.s. 
with Matsuda chop.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4672
Type 3 (Military Internment Camp) : 1943 (17 Apr.) Japanese 
Red Cross letter sheet with message from Alberta, Canada to 
Arthur Osbourne at Stanley Camp (“Rec’d 17/3/44”) showing 
blue “Military Internment Camp” framed censor h.s. with 
Takamatsu chop, folded, very fine, unusual.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4673
1944 (15 Dec.) local 2s. stationery card, uprated with 1s. War 
Factory Girl, from P. Corra, Stanley Camp, to her husband 
Brigadier Henry Corra, Camp S, showing violet “Military 
Internment Camp” framed censor h.s. with rare Watanabe 
chop, very fine and very fresh.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

4674
Type 4 (Censored) : 1942 (12 Aug.) local 2s. stationery card 
to J.S. Rodrigues, Camp N, showing red “Censored” framed 
h.s. with small Hasegawa chop, very fine and unusual (tiny 
puncture noted for accuracy).

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4675
1942 (17 Nov.) 2s. stationery card from Hans Lourenz, Stanley 
Camp, to Herbert Kees, Camp S, showing violet “Governor’s 
Office” type 1 censor h.s. with Maejima chop and red 
“Censored” framed h.s. with small Hasegawa chop, very fine 
intercamp mail with the scarce type 4 handstamp.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

Censorship in Japan

4676
1943 (18 Dec.) “Prisoner of War Post” envelope from Armidale, 
Australia to Ronald Wood, Stanley Camp (15.1.45 per 
endorsement) showing Australian censor tape and h.s. at 
left and Japanese censor tape (applied in Tokyo, with c.d.s.) 
and violet “Military Internment Camp” framed censor h.s. 
(Sekiuchi chop) at right, with handstruck violet “2” on reverse, 
light age spotting, fine usage.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4677
1944 (24 Feb.) “Prisoners of War Post” envelope from London to 
E.N.H. Sanguinetti, Stanley Camp (18.12 per endorsement), 
showing violet “Prisoner of War Internment Camp” framed 
censor h.s. with Sekiguchi chop, and British censor tape at 
left and Japanese censor tape (applied in Tokyo, with c.d.s.) at 
right, with handstruck violet “2” on reverse.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4678
1943 (23 Mar.) “Prisoner of War Post” envelope from Plymouth, 
England to R.J.W. Coite, a Hong Kong prisoner of war 
transferred to Oeyama Camp, Japan, showing “Oeyama Camp” 
blue h.s. at lower right with Japanese censor h.s. and British 
censor tape at left and “238” in crayon, very fine (fractionally 
reduced at top). 

HK$ 800 - 1,000

467746764675

4680Ex 4679
4678
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Returned Mail

4679
1941 (11 Dec.) airmail envelope from Winnipeg to Private 
Colin Kincaid, Force C, bearing Canada 20c. (2) and 50c., 
showing “Return to Sender” h.s. and on reverse violet “Base 
P.O. Canada” c.d.s. (15.1.42) and h.s. that it is not possible to 
forward the letter and “[a]s soon as contacts can be established 
information will be published”, a little roughly opened at 
left, unusual undeliverable mail to a captured soldier; also 
included are Private Kincaid’s leather identification tag, as 
well as 1941 envelopes (2) from the U.K. and U.S.A. to Hong 
Kong civilians, showing “Return to Sender” h.s. because of 
suspension of service, the second posted after the surrender 
and endorsed “Prisoner of War Mail” with U.S. censorship, an 
interesting group.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4680
1942 (5 Aug.) “Prisoner of War Post” envelope to Kelvin Stark 
(a civil servant), c/o Central Red Cross Bureau, Melbourne, 
showing violet “Contravenes Prisoners of/War Post/See 
Enclosed Leaflet” framed h.s., with “Australian Red Cross” 
blue h.s. and “2 pages” endorsement, fine and unusual. All 
Australian prisoner of war mail at this time had to be sent to 
the Melbourne Red Cross office; this letter was returned by the 
Australian Red Cross as it consisted of more than one page of 
notepaper. Illustrated in Tett p. 138.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4681
1945 (26 Feb. & 19 June) Great Britain 3d. and 1½d. “Prisoner 
of War Post” stationery cards from London to Stanley Camp, 
both showing British censor h.s. in red and violet “Returned 
in Undelivered Mail/from Territory formerly occupied/by 
Japanese Forces” h.s., with U.K. 1946 c.d.s. reflecting their 
return (2).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

Wilmot Correspondence

Percy Wilmot was a rifleman in the Force C Royal Rifles of Canada, 
taken prisoner in the battle of Hong Kong. Three other covers from 
the correspondence (lots 4556, 4646, 4710) have been placed in other 
parts of the section, reflecting their placement in Mr. Orsetti’s exhibit.

4682
1943 (8 May) “Sce des Prisonniers de Guerre” stationery 
envelope (with enclosed letter on POW camp stationery) from 
Percy Wilmot, Camp A (Bowen Road Hospital), to his wife in 
St. Catharines, Canada, showing Hasegawa chop and Allied 
censor tape at left, fine and desirable with the accompanying 
letter.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4683
1944 (7 Apr.) type 2 stationery card from Percy Wilmot, 
Camp A, to his wife in St. Catharines, Canada, showing large 
Hasegawa chop at left and “Examined by D.B/489” h.s. at 
foot, fine, choice usage of the scarce card from Bowen Road 
Hospital. Yang JWC2 ty. B.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4684
1944(c.) type 2 stationery card from Percy Wilmot, Camp A, 
to St. Catharines, Canada, showing large Hasegawa chop at 
left and “Examined by D.B/489” h.s. at foot, corner creasing 
at lower left, another fine usage of the scarce card from Bowen 
Road Hospital. Yang JWC2 ty. B.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4685
1945 (5 Sept.) airmail letter card from Percy Wilmot to his 
wife, St. Catharines, Canada, showing light very fine “Postage 
Paid/Port Payé” blue h.s., tiny edge flaw at right, fine letter in 
which the writer notes that he is not sure when he will be home 
and that a fellow ex-POW is writing the letter as he is having 
problems with his eyesight.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

The handstamp was probably applied aboard a Canadian transport 
ship in Hong Kong Harbour. 

468546844683

Ex 4682 (part)
Ex 4681
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4686
1943(c.)-45 small assembly of envelopes and letters to Mr. 
Wilmot, telegrams and collateral material, mostly from after 
Mr. Wilmot’s return to Canada, but also including “Sce des 
Prisonniers de Guerre” stationery envelope from Camp A to 
his wife, along with two letters (both showing the date cut 
out by the Japanese censor), 1945 (24 Sept.) air letter from 
hospital in Manila showing “Liberated/Prisoner of War Mail/
Postage Free” h.s., and telegrams announcing his liberation 
and hospitalisation in Manila, an interesting complement to 
the POW postal history materials. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

Japanese Military Postcards

4689
1945 (9 Aug.) Japanese Military Dove and Helmet stationery 
card to Taipei, cancelled by “Hong Kong” c.d.s., small corner 
crease, fine. Normally these cards would not be sent by non-
military mail and thus not so cancelled. The cancellation may 
be by favour and it is not clear whether the card was in fact 
carried; still interesting and scarce from Hong Kong. Yang 
JPC4.

HK$ 600 - 800 

Commemorative Cancellations and Cards

4690
1942 local envelopes (3) franked with 5s. Togo (2 envelopes) or 
4s. Togo + 1s. Rice harvesting, tied by Greater East Asia War 
First Anniv. commemorative cancellation in red, black and 
purple respectively, some foxing at the perfs. on the last, fine.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4691
1942 (8 Dec.) Greater East Asia War First Anniv. folder to 
Harold Armstrong, Stanley Camp, bearing 5s. Togo tied by 
the purple commemorative cancellation showing “Governor’s 
Office” violet framed censor h.s. with Maejima chop, very fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4692
10s. Himeji Castle stationery card addressed locally, cancelled 
by Greater East Asia War First Anniv. purple commemorative 
cancellation, very fine and unusual usage of the very scarce 
card.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4693
1943 Greater East Asia War 2nd Anniv. unused set of three 
cards and folder, together with 1942 Race Course card bearing 
20s., tied by dark blue First Anniv. cancellation and local 
envelope bearing 30s., 50s. and 1y. tied by the cancellation in 
black, generally fine to very fine. Yang JPC9, JPC10, type JPC3.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4694
Japan 1940 Kirishima National Park miniature sheet, cancelled 
by Greater East Asia War First Anniv. purple commemorative 
cancellation with 1942 Fall of Singapore set of two subsequently 
applied and cancelled by “Hong Kong” c.d.s. (8.12.44, the third 
anniversary of the war’s start), small faults, fine appearance and 
unusual. Scott 311a, B4-B5.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500 

4695
1942-44 small selection of envelopes and cards, comprising the 
1942 folder with the two cancelled-to-order cards, the red First 
Anniv. cancellation on local envelope, a “da Luz” envelope 
and unaddressed commemorative card, local envelope with 
the cancellation in black, unaddressed Manchukuo 2f. 
stationery card with Japan 4s. and 20s. cancelled by “Yaumati” 
c.d.s. (8.12.43, the second anniversary of the war), and Race 
Course commemorative card cancelled to order in purple (2s. 
adhesive) with Fall of Singapore 2s. + 1s. adhesive subsequently 
applied and cancelled (8.12.44, the third anniversary of the 
war’s start), generally fine to very fine; also hand-painted 
postcards (2, unused) of rural scenes found in the estate of one 
of the prisoners exchanged in the first Gripsholm exchange. ISJP 
certificate (1984) for the 1944 card.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4688

4687

4687
1943 (26 Aug.) Japanese Military stationery picture postcard 
from Hong Kong Governor’s Office to Tokyo with violet 
framed censor h.s. (with censor’s chop) at left, light creasing, 
fine and rare from Hong Kong.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4688
1944(c.) Japanese Military stationery airmail card (with upper 
right corner clipped as air service was not available) from Hong 
Kong Army Hospital to Sakaide, Japan with censor chop at 
left, small faults, another rare usage of a military card from 
Hong Kong.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200
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Revenues

4696
1943 (16 May) four-page land certificate bearing Japan Revenue 
10y. (3; document folded through middle stamp), some minor 
document faults (as to be expected). Illustrated in Mr. Orsetti’s 
Hong Kong Fiscal Seals & Adhesives, part I, p. 80. Orsetti J-10.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4697
1943 (11 June) bank deposit slip, bearing Japan 4s. Hyuga 
Monument (3), minor corner creasing in document at lower 
left, fine and scarce fiscal usage of postage stamps. Illustrated 
in Orsetti part I, p. 94. 

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

These 4s. stamps were not issued in Hong Kong until 10.9.43, so 
these examples must have been brought from Japan.

4698
1943 (30 Nov.) receipt bearing 10s. on Japanese Revenue 50s. 
blue, very fine. Barefoot 4; Orsetti J-16.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

Red Cross Envelopes

The largest group of mail extant from the Japanese Occupation to 
“foreign” countries is the Red Cross correspondence to the head office 
in Geneva. Reference is made to Mr. Orsetti’s study and monograph 
on the correspondence that can be found on the Hong Kong Study 
Circle website, including his designation of the particular printed 
envelope types. Because of the nature of the envelopes, cover faults are 
to be expected and of little consequence and not normally described.

4704
1943 (2 June) large “Red Cross” blue envelope (321 x 235mm.) 
to Geneva, bearing 3s. (2), 20s. and 50s. (3), with Japanese 
censor label on reverse, folded vertically at centre, a very scarce 
envelope. Illustrated in Orsetti p. 10. JR3.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4705
1944 (19? Jan.) large “Red Cross” brown envelope (260 x 
175mm.) to Geneva (1.6 per private arrival h.s.), bearing 4s., 
10s. and 30s., with red “Censored” framed h.s. applied in Hong 
Kong and “Via Siberia” violet framed h.s., central vertical and 
horizontal fold, fine. Illustrated in Orsetti p. 12. JR5a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4706
1943-45 large “Red Cross” envelopes (3) to Geneva, including 
1943 envelopes (2) censored in Tokyo with Japanese censor 
tape, some faults. JR2 (illustrated on p. 6), JR4, JR7.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4707
1945 (1 Mar.) large “Red Cross” brown envelope (260 x 
175mm.) to Geneva, bearing 4s., 20s. and 1y. vertical pair. JR4.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4708
1943-44 large and long “Red Cross” envelopes (5) to Geneva, 
along with 1943 5s. and 1945 7s. “red Cross” long envelopes to 
Shanghai, including 1943 20s. and 4s. (2) + 20s. (3) envelopes 
censored in Japan and 1944 1s. + 5s. + 10s. + 50s. (2) envelope 
(faults), an interesting group (7 covers). ISJP certificate (1984) 
for 1944 envelope. JR1a, JR1b, JR1c, JR4, JR4a, JR7

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4709
1943-45 large and long “Red Cross” brown envelopes (3) to 
Geneva, 1943 20s. “plain” envelope to Geneva censored in 
Tokyo with Japanese censor tape, and 1943 5s. long “Red 
Cross” envelope to Shanghai. JR1a (illustrated on p. 6), JR4, 
JR5b, JR7. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

4699
1943 10s. on Mount Fuji 4s. green marginal single, unmounted 
mint, fresh, trivial tiny corner perf. crease, fine to very fine. 
Illustrated in Orsetti part I, p. 82. Barefoot 6; Orsetti J-18.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4700
1945 Mount Fuji 50y. and 100y., very fine and fresh unmounted 
mint. Barefoot 15-16; Orsetti J-25-J-26.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

4701
1945 Mount Fuji 100y. red block of four, used, light vertical 
creasing not affecting right pair, fine and scarce block. 
Illustrated in Orsetti part I, p. 86. Barefoot 16, Orsetti J-26.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

4702
1942-45 mint and used collection, with multiples, including 
unoverprinted Japanese Revenue stamps, with 50y. complete 
sheet of ten unmounted mint and values to 10y. used in 
Hong Kong; 1943 10s. on 30s. used and 10s. on 50s. mint; 
1943 unoverprinted locally printed 10s. issues, with scarce 
perf. 12½ both watermarked and no watermark mint, imperf. 
watermarked used on piece and perf. 14½ watermarked blocks 
of six and 16; and 1945 1y. on 10s. scarce perf. 12½, generally 
fine to very fine, an interesting and valuable assembly (69).

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000 

4703
1942(c.)-45 documents (13) bearing unoverprinted Japanese 
Revenue stamps used in Hong Kong and the Revenues issued 
for Hong Kong, a fine and diverse selection.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

4700
4699

4707
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Post-Liberation Mail Selection

4715
1941-46 selection of mint and used stamps, envelopes, and 
cards, including mint and used stationery cards (with first day 
and last day cards), envelopes to China, bulk mailing payment 
ledgers, as well as larger mint blocks of Japanese values to 1y. 
that had been sent to the Hong Kong Post office for use in 
Hong Kong purportedly recovered from the G.P.O., fine to 
very fine.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Japanese Occupation (from other Owners)

4716
1941 (2 Dec.) envelope to Vancouver, Canada, bearing 
Centenary 5c. (placed just over the edge) and K.G.VI 15c. 
tied by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s., showing fine to very fine 
“Detained in Hong Kong/by Japanese/from December 1941 
to September 1945” framed h.s. in black, envelope folded, fine 
usage.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4717
1941 (7 Dec.) “Salvation Army Canadian Forces” envelope 
from Marcus Tugby, Canadian Force C Headquarters unit 
to St. James, Manitoba, Canada, bearing Centenary 5c. and 
K.G.VI 15c. tied by “Victoria/Hong Kong” c.d.s., showing 
very fine “Detained in Hong Kong/by Japanese/from 
December 1941 to September 1945” framed h.s. in black, 
with part manuscript endorsement adjacent and “Passed/by/
Censor/137” triangular military censor h.s. in black on reverse, 
envelope roughly opened at left and folded vertically at centre 
just barely touching the handstamp, an interesting Detained 
cover from a Canadian soldier, who was captured and tried 
after the war for collaborating with the Japanese during his 
imprisonment.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Marcus Tugby was tried at a 1946 court martial on 19 charges 
relating to his activities during his imprisonment at Oeyama Camp 
in Japan (where he was transferred in 1943 from Camp S) and 
found guilty on eight charges (relating to hitting or assaulting fellow 
prisoners) and sentenced to be “severely reprimanded”.

4718
1945 1.50y. on 1s. to 5y. on 5s. set of three in blocks of four 
(the 3y. and 5y. marginal), fine to very fine unmounted mint, 
fresh appearance and well centred, some faint light age traces 
on reverse on the 1.50y. and 5y., with the latter (the 5y.) with 
fresh gum and only faintest traces just along some perfs. on 
reverse, a nice set of blocks. SG J1-J3 cat. £3800.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

4719
1942-43 commemorative cards selection, comprising 1942 
Japan 10s. Mount Fuji stationery card locally addressed, 
bearing Kirishima National Park set of four, all cancelled by 
“Hong Kong” c.d.s. (17.1.42, the first day of the Japanese 
Post office in Hong Kong), 1942 (Dec.) Great East Asia War 
1st Anniv. card (Race Course) bearing 1s., 2s. and 3s. tied 
by purple commemorative cancellation with “da Luz” locally 
handstamped address, and 1943 Greater East Asia War 2nd 
Anniv. unused set of three cards (2 sets, plus an additional 
card) and folder and leaflet (one of each), generally fine to very 
fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4710

4710
1945 (31 Aug.) entire letter from Percy Wilmot, freed POW 
at Camp S, to his wife in St. Catharines, Canada, showing 
light very fine “Postage Paid/Port Payé” h.s. in blue. The letter 
recounts that “[I]t is great to know we are at last free… The “Navy” 
arrived yesterday and landed with small resistance. There are some 
“British”, Australian, and we are glad to see the “Canadian” ship 
“Robert” was amongst them, as this was our escort ship coming out 
here…” A remarkable letter from the last day of the Occupation 
and the Japanese operation of the Post Office.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

The handstamp was probably applied aboard a Canadian transport 
ship in Hong Kong Harbour.

4711
1945 (15 Sept.) “South China Morning Post” local envelope 
(with enclosed notice to shareholders) showing “Hong Kong/
Postage Paid/1945” framed octagonal h.s., very fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4712
1945 local envelope from a prisoner at Stanley Camp showing 
“Hong Kong/Postage Paid/1945” framed octagonal h.s.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4713
1945 (Sept.) airmail envelope to the U.K. (2.10) showing “Hong 
Kong/Postage Paid/1945” framed octagonal h.s., nice overseas 
airmail usage with the Manchester arrival c.d.s., the handstamp 
is scarce with an arrival cancellation indicating the date.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4714
1945 (28 Sept.) local envelopes (2), the first from Victoria 
unusually bearing K.G.VI 1c., 2c., 4c., 8c. + Centenary 5c., 
and the second cancelled by “Kowloon” c.d.s. (after the “Hong 
Hong” error had been corrected) bearing the customary K.G.VI 
2c., 8c. + Centenary 5c., plus 28.9 Japan stationery card with 
K.G.VI 2c.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

It is generally believed that only the three stamps on the second cover 
were available for sale on 28 September, when the Post Office began 
to sell stamps again after the liberation. 
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4720
1943 Greater East Asia War 2nd Anniv. unused set of three 
cards and folder, together with a fourth black and white card 
showing Monument and Hong Kong Bank Building and 
leaflet, along with a selection of the issued stamps (30), fine. 
Yang JPC3.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4721
1944 (28 June) incoming envelope from Japan to Hong Kong 
bearing Nogi 2s. and Togo 5s, with Japanese censor label at 
left and small violet “2” h.s. on reverse, scarce incoming 
Occupation mail from Japan. From the PF Collection. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4722
Prisoner of War Mail : 1942 (4 May) envelope from Carman, 
Manitoba, Canada to a Canadian prisoner of war at Camp 
S, addressed “c/o Force C, General Post Office, Ottawa”, 
bearing Canada K.G.VI 3c., with “Postage Free/Prisoner of 
War Mail/c/o Japanese Red Cross, Tokyo” h.s., showing red 
“Censored” Japanese framed h.s. with Niimori chop adjacent 
and Canadian censor tape at left, small faults, fine usage.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

See lot 3789 in Japan for mail to and from Canadians taken prisoner 
at Hong Kong, who were transferred to POW camps in Japan. 

4723
1943 (4 Mar., per docketing) Australian Red Cross “Prisoners 
of War Post” envelope for a sender in Armidale to R.M. 
Wood, Stanley Camp (23.10.44 per docketing) showing dark 
blue “Military Internment Camp” framed censor h.s. with 
censor’s chop in red, with Australian censor h.s. adjacent and 
Australian censor tape on reverse, light ageing, fine incoming 
usage to Stanley Camp. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4724
Revenues : Revenue 20s. orange block of four with part sheet 
margin at top, unused with part original gum, good colour, age 
spots (mainly on reverse) and small mark on lower left stamp, 
couple trivial faint gum creases, very good and extremely rare 
unused, the Orsetti Hong Kong Revenues monograph shows a 
damaged example with a punch hole for this stamp. Barefoot 
2; Orsetti J-14.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

Picture Postcards

4725
1899 (2 Dec.) three-panel black and white “Panorama of Hong 
Kong” card showing Victoria and the Peak used to Mulhouse, 
Germany with Q.V. 10c. purple on red, reinforced splitting at 
folds; together with fine to very fine unused similar three-panel 
black and white “Greetings from Hong Kong” panorama card 
(except the view is much closer up) and two detached panels 
from a third used “Panorama of Hong Kong” card with similar 
scene (faults). From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4726
1905(c.) four-panel colour panorama card showing Hong Kong 
Harbour with Hong Kong Island shore in the foreground, 
reinforced splitting between first and second panels, otherwise 
fine to very fine; together with 1899 (23 June) three-panel 
Panorama of Hong Kong” card showing Victoria and the Peak 
used to Mulhouse, Germany with Q.V. 4c. grey, fine to very 
fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4727
1913 (14 July) three-panel black and white “Panorama of Hong 
Kong Harbour” card bearing K.G.V 4c. red to Neuchatel, 
Switzerland, couple biro annotations on card, otherwise 
remarkably fresh and fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4728
Collection of early 20th century black and white and colour 
postcards, unused and used, including a number with messages, 
with many “real photo” black and white cards, showing various 
views and subjects, including buildings and landmarks, street 
scenes, the Race Course, Kowloon, and life events, an excellent 
assembly with many better cards (approx. 130).

HK$ 35,000 - 40,000

4729
Collection of K.E.VII and K.G.V-era black and white and 
colour postcards, unused and used, showing various views and 
subjects, including buildings and landmarks, Peak Tramway 
and harbour views, Kowloon, executions and daily life, with 
Sternberg “real photo” black and white card of a Chinese 
funeral, a fascinating look at Hong Kong of an earlier era; also 
included are a few non-Hong Kong cards from the same period 
(approx. 60). From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

Ex 4728
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4730
Collection of black and white postcards of Messageries 
Martimes vessels that served Ligne N, including a few cards of 
ships’ dining rooms, mainly prewar 20th century with the used 
cards principally with French adhesives, generally fine (approx. 
60). From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

Collections

4731
1862-1911 Q.V. and K.E.VII unused selection, including 1862-
63 no watermark to 96c., 1880 5c. on 8c., 1877 16c. yellow, 
1891 20c. on 30c. and 50c. on 48c. “Specimen”. Jubilee 2c. 
(2), 1898 $1 on 96c. grey-black, 1900 2c. to 30c. (6 sets), faults 
(including on stamps enumerated above), as well as the earlier 
stamps without original gum and some regummed, but with 
many fine appearing or fine examples, careful examination is 
required (approx. 190).

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

4732
1862-1938 old-time unused and used collection with shades 
and many higher catalogue items, including (unused) 1862-63 
2c. to 96c., 1863-71 to 24c. (2) with shades, 1877 16c. yellow, 
1880 5c. on 8c. to 10c. on 12c., 10c. on 24c., 2c. to 10c., 1882-
96 to 10c. green and 30c. (2) with 2c. rose-lake, 1885 $1 on 
96c. (3), 1891 with Chinese surcharge 20c. on 30c. to $1 on 
96c., Jubilee 2c., 1898 $1 on 96c. with Chinese surcharge (3), 
10c. on 30c. with Chinese character surcharge (5, including 
more widely spaced “10”), K.E.VII 1907-11 1c. to $2, K.G.V 
1912-21 1c. to $10, 1922-37 1c. to $5, 1935 Silver Jubilee in 
vertical strips of ten, 1938 K.G.VI prewar set to $10, 1879 5c. 
on 18c. postcard stamp, Postal Fiscal 1874-1902 (both perfs.) 
$2 and $3, 1880 12c. on $10, 1891 $5 on $10, 1897 $1 on $2 
olive-green; and (used) 1862-63 2c. to 96c., 1863-71 perf. 12½ 
4c., 48c. inverted watermark and 96c. olive-bistre, 1880 5c. on 
8c. (2) to 10c. on 24c. (3), 1879 3c. on 16c. postcard stamp, 
as well as a few Q.V. cancellations, some duplication, mixed 
condition with faults and defects and toned or aged gum as 
well as some toning and old-time hinge remnants, but often 
relatively fresh colours with a number of the earliest stamps 
with part original gum, most of the used stamps are lightly 
stuck down to the original pages, although, should in most 
cases be able to be lifted without undue consequence, careful 
examination is required but will be rewarded; also included are 
several packets of K.G.V and K.G.VI used stamps with mostly 
low values and some Revenues as well as foreign stamps taken 
from mail. From the PF Collection.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

4733
1862-1952 unused stock, neatly arranged on stockbook pages, 
with shades and the later issues principally lower values in 
quantity, including K.E.VII to $1 (3), K.G.V 1912-21 to $2 
and 1921-37 also to $2 (6), mixed condition, poor to fine.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4734
1862-1952 used regular issues assembly, including 1862-63 no 
watermark 2c. to 96c., 1863-71 18c. and perf. 12½ 4c., 1876-77 
16c. on 18c. (2) and 28c. on 30c. (2), 1880 5c. on 8c. to 10c. on 
24c. (3 sets), 48c. brown (4), 1885 $1 on 96c. (3), K.E.VII 1907-
11 1c. to $2 (2), K.G.VI 1938-52 basic set 1c. to $10 (both), 
together with a small collection of Q.V. forgeries (32), faults 
particularly in the earlier, but with many very good to fine 
examples, careful examination will be rewarded (approx. 260).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000 

4735
1862-1978 extensive used stock of Q.V. through Q.E.II 
regular issues in stockbooks (3) with many issues represented, 
including 1862-63 no watermark to 48c. (3), 1863-71 to 48c. 
(13) and 96c. brownish grey/black (18), 1880 surcharges to 
10c. on 16c. (7) and 10c. on 24c. (10), 1885 $1 on 96c. (16), 
K.G.V 1912-21 to $3, “China” overprints, K.G.VI 1938-52 to 
$10 green and black, mixed condition as to be expected.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 

4736
1862-1996 mint or unused collection, including 1862-63 no 
watermark 2c. to 48c., 1863-71 to 24c. (2), 30c. (both), 48c. 
(2) and 96c., plus a group of wing margin examples including 
30c. mauve, 1880 2c. to 10c., 1882-96 CA watermark 10c. dull 
mauve, 1898 10c. on 30c. with large Chinese character, K.G.V 
1912-21 to $5 (3), Q.E.II 1954-62 5c. to $5 (3) and $10 (6) with 
shades, 1962-73 Annigonis including glazed paper sideways 
watermark set, Postal Fiscal 1880 12c. on $10, 1891 $5 on 
$10 and 1897 $1 on $2 (both), and “China” overprint 1917-
21 $5 and 1922-27 $2, also included are a small selection of 
Q.V. and later blocks of four, the collection does not include 
the commemorative issues, mixed condition with some gum 
toning and faults (including on some of the enumerated 
stamps) but with many fine and fine appearing examples, 
careful examination is required but will be rewarded.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000 

4737
1862-2010 magnificent used collection with shades and 
varieties and some cancellation interest, including 1863-71 to 
48c. (2) and 96c. (2) with 18c. cancelled “S1” with London 
arrival c.d.s., 1877 16c. yellow (3), 1880 5c. on 8c. to 10c. 
on 24c., 48c. brown (3), 1891 Jubilee 2c. tall “K” (some 
colour suffusion), 1898 10c. on 30c. with additional Chinese 
characters wide spaced “10”, K.E.VII 1903 1c. to $10 and 
1904-06 to $3 (2) and $5 (2) (some fiscal usages in both sets), 
1907-11 1c. to $2 (2), K.G.V 1912-21 to $3 (4) and $10, Postal 
Fiscal 1880 12c. on $10, 1891 $5 (showing part marginal “RO” 
watermark), “China” overprint 1922-27 to $2, duplication, 
generally fine to very fine, an excellent, carefully assembled 
collection worth careful examination; also included is a 
collection of Q.V. forgeries (40, with several scarce engraved 
examples) and a group of 1992-96 6th issue unmounted mint 
plate number blocks to $50.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000 

Ex 4732
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4738 
1863-1998 principally used accumulation neatly arranged on 
stockpages with some cancellation interest, along with some 
first day covers and commercial envelopes and cards and a 
couple Macau collection balances.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 

4739
1863(c.)-1945 small selection of Treaty Port barred oval 
cancellations (approx. 25) nearly all “Y1” with examples in 
both blue and black as well as one in scarce violet, together 
with 1945 envelope to Beijing bearing Occupation 1.50y. 
on 1s.; also included is a small selection of Mongolia 1924-
29 issues (approx. 40) to 5t. mint and North Vietnam 1955 
Return of Government to Hanoi unused set of four, fine 
overall selection. 

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4740
1903-11 K.E.VII mint and used assembly, with some Treaty 
Port cancellations and minor printing varieties noted, 
including 1903 watermark CA mint and used to $5 ($5 mint 
single toned perf.) and 1904-06 watermark multiple crown CA 
to $2 mint and $3 used, also included are a few fiscally used 
or cleaned high values, some faults, duplication, generally fine 
(approx. 290).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4741
1912-37 K.G.V mint selection, including 1921-37 1c. to $2, 
4c. broken character in pair with normal (2), and 50c. on olive-
yellow back vertical strip of four (three stamps unmounted, 
fresh with some faint gum ageing), generally fine to very fine 
(approx. 50).

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4742
1935-48 mint selection (with some unmounted), including 
K.G.VI 20c. on blue-green imperf. plate proof, prewar set 1c. 
to $10 (4 sets, 30c. (2) regummed and 50c. (2) faulty), 15c. 
broken character variety (4), wartime set of six unmounted 
mint (3) and 1948 Silver Wedding set (3, one unmounted with 
lightly toned gum and another with couple tones on reverse), 
generally fine to very fine; also included are a couple regummed 
sets (so identified) (approx. 185).

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4743
1941-97 selection of unmounted mint mainly complete sheets, 
including 1966 W.H.O. Headquarters set of two (2 sets of 
complete sets plus additional sheets of the 10c.), 1968 Seacraft 
to $1, 1987 5th issue to $10 (2), some toning or toned gum, 
otherwise fine to very fine (approx. 100 complete sheets).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000
 
4744
1953-97 Q.E.II regular and commemorative issues mint and 
used assembly, neatly arranged in stockbooks and on stock 
cards, together with larger blocks and multiples in mint 
sheet books, a number of coil rolls, a few complete sheets 
and some later definitive issue first day covers, including 
(mint) 1954-62 Wilding 5c. to $10 (2 sets), with additional 
copies of most values including $2 (approx. 40) and $10 
(approx. 35), 1970-71 PVA gum Annigoni 5c. to $20, 1973-
82 3rd Issue Block CA watermark 10c. to $20 (8 sets), Spiral 
watermark (coated paper) 10c. to $20 (4 sets), 1977 Tourism 

$1.30 Peak Tram, variety watermark inverted, complete sheet 
of 50, 1991 5th Issue (heavy shading type I) 10c. to $50 (14 
sets, including set of plate blocks of four), some gum or light 
toning particularly in the earlier Q.E.II commemorative sets, 
with the mint commemorative sets to 1970 normally missing 
the key value, mainly unmounted mint with much fine to very 
fine (thousands); also included is a small assembly of 1935-49 
commemoratives.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4745
1960-97 Q.E.II unmounted mint printing and watermark 
varieties assembly, including shifted perfs. and missing 
florescent bands, with some blocks and pairs, including 1975 
Hong Kong Festivals miniature sheet, variety not perforated 
at left, and 1981 Public Housing 20c. inverted watermark 
in corner plate block of four, many not catalogue-listed, 
some duplication, some gum toning in earlier issues as to be 
expected, generally very fine (approx. 100 items).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4746
1961-91 commemoratives unmounted mint complete sheets 
selection in complete sets, with quantities of up to three sets 
of sheets for an issue, including 1961 Hong Kong University 
(toned), 1962 Stamp Centenary, 1971 Festival of Hong Kong, 
1974 Arts Festival, 1977 Orchids, as well as 1968 Bauhinia 
65c. definitive, fine to very fine.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4747
1962-79 commemoratives unmounted mint complete sheets 
varieties selection, comprising 1962 Stamp Centenary 10c. 
with large black printing ink spot on two stamps, 1970 Asian 
Productivity Year 10c. showing two requisition numbers, 1976 
Girl Guides 20c. inverted watermark (3 sheets + 4 additional 
normal watermark sheets with minor printing varieties), 1979 
Industries $2 inverted watermark, along with normal sheets of 
other values to complete four sets of the Girl Guides and one 
Industries set, generally fine to very fine.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4748
1966-89 unmounted mint selection of printing flaws and 
perforation shifts, including 1973 3rd Issue 10c. doctor blade 
flaw pair and 30c. shifted vertical perfs. block of four, light 
toning, good to fine (approx. 30 items).

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4749
1980-85 unmounted mint complete sheets selection, 
comprising 1980 Rural Architecture set, 1981-82 Q.E.II 3rd 
issue spiral watermark (uncoated paper) $10 complete sheet 
of 50, 1982 Historical Scenes set (2 sets of sheets) and 1985 
Historical Building set, very fine.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4750
1981 Public Housing miniature sheet (90), unmounted mint, 
ten have tiny bend/corner creasing at upper left, otherwise very 
fine; also included are 1979 Butterflies, 1980 Queen Mother 
$1.30 and 1981 Royal Wedding (2 sets of sheets) in unmounted 
mint complete sheets of 50 (Butterfly $2 one stamp removed 
from sheet but additional stamp included) and 1980-85 first 
day covers (approx. 50) with duplication. Not illustrated.

HK$ 600 - 800
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4751
1981-88 commemoratives unmounted mint complete sheets 
selection in complete sets, with additional sheets for some 
values, including (quantities indicate numbers of complete sets 
of sheets) 1981 Fish (6), 1982 Port of Hong Kong (12), 1982 
Disabled Games (7), 1984 Aviation (5), Chinese Lanterns (3), 
1985 Historical Buildings (4), Dragon Boat Festival (3), Flowers 
(5), fine to very fine.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4752
1981-97 unmounted mint miniature sheets in quantities, 
generally fine to very fine (approx 4,000). Not illustrated. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4753
1992-97 unmounted mint sheet selection, comprising 1992 
Olympic Games (2,850 sets, not sheets), 1993 Science and 
Technology (1,250 sets), 1994 Commonwealth Games (1,950 
sets), 1996 Olympics Game 1st set (4,250 sets) and 2nd 
(Opening of Olympic Games) set (3,500 sets), 1997 Year of 
the Ox (3,800 sets), Migratory Birds (1,500 sets), together with 
1995 Rural Heritage (2,420 sets) and 1996 Urban Heritage 
(6,490 sets) in minisheets of ten, some light yellowing in the 
Year of the Ox sheets (as customary), otherwise very fine. Yang 
C60, S62, C74, S69, C79, C81, S75, S77, S78. Not illustrated.

HK$ 25,000 - 30,000

4754
1997 unmounted mint miniature sheets comprising Year of 
the Ox (100), Lantau Link (2,400), Hong Kong Classics Series 
No. 10 (4,600); also included are 28 unused sets of 1996 “Hong 
Kong 97” Stamp Exhibition hologram postcards. Yang S77M, 
S79M/a, C90M, HP2. Not illustrated.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

British Post Offices in China

4757
1917-21 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown CA 
$5 and $10, cancelled by “Registered/Shanghai B.P.O.” oval 
d.s., the $5 on piece, fine to very fine. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. S.G. 16, 17 cat. £1050. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4758
1922-27 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown script 
CA 1c. to $2, complete set of 11, fine to very fine and fresh 
mint. S.G. 18-28 cat. £425.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

4759
1922-27 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown script 
CA 1c. to $2, complete set of 11, fine to very fine and fresh 
mint (hinge remnants). S.G. 18-28 cat. £425.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4760
1922-27 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown script 
CA 1c. to $2, complete set of 11, mint, fresh, couple low values 
and 50c. with toned gum, fine to very fine. S.G. 18-28 cat. 
£425.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4761
1922-27 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown script 
CA 1c. to $2, complete set of 11 in top marginal singles 
showing requisition letter “F”, mint (few hinged only in 
margin) with marginal hinge remnants, toned to lightly aged 
gum (with high values the latter), very good and scarce set of 
matched singles (8c. reinforced perf. splitting); also included 
are 1917-21 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown CA 
mint 1c., 4c., 10c. (all Req. D), 12c. (Req. D), 50c. and $1 
(both Req. E) top marginal requisition letter singles in similar 
condition (10c. also small corner fault). From the PF Collection. 
S.G. 1, 3, 6, 7, 12, 13, 18-28.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4762
1922-27 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown script 
CA 4c. carmine-rose, variety overprint misplaced to right, 
vertical pair, unused with toned gum and wax paper used for 
mount adhering on reverse and along edges on face, good 
appearance, scarce variety. The variety was discovered in Wei 
Hai Wei in the late 1920s. From the PF Collection. S.G. 20 var.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4763
1922-27 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown script 
CA 4c. carmine-rose marginal blocks of nine (2), middle stamp 
in each variety lower Chinese character at right broken at top, 
together with block of 30 from the corner of the sheet also 
showing the variety, all in contrasting shades showing different 
wear in the flaw, mint with toned gum and few reinforced 
perf. separation, very good positional multiples. From the PF 
Collection. S.G. 20/20a.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4764
1922-27 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown script 
CA 20c. purple and sage-green corner Requisition H horizontal 
strip of three (also with plate no. 1), mint, lightly uniformly 
aged gum with hinge remnants and paper adherences, stray ink 
from requisition number h.s. at top, very good, scarce (only 
100 sheets). From the PF Collection. S.G. 24.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Ex 4755

4755
1917-21 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown CA 1c. 
to $10, complete set of 16, plus shade of the $1, mint, fresh 
with bright colours, 4c. and 8c. small fault, $3 few rusted perf. 
tips on reverse, otherwise fine to very fine. S.G. 1-17, 13a cat. 
£2090.

HK$ 7,000 - 9,000

4756
1917-21 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown CA 1c. 
black-brown marginal block of nine with centre stamp showing 
the variety crown broken at right, mint, fresh appearance, 
lightly aged gum, some minor wax paper adherence in 
interpane margin at left (probably removable with care) and 
few separated perfs., together with used block of four with the 
variety, fine. From the PF Collection. S.G. 1/1b cat. £800.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500
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4765
1922-27 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown script 
CA 25c. purple and magenta Requisition F horizontal strip of 
six from the top of the left pane with plate number and sheet 
and interpane margins at side, the third stamp variety broken 
flower, mint with lightly aged gum, paper hinge remnants and 
reinforced vertical perf. splitting, very good requisition number 
and positional piece (249 sheets). From the PF Collection. S.G. 
25/25a cat. £750 (for the variety). 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4766
1922-27 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown script 
CA 50c. black on emerald Requisition H horizontal strip of 
three (also with plate no. 1), mint with lightly aged gum, paper 
and other hinge remnants and some vertical perf. splitting, 
very good, scarce (130 sheets). From the PF Collection. S.G. 26.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4767
1922-27 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown script 
CA $1 purple and blue on blue Requisition H horizontal 
strip of three (also with plate no. 1), mint with light overall 
ageing, paper and other hinge remnants and some reinforced 
vertical perf. splitting, small edge thin in left top margin panel, 
very good and rare requisition piece (100 sheets). From the PF 
Collection. S.G. 27.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4768
1922-27 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown script 
CA $2 carmine-red and grey-black Requisition H horizontal 
strip of three (also with plate no. 1), mint with lightly aged gum 
with some paper adherences and hinge remnants, few trimmed 
perf. at lower left and some reinforced vertical perf. splitting, 
very good and very rare requisition piece (50 sheets). From the 
PF Collection. S.G. 28.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4769
1929 (30 Jan) O.H.M.S. envelope addressed to Canton bearing 
“China” overprint 1917-21 $5 and $10 and 1922-27 script 
watermark $1 and $2, tied by “Wei-Hai-Wei/Port Edward” 
c.d.s., with fine to very fine and fresh adhesives, couple light 
vertical folds (away from adhesives). From the PF Collection. S.G. 
16,17, 27, 28.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000 

The $1 and $2 are apparently the script watermark from the date of 
the cover and the shade of the $2.

4770
1917-21 “China” overprint watermark multiple crown CA 
mint assembly with values to $3 and $5, including quantities 
to $1, a little mixed condition, with much fine to very fine and 
fresh (approx. 150). S.G. 1/16.

HK$ 5,000 - 6,000

4771
1917-27 “China” overprint unused collection, comprising 
1917-21 watermark multiple crown CA 1c. to $10 set of 16 
and 1922-27 watermark multiple crown script CA 1c. to $2, 
plus a couple shades, mixed condition with hinge remnants 
and toning, good to very good (29). From the PF Collection. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4772
1917-27 “China” overprint mint and used assembly, including 
(mint unless otherwise indicated) 1917-21 watermark multiple 
crown CA 1c. to $5 (red ink smearing on last), 1922-27 
watermark multiple crown script CA 1c. to $2 plus $2 used 
and second unused set with $2 regummed, some faults, good 
to fine (51).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4773
Postal Stationery : 1916-18 overprinted “China” 1c., 1½c. and 
4c., and 1½c. on 1c. and 6c. on 4c. cards, unused, overall fine 
to very fine. Yang P32, P34-P37.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4774
1916-18 overprinted “China” 1c., 1½c. and 4c. cards, 1c. + 
1c. reply-paid double card (both halves intact), and 1916 2c. 
newswrapper, unused, few small faults, otherwise generally fine 
to very fine. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. Yang P32-P35, 
NW5.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4775
1918 overprinted “China” 1½c. on 1c. and 6c. on 4c. cards, 
unused, both with faintest trivial ageing bands on reverse, 6c. 
card tiny scuff at lower right, fine to very fine. From the Philippe 
Orsetti collection. Yang P36-P37.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4776
1922 (30 Nov.) overprinted “China” 1½c. on 1c. card 
cancelled to order by “Shanghai/Br. P.O.” c.d.s. on the last 
day of the British post office in Shanghai, approximately 12 
used examples of this card are known. Yang P36.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4777
1918 overprinted “China” 1½c. on 1c. card (2), unused and 
used 1927 as a formular card to Germany with K.G.V 4c. tied 
by “Hong Kong” c.d.s., unused card trivial faintest corner 
lightening (from mounting corners), fine to very fine. From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection. Yang P36.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4778
1930 overprinted “China” 10c. registered stationery envelope 
with 20c: $2 fee schedule and compensation table in francs and 
dollars, size H, very fine and very fresh unused, rare. Philatelic 
Foundation certificate (1998). Yang 56. 

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Ex 4772Ex 4771Ex 4770
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Treaty Ports

Amoy
4785
1863-71 watermark crown CC 30c. orange-vermilion 
neatly cancelled by “Amoy/Paid” c.d.s. in red (22.12?.64) 
overcancelled “B62” in blue, light horizontal crease at foot 
mentioned for accuracy, fine to very fine. S.G. Z15.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4779

4779
1855 entire letter datelined “Emuy [Amoy] 10 de Diciembre 
1855” to Cadiz, Spain, care of Michael Powers Esq., Gibraltar, 
showing very fine “Paid/at/Hong Kong” small Crowned Circle 
in red (Webb type 11), with “Hong Kong” double-arc despatch 
d.s. (14.12) and “Forwarded by/W.M. Robinette & Co./Hong 
Kong” red oval h.s. on reverse, rated “1/10”, small piece out 
at upper right, otherwise very fine combination of Crowned 
Circle and double forwarding, from the Matia correspondence.

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

4780
“Amoy/Paid” c.d.s. : 1862 no watermark 2c. to 24c., each 
neatly cancelled by “Amoy/Paid” c.d.s. in red, overcancelled 
“B62” in blue, generally fine to very fine strikes, few small 
adhesive faults, a fine group of select copies. 18c. ex Riddell. 
S.G. Z1-Z5.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4781
1862 no watermark 48c. rose, cancelled by light “Amoy/Paid” 
c.d.s. in red, overcancelled “B62” in blue, couple horizontal 
creases at top and some light ageing at lower left, good example 
of this rare cancellation on this value. S.G. Z6.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4782
1862 no watermark 96c. brownish grey boldly cancelled by 
“Amoy/Paid” c.d.s. in red (12.11?.64) overcancelled “B62” in 
blue, very fine strike, small faults, a rare cancellation. S.G. Z7.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4783
1863-71 watermark crown CC 2c. brown, variety watermark 
inverted, centrally cancelled by almost-complete very fine 
“Amoy/Paid” c.d.s. in red (17.4.65), very fine appearance. S.G. 
Z8 var.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4784
1863-71 watermark crown CC 18c. lilac cancelled by “Amoy/
Paid” c.d.s. in red overcancelled “B62” in black, couple small 
faults, very good example of this rare cancellation on this 
stamp. S.G. Z14.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4786

4786
1863-71 watermark crown CC 96c. olive-bistre boldly cancelled 
by almost-complete “Amoy/Paid” c.d.s. in red, overcancelled 
B62” in blue, slightly blunted corner perf. at lower left, an 
extremely rare and very fine example of the cancellation on the 
96c. olive-bistre. S.G. Z15.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

4787

4787
1862 no watermark 12c. pale greenish blue centrally cancelled 
by large part “Amoy/Paid” c.d.s. on red and almost complete 
Shanghai “Sunburst” in blue, fine, extremely rare combination 
of the two cancellations. B.P.A. certificate (2012). S.G. Z3.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000

4788
1863-71 watermark crown CC 8c. orange boldly cancelled 
by almost-complete “Amoy/Paid” c.d.s. in red (15?.8.66), 
overcancelled by complete “Shanghae/C” c.d.s. in blue 
(17.8.66), very fine, a very rare combination of the two 
cancellations. S.G. Z11.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

4789
1862 no watermark 12c. and 1863-71 watermark crown CC 
4c., 6c., 8c., 12c. and 24c., all cancelled by large part to almost-
complete “Amoy/Paid” c.d.s. in red, overcancelled B62” in 
blue or black, generally fine to very fine strikes, few small 
faults, fine to very fine appearance. S.G. Z3, Z9-Z12, Z14.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
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4790
1865 (27 Nov.) envelope (opened out for display) to New York 
“Via Southampton” bearing 1863-71 4c. grey, 12c. pale greenish 
blue and 30c. vermilion tied by fine “Amoy/Paid” c.d.s. in red, 
overstruck “B62” in grey-blue, with “London/Paid” transit 
c.d.s. (19.1.66) adjacent and “Hong Kong/C” grey-blue c.d.s. 
(29.11) on reverse, “21/cents” credit h.s. (U.K. to U.S.A.), 
rated “1/9½” and “1[d.]” (colonial charge), 4c. adhesive 
straight edge at left and 30c. scissors trimmed perfs. at top, 
a very fine and delightful tricolour franking to the U.S. and 
one of the finest known of the only approximately 18 “Amoy/
Paid” covers recorded, from the Culbertson correspondence 
(45c. rate to U.S.A. via Southampton, paid by 46c. in stamps 
in the absence of the issuance of odd-denomination stamps). 
S.G. Z9, Z12, Z15.

HK$ 30,000 - 40,000 

Provenance
President Franklin D. Roosevelt
Ryohei Ishikawa
Richard C.K. Chan

4791
Cancelled “B62” in Hong Kong : 1867 (1 Oct.) envelope to 
New York (16.12) via London (3.12) bearing 4c. grey, 12c. pale 
greenish blue and 30c. vermilion (small faults) neatly cancelled 
“B62”, with “Amoy/A” origin and “Hong Kong/C” transit 
(13.10) c.d.s. on reverse, “21/cents” red credit h.s. (U.K. to 

U.S.A.) and month inverted in arrival c.d.s., rated “1/9½” and 
“1” (colonial charge), vertical wrinkling at right edge, scarce and 
attractive tricolour usage from the Culbertson correspondence 
(45c. rate to U.S.A. via Southampton). S.G. Z9, Z12, Z15.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

4792
“A1” : 1876 (17 Apr.) entire letter to Singapore (27.4) “Per 
P&O Str” bearing 8c. dull orange neatly tied “A1” with 
“H.A. Petersen & Co./Amoy” blue sender’s h.s. adjacent 
and “Amoy/A” origin, “Hong Kong/A” transit (19.4) and 
Singapore arrival c.d.s. on reverse, fine and scarce 8c. half-
ounce rate to Singapore by British packet. S.G. Z11.

HK$ 45,000 - 60,000

4793
“D27” : 1876-77 28c. on 30c. mauve vertical wing-margin 
pair neatly cancelled by complete “D27”, slightest traces of 
peripheral ageing (mainly at foot) mentioned for accuracy, very 
fine and rare pair. S.G. Z21.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

4794
1876-77 28c. on 30c., 1877 16c. yellow and 1880 5c. on 18c, 
and 10c. on 12c. light blue, all cancelled by large part or 
complete “D27”, fine to very fine. S.G. Z21, Z22, Z24, Z25.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4792

4790



139

The magnificenT 12c. “d27” cOveR

4795
1877 (8 Dec.) envelope to New York (28.1.78) “Via Marseilles” and London (17.1) bearing 4c. slate slightly overlapping 8c. bright 
orange, crisply cancelled “D27” with the 8c. further tied by “London/Paid” c.d.s., showing “Amoy/A” origin c.d.s. adjacent and 
“Hong Kong/A” (11.12) and arrival c.d.s. on reverse, extremely fine and one of the prettiest “D27” covers extant, another important 
cover from the Culbertson correspondence and a major exhibition item (12c. U.P.U. rate). S.G. Z9, Z11. 

HK$ 100,000 - 120,000

Provenance
Ryohei Ishikawa
Christopher D’Almada
Anna-Lisa and Sven-Eric Beckeman
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4802

4805
4803

4801

Ex 4800
4799

4797
4796
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4796
Later Usages : 1888 (22 May) registered envelope to Halifax, 
Canada (4.7) via Hong Kong (25.5), San Francisco (24.6) and 
St. John, New Brunswick (3.7) bearing 20c. on 30c. orange-
red vertical pair, cancelled by “A/Amoy” c.d.s., with “R” in 
circle h.s. adjacent, fine. Ex Franklin D. Roosevelt (with 
authentication h.s. at foot), Rowell. S.G. Z39.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4797
1888 (28 May) envelope to Colchester, England (7.7) bearing 
2c. carmine (5) and 10c. green, cancelled by “A/Amoy” c.d.s., 
some light perf. tip rust, vertical fold at top crosses upper right 
stamp and few opening tears at top, colourful double-rate 
usage. S.G. Z32, Z36.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4800
Selection : 1863(c.)-92 collection, with “Amoy/Paid c.d.s. in 
red on 1863-71 24c., “A1” in black (8), including 1877 16c. 
yellow and 1880 5c. on 18c., “D27” (4) including 1877 16c. 
yellow (trimmed wing margin), and later straight-line “A/
Amoy” c.d.s. (10, some duplication), “Amoy/A” c.d.s. on 1891 
7c. and 14c., very good to fine strikes, some faults, generally 
fine or fine appearance (25).

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200 
Canton

4801
1826 (20 Oct.) entire letter from William Wetmore, Lima, Peru 
to Augustus Russell, Russell & Co., Canton “(per) Brig Elizabeth 
Cape Town” carried outside the mails, received 26.5.27 “per 
Athens via Canton” per docketing, trivial splitting along folds, 
fine incoming early usage from Peru.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500
4802
1836 (29 June) entire from Hall & Co., London to Wetmore 
& Co., Canton (13.12 per docketing) “p Tyrer” carried outside 
the mails and showing red framed chop of “Hua-mo” firm.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000
4803
1839 (6 Feb.) entire from Laer & Co., Canton to Frederick 
Huth & Co., London (10.6) “P Duke of Lancaster” showing “Ship 
Letter/Dover” step-type framed h.s. and London arrival c.d.s. on 
reverse, rated “1 oz” and “5/4”, couple tears at foot, fine usage.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000
4804
1840 (22 June) “triplicate” entire letter from Wetmore & Co., 
Canton to London (8.2.41) “(per) Mary Elizabeth” concerning 
a shipment of tea that had been sent aboard a Spanish vessel 
to Capsingmoon for transshipment there direct to England 
“should conveyances offer, otherwise” via Manila or Singapore, 
showing very fine “Ship Letter/Crown/Liverpool” c.d.s. (7.2) 
on reverse, rated “8”, small mended tear at top (through 
backflap; not affecting markings), fine and scarce letter from 
Canton during the early part of the First Opium War from 
an American merchant sent through the British blockade. 
Ex Stollnitz, Lee Scamp. Illustrated in Lee Scamp, Postal Rate 
History of China and Hong Kong, p. 49.

HK$ 3,500 - 4,000
4805
1844 (17 Oct.) entire with part letter from Nye, Parkin & Co., 
Canton to London (8.2.45) “via Marseilles” showing “India” 
red oval h.s. and on reverse “Forwarded by W & T Edmond 
& Co./Bombay” h.s., rated “4/1”, believed one of only four 
known covers from China carried by the P&O Iberia (which 
normally operated to Constantinople, but on this occasion 
carried the Indian mails from Bombay). Ex Lee Scamp and 
illustrated in his Postal Rate History, p. 136.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200

4798

4798
1902 (2 Apr.) part parcel wrapper to Scotland, with address 
panel (folded under), showing complete “Hong Kong/Parcel 
Post” printed label with “Amoy/A” origin c.d.s., with second 
“Hong Kong. Road-Borne/(From Docks to Mt. Pleasant [Post 
Office in London])/Foreign and Colonial Parcel Post” label 
subsequently affixed over the top portion, fine, extremely rare, 
the only example of this Hong Kong/Treaty Port-origin second 
label we have seen, as well as the only Hong Kong example 
we have seen in the period with two parcel post labels used in 
combination.

HK$ 22,000 - 28,000 

4799
Postal Fiscal : 1880 12c. on $10 rose, centrally cancelled 
“D27”, toned, trivial single thinned perf. at top, very rare and 
unlisted by S.G. used in Amoy. From the PF Collection. S.G. F7.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4804
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4816

4819

4815

4814

48134812

Ex 4811

4809
4807
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4806
1847 (30 Jan.) entire letter (including “Prices Current of China 
and Manilla Goods”) from Cary & Co., New York to Augustine 
Heard & Co., Canton “p. overland mail”, showing “Postage 
Paid/to Destination/by/Harnden & Co./of/Liverpool” 
framed h.s., with light “Paid/H&Co.” and “Aden/B.P.P./1sg.” 
circular h.s., both in red, adjacent and on reverse “Forwarded 
by Harnden & Co.” oval red h.s. (opened through, as placed 
across the seal) and “Hong Kong” double-arc d.s. (22.4), fine 
and scarce Harnden-carried usage.

HK$ 10,000 - 12,000

4807
1854 (9 Sept.) envelope (with enclosure) to Bombay (5.10) “per 
‘Ganges’” showing “Canton/Paid” double-arc h.s. in red, with 
“Canton” and “Hong Kong” (10.9) double-arc d.s. on reverse, 
rated “2/-” and “8”, some splitting along join at top, very fine 
double-rate letter.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

Foochow

4810
1864 (6 May) entire letter from Foochow to New York (13.7) 
“via Marseilles” showing on reverse “Hong Kong/C” (11.5) and 
London transit (30.6) c.d.s., both in blue, and on front “New 
York/Br. Pkt.” arrival c.d.s., “42/cents” credit (from U.S.A. 
to U.K.) h.s., with “Insuf paid 1/11½” endorsement, rated 
“112/47” in New York and “3”, fine and scarce usage to U.S.A. 

HK$ 28,000 - 35,000

4811
1896 (2 Jan.) envelope to New York (12.2) via Hong Kong 
(7.1) bearing Q.V. 10c. purple on red vertical pair tied by 
“Foochow/A” c.d.s., light staining, fine usage; also included is 
1857 entire letter (printed circular) from London to Shanghai 
“via Marseille” bearing Great Britain 6d. (2), some ink erosion 
in address, another fine usage.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

Hankow

4812
1891 14c. on 30c. mauve, variety antique “t” [1], cancelled 
by “Hankow/*” c.d.s., rich colour, small thinnings, very fine 
appearance. Ex Derek Houston. S.G. Z462 var.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

Kiungchow (Hoihow)

4813
1880 watermark crown CC 5c. blue cancelled by nearly 
complete “D28”, fine to very fine and scarce. S.G. Z561 cat. 
£800.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

Shanghai

4814
1856 (29 May) entire from Shanghai to Paris (29.6) “via 
Marseille” (28.6) showing “Paid” framed h.s. in red, with 
“Hong Kong” double-arc d.s. (6.6) on reverse, charged “1/-” in 
Shanghai and “10” (décimes) on arrival in France.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200 

4806

4808

4808
1866 (2 Apr.) entire from Canton (per docketing) to Shanghai 
(23.4) “pr Suwonara” bearing 8c. orange, tied “B62”, showing 
“Hong Kong/C” (18.4) and blue “Shanghae/C” arrival c.d.s. 
on reverse, rated “4”, very fine, very scarce early adhesive 
interport usage between two Chinese cities.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4809
1908 (7 Sept.) registered envelope to Hong Kong (8.9) bearing 
K.E.VII 4c. and 10c., each with violet “Paid” h.s. and tied by 
“Canton/B” c.d.s., with “R/Canton B.P.O./No. 8” framed 
h.s. adjacent.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

4810
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4815
1860 (14 June) entire letter from Shanghai to Paris (25.8) “Via 
Marseille” (24.8) with “Buissonnet & Co.” sender’s h.s. and on 
reverse fine light “Hong Kong/C” despatch c.d.s., handstruck 
“9” (décimes) charge. From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

The previous system for exchanges of mails between Great Britain and 
France that entailed markings by the 1843 Anglo-French Convention 
article was replaced by the Anglo-French Convention of 1856, whose 
system of accountancy markings did not however originally include the 
Far East mails. The Anglo-French Convention of 1856 was expanded 
in May 1860 to include closed mail from British possessions in the 
Far East. The first set of three handstamps for Hong Kong were sent 
out from London in December 1860, but were retained on arrival 
in Bombay by the Bombay G.P.O. A replacement set of the three 
handstamps was sent from London in April 1861.

4816
1860 (21 Nov.) entire letter from Shanghai to Lyon, France 
(11.1.61) “via Marseilles” (10.1) showing on reverse “Hong 
Kong/C” despatch c.d.s. (26.11), handstruck “9” (décimes) 
charge, exhibitor’s paper “arrow” on reverse, another fine 
usage before the accountancy handstamps were received. From 
the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4817
1862 (21 Feb.) entire letter from Shanghai to Lyon, France 
(17.4) via Marseille (16.4) showing “GB/1F 62 4/10c” 
accountancy h.s. in black, with rare “Shanghae” in serifed 
letters (Webb type 5) and “Hong Kong/C” (25.2) transit c.d.s. 
on reverse, handstruck “9” (décimes) charge, fine. Treated 
incorrectly as originating from Hong Kong for accountancy 
purposes, notwithstanding the Shanghai origin c.d.s. A very 
late usage of the very rare locally made serifed “Shanghae” 
c.d.s. From the Philippe Orsetti collection. 

HK$ 12,000 - 15,000

The serifed Shanghae c.d.s. was locally made and apparently used 
until cancellers ordered from London arrived. It is usually seen on out-
going mail used in conjunction with the similar serifed “Shanghae/
Paid” c.d.s. The serifed Shanghae c.d.s. has been recorded used only 
during three and a half month period 7.11.61-23.2.62.

4818
1864 (8 Jan.) printed market report from Shanghai to Lyon, 
France (11.3) via Marseille (10.3) showing “GB/1F 80c” 
accountancy h.s. in blue, handstruck “15c” charge in red, 
fine and rare printed-matter accountancy mark usage with full 
contents. From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000

Interestingly, the report’s narrative references the atrocities committed 
upon the capture of Suzhou from the rebels during the Taiping 
Rebellion and their disquieting impact on market sentiment.

4817

4818
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4819
1865 (21 Feb.) entire letter from Shanghai to Lyon, France 
(11.4) “Via Marseille” (10.4) and Hong Kong (26.2) showing 
very fine “GB/1F22 4/10c” accountancy h.s. in blue, with 
“Buissonnet & Co.” sender’s h.s. adjacent and “Shanghae/C” 
despatch and “Hong Kong/C” c.d.s., both in blue, on reverse, 
handstruck “8” (décimes) charge. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4823
1863-71 4c. grey, cancelled by large part “Sunburst” in blue, 
very fine, fresh example. R.P.S. certificate (2010). S.G. Z773.

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4824
1863-71 8c. orange cancelled by almost complete “Sunburst” 
in blue, light overall ageing and small thin, very good example 
of the cancellation. From the PF Collection. S.G. Z775.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200

4825
1866 (22? Mar.)  entire to New Bedford, Massachusetts, U.S.A. 
(28.5) “Via Marseilles” and Hong Kong (29.3), London (13.5) 
and New York (c.d.s.) bearing 1863-71 6c. and 48c., tied “B62”, 
with light “Shanghae/C” origin c.d.s. in blue (across the join) 
on reverse, “21/cents” h.s. in red and manuscript ratings, 
toned, scarce 53c. rate to the U.S.A. (paid by 54c. in adhesives 
as customary). From the PF Collection. S.G. Z774, Z781.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500 4821Ex 4820

4820
1862 no watermark 2c., 8c., 12c., 24c. and 48c., cancelled by 
“Shanghae/C” c.d.s. in black, overcancelled “B62” in black, 
large part to complete fine strikes (12c. part), faults (including 
8c. and 24c. scissors-trimmed perfs.), fine appearance. From the 
Philippe Orsetti collection. S.G. Z765-Z767, Z769, Z770.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000 

4821
1862-63 no watermark 2c. brown and 8c. yellow-buff with 
“Seven Pointed Star in Circle” h.s. (the 8c. showing a complete 
example), both cancelled “B62” (the latter in blue), fine 
examples of this scarce and popular mark. S.G. 1, 2.

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000

482448234822

4822
1862 no watermark 18c. lilac, neatly cancelled by “Sunburst” 
in black, overcancelled “B62” in black, added corner perf. 
at upper right, very fine appearance. From the Philippe Orsetti 
collection. S.G. Z768.

HK$ 1,200 - 1,500

4825

4826

4826
1881 (20 May) red on white U.P.U. formular postcard bearing 
3c. on 16c. yellow, variety short “T” in Cents, to Germany, 
cancelled “S1”, with “Shanghae/A” origin c.d.s. adjacent and 
on reverse “Hong Kong/C” c.d.s. (24.5), very fine.

HK$ 18,000 - 22,000 

Ex 4827

4827
1891 20c. on 30c. to $1 on 96c. with additional Chinese 
character surcharge set of three in blocks of four, all neatly 
cancelled by “Shanghaf/C” c.d.s. (damaged lowest bar of “E”), 
20c. some minor creasing/wrinkling of little consequence on 
a used block, fine to very fine, a scarce matched set of blocks 
used in Shanghai. S.G. Z922-Z924.

HK$ 6,500 - 8,000 
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Additional stamps used in Shanghai are found in the regular listings 
of the Hong Kong Issued Stamps.

4828
Collections : 1863-1902 old-time Q.V. adhesives collection 
with many valuable stamps, including 1862-63 no watermark 
48c. cancelled by “Shanghae/C” c.d.s. and 2c. cancelled by 
“Sunburst” in black (both overcancelled “B62”), 1863-71 CC 
watermark 4c. perf. 12½, 8c. cancelled by “Shanghae/C” c.d.s. 
in blue, 18c., 96c. unusually cancelled by c.d.s., along with 
piece containing 2c. + 6c. + 8c. + 24c. (2) boldly cancelled “S1” 
in blue, 1876-77 16c. on 18c. and 28c. on 30c., 1880 5c. on 8c. 
to 10c. on 24c., Postal Fiscal 1874-1902 perf. 14 $2, 1880 12c. 
on $10, mixed condition with ageing and some faults, careful 
inspection required, with most stamps lightly stuck down to 
the original pages, although, as used stamps, they should in 
most cases be able to be lifted without undue consequence 
(approx. 70). From the PF Collection.

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000

4829
1863-1922 adhesives collection, collected by S.G. listings, 
including no watermark 2c., 18c., 48c. cancelled by 
“Shanghae/C” c.d.s. overcancelled “B62”, 1863-71 18c., 1876-
77 16c. on 18c. (2), 1877 16c. yellow (wing margin), 1880 5c. 

on 8c. to 10c. on 24c., 48c. brown, 1885 $1 on 96c., 1898 
10c. on 30c. (5, including one with large Chinese handstamp), 
K.E.VII 1903 to $3 and $5, 1904-06 to $2 and $3, K.G.V 1912-
21 to $5 and “China” overprints, Postal Fiscals, and 1879 3c. 
on 16c. (2) and 5c. on 18c. postcard stamps, mixed condition 
with faults (including on stamps enumerated above), but many 
fine stamps, an extensive collection by values collected over 
many years, rewarding careful inspection (approx. 150). From 
the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

4830
1886-1921 selection of envelopes and cards, with many franked 
picture postcards and a few registered and stationery usages, 
including 1896 5c. (2) envelope to Calcutta (approx. 30). From 
the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4831
Picture Postcards : Selection of early 20th century unused 
and used picture postcards, mainly either used from Shanghai 
or showing Shanghai scenes, but also including a number of 
other Chinese cities, showing a variety of locations and scenes 
of local people (approx. 25). From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Ex 4828

Ex 4831

Ex 4830

Ex 4829
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The secOnd eaRliesT RecORded cOveR fROm sWaTOW

mOsT unusually pRivaTely caRRied TO euROpe and fRanked WiTh spanish sTamp

Swatow

4832
1858 entire letter datelined “Suatou Febrero 15 de 1858” to 
Cadiz, Spain (17.5), privately carried to Gibraltar, where 
handled by the forwarder James Speed (unrecorded by Rowe 
but subsequently recorded by R. Richardson in his History 
of Gibraltar Forwarding Agents) showing “Forwarded/by/Jas. 
Speed” blue framed h.s. and posted through the Spanish post 
office of San Roque across the border, with Spain Queen 
Isabella II 4c. rose applied to pay the domestic postage and 
tied by “parrilla” with “San Roque/Cadiz” despatch c.d.s. 
adjacent (16.5) and “Cadiz” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, very fine 
and exceedingly rare. The second earliest recorded cover from 
Swatow (with the next earliest being from 1861), unusually 
privately carried to Gibraltar and posted by the forwarder 
there in Spain with a Spanish adhesive, a combination we have 
not seen before from China/Hong Kong. An important and 
spectacular exhibition item. A “duplicate” copy of a 5 February 
letter written at Amoy apparently also included within the 
entire letter accompanies. Ex Professor David Stirrups. Comex 
(Barcelona) certificate (2017). 

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

Carried by P&O Cadiz from Hong Kong (30.3) to Galle (15.4), 
Bengal Galle (19.4) to Suez (4.5), Indus Alexandria (6.5) to 
Gibraltar (15.5).

Spanish merchants in the Far East sometimes used the British packets 
to carry mails to Spain. To avoid high Spanish charges, multiple letters 
would sometimes be sent in a single packet to forwarding agents in 
Gibraltar, who then distributed them via the Spanish Post Office at 
the Spanish inland rate.

Swatow was not one of the original ports opened for trade under the 
1842 Treaty of Nanking and only officially became a Treaty Port 
with the promulgation of the 1860 Treaty of Peking.

4833
1863-71 48c. rose boldly cancelled by very fine strike of “S2” in 
blue, improved perforations at right, very fine appearance. Ex 
D’Almada. S.G. Z895.

HK$ 8,000 - 10,000

4834
1882-96 CA watermark 5c. pale blue, boldly cancelled by the 
very rare second-type “S2” (Webb type Aii), adhesive faded, 
fine example of this important Treaty Port cancellation. S.G. 
Z912 var. 

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4835
1898 10c. on 30c. grey-green with additional Chinese 
characters, variety figures “10” widely spaced (Mark Ia Wide 10, 
approx. 1.3mm.; 1st printing [12]), cancelled by “Swatow/*” 
c.d.s. (20.9.98?), brilliant colour, fine to very fine, very scarce 
basic stamp used in Swatow enhanced by the variety. S.G. Z927 
var.

HK$ 1,400 - 1,800 

483548344833

4832
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British Post Offices in Japan

Nagasaki

4836
1865 (May) entire from Nagasaki to St. Étienne, France (6.7) 
“Via Marseilles” carried privately to Shanghai and posted, 
showing “Textor & Co./Nagasaki” sender’s cachet with 
“Shang-hai/Bau Français” despatch c.d.s. (15?.5) adjacent and 
very fine blue “Clausen, Droege & Co./Shanghai” forwarder’s 
h.s. on reverse, charged “27” (décimes), fine early triple-
rate entire from Nagasaki through the French post office in 
Shanghai. Carried on Messageries Impériales La Bourdonnais 
(Hong Kong-Shanghai Annex Line) Shanghai (18.5) to Hong 
Kong (21.5), Cambodge Hong Kong (23.5) to Suez (28.6), Moeris 
Alexandria (29.6) to Marseille (5.7).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

Yokohama

4837
1863-71 watermark crown CC 18c. lilac with wing margin, 
light overall toning, couple short perfs. at left, very good wing-
margin example of this scarce stamp used in Yokohama. From 
the PF Collection. S.G. Z37 cat. £750.

HK$ 800 - 1,000

4838
1869 (30 July) entire from London to Yokohama (16.9) bearing 
Great Britain 1d., 4d. and 1s., with framed “L1” late fee h.s. in 
red and sender’s h.s. adjacent and very fine Hong Kong transit 
(8.9) and black “Yokohama/A” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, fine 
and colourful.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

Consular Service Revenues

Ex 4839

4839
1871 and 1873 entires from London to J. Raud, Yokohama 
“Via Brindisi” bearing Great Britain 2d. + 3d. + 1s. and 1d. + 
4d. + 1s. respectively, both showing Hong Kong transit and 
blue “Yokohama/A” arrival c.d.s. on reverse, fine and colourful 
tricolour frankings (2).

HK$ 5,500 - 7,000

British Consular Post Office in Bangkok

4840
1863-71 2c. brown and 1882-96 5c. blue cancelled by “British 
Consulate/Bangkok” Royal Arms h.s., overcancelled “B62”, 
and 1880 10c. mauve and 1882-96 2c. rose-lake cancelled by 
part “Bangkok” c.d.s., good to fine strikes, couple with small 
faults. S.G. 8, 30, 32, 35. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4841

4841
1885 Consular Service Coat of Arms vignette proof in orange 
on thick wove paper, bold embossing and brilliant colour, 
faintest ageing traces, hinge remnants on reverse, fine and 
rare.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4842
1885 Consular Service Coat of Arms $5 and $20 mint, fresh, 
strong embossing, $5 couple light bends and $20 creasing at 
foot, still fine and rare mint examples.

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4843
1886 (13 Sept.) Port of Foochow vessel “Bill of Health” 
certificate bearing 1885 Consular Service Coat of Arms $3 
orange and black cancelled by “Vice Consulate/Foochow” h.s., 
folds (one of which crossed the adhesive), fine usage. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000

4844
1885 Consular Service Coat of Arms $5 vertical strip of three 
and $6 vertical pair, the former cancelled by bilingual h.s. in 
red and the pair by “British Consulate General/Shanghai” h.s., 
customary creasing endemic to the issue, fine and very scarce 
multiples.

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4845
1885 Consular Service Coat of Arms 50c. (3), 75c. (2), $1, 
$1.50 (2), $2, $3, $5, $6 and $20, all used in Shanghai, good 
to fine (13).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

4846
1885 Consular Service Coat of Arms values to $5 cancelled 
by bilingual h.s., including Tientsin (in both black and red), 
Newchwang and Chinkiang, good to fine (8).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4847
1885 Consular Service Coat of Arms values to $5 cancelled 
by English-language h.s., comprising Chefoo (2), Hiogo/
Osaka, “Kewkiang” (2), “Kiukiang”, Nagasaki and Swatow (3), 
generally very good to fine (10).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4848
1885 Consular Service Coat of Arms used selection, comprising 
25c., 75c., $1.50 and $5 (2) on watermarked paper and 50c. 
(3), $1, $1.50 (2) and $2 on normal (no watermark) paper, 
good to fine (12).

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000
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4849
1885 Q.V. Consular Service selection comprising $2 
handstamped “Cancelled”, $20 “Specimen”, mint $1 (very 
scarce) and used 50c., $2 (2), $3 pair, $5 and $20 (the latter 
two with “Canton” h.s.), few small faults in the used, otherwise 
fine to very fine; also included are K.G.V Consular Service 
£5 used, as well as visa page with K.G.V values cancelled at 
Shanghai and a marriage certificate issued at Yokohama with 
K.G.V 2s.6d. 

HK$ 3,000 - 4,000 
 
Collections

4850
1862-71 selection of early Treaty Port cancellations, all in blue, 
comprising Shanghai “Sunburst” on 1862-63 no watermark 
8c., “F1” on 1862-63 18c., “N1” on 1863-71 CC watermark 
2c., “A1”, “D29”, “S1” (with inverted watermark), “S2” “Y1” 
(in scarcer violet-blue) on 1863-71 8c., “C1” on 1863-71 30c. 
mauve, and the rare “N2” on 1863-71 48c., fine to very fine 
strikes, a couple of stamps have faults, a lovely and desirable 
assembly (10).

HK$ 40,000 - 50,000 

4851
1863(c.)-1904 old-time Treaty Ports Q.V. collection with many 
valuable stamps, including Amoy “A1” in black (8), “D27” (9) 
and later c.d.s. types with 1874-1902 Postal Fiscal perf. 15½ x 
15 $2, Canton “C1” in blue on 1863-71 30c. mauve and black 
(11) with 1862-63 no watermark 18c., and later c.d.s. types, 
“F1” in blue (4) with 1876-77 16c. on 18c. and 28c. on 30c., 
and black (19) with 1877 16c. yellow and complete cancellation 
on 1882-96 10c. green pair, Hankow “D29” in black (5) with 
1880 5c. on 8c. 5c. on 18c. and 10c. on 12c., “N1” in blue on 
1863-71 8c. and black (3) with 1880 5c. on 8c. and 10c. on 
12c., Swatow “S2” in blue on 1876-77 28c. on 30c. and black 
on 1882-96 10c. dull mauve and “Y1” in blue or black (16), 
very mixed condition with toning and ageing and some other 

faults but generally good to fine strikes, careful inspection is 
required, with most stamps lightly stuck down to the original 
pages, although, as used stamps, they should in most cases be 
able to be lifted without undue consequence (approx. 110). 
From the PF Collection. 

HK$ 6,000 - 8,000

4852
1863(c.)-1923 Treaty Ports cancellations collection showing 
a range of types and issues, including Foochow “Cancelled” 
h.s., Hoi How thimble c.d.s. (3), Ningpo rhomboid of dots (2), 
“Port Edward/Wei-Hai-Wei” complete framed d.s. on piece 
(3), as well as “D27” (2), “F1” (3), “D29”, “N1” (2) and “S2” (2) 
barred ovals, a fine to very fine and valuable collection (approx. 
170).

HK$ 4,000 - 5,000 

4853
1882-1922 selection of cards (7, four are stationery), envelope 
and part front showing Treaty Port usages, including 1894 
4c. stationery card from Shanghai to Nagasaki (toned), 1910 
4c. stationery card from Tientsin to Dresden, 1913 registered 
envelope from Shanghai to Peshawar, few faults, an interesting 
selection (9).

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200 

Ex 4853

Ex 4852

Ex 4851

Ex 4850
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MACAU

4854
1858 (Apr.) envelope (with original enclosure in Persian script) 
to Bombay (16.5) showing light, fine small “Paid/at/Hong 
Kong” Crowned Circle in red (Webb type 11), with “Hong 
Kong” (22.4) and “Bombay” double-arc d.s. on reverse, rated 
“4” (over “8”). Although stated to be written in Macao, this 
letter was probably posted in Hong Kong. 

HK$ 2,500 - 3,000

4855
1882 (13 June) envelope “Via Shanghai” and Hong Kong (14.6) 
to the Portuguese Legation, Yokohama (22.6 Japanese P.O. 
on reverse) redirected to Tokyo (native h.s.) showing “Crown/
Macao” double-ring origin d.s. (Webb type C, RRR) and 
bearing Hong Kong Q.V. 5c. pale blue (few peripheral faint 
tones) lightly cancelled “B62”, folded vertically at centre and 
small part of backflap removed (not affecting markings), an 
extremely rare and desirable example of the last datestamp sent 
to Macao by the G.P.O. in London. From the PF Collection. 

HK$ 50,000 - 60,000

A very similar cover from the correspondence dated two days earlier is 
illustrated in Webb plate 50, with all of the very few examples from 
the correspondence recorded having been a bit roughly opened.

4856
1884-1934 selection of used Macau, principally collected for 
the postmarks, together with Hong Kong used in Macau and 
a few Macau used in Hong Kong, including 1884 Crown 40r. 
(small thin) and 100r. showing almost complete “Crown/
Macao” double-ring d.s., generally fine to very fine (approx. 
50). From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 1,000 - 1,200 

4857
1884-1971 unused and used collection, along with some 
additional material, including 1884 Crown 20r. (2) with 
“Crown/Macao” double-ring d.s., 1894 Don Carlos I 5r. to 
300r. (less 75r.) unused, 1913 Vasco da Gama “Republica” 
overprint set mint and used, mixed condition but with a 
number of useful items (several hundred).

HK$ 2,000 - 2,500

4858
1900-55 small selection of envelopes (4), cards (2) and used 
aerogram, including 1900 5a. on 13a. (2) envelope to U.S.A. 
and 1914 2a. on 4a. bisect to Hong Kong; also included is 
unused postal stationery with 1903 2a. (2), 4a. (2), 5a. (2), 10a. 
letter cards and 1905 4a. + 4a. and 10a. + 10a. letter plus reply 
cards (20). From the Philippe Orsetti collection.

HK$ 1,800 - 2,200 

4859
1936-37 airmail envelopes principally from the Pan Am 
first flights, together with unused stationery cards (4), 1892 
cancelled, unaddressed 30 + 30 on 200r. reply paid formular 
double card, 1944 envelope to Hong Kong, plus a few unused 
loose stamps (23 covers & cards). From the PF Collection. 

HK$ 1,500 - 2,000
 

4855
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7日之內把退回拍賣品的意愿和理據告知InterasiaAuctions（在任

何情況下，都不能超過自拍賣會之日起30天），並在7日之內將

拍賣品退回到InterasiaAuctions，買家有責任確保拍賣品未被改變

並保持原狀態。如果InterasiaAuctions不同意買家提出的退回提

議，InterasiaAuctions可以選擇按照條款13將拍賣品送交專家鑒定，

買家須承擔費用（如果拍賣品得到負面的專家鑒定，買家則不用

承擔鑒定費用）。雖有前述規定，但在拍賣品目錄中有圖樣的拍

賣品不能因為在圖樣中可見的細節而被退回，拍賣品也不可因為

實際顏色與拍賣品目錄或網站上的照片中的顏色不符而被退回。

被描述為有缺點或瑕疵的拍賣品也不可以因為未被描述的缺點而

被退回。任何拍賣品都不能因為任何原因在自拍賣會之日起30天

之後被退回，除了依據條款13而被延時的拍賣品。另外，下列拍

賣品不能因為任何原因被退回：（a）包含5件或以上的混合拍賣

品（除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明不保真的拍賣品。

13.	 如果拍賣品按照條款13被專家鑒定不是真品，買家可以退回

此拍賣品。買家如果希望提交拍賣品予專家鑒定，必須（a）在

拍賣之日起20天內書面通知InterasiaAuctions（b）妥善地將拍賣品

在原狀態下交還給InterasiaAuctions以交予專家鑒定（如果拍賣品

已經交予買家）以及（c）在要求專家鑒定時全額支付購買拍賣

品。InterasiaAuctions將在與買家協商下，交給由InterasiaAuctions選
擇的專家做鑒定。買家須承擔所有的專家鑒定費用，除非拍賣品

得到了負面的鑒定。如果專家給出的負面鑒定指出物品與拍賣品

目錄中所描述的不符，銷售將會被取消並且買家將得到此拍賣品

的全額退款（落槌價以及買家傭金）。條款12中已經規定，（a）

包含5件或以上的混合拍賣品（除了一套郵票之外），（b）註明

不保真的拍賣品，均不能以任何原因退回。具有在5年之內發出的

專家證書的拍賣品不能因為真實性問題或其他任何原因被退回。

被描述為有缺點或瑕疵的物品不能因為專家鑒定中提到的未被描

述到的問題而被退回。

14.	 拍賣品在拍賣會被“落槌”給買家的時候起，拍賣品由買家

承擔風險，但是拍賣品的所有權在買家全額付款前不會轉移給

買家。拍賣品可於拍賣會後的第一個工作日起在辦公時間內到

InterasiaAuctions的辦公室提取。出售給郵寄投標或其他不在拍賣

會現場的投標者的拍賣品將會通過快遞服務，掛號信或其他買家

指定的方法寄出，由買家承擔風險和費用。自拍賣會之日起30天

之內未被提取的拍賣品將會被收取儲藏費用。

15.	 如果拍賣品同時有中文描述，中文譯本只是作為參考。中文

的描述並不包括拍賣品的瑕疵和其他品相問題。請仔細檢閱作為

官方目錄描述的英語描述，任何拍賣品都不能因為中文描述中的

任何遺漏，不準確或錯誤而被退回。

16.	 InterasiaAuctions對任何買家，競標者或潛在競標者的責任僅

限于對根據條款12和條款13中被錯誤描述的和不是真品的拍賣品

退款。所有對InterasiaAuctions的賠款要求僅限于拍賣品的購買價

格（落槌價加上買家費用）。InterasiaAuctions在任何情況下都不

對任何新引發的損失負責。

17.	 這些拍賣規則和各方相應的權利與義務受到香港法律的約束

和監管。

18.	 如果英語版的拍賣規則與中文版翻譯有任何不同，以英語版

為準。

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.

1.	 拍賣會公開舉行。競買人以任何方式對拍賣品出價，均被視

為完全接受本競拍規則。

2.	 Interasia Auctions Limited	(以下稱為InterasiaAuctions)	是作為各

個拍賣品賣家的代理商。所有的拍賣品都有一個保留價，拍賣品

不會以低于其保留價的價格售出。

3.	 InterasiaAuctions承認的最高出價者就是拍賣品的買家（前提

是售價不低于拍賣品的保留價）。買家須額外支付落槌價格的15%

作為傭金。

4.	 InterasiaAuctions有權拒絕任何競標，有權自行推進競標，有

權撤銷或分拆任何拍賣品，有權合並兩件或更多的拍賣品，有權

改變拍賣品的順序，以及有權在出現糾紛時決定成功的競拍者，

有權決定繼續競拍，或者重新競拍。InterasiaAuctions的決定在這

種情況下將為決定性的並有約束力。InterasiaAuctions有權不作出

任何理由就拒絕任何人進入拍賣會，並且有權要求任何人離開拍

賣會。

5.	 InterasiaAuctions將會執行在拍賣會之前遞交的書面競標，以

及在拍賣會前通過電話提供的競標（將會通過書面確認），但是

InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不會對此類競標的任何執行錯誤

承擔責任。當InterasiaAuctions收到對一件拍賣品的多個相同的競

標時，第一個收到的競標將為成功的競標。不接受任何“購買”

競標。

6.	 作為第三方的代理人的競標者必須在拍賣會前將此告知

InterasiaAuctions，並須為代表其客戶作出的購買行為負責，除非

在拍賣會前與InterasiaAuctions有書面協議。保留要求代理人提供

授權證明以及拒絕代理人任何競標的權利。

7.	 InterasiaAuctions將會根據員工數量盡力照應希望通過電話競

標的競標者。有興趣的競買人須至少提前48小時與InterasiaAuctions
作出有關安排。InterasiaAuctions以及它的員工將不會對電話競標

的任何執行錯誤承擔責任。

8.	 拍賣品目錄中提供的拍賣品可在拍賣會之前預先設定的公開

預覽時間內供潛在競標者檢查。預覽者將會對任何其引起的損壞

負責。

9.	 拍賣將以港幣結算。在拍賣會時的任何貨幣換算，僅作參考

之用。InterasiaAuctions不會對任何貨幣換算錯誤或不準確負責。

10.	 買家須在從拍賣會之日起的5天內付款，除了郵寄競標或其他

InterasiaAuctions為不在拍賣現場的競標者代為執行的競標，此類

競標須在收到InterasiaAuctions的發票時付款。在全額付款前，競

拍品將不會給予或寄給買家。其它貨幣在得到InterasiaAuctions同
意後可被接受，在這種情況下，買家須支付所有銀行費用以及承

擔任何因匯率差異引起的費用。

11.	 所有在從拍賣會之日起14天內未付的發票將會被收取5%的

費用，以及承擔自拍賣會之日起每月1.5%的利息。如果拍賣品在

從拍賣會之日起30天內未被全額付清，InterasiaAuctions有權執行

以下一種或幾種權利和補救措施：（a）取消出售，（b）重新公

開或非公開出售此拍賣品，違約買家將承擔所有重新拍賣的損

失以及其間的所有費用和支出，（c）把從買家處收到的錢款或

InterasiaAuctions欠買家的錢款用于償還買家欠InterasiaAuctions的錢

款，（d）控告買家違約。買家將承擔所有費用和支出，包括訴訟

費用以及拖欠款項時引發的費用。

12.	 拍賣品目錄中對拍賣品的描述是陳述觀點，並不作為保證

或根據。買家可以退回描述錯誤的拍賣品，但要在收到拍賣品

拍賣規則



Conditions of Sale

1. The auction takes place publicly. The placing of a bid constitutes 
acceptance in full of these Conditions of Sale by the bidder.

2. Interasia Auctions Limited (Interasia Auctions) is acting as agent for the 
respective sellers of the lots in the auction. All lots are offered subject to a 
reserve, below which the lot will not be sold.

3. The highest bidder acknowledged by Interasia Auctions shall be the 
buyer (provided the lot’s reserve is met). A buyer’s premium of 15% shall 
be added to the hammer price of each lot. 

4. Interasia Auctions has the right to reject any bid, to advance the 
bidding at its discretion, to withdraw or divide any lot, to combine any 
two or more lots, to deviate from the lotting order, and in the event of a 
dispute, to determine the successful bidder, to continue the bidding, or 
to reopen the lot. Interasia Auctions’ decision in such case shall be final 
and binding. Interasia also has the right to refuse entrance to the auction 
to any person without giving any reason, as well as to require any person 
to leave the auction. 

5. Interasia Auctions will execute written bids submitted prior to the 
auction and, in its discretion, bids provided to it by telephone before 
the auction (which should be confirmed in writing), but it and its staff 
shall not be responsible for any failure or error in executing such bids. In 
the event Interasia Auctions receives identical bids for a lot, the first bid 
received shall be the successful bid. No “buy” bids will be accepted.

6. A bidder acting as an agent on behalf of a third party must advise 
Interasia Auctions of this prior to the auction and shall be responsible for 
all purchases made on behalf of his clients unless otherwise agreed to in 
writing by Interasia Auctions prior to the auction. Interasia reserves the 
right to require agents to provide proof of their authority and to reject any 
bids from the agent.

7. Interasia Auctions will endeavor to accommodate those bidders who 
wish to bid by telephone, subject to staff availability. Interested bidders 
should make arrangements with Interasia Auctions at least 48 hours prior 
to the auction. Interasia Auctions and its staff will not be responsible for 
any failure or error in executing telephone bids.

8. The lots offered in the auction catalogue can be inspected by potential 
bidders prior to the auction at public viewing as set forth in the auction 
catalogue. Viewers will be responsible for any damage caused by them in 
the viewing.

9. The sale shall be conducted in Hong Kong dollars. Any currency 
converter at the auction is for general reference and convenience only. 
Interasia Auctions shall not be responsible for any error or inaccuracy on 
the currency converter. 

10. Payment of lots is due within 5 days from the auction date, except in 
the case of postal or other bids that Interasia Auctions executes on behalf 
of bidders not present at the auction, such payment is due on presentation 
of Interasia Auctions’ invoice for the lots. Lots will not be given or sent 
to buyers until payment in full. All amounts and invoices are payable in 
Hong Kong dollars. Foreign currencies will be accepted only if agreed to 
by Interasia Auctions and in such case the buyer shall pay all bank charges 
and bear any costs arising from exchange rate differences.

11. All invoices that are not paid within 14 days after the auction shall be 
subject to a 5% late fee and shall also bear interest at the rate of 1½% 
per month from the date of the auction. If lots are not paid for in full 
within 30 days after the auction, Interasia Auctions shall have the right to 
exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies: (a) to cancel the 
sale, (b) to resell the lots at public or private sale, with the defaulting buyer 
to be responsible for any loss from the resale and all costs and expenses 
in connection therewith, (c) to apply any amounts received from the 
buyer or owing to the buyer from Interasia Auctions against the amounts 
owing to Interasia Auctions, or (d) to sue the buyer for breach of contract. 
The buyer shall be responsible for all costs and expenses, including legal 
fees and collection costs, incurred by Interasia Auctions in collecting on 
defaulted invoices and delinquent accounts. 

12. The descriptions in the catalogue are statements of opinion and do 
not constitute any guaranty or warranty. The buyer may return any lot that 
is misdescribed, so long as the buyer notifies Interasia of his intention to 
return the lot and the reason for the return within 7 days of his receipt of 
the lot (but in no event later than 30 days after the auction), so returns the 

lot within 7 days thereafter and the lot is received by Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition and has not been altered. If Interasia Auctions 
disagrees with the proposed return, the item may, at Interasia Auctions’ 
option, be submitted for expertisation in accordance with clause 13 at the 
buyer’s expense (except if the item receives a negative opinion, the buyer 
shall not be responsible for such expertisation cost). Notwithstanding the 
foregoing, lots that are illustrated in the catalogue may not be returned 
for centring, margins, short or blunted perforations, or other details 
visible from the illustration, nor may lots be returned because the colour 
does not match the colour reproduction in the auction catalogue or on 
the website. Lots described as having any fault or defect also may not be 
returned for any faults that were not described. No lots may be returned 
for any reason whatsoever after thirty (30) days from the auction, except 
for lots put on extension per clause 13. In addition, the following lots may 
not be returned for any reason: (a) lots containing 5 or more stamps or 
items (other than a set of stamps) and (b) lots offered “as is.” 

13. The buyer may only return a lot on the basis that it is not genuine 
if the item is placed on extension and the item receives an opinion that 
it is not genuine from the expertiser, all in accordance with this clause 
13. Buyers who wish to get an expert opinion on an item must (a) notify 
Interasia Auctions in writing within 20 days after the auction that the 
item is to be expertised (and any expert that the buyer proposes the item 
to be submitted to), (b) promptly return the lot to Interasia Auctions 
in its original condition for submission for expertisation (if the lot has 
already been sent to the buyer) and (c) pay for the lot in full at the time 
of the expertisation request. Interasia Auctions will submit all items for 
expertisation under this clause 13 to an expert chosen by it, in consultation 
with the buyer. The buyer shall be responsible for all costs for the expert 
opinion, except if the item receives an adverse opinion and the sale is 
cancelled. If the expert issues an adverse opinion that the item is not as 
described in the auction catalogue, the sale will be cancelled and the buyer 
will be refunded the purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) 
for the lot. Lots containing 5 or more stamps or items (other than a set 
of stamps) and lots offered “as is” may not be returned for any reason as 
provided in Clause 12. Items with an expert certificate dated within the 
last five years are not subject to return for reason of genuineness or any 
other reason, nor will any item described as have any fault or defect be 
returnable for any faults mentioned in the expert opinion that were not 
described. No lot will be accepted as a return from expertisation if the 
item is indelibly marked as altered or fraudulent by the expertiser. 

14. A lot is at the buyer’s risk at and from the time the lot is “knocked 
down” to the buyer at the auction, but title (ownership) shall not pass 
to the buyer until payment in full. Lots may be picked up at Interasia 
Auctions’ offices the first business day after the auction during normal 
business hours. Lots sold to postal or other bidders not present in person 
at the auction will be sent by courier service, registered mail or other 
means at the buyer’s risk and expense. Lots that are not collected within 
30 days after the auction shall be assessed storage charges.

15. If a lot description is also provided in Chinese, the Chinese description 
is for general reference and convenience only. The Chinese descriptions 
are not complete and do not necessarily reference faults and other 
condition issues. Potential bidders are encouraged to carefully review the 
English descriptions, which are the official catalogue descriptions, and 
no lot may be returned because of any omission, inaccuracy or error in its 
Chinese description.

16. Interasia Auctions’ liability to any buyer, bidder or potential bidder 
is limited to refunding the purchase price for misdescribed and not 
genuine items under and in accordance with clauses 12 and 13. Any claim 
against Interasia Auctions or the seller of a lot thereunder is limited to the 
purchase price (hammer price plus buyer’s premium) for the lot. Neither 
Interasia Auctions nor the seller of a lot shall under any circumstances be 
liable for any consequential losses. 

17. These Conditions of Sale and the respective rights and obligations 
of the parties shall be governed and construed in accordance with Hong 
Kong law, and the buyer (including for such purposes agents) hereby 
submits to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the Hong Kong courts.

18. In case of any difference between these Conditions of Sale (in English) 
and the Chinese translation, the English version shall prevail.

© Interasia Auctions Limited 2017
All rights reserved.



Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $5,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$5,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
$1,000,000 to $3,000,000 $100,000
$3,000,000 to $5,000,000 $200,000
Above $5,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Bidding Increments (in HK$)

$ 500  to $1,000 $50
$1,000 to $2,000 $100
$2,000 to $3,000 $200
$3,000 to $6,000 $200 or $300

(e.g. $3,200 – $3,500 – $3,800 – $4,000)

$ 6,000 to $10,000 $500
$10,000 to $20,000 $1,000
$20,000 to $30,000 $2,000
$30,000 to $60,000 $2,000 or $3,000

(e.g. $32,000 – $35,000 – $38,000 – $40,000)

$ 60,000 to $100,000 $5,000
$100,000 to $300,000 $10,000
$300,000 to $600,000 $20,000 or $30,000

(e.g. $320,000 – $350,000 – $380,000 – $400,000)

$600,000 to $1,000,000 $50,000
Above $1,000,000 Auctioneer’s discretion

 

Description Notes

•  Gum
 Unmounted mint : unused with full original gum that has not been hinged.

Mint : unused with original gum that has been hinged, which may or may not have a hinge remnant (not 
necessarily described).

Unused : unused without gum, except where original gum is indicated (to indicate that the gum is of a 
lesser nature than on a mint stamp), with the following orders of magnitude (corresponding to 
the part of the stamp showing gum) for gum: much original gum – large part original gum – part 
original gum – small part original gum – traces of original gum. 

Chinese stamps before 1898 with much or large part original gum have, however, been described as 
unused (with much or large part original gum) because of conventions and can be considered mint. 

• Quality parameters
extremely fine – very fine – fine to very fine – fine – very good – good – fair – poor (in mixed lots, fine to 
very fine means the presence of both fine and items of higher grade). Quality designations in mixed lots 
are overall ones.

• Covers can be expected to have minor nicks, short edge tears, flap tears, as well as slight reduction from 
opening. Entires (folded letters) normally have one or two file folds, and common stamps on covers may 
have small faults that do not detract overly from the cover usage. These may not be described and are not 
grounds for return.

• All counts in mixed lots are approximate, whether or not so stated.

• The catalogue illustrations are an integral part of the descriptions, and no lot may be returned for details 
visible from the illustration.
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